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2002 Abbreviations

AKP Justice and Development Party MİT National Intelligence Organization

ANAP Motherland Party MKM Mesopotamian Culture Center

BBP Great Unity Party MLKP Marxist Leninist Communist Party

ÇGD Progressive Journalists’ Association NSC National Security Council

ÇHD Contemporary Lawyers Association OHAL State of Emergency (Region)

CHP Republican People’s Party ÖDP Freedom and Solidarity Party

DBP Democracy and Peace Party RP Welfare Party

DEHAP Democratic People’e Party RTÜK Radio and Television Supreme Board

DEP Democracy Party SES Union of Health and Social Workers

DHKP-C Revolutionary People’s Liberation Party SİP Socialist Power Party

DİSK Progressive Trade Unions SPY Law on Political Parties

DSP Democratic Left Party SSC State Security Court

DTP Democratic Turkey Party TBB Union of Bar Associations of Turkey

DYP True Path Party GNAT Grand National Assembly of Turkey

ECHR European Court of Human Rights TCPC Code of Criminal Procedures

EHRC European Human Rights Convention TİKKO Workers Peasants’ Liberation Army

EMEP Labor Party TİSK Employers’ Trade Unions of Turkey

FP Virtue Party TMMOB Chambers of Engineers and Architects
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HADEP People’s Democracy Party TOBB Chambers and Exchange Markets of T.

HEP People’s Labor Party TPC Turkish Penal Code

HRFT Human Rights Foundation of Turkey TSK Turkish Armed Forces

HRA Human Rights Association TTB Turkish Medical Association

ILO International Labor Organization TÜGİAD Young Businessmen Association

KESK Public Laborers’ Trade Unions Türk İş Confed. of Workers’ Trade Unions

LFT Law to Fight Terrorism TÜSİAD Industrialists and Businessmen

Mazlum-Der Organization for Human Rights and Solidarity with Oppressed People UN United Nations

MGK National Security Council UNHCR UN High Commissioner of Refugees

MHP Nationalist Action Party YÖK Higher Education Institution

2002 Legal Background

Important Provisions in Relation to Human Rights
Please refer to these pages when looking at the case studies
This is no comprehensive study of the legal system. This chapter is aimed at explaining some basic features of the
legal system in Turkey and presenting the wording of the main provisions as a reference to political trials, in
particular against prisoners of conscience. We shall also quote the provisions used in trials against torturers.
A host of laws that punish free expression exist in Turkey. Like the 1982 Constitution many of these laws were
passed during military rule between September 1980 and November 1983 ([1] ) including the Law on Political
Parties, the Law on Associations and Law No. 2911 on Demonstrations and Meetings. ([2] ) Despite several changes
to the Constitution restrictions of the freedom of expression still exist.

The 1982 Constitution
On 3 October 2001 the Grand National Assembly of Turkey (GNAT) adopted a law amending 34 Articles of the
Constitution (Law No. 4709). The law entered into force on 17 October 2001. Articles 13 and 14 concerning abuse
of fundamental rights and freedoms were reworded to a large extent. Previous explicit restrictions were removed
from Article 13, but retained in Article 14.
Article 13 now reads: Fundamental rights and freedoms may be restricted only by law and in conformity with the
reasons mentioned in the relevant articles of the Constitution without infringing upon their essence. These
restrictions shall not be in conflict with the letter and spirit of the Constitution and the requirements of the
democratic order of the society and the secular Republic and the principle of proportionality.'
Article 14 now reads: None of the rights and freedoms embodied in the Constitution shall be exercised with the aim
of violating the indivisible integrity of the state with its territory and nation, and endangering the existence of the
democratic and secular order of the Turkish Republic based upon human rights. No provision of this Constitution
shall be interpreted in a manner that enables the State or individuals to destroy the fundamental rights and freedoms
embodied in the Constitution or to stage an activity with the aim of restricting them more extensively than stated in
the Constitution. The sanctions to be applied against those who perpetrate these activities in conflict with these
provisions shall be determined by law.
Paragraph 3 of Article 26 on freedom of expression and paragraph 2 of Article 28 on freedom of the press, which had
banned statements and publications in a language prohibited by law, were abolished.
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Article 26 introduced the following restrictions to the exercise of the right to freedom of expression for the purposes
of protecting national security, public order and public safety, the basic characteristics of the Republic and
safeguarding the indivisible integrity of the State with its territory and nation, preventing crime, punishing offenders,
withholding information duly classified as a state secret, protecting the reputation and rights and private and family
life of others, or protecting professional secrets as prescribed by law, or ensuring the proper functioning of the
judiciary.

The Turkish Penal Code
The Turkish Penal Code (Law No. 765) took its spirit from the Italian Penal Code under Mussolini. It has been
changed frequently since its introduction in 1926 (1 March). Most of the political offenses are defined in the chapter
on “Crimes against the Personality of the State” (Articles 125 to 173). There are a few other provisions in this law
that restrict the freedom of expression.
Depending on the kind of punishment different courts are responsible to hear these cases. A main difference in
prison terms is made between “light imprisonment” and “heavy imprisonment” (even though it has no effect on the
execution of sentences). Accordingly, penal courts for light imprisonment (asliye ceza) or criminal courts for heavy
imprisonment (agir ceza) are responsible to hear these cases. We have shortened the expressions to penal court and
criminal court to mark the difference.
Yet some provisions of the Turkish Penal Code (TPC) were included in the scope of the State Security Courts (SSC).
([3] ) Therefore, political prisoners may find themselves charged either at usual penal or criminal courts, but mostly
at the extraordinary state security courts (see below).
Until 1991 most prisoners of conscience were charged under Articles 140 (disparage the State abroad), 141
(propaganda and membership of a communist organization), 142 (separatist propaganda) and 163 TPC (propaganda
and membership of a fundamentalist organization). The Law No. 3713 on Fighting Terrorism (also called
Anti-Terror Law, we shorten it LFT) of 12 April 1991 abolished these provisions. Article 7 LFT provided for
imprisonment for members of terrorist organizations as defined in Article 1 LFT (in a sense Article 7 LFT replaced
Article 141 TPC). Article 8 LFT replaced Article 142 TPC.
More recently some of the provisions most frequently used to limit free expression include Articles 155, 158, 159,
and 312 of the Penal Code.
Article 155 states that,
Those who, except in circumstances indicated in the aforementioned articles, publish articles inciting people to
break the law or harm the security of the country, or make publications or suggestions that make people unwilling to
serve in the military or make speeches to that end in public meetings or gathering places, shall be imprisoned from
between two months to two years and be punished with a heavy fine of between twenty-five and 200 lira. 

Article 158 states that,
Whoever insults the President of the Republic face-to-face or through cursing shall face a heavy penalty of not more
than three years.... Even if the name of the President of the Republic is not directly mentioned, allusion and hint shall
be considered as an attack made directly against the President if there is presumptive evidence beyond a reasonable
doubt that the attack was made against the President of Turkey. If the crime is committed in any published form, the
punishment will increase from one third to one half.

Article 159 of the Turkish Penal Code, one of the most widely employed laws, grants a “moral personality” (manevî
sahsiyeti) both to corporate bodies, such as the judiciary and parliament, and to abstract concepts like “Turkishness.”
Article 159 warns that,
Those who publicly insult or ridicule Turkishness, the Republic, the moral personality of Parliament, the
Government, State Ministers, the military or security forces of the state, or the moral personality of the Judiciary
will be punished with a penalty of no less than one year and no more than three years of heavy imprisonment... ([4] )
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Law No. 4771 of August 2002, but again changed by Law No. 4963 of 7 August 2003 added the following paragraph
(condition) to Article 159 TPC: “No penalty is required if opinions are declared with the aim of criticism and no
intent to insult the organs and institutions mentioned in the first paragraph.”
Law No. 4963 reduced the lower limit of sentences to six months’ imprisonment.
Another frequently used Article is 312/2, which prohibits “incit[ing] people to enmity and hatred by pointing to
class, racial, religious, confessional, or regional differences.” Article 312 was amended by Law No. 2370 in October
1981, after the military coup of September 1980, to add paragraph two. Before the amendment, Article 312 made no
mention of “racial, religious, confessional, or regional differences.” In addition, Article 312/2 carried a heavier
penalty, one to three years of imprisonment, than did Article 312/1 (praising a crime), which hitherto had mandated
imprisonment of three months to one year. Imprisonment under Article 312/1 was also raised under Law No. 2370,
to between six months and two years.
Law No. 4744 also amended Article 312/2 TPC. The new version narrowed the use of this article by introducing the
condition that the incitement was done in a form that could endanger public order' (so far this condition had been a
reason for an increase of the sentence).

As an example for additional laws that restrict freedom of expression one may point at Law 5816 on Crimes against
Atatürk. This Law entered into force on 31 July 1951. Article 1/1 of this Law penalizes, “anyone who publicly
insults or curses the memory [of Atatürk]...with a sentence of between one and three years.”

The Law to Fight Terrorism (LFT)
The Law 3713 to Fight Terrorism entered into force on 12 April 1991. It commuted all death penalties passed for
offences until 8 April 1991 and also reduced the prison terms for these offenses to 1/3 or 1/5. Articles 140, 141, 142
and 163 TPC were abolished as well as Law 2932 on Publication in Languages other than Turkish. Law 3713
introduced the notion of “terror crime” broad enough to include almost all kind of oppositional activities.
Article 1 introduced the definition,
“Terrorism is any kind of act done by one or more persons belonging to an organization with the aim of changing the
characteristics of the Republic as specified in the Constitution, its political, legal, social, secular and economic
system, damaging the indivisible unity of the State with its territory and nation, endangering the existence of the
Turkish State and Republic, weakening or destroying or seizing the authority of the State, eliminating fundamental
rights and freedoms, or damaging the internal and external security of the State, public order or general health by
means of pressure, force and violence, terror, intimidation, oppression or threat.”
Article 3 termed specific offenses from the Penal Code “terrorist offenses”,
“Offences defined in Articles 125, 131, 146, 147, 148, 149, 156, 168, 171 and 172 of the Turkish Penal Code are
terrorist offences.”
Article 5 provides for increased sentences for all “terrorist offenses” (more later). Journalists have been facing
prosecution under Article 6 if they “disclose the identity of officials on anti-terrorist duties, or who identify such
persons as targets” ([5] ) or those who “print or publish leaflets and declarations of terrorist organizations”. The
penalties are fines and closure of the publication.
Most notorious Article 8 was abolished on 19 July 2003 with the Law 4928. It stated that,
“Written or oral propaganda, along with meetings, demonstrations, and marches that have the goal of destroying the
indivisible unity of the state with its territory and nation of the Republic of Turkey cannot be conducted.”
Law 4744 of February 2002 had introduced a condition: If this act is committed in a form that encourages the use of
terrorist methods the sentence will be increased by a third. The same Law narrowed paragraph 2 of Article 7 of the
LFT on support and propaganda for illegal organizations by introducing the condition in a form that encourages the
use of terrorist methods. In its original form Article 7 read,
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“Under reservation of provisions in Articles 3 and 4 and Articles 168, 169, 171, 313, 314 and 315 of the Turkish
Penal Code those who found organizations as specified in Article 1 under any name or who organize and lead
activities in such organizations shall be punished with imprisonment of between 5 and 10 years and with a fine of
between TL 200 million and 500 million; those who join these organizations shall be punished with imprisonment of
between 3 and 5 years and with a fine of between TL 100 million and 300 million.

(2) Those who assist members of organizations constituted in the manner described above or make propaganda in
connection with such organizations shall be punished with imprisonment of between 1 and 5 years and with a fine of
between TL 50 million and 100 million, even if their offence constitutes a separate crime.”
Two provisions of the LFT that have remained unchanged although they discriminate political offenses are Articles 5
and 17. Article 5 provides that all sentences imposed under this Act have to be increased by 50% and the execution
of the sentences has to be three quarters, 75% (for “non-terrorist offenses” the rule is to serve 12 days for an
imprisonment of one months, which equals two fifth or 40%).

Political Trials
Law 4771 of 3 August 2002 abolished the death penalty in peace times. Death penalties for “terrorist offenses” were
commuted to life imprisonment (until death). Article 125 TPC carried the death penalty for “an action aimed at
separating part of the territory of the State”. This provision, now demanding imprisonment until death, was and is
mainly used against leading members and/or violent activities (usually killing/s) for illegal Kurdish organizations
such as the PKK/KADEK.
Article 146 TPC carries the same punishment for the “violent attempt to change the constitutional order”. This
Article was and is mainly used against leading members and/or violent activities (usually killing/s) of leftist
organizations such as DHKP/C, but also against militant Islamic organizations such as Hezbollah.
In terms of law illegal organizations are called “armed gangs”, if they have resorted to violence. The usual
membership and even leading membership (if no orders to kill were given) is charged under Article 168 TPC.
Leading membership to such an organization carries a penalty of no less than 15 years’ imprisonment and simple
membership is punished by a prison term of between 10 and 15 years (these sentences have to be increased by 50%
according to Article 5 LFT).
There are two more provisions used against members of illegal organizations. Article 171/1 TPC provides for
sentences of between 8 and 15 years’ imprisonment for “people establishing a secret alliance to commit crimes as the
one in described in Article 125…” It was mainly used during military rule (at military tribunals) to punish members
of non-violent Kurdish organizations. Article 7 of the LFT (see the wording above) is applied, if the security forces
are unable to attribute any violent acts to the illegal organization in question (these may be leftist or fundamentalist
organizations).
Article 169 TPC was about to become a provision used against dissident voices. This provision seeks imprisonment
of between 3 and 5 years for all those, who “help or provide shelter to militants of an armed gang” (we call it support
an illegal organization). Until Law 4963 of 7 August 2003 the additional conditions, “…or who facilitates their
movements in whatever kind of way” was the basis to charge a large number of demonstrators, members and
executives of trade unions or associations of civil society (NGOs), who staged protests against isolation in F-type
prisons. Some of them were convicted. Students, who presented petitions to the deans asking for Kurdish as an
elective course in their university, and parents, who asked for Kurdish lessons in school, have also been prosecuted
under this provision, although most of them were acquitted. Law 4963 cancelled this condition, narrowing the
offence to concrete acts such as providing food, shelter etc.
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Trials of Torturers
In Turkey torture is prohibited not only by the Constitution, the Penal Code and the Code of Criminal Procedures,
but also by having ratified the UN and the European Convention against Torture. However, the TPC used to have a
very narrow definition of torture, which was limited to acts committed with the aim of making the victim confess to
an offence. On 26 August 1999 the definition of torture was broadened, making acts committed by a civil servant or
public employee for any purpose punishable.
The old version of Article 243 TPC read:
"Any president of a court or assembly, or any other public servant who tortures a suspect in order to elicit a
confession or resorts to cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment shall be sentenced to up to five years' imprisonment
and temporary or permanent disqualification from service."
In 1999 this was amended to:
"A civil servant or other public employee who resorts to torture or cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment in order
to make a person confess a crime, to prevent a victim, plaintiff, somebody participating in a trial or a witness from
reporting incidents, to prevent them from filing a formal complaint or because they filed a formal complaint or for
any other reason, shall be sentenced to a heavy prison penalty of up to eight years and permanent or temporary
disqualification from service."
A sentence of up to five years' imprisonment and temporary disqualification from holding public office was
introduced for ill-treatment or physical harm (Article 245 TPC). According to an important ruling of the Appeal
Court, Turkish courts should stick close to the lower limit of sentences for torture. ([6] ) If the lower limit of one
year's imprisonment is applied, the judge can postpone the imposition of the sentence and the perpetrator is normally
not suspended from duty.
In case that the torture results in the (unintentional) death of the victim Article 452 TPC is applied, providing for
imprisonment that is to be increased by 1/3 to 1/2. If lasting damages of the health of the victim occur, Article 456
TPC is applied and the sentences also have to be increased by 1/3 up to 1/2.
Law 4963 of 7 August 2003 introduced a new provision to the Code of Criminal Procedures (Law 1402, also called
CMUK or TCPC). Additional Article 7 of Law 1402 now provides that offences according to Articles 243 and 245
TPC count as urgent affairs that have to be investigated and prosecuted immediately. Hearings have to be conducted
at least once a month and the legal holiday is not considered in these cases.

Footnotes
[1] Within the period of 3 years some 800 laws were passed.
[2] Law No. 2911 on Meetings and Demonstration entered into force on 6 October 1983. Article 28 of this law provides for imprisonment

between 1.5 and 3 years for organizing or participating in illegal demonstrations and meetings.
[3] The Law No. 2845 on the Establishment and Procedure of State Security Courts was introduced on 16 June 1983. On 13 November 1992

Article 9 of the Law was changed to include inter alias Articles 125, 146, 168, 169, 171 and Article 312/2 TPC to the scope of responsibility
of state security courts (besides all offences prescribed in the Law No. 3713 on Fighting Terrorism). Another change was made on 13
December 2001 with the Law 4721. This time Article 313 and 314 TPC were excluded from the scope of responsibility of state security courts
(the provisions mainly concern the Mafia = form gangs with the purpose of crime and benefit)

[4] The Adjustment Law (Package) No. 1 (Law No. 4744 of 6 February 2002) mainly changed the prison terms from heavy imprisonment to light
imprisonment. The Prime Ministry commented: “Under the article, those who openly vilify the laws of the Republic of Turkey or
Parliamentary resolutions will be given prison terms ranging from 15 days to six months. If such a crime is committed in a foreign country by
a Turkish citizen, then punishment is increased by 1/3 to 1/2. In addition, under the new arrangement, the heaviest punishment was reduced
from six years to three, and all fines were lifted.”

[5] This provision could include publication of the name of alleged torturers.
[6] The Penal of Chambers at the Court of Cassation quashed a sentence imposed by Bolvadin Criminal Court on 7 July 1994. The local court

had sentenced a deputy gendarmerie commander to two years above the lower limit (of one year) for the offence of torture. He had beaten,
kicked and slapped two men arrested on suspicion of theft, subjected them to pressurized water and then beaten them with a wet towel and a
hose. The Appeal Court ruled that the severity of torture was no reason to increase the sentence. The decision was taken in 1995.
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2002 Preface
Like in previous years the documentation center of the Human Rights Foundation of Turkey (HRFT) researched
human rights violations in our country in 2002 from various aspect. The form and contents very much resemble the
structure of the report for the year 2001, carry almost the same titles and include a number of details. In the preface I
shall make a general evaluation, will look at international developments and summarize human rights violations.

The general situation
Ankara was disturbed, when the European Parliament (EP) approved the Caucasus report that mentioned the
Armenian genocide on 27 February and passed resolutions on the process of democratization in Turkey and the
closure of HADEP on 31 March. The Grand National Assembly of Turkey (GNAT) issued a declaration stating, “it
soils the people, who took the decision, if a parliament known to be respectful accepts baseless Armenian allegations
by ignoring historic facts and passes statements that injure the Turkish history, State and nation.”
At a time, when the discussion on harmonization laws to the European Union (EU) were in full swing, Doğu
Perinçek, chairman of the Worker’s Party (İP), held a press conference on 9 February making e-mails of Ambassador
Karen Fogg, Turkey representative of the European Commission (EC), public. During the campaign against the EU
the İP alleged that Fogg was conducting an operation on the harmonization laws. The tactical aim was to form a new
political party and to change the Prime Minister and the strategic aim was the elimination of the national State.
Perinçek accused Foreign Minister İsmail Cem to be an accomplice of Fogg and declared that Fogg had conducted
espionage and was a supporter of the PKK. He also alleged that the trade union confederations DİSK, KESK and
Hak-İş had received money via unlawful ways. The intelligence organization MİT and the National Security Council
(NSC) declared that they had no share in obtaining the e-mails. The public prosecutor in Ankara started an
investigation on the allegation that the freedom of communication had been violated. He indicted Doğu Perinçek and
his deputy Hasan Yalçın. Ankara Penal Court No. 2 acquitted both defendants within the year.
Knowing that the Council of Ministers in the EU might take a decision on full membership of Turkey towards the
end of the year important efforts were observed in Turkey concerning human rights. The official area was set by the
57th government (coalition of DSP-MHP-ANAP) by taking legal steps for harmonization and forming some human
rights organs. The changes were put in three different “packages for democratization” and the civil society lived
through a dynamic process.
It must, however, be stated that the civil society did not directly participate in the activities or rather was excluded
from it. The armed forces and the NSC was able to influence public opinion with their doubts and views and the
GNAT and government that were to decide on the legal changes only listened to this voice. Once again the process
of democratization lost against the national security concept with its major aim of exterminating the threat against
the indivisible unity of the State and nation.
In the second half of 2002 Turkey entered the atmosphere of an early election. As a result of the 3 November
elections the traditional parties MHP, ANAP, DYP and DSP that have played an important part of the political life in
Turkey for the last 20 years all stayed below the 10 percent mark and did not enter parliament. The Justice and
Development Party (AKP) that was founded after the closure of the Virtue Party (FP) under the chairmanship of
Recep Tayyip Erdoğan gained 34.29% of the votes and was represented in the GNAT with 363 deputies. This was
the first time after many coalition governments that a single party gained a majority that was sufficient to even
change the Constitution.
Because of restrictions on political activities of Mr. Erdoğan the 58th Government was formed under Kayseri MP
Abdullah Gül. The new government prepared a program that stressed democracy, human rights and human values.
At the same time the AKP was busy to ensure that it had no problems with the values of the EU and would do the
utmost to make Turkey a member of the EU. Although Recep Tayyip Erdoğan was unable to be the Prime Minister,
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he made extensive travels to the USA and EU countries in his position as chairman of the AKP. During these visits
he did not take back the promises made on realizing democracy in Turkey.
During the EU summit in Copenhagen on 11 and 13 December 2002 the EU postponed the decision on Turkey’s
membership for two years. The resolution confirmed a lively phase of reforms in Turkey, but decided to wait for the
report of the Council of the EU in December 2004. This was the proof that the timid approach of the 57th
government against the tendencies in the NSC had not fulfilled the Copenhagen criteria.

11 September the International War against Terror
An important factor that prevented steps for democratization in Turkey were the activities of States and international
institution on “fighting terror” in the world after 11 September. The period was marked with the thesis that national
security, in particular the security of the US, was under threat. The whole world lived through a feeling of insecurity
and fear of violence and the government started to take legal and other steps in the name of fighting terror. Some
organizations were closed down, their possession was confiscated, civil rights were restricted and the stand against
human rights violations weakened. The definition of terrorism was broadened to a dangerous extent. In many
countries the police was furnished with the right of arrest and deportation without a court’s order. Measures against
foreigners in the developed countries were harsh and heavy. These countries restricted their policies on migrants and
refugees.
The fight against terror was top on the agendas of international institutions such as the UN, NATO, OSCE and the
EU. The military and economic powers in the world and the authoritarian regimes created an atmosphere that
threatened the hopes of law, justice, freedom and peace. In particular during and after the military intervention in
Afghanistan the Geneva Convention was violated, prisoners were tortured and prisoners of war were liquidated in
large numbers.
The USA that deploy 270,000 soldiers all over the world did not sign the agreement on an international criminal
court that was officially established in July 2002 and has the power to put all dictators in the world on trial. While it
is possible in the US to pass death penalties after biased trial and conduct unfair trial at military tribunals the super
power insists on trying its soldiers only under its own commanders and American courts. This is a clear indication
that those, who behave as being the spokesperson and leaders for democracy and human rights in the world, are in
fact the ones, who violate human rights the most.
This eased the prevention of extensive and brave steps that would enable the society in Turkey to take a breath and
affect international relations positively.

Changes under the 57th Government
Following the changes to 34 Articles of the 1982 Constitution with the Law No. 4709 that passed the GNAT on 3
October 2001 the 57th Government started to make the necessary legal changes to relevant laws in 2002. The
changes of this government were put together in three different packages of “harmonization laws” (also called
“adjustment laws”). ([1] )
On 6 February the GNAT passed the first harmonization law numbered 4744. It entered into force on 19 February
after State President Ahmet Necdet Sezer had ratified it. The sentences under Article 159 TPC were lowered and the
condition of “endangering the public order” was added to the element of “incitement” under Article 312/2 TPC. ([2] )
In changing the Law on SSC and the criminal procedure code (TCPC) the maximum length of detention in the region
under a state of emergency was shortened from 7 to 4 days and the possibility to extend the period was shortened
from 10 to 7 days with the condition that a judge has to take the decision. The possibility of detainees and prisoners
to confer with legal counsel, relatives and a physician was included and the condition to inform the lawyer and
family of the detainee were added. Thus, finally the possibility of incommunicado detention was removed from the
laws. In order to prevent torture, all detainees should immediately be taken to a judge, because the length of
detention still allows for torture.
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The second harmonization packaged passed the GNAT on 26 March and carried the number 4748. This package
included changes to 8 different laws. In connection with the prevention of torture we should mention the provision
that the personnel responsible for the violation will have to pay the amount of compensation, which usually the State
has to pay according to judgments of the ECHR. Knowing of the practical difficulties in collection the money, we
believe that this regulation is no more than a message that “torture is an isolated incident”.
The second adjustment law amended Article 11 of the Law on Associations and lifted the condition that associations
have to get permission from the Council of Ministers, if they want to conduct activities abroad. Article 7 of this law
entitled “Ban on International Activities” was lifted and the restriction on activities outside Turkey for associations
founded inside the country (Article 11) and restrictions on activities inside Turkey for associations founded outside
the country (Article 12) were lifted to broaden the freedoms of associations and foundations in Turkey. However, the
government decided to revise this decision and introduced the same restrictions of Articles 11 and 12 again in the
third adjustment law.
Further changes to the Law on Association included the possibility for those, who were convicted for having put
posters or those, who gave reason for the closure of a political party, to found associations. The prohibition under
Article 5 of the Law on “creating a minority” was protected but the definition was narrowed to “create a minority
based on the difference of race, religion, sect, culture or language in the country of the Turkish Republic”. As a
result, obstacles for the foundation of some associations continue to exist.
The third harmonization package passed the GNAT on 3 August and carried the number 4771. This Law abolished
the death penalties for all crimes, except for those, committed during war or situations close to war. This is a step
forward. We would hope that Turkey also ratifies Protocol 13 of the Council of Europe (CoE) and abolishes the
death penalty completely. Another important step was the inclusion of “no penalty is required if opinions are
declared orally or visually with the aim of criticism” to Article 159 TPC. Yet, the courts may opt for a wider
definition of insults and could punish statements that obviously were intended to be only critical.
Besides the negative aspect in the third adjustment laws to bring back the restrictions in Articles 11 and 12 of the
Law on Association a positive step was taken by changes to Article 4 of that Law and Article 1 on Foundation.
According to the new regulation foundation of parishes can obtain real estate with permission of the Council of
Ministers and work with it.
The third package also made changes to the judicial and criminal procedure code providing for retrials of cases that
were subject to verdicts of the ECHR. Another positive step was the opening for publications and lessons in
languages other than Turkish. In changing Article 4 of the Law on the High Council on Radio and TV Broadcasting
(RTÜK) the opportunity for broadcast in the mother tongue was acknowledged. When RTÜK prepared the relevant
statute it concluded that the new regulation basically aimed at teaching Kurdish citizens Turkish and asked the Prime
Ministry, the Chief of General Staff, the Justice and other relevant ministries to send representatives to the following
meetings. In these meetings the NSC and MİT were represented, but no NGOs were present. Accordingly a statute
was prepared that would not destroy the unity of the country. Diyarbakır Bar Association appealed against the statute
that virtually made it impossible to open courses in Kurdish. ([3] ) To put it simple, the statute reversed the legal
provisions. At the same time the official TV channel TRT and GAP TV started programs teaching people in
Diyarbakır how to speak in İstanbul Turkish.
The Law on Education and Teaching Foreign Languages and Turkish citizens learning different Languages and
Dialects” changed. Private courses were allowed that would be subjected to the Law on Private Education
Enterprises. Publications and courses should not violate the basic principles of the Republic as stated in the
Constitution and could not be against the indivisible unity of the State with its land and nation. The NSC was entitled
to determine the languages, for which course could be held. The Chief of the Council for Exercise and Behavior in
the Ministry of Education was asked to develop the necessary statute, the implementation of which was left to the
Council of Ministers.
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While creating the impression to accept variety in society by amending several laws, the reality in daily life showed
a different picture. Students, who presented petitions to their rectors asking for Kurdish as an elective course and
parents, who wrote petitions to directors for national education asking for Kurdish lessons in school, were put on
trial and subjected to violence. About 1,700 people were detained. The Ministry of Justice issued a circular
announcing that petitions for Kurdish lessons were an offense under the jurisdiction of state security courts. The
Ministry of the Interior and chiefs of security told the institutions of education that the students had to be disciplined.
An intra-university council said that the campaign belonged to a separatist organization. In Diyarbakır, Van, Tunceli,
Adana, Muş, Elazığ, Malatya, Mardin, Mersin, Hatay, Yozgat, Bursa, Ankara, İstanbul and İzmir the petitioners
were put on trial under Article 169 TPC for aiding a sheltering militants of an armed gang. The administrations of
schools and universities dismissed students temporarily or permanently, but administrative courts frequently stopped
such orders from implementation. The example below shows that things might turn out differently.
In Diyarbakır lawyer Osman Baydemir appealed in the name of his client Hamit Koçak against the decision to expel
him for six months from Dicle University. Diyarbakır Regional Administrative Court decided on 19 February to stop
the disciplinary punishment from being implemented. We have quoted this decision in our report and want to thank
the presiding judge Yurtman Toksöz and the members Sema Akın and Hasan Öncal for this lesson to ministers,
deans and rectors, prosecutors, judges and chiefs of police, who believe it to be a crime to ask for education in the
mother tongue.
Despite legal progress on developing the Kurdish language and culture restrictions and preventive measures
remained dominant. Like in Hınıs (Erzurum province) the population was put under pressure to participate in
Turkish courses. It is obvious that a determined resistance and program exists to make the systematic assimilation of
Kurds permanent.
Problems with Kurdish names continued. Article 16/4 of the Law 1587 on Registration provides that children cannot
be named in a way that do not conform to our national culture, the rules of moral and tradition and injure the public.
Accordingly, the command of the gendarmerie in Dicle district (Diyarbakır) prepared a list with 600 names and
asked the public prosecutor in Diyarbakır to act on it. A number of these cases are still underway.
The ban on using the Kurdish language in public continued. The board of HADEP in Bağcılar district (İstanbul) is on
trial for having shouted “Long Live the First of May” in Kurdish (Biji Yek Gulan). A minibus driver was convicted
under Article 169 TPC for having played a cassette of Soze Feleke. Kids were beaten for having spoken Kurdish in
school; music groups were forced to stop performing, when they sang Kurdish songs and Kurdish theater plays were
banned.

OHAL-State of Emergency
The GNAT decided in line with the proposal of the NSC to lift the state of emergency (OHAL) in the remaining
provinces of Diyarbakır and Şırnak as of 30 November. OHAL had been introduced in 11 provinces (Diyarbakır,
Hakkari, Şırnak, Tunceli, Batman, Bingöl, Bitlis, Mardin, Muş, Siirt, Van) on 19 July 1987 by decree 285 with the
force of law. Actually the region had been under extraordinary rule since December 1978. Following the incidents in
Kahramanmaraş on 26 December 1978 martial law had been introduced in Ankara, Adana, Bingöl, Elazığ, Erzincan,
Erzurum, Gaziantep, İstanbul, Kars, Malatya, Kahramanmaraş, Sivas and Şanlıurfa to be followed by Adıyaman,
Diyarbakır, Hakkari, Mardin, Siirt and Tunceli in April 1979. Until the military coup of 12 September 1980 martial
law had been introduced in three more provinces and was extended to cover all provinces after September 1980.
The lifting of OHAL is an important development, even though it has not been reflected in every day’s life. Some
70,000 temporary village guards continue to occupy the land of internally displaced people, burn down houses and
villages, kill, rape, form gangs, deal with drugs and commit other crimes as an additional armed unit of the State.
Violations of the right to life continued in 2002. At least 144 people lost their lives as a result of infringement of 
security personnel, village guards, political killings by unknown assailants, explosions of mines and other devices, 
attacks of armed groups, civilian or armed clashes. In İstanbul, Batman and Mersin one person each died in custody.
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During the year two persons “disappeared” (Coşkun Doğan and Sıddık Kaya). Eight corpses were found, but could
not be identified. In 2002 a total of 365 people applied to the HRFT asking for treatment, because they had been
tortured.
The number of casualties among refugees is even higher. A total of 124 asylum seekers died by drowning in the sea,
suffocation on lorries or freezing to death.

Impunity
Looking at some trials on extra-judicial executions I would like to show, how security personnel is protected. In
connection with the killing of the alleged DHKP/C militant İsmail Kahraman a trial is continuing. Among the
defendants are the police officers Nihat Çulhaoğlu and İsmail Erşan. Nihat Çulhaoğlu has been tried in 3 similar
cases and İsmail Erşan in five such cases. They were always acquitted and the court rejected to order their arrest.
In Akkise town, Ahırlı district (Konya) Hasan Gültekin was killed, when some 100 gendarmerie soldiers started to
fire at the crowd. Three people were injured. Defendant lieutenant Ali Çalışkan maintained that the crowd attacked
them with sticks and stones and, although he did not order to shoot, the soldiers opened fire in self-defense and took
shelter in the vehicles. Five soldiers, who were heard as witnesses, stated that the commander did not order to shoot
and they only fired into the air, when the villagers attacked them. The trial is still underway.
The lawyer Fuat Erdoğan, Elmas Yalçın and İsmet Erdoğan were killed in İstanbul in 1994. Allegedly they belonged
to the DHKP/C. İstanbul Criminal Court No. 5 acquitted four police officers arguing that they acted in self-defense.
As a general rule suspects of torture and death in custody were not brought to trial. Some cases that resulted in trial
as a result of determined families and interested public used to last for years reaching the time limit. The few cases
of convictions came with very low sentences that frequently were suspended. In the case of the juveniles of Manisa
the pressure of the public and sensitivity of some judges could be terminated shortly before the time limit was
reached.

Torture
Within the adjustment to the EU the maximum length of detention was shortened, the ban on contact to the outside
world for detainees (incommunicado detention) was abolished and the requirement to get permission before suspects
of torture can be tried was lifted. According to the new legislation sentences for torture cannot be suspended,
commuted to fines or pardoned. The maximum sentences for torture offenses were increased. Suspects shall not be
able to continue their job during the trial. Compensation imposed by the ECHR will have to be paid by the
perpetrators.
But despite all these positive developments the political will has not affected the daily life. Arbitrary detentions
continue. In 2002 violence as a method of wearing people out and interrogate them in special places, centers of the
police and gendarmerie, during house raids continued and there was no decrease in the number of tortured people.
Relatives were not informed of detention and met with difficulties if they wanted to see a detainee. The methods of
torture conform to the methods of previous years. They are applied in different institutions and towns executed by
specially trained personnel. All this shows that torture is applied systematically as a political choice.
In the prisons nothing much changed compared to previous years. Pressure, torture and the restriction of right
(mostly without any proper reason) continued in all prisons in particular the prisons of type F. During the year 42
people died in prison, 20 of them as a result the death fast action.
Neither the Justice Ministry nor any other official institutions took any step to end the hunger strikes and death fast
actions that continue since the year 2000. But the situation of the prisoners and the death fast was dropped from the
public agenda. Only journals with leftist contents discussed the problem and the practice of isolation continued.
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Freedom of Thought and Expression
Scientists, researchers, publishers, journalist, trade unionists, officials of associations, political parties, human rights
defenders and organizations, students, writers, artists, mayors, teachers, lawyers and many citizens were prosecuted
for “crimes of thought”. Minor amendments of Articles 159 and 312 TPC and Articles 7 and 8 LFT did not inspire
prosecutors and judges to interpret the freedom of expression wider. Books were confiscated and the authors and
publishers out on trial.
On pressure of the police the Ministry for Culture withdrew the permission for the film “Great Man, Small Love”
which the director Handan İpekçi had created with the support of the same ministry. In December the public
prosecutor in Bakırköy indicted Handan İpekçi on charges of having insulted the security forces.
Governor and police chiefs banned a large number of plays, concerts and other festivals in particular in the OHAL
region.

What to do?
The picture of democracy and human rights outlined above shows the problems Turkey and its society has to solve
and overcome. That needs first of all a civilian executive, in other words a civilian government. Just one party that
has the necessary majority to even change the Constitution forms the current government.
One may ask, “Will the AKP do what is required?” Looking at the program of the government and the given
messages it appears that the AKP will not be able to fulfill this mission. This government missed to take strategically
important points in the campaign for democracy and human rights on its agenda.
The need for a democratic constitution was not expressed and there is no initiative in this direction. The NSC has
protected its status. It has become clear that the state security courts, as one of the most effective tools for exerting
pressure on basic rights and freedoms, will continue to exist. The 58th Government acted, as if a Kurdish problem
never existed. Although OHAL ended the 70,000 village guards stay on duty and continue to commit crimes. The
agenda does not include compensation for people, who suffered from the war, there are no regional economic
projects to have the internally displaced people return to their homes. There is no tendency of abandoning the system
of isolation in the F-type prisons. There are no signs for a general amnesty, an urgent need of society.
Turkey can solve the problems of democratization by changing the strategy that gives priority to the military-police
structured state and the security of the State. Innovations that accept a state of law based on human rights and
protects the freedoms of the citizens by accepting a togetherness based on a variety of language, religion, ethnic and
cultural difference, instead of standardization, grants independent and impartial hearings in court and closes the way
to exploitation and fraud.
The way Portugal, Spain and Greece installed democracy despite similar deficiencies and problems in the last 30
years, Turkey can go through the same process.
Turkey has the social potential and dynamics for the establishment of real democracy. In case that these dynamics
get on the stage and act in international solidarity against global exploitation and violence our dreams of democracy
and human rights can come true.
Yavuz Önen
HRFT President
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Footnotes
[1] You will find an evaluation of the harmonization laws in the appendices to this report.
[2] For details see the background to the legal system in Turkey.
[3] Please look at the appendix section for the regulation and the appeal of Diyarbakır Bar Association.

2002 Right to Life
• Abbreviations
• Legal Background
In 2002 less so-called extra-judicial killings such as killing during raids of houses and workplaces, disobedience of
stop warning, arbitrary shooting, execution after detention, fire on demonstrators happened. Yet, a total of 144
people died ([1] ) as a result of human rights violations of the security forces, attacks of village guards, killings by
unidentified assailants, explosions of mines and unattended bombs, attacks of armed groups, clashes of civilians and
armed groups.
The most important development was the abolition of the death penalty in peace times. This positive development as
part of the efforts to join the European Union (EU) did not find a parallel in preventing extra-judicial executions and
bringing the perpetrators to justice.

The Death Penalty
Legal changes at the end of 2001 and in 2002 resulted in the partly abolition of the death penalty. ([2] ) Since 1984
there had been no executions in Turkey, although a large number of death penalties were passed. Before the death
penalty was partly abolish the discussion focused on the need of execution under the conditions in Turkey and the
possibility to abolish the death penalty, after the execution of the sentence Ankara SSC had passed on the
PKK/KADEK leader Abdullah Öcalan.
On 2 January Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit said that Turkey had been facing many problems with terror, but had not
executed any death penalty. This meant that in practice the death penalty had been abolished. He added that it might
take some time, until the death penalty would be lifted from the laws.

The Council of Europe

The Council of Europe (CoE) considers itself a death penalty free area, as all the Organisation's member States have
abolished this sentence or at least have installed a moratorium on executions. The last execution in one of Council's
member states took place in Ukraine in March 1997.
Protocol No. 6 to the European Convention on Human Rights abolished the death penalty in peacetime. Adopted in
1983 on the basis of a Parliamentary Assembly initiative, it entered into force in 1985.
From 1989 onwards, as a result of its enlargement towards central and eastern Europe, the Council of Europe was
again confronted with the reality of capital punishment. Accordingly, in Resolution 1044 (1994), the Assembly made
it obligatory for all new member States to sign and ratify Protocol No. 6 and to introduce a moratorium on
executions. Abolition of the death penalty became a pre-condition for membership of the Council of Europe.
Protocol No 6 to the European Human Rights Convention was the outcome of over twenty years' efforts by the
Council of Europe. A new Protocol No. 13, opened to signature in Vilnius in May 2002, abolishes the death penalty
in all circumstances, including for crimes committed in times of war and imminent threat of war.
Within one month 36 of 44 member states to the CoE signed protocol No. 13, but Turkey remained reluctant even to
sign protocol No. 6.
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The debate in the Coalition Government

Commenting on the objection of coalition partner MHP Prime Minister Ecevit stated that the MHP very well knew
that the abolition of the death penalty was one of the conditions for an entry to the EU, but the party had internal
problems and some obligations from the past. Yet, the problems might be overcome soon.
MHP leader Devlet Bahçeli said on the death penalty: “The other two coalition partners may have different views on
the death penalty. DSP and ANAP might want it to be abolished. But the MHP does not find it right to abolish the
death penalty for terror crimes, because of the sensitivities that exist in Turkey. The opinion that we shall join the
EU, if we lift the death penalty for terrorist is not logical.”
On 18 February Justice Minister Hikmet Sami Türk presented 5 different draft laws to the Council of Ministers.
After the meeting Yılmaz Karakoyunlu, spokesperson of the government, stated that the Council of Ministers had
dealt with the draft laws, which included changes to the Law on Smuggle. The amendments would reduce the
possibility of passing death penalties under this law.
The other drafts included provisions carrying the death penalty as long as the offense could not be called a crime
committed at times of war, close to war or terror. The draft replaced the death penalty for murder and smuggling, but
retained in Article 125 TPC (actions against the indivisible unity of the State), Article 131 TPC (destruction of
military compounds in wartime), Article 146 TPC (changing the constitutional order by force), Article 147 TPC
(assassination of members of the government), Article 149 TPC (inciting the people to an uprising) and Article 156
TPC (assassination of the President). The death penalty in the Law on Forests for setting the woods on fire with a
terrorist intent was also retained.
In February the Chief of General Staff sent an information note to the Prime Ministry, the Ministry of Justice, the
Ministry of Foreign Affairs and the Secretary General of the EU stating the 33 changes to the Constitution restricted
the death penalty to crimes during war, situations close to war or terror and argued that necessary changes to Article
125 TPC were sufficient in connection with the harmonization laws.

Chief of General Staff: Do not draw us into the discussion on the death penalty /Murat Yetkin (Radikal-26.02.2002) 
The headline in one of yesterday’s papers quoting deputy chief of staff Büyükanıt as saying that the death penalty
should not be abolished for terror crimes made military circles uneasy…
I was able to discuss the problems with a high-ranking contact in the Chief of Staff. I cannot give the name, but as of
yesterday the official position of the Chief of Staff on the death penalty was like this: 
The Chief of Staff does not want to be named in the discussion on the death penalty. They believe that some circles
want to use the military as a means to impose their own views. These views are spread by the same sources. 
Neither Büyükanıt, nor Chief of General Staff, Kıvrıkoğlu or any other person speaking on behalf of the Turkish
Armed Forces have given the Prime Minister nor any person in the government anything information or opinion on
the death penalty. 
The armed forces share the view that Kıvrıkoğlu expressed on 3 September 1999 on the death penalty and in particular
on the execution of Öcalan. That is, the military is a party in this context and, therefore, does not want to express a
view and leaves the decision to the politicians…

The death penalty was discussed in the meeting of the NSC on 27 February. Reportedly the military members of the
NSC stated that they had presented their view on the issue before and wanted to leave the question to the GNAT and
the government. During the meeting deputy Prime Minister Mesut Yılmaz pointed to the humane dimension of the
death penalty. In addition, a briefing on the death penalty worldwide was presented.
One point in the discussion between the MHP and DSP and ANAP was the question whether the abolition of the
death penalty required another change of the Constitution. While DSP and ANAP held the view that further changes
to the Constitution were not necessary the MHP argued that the Constitution would have to be changed, The
Supreme Administrative Court was asked for a comment on this in March,
The Supreme Administrative Court replied that the death penalty for crimes except for situations of war, close to war
or terror might be lifted by a change to the penal code and did not require another constitutional amendment.



2002 Right to Life 15

The draft law was presented to the President of the GNAT on 15 April. The death penalty in Article 450 TPC
(murder) and Article 30 in the Law No. 1918 on Smuggling was to be replaced by aggravated life imprisonment. For
the additional 39 provisions in the penal code, the military penal code and the Law on Forests the death penalty was
retained.
The draft wanted to change the death penalty with life imprisonment, but the conditions of isolation should be
doubled.
While the attitude of the MHP had prevented the complete abolition of the death penalty the opposition parties DYP,
AKP and SP preferred to wait for a settlement of the conflict among the coalition partners. On 18 April the Judicial
Commission accepted the draft without any changes.
Meanwhile, the act for execution of Mehmet Fidancı, Mehmet Sıddık Biçer, Adem Kepeneklioğlu, Mehmet Hakan
Canpolat and Turhan Tarakçı was forwarded to the President of the GNAT in April. The number of files including
death penalties thus reached 65, while the number of prisoners awaiting execution reached 127. The file of Mehmet
Fidancı and Mehmet Sıddık Biçer had been presented to the GNAT before, but withdrawn on 15 February 2000.
They had been sentenced to death according to Article 125 TPC. Adem Kepeneklioğlu, Mehmet Hakan Canpolat and
Turhan Tarakçı had been convicted under Article 146/1 TPC.
During the discussion of the draft law Justice Minister Hikmet Sami Türk said that Turkey would be left alone and
not accepted to the EU, if the death penalty was not abolished. He stated that 70 countries had abolished the death
penalty by the end of 1999; in 13 countries it had been lifted apart from some exception and in 23 countries the death
penalty was not executed. On the other hand, 90 countries were still applying the death penalty. ([3] )
On 3 May ANAP Chairman and deputy Prime Minister Mesut Yılmaz said that the coalition government had
reached a partial agreement on the abolition of the death penalty. He added that Turkey had to abolish the death
penalty, solve the Cyprus question and provide for an opportunity to publish and educate in the mother tongue, if it
wanted to start the negotiations on full membership to the EU at the end of 2002.
During the discussion on the death penalty “a high-ranking official from the military” introduced the “Hess formula”
for the KADEK leader Abdullah Öcalan. This suggestion meant the lifting of the death penalty, without the
possibility for an early release (amnesty).
Recep Tayyip Erdoğan, chairman of the AKP, supported this view by stating in June that his party supported the
abolition of the death penalty and the introduction of an aggravated life imprisonment, an issue that should also be
mentioned in the Constitution. That change, however, would need majority of 367 of 550 votes in the GNAT.
On 4 June MHP chairman Devlet Bahçeli reiterated his party’s determination not to renounce the possibility of
execution of the “terrorist leader” Abdullah Öcalan. He wanted the GNAT to make a decision on the execution, once
the ECHR had passed its verdict on the case.
On 22 May the Law on Conditional Release entered into force. 34 files on the execution of 42 people, who benefited
from this law, were sent back to the Prime Ministry. Emin Karaa, chairman of the Judicial Commission in the
GNAT, stated that 80 people were not included in the provisions of this law and their files remained at the Judicial
Commission for a later decision on their execution.
On 30 July various commission in the GNAT started to deal with the so-called adjustment package along the line of
the Copenhagen criteria. First the Commission for Internal Affairs, for Health, National Education and the
Constitution started to deal with the package. The Commission for Internal Affairs discussed changes to the Law on
Associations, Foundations, on Demonstrations and Meetings and the Competences of the Police. The Commission
accepted the changes against the votes of the MPs from the MHP. The Health Commission dealt with provisions on
free zones of trade and job security. The Commission on National Education discussed the provisions on
publications and educations in the mother tongue. The Commission accepted a proposal from the MHP to only grant
courses in the Kurdish language, if the language in education and the official language remained to be Turkish.
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The Constitutional Commission discussed the death penalty. It accepted to lift the death penalty for terror crimes
against the votes of the MHP, AKP and SP. On 31 July the draft passed the Judicial Commission. The MHP
deputies, who had opposed the changes, this time abstained.
On 1 August the GNAT started the discussion on the package. It was accepted to first discuss the whole package and
then the single provisions. Following the debate on 2 and 3 August the package was accepted by 253 against 152
votes. State President Ahmet Necdet Sezer confirmed the Law 4771 on Amendments to Various Law on 8 August.
The discussion of Article 1 of Law 4771 on the abolition of the death penalty lasted for two hours. MHP and AKP
suggested canceling this Article. This suggestion was rejected as well as the proposal by DSP MP Ali Arabacı and
friends to abolish the death penalty completely in line with Protocol No. 13 to the European Convention on Human
Rights. In the vote on this Article 441 deputies participated and the Article was accepted by 253 against 152 votes.
According to the changes in the penal code the death penalty was also lifted for “terror crimes” and replaced with
aggravated life imprisonment. The death penalty was retained for crimes in times of war or close to war. People
convicted for terror crimes will not benefit from any reductions of sentences or conditional release. This will remain
in prison until death. The provisions in the Law on Smuggling and the Law in Forests were also commuted to life
imprisonment.
According to figures presented by the Justice Minister the abolition of the death penalty affect some 2,500 people.
The number of political prisoners on trial with the demand of the death penalty was 515 as of April 2002 and the
number of common criminal on trial with the demand of the death penalty was 897. The sentences of prisoners
already convicted and sentenced to death were also commuted. Life imprisonment for political prisoners meant that
the will have to stay in prison until death, while common criminal will be released after serving 30 years in prison.
After the abolition of the death penalty the files on execution waiting for a decision of the GNAT were sent back to
the relevant courts. The files at the Court of Cassation were marked “urgent” according to Article 2 TPC. Files with
the chief prosecutor at the Court of Cassation were sent back to the relevant courts within one month.
In parliament the files were first sent back to the Prime Ministry. This affected those cases that had not been sent
back in May according to the Law on Conditional Release. The names of the 87 convicts that were saved from
execution were:
Bekir Gedik, Nizamettin Özoğlu, Mehmet Sait Dayan, Sinan İyit, Ali Osman Köse, Rabbena Hanedar, Hasan
Şahingöz, Ali Nazik, Selmani Özcan, Cemal Çakmak, Kemal Gömi, Aslan Kaya, Abdurrahim Akalp, Ali Teke,
Yusuf Akbaba, Türkan İpek, Mehmet Darga, Celal Türk, Salih Gün, Zübeyir Paksoy, Yusuf Çabuk, Mehmet Babür,
Hüseyin Güçlü, Bayram Kaymaz, Fikri Demir, Lütfi Topal, Ali Tekin, Mehmet Yıldırım, Nihat Yağız, Mehmet
Emin Çeçi, Cumali Karsu, Enver Özer, Ahmet Güven, Kadri Sönmez, Ramazan Akdağ, Nadir Kalkan, Vefa Kartal,
Ramazan Kızıldağ, Mutlu Akın, Mehmet Nuri Özen, Hasan Aşkın, Şeyhmus Poyraz, Abdullah Aksel, Şemdin Sakık,
Muhsin Erbaş, Harun Gülbaş, Bekir Çınar, Erol Kaya, Ahmet Turan Kılıç, Kenan Kale, Harun Yıldız, Zafer Yelok,
Yunis Karataş, Halil İbrahim Düzbiçer, Ömer Faruk Gez, Ahmet Oflaz, Ekrem Kurt, Erkan Çetintaş, Faruk Kaya,
Hayrettin Gül, Harun Kavak, Süleyman Toksun, Hayreddin Yeğin, Mehmet Yılmaz, Adem Kozu, Mustafa Uğur
Yaraş, Faruk Belkavli, Ömer Demir, Alim Özhan, İbrahim Duran, Etem Ceylan, Vahit Kaynar, Turan Kaya, Cafer
Tayyar Soykök, Faruk Ceylan, Şahin Gümüş, Nuri Akbulut, Cemalettin Polat, Mehmet Fidancı, Mehmet Sıddık
Biçer, Salih İzzet Erdiş, Hasan Aydoğan, Türkan Özen, Adem Kepeneklioğlu, Mehmet Hakan Canpolat, Turhan
Tarakçı and Ali Gülmez.
The file of PKK leader Abdullah Öcalan required special attention. His case had been kept in a safe with the General
Directorate for Archives for 3 years. On 23 September the files were sent back to Ankara SSC.
The General Directorate for Security declared that Turkey had asked for the extradition of 638 persons from foreign 
countries. Against 136 of them the death penalty had been demanded or was already announced. The General 
Directorate for Security announced that their expulsion would require an update. Among the persons in questions 
Fehriye Erdal, suspect in the “Sabancı murder”, held in Belgium, Metin Kaplan, leader of the organization “Anatolian
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Islamic Federal State”, held in Germany and the alleged Hezbollah leader İsa Altsoy were especially mentioned.
At the beginning of September the MHP filed a case with the Constitutional Court demanding the annulment of 6
Articles in Law No. 4771. MHP Leader and Vice Prime Minister Devlet Bahçeli stated that they demanded the
annulment of the following regulations:
* The abolition of the death penalty for crimes of terror
* The provisions on a special pardon of Abdullah Öcalan
* The provisions about the right to broadcast and education in mother tongue
* New concessions to foundations of non-Muslim minorities
* The provision that allowed for retrial after decisions of the ECHR, which would subordinate Turkish law to
European Law.
On 12 September, the Constitutional Court conducted its first investigation into MHP’s application. Deputy
Chairman of the Constitutional Court Hasim Kiliç stated that they rejected the objection that the change of certain
death penalties was a special amnesty and required a majority of two fifth in the GNAT. Such an argument had to be
forwarded within the first 10 days after the publication of Law No. 4771 according to Article 148 of the Constitution.
The Court decided to investigate on merits the demand concerning the death penalty and education and broadcast in
Kurdish later.
On 27 October Defense Minister Sebahattun Çakmakoğlu declared that his ministry had prepared a draft on the death
penalty for crimes in times of war, close to war and terror. He said that the military penal code retained the death
penalty for times of general mobilization and war.
Meanwhile, Ankara SSC changed the death penalty against Abdullah Öcalan into life imprisonment until death. The
intervening lawyers as well as the defense objected to this decision. The intervening lawyers wanted the death
penalty to be retained, while the defense argued against the condition “until death”. The said that at the time of the
offense an aggravated life imprisonment had not existed and in case that two provisions conflicted with each other
the one in favor of the defendant had to be applied.
In December the Court of Cassation dealt with the decision of Ankara SSC to change the death penalty of Abdullah
Öcalan to life imprisonment. It decided that the verdict was liable for objection and sent the file back to Ankara SSC.
Defense lawyer İrfan Dündar stated that the defense would object to the decision of Ankara SSC, once the file had
been received. The objection would be raised against the decision that their client could not benefit from conditional
release and would also deal with the argument of the intervening lawyers, who wanted to the offense to be classified
as an offence committed in times close to war.
The chief prosecutor at the Court of Cassation asked the 9th Chamber of the Court of Cassation to confirm the verdict
of Ankara SSC. A final decision had not been taken by the end of 2002.
The case at the ECHR was also postponed to 2003, since the changes in Law 4771 required a new evaluation.
Reportedly the Turkish government informed the ECHR that a new situation had arisen and the case should not
longer be evaluated under Article 2 of the EHRC (right to life), since the death penalty had been abolished.
Abdullah Öcalan’s lawyers had raised the case under Article 2 (right to life), Article 3 (ban of torture), Article 5
(personal security), Article 6 (fair trial), Article 7 (lawful sentences), Article 8 (protection of family and persons),
Article 9 and 10 (freedom of expression), Article 13 (effective investigation), Article 14 (non-discrimination),
Article 18 (restriction of rights) and Article 34 (right to individual petition). On 14 January 2000 the ECHR had
declared the application admissible.
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Court cases

In January the 1st Chamber of the Court of Cassation quashed the sentences imposed by İstanbul Criminal Court No.
2 on Zinnur Gülsah Dinçer, Ömer Çelik and Engin Arslan for the killing of Şehriban Coşkunfırat in Ortaköy
(İstanbul) as a “sacrifice for the devil”. İstanbul Penal Court had sentenced the defendants to 25 years' imprisonment
under Article 448 TPC (intentional killing). The Court of Cassation ruled that paragraph 3 and 4 of Article 450 TPC
should be applied that provides for the death penalty if the intentional killing is carried with brutality or under
torture.
The chief prosecutor at the Court of Cassation filed an objection against the decision by the 9th Chamber of the Court
of Cassation to quash the death penalty for the alleged leader of the radical Islam organization İBDA-C, Salih İzzet
Erdiş (Salih Mirzabeyoğlu).
The Panel of Chamber at the Court of Cassation accepted the objection. The 9th Chamber will have to deal with the
case in principle and not just on formal grounds such as the identity not being clearly written or minutes of the
hearings not being sealed.
On 2 April 2001 İstanbul SSC had sentenced Mr. Erdiş to death according to Article 146 TPC. Sadettin
Ustaosmanoğlu and Mehmet Fazıl Aslantürk had been convicted under Article 168 TPC and sentenced to 18 years’
imprisonment. The file of Hüsnü Göktaş, who had been tried without remand, was suspended according to the Law
on Conditional Release and Suspension of Trials and Sentences.
On 30 January the 9th Chamber of the Court of Cassation held a hearing on the case of 44 defendants from the
organization “Islamic Movement”, who were held responsible for the killing of journalist Çetin Emeç, driver Aydın
Ercan, researcher on Islam, Turan Dursun and the Iranian Ali Akbar Gorani. Defense lawyer Abdurrahman Sarıoğlu
stated that he did not accept the secular order of the State, which had no right to judge on Muslims. The defense
lawyers Yalçın Kaşaroğlu and Şehmuz Poyraz objected to his statement saying that the right to defense was misused.
The objection was refused. However, the main prosecutor at the Court of Cassation filed an official complaint
against Sarıoğlu later.
On 6 March, the 6th Chamber of the Court of Cassation passed its verdict on the case. The Court confirmed the death
penalty for İrfan Cağrıcı, who was held responsible for various violent acts, including the killings of writer and
journalists Çetin Emeç and Turan Dursun and the Iranian oppositional Ali Akbar Gorbani. The sentences for
Mehmet Ali Şeker, Cengiz Sarıkaya and Tamer Arslan, whose death penalties had been commuted to life
imprisonment, were also confirmed. The same sentence was quashed for defendant Ekrem Baytap. The Court also
quashed the sentences of 12.5 years’ imprisonment for İhsan Deniz, Mehmet Kaya, Mehmet Zeki Yıldırım,
Kudbettin Gök and Hüsnü Yazgan. The sentence of 45 months’ imprisonment for “supporting the organization”
passed on Mehmet Salih Yıldız was suspended according to the Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of
Trials and Sentences.
On 24 July 2000, Istanbul SSC had sentenced İrfan Çağrıcı to death according to Article 146 TPC. Under the same
provision the defendants Cengiz Sarıkaya, Ekrem Baytap, Tamer Aslan and Mehmet Ali Şeker had been sentenced
to life imprisonment. The defendants Rıdvan Çağrıcı, Ziver Kartal, Mehmet Okatan, Gül Aslan, Hüsnü Yazgan,
Mehmet Kaya, Kutbettin Gök, Mehmet Zeki Yıldırım, İhsan Deniz and Mehmet Zeki Deniz had been sentenced to
12.5 years’ imprisonment under Article 168 TPC for “membership of the organization”. The defendants Abdülkerim
Yağmur and Mehmet Salih Yıldız were sentenced to 45 months’ imprisonment for “supporting the organization”
(Article 169 TPC) and 20 defendants had been acquitted.
In March the 9th Chamber of the Court of Cassation approved the death penalties for Adem Kepeneklioğlu, Turan
Tarakçı and Mehmet Hakan Canpolat. On 3 April 1998 Istanbul SSC No. 1 had found them guilty of killing Adil
Özbek and Ömer Demirbağ in the name of the Turkish Revolutionary Communists’ Union (TIKB).
On 4 February Istanbul SSC announced its verdict in a trial of 6 people allegedly belonging to the “KP/IÖ” 
(Communist Party / Establishment Committee). The defendants Mehmet Canpolat, Fikret Yıldız, Atilla Dinçer



2002 Right to Life 19

Tekel, Engin Çakmak and Kenan Taybora (he was released because of poor health as a result of the hunger strike) to
death. The death penalties were commuted to life imprisonment. Özcan Erol was sentenced to 12.5 years’
imprisonment for membership of the organization.
On 7 February İstanbul SSC announced its verdict in the case of 31 people on trial for membership of the radical
Islamic organization İBDA/C. The defendants Ender Toz, Serdar Ataş and Mehmet Şahin were sentenced to death
according to Article 146/1 TPC. Their sentences were commuted to life imprisonment. Ali Osman Zor, said to be a
leading member of the organization, was sentenced to 18 years', 9 months' imprisonment. Şamil İğde, Olcay Oğuz,
Ramazan Göngör, Şaban Çavdar, Alaattin Baki Aytemiz, Önder Erdem, Mehmet Fatih Aydın and Mehmet Galip
Turan received sentences of 12.5 years' imprisonment for “membership of the organization”. The other 19 defendants
were sentenced for supporting the organization, but their sentences were suspended.
On 12 February İstanbul SSC No. 5 passed its verdict on 3 defendants, who were held responsible for throwing
molotov cocktails into a shop in Küçükçekmece (İstanbul) on 4 May 1995 during a demonstration reportedly
organized by the PKK. The defendants Murat Kıt and Orhan Bingöl were sentenced to death according to Article
125 TPC and the defendant Abidin Doğan was sentenced to 12.5 years’ imprisonment according to Article 168/2
TPC. The sentences of Kıt and Bingöl were commuted to life imprisonment because of good conduct.
On 14 February Ankara SSC No. 1 passed the verdict in the trial concerning the bomb attack on Uşak Governor
Ayhan Çevik, at the time governor of Çankırı. In their final words the defendants and their lawyers pleaded not
guilty and asked for acquittal. However, the presiding judge announced the verdict by saying that the defendants
Kemal Ertürk, Küçük Hasan Çoban, Kemal Kaygısız and Mesut Deniz had been sentenced to death according to
Article 146/1 TPC for the “violent attempt to overthrow the constitutional order”. He added that there was no reason
for extenuating circumstances as described in Article 59 TPC. The defendants Lale Açık, Nihat Konak, Hakan Eren
and Savaş Kör were sentenced to 15 years’ imprisonment, while the case against Muharrem Horoz, who died as a
result of the hunger strikes, was dropped. The sentences for the defendants Şener Kökten, Erkan Balçık, Devrim
Karacan, Bülent Ertürk, Özgür Deniz Demirdiş, Arap Deniz, Bilal Ekin, Halil Köseoğlu, Cemile Sönmez, Serdal
Çitil, Murat Yılmaz, Sevinç Güden, Selahattin Yurdaer, Murat Demirdiş, Turan Açık, Ömer Necmi Hatipoğlu, Aziz
Batur, Cafer Kaya Bozkurt, Metin Sezgin and Eren Karacan were suspended according to the Law on Conditional
Release and Suspension of Sentences. During the attack on Ayhan Çevik on 5 March 1999 the bodyguard Nurettin
Cinsoy, the students Fatma Dönmez and Emrah Ersoy and the worker Alpay Evirgen had lost their lives.
On 28 February Diyarbakır SSC No. 4 passed a verdict on Serdar Güzelçay, who allegedly participated in the killing
of 7 soldiers and two civilians in the name of the PKK. He was sentenced to death.
On 18 March Istanbul SSC passed its verdict on Ümit Günger and Gökhan Gündüz. Both were sentenced to death
for actions in the name of Devrimci Sol under Article 146 TPC. These sentences were later commuted to life
imprisonment.
On 16 July Ankara Criminal Court No. 6 passed its verdict on 23 alleged members of “Devrimci Yol” (Dev-Yol:
Revolutionary Path).
The original trial against 574 defendants had started at Ankara Military Court No. 1 on 18 October 1982. During the
trial the number of defendants had risen to 723. On 17 July 1989 the court had announced its verdict. 7 defendants
were sentenced to death, 39 to life imprisonment and 346 defendants had received sentences between 2 and 20 years’
imprisonment. The 11th Chamber of the Court of Cassation had quashed the sentence of 23 defendants arguing that
they should have been sentenced to death.
During the hearing of 16 July the court announced that all defendants should be sentenced to death, but 2 defendants, 
who at the time of the offence were minors (less than 18 years old), would receive sentences of 16 years’ and 8 
months’ imprisonment. The death penalty according to Article 146/1 TPC was announced against Cahit Akçam, 
Halil Yasin Ketenoğlu, Bünyamin İnan, Murat Parlakay, Turan Yalçın Bürkev, Erdoğan Genç, Nuri Özdemir, 
Osman Nuri Ramazanoğlu, Hıdır Adıyaman, Nurettin Aytun, Emin Koçer, Hasan Ertürk, Yaşar Kambur, Atalay 
Dede, Mehmet Akın Dirik, Melih Pekdemir, Celal Murat, Hilmi İzmirli, Mehmet Hassoy and Yusuf Yıldırım. The
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sentences for Veli Yıldırım and Hüseyin Aslan were commuted to 16 years’ and 8 months’ imprisonment because of
minor age and the other sentences were commuted to life imprisonment because of good conduct. Regarding the
Law to Fight Terrorism (reduction in the execution of sentences) and the time the defendants had spent in pre-trial
detention the court did not order arrest and imprisonment. The file of Yeter Güneş, who had not testified during the
trial, was separated.
In January the public prosecutor in Adana opened a case against Sedat Gözüküçük on charges of having killed the
lawyer Savaş Bedir and the civil servant Hasan Fındıl on 23 October 2001. They had come as bailiffs. During the
opening hearing at Adana Penal Court No. 1 the prosecutor demanded twice the death penalty according to Article
450/5 TPC.
The prosecutor in Erzurum SSC launched a case against Metin Kaplan, the leader of the radical Islamic organization
“Federal Islamic State of Anatolia”, with the demand of the death penalty. At the time (January) Kaplan was
imprisoned in Germany.
The public prosecutor in Bakırköy indicted Bahar Karulman and Eralp Erol for the killing of the women Nedret
Abdullahoğlu in Avcılar (İstanbul). He wanted the defendants to be sentenced to death.
The public prosecutor in Bursa launched a case with the demand of the death penalty against Adem Güney, Figen
Yıldırım and Şahin Korkmaz (on the run) for killing Lütfullah Ahmet Erdin, Efkan Açıcı and Bülent Kepçeli on 31
January.
On 22 January İstanbul SSC continued to hear the case on the killing of Yıldırım Taş and Hasan Hüseyin Mercan in
İstanbul on 10 May 1999. During the hearing the defendant Aysel Alhan was told that her application of benefiting
from the repentance law had been rejected by the Ministry of the Interior. In 1995 Aysel Alhan had benefited from
that law when she was charged as “member of the PKK” at Adana SSC. For the defendants Selçuk Güngör, Hakan
Tunç, Mustafa Gül, Yüksel Kaya and Bülent Aytunç Cömert the prosecution demanded prison terms.
The trial of Cevat Soysal, an alleged leading member of the PKK, who had been taken from Moldavia to Turkey, Ali
Kandemir, former board member of the trade union SES and Osman Özçelik, former deputy chairman of the
People’s Democracy Party (HADEP) continued at Ankara SSC.
On 31 May the Court announced that the charges might change from Article 125 TPC (carrying the death penalty) to
Article 168 TPC (imprisonment) and asked for an additional defense. On 25 June Ankara SSC announced its verdict.
It sentenced to 18 years, 9 months’ imprisonment for leading membership of the PKK. Ali Kandemir was acquitted
and the sentence against Osman Özçelik was suspended according to the Law on Conditional Release and
Suspension of Sentences.
On 29 January Diyarbakır SSC continued the hearing against 12 defendants, 6 of them village guards, charged with
activities for the PKK. The demand by defendant Hamdullah Salman to benefit from the Repentance Law was
rejected. In this trial the death penalty was demanded for Mustafa Ürek, Ömer Yaman, Kerem Bilen and Hamdullah
Salman. The prosecutor wanted the other defendants to be sentence according to Article 169 TPC.
On 7 May Diyarbakır SSC No. 1 passed its verdict after the final statements of the four village guards on remand.
They rejected the charges and said that there had been no clashes before they were detained. Their lawyer Ejder
Talay also asked for acquittal. However the court sentenced all four of them, Mustafa Ürek, Kerem Bilen, Ömer
Yaman and Hamdullah Salman to death according to Article 125 TPC, but commuted the death penalties to life
imprisonment. Kerem Ürek, Ramazan Yaman, Süleyman Yaman, M. Salih Ürek and Mahmut Ender were sentenced
to 45 months’ imprisonment according to Article 169 TPC. The village guard Mustafa Ürek and the relatives Gevher
Ürek and Naime Ürek were acquitted.
On 8 February İstanbul SSC continued to hear the case of 23 defendants (9 of them under arrest), charged with 
membership of the Revolutionary Communists’ Union of Turkey (TİKB) and the killing of Nihat Uygun, chairman 
of the MHP for Kartal district (İstanbul) and Ethem Ekin, public prosecutor in Adana. The hearing was adjourned to 
26 April to wait for the testimony of Tamer Tuncer, whose health deteriorated due to the hunger strike and shall
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testify to Kocaeli Criminal Court. The prosecution demanded the death penalty for the defendants Tamer Tuncer,
Sevgi Ülkemin Ordu, Mete Tuncer, Ergül Çelik, Nuri Akalın, Kenan Güngör, Sefa Gönültaş and Turgay Ulu.
According to information provided by lawyer Gülizar Tuncer, the first prosecutor in this trial asked for acquittal for
Turgay Ulu, now under arrest since 6 years, but the second prosecutor asked for the death penalty.
On 26 April İstanbul SSC passed its verdict. Tamer Tuncer and Sefa Gönültaş were sentenced to death according to
Article 146 TPC. Ergül Çelik, Kenan Güngör, Nuri Akalın and Turgay Ulu were sentenced to life imprisonment.
Mete Tuncer and Zeynep Saral were sentenced to 18 years’, 4 months’ imprisonment according to Article 168/2
TPC. The sentences of the other defendants were suspended according to the Law on Conditional Release and
Suspension of Sentences. After the verdict the defendants shouted slogans and were attacked by relatives of Nihat
Uygun. Outside the courtroom they beat the elderly brother of Tamer and Mete Tuncer, Nihat Tuncer.
At Eyüp Criminal Court No. 2 the case against Yener Yenmez, charged with the demand of the death penalty for
having killed the businessman Üzeyir Garih on 25 August 2001, continued throughout the year.
On 5 March Kadıköy Criminal Court No. 2 started to hear the case of Mert Kulabaş, charged with killing his
companion Ali Cafer Lüle. The prosecutor demanded the death penalty for him and prison terms for his father Erkan
Kulabaş, his mother Aybikem Kulabaş and his brother Onur Kulabaş.
The case against Recep İpek, accused of having killed the child Avşar Sıla Çaldıran (11) in Susurluk district
(Balıkesir) on 6 April, continued at Balıkesir Criminal Court on 30 March. During the hearing, the report given by
Manisa Hospital for Mental Health and Disorders concerning Recep İpek was heard. The report stated that İpek was
not suffering from any mental disorder. Defendant İpek confessed that he had killed the child, but alleged that he had
done so on the orders of two people who he did not know. The trial did not conclude in 2002.
On 4 April Ankara SSC No. 1 passed a second verdict on three defendants from the so-called Sıvas case, whose
sentences had been quashed by the Court of Cassation. Having ruled that there was no need to apply the Repentance
Law the court sentenced Ali Kurt and Mevlüt Atalay to death according to Article 146/1 TPC (violent attempt to
overthrow the constitutional order). Durmuş Tufan’s death penalty was commuted to 20 years’ imprisonment,
because he had been a minor at the time of the crime. Earlier the 9th Chamber of the Court of Cassation had
confirmed 31 of the 33 death penalties passed in this trial.
On 18 April İstanbul SSC No. 6 passed its verdict on 14 alleged members of the PKK. The defendants Ramazan
Kortak, Zeynep Avcı, Abdulvahap Kavak and Mehmet Akpolat were sentenced to death according to Article 125
TPC (violent attempt to separate part of the country). Çetin Duruşkan was sentenced to 18 years’ imprisonment for
membership of an illegal organization. The defendants Arif Çin, Kadri Özgün, Nurettin Aydoğan, Daham Arslan,
Mehmet Ertem, Şükrü Aygül and Kazım Demir were convicted of support for an illegal organization. Their
sentences were suspended according to the Law 4616 on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences. The
defendants İhsan Yildiz and Özdemir Akpolat were acquitted. According to the indictment the defendants were
responsible for the killing of Fahrettin Günay, Hayriye Erdoğan, Şükrü Bahçeci and Şemdil Altun and other violent
acts. Zeynep Avcı, who was detained in Izmir on 24 November 1996, had raised allegations of torture and rape in
detention.
On 2 April İstanbul SSC continued to hear the case of Güneş Baltaş, who had been arrested on 28 November 1998
and her co-defendants Mehmet Salih Adanmış, Özlem Aydemir, Şakir Uluğ and Abdürrahim Uluğ (not under arrest)
on charges of being members of the PKK. Defense lawyer Eren Keskin stated that her client had been raped in
detention and received a report certifying traumatic effect. She added that her client accepted a connection to the
PKK, but rejected charges of armed activities. She asked for medical treatment. The court did not release the
defendant and adjourned the hearing to a later date. Güneş Baltaş was charged under Article 125 TPC that required
the death penalty. The other defendants were charged under Article 169 TPC and could expect suspension of their
sentences.
The case opened against 31 people (30 being village guards) who were detained in July 2001 during the raids against 
Ilıcak, Ortalı, Dağaltı, and Aşat villages of the Beytüşşebap district (Şırnak) continued on 4 April at Diyarbakır SSC.
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([4] ) Defense lawyer Sezgin Tanrıkulu said that the Forensic Institute had issued a report denying the fact that his
clients had been tortured. He rejected the results stating that the observations had been made four months after the
incident and pointed to the fact that Diyarbakir Forensic Institute had not issued one single report certifying torture
over the last 10 years.
The court combined the file of Bengin Aşkan (under arrest) with this trial and ordered his release. Voting for the
continuation of arrest for the other 15 defendants the court adjourned the hearing to 23 May.
In this trial the death penalty was sought for 16 villagers according to Article 125 TPC on charges of having planted
mines that led to the death of the soldier İsmail Kivrak and injuries of 6 soldiers, namely Turhan Ataş, Sebahattin
Çoban, Ali Osman Tekel, Nihat Döner, Gürkan Sarı and Abdullah Demir and having forwarded information to the
PKK.
In this trial the defendants Şemsettin Abi, Cafer Aslan, İsa Abi, Yasin Abi, Keser Acar, Fahri Ceylan, Şehmus Abi,
Kemal Acar, Sadun Yeşil, Hamit Acar, Orhan Abi, Yakup Ceylan, Kerim Acar, Karaman Abo, Ali Abo and Nazmi
Abi had to expect death sentences under Article 125 TPC, the defendants Mirza Aşan, Naif Aşan, Yakup Aşan,
Ekrem Aşkan, Nezir Abo, Zeydin Aşan, Hekim Aslan, Hakkı Aşan, Turan Aslan and Bahattin Aslan were charged as
members of the PKK under Article 168/2 and the defendants İsa Abi, Ahmet Abi, Faki Aşkan, Nazmi Aslan, Cemil
Abi and Bengin Aşkan under Article 169 TPC for supporting the PKK.
On 26 April the retrial of Ercan Kartal, Fadime Baştuğ and Berkan Abatay, who were accused to have planned the
assassination of Kenan Evren, the 7th State President of Turkey, as members of the Revolutionary People’s
Liberation Party/Front (DHKP/C), restarted at İstanbul SSC No. 6. The first trial had ended on 22 April 1999.
Fadime Baştuğ and Berkan Abatay, for whom the death penalty had been demanded, were sentenced to 12.5 years’
imprisonment as members of the organization. İlhan Uçar had been sentenced to 45 months’ imprisonment for
supporting the organization. Ercan Kartal, for whom the death penalty had been demanded, and Filiz Gencer, Şerif
Minaz and Canan Ferai Köker had been acquitted. The Court of Cassation had quashed the sentences and acquittal of
Ercan Kartal, Fadime Baştuğ and Berkan Abatay and in a first retrial Ercan Kartal had been sentenced to death
according to Article 146 /1 TPC. Fadime Baştuğ and Berkan Abatay had been sentenced to 15 years’ imprisonment
for membership of the organization. The SSC had decided to suspend the sentence of İlhan Uçar according to the
Law on Conditional Release and the Suspension of Sentences.
On 10 June İstanbul Criminal Court No. 5 continued to hear the case of Selva Ağaoğlu, Mehmet Tank and Mustafa
Karlı for killing the husband of Selva Ağaoğlu, Adnan Ağaoğlu on 12 October 2001.

Incidents of extra-judicial executions, orders to stop, random fire
According to the information compiled by the HRFT at least 38 people died as a result of raids of houses and work
places, alleged disobedience of stop orders or random fire of the security forces or village guards. ([5] )
1) Mahmut Ölçer

2) Şiyar Bahtiyar (Ahmet)

Two PKK militants, Mahmut Ölçer, born in Hınıs-Erzurum, and a person named Ahmet, from the Soran region in
Northern Iraq were killed during a house raid in Mescit quarter of Silvan district (Diyarbakır) on 16 January.
Diyarbakır Governor Ahmet Cemil Serhadlı stated that the police called on the persons to surrender for about two
hours, and that a clash broke out when they refused to give in. Serhadlı said that one of the persons was killed in the
clash, and that the other died when trying to throw a hand grenade at the security forces. On the other hand, the daily
Özgür Politika, issued in Germany asserted, “there were two militias in the house and they committed suicide”.
Meanwhile, the three persons, who had been detained after the raid, Fahriye Kaya, the owner of the house, her
17-year-old son İbrahim Kaya and Yaşar Şimşek were arrested by Diyarbakır SSC and put in Diyarbakır E-type
Prison on 21 January.
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Fahriye Kaya told her lawyer Reyhan Yalçındağ that İbrahim Kaya and Yaşar Şimşek were tortured in custody.
Fahriye Kaya said that while in custody she was taken to interrogation blindfolded, she was threatened with rape,
beaten and forced to sign testimonies in Turkish although her Turkish was poor. According to the lawyer Yalçındağ,
the other detainee İbrahim Kaya told the following:
“After being detained in Silvan, we were transported in a car. On the way to Diyarbakır Police HQ, the police were
talking among themselves saying “It would have been better if we had killed these three people, too. At Diyarbakır
Police HQ I was given electricity to my foot and I was beaten. I started to bleed from my ear and throat.”
Yaşar Şimşek, who reportedly had a cardiac operation in the past, was also tortured in custody. Reportedly his
testicles were squeezed; he was beaten and threatened with death.
Mahmut Ölçer was buried in Diyarbakir on 21 January. Şiyar Bahtiyar’s corpse was kept in the morgue of Diyarbakır
State Hospital until 7 February. The police buried him.
3) Hatip (Habib) Dağ

4) Arif Keser

On 6 March at 4am the police raided a house in Aydınlar quarter (Adana), suspected of being an organizational flat
of Hezbollah. Nine police officers were injured due to the explosion of a hand grenade. Allegedly the inhabitants
fired back and the police threw gas bombs. One woman and four girls came out of the flat. Hatip Dağ, allegedly
responsible for the armed wing and Arif Keser, allegedly responsible for Gaziantep were killed. Reportedly Hatip
Dağ (born 1960) was on trial at Adana SSC and Arif Keser at Diyarbakır SSC.
5) Suat Durmuş (29)

6) Mustafa Muratoğlu (35)

On 6 March Engin Bozkurt, on guard at a bank, short Suat Durmuş (29) and Mustafa Muratoğlu (35) during a bank
robbery in Kazasker (İstanbul) ([6] ).
On, 11 March Bozkurt was remanded. He was later indicted by the prosecution in Kadıköy. The prosecutor wanted
Article 450/5 TPC to be applied. This would require the death penalty. Since the offence was committed in
self-defense the Articles 49 and 50 TPC were to be applied.
The case against Engin Bozkurt commenced on 12 April at Kadıköy Criminal Court No. 1. At the hearing Bozkurt
testified that he opened fire in panic when someone set a gun against his head. Bozkurt stated that he did not
remember how many bullets he shot and said: “They intended to escape. When they rushed out of the bank I shot
into the air”. The court ordered the release of Engin Bozkurt.
7) Metin Güneş

On 12 January Metin Güngör (Güneş, 18) and Hasan Kalkan (15) were shot, when they tried to cross the border
between Turkey and the Iran. Metin Güngör was killed by a single bullet and taken to hospital. Reportedly an
investigation was launched to clarify the incident.
8) Ahmet Cabbar 

9) Cuma Yıldız (24) 

10) Mehmet Yıldız (22)

In the Çayır region in Reyhanlı district (Hatay) the gendarmerie tried to stop a group of people from entering a van
after crossing the border to Turkey illegally. Reportedly the group fired back. During the clash Iraqi national Ahmet
Cabbar and the helpers Cuma Yıldız (24) and Mehmet Yıldız (22) were killed.
Following the incident four Iraqi nationals named Hasan Ali, Talip Muhammed, Salim Tala, Diya Muhammed Ali
and a Palestinian national Zekeriya Hüseyin were detained.
11) Bedri Esmer (Necdet Güneş)
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Elazığ Chief of Police Atilla Germiyanlıoğlu announced that officers killed a person carrying an ID on the name of
Necdet Güneş on 18 March. Reportedly the true name was Bedri Esmer. The chief of police maintained that the
person, who had been followed by the police for the last six months, first shot at the police officers three times. He
was said to be a militant of the radical Islamic organization Hezbollah and a relative of Hasan Sarıağaç who was
killed on 28 March 2001 during a house raid in Bağlar quarter of Diyarbakır.
12) Turan Çalışkan

Turan Çalışkan alleged that his brother Ayhan Çalışkan, who was killed in Malatya on 5 May, was the victim of an
extra-judicial execution. On that day Ayhan Çalışkan had shot at Ayhan Toraman, the son of a neighbor, who was
trying to make him abandon his home in Yamaç quarter. Around 12am special teams arrived. Turan Çalışkan offered
to talk to his brother, who did not possess a lethal weapon, but only a self-made gun.
“I also told them that my brother was under psychological treatment. The doctor had called me to tell that he had
spoken with my brother over the phone and my brother had offered to surrender if the police officers withdrew. They
appeared to be moving back and I shouted to my brother that he should come out, but he answered that some officers
were still on the roof. Then they threw tear gas into the house. Some members of the special team tried to enter the
house, but came back vomiting. After that the chief of the team entered and I heard shouts that he was wounded.
Finally three members of the special team entered and shot my brother first in his leg and then twice in his head from
close distance. At the time my brother was under the influence of tear gas for about five minutes and presumably not
conscious. They could have captured him alive, after shooting him in his leg.”
Turan Çalışkan complained to Diyarbakir HRA and stated that he might appeal to the European Court of Human
Rights, once they had received the autopsy report.
In June the public prosecutor in Malatya indicted the police officers Mesut Ayar, Musa Yücel and Erkan Çiftçi
according to Article 448 TPC (killing) in connection with Article 251 TPC (exceeding the limits of duty).
13) Burak Yapıcı

In the evening of 22 May the police shot at a person named Burak Yapıcı (26) and hit him at his stomach and leg. He
was taken to Bakırköy State Hospital. Allegedly Burak Yapıcı had entered the building of Bakırköy Police Station
and shouted that he was a living bomb, when he turned to the staircase. İstanbul Chief of Police, Hasan Özdemir,
later declared that no bomb was found on the suspect. Özdemir added that the person was born in Bolu in 1976.
Reportedly Burak Yapıcı had been imprisoned in 1998 for a connection to the PKK. Other papers showed him in
connection to the DHKP/C. Burak Yapıcı (26) died in Bakırköy State Hospital on 27 May, reportedly because of
poisoned blood.
14) Mümtaz Özdemir

Mümtaz Özdemir, a truck driver, died on 24 May when soldiers of the gendarmerie shot at his vehicle near Kızılca
village in Başkale district (Van), allegedly because he did not follow the “stop order”. The official announcement
said that the soldiers shot at the tires and a ricochet hit the driver.
Başkale Governor Mustafa Çoğgün did not give permission to investigate the killing of Mümtaz Özdemir. He stated
that Mümtaz Özdemir had been suspected of smuggling and continued his journey with no lights on, despite orders
to stop. After 280 meters the officials shot at the tires and a ricochet hit the driver in his right leg. Since blood was
seen on his left leg first aid had wrongly been applied to that leg, but since there was no bad intention he (the
governor) had to turn down the demand for an investigation.
Van Bar Association prepared a report on the death of Mümtaz Özdemir. The lawyers Ayhan Çabuk and Nejdet
Edemen investigated the case and found out that four bullets had hit Mümtaz Özdemir. One bullet had hit the aorta in
his right leg and he had died because of loss of blood. The lawyers alleged that the lorry could have been stopped
earlier and, even if the driver had attempted to escape further gendarmerie station were down the way in 3, 5 and 10
kilometers distance. The report also stated that it was hard to believe that the wrong first aid was the reason for the
death. The incident had happened between 1 and 1.30am, but the driver had only been taken to Başkale Hospital
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around 5am over a distance of 25 kilometers. It was noted that the governor of Başkale had not granted permission to
officially investigate against the soldiers, but the public prosecutor had objected to this decision, with no result.
In December Van Administrative Court decided that the case had to be investigated by independent judicial
institutions. The file was sent to the public prosecutor in Van.
15) X.X.

16) X.X.

17) X.X.

Erzincan Governor Halil İbrahim Altınok announced that three migrants, two from Afghanistan and one from
Bangladesh, were killed on 27 May near the village Aksu. He stated that the migrants had opened fire on the security
forces and were captured dead together with their arms. Another 30 migrants were captured alive.
18) Ali Kalabay

On 27 May Ali Kalabay (26) was shot dead in İstanbul-Kadıköy. Allegedly he tried to enter the flat of his lover and
shot at the police officers, who tried to prevent him. When he tried to run away he was shot dead. Officials stated
that he was first hit in his leg, but continued to fire at the police officers.
19) Sıllıh Peder

20) Cahır X. 

On 19 June, the security forces shot at a group of people from Bangladesh, who tried to enter Turkey illegally near
Aslanyazı village in Yayladağ district (Hatay) and allegedly did not listen to stop warnings. Sıllıh Peder (23) and
Cahır (28, surname not known) were killed and Musiyar Rahman, Abdurraaf Tazel Islam and Cihlurahman (surname
not known) were detained.
21) Hüseyin Sarıağaç

22) Cihan Karadavut (police officer) 

23) Mehmet Ali Şahin (police officer) 

24) Cevdet Yeşilay (police officer)

On 5 July at 3am the police wanted to raid a house in Mustafapasa quarter (Elazığ), where the alleged militant of the
radical Islamic organization Hezbollah, Hüseyin Sarıağaç, was hiding with his wife Üzfilat Özkan and three children
aged 3 to 8. Allegedly Hüseyin Sarıağaç used his daughters as shields. He was killed after a shoot out that lasted for
about one hour. A ricochet injured his wife. The police officers Cihan Karadavut, Mehmet Ali Şahin and Cevdet
Yeşilay lost their lives in the clash.
According to Elazig Chief of Police Atilla Germiyanlıoğlu Hüseyin Sarıağac participated in the assassination of
former Diyarbakır Chief of Police, Ali Gaffar Okkan on 24 January 2001. Gaffar Okkan had issued a list with 26
names, alleged to be Hezbollah militants pulling the trigger. Among them Hüseyin and Hasan Sarıağaç, elderly
brother of Hüseyin Sarıağaç, were killed. Another 7 of them Hizbullah Girişen, Abdülvahap Ekinci, Ahmet Bozkır,
Şahin Çeribaşı, Edip Balik, Nizamettin Gökçe and Mehmet Fidancı were captured and put on trial at Diyarbakır
SSC.
25) X.X.

On 11 July a group of 25 people tried to enter Turkey from the Iran. Allegedly they opened fire, when the security
forces in the Gölbaşı region of the mount Small Ararat asked them to surrender. In the reported clash one person of
Pakistani origin died. The official statement alleged that the group opened fire at the security forces.
26) X.X. (code name Mahmut)

27) X.X. (code name Dilşat from Syria)

28) Hakim Güneş
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The governor for the region under a state of emergency announced that three militants of the PKK (KADEK) had
been killed on 22 July during an operation in Batman and one had been wounded. The official version said that the
security forces shot at a lorry on the road between Batman and Mardin, who reportedly shot back. The daily
“Hürriyet” reported on 4 casualties, while eyewitnesses stated that the petrol lorry with the plate number of 74 DC
460 was stopped and attacked by rockets. The name of one victim was established to be Hakim Güneş. The names
of the injured persons were given as Abdullah Çetinkaya and Cevdet Aybar.
Abdullah Çetinkaya underwent an operation in the hospital of Dicle University (Diyarbakır) on 24 July and was
allowed to see his relatives on 25 July. However, he was not allowed to speak Kurdish and to talk about the incident.
Lawyer Meral Danış was able to talk to Abdullah Çetinkaya. He told her that he had entered the lorry during its
journey and was no member of KADEK.
On 27 July, the driver of the lorry Muhyettin Polat, Cevdet Aybar and Abdullah Çetinkaya were arrested on orders of
Diyarbakır SSC. The case launched against these persons was to commence on 17 October. The indictment wanted
the defendants Cevdet Aybar and Abdullah Çetinkaya to be sentenced according to Article 125 of the TPC, and
Muhyettin Polat to be sentenced according to Article 169 of the TPC.
29) Semra Kayacan

In Kavacık district of İstanbul the police “accidentally” killed a woman named Semra Kayacan. The event happened
when on 19 September police officers chased a car, which was allegedly stolen. The police opened fire at the car.
The bullet, however, hit Kayacan who was passing by in another vehicle. Police officer Nusret Akıner, who was
detained after the incident, was arrested on 21 September. The police officers Esat Bitnel and Ayhan Işık were
released. Akıner said to journalists waiting outside the courtroom that he did not shoot; otherwise he would have shot
at the stolen car. He claimed that a bullet left his pistol, after he had fallen down.
The police officers Esat Bitnel, Nusret Akıner and Ayhan Işık were put on trial. The indictment stated that Akıner
fired his gun five times, while Bitnel and Işık shot once in the course of the event, but that it could not be
established, whose bullet killed Kayacan. The indictment wanted the police officers to be sentenced for “killing a
person intentionally and disguising the perpetrator”.
30) Serkan Dikbaş

On 24 September Serkan Dikbaş (22) allegedly stabbed Mithat Toska to death in an attempt to rob him in a park in
Bayrampaşa (İstanbul). The police officer Ali Vural tried to apprehend Serkan Dikbaş, who resisted and knifed him
in the hand. Ali Vural shot at Serkan Dikbaş and
31) Mehmetcan Alkan (Kayhan)

On 28 October soldiers killed Mehmetcan Alkan (18) near Saçan village in Başkale district (Van), allegedly because
he did not listen to stop warnings. Reportedly, the soldiers testified to Başkale Public Prosecutor’s Office to the
effect that Mehmetcan Alkan (18) was smuggling petrol and did not stop. The family, however, alleged that he had
been grazing sheep in the Gelincik region near the Turkish-Iranian border. He had come to the village to get
something to eat and on return; he had been short 2 kilometers outside the village. Having been wounded to his leg
he had died of loss of blood. Inhabitants stated that the soldiers had prevented them from going to the scene, by
shooting in the air and, although the soldiers had been in possession of vehicles, they did not take the victim to
hospital.
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Opening of Arbitrary Fire

32) Yüksel Aktaş

On 2 January the police officer Salih Hacı Süleymanoğlu opened fire on two persons in Esenler district. Yüksel
Aktaş died and Zeki Kaya was seriously injured. The police officer was later arrested.
33) Mehmet Damar

In February the corpse of Mehmet Damar was found at a quarry near Yeniköy village in Tekirdağ province. It was
later discovered that he was killed by a bullet from the pistol of police officer Y. Atilla, employed at İstanbul Police
HQ.
34) Mahmut Gezgin

On 8 March Mahmut Gezgin (5) was killed by a bullet near Sadıkbey village (Afyon). Allegedly the shot was fired
from a training area of the police. Afyon Chief of Police, however, maintained that the police had no long ranging
weapons to hit someone over a distance of 500-600 meter. On the other hand villagers said that the police did not
warn them before training and animals had been killed earlier.
35) Mehmet Dikici

36) Ayşen Dikici

On 18 September the police officer H. Özcan killed retired officer Mehmet Dikici and his wife Ayşen Dikici in
Ayancık district, Çanakkale. Reportedly H. Özcan had an argument with his wife and when Mr. and Mrs. Dikici
asked him to be quiet he killed them.
37) Yaşar Yılmaz

On 1 October Yaşar Yılmaz went hunting with his friends in Genç district (Bingöl). He was killed near Tarlabaşı
village. Although the assailants could not be identified cartridges from G-3 guns as used by soldiers were found near
the spot.
38) Bora Sezik

On 23 November the drunken police officer Ahmet Ünlü shot Bora Sezik to death in İstanbul-Tarlabaşı. Bora Sezik
and his friends had asked the civilian dressed Ahmet Ünlü for a light and during the ensuing quarrel Ahmet Ünlü
killed Bora Sezik. (For details in the incident, see the chapter on torture).
Incident that resulted in Injuries ([7] )
On 27 February the police shot at Erhan Esin (15) in Asarlık town (İzmir) and injured him. On that day Erhan Esin
went to the school, where he earlier had been dismissed after a fight with another pupil. The director called the
police and Erhan Esin tried to run away. According to his testimony he fell down and was handcuffed on his back.
“One of the officer beat me on my waist and another shot at my heels. They took me to Menemen State Hospital,
from where I was taken home later.”
Esin’s family filed an official complaint against the police officers.
On 3 March the police officers Serkan Duman and Murat Dedeoğlu, employed at the Department for Special Actions
in Hakkari, shot out of their car near Ortaç village, when they were driving to Yüksekova. One of the bullets hit
Gürkan Kanbaz (10), who was playing at the side of the road, at his head. He was taken to Yüksekova State Hospital
and from there to the university hospital in Van, where he was taken under intensive care. Physicians stated that the
bullet entered the head on the left side and came out on the right side, so that damage was done to the brain. The
police officers were interrogated and Serkan Duman was arrested, while Murat Dedeoğlu shall be tried without
pre-trial detention.
The father Abidin Kanbaz said: “When I came to the spot my son was lying there motionless. We took him to the
hospital. Soldiers from Yeniköprü Gendarmerie Station collected the bullet cases so that the members of the special
team could be identified. Yüksekova chief of police came and apologized.”
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Hacı Aydın: On 8 May a police officers shot at workers, when they wanted to load a car behind a tractor in Cizre
district (Şırnak). The worker Hacı Aydın from the municipality was wounded.
T.S.: On 20 June the police officer Ekrem Özkara short T.S. (16), who allegedly had stolen the bag of a woman in
İstanbul-Bağcılar. The child was injured and the police officer was detained.
Kemal Babayiğit: On 10 June sergeant Sebahattin Durmuş shot Kemal Babayiğit and wounded him seriously.
According to the testimonies of his relatives the incident developed as follows: Babayiğit who had a grocery in
Zümrütevler (Ankara) knocked at the door of Durmuş by mistake. 3 people including Durmuş wanted to pull
Babayiğit into the house. Babayiğit was shot at his head from close range and taken to Marmara University Hospital.
Durmuş was first detained, but released afterwards.
Yılmaz Alter: On 1 September police officers shot Yılmaz Alter in Eskicamlık district of İzmir. Reportedly Alter had
a conviction of theft and on the day of the incident he was shot when trying to escape from the police officers who
had gone to his house to look for him. Alter and his mother were detained after the incident.
Lokman Çiçek, Natali X.: On 24 October Lokman Çiçek and a woman with the first name Natali were injured when
soldiers of the gendarmerie shot at a vehicle near Çeltikçi district in Burdur, allegedly because the driver did not
follow the “stop order”. According to the official announcement Muhammet Çiçek, Sinan Öztürk and three more
persons were detained.
Alaattin Suluca: On 25 October, the police in Diyarbakir injured the juvenile Alaattin Suluca. According to the
information of local sources the juveniles Alattin Suluca, Muhlis Işıktaş and Remzi (surname not-known) were
stopped by the police in Şehitlik quarter for they had carried emblems of DEHAP. The quarrel grew and a police
officer shot Alaattin Suluca in his left leg. The other juveniles Muhlis Işıktaş and Remzi were detained. Suluca who
was sent to State Hospital for treatment was detained at night.
İsmail Can: Reports from Tunceli said that on 28 October soldiers opened fire on 4 villagers near Sütlüce village
allegedly because that they did not listen to stop warnings. In the incident, İsmail Can was injured.
Mutlu Aksoy: In an attempt to catch Mutlu Aksoy (24), suspected of robbery, the police shot at him in Maltepe
(İstanbul) on 25 November and injured him to his right foot. Mutlu Aksoy was taken to Kartal State Hospital and
said that it was correct that he fired into the air, but he was no robber.

Court Cases on Extra-Judicial Executions

The Gazi Trial: In July the First Chamber of the Court of Cassation confirmed the verdict of Trabzon Criminal Court
in the retrial of the so-called “Gazi” case. On 5 November 2001 Trabzon Criminal Court had found police officer
Adem Albayrak guilty of three killings and sentenced him to 5 years' imprisonment (reduced by several provisions
including Article 50 TPC). The defendant Mehmet Gündoğan was convicted for one killing and received a sentence
of 20 months' imprisonment. Both sentences were suspended according to Law No. 4616.
The first trial had been concluded at Trabzon Criminal Court on 3 March 2000. The Court had ruled that the police
officer Adem Albayrak (the only defendant in pre-trial detention at the time) had to be acquitted because of “lack of
evidence” for the killing of Ali Yıldırım, Fadime Bingöl and Zeynep Poyraz, but to be sentenced to 24 years’
imprisonment each for the killing of Dilek Sevinç, Reis Kopal, Fevzi Tunç and Sezgin Engin. These sentences were
combined and reduced to a total of 6 years and 9 months imprisonment. The defendant Mehmet Gündoğan was
sentenced to 20 months imprisonment for the killing of Zeynep Poyraz and Mümtaz Kaya. The other 18 defendants
were acquitted.
In June 2001, the First Chamber of the Supreme Court of Appeal quashed the sentence of two police officers. The
Court ruled that the crowd had attacked the police officers with sticks and stones and their action had to be evaluated
in the context of Article 49 TPC that provides no punishment for actions carried out on official orders. The Court of
Cassation confirmed the acquittal of 18 police officers, who had been on trial with their colleagues.
During the events in Gazi quarter of Istanbul, 19 people had died on 12 and 13 March 1995.
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On 17 July, after the decision of the Court of Cassation was announced, the relatives and lawyers of those persons
who lost their lives during the incident held a press conference at Gazi Cemevi (the Alevis’ pray-house). Lawyer
Remzi Kazmaz, acting for the sub-plaintiffs, stated that they would take the case to the European Court of Human
Rights.
Murat Bektaş, Erdinç Aslan: The Court of Cassation confirmed the verdict in connection with the killing of Murat
Bektaş and Erdinç Aslan in Akıncılar quarter of Adana on 5 October 1999. On 9 May 2001 Adana Criminal Court
No. 1 had sentenced the police officers Nurettin Bülbül, Eyüp Yalçınkaya, Ali Erdurucan and Haydar Erol for the
killing of Murat Bektaş to 8 years’ imprisonment according to Articles 448 and 450/2 TPC (killing by using
unjustified force). The sentences had been reduced to 6 months’ and 20 days’ imprisonment and suspended. The
police officers Fevzi Mustan and Muammer Topaç had been acquitted in connection with the killing of Erdinç Aslan
according to Article 49 TPC, because they had carried out an order.
Fuat Erdoğan, Elmas Yalçın, İsmet Erdoğan: The case of 4 police officers charged with killing the three alleged
members of the organization Revolutionary Left (Dev Sol) lawyer Fuat Erdoğan, Elmas Yalçın and İsmet Erdoğan in
a cafe in Beşiktaş on 28 September 1994, continued on 22 January at İstanbul Penal Court No. 5. In summing up the
case the prosecutor stated that the police officers had called upon the victims to surrender, but they did not and in the
ensuing clash the persons had been killed. He asked for acquittal. The court adjourned the hearing to 7 February for
the sub-plaintiffs to present their final statements.
On 7 February İstanbul Criminal Court No. 5 acquitted the police officers Şefik Kul, Mustafa Karabulut, Ramazan
Ayan and Hilmi Kalaycı on the grounds that the defendants acted in legal and legitimate self-defense.
In this trial, the police officers had been charged with causing the death of persons, without the actual offender being
identified. During the hearings the court had received contradictory reports on the incident. The first report stated
that the bullet from the corpse of the lawyer belonged to the pistol of police officer Mustafa Kul. The second report
from the Forensic Institute said the opposite. The third report confirmed that the bullets belonged to the arms of the
police officers, but stated that it could not be established to whose arms the bullets belonged. Contrary to the defense
the reports, which stated that bullets were shot from below, some of them directly, hit the victims to the head.
Defendant Baki Avcı had died after the trial was opened.
Cem Selçuk Akgül, Sadık Mamati: On 4 March Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 2 passed the verdict in the case of the
police officers Sami Şen, Selim Orhan Doğan and Rüştü Güneş, charged with having killed Cem Selçuk Akgül and
Sadik Mamati in Tarlabaşı (İstanbul) on 4 June 1999. The court acquitted the defendants on the grounds that they
had acted in self-defense. However, the report from the criminal laboratory of İstanbul Police HQ suggests that the
bullets were shot from close range.
Cem Selçuk Akgül and Sadık Mamati, alleged members of the Revolutionary People’s Liberation Party-Front
(DHKP-C), allegedly were in preparation for an attack on the US Consulate in İstanbul, when they were killed in the
cellar of a house opposite to the Consulate. The lawyers of the sub-plaintiffs had not been informed, when the trial
against the three police officers started. They only heard about it later and participated in the hearings since 2
February 2000. In June the authorization for 50 lawyers disappeared from the court files.
Burhan Koçkar: On 24 January Doğubeyazıt Criminal Court started to hear the case of the police officer Halil
Akdağ, charged with killing Burhan Koçkar on 30 October 2001. The defendant, imprisoned in Ağrı Prison, had not
appeared. The court heard the testimony of the wife of the victim, Ufuk Koçkar, his father Mehmet Koçkar, his
mother Rabia Koçkar, his elderly brothers Emin Koçkar and M. Selim Koçkar and their wives Figan and Ayşe
Koçkar. Speaking for the sub-plaintiffs lawyer Erdoğan Teomete demanded to make an on-site-inspection since
nothing had been changed at the spot after the incident. He accused the prosecutor of not having investigated the
incident properly. The court decided on the continuation of pre-trial detention of the defendant and adjourned the
hearing to 19 February. Outside the courtroom Hüseyin Yılmaz, Mayor of Ağrı and Ayhan Demir, HADEP chairman
for Ağrı province, were detained on allegations of having organized the funeral. The detainees were released on 25
January.
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In this trial the prosecutor wanted Halil Akdağ, in remand since 3 November, to be punished according to Article
448 of the TPC (murdering a person intentionally). But, Article 49 of the TPC, which saves “civil servants from
punishment when following orders”, will also be considered.
The case was later sent to Ankara for reasons of security.
On 8 April Ankara Criminal Court No. 9 heard the case. After the third hearing in this case the defendant was
released. The court further decided to make an on-site inspection. The on-site inspection was held on 29 April.
On 13 November Ankara Criminal Court No. 9 passed its verdict. The court sentenced Halil Akdağ to 40 months’
imprisonment. It applied Article 448 TPC on intentional killing requiring 24 years’ imprisonment, but also Article 50
TPC considering that the act had remained within the boundaries of necessity. The sentence was reduced to one
sixth, i.e. 4 years’ imprisonment. In applying Article 59 TPC on good conduct this sentence was further reduced to
40 months’ imprisonment.
Meanwhile a court case was initiated against the police officers Burhan Yener, Ali Yener and Hasan Çakırlar, who
did not forward a videocassette to the prosecutor, filmed after the event, saying that the cassette burnt. Their trial on
“misconduct of duty” started at Doğubeyazıt Penal Court on 18 June.
İsmail Kahraman: The public prosecutor indicted the police officers Nihat Çulhaoğlu and İsmail Ersan ([8] ) for
killing Ismail Kahraman (Karaman) in Avcılar (İstanbul) on 6 July 2001. The police officers had shot at the alleged
member of the Revolutionary People's Liberation Party-Front (DHKP-C) because he did not listen to stop warnings.
On 22 May Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 5 started to hear the case. Defense lawyer İlhami Yelekçi demanded to
exclude the public from the hearing. The court ordered a ban on publishing the names and photographs of the
defendants. The lawyers Behiç Aşçı and Özgür Gider, acting for the sub-plaintiffs, asked for arrest of the defendants,
but the court rejected this demand. The Court also rejected the demand to make an on-site inspection and to inspect
the dialogue over walkie-talkie and mobile phone. The case did not conclude in 2002.
The incidents in Akkise: ([9] ) The case concerning the incidents in Akkise (Konya) on 9 August 2001 started at
Ahırlı Penal Court on 15 January. The case involved 52 soldiers and 22 civilians as defendants. The soldiers were
charged with “ill-treatment”, while the civilians were charged with “damaging public property” and “resisting the
security forces”. In their testimony the soldiers said that the population had been swearing and cursing at them and
that nobody ordered them to shoot. The civilians on the other hand stated that the soldiers were not guilty, but the
officer Ali Çalışkan was responsible.
During the hearing of 12 March defendant Hasan Gök stated that the officer Ali Çalışkan first shot in the air and then
at them. He denied that that anybody had shown resistance.
On 7 May Ahirli Penal Court continued to hear the case of 52 soldiers and 22 civilians in connection with the events
in Akkise town, Ahırlı district (Konya) on 9 August 2001. The court decided to combine another trial at Seydişehir
(Konya) Criminal Court No. 2 with this trial.
On 16 May Sergeant Ali Çalışkan was arrested in İzmir in connection with the events in Akkise town. The case
against him continued at Seydişehir Criminal Court on 29 May. Witnesses stated that the soldiers had directly
opened fire. On 17 June Abdullah Kayaalp, Mayor of Akkise, stated that the officer had climbed on a table and fired
in the air. When he (the mayor) tried to prevent him, he was beaten with the butt of a rifle. The officer had shouted
that he had the authority to kill 50 people.
On 15 July five soldiers testified to the effect that the officer had not given an order to shoot. But other witnesses
held the officer responsible for the incident. Ali Çalışkan himself said that he fired into the air and afterwards the
soldiers fled to the vehicles, when the population attacked them.
During the on-sue inspection on 9 September Ali Çalışkan reiterated that he shot in self-defense. In the hearing of 26
December he stated that he had arrested many people in that town and, therefore, the people did not like him and
testified against him. Neither the case against the soldiers and the civilians not the case against Ali Çalışkan
concluded in 2002.



2002 Right to Life 31

Özkan Tekin: On 5 February Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 1 started to hear the case of 15 police officers charged with
the killing of Özkan Tekin in Okmeydanı (İstanbul) on 11 December 2000, while he was hanging up posters. None
of the defendants had appeared. Speaking for the sub-plaintiffs lawyer Keleş Öztürk asked that the defendants be
arrested, because there was a danger of evidence being manipulated. Defense lawyer Ekrem Demirer alleged that the
pistol of the victim had been found and it had been established that he had shot at the police officers. He asked that
Article 49 TPC should be applied. The court adjourned the hearing to 7 May in order to listen to the testimony of the
defendants and the witnesses Şükrü Yıldız and Kamil Caneren, who were imprisoned in Kandıra F-type Prison. The
police had shot at all three and Şükrü Yıldız had been seriously wounded.
In this trial the police officers Necati Öcel, Hüseyin Yağmur, Halil Yorulmaz, Kemal Koçer, Kadir Gümeş,
Celalettin Durmuş, Köksal Öztaş, Ayhan Mert, Satılmış Karakaya, Mehmet Yabul, Sabri Kahraman, Seyfettin Kara
and Nevzat Demirel were charged under Articles 448 and 463 TPC, but Article 49 TPC was also be applied that does
not allow for sentences if “the offence was committed on duty or order of a superior”.
On 7 May three defendants testified. Kadir Gümeş said that he did not use his weapon. Celalettin Durmuş claimed
that he made use of his right for self-defense and Mehmet Yabul added that the victim shot at them first. Faruk
Ertekin, lawyer of Ömer Tekin, stated that his client had not been in possession of a weapon and had been shot at
from a close distance. He demanded that the defendants should be remanded. The court rejected the demand. Since
some of the defendants were appointed elsewhere, their testimony had to be taken by other courts. Until 7 May the
testimony of Köksal Öztaş and Nevzat Demirel was received, while the testimony of Satılmış Karakaya, Seyfettin
Kara and Sabri Kahraman was still missing.
The trial did not conclude in 2002.
Haşim Beyazgül: The family of Haşim Beyazgül (25) who was killed by soldiers near Yüksel village of Van-Başkale
on 19 September 2001 applied to the Interior Ministry demanding a compensation of TL 30 billion (app. $ 18,000)
for the death of their child.
On 25 September, the case launched against first lieutenant Adem Kardaş and the soldiers Rahim İskender Demir,
Murat Dikbaş, Turan Sayar, Bayram Çetin, Kenan Uysal, Recep Kaymaz in connection with the killing of Beyazgül
continued at Van Criminal Court No.1. Lawyer Murat Timur, acting for the sub-plaintiffs, asked to remand the
defendants, who had not come to the hearing, because they had not only killed the victim, but also buried him
unlawfully. The court rejected the demand. In this trial the police officers were charged with “killing a person
beyond the border of authority and burying a person, who died in an event which required legal investigation,
illegally”.
On 19 September 2001 Haşim Beyazgül (being deaf and dumb) had not heard the gunshots of the soldiers and did
not run away. A bullet hit him under his left shoulder. The family was informed by a fellow villager the other day
and discovered the corpse hidden under earth.
Eda Yüksel, Taşkın Usta, Sabahat Karataş: The case against 22 police officers in connection with the killing of Eda
Yüksel, Taşkın Usta and Sabahat Karataş in Çiftehavuzlar quarter of İstanbul on 17 April 1992 restarted on 20
December at Kayseri Criminal Court No. 2. The court adjourned the hearing to 6 February 2003.
On 13 July 2001 the police officers Reşat Altay, İbrahim Şahin, Vasfi Kara, Abdullah Dindar, Mehmet Şakir Öncel,
İsmail Alıcı, Adnan Taşdemir, Ruhi Fırat, Aslan Pala, Mehmet Düzgün, Adalet Üzüm, Şenel Karaman, Ömer Mesut
Yağcıoğlu, İsmail Türk, Ali Türken, Yahya Kemal Gezer, Zülfikar Çiftçi, Sönmez Alp, Ayhan Çarkın, Salih Tonga
and Yaşar Karaçam had been acquitted. Since police officer Mehmet Baki Avcı had died during the trial the case
against him had been dropped. The Court of Cassation had quashed the verdict on procedural grounds.
Nermin Karabulut: On 25 December Sıvas Criminal Court No. 1 started to hear the case of six gendarmerie soldiers 
in connection with the killing of Nermin Karabulut (15) in Göydün village, Hafık district (Sıvas) on 29 July 1998. 
Sergeant Mehmet Elagöz said: “We thought that the stick in her hand was a weapon.” She had not listened to stop 
warnings and had been wounded. Before they arrived in hospital she had died. The hearing was adjourned to hear the
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testimony of the other defendants Fatih İnce, Adem Erdönmez. Levent Tarım, Salih Yıldırım and Ergün Sungurtekin.
At the time of the incident lawyer İsmail Hakki Konar had declared that Nermin Karabulut and her sister Serap
Karabulut (16), who was suffering from a neurotic disease, had tried to walk the 11 kilometers to Sıvas to get an
injection, because they had not found other means of transport. Close to the road between Erzurum and Sıvas they
had been shot at from a military vehicle.
Süleyman Ekrem: The case launched against the Ministry of Interior by relatives of Süleyman Ekrem, executive of
the Labor Party (EMEP) in Pertek district (Tunceli) who had been killed on 29 November 1999 was rejected by the
Administrative Court in Malatya. Lawyer Yıldız İmrek acting on behalf of Ekrem’s relatives stated that the Court’s
decision of 4 October was delivered to them on 23 December and added that they would apply to the Supreme
Administrative Court against the decision. İmrek added that they would apply to the European Court of Human
Rights (ECHR) in case the Court also rejected the case. The family had demanded compensation of TL 100 billion
from the Ministry of Interior.

Killings by unidentified assailants
On 2 April, relatives of people killed by unknown perpetrators between 1993 and 1996 made an official complaint
against Süleyman Demirel (then the President), Doğan Güreş (who served as the Chief of the General Staff and later
in the period as an MP for the True Path Party (DYP), Tansu Çiller (then the Prime Minister), İsmet Sezgin (then the
Interior Minister), retired full general Necati Özgen, retired full general Teoman Koman, retired lieutenant general
Hasan Kundakçı, retired lieutenant Atilla Kurtaran, retired full general Adnan Doğu, former Security Director and
DYP MP for Antalya Kemal Çelik, former Security Director and DYP MP for Ankara Saffet Arıkan Bedük, former
Emergency State Regional Governor and DYP MP for İstanbul Hayri Kozakçıoğlu, former Emergency State
Regional Governor Ünal Erkan and Elazığ MP Mehmet Ağar.
Pervin Buldan[10] , who made the press release on behalf of the group in front of İstanbul Courthall stated that in
order to reach a liberal and fully democratic society the people who were responsible for the incidents of the past,
should be disclosed.
In the official complaint the political and military executives were asked to be tried on charges of “establishing
criminal organizations”, “inciting someone for intentional killings”, “praising a criminal activity “ and “misuse of
duty”.
The complaint emphasized that between 1993 and 1996 hundreds of people were killed by unknown perpetrators,
thousands of villages were evacuated and millions of people were displaced and that an “execution team” which was
closely backed by the state power was established. Among the people who made the official complaint were “Şükran
Aydın, Orhan Miroğlu, Dicle Anter, Pervin Buldan, Cihan Sincar, Tomris Özden and village headmen, whose
villages had been evacuated.

The Harmed Ones chase the Gang /Celal Başlangıç (Radikal-14.04.2002)
Some lost a relative by killing (assailant unknown), others lost their partner by “disappearance”, while again others
lost their villages. They gathered in front of Sultanahmet Courthall and demanded that the gangs be tried.
Unknown persons had knocked on the door of his flat in İstanbul. In one case they even answered the question “Who
is it?” saying “Open up”. The answer to the repeated question, who they were, was quite interesting: “I am Mehdi
Zana”. Musa Anter knew Mehdi Zana very well and also the voice of the former mayor of Diyarbakır. He did not
open the door.
On 20 September 1992 writers were asked to sign their books in Diyarbakır. Ape (Uncle) Musa had come. Some
well-intended confessors had sent him a note saying that they wanted to be forgiven, because they knew that they
had caused much damage to the Kurdish people. They wanted to see Musa Anter and would send someone to fetch
him at his hotel. On that day Musa Anter was to stay with his nephew Orhan Miroğlu. The driver and a guide came,
while Musa Anter was with Orhan Miroğlu in the hotel. They entered a taxi and drove towards Ergani. But the guide
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could not find the destination. At one place he even asked, whether this was the road to Silvan. Now we know that
the members of the gang mixed up the meeting place. The guide had given up the search and was only looking for a
place, where he might kill Musa Anter and his nephew. They entered a street. It was about 8pm and already dark.
The taxi left and the guide started to shoot at Musa Anter and Orhan Miroğlu.
Musa Anter was hit by three, Orhan Miroğlu by five bullets. They were lying in their blood. Musa Anter died, while
Orhan Miroğlu was heavily wounded. The well intended confessor had hit him twice in the leg, once in his hand and
once in the chest. When he left the scene, he had also shot him in the back, but Orhan Miroğlu survived. He kept
looking for the killer. One year after the attack a trustworthy confessor that the attack was carried out with the
knowledge of the OHAL Governor Ünal Erkan. Interestingly Musa Anter wrote strong articles on Ünal Erkan in the
daily Özgür Gündem in those days.
Dicle Anter, son of Musa Anter and Orhan Miroğlu had also come to Sultanahmet Courthall. They complained about
the gangs conducted such assassinations. People, who lost their relatives through unidentified killers, were also
present. The wife of Vedat Aydın, Şükran; the wife of Savaş Buldan, Pervin, the mother of Ferhat Tepe, Zübeyde,
the wife of Mehmet Sincar, Cihan, the wife of Rıdvan Özden, Tomris… Hanım Tosun was there, too. She was from
Licek village in Lice district. Her husband Fehmi had stayed in prison for three years on charges of supporting the
PKK. Hanım Tosun had come to İstanbul with five children, after Lice was destroyed in 1993. Fehmi joined them
when he was released. They rented a flat in Avcılar and Fehmi worked as a street vendor.
“Fehmi left home in the morning. I prepared dinner, when my daughter came and said ‘they have brought my father.
He is in a very bad state. They have taken him by his arms to the garden behind the house.’ They asked my husband
to dig a hole there. They stayed for 15 minutes. Then they took Fehmi back to the car. He shouted ‘they are about to
kill me. Get help’. My 14-year old son ran towards the car that drove away quickly. This happened on 19 October
1995. Since then I haven’t heard anything from my husband.”
Next to Hanım Tosun stood Vedat, who lost his brother Goran Demir through an unidentified murder and Ramazan,
whose son Ceyhan Doğan “disappeared” in custody. They all had come to Sultanahmet Courthall to file an official
complaint, just like Fikriye, who lost her husband in custody, Emine, the daughter of Ahmet Kaya, killed by
unidentified killers, Ayten, the wife of Adil Beyhan, Şerif, the father of Ramazan Aslan, Sabri, the father of
Abdülselam Tunç, Hasan, the elderly brother of Rıdvan Karakoç, Sebahat, the elderly sister of Cengiz Altun, Nişan,
the wife of Hacı Karay, Hasibe, the wife of Adnan Yıldırım, Kamile, the wife of Ziya Beyhan, Mehmet, the father of
Salih Üren, Mahmut, the father of Ahmet Üren, Halef, the father of Hayrettin Demir, Gülendan, the elderly sister of
Kerem Gencer, Fatma Erdoğan, wife of Kasım Alpsoy.
‘Corpses Burnt’
Ata Aktürk, headman of Çelik village in Dargeçit district (Mardin) had also come in front of Sultanahmet Courthall.
His village had been evacuated in 1993. “Two thousand people were living there. And there was a regiment. Some
inhabitants of our village had joined the PKK, but they never came into the village. One night we heard shots. Later
we heard that the gendarmerie station had been attacked. We still do not know, who many soldiers died, but the next
day they came to our village, shot at the houses, set them on fire and started to killed the animals. They also killed 7
villagers and later burned the corpses. We were not able to bury them for days. We could not return to our village.
Many of us came to İstanbul. We are in a pretty bad situation.”
Cemal Gercüş, headman of Suboyu village in Tatvan district and Ziya Gümüş, headman from Odabaşı village, were 
also among the complainants. Fehime Algül, too, was there. In July 1992 her house in Nusaybin was raided. Her 
husband Emin was a construction worker. He did whatever jobs he could find. Their house was surrounded by 
soldiers, special teams and civilian dressed people, who had come accompanied by panzers. Some entered the house 
and interrogated Emin Algül. Fehime heard them saying “you help the visitors”. The interrogation lasted for some 
hours. Then they executed Emin Algül before the eyes of his wife. Afterwards they threw a hand grenade into the 
house and fired at it to create the impression of a clash. The house burned down together with the furniture. Fehime 
Algül and her five children had become homeless. In the center of a district town a house was raided, one person was
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killed and the house was bombed, but nobody came to ask Fehime Algül what happened. The prosecutor had not
even taken her testimony…
Those suffering the pain in the region under a state of emergency, the flood of blood and tears formed the “People’s
Initiative against the Gangs”. The official complaint was just the beginning. “We want the ones to be identified, who
are responsible for some 5,000 killings by unidentified assailants, the same number of ‘disappearances’ and the
destruction of almost 4,000 villages. The true democracy in Turkey will only come, if the past is evaluated on the
basis of human rights and law. This approach can secure true peace and brotherhood.” They want the ones, who
protect the gangs to be brought to justice. All petitions reflect one great pain. They ask for an account of a certain
time span. The names on the list of suspects are well known. We are very close to identify the true perpetrators, but
at the same time we are very far away from it.
The HRFT determined seven killings by unidentified assailant in 2002, six of them in the East and Southeast (former
OHAL region).
Şeredin Sancar, Newroz Sancar

From Xanike village in Nusaybin district (Mardin), a village with Yezidi population, it was reported that unknown
assailants killed Şeredin Sancar and his wife Newroz Sancar. According to an item in the daily “Özgür Politika” both
persons left the village on 12 March to work in the fields. Allegedly they were kidnapped. The corpse of Şeredin
Sancar was later found in their car near Daline village, Midyat district. Some days later the corpse of Newroz Sancar
was found in a well near Xanike village. Reportedly the prosecutor ordered an autopsy following an official
complaint from abroad.
Ferhat Dikmen

On 30 March Ferhat Dikmen (27) was killed in an armed attack near Haydarpaşa Numune Hospital in
İstanbul-Üsküdar. He was said to be a PKK confessing militant.
Abidin Ovat 

Abidin Ovat was killed on 27 November by unidentified perpetrators near Dişlinar village of Şirvan district (Siirt).
His brother Hayrettin Ovat stated that they did not have any blood feuds with anyone and his brother did not have
any conflicts with any person.
Hayrettin Ovat noted that his brother did not accept to become a village guard and continued: “In the elections of 3
November my elder brother Abidin worked for DEHAP as a bullet observer. On the night of the elections his home
was raided by expert sergeant Nezir Hasan Konak, who threatened him saying, ‘We shall get even with you after the
elections”.
Following Onat’s death a delegation set up by the executives of HRA Siirt branch went to Dişlinar village to
investigate the incident.
Nihat Ezer

Nihat Ezer died as a result of an armed attack in Diyarbakır on 27 November. His brother Ridvan Ezer said: “My
brother had no enemies and no financial problems with anyone. We heard a noise in the building and went outside
the flat in the 8th floor. When we reached the fifth floor, the police had arrived. Because of 27 November the police
was alerted. Special teams had been posted 50 meters away from the building. They could have caught the assailants,
but only took the corpse away. They detained my father and a business partner of my brother.” The partner Mehmet
Güzel said: “We had closed the coffee shop together. In custody I was put under pressure to confess to the killing.
When I refused they claimed that I knew the assailant and should tell them. I was tortured over three days.” The wife
of Nihat Ezer, Suriye Ezer stated that they had come from Kulp to Diyarbakır in 1992, after a brother of her husband
had joined the PKK.
İbrahim Karakaş
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On 6 December the corpse of İbrahim Karakaş was found near Aşağı İncesu village in Karayazı province, Erzurum.
He had not been seen since he left his house in the village on 25 November. Reportedly the HADEP member
Karakaş was killed by one shot in his neck.
Suat Gündüz, chairman for HADEP in Karayazı district, said: “We were informed that he went to Erzurum and met
his cousin to take food to his family. Other relatives, too, saw him in Erzurum. He made a last phone call on 3
December, but did not reach his sister in İstanbul. Later the sister called him, but could not get a line, since his
mobile was closed.” Gündüz added that İbrahim Karakaş was an active member of HADEP, who had not been
detained before.
The commander of Erzurum Gendarmerie HQ had promised the family to clarify the murder until the end of the
year. Sevim Yetkiner, chairwoman of the Muş branch of the Human Rights Association said that the mobile of
İbrahim Karakaş had gone missing, but he had still been in possession of his money, when shepherds found his
corpse.
Necip Hablemitoğlu

Assistant professor Dr. Necip Hablemitoğlu teaching at the Faculty for Language, History and Geography at Ankara
University was killed in front of his house in Ankara at 8.30pm on 18 December. An unidentified person fired two
shots from a 9mm pistol. One of the shots hit the eye of Hablemitoğlu. Dr. Necip Hablemitoğlu was known for his
writings about radical Islamic organizations. He had also written a book on German foundations working in Turkey.
This book was the basis for the court case against these foundations.
On 19 December, the General Director of Security, Kemal Ünal gave a briefing to Prime Minister Abdullah Gül on
the killing of Hablemitoğlu. Ünal alleged that there were no organizational elements in the assassination.

Land Mines
Like in previous years no important step was taken in Turkey to clear specific regions in particular in Eastern and
Southeastern Anatolia from land mines. Official declarations in this point remained on paper.
The issue of de-mining the Turkish-Syrian border, which has long been on the agenda, was discussed during the first
quarter of 2002. In his statement of 28 January, the Emergency State Governor Gökhan Aydıner recorded that his
office had initiated a joint project with the Command of the 7th Army Corps to de-mine Mardin area and its
surroundings. Aydıner said, “We will submit the project to the Chief of the General Staff when completed. When we
get the necessary authorization we will need human power, which exists in the army ranks. Besides, we need some
expensive equipment. If we manage to arrange this, we will initiate the project. We are planning to de-mine an area
of some 40 thousands hectares. Aydıner stated that within the previous 6 months 55 of them being around Şırnak and
Hakkari, a total of 88 mine-blowing incidents took place; and that 5 people had lost their lives and 33 civilians and
security forces had been injured in the incidents.
In February, the press covered news concerning a five-year project launched by the Chief of the General Staff (at a
cost of app. 37.6 million US dollars) to clean the Turkish-Syrian border of mines. It was reported that the Chief of
the General Staff asked the Government for 35 million US dollars, and that the Government, in turn, agreed to
allocate some 15-17 trillion Turkish liras for the first phase of the project. According to the project, the forces of the
Chief of the Land Forces will demine the 877 kilometer-long Syrian border (passing from the provinces of Mardin,
Urfa, Antep, Kilis and Hatay).
The True Path Party (DYP) MP for Urfa province Mehmet Yalçınkaya stated that the de-mined area, without any
need for additional investments, would produce an annual income of 64 trillion Turkish liras through cotton
cultivation. Yalçınkaya said, “With the demining of the area an area of 350 bin acres will be opened for agricultural
production. The area will give an annual production of some 160 bin tons of cotton, which means an annual income
of some 64 trillion Turkish liras”.
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The Human Rights Association announced a report entitled “Land Mines-Turkey” in a press conference held on 8
November. HRA President Hüsnü Öndül and Treasurer Nejat Taştan introduced the report. Taştan recorded that a
total of 838 persons died and 937 persons were injured in Turkey during 512 mine explosions between the years
1990 and 2002. The report stated that during the same period 146 incidents concerning the explosion of abandoned
military equipments took place, killing 137, and injuring 213 persons. No data relating to the incidents that took
place between 1983 and 1990 could be obtained.
In October 16 families living in Günboğazı village of Pertek district (Tunceli) lodged a complaint for the removal
landmines, which soldiers had planted in their fields in 1995. The case was to be heard at Pertek Judicial Court. The
villagers also demanded compensation from the authorities.
The investigation into the bomb explosion in Orak village, Dicle district (Diyarbakır) on 7 July 2001 that resulted in
injuries of Recep Özer (8), Leyla Özer (7) and Mehmet Özer (4) resulted in a decision not to prosecute anybody.
The public prosecutor in Dicle relied on the information by the local command of the gendarmerie that there had not
been any military movements on the day and argued that there was no other evidence than the testimony of the
victims that the device had been dropped or thrown from a military vehicle. Muharrem Erbey, the lawyer of the
family stated that there were witnesses for the fact that military vehicles had entered the village on that day. Recep
Özer could not be treated in hospital, although he lost his left hand. Muharrem Erbay added that they had asked the
Defense Ministry for TL 50 billion in compensation so that the family could purchase an artificial hand.
Following the court’s decision to discontinue the proceedings, Zülfiye Özer, mother of the children, was indicted in
connection with injuries. She will be charged under Article 459/2 TPC with leaving her children unattended and
causing the injuries. The trial started at Dicle Penal Court on 13 December.

Mine and Bomb Explosions

In 2002 a total of at least 38 people died, 22 of them children and more than 70 people were injured, when mines or
unattended bombs exploded.
In İpek quarter of Yüksekova district (Hakkari) the children Diyar Aslan (9), Hediye Aslan, Şiar Aslan and Sacan
Aslan found bullet of a rocket launcher on 17 July. It exploded at 6.30pm killing Diyar Aslan and Hediye Aslan.
Şiar Aslan and Saçan Aslan were wounded.
The bullet of the rocket launcher was allegedly fired from the gendarmerie barracks of the district. Officially the
children had found the bullet and played with it, before it exploded.
A delegation comprised of Selahattin Suvağcı, chairman of the People’s Democracy Party (HADEP) for Hakkari
province, Mehmet Tekin, HADEP chairman for Van province and lawyer Emrullah Akyürekli, board member of the
HRA in Van, visited the family and talked to eye witnesses. The neighbor Semra Han said, “I saw the children
playing in the garden, when something like a bird came flying in. Shortly afterwards I heard the explosion.” The
uncle of the children, Hüsnü Aslan, stated that they had identified the bullet by its serial number and there was no
doubt that the bullet belonged to the gendarmerie.
On 16 August Ömer Bayar (13) died and Abbas Atak (12) was injured, when a mine exploded close to Namaz
Mountain in Şırnak province. The father of Agit Bayar, Bahattin Bayar alleged that it took four hours before his son
was taken to Şırnak State Hospital and that the family was not allowed to get the corpse. He also doubted that the
children stepped on the mine, since they were only injured to their knees.
Ahmet Atak, a relative of Abbas Atak said “According to what Abbas told us the explosion took place at a
considerable distance. He only recognized a fireball moving towards them. He notes that it might have been a booby
trap or a LAW. He does not know exactly what caused the explosion but he is sure that it was not a mine”.
On 9 November the children Hacı İrvan, Emrah Bitirge (5), Melek Bitirge (7) and Necla Bitirge (10) played with a 
barrel used as a target in military exercises near Yaygınyurt village, Doğubeyazıt district (Ağrı). They were injured, 
when the barrel caught fire. Father Resul Bitirge alleged that the soldiers carried out an exercise about 40 to 50
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meters away and did not react, when the barrel caught fire. “They did not help the children to be taken to hospital,
before receiving orders to this effect,” he said. On 16 November Hacı İrvan died in Erzurum Hospital.
Ferhat Bulgan (6) and Davut Bulgan (7) died, when they stepped on a mine near Yörüklü hamlet, Yolüstü village,
Sason district (Batman) on 29 January.
Cüneyt Keskin (9) and Ayhan Keskin (11) died and İmdat Şen (9) was injured, when they played with a hand
grenade they had found near the prison in Çukurca district (Hakkari) on 17 February.
On 18 February Ahmet Bakış died in Cizre district (Şırnak), when he tried to dismount the bullet of a rocket
launcher he had collected as garbage. In the explosion Abdülselam Kurhan, Talip Kırboğa, Cırci Atabey, Ahmet
Atabay, Cihan Biçer and Fatma Biçer were injured.
On 19 February a rocket bullet exploded in a house in Silopi district (Şırnak). Fikret Şengül (10) died, Kıymet
Şengül (20), Pakize Şengül (22), Saliha Şengül (21), Hanife Şengül (42), Yılmaz Şengül (8), Zeki Şengül (12) and
Fahriye Şengül (8) were injured. Osman Baydemir and Hanefi Işık visited the injured people in hospital on 25
February. They stated that the children had found the device near a military waste ground.
On 15 March two children played with a hand grenade they found in Çakmak quarter in Siirt close to a military
training area. The bomb explosion killed Rıdvan Özalp (15). Ahmet Özalp was seriously injured.
The names of the people, who died in March, when they stepped on a mine at the border to Greece, were announced
as Sezgin Sayan (24) and Tahsin Esen (22). Their corpses were taken to Turkey on 27 March.
On 28 March the brothers Ahmet (11) and Mehmet Kuze (13) died when a mortar exploded. They had found the
device near the gendarmerie station of Suçeken village, taken home to Yolderen village in Beşiri district (Batman)
and, after playing with it, thrown it into the stove. Their brother M. Sait (6) was seriously injured. Sait Kuze died on
31 March.
At the Turkish-Greek border a group of 4 people stepped on a mine on 28 March. The Greek authorities announced
that two of them were killed and another one injured. Eşref Durmaz (38) managed to get back to the Turkish side.
The people had been from Algeria, Morocco and Iraq.
On 4 April Cihan Yazan (7) died and Ömer Yazan (10) and Hayati Yazan (9) were injured, when they played with a
hand grenade they had found near Şehittepe village in Özalp district (Van).
A bomb explosion in Çavuşlu town, Göreli district (Giresun) on 6 April cause the death of Okan Dalcı (6). Mehmet
Dalcı (6) was seriously injured. The relative Zafer Menteşe had reportedly brought the device, after he finished his
military service.
Hülya Kaçar (20) died and Teybet Arsu (45) was injured, when they stepped on a mine near Derebaşı village in
Silopi district (Şırnak) on 24 April.
Near Boztepe (Nebil) village, Midyat district (Mardin) Mehmet Alkış, Hamdi and Soner Alkan stepped on a mine,
when they went to the forest to collect wood at the end of April. Mehmet Alkış died and Hamdi and Soner Alkan
were seriously wounded and taken to Mardin State Hospital. From here they were taken to the hospital of Dicle
University (Diyarbakır).
The OHAL Governor declared in May that mine explosions in Van, Şırnak and Mardin provinces resulted in the
death of 2 persons. Five others and 2 soldiers had been injured. The names of the victims were not disclosed.
The shepherd Mustafa Dilik (19) was killed, when the hand grenade he had found on Cindere plateau in
Çağlayancerit district (Maraş) exploded on 1 May.
On 4 June Esher (Asker) Demir (14) was killed, when he stepped on a mine near Buşan village in Başkale district
(Van).
On 10 June children found a bullet of a rocket launcher near Başkale district (Van). It exploded, when they played
with it at home. Ozan Çiçek (6) died. Fatma Çiçek (10), Felat Can Çiçek (5) and Nazlı Varşak (10) were wounded.
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On 14 June the shepherd Duran Kazan (18) died, when a bomb he had found in the Kuzukent region of Yesilkent
town in Nurhak district (Maras). Three animals were also killed.
When children played with a hand grenade, they had found near Aktuğlu village in Doğubeyazıt district (Ağrı)
Saddam Poker (11) and Muharrem Poker (9) died. Melih Poker (5), Serhat Poker (8) and Oktay Poker (3) were
injured.
On 26 July the shepherd Durmaz Oruç (19) died, when he steppe on a mine near Cevizyatağı village in Güroymak
district (Bitlis).
On 28 August at 3am Hasan Badilli (35) from Kulu district Konya died when he stepped on a mine in the Meriç
region when he tried to cross the border to Greece. Two other persons were injured and taken to Dimetoka Hospital
according to the Greek General Staff.
In Mardin province Edip İşler (30) died, when on 23 September he stepped on a mine near Tepeüstü village,
Nusaybin district. Reportedly he had gone to the countryside for hunting, but soldiers forced his relatives to testify
that İşler had gone there to give food to KADEK militants.
Muhammet Ali Çelik, a friend of Edip İşler who witnessed the incident, stated: “On Sunday afternoon we were
returning from hunting. The mine exploded 4 kilometers away from the village. Edip’s leg broke off. We carried him
on our back up to the village. Then we took him to hospital in Nusaybin. He lost his life there. Since the incident we
are under pressure from soldiers. The accuse us of carrying food to the guerillas. They forced us to testify that Edip
was carrying food”. Edip İşler’s mother Hatice İşler stated that her grandchildren had been taken to the gendarmerie
station several times and forced to testify in the same way.
Adalet Güngör (20) died and her cousins Zahide Güngör (16) and Elmas Güngör (16) were wounded, when on 17
October they stepped on a mine near Güneyce village in Şırnak province.
On 26 October a mortar bullet exploded in Hozat district (Tunceli). Gürkan Günel (14), Uğur Günel (14) and
Ergün Aslan (14) died and Hayri Çiçek (12), Hıdır Çelik (27) and Murat Doğan (14) were severely injured. They
were trying to find usable goods in a rubbish dump reportedly used by the military. Hayri Çelik had fractures at his
left leg and shrapnel pieces in his chest. Hıdır Çelik reportedly lost his right eye, had fractures in his right leg and
shrapnel pieces in various parts of his body. The gendarmerie later destroyed three more mortar bullets that had not
exploded.
Lawyer Barış Yıldırım of Tunceli Bar filed an official complaint with the public prosecutor in Hozat in connection
with the mortar explosion. He demanded the responsible authorities be tried on charges of “causing the deaths and
injuries of more than one person as a result of carelessness and incautiousness”.
On 30 November Halit Kaya and his stepson Abdullah Vahap Doğan died, when a mortar device exploded close to
a military compound in Asarlık town, Menemen district (İzmir). They had entered the area in an attempt to find
usable waste.
On 3 December the juvenile Ömer Akdoğan (14) was heavily injured when he stepped on a mine near Bölecik
village of Beytüşşebap district (Şırnak). Reportedly his feet were choked off during the explosion. He died in Şırnak
Military Hospital on 4 December.

Incidents resulting in Injuries

Hasan Uzunca (33) stepped on a mine, when he reportedly tried to cross the border to Turkey, coming from Syria.
The explosion ribbed off part of his right leg and he was taken to Kilis State Hospital for treatment.
The children Servet Boğan (12) and Ayhan Bilmez (13) were seriously wounded, when a bullet they had found,
exploded in the fire they had lit for warming up. On 1 April they had been grazing sheep near Çıkrıklı hamlet, Şinşir
village in Solhan district (Bingöl), when they found the bullet and threw it into the fire. The children were first taken
to Solhan State Hospital and from there to Bingöl State Hospital. Servet Boğan later was taken to Elazig State
Hospital, since his injuries were very serious.
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On 6 April, children found artillery bullets near a training area in Kızılağaç town (Muş province). One of the devices
exploded at their home injuring Ömer Gündüz and his children Ercan Gündüz (13), Güler Gündüz (20) and Gürkan
Gündüz (27).
Ercan Torun (12) was injured, when on 20 April he stepped on a mine near Aşağı Kayalar village in Şemdinli district
(Hakkari).
On 21 May İsmail Çağlar (11) was injured, when he played with the bullet of anti-plane device he had found in the
house of his grandfather on İstanbul-İkitelli. Reportedly his fingers were torn off.
The village guards Baki Fidan and Necmettin Önen were injured, when on 3 June they shot at a bomb, they had
found near İslamköy in Kulp district (Diyarbakır).
On 18 July the shepherds Nusret Tuncer, Salih Gültekin, Fahri Kaya and İsmail İnci were injured, when they stepped
on a mine near Derinkaya town (Hakkari).
On 21 September the children Erkan Acar, Serkan Acar, İlker Aşçı, Recep Aşçı, Tayyar Dündar, Sefa Yavuz and
Musa Şahin were injured by an explosion, when they played with a device they had found on the waste disposal in
İstanbul-İkitelli.
On 10 October Ahmet Baykara (10) was injured when he stepped on a mine near Çemikari region in Pervari district
(Siirt).
Nadir Demir (11) was seriously wounded, when the hand grenade he had found near the gendarmerie station in
Koçdağı (Xelkava) village in Başkale district (Van) exploded.
Nadir Demir’s father Kadir Demir stated that he could not afford the treatment in Van Research Hospital. Kadir
Demir said that the hospital administration ordered him to take his son from the hospital after he had told them that
he could not afford to pay more. Demir said that he paid TL 625 million before his son was discharged from the
hospital.
Şahin Sak (15) was injured, when on 30 November he stepped on a mine near Rekevler village in Uludere district
(Şırnak).
On 6 December Hatun Yeşiltepe (30) was injured, when she stepped on a mine near Ataçınar village in Mazgirt
district (Tunceli). She had entered a mined area, when she wanted to gather her animals. Reportedly her left leg was
torn off.

Attacks of armed Groups
On 5 January the central gendarmerie station in Siverek (Şanlıurfa) was shot at. The police officer Ahmet Kılıç was
injured.
Abduction of Recai Zaim, İbrahim Akgün, Ahmet Akbulut and Mehmet Külah: On 12 May Recai Zaim, Mayor of
Espiye district (Giresun) for the DSP, İbrahim Akgün, Mayor of Soğukpınar town, Ahmet Akbulut, Director of the
Woods’ Department in Espiye and the driver Mehmet Külah were kidnapped near Yağlıdere district (Giresun).
İbrahim Akgün was released shortly afterwards and the other persons around midnight. The kidnappers appeared to
be members of the Turkish Communist Party/ML-Workers’ and Peasants Liberation Army of Turkey (TKP/ML
TIKKO), who used the opportunity to make propaganda in a neighboring village.
During the ensuing operation a clash broke out at the border between the provinces of Sıvas and Tokat between the
security forces and a group of militants, estimated to consist of 30 people. Cafer Özdemir, an alleged militant of the
TKP/ML TIKKO, was killed on 12 May.
Giresun Governor Ali Haydar Öner announced that two soldiers, Erkan Dedeoğlu and Hüseyin Demircan, died and
two soldiers, Murat Sucu and Ferdi Ovali, were wounded, when on 16 May different teams of the gendarmerie
carrying out operation near Yağlıdere district mistakenly shot at each other.
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A clash between TIKKO militants and the security forces was reported to have occurred on the Bektaş Plateau in
Dereli district (Giresun) on 28 May. Murat Akkaya, member of a special team, was wounded and taken to Bulancak
State Hospital. From here he was taken to a hospital in Giresun.
Later the military conducted an operation in the Aliboğazı region in Çemişgezek district (Tunceli), believed to be a
stronghold of militants from the PKK and TIKKO. Officials from the military suspect about 100 militants to be in
the region that has been closed for civilians on the length of 75 kilometers reaching from Çemişgezek to
Erzincan-Kemaliye and Tunceli-Ovacık according to Article 9 and 11 of the Law on the State of Emergency.
Reports from the rural areas of Tokat province stated that a group of militants from TIKKO kidnapped Muharrem
Hız from Sırçalı village. On information by the relatives the security forces conducted a search and on 12 June found
the corpse of Muharrem Hiz near the village.
Hacı Mehmet Canbolat

On 8 November Hacı Mehmet Canbolat (18) was beaten to death in Maltepe district (İstanbul). Reportedly a group
of 10 to 15 people stopped the service bus of his employer and dragged him into the street. Canbolat received heavy
blows that he did not survive. Hacı Mehmet Canbolat was said to have had discussions on the death fast action,
which he did not approve of. After the incident Cemal Uluç, Baysal Demirhan, Hüseyin Uzundağ, Gökhan Aydın,
Serkan Aykol and Medine Şahin were detained. On 14 November the detainees were taken to the prosecutor’s office
at İstanbul SSC. The prosecutor ordered the release of Serkan Aykol and Medine Şahin, but presented the other
defendants to the judge on duty at İstanbul SSC No. 3. He ordered the arrest of Cemal Uluç, Baysal Demirhan,
Hüseyin Uzundağ and Gökhan Aydın on charges of violent activities for TİKKO.
The İstanbul branch of the HRA made a statement after the incident:
The killing of Mehmet Canbolat, who was beaten to death after having been dragged out of a bus, shows the
dimension of violence in society. The reason for the beating is particularly disturbing. We have to oppose all attacks
on the right to life, regardless of who the source is. It cannot be understood, why the circles that claim to struggle for
rights and freedoms, resort to such an action of lynching. Violence creates violence. This kind of action show how
widespread violence is in a system that takes its power from violence. The groups working for rights and freedom
have to show more respect to the right of life. We, as human rights defenders, stress once again that we are opposed
to violence, regardless of who and where it comes from and shall continue to condemn actions that destroy the right
to life.”

Radical Islamic Organization

OHAL Governor Gökhan Aydıner made a statement on 28 January concerning development in 2001. He said that
625 operations had been conducted against Hezbollah and 1.462 suspects had been detained. Of them 570 had been
remanded.
In June the governor’s office for the OHAL region stated for the time between January and May that 311 suspected
Hezbollah members had been detained. Diyarbakır SSC had ordered the arrest of 109 of them.
In June Turkey asked Germany to return the leader of Islamic Federation of Anatolia Metin Kaplan (under arrest),
but the demand was rejected on the ground that there is death penalty in Turkey.
The assassination of Gaffar Okkan ([11] )
During 2002 a number of court cases were conducted in connection with the killing of Diyarbakır Chief of Police,
Gaffar Okkan. At least 7 alleged Hezbollah members were charged with the killing and the prosecutor asked for
aggravated life imprisonment for them.
On 6 April the police in Istanbul detained three people during a raid of a house in Bağcılar quarter. All three suspects
were taken to Diyarbakır for interrogation on their suspected links to the radical Islamic organization Hezbollah. One
of the three suspects was said to be Burhan Kılıç, an alleged triggerer of the organization allegedly involved in the
assassination of Chief of Diyarbakır Police, Gaffar Okkan.
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Erzurum Chief of Police, Özdemir Gürsu, announced the names of 12 people, who had been detained in Yenişehir on
11 June. He stated that it had been established that four of them were members of the radical Islamic organization
Hezbollah and that one of them participated in the assassination of former Chief of Diyarbakır Police, Gaffar Okkan
in January 2001. Özdemir Gürsu did not say who of the detainees Fuat Kaya, Ramazan Güngör, Abdurrahim Özalp,
Özgür Bozkurt, Süleyman Adıyaman, Mustafa Tekiner, Erkan Elkoç, Fedai Kılıç, Oktay Bozkurt, Cüneyt Gümüş,
Hacı Sökmen and Fevzi Altınkaynak had been involved in the assassination.
Diyarbakır Chief of Police, Atilla Çınar, announced that the name of the person, who was detained during a house
raid on 6 October, was Abdülkadir Aktaş. He said that Aktaş was a militant of the radical Islamic organization
Hezbollah, involved in a number of armed actions including the assassination of former Diyarbakır Chief of Police,
Gaffar Okkan.
Aktaş was arrested on 12 October. On the same day, he was taken out of the prison according to Decree No. 430 to
be interrogated.
On 14 November Diyarbakır SSC continued to hear the case of Bedran Selamboğa and another 3 defendants,
charged in connection with the killing of Gaffar Okkan and another 5 police officers.
The indictment wanted Bedran Selamboğa to be sentenced to life imprisonment for 13 killings and injuring of 9
people. The other three defendants Veysi Şanlı, Mahmut Tetik and Ömer Akgül have to expect sentences of 15
years’ imprisonment. At the hearing witness Fatime Tatar testified to the effect that she had no knowledge of the
killing of Şehmus Filiztekin and did not know the defendants. Selamboğa stated that he had not been involved in this
killing. The defendants Mahmut Tetik and Ömer Akgül said that they had no connection to the organization and
asked for their release. The court followed the demand, released Tetik and Akgül and adjourned the hearing to a later
date.
On 26 November Diyarbakır SSC No. 1 continued to hear the case of Servet Yoldaş, Veysi Şanlı, Şener Dünük and
Suat Çetin, four alleged members of Hezbollah, who are charged in connection with the assassination of Ali Gaffar
Okkan. The prosecution wanted all defendants except for Veysi Şanlı to be sentenced according to Article 146/1
TPC (previously death penalty, now aggravated life imprisonment).
On 12 February Diyarbakır SSC No. 3 continued to hear the case of Mehmet Fidancı, one of the alleged triggerers of
the radical Islamic organization Hezbollah. The defendant asked for transfer to another prison and rejected the
charges of being involved in the assassination of Gaffar Okkan. The court ordered a medical examination in order to
establish whether the defendant had been tortured. The trial did not conclude in 2002.
On 5 February Diyarbakır SSC No. 3 heard the case of Şahin Çeribaşı, an alleged member of the radical Islamic
organization Hezbollah, on trial for the assassination of Gaffar Okkan and five police officers. During the hearing
Çeribaşı stated that he was tortured in custody. On 10 September Çeribaşı rejected the charges. The trial did not
conclude in 2002.
Detentions and Arrests

On 22 January an operation was deployed against Hezbollah in Batman. Two houses were raided. In one of the
houses, a police officer was injured during clashes with inhabitants. 10 alleged members of the organization were
detained. Of the detainees İbrahim Gülceğiz and Mustafa Bozkurt were accused of being involved in the
assassination of Gaffar Okkan. One of the houses was said to have been raided “in error”. Batman Police HQ will
reportedly meet the damage.
On 17 April the police in Antep announced to have found three corpses in a house in Emek quarters. The house was 
searched on information provided by a militant of the radical Islamic organization Hezbollah called Mehmet Salih 
Kölge, who was detained in Diyarbakır in mid-April. The corpses were identified as Hamza Karaarslan, his brother 
Mehmet Ali Karaarslan and his cousin Mehmet Salih Karaarslan, all of whom had reportedly “been active within 
Hezbollah”. The corpse of Özgür Elmas, wife of Mehmet Salih Karaarslan, who had reportedly been killed by 
Hezbollah militants, could not be found during the searches conducted in Antep and Çöçelli village of Pazarcık
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district (Maraş). At the time she had a son named Gökhan (4). His whereabouts were not known.
The official statement alleged that Özgür Elmas was killed in 1998 by Cemal Tutar (still on trial at Diyarbakır SSC),
Hamza and Mehmet Ali Kararaslan, and that later Mehmet Salih Karaarslan, Hamza Kararaslan and Mehmet Ali
Karaarslan were killed.
On 22 April Diyarbakır SSC arrested Mehmet Salih Kölge. During the seven days of his detention he reportedly
confessed to have killed 13 people in southeastern Turkey in 1992 and 1993. In Silvan district (Diyarbakır) Fikret
Bayram was arrested. The police consider him to be one of the triggerers of Hezbollah. Being disabled, Fikret
Bayram had been released from prison by State President Ahmet Necdet Sezer, when he was serving a sentence of
26 years’ imprisonment for murder.
After he had been arrested on 22 April, Kölge was taken for additional interrogations, presumably according to
Decree 430. His parents went to see him at Diyarbakır Police HQ on 25 April, but could not meet him, despite
permission from the prosecutor at Diyarbakır SSC. The next day they came back with clothes, as they had been told,
but this time they were informed that he had been taken to Batman and they should come back after 10 days.
In June the prosecutor at Diyarbakır SSC finished the indictment against Mehmet Salih Kölge. Allegedly he gave the
order for 127 armed actions resulting in the death of 81 persons. Two persons, who allegedly participated in two
killings, will be charged together with him. All were charged under Article 146 TPC.
On 3 October Diyarbakır SSC No. 1 heard the case of M. Salih Kölge. The defendant stated that he could not testify,
because he had not been able to study the indictment. He claimed that he was under psychological pressure in prison,
which included not being allowed to grow a beard for religious reasons.
On 5 October Diyarbakır Police HQ announced the detention of five alleged members of the “Ilim wing of
Hezbollah”.
The announcement alleged that the detainees had been involved in many actions including the killing of Metin
Balaban in Diyarbakır on 3 September 1994, and bodily harm to the distributor of the daily Özgür Gündem,
Abdülkadir Altan on 29 March 1993, Mehmet Tarduş on 8 September 1993, Aziz Karadeniz on 13 September 1993,
Cavit Olcay and Kahraman Balin on 17 September 1993 and Recep Demirtaş on 9 October 1993.
The same announcement recorded that 170 Hezbollah members were detained during the last six months with 45 of
them being remanded.
Of the eight persons who had been detained in Ankara on 31 October Ankara SSC ordered the arrest of Sezai Deniz,
Erdoğan Güven, Muharrem Karakaş, Metin Alnıaçık and the cameraman Ali Esteklik on charges of membership of
the radical Islamic organization Hizb-ut-Tahrir. Three persons were released.
On 8 November the police detained Abdullah Ekim at the hospital of the medical faculty in Çapa. Doctors had called
the police, when they saw traces of gunpowder in his wound. Reportedly a bomb exploded in his hand on 6
November. Abdullah Ekim was arrested on 9 November on allegations of being a member of İBDA-C and having
planned bomb attacks on some churches in İstanbul.
On 19 November an armed clash broke out between the police and alleged militants of Hezbollah during a house raid
in Silvan district of Diyarbakır. Following the clash one person was detained and another reportedly fled.
Court cases

On 26 March Adana SSC No. 1 announced its verdict on 14 defendants, who had been detained in Gaziantep as
alleged members of Hezbollah, after the initial verdict had been quashed by the 9th Chamber of the Court of
Cassation. The defendants Ramazan Yavuz Atmaca, Davut Taştekin, Nezir Şen, Mehmet Tosun, Mustafa Kara,
Mehmet Altınbaş and Mecit Horoz were sentenced to 12.5 years’ imprisonment for membership of an illegal
organization. The defendants Seydi Ataç (under arrest), Kasım Aslancan, Mehmet Sezer, Mustafa Sezer, Müslüm
Taş, Mustafa Gül and Şahin Evsen were sentenced to 45 months’ imprisonment for supporting an illegal
organization. Their sentences were suspended for five years according to the Law on Conditional Release and
Suspension of Sentences.
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On 4 March a trial of 7 alleged members and supporters of the radical Islamic organization Hezb-al Tahrir (Islamic
Salvation Party) concluded at Adana SSC. The court acquitted the defendants Mustafa Güler (he had been under
arrest), Mesut Yıldız, Celil Cevher, Ömer Akkoyun, Halil Sezen and Mehmet Ali Çelebi on the grounds that Article
7/2 of the Law to Fight Terrorism had been amended in favor of the defendants.
On 13 March Ankara SSC No. 2 passed its verdict in the trial of 22 defendants from Hezb-al Tahrir. The alleged
leader of the organization, Remzi Özer was sentenced to 50 months’ imprisonment. The other defendants received
sentences of between 6 and 30 months’ imprisonment.
On 9 April Diyarbakır SSC No. 4 passed a verdict on three alleged members of the radical Islamic organization
Hezbollah. Cuma Güzel was held responsible for the killing of the police officer Adem Bardakçı on 11 October 2000
and sentenced to death according to Article 146/1 TPC. The sentence was commuted to life imprisonment. Leyla
Gülsever was sentenced to 12.5 years’ imprisonment according to Article 168/2 TPC and Remziye Solmaz was
sentenced to 6 years’, 5 months’ imprisonment according to Article 146/3 TPC.
The trial of Edip Balık concluded at Diyarbakır SSC on 31 October. He had been charged with membership of
radical Islamic organization Hezbollah and wounding a police officer. He was sentenced according to Article 146/1
TPC and will serve life imprisonment.
On 8 November İstanbul SSC passed its verdict on 3 alleged members of the radical Islam organization İBDA-C,
charged with several bomb attacks. Fahri Önder was sentenced to life imprisonment, Ümit Altun to 29 years and
Sebahattin Koçak to 23 years 6 months’ imprisonment.
On 12 November Diyarbakır SSC No. 1 passed its verdict on 20 defendants detained in 2000 and charged with
membership and activities for Hezbollah. The defendants pleaded not guilty. After a short break the court announced
the sentences. Muhteşem Kaya, A.Selam Kaymaz, Resul Artağan, Mirzeyda Uyan, Mehmet Üçenap and Zekeriya
Binen were sentenced to 12.5 years’ imprisonment under Article 168/2 TPC for being members of Hezbollah. The
other 14 defendants, also still in pre-trial detention, were sentenced to 45 months’ imprisonment for support of
Hezbollah. These sentences were suspended since the date of the offence was before 23 April 1999.
On 19 November Diyarbakır SSC No. 2 concluded the case against alleged members Hezbollah, who had been
detained during a house raid in Bağlar quarters of Diyarbakır on 9 July 2001. In this police operation the alleged
militant Abdülhakim Tan had been killed. In the final hearing the defendants Veysel Alabalık, Göksel Güneş and
Mahmut Akgül pleaded not guilty. The defense asked for sentences under Article 169 TPC. The court, however,
sentenced all three defendants to 12.5 years’ imprisonment according to Article 168/2 TPC for being members of an
armed gang. Mahmut Erdoğan, Mehmet Erdoğan, Şerif Fırat, Muhyettin Çınar, Hacı Çınar and Remziye Güneş were
acquitted.
On 19 April Ankara SSC passed its verdict on 29 alleged members and supporters of Hezbollah. Mehmet Emin
Alpsoy, Mustafa Gürlüer and Şeyhmus Alpsoy were sentenced to death according to Article 146 TPC. Aysel
Aldanmaz, Ayşe Sudan, Veli İnce, Halit Karslı, Ahmet Akbulut and Hüseyin Tamer were acquitted. Abdulsamet
Yıldız, Sadullah Arpa and Abdurrahman Alpsoy were convicted of being members of the organization and according
to Article 168/2 TPC sentenced to 15 years’ imprisonment. 15 defendants were sentenced to 4.5 years’ imprisonment
under Article 169 TPC for supporting the illegal organization. Mahmut Kaya and İsmail Kaya were convicted under
the same provision, but since they had been under 18 years of age at the time of the crime, they were sentenced to 3
years’ imprisonment.
On 11 June Diyarbakır SSC No. 1 heard the case of 4 alleged members of the radical Islamic organization
Hezbollah. The defendant Rıfat Demir, charged with the killing of 22 people including ex-MP for the Democracy
Party (DEP) Mehmet Sincar, rejected the charges stating that his testimony to the police had been extracted under
torture. In this trial the death penalty was sought for all 4 defendants, Rıfat Demir, Ahmet Durmaz, Ahmet Şahin and
Mehmet Garip Özer, according to Article 146 TPC.
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Trials on Political Killings

Kemal Türkler: Throughout the year Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2 continued to hear the case concerning the killing
of ex-President of the trade union confederation (DISK), Kemal Türkler, on 22 July 1980. The only imprisoned
defendant Ünal Osmanağaoğlu and his lawyers demanded that Celal Adan, who had been tried in connection with
the killing but had been acquitted, be heard as witness. The court rejected the demand. Until September the Court
waited for some 50 files on the main MHP trial from Ankara Criminal Court No. 5. The hearing was adjourned to
2003 to inspect the files.
Bahçelievler Massacre: Mahmut Korkmaz, one of the suspects for the so-called Bahçelievler massacre, during which
seven students, members of the Turkish Workers' Party (TIP) were killed on 8 October 1978, was apprehended in
Refahiye district (Erzincan) in February. On 26 February, Ankara Criminal Court No. 3 was informed of the
detention during a routine traffic control. The court ordered his arrest and he was put in Erzincan Prison.
Mahmut Korkmaz had been arrested in 1986 and was later sentenced to 15 years’ imprisonment. The Court of
Cassation quashed the verdict. In the retrial Mahmut Korkmaz was sentenced to 105 years' imprisonment (15 years
for each killing). This verdict, too, was quashed. In 1991 Mahmut Korkmaz was released according to the Law on
Conditional Release of March 1991. Ankara Criminal Court No. 3 sentenced his co-defendants Haluk Kırcı,
Bünyamin Adanalı and Ünal Osmanağaoğlu seven times to death and these sentences were confirmed by the Court
of Cassation. The case against Abdullah Çatlı, who died during the car accident near Susurluk in November 1996,
was closed. Some defendants, tried at Ankara Military Court No. 1, were acquitted. In the reasoned verdict of
Ankara Criminal Court No. 3 Mahmut Korkmaz, at the time deputy chairman of the Association of Idealist Youth in
Ankara with responsibilities for the Bahçelievler/Emek area, is shown as having participated in the action, during
which the hands of the students were tied on their backs, they were strangled and shot to death and two of them were
placed at the road to Eskişehir with shots to their heads.
Because Kürşat Poyraz and Mahmut Korkmaz were on the run, their files were separated. This trial started at Ankara
Criminal Court No. 3 on 7 March. At the hearing Mahmut Korkmaz testified and said that he didn’t know he was
wanted and since his release in 1991 his address was the same in Istanbul, he joined the elections and got driving
license. The hearing was adjourned to a later date.
On 14 May Ankara Criminal Court No. 3 passed its verdict on Mahmut Korkmaz. Presiding judge announced the
details of verdicts in the following manner. As participant in the killings Mahmut Korkmaz was sentenced to 15
years’ imprisonment for each killing according to Article 450/4 TPC. The total of 105 years’ imprisonment were
commuted to the maximum penalty of 36 years’ imprisonment. The case against the defendant Kadri Kürşat Poyraz,
against whom an arrest warrant in absentia exists, was separated.
In November the Court of Cassation confirmed the verdict.
Killing of Bedrettin Cömert: Rıfat Yıldırım, who had murdered Ass. Prof. Bedrettin Cömert of Ankara Hacettepe
University in 1978, was transferred to Turkey at the beginning of December. He was the first political criminal to be
extradited to Turkey following the abolition of death penalty. He had been arrested in Germany.
Yıldırım was remanded on 3 December in connection with the actions he was involved in before the military coup of
12 September, the Susurluk Scandal and drugs trafficking.
The Umut Case: On 7 January Ankara SSC No. 2 announced the verdict in the so-called “Umut” case. In the trial 24
defendants were charged with 22 actions, including the killing of journalist Uğur Mumcu, Dr. Bahriye Üçok, Prof.
Dr. Muammer Aksoy and Prof. Dr. Ahmet Taner Kışlalı.
Before the verdict was announced the main 13 defendants including 6 defendants for whom the prosecution had
demanded the death penalty pleaded not guilty. The lawyer of Ferhan Özmen, Necdet Yüksel and Rüştü Aytufan
claimed that his clients had been tortured and demanded an on-site inspection. The court rejected the demand stating
that this would cost too much time.
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Subsequently the court sentenced Ferhan Özmen, Necdet Yüksel and Rüştü Aytufan to death according to Article
146/1 TPC for the “violent attempt to overthrow the constitutional order”. The defendants Mehmet Ali Tekin,
Abdülhamit Çelik, Muzaffer Dağdeviren, Fatih Aydın, Mehmet Şahin, Talip Özçelik, Hakkı Selçuk Şanli, Mehmet
Kassap, Mehmet Gürova, Adil Aydın and Murat Nazlı were sentenced to 15.5 years' imprisonment according to
Article 168/2 TPC. Under the same provision the defendant Yusuf Karakuş was sentenced to 15 years' imprisonment
and Hasan Kılıç was sentenced to 18 years', 9 months' imprisonment according to Article 168/1 TPC. Derviş Polat
and Yüksel Pekdemir were sentenced to 45 months' imprisonment according to Article 169 TPC. The defendants
Musa Koca, İsmail Koçhan, Şeref Dursun, Adnan Yükdağ and Abdullah Argun Çetin were acquitted. Abdullah
Argun Çetin will, however, be charged at a criminal court. The defendants Yusuf Karakuş and Muzaffer Dağdeviren
were facing additional terms in prison, because earlier convictions had been suspended conditionally.
On 29 March Ankara SSC announced the reasoned verdict stating that the defendants had been educated in the Iran.
The verdict claimed that the order to kill Mumcu, Kışlalı, Aksoy and Üçok had come from the Iran, but did not
mention any specific name.
The fingerprints of Ferhan Özmen had been found on the packing material of the explosives and Özmen was said to
be capable of producing the bombs. The handwriting on the bomb package that was sent to Bahriye Üçok resembled
the one of Özmen, who had gone to the Iran in 1987 to get trained.
On 13 November the 9th Chamber of the Court of Cassation announced its verdict on the decision in the so-called
“Umut” (Hope) case.
The 9th Chamber commuted the death penalties of Necdet Yüksel and Rüştü Aytufan, who had been convicted for
the killings of Uğur Mumcu and Prof. Dr. Ahmet Taner Kışlalı in the name of the radical Islamic organization
“Tevhid Selam” to life imprisonment. These defendants will not be tried again. The sentence against Ferhan Özmen,
allegedly a leader of the “Jerusalem Army” was quashed as far as the killings of Prof. Dr. Muammer Aksoy and Dr.
Bahriye Üçok were concerned. He had admitted to have participated in the killing of Kışlalı and Mumcu. The Court
confirmed the sentences against Derviş Polat and Yüksel Pekdemir and the acquittal of Abdullah Argun Çetin as
well as the sentences against Mehmet Gürova, Mehmet Kassap, Adil Aydın, Talip Özçelik, Hakkı Selçuk Şanlı and
Murat Nazlı, but quashed the verdicts against Mehmet Ali Tekin, Abdülhamit Çelik, Muzaffer Dağdeviren, ([12] )
Fatih Aydın, Mehmet Şahin and Hasan Kılıç on the grounds of insufficient investigation. The latter 6 defendants and
Ferhan Özmen will have to be retried at Ankara SSC. The killings had been carried out in the 1990s, but only after
the killing of Prof. Dr. Ahmet Taner Kışlalı on 21 October 1999 the police conducted operations against the
organization “Tevhid Selam” starting in May 2000. The first hearing was held on 14 August 2000.
The Killing of Onat Kutlar and Yasemin Cebenoyan: İstanbul SSC No. 3 continued to hear the case of 20 defendants
([13] ) charged with a number of violent acts in the name of the PKK including the killing of writer-journalist Onat
Kutlar and the archeologist Yasemin Cebenoyan on 30 December 1994. The Court did not reach a verdict in 2002.
During the hearing of 11 September Hasan Kızılkaya stated that he was imprisoned at the age of 17 and at the time
he had only had difficulties with his eyes. Now he was suffering from chronic lung insufficiency. He asked for
release to improve his health condition. The court decided to prolong the pre-trial detention for the defendants
Hicran Kaya, Abdülcelil Kaçmaz, Hasan Kızılkaya and Deniz Demir. The other defendants were on trial without
remand
In his final statement the prosecutor demanded Deniz Demir (repentant), Hicran Kaçmaz (repentant), Abdülcelil
Kaçmaz and Hasan Kızılkaya be sentenced to life imprisonment; the defendants Abdülhaluk Yunus Şen, Hasan
Ergun and Abdürrezzak Aydın be sentenced to up to 22,5 years’ imprisonment and the other 9 defendants be
sentenced to between 4,5 and 7,5 years’ imprisonment. Although, the bombed attack had been taken on by the radical
Islamic organization İBDA/C, the SSC prosecutor had indicted 20 alleged members of the PKK.
The Egyptian Bazaar Case: İstanbul SSC No. 4 continued to hear the case of 15 defendants in connection with an
explosion in the “Egyptian Bazaar” on 9 July 1998 that resulted in the death of 7 and injuries of 120 people. The trial
did not end in 2002.
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During the hearing of 27 February the report from the forensics on the reason for the explosion was read out. It
stated that the reason could not be established clearly. Confessing defendant Alaattin Öget claimed that Pınar Selek
and the other defendants planted the bomb as members of the PKK. The prosecutor demanded another expertise
report from the Middle East Technical University, the Machine Chemistry Institute and the Laboratory of the
Gendarmerie. At the end of the hearing the court ordered the release of the defendants Baran Öztürk and Delibaş
Arat.
On 29 May Alaattin Öget stated that he did not want to be a confessor and claimed that earlier testimonies against
Pınar Selek and other defendants had been extracted under pressure. Defendant Kadriye Sevgi Kübra, who earlier
had stated that she wanted to benefit from the Repentance Law, said that she did not know Pınar Selek and the other
defendants.
On 7 August the presiding judge announced that two more expertise reports had arrived, one of them claiming that
the explosion had been caused by a bomb, while the other one argued that it was caused by the high concentration of
gas from gas cylinders.
In this trial the defendants Kadriye Sevgi Kübra, İsa Kaya, Abdülmecit Öztürk and Pınar Selek are charged under
Article 125 TPC and have to expect aggravated life imprisonment. Baran Öztürk, Heval Öztürk, Ercan Alır,
Maşallah Yağın, Delibaş Arat, Menderes Öget, Erkan Öget, Hasan Kılıçdoğan, Alican Öget and Suat Kaya have to
expect sentences of between 3 and 31 years’ imprisonment.
The Blue Bazaar Case: The trial against Ergin Atabey, Abdullah Günay, Azime Işık and Metin Yamalak accused of
“having thrown a bomb into the 'blue bazaar' in İstanbul-Göztepe on 13 March 1999”, which resulted in the death of
13 people, continued at İstanbul SSC No. 3 on 28 March. In the hearing Azime Işık’s mother Sahime Işık was heard.
She said that on that day she was together with her daughter and that they heard about the incident on TV. Defense
lawyer Eren Keskin emphasized that the testimonies of the witnesses were inconsistent with one another and that
there was evidence that Metin Yamalak had been in Adana on that day, on a HADEP mission.
On 7 June Abdullah İzgi, member of the youth wing of HADEP, was heard as witness. He stated that Metin Yamalak
went to Mersin on 3 March 1999 and later came to Mersin on 5 or 6 March. He had stayed with him for 6 days and
had been in Mersin on the day of the event.
On 1 November defense lawyer Ayhan Erdoğan stated that they were only formally present, because the court did
not listen to their arguments. He alleged that his clients had been tortured in custody, but the court had rejected the
demand to send the videos to the Forensic Institute to establish, whether torture was applied during interrogation. He
added that two different indictments existed on the incident showing different numbers of offenders, yet the two
different views had been combined into one case. Erdoğan finally said that the defense would take the case to the
European Court of Human Rights.
The trial did not conclude in 2002. All defendants have to expect aggravated life imprisonment according to Article
125 of the TPC.

Clashes of Civilians
Esenler Incident - Nusret Özcan (38), Volkan Karaöz (22)
On 2 March fight broke out in Karabayır quarter of Esenler district (Istanbul), reportedly because of debts of a
Romanian citizen to a shop-owner from Southeast Turkey. The fights continued on 3 March. Although the security
forces intervened with units of the anti-riot police and special teams 14 people were injured, four by bullets. Nusret
Özcan (38) died in hospital. The police detained a total of 138 persons and announced a curfew on 3 March.
Mustafa Arıboğan, Nazmi Özkan and Bülent Gezginci, who were injured to their legs, were discharged from hospital
on 3 March. Murat Bal, Murat Mızrak, Birol Atlı, Kadir Bal, Esat Özkan, Serdar Basinç, Memduh Basinç, Nedim
Basinç and Sennur Sağır were treated as outpatients.
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Following the incident a youngster named Volkan Karagöz was stabbed to death on Davutpaşa Street in Esenler on 7
March.
Of the 43 detainees 39 were arrested on 7 March on charges of “acting contrary to the Law on Firearms”, “destroying
public property”, “resisting the police”, “injuring” and “involvement in a deadly fight”. 4 persons were released to be
tried without remand. Of the 95 detainees released before, 17 were taken to the public order department as they were
searched in connection with some other incidents.
Eyüp Göçer who was searched on the allegation of having killed Nusret Özcan was detained on 22 March.
The public prosecutor in Bakırköy indicted 148 people, who had been involved in the fight
Selami Zencir
A similar incident took place in Yüreğir district (Adana). On 8 March an armed clash broke out between the
members of “Cono” tribe and other youngsters living in the district. In the clash Selami Zencir (31) lost his life and
6 people were injured.
On 11 March, Orhan Eken, a member of “Cono” tribe, kidnapped a sixteen-years-old girl with the initials G.Y. A
crowd gathered in front of Eken’s house. The group stoned the house first, then raked the house and set it to fire.
Fifteen people, who were inside the house, were rescued by the police and the firemen. Reportedly, the crowd tried
to prevent the police.
Among the people who were rescued, Nayme Eken (45) and Pınar Şahin (28) were injured by bullet shots, Burhan
Eken (42), Metin Eken (44), Nurhan Eken (33), Ali Eken (8) and Anıl Eken (6) were poisoned by smoke and
wounded by stones.
Following the incident Ordubey Çirkin, İzzet Çirkin, Hasan Hüseyin Akkaya, Hasan Yıldız, Güler Yıldız and Cengiz
Türk were detained on charges of starting the attack and inciting the people.
Turan Kılınç
In Pınarköy village in Bergama district (İzmir) a fight broke out between two families, both with the surname Kılınç.
The fight broke out after rumors had spread that Tahir Kılınç (50), spiritual leader of the Alevites, and his brother
İzzet Kilinç had been bribed by the Normandy Company for not opposing the company to look for gold by using
cyanide. Subsequently, the villagers turned their back on the brother and made Kemal Kılınç (70), cousin of Tahir
Kılınç their new spiritual leader. In the evening of 21 August it was said that Kemal Kılınç had been beaten. His son
Turan Kılınç discussed with Tahir and İzzet Kılınç. Soon afterwards shots were heard. Turan Kılınç was hit by a
bullet and splinters and died in hospital. The gendarmerie detained Tahir, Abidin, Rıza, Mustafa, Erdoğan and Şahin
Kılınç. Reportedly Mustafa Kılınç confessed to have shot Turan Kılınç.
Sinan Kayış
On 31 August an armed group attacked a group of members of the Freedom and Solidarity Party (ÖDP), when they
distributed leaflets in Okmeydanı (İstanbul). The ÖDP member Sinan Kayış (22) was killed. Sinan Kayış was buried
in Çakmak village of Hafik district (Sivas) on 2 September.
Allegedly Ziya Yücetepe, owner of a coffee shop shot at the group. He was said to have a previous record of more
than 20 offences and reportedly had close ties to the Nationalistic Movement Party (MHP). His brother Muharrem
Yücetepe and a friend called Mehmet Keskin were later detained. On 2 September Ziya Yücetepe surrendered to the
police. Ziya Yücetepe and Ömer Karakuş, who reportedly took the pistol after the incident, were arrested by Şişli
Penal Court No. 1 on 4 September. The indictment wanted Yücetepe and Karakuş to be sentenced to between 25 and
34 years’ imprisonment on charges of “killing someone intentionally” and “holding unlicensed firearms. The hearing
started at İstanbul Criminal Court No. 1 on 14 November.
Yalçın Köse, who was injured during the incident, was discharged from hospital on 6 September. He stated that on 
the day of the incident they had gone to the coffee shop to distribute ÖDP leaflets for the elections. Köse said: “We 
know Ziya Yücetepe as he was our neighbor. That night, there was no tension between anyone but Ziya started to
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swear at us and repelled us. I told him that there was nothing illegal with the leaflet. But his anger was growing. He
acted as if he was trying to prove himself to somebody. A simple row broke out between us. His brother was also
involved in the row. When we were leaving the shop they pushed one of our friends to the ground. We entered to
help our friend. At that time, Ziya started to shoot at us. The first bullet hit me. Ziya shot a total of two magazines. I
saw Sinan falling to the ground. Then a second bullet hit me and I fainted. I was in hospital when I regained
consciousness”.
Meanwhile, unidentified people bombed the shop on 5 September.
Emir Carlı
On 1 November a row broke out between the AKP members who were hanging up posters in İstanbul-Sultanbeyli
and the people passing by. In the row the AKP member Emir Carli (37) lost his life due to blows to his head.
Ömer Ekinci
During a fight between followers of the Enlightened Turkey Party (ATP) and the Nationalist Movement Party
(MHP) in Yozgat MHP follower Ömer Ekinci (21) died and Recep Çetintaş and Ahmet Aslan were injured on 9
November. After the incident 12 people were detained.
Şeref Akbulut, Oğuzhan Melek, Cemil Ballı
In Zeytinburnu-İstanbul disputes about the better trade union in the transportation sector on 20 November resulted in
a fight with knives, sticks and stones causing the lives of Şeref Akbulut (48), Oğuzhan Melek (25) and Cemil Ballı
(28). The problems started when some 800 workers left the trade union (TÜMTIS, member of the confederation
Türk-İş) because of its “antidemocratic behavior” and joined Nakliyat-İş (confederation DISK) in September. While
both trade unions accused each other of exerting pressure, members of Nakliyat-İş reportedly damaged an office and
beat former TÜMTIS executive Hüseyin Özdoğan on 19 November. The incidents that lead to the death of 3 and
injuries of 7 workers appeared to have started, when members of TÜMTIS attacked members of Nakliyat-İş on their
way to work on 20 November. The victims were members of Nakliyat-İş.
Following the incident the police detained more than 100 people. Hasan Doğan, Aziz Özdoğan, İlker Dilcan and
Kemal Karabulut were later remanded.
Attack on The Marmara Hotel
On 4 May Mustafa Yıldırım (29) entered the Hotel Marmara at Taksim Square (İstanbul) with an automatic gun. In
the lobby he took 13 persons hostage including 3 tourists from Japan and 4 from Bulgaria. After one and a half hour
he surrendered to the police. Reportedly Mustafa Yıldırım, working in Karaman, fought in Chechnya in 1997 and
wanted to draw attention to the “drama in Chechnya”.
İstanbul SSC arrested Mustafa Yıldırım on 8 May. The charges against him related to deprive more than one person
from liberty, create panic by shooting and possession of arms without permission. His brother İsa Yıldırım was
released.
Later the prosecutor at Istanbul SSC decided not to be competent for the case. The file was sent to the public
prosecutor in Beyoğlu-İstanbul.
Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 2 heard the case of Mustafa Yıldırım and his brother İsa Yıldırım. Mustafa Yıldırım
stayed in pre-trial detention, but the trial did not conclude in 2002.
Court Cases

Hüseyin Duman: Kadıköy Criminal Court No. 2 continued to hear the case of İhsan Bal, chairman of the idealists'
union in Kücükbakkalköy (Istanbul) for having killed Hüseyin Duman, member of the Socialist Power Party (SİP)
on 17 April 1999. ([14] )
During the hearing of 19 March, the prosecutor summed up the case and demanded İhsan Bal be sentenced for
“killing on purpose”. The hearing was adjourned to 19 April so as to wait for the preparation of defense.
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On 16 May Kadıköy Criminal Court No. 2 passed its verdict on İhsan Bal. The court sentenced him to 24 years’
imprisonment according to Article 448 TPC, but ordered his release on the basis that he would benefit from the Law
on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences. The case started in December 2000. İhsan Bal surrendered on
14 January 2001, but was released on bail of TL 10 billion the same day.
Zeki Genç: The public prosecutor indicted Zeki Genç, who attacked offices of HADEP in Şişli on 14 November and
the offices of the İstanbul branch of the HRA on 15 November 2001. In the indictment Bülent Sat was accused to
have provided a gun for the assailant from a person called Turgay Araz. For this offence the indictment demanded a
sentence of between 6 months’ and 1 year’s imprisonment. Zeki Genç was being charged with “armed threats and
depriving people of their liberty”.
On 28 February İstanbul Criminal Court No. 7 started to hear the case of Zeki Genç for his attack on offices of the
People’s Democracy Party (HADEP) in Şişli. Bülent Sat testified to the effect that he only advised the defendant to
speak to Turgay Aras, who wanted to sell his pistol. Turgay Aras stated that he sold his pistol to the defendant, but
had nothing to do with his actions. The court rejected a written defense stating that the defendant did not have his
senses together and ordered that a report by a military hospital in Ankara of 1995 should be inspected.
On 28 March the court ordered a report on the defendant’s state of mind.
On 31 January İstanbul Penal Court No. 12 started to hear the case of Zeki Genç for his attacks on the office of the
Istanbul branch of the HRA. Şaban Dayanan, board member of the HRA testified to the effect that the attacker had
threatened them with death. He had been armed and was carrying a parcel. Şaban Dayanan jumped on him and was
shot at, but the pistol did work. Later he took out his knife to use as a weapon. Eren Keskin, chairwoman of the
branch, stated that Zeki Genç might be somebody with special training as a counter-guerilla. He had been forced to
quit the military service in Hakkari because of abnormal behavior. He had come to the office with the intention to
kill her. Lawyer Kadriye Doğru asked the court to submit the case to a criminal court, because the incident had been
intentional killing.
Due to an error of Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 1 Zeki Genç was released from prison on 18 July. Both courts
(İstanbul Criminal Court No. 7 and Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 1 issued arrest warrant, but the defendant was not
apprehended in 2002. Accordingly none of the trials came to an end.
Attack on Swissotel: In connection with the incident in the Swissotel in İstanbul on 22 April 2001 the Court of
Cassation ruled on 6 May that the 13 people, who took hostages in that hotel, should be tried at İstanbul Criminal
Court No. 1 and not İstanbul SSC. The decision followed a change in the Law on State Security Courts providing
that “criminal gangs” should no longer be tried there.
On 18 November the prosecutor summed up the case. He stated that Muhammet Emin Tokcan and his 12 men had
formed a gang to commit crimes, fired shots to create panic and taken hostages by using arms. He demanded that the
defendants Muhammed Emin Tokcan and Emin Taştan be sentenced to 19 years’ imprisonment, Ali Tokcan and
Ramazan Karabulut should receive sentences of 17 years’ imprisonment and Hayri Kadı, Yüksel Özdemir, Yalçın
Şahin, Bahri Demir, Atilla Kivik, Bünyamin Kivik, Hayati Ak, Mehmet Yapıcı and Serdal Seferoğlu should be
sentenced to prison terms between 7 and 14 years.
On 30 October Istanbul Penal Court No. 1 passed its verdict. Muhammed Emin Tokcan was sentenced to 11 years,
10 months and 6 days’ imprisonment for “restricting other people’s freedom”, “shooting in closed places” and “illegal
possession of arms”. Emin Taştan was convicted for the last and third offence and sentenced to 8 years, 20 days’
imprisonment. The defendants Ali Tokcan, Hayri Kadı, Yüksel Özdemir, Yalçın Şahin, Bahri Demir, Atilla Kivik,
Bünyamin Kivik, Hayati Ak, Mehmet Yapıcı, Serdal Seferoğlu and Ramazan Karabulut were sentenced to 3 years,
10 months and 20 days’ imprisonment. All defendants were acquitted from charges of forming a gang to commit a
crime.
The court ordered the release of all defendants, except for Muhammed Emin Tokcan. He was serving a sentence of 8 
years’ 10 months’ imprisonment for the kidnapping of the ferry “Avrasya” on 16 January 1996. He had escaped
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prison on 3 October 1997, was captured on 29 April 1999, but released on 22 December 2000 under provisions of
the Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences.

Incidents

On 29 December 2001 the student Abdülkadir Bozdoğan was attacked by followers of the Nationalist Movement
Party (MHP) at Konya University. He was injured.
On the same day the artist Mehmet Budak was beaten by MHP followers in Devrek district (Zonguldak). The
attackers Erdal Çolak and his brother Engin Çolak surrendered to the police.
On 22 November 2001 the rector of Marmara University (İstanbul) was given a petition signed by some 200 students
calling for education in Kurdish. On 6 January the students were called to university in order to testify on signing a
joint petition. When the students left university they were attacked by right-wing militants and neither the rectorate
nor the police intervened. The student Harun Ece said that many of them were being threatened and some were
detained and asked to become police informers. “After we had rejected to fill in the forms we wanted to leave
university and told the police waiting in armored vehicles that a group of 20-30 right-wing militants were threatening
us. However, the police did do nothing and apparently waited that we would attack the group. We did not, but they
attacked us and injured one friend with a hatchet.” The name of the student who was heavily injured was reported to
be Ramazan Adıyaman.
On 24 January, the 9th anniversary of the assassination of the journalist and writer Uğur Mumcu a commemoration
ceremony was held by the Club of Atatürk's Ideas in Eskişehir. The student Vedat Doğan, who participated in the
ceremony, was later attacked by five people identified as followers of the MHP. Three of them were detained but
later released.
On 7 March Esen Bermek, son of Prof. Dr. Engin Bermek, chairman of the Science Academy in Turkey (TÜBA),
was injured when a bomb exploded in front of the house in Kadıköy (İstanbul). No information was available on the
reasons of the attack.
Following the incidents at Antep University during Ramadan (December 2001), when rightist students kidnapped
leftist students, took them to the woods and beat them up, because they did not fasten, the administration punished
22 students in January, who had been involved in the fight that broke out, when leftist students tried to stage a protest
against the incident and were attacked by right-wing students. The students concerned reportedly belong to the group
of leftist students. Permanently dismissed were: Şahin Bakır, Orhan Çiftçi, Vural Tarla, Sezai Karatay, Sunrullah
Canbey, Gökhan Kurtbeyoğlu, Ali Sönmez, Salman Kılınç, Aydın Çelik, Anıl Oktay Çelik, Ümit Özoktay, Yusuf
Çiftçi, Haydar Akışhan, Murat Aktaş, Erol Kanar, Redi Adıbelli and Zekeriya Çetinkaya and a ban for one week was
issued for Özgür Vicdan, Durmuş Sağlam, Yılmaz Çağlar and İsmail Elmalı.
Those students, who were banned from school for one term, will reportedly be accepted as being dismissed, since
they will not be able to “enter the exams and get the necessary GPA to proceed”.
On 3 December 2001 a group of leftist students had been attacked by MHP followers at the cafeteria. On 4
December 2001, the students Burhan Çelik and Sedat (surname unknown) were beaten by the MHP followers in the
dormitory of Antep University. The day after, the MHP followers attacked the students who were standing at the
table opened for reading in Kurdish. After these incidents many students were detained during the raids deployed
against their houses and dormitories. Among the detainees 13 were remanded, but were released during the opening
hearing to be tried without remand.
The lyceum student Onurkan Pekdemir (Avcı) stated that he was attacked in Ankara on 28 March by rightist
students. Pekdemir maintained that he was threatened by the same group before and that he was attacked because he
did not follow their rules. Pekdemir added that although he had informed the school administration that some
students were going to school with guns no precaution had been taken. Pekdemir received a medical report on two
days’ inability to work.
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On 11 March Ömer Kılıç, student at Mersin University, was found in Yurt-Kur students' hostel, his feet being tied up
and his wrists being cut. He said that he had been attacked by MHP followers, not all them being students. During a
search of his room a note was found saying that "jackals cannot stay at the same place with wolves". The roommate
Burak Satıcıoğlu said that they had been attacked by unknown people and he had hardly rescued himself.
However, Mersin Police HQ alleged that "Kılıç attempted to commit suicide" and added that the note had been
written by himself. The statement maintained that he had been in a crisis, had tied up his feet, put a t-shirt around his
neck and cut his wrists with a knife.
In response Kılıç stated that he had been forced to write the note himself and asked lawyer Adnan Gündoğdu,
chairman of the CHP for the central district to represent him in filing a case against the attackers.
Lawyer Adnan Gündoğdu filed an official complaint with the public prosecutor in Mersin alleging that a person call
“boss Kenan” was behind the attack that had been given the impression of a suicide attempt.
On 14 March students protested against the attack on Ömer Kılıç. The police intervened and detained some 100
students. On 19 June Adana SSC started to try 28 students, who had participated in the. The students were charged
with supporting an illegal organization by shouting slogans. On 5 June the trial of 50 students, charged with having
staged an illegal demonstration, resulted in acquittal at Mersin Penal Court No. 2.
During a fight between students sympathizing with the Workers’ Party (İP) and left-wing students on Cebeci Campus
of Ankara University 10 people were injured. On 5 April left-wing students had prevented the followers of the İP to
make a press statement. On 8 April some 80 followers of İP came to the university and beat three students. When the
police arrived another fight with sticks and stones broke out in front of the Pedagogical Faculty. Some 10 students
were injured.
On 10 April three right-wingers (“idealists”) attacked the student Hüseyin Camcı, when he left Yıldız Technical
University (İstanbul), kicked and beat him. One of them used a hatchet and injured Hüseyin Camcı to his head. His
friends took him to Şişli Etfal Hospital, where his wound had to be stitched. Hüseyin Camcı said that he knew two of
the attackers from school and accused the police not to have intervened.
On 17 April a crowd of some 300 armed “idealists”, led by Atilla Kaya, chairman of the “Idealists’ Union” (close to
the Nationalist Movement Party - MHP) entered Gazi University in Ankara and attacked another group of “idealists”
(close to the Great Unity Party – BBP). The attack followed the change in the lead of the Idealists’ Union at Gazi
University to the “Alperen Youth’ Union” (idealists close to the BBP). During the attack five people were injured.
The police detained some 100 students and confiscated various weapons.
On 18 April, the detainees were brought before the prosecutor Ahmet Mutlu for testifying. Mutlu, who stated that he
could also have them arrested, released all of the students. He said: “If I wished I could have ordered your arrests.
But, I shall not do this for I want you to study your courses. Do not forget that you are here for studying. … Promise
me that you’ll not engage in such affairs.”
Prosecutor Ahmet Mutlu was interviewed by a journalist who asked Mutlu whether he would have done the same
thing if the students had been leftist. The journalist also reminded Mutlu that he had ordered the arrests of leftists
students in similar affairs. Upon a question concerning the sticks and knives and a gun, which had been found with
the students, Mutlu was contended with saying: “No one says that these weapons belonged to him. Besides, it is a
great success that no one died during such a mass fight. There is no one injured, either.”
Students of Çanakkale 18 March University were attacked by a group of rightist students. Reportedly the students
İlkay Özalan, Erkin Can, Refah Tanrıverdi and Mehmet Ali Işık received medical reports certifying that they were
unable to perform their duties for 3-12 days.
In Niğde 7 of 9 students, who had been detained in Niğde on 23 April in connection with a fight between left and
right-wing students, were arrested on 25 April. The anti-terror squad had detained the left wing students Muhammed
Okulmuş, Halil Kapazan, Haydar Oğuz, İrfan Çaynak, Ali Çicek, İsmail Kama, Zeki Kabalcı, Rical Dişibüyük and
Can Tuna at their homes. The public prosecutor released Muhammed Okulmuş and Halil Kapazan. The other
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students were sent to Niğde E-type Closed Prison.
On 17 May the offices of a painting course in Malatya were bombed and damaged. Leaflets found at the place read
“Either love (his country) or leave”. The daily “Yedinci Gündem” alleged that the right-wing owner of the course,
Veli Doğan, had organized the bombing, because his courses had not found a great interest.
On 7 May a group of extreme right-wingers attacked a group of 5 students from Selçuk University in Konya, when
they refused to buy tickets for a Caucasian night. Allegedly the right-wingers used a pump gun and injured Alaaddin
Aktaş, İlhan Kılıç, Sedat Erol, Mehmet Zana Kibar and Ayetullah Güven. They were taken to the hospital of the
medical faculty. Three of the attackers were identified as Zeki Zorlu, Yusuf Narin and Levent Akkuş.
During the night of 11 May right-wingers attacked Sadiye Halisdemir, member of the trade union for health
personnel (SES), her husband Hıdır Halisdemir, member of the Freedom and Democracy Party (ÖDP), Seyran
Ürembay, member of SES and her husband lieutenant Ali Ürembay in Akhisar (Manisa). Sadiye Halisdemir was
injured to her head and face and Hıdır Halisdemir had broken ribs. The attackers were released after testifying to the
public prosecutor.
The student Cihan Güngör, staying in a students’ dormitory in Balıkesir was attacked by five right-wingers in the
night of 13 May. During a press conference at the Balıkesir branch of the HRA fellow students stated that three of
the attackers were not students. They named three of the attackers as Murat Yorgancı, Deniz Kocaekiz and Oğuzhan
Kesici.
On 23 May Cem Uzunget, chairman of the students’ association at the medical faculty of Ankara Gazi University,
was attacked by a group of followers of the MHP. A statement from the students’ association listed attacks by MHP
followers since 20 May on 6 students from the faculty for professional education, two from the faculty for education
and one student from the faculty for technical education.
On 23 May MHP followers injured the student Sultan Kara from İstanbul Maltepe Orhangazi Lyceum with a knife.
She had to be taken to hospital. In October and November 2001 MHP followers had attacked her.
On 23 June bombs exploded at three different places in Şişli and Beyoğlu (İstanbul). In Halaskargazi Street some
shops were damaged. One explosion in Beyoğlu happened in front of an Armenian church. The door was slightly
damaged.
During the night of 13 June the student Cem Erol, staying in the Atatürk Students’ Dormitory in İnciralti (İzmir), was
severely beaten by a group of right-wingers.
During a press conference at the İzmir branch of the HRA he said in 19 June: “Four of us were in the room, when a
group of 10 fascists came. They asked me to go with them. Trying to avoid further trouble, I did what they wanted.
Five people took me to another building and the other five stayed in the room. The five people told me that they
belonged to the ‘idealist formation’ and asked me what kind of politics I was following. They cursed at me. Later
their ‘chief’ arrived and said that I had the choice to either become an idealist or die. For half an hour I was beaten on
my head with a bottle. Saying that it was their duty to make me talk they beat for about two hours, until I fainted. I
was beaten again, when I regained consciousness by water, they poured over me.”
Ulaş Gökpınar and Pınar Kurt, students at the Arts Faculty of Sakarya University (Adapazarı) alleged that right-wing
students (so-called idealists) attacked them twice, because they refused to join them. Gökpınar stated that the first
time 6 people had attacked him in January, because he had grown a beard. The former “chief” Haluk Akdaş and the
new “chief” İbrahim Ergün had been among the attackers. At the time of the final examinations he had been attacked
in the city center of Adapazarı. The attackers had been 15 to 20 people and first hit him on his head from behind with
a belt. His nose had been broken and he had received a report certifying inability to work for 10 days.
Members of the trade union for workers in the transportation sector, TÜMTIS were attacked by a group on 27
August, when holding a sit-in action in front of Arıcı Transportation Company in Antalya. The workers were fired
for being members of the trade union and initiated the action on 10 July. The group knifed the workers Erdoğan
Yüksel and Sait Turan. The workers alleged that Hakan Arıcı and Ahmet Arıcı, the owners of the company, were
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among the group. After the incident only two attackers were detained.
On 15 and 16 July two bombs exploded in İstanbul, one in a coffeehouse in Gazi quarter on 15 July and another one
at a police post on Taksim Square on 16 July. The bomb in the coffeehouse, frequented mainly by police officers,
caused material damage.
Murat Kaya (26), Cemil Otar (25), Metin Bozan (21), Özlem Naci (19) and Asiye Kansu (20) who were selling an
environmentalist paper "Güne Bakış" in Erzurum were beaten by a group of 15-20 persons on 17 July. Asiye Kansu
whose rib was damaged and right eyebrow split told that after they were beaten in the downtown they went to
Tebrizkapı Police Station where they were held until 12pm to file a complaint but were told by the police to forget
about the case.
A group of MHP followers attacked members of the TKP, when they distributed the paper “Komünist” in Şirinyer
and Bornova quarters of İzmir on 26 August. About 20 TKP members were injured.
On 27 August the office of the MHP in İstanbul-Kartal was the target for a bomb attack. There were no casualties,
but material damage.
On 10 October, two students of Izmir Ege University were wounded when a row broke out between left-wing
students and members of the students’ club of Kemalist Thought (ADK). ADK members beat the students Özgür
Cafer Kalafat and Kenan Yılmazişler with iron sticks.
On 23 October, a row broke out among students of Ankara Çankaya Lyceum. The student with the initials O.Ö.
knifed 9 students including the son of former MP of the Democracy Party (DEP) Sırrı Sakık. Officially the incident
had no political dimensions.
On 28 October a group of MHP followers raided a shop in İstanbul-Küçükyalı and knifed the DEHAP member
Yakup Oğuz Timur. Reportedly the attackers raided the shop because DEHAP banners had been hanged on the
walls.
On 9 November Gökhan Çandarlı and Onur Galipoğlu from the Idealists’ Union in Bodrum wounded Mehmet Can
Kahyaoğlu and Serhat Boşduvar because they had not donated for their association. The attackers were detained.
On 13 November rightist students in the campus of Gazi University beat the students Murat Korkut and Serkan Onur
Yıldız. Reportedly they did not fasten in Ramadan.
On 14 November a fight broke out between rightist and leftist students at Ankara Gazi University. After the incident
the student Mahir Balyan was detained for a short time. On 15 November he was detained once again.
The student Yusuf Bilmez of Erzurum Atatürk University stated that he had to quit his education because he was
threatened by MHP followers at the university. Bilmez noted that he was from Tunceli (a Southeastern province
overwhelmingly populated by Kurdish Alevites) and this constituted the reason why he was threatened by the
nationalists. ”They told me that I had to attend the Friday service, perform daily prayer in the dormitory, fast during
Ramadan and visit the Idealists’ Union if I wanted to attend the school. They said the school was under their
sovereignty and that it was impossible for me to attend my courses if I failed to follow their demands”.
On 27 November rightist students in the campus of Thrace University (Edirne) beat the students Hakan Çetin and
Uğur Tütenocaklar. Reportedly they did not fasten in Ramadan. After the incident the police detained the students
K.A., S.Z., A.Ö., S.M., A.K. and E.A.
On 27 November, the street vendor Ali Kaya Karataş was injured by Hakan Gültekin in the Industry Center in
Malatya for he played music cassettes, which Gültekin alleged to spoil their fasts during Ramadan.
On 23 November a bomb exploded at the entrance of Hacımustafaağa Mosque in Yeşilyurt district of Malatya.
During the explosion Mehmet Canal (65) was injured. Reportedly he lost four fingers at the right hand.
In Denizli the students İbrahim Kurt (working for the journal “Idealist Union” in Denizli), Serdar Sönmez, Gürkan
Karaca, Kürşat Seyit Kayabaşı, Kürşat Narin and Eren Baser from Pamukkale University were detained for having
threatened the student Gazi Yılmaz to kill him. Kurt, Sönmez, Karaca and Baser were later arrested.
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On 7 December unidentified assailants carried out a bomb attack on the house of Şehmus Kaplan, chairman of the
Republican People’s Party (CHP) for the İdil district in Şırnak province. The two bombs damaged the car of
Seyhmus Kaplan. He said after the attack that his working place had been bombed in 1999. Both, his house and his
working place, were in a distance of 150 meters from the police headquarters, but the police had been unable to
capture the assailants.

Remainders of War take 30 Lives (Celal Başlangıç/Radikal-16.12.2002) 
(...) Father Şehmus Kaplan is chairman of the CHP in İdil. His shops were set on fire in 1991, 1992 and 1993. After
his brother Hasip Kaplan became the lawyer of Abdullah Öcalan in 1999 his houses became the target of bomb
attacks, although the house is 200 meters from the police station and 20 steps from the dormitories of police officers.
So far none of the attackers was detained. The investigation established that one hand grenade each was thrown to
the house and the shop. One was produced by the State owned Machine Chemical Industry Company and one was of
German origin. Both appeared to be brand new. 
Faik, the son of Şehmus Kaplan is receiving threats. About one month ago someone called him on his mobile stating
that his uncle was the lawyer of Abdullah Öcalan and if he would not give money he and his family would be
bombed. Faik Kaplan said: “I filed an official complaint with the public prosecutor. The number on the display was
established to belong to a civil servant at the customs in Habur. He was said to be working for the special forces and
even his private address was revealed.”…
The “war of low intensity” has cost the life of 35,000 people in 15 years. JİTEM and hand grenades were left behind
and active even at a time, when Turkey was knocking at the door of the EU… It may sound like a bad joke, but the
Copenhagen criteria are quite different to the Lice criteria.
Lice is one of the towns that have suffered the most. Shops and houses were set on fire in the 1990s. The prime
minister and his deputy were not able to enter the town. After the destruction in 1993 a total of 247 citizens appealed
to the ECHR. The friendly settlement ordered Turkey to pay TL 4.4 trillion in compensation. This encouraged other
victims and at the moment some 1,500 applications are about to be send to the ECHR. You may know that you have
to apply to the ECHR within 6 months, but this case has a different aspect. 
The prosecutor at Diyarbakır SSC has not closed the investigation file of the incidents in 1993. That means that local
remedies have not been exhausted… Another interesting aspect is the fact that the lawyer of many people in Lice is
Hasip Kaplan, the younger brother of Şehmus Kaplan, whose house was bombed. One of his clients is Mehmet Emin
Alagündüz. He was recently arrested on interesting grounds.
He had met some friends in the garden (park) of Lice municipality. At 9.45pm they left the garden knowing that all
places close in Lice at 10pm (secret curfew). Police officers asked Alagündüz why he was still in the street at a time,
when every place was closed and he replied that the state of emergency had been lifted. A discussion followed and
Alagündüz was detained and remanded on charges of insulting an officer on duty. He was released after two days on
objection of his lawyer. 
Alagündüz works for the municipality as chief for estate. Recently he received a letter from the Mayor of Lice, Feyzi
Çelik informing him that he had been suspended from his post, because he participated in the opening ceremony of
DEHAP on 12 October and a meeting of the party on 26 October 2002. This was an offence of Article 7 of the Law
657 on Civil Servants. Since there was an investigation against him based on Article 125 TPC he was suspended
from duty until the interrogation was finished…
On 22 Ali Çalış, board member of HADEP in Güngören district (İstanbul) was attacked by unknown assailants in
Topkapı district. He was hit by four bullets in his arm and stomach and had to be taken to hospital.
On 19 December lieutenant Baycan Şahan was arrested on charges of having killed Fırat Mamuk (24) in
İzmir-Güzelyalı on 18 December.
The trial of the businessman Erkan Sadıkoğlu who killed the juvenile Orhan Yılmaz (16) in Kadıköy, İstanbul ended 
on 13 December. Sadıkoğlu killed Yılmaz, when he tried to run away after stealing the mobile phone of a woman
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named İpek Küçükçelebi. Kadıköy Criminal Court No. 2 sentenced Sadıkoğlu to 1 years’ 1 month’s imprisonment.
The other defendants Çetin Yılmaz and Fevzi Baykanoğlu, who were on trial for robbery, were sentenced to 16
years’ 8 months’ imprisonment. The defendant with the initials Z.Y. (17) was acquitted. Sadıkoğlu had been knifed
in his arm by Orhan Yılmaz in the course of the incident. He had been released on 12 November and tried without
remand.
The trial against the student Halil Cihan, who on 8 January 2001 injured Dean Prof. Dr. Zekeriya Beyaz at the
Theological Faculty of Marmara University with a knife concluded at Üsküdar Criminal Court No. 1 on 3 December.
Halil Cihan was sentenced to life imprisonment for attempted murder. The sentence was reduced to 11 years, one
months and 10 days’ imprisonment, because of minor age and good conduct of the defendant. The co-defendants
Hatice Kuyrukçu, Hakkı Barutçu, Bekir Çete and Mustafa Ceveci, who allegedly assisted the attacker, were
acquitted.
On 27 December rightist students in the campus of Thrace University (Edirne) attacked leftist students and injured
four of them. The following day 5 leftist students of the same university were attacked in front of Selimiye
Dormitory. On 29 December a similar attack was staged by rightist students in Ayşekadın campus of the university.
Reportedly the leftist students were verbally abused and hit by stones.

Judgments of the ECHR
Following is the information compiled on cases launched at the European Court of Human Rights (ECHR) in
connection with the right to life and terminated in 2002.
Sabuktekin v. Turkey (No. 27243/95)
On 19 March the ECHR turned down the application of Sultan Sabuktekin. Her husband, Salih Sabuktekin, a local
delegate of the Yüreğir/Adana organization and a member of the People’s Democracy Party (HADEP), was killed
outside his house on 28 September 1994. According to Mrs. Sabuktekin, her brother-in-law set out in pursuit of the
killers but was prevented from doing so by plainclothes police officers, who subsequently arrested and detained him,
releasing him a short while later. The police visited the scene of the crime and took statements from witnesses.
Adana Public Prosecutor started a preliminary investigation into the murder and, in July 1995, the political police
detained a suspect and alleged member of the radical Islamic organization Hezbollah. He and others were charged
notably with the premeditated murder of Mr. Sabuktekin. They were acquitted for lack of evidence.
As to the allegations that Salih Sabuktekin had been killed by the security forces or at their instigation, the Court
noted that the statement by the Mrs. Sabuktekin’s brother-in-law was not corroborated by any other evidence and
was even contradicted by statements made by other eye witnesses. In the absence of evidence to support the
applicant’s case, the Court held unanimously that there had been no violation of Article 2 on that point.
Vahit Haran v. Turkey (No. 25754/94)
Mr. Haran from the province of Diyarbakır alleged that his son was unlawfully killed by the Turkish security forces
in May 1994, following operations in the area. He alleged a violation of Articles 2, 3, 6 and 14 of the Convention on
account of his son’s death.
The case was struck out on 26 March in the light of a declaration by the Government and their agreement to pay
80,000 pounds Sterling (GBP) inclusive of costs and expenses.
İsmail Oral and others v. Turkey (No. 27735/95)
The applicants complained under Article 2 about the alleged extra-judicial killing of their relative İsmail Oral, during
a police operation carried out in Kadıköy district of İstanbul on 19 May 1991. The woman Hatice Dilek had been
killed in the same incident.
The case was struck out on 28 March following a friendly settlement in which 500,000 French francs (FRF)
inclusive of costs and expenses is to be paid to the applicant on an ex gratia basis.
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Mehmet Salim Acar and Önder Toğcu Mehmet Salim Acar had disappeared in Ambar village, Bismil district
(Diyarbakır) in August 1994 and Önder Toğcu in Diyarbakır on or about 29 November 1994. The ECHR delivered
the judgments on 9 April.
In both cases the Turkish Government offered to pay ex gratia 70,000 pounds sterling for any pecuniary and
non-pecuniary damage as well as costs. The Government also made a declaration stating that it regretted the actions,
which had led to the applications, in particular the disappearances in question and the anguish caused to their
families. "It is accepted that unrecorded deprivations of liberty and insufficient investigations into allegations of
disappearance, such as in the present case[s], constitute violations of Articles 2, 5 and 13 of the Convention. The
Government undertake to issue appropriate instructions and adopt all necessary measures with a view to ensuring
that all deprivations of liberty are fully and accurately recorded by the authorities and that effective investigations
into alleged disappearances are carried out in accordance with their obligations under the Convention...."
Both applicants asked the Court to reject the Government’s initiative, arguing that the terms of the declaration were
unsatisfactory. T.A. argued that, among other things, it contained no admission that there had been any Convention
violation concerning his application or that Mehmet Salim had been abducted by State agents and that he must be
presumed to have died, that it contained no undertaking to investigate the circumstances of the case and that the
compensation would be paid ex gratia. Hüseyin Toğcu argued, among other things, that the declaration failed to
mention the disappearance of Önder Toğcu as a result of State action or the Government’s failure to disclose certain
documents requested by the Court, which might have been decisive in establishing the facts and the Court’s
determination of the merits of the case.
In both cases, having regard to the nature of the admissions contained in the Government’s declarations, as well as
the scope and extent of the various undertakings referred to therein and the amount of compensation proposed, the
Court considered that it was no longer justified to continue the examination of the applications. The Court decided,
by six votes to one, to strike out both cases.
Şemse Önen: The decision was taken on 14 May. The application concerned the attack on Ms Önen’s family home
and the killing of her parents and brother Orhan, on 16 March 1993, and the subsequent investigation. The facts of
the case, in particular the circumstances of the killings and the efforts of the authorities to investigate the killings, are
disputed. While it was undisputed that the killings in question were the result of a premeditated plan to kill the
applicant’s brother, the applicant alleged that the killings had been the result of a planned action by village guards
from Balpinar, a neighboring village, while the Government maintained that the PKK had a motive for the killing.
Following a fact-finding mission, the European Commission of Human Rights found the Government’s version of
events to be unsubstantiated and contradicted by substantial evidence. Nevertheless, although the evidence was
sufficient to give rise to suspicion as to the identity of the killers, the Commission did not find that it had been
established to the required standard of proof and beyond reasonable doubt that the applicant’s brother, father and
mother were killed by agents of the State. However, the Commission found that the domestic investigation and
subsequent judicial proceedings disclosed a number of grave deficiencies, in particular, concerning the search of the
scene of the crime and the taking of evidence from eyewitnesses.
The Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 2 concerning the lack of an effective
investigation into the killings, but no violation of Article 3, (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment), of
Article 8 (right to respect for private and family life) and Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination). The Court also
held, by six votes to one, that there had been a violation of Article 13 (right to an effective remedy).
Under Article 41 (just satisfaction) of the Convention, the Court awarded 16,000 euros (EUR) each to the applicant
and her sister Mekiye and EUR 13,000 to each of their surviving siblings for non-pecuniary damage; 15,000 pounds
sterling (GBP) and GBP 2,500 for costs and expenses, less the amount already paid in legal aid.
Maşallah Öneryıldız: The judgment of the ECHR was passed on 18 June. When Maşallah Öneryıldız and the twelve 
members of his family were living in the shanty town of Hekimbaşı Ümraniye (İstanbul) a methane-gas explosion 
occurred on 28 April 1993 on the waste-collection site and the refuse erupting from the pile of waste buried eleven
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houses situated below it, including the one belonging to the applicant, who lost nine members of his family.
On 4 April 1996 the mayors of Ümraniye and İstanbul were both convicted of "negligence in the exercise of their
duties" and sentenced to a fine of TL 160,000 and the minimum three-month prison sentence provided for in Article
230 of the Criminal Code, which was, moreover, commuted to a fine. The sentence was suspended. Subsequently,
the applicant lodged an action for damages at İstanbul Administrative Court against the authorities, which he deemed
liable for the death of his relatives and the destruction of his property. In a judgment of 30 November 1995, the
authorities were ordered to pay the applicant and his children TL 100,000,000 in non-pecuniary and TL 10,000,000
in pecuniary damages (the equivalent at the material time of approximately 2,077 and 208 euros respectively).
The ECHR held that there had been a violation of Article 2 of the Convention on account of the death of Mr.
Öneryıldız’s relatives and the ineffectiveness of the Turkish judicial machinery as implemented. The Court further
concluded that the national authorities could not be deemed to have acknowledged – and subsequently compensated
– the alleged violation, and that there had therefore been a breach of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1.
Selim Orhan, Hasan Orhan, Cezayir Orhan: In another decision of 18 June the ECHR found a variety of violations
in a case on the so-called evacuation of villages. Salih Orhan had complained about the destruction of his village, the
detention and disappearance of his two brothers, Selim and Hasan Orhan, and his son, Cezayir Orhan. He expressed
that, on 6 May 1994, a large military convoy gathered the villagers in Deveboyu (also known as Adrok), Çaglayan,
in south-east Turkey, giving them one hour to clear their houses. He alleged that the soldiers began burning the
houses in the village including his home and those of Hasan and Selim Orhan. On 24 May 1994 the soldiers came
back to the village. Selim, Hasan and Cezayir Orhan were still in Deveboyu and were allegedly forced by the
soldiers to accompany them as guides. The three men were, the applicant claimed, last seen alive in Gümüşsuyu
hamlet in the custody of the soldiers.
The Court highlighted a series of deficiencies in the three investigations into the disappearance of the three men.
Finding that the uncertainty and apprehension suffered by the applicant over a prolonged and continuing period, and
to which he attested in his oral testimony, had clearly caused him severe mental distress and anguish constituting
inhuman treatment, the Court concluded that there had been a violation of Article 3 in respect of the applicant.
The Court noted that the applicant was summoned before Diyarbakır Chief Public Prosecutor in relation to his
application to the former European Commission of Human Rights, which could have been an intimidating
experience. The Court emphasized that it was inappropriate for State authorities to enter into direct contact with an
applicant in this way.  In addition, an attempt was made by the authorities to cast doubt on the validity of the
application and thereby on the credibility of the applicant, actions that could not but be interpreted as a bid to try to
frustrate the applicant’s successful pursuance of his claims. Accordingly, the Court found that Turkey had failed to
comply with its obligations under Article 34.
Finally, the ECHR unanimously established that there had been a violation of Article 5 (right to liberty and security),
concerning the applicant’s son and brothers; and that there had been a violation of Article 8 (right to respect for
private and family life), concerning the applicant and his brothers and his son. The compensation awarded to Salih
Orhan himself and on behalf of his brothers and son amounted to EUR 150,000.
Yezal Yaşa, Veysi Yaşa: On 27 June a friendly settlement was reached in the case of Sıddık Yasa, who lost his wife
Yezal Yaşa and his son Veysi Yaşa. Both died in controversial circumstances. Sıddık Yasa claims that soldiers
accompanied by village guards invaded the village of Tepecik (near Diyarbakır) on 19 December 1992 and threw a
grenade into his house killing his wife and son. The Government maintains that violent armed clashes had taken
place in Tepecik until 20 December 1992, pitting the armed forces against PKK terrorists and costing eight terrorists
and a village guard their lives. Seven villagers suspected of taking part in the PKK’s initial attack were arrested in
possession of weapons and brought before the courts.
Relying on Articles 2 (right to life), 3 (prohibition of torture or inhuman or degrading treatment), 5 (right to liberty
and security), 6 (right to a fair trial), 8 (right to private and family life), 13 (right to an effective remedy), 14
(prohibition of discrimination) and 18 (limitation on use of restrictions on rights), the applicant complained of the
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death of his wife and son and of the lack of an effective investigation into their deaths
Ülkü Ekinci v. Turkey. Ülkü Ekinci had approached the ECHR in connection with the death of her late husband,
Yusuf Ekinci. He was a lawyer and member of a well-known Turkish family of Kurdish origin. During his studies,
he worked for the Turkish Workers Party (Türkiye İşçi Partisi) and was a member of the Eastern Revolutionary
Cultural Grouping (Doğu Devrimci Kültür Ocakları).
On 24 February 1994 Yusuf Ekinci left Ankara in a car. On 25 February 1994 road workers found Yusuf Ekinci’s
body alongside the E-90 TEM highway in Gölbaşı on the outskirts of Ankara. A criminal investigation was opened
into his death and an autopsy, carried out on 26 February 1994, found 11 bullet entry wounds on his body and
concluded that he had died of bullet wounds to the head and breast.
In 1998 the applicant allegedly succeeded in contacting an eye-witness - whose identity has not been disclosed - who
claimed he had seen a police patrol car stop a red Toyota, that the police officers had searched the driver and that a
police officer had got into the Toyota, which drove off with the police patrol car. The applicant submitted that the
killing of her husband was one of about 400 so-called "unknown assailants" killings in 1994, as documented by both
Amnesty International and the Human Rights Foundation of Turkey. The principal victims included prominent
Kurdish businessmen and intellectuals. The method used in the killing of Yusuf Ekinci was identical to that used in
the murders of intellectuals and businessmen of Kurdish origin in main Turkish cities in 1994.
The applicant alleged that one or more unknown perpetrators killed her husband by acting with the knowledge and
under the auspices of the Turkish authorities, and that there was no effective investigation into his killing. She relied
on Articles 2, 3, 6, 13 and 14.
On the basis of the material in its possession, the Court was of the opinion that the actual circumstances in which the
applicant’s husband had died remained a matter of speculation and assumption and that, accordingly, there was an
insufficient evidentiary basis on which to conclude that the applicant’s husband was, beyond reasonable doubt, killed
by or with the connivance of State agents in the circumstances alleged by the applicant.
Regarding the question of whether the criminal investigation in question could be considered adequate and effective,
the Court noted that there was a striking omission in the investigation from the very outset… no investigation was
carried out into the possibility that… State agents might possibly have been involved in the latter’s death. In those
circumstances, the Court could not but conclude that the investigation by the Turkish authorities into the
circumstances surrounding the killing of the applicant’s husband was neither adequate nor effective. There had
therefore been a breach of the State’s procedural obligation under Article 2 to protect the right to life.
The Court noted that the authorities had an obligation to carry out an effective investigation into the circumstances of
the killing of the applicant’s husband, which could not be considered to have been conducted. There had therefore
been a violation of Article 13.
Under Article 41 (just satisfaction) of the Convention, the Court, by six votes to one, awarded the applicant 15,590
euros for non-pecuniary damage and 5,200.85 pounds sterling for costs and expenses.
Orhan Yakar: On 17 November 1996 the security forces detained Orhan Yakar (16 at the time). On 18 November
1996 the gendarmes, accompanied by Orhan Yakar, carried out a search to find the body of a PKK militant. Orhan,
who was walking in front of the gendarmes, stepped on a mine allegedly placed by the PKK and died.
His father Mehmet Yakar was told that his son had joined the PKK and that he had surrendered to the security forces
in Bingöl where he had been held in custody. In a letter of 22 November 1996 the Bingöl Gendarmerie Command
informed the public prosecutor in Bingöl of the detention on 17 November 1996 in the township of Sancak near the
village of Karapınar. During his interrogation Orhan had stated that he knew where the body of İhsan Meriç was
hidden. Orhan had died after stepping on a mine while searching for the body.
Mehmet Yakar filed unsuccessful petitions requesting that his son’s body be handed over to him and that he be given
access to all information and documents concerning his son’s death.
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The case has been struck out following a friendly settlement in which EUR 40,000 is to be paid for any
non-pecuniary and pecuniary damage, costs and expenses.
Dilek Demir, Dilan Demir, Yusuf Demir: A friendly settlement was reached on 5 December in the case filed by
Mahmut Demir in connection with the death of two nieces and injuries of his father.
On 17 December 1992 an armed group belonging to the PKK executed a village guard working for the State after
ambushing the minibus in which he had been traveling. Soldiers, accompanied by village guards, stormed the village
of Tepecik (in Diyarbakır province) on 19 December 1992. They threw four grenades into the applicant’s family
home, killing his two nieces and seriously wounding his father.
The villagers, including the applicant, who had lost their home and possessions had to leave the village. They were
not allowed to bury their relatives at the village: their bodies were taken to Diyarbakır where they were buried.
Moreover, although a criminal investigation appeared to have been started in connection with these events, the Court
did not have any information about the outcome.
The applicant complained, in particular, of the death of his two nieces and the serious injuries inflicted on his father
during the military operation carried out in their village. He also complained of the lack of an effective investigation.
He relied on Articles 2 (right to life), 3 (prohibition of torture or inhuman and degrading treatment), 5 (right to
liberty and security), 6 (right to a fair hearing), 8 (right to private and family life), 13 (right to an effective remedy),
14 (prohibition of discrimination) and 18 (limitation on use of restrictions on rights) of the EHRC. He also claimed
to have suffered a breach of his right to peaceful enjoyment of his possessions within the meaning of Article 1 of
Protocol No. 1 (protection of property) owing to the destruction of his father’s house by members of the security
forces.
The case has been struck out following a friendly settlement under which the applicant is to receive GBP 116,000 for
damage and for costs and expenses.
İsmail Hakkı Adalı, Fevzi Yalçın, Kemal Soğukpınar, Refa Şen: On 7 October 1988 İsmail Hakkı Adalı, Fevzi
Yalçın, Kemal Soğukpınar and Refa Şen were shot dead at Tuzla (İstanbul) following an exchange of fire with
members of the security forces who had been instructed to arrest them. Under Articles 448, 281 and 463 of the
Criminal Code, the Public Prosecutor of Kartal issued proceedings against 16 police officers, who had taken part in
the operation, accusing them of causing the death of the four men. The applicants joined the proceedings as
“intervening parties” on 17 January 1989. They alleged that in using lethal force the police officers had exceeded
their powers.
On 6 February 1995 the Assize Court acquitted the police officers on the ground that they had used legitimate force
when attempting to arrest the men. It found that the police officers had shot the suspects in accordance with the
provisions of the Law on the Functions and Powers of the Police and dismissed the applicants’ allegations that the
police officers had opened fire on the suspects from short range and without issuing a warning.
The applicants complained under Article 2 (right to life) that the men had been intentionally killed by the use of
unnecessary and illegal force.
The cases have been struck out following friendly settlements under which the complaining relatives, Mrs. Adalı,
Mrs. Yalçın and Mr. Soğukpınar are each to receive GBP 55,000 and Mrs. Şen GBP 70,000 for the damage sustained
and for costs and expenses.
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Footnotes
[1] This figure includes the deaths of Mehmet Şen, who was crushed by a panzer during the Newroz celebrations in Mersin and Ömer Aydın,

who had a heart attack.
[2] On 14 October 2001 the GNAT passed Law No. 4709 on Amendments to the Constitution. Article 38 of the Constitution was changed to the

effect that “death penalties may not be passed except for situation of war, close to war or terror”. This formulation kept the possibility of
execution for the PKK leader Abdullah Öcalan.

[3] According to a listing by Amnesty International (April 2003)

Countries whose laws do not provide for the death penalty for any crime (76)

ANDORRA, ANGOLA, AUSTRALIA, AUSTRIA, AZERBAIJAN, BELGIUM, BULGARIA, CAMBODIA,
CANADA, CAPE VERDE, COLOMBIA, COSTA RICA, COTE D'IVOIRE, CROATIA, CYPRUS, CZECH
REPUBLIC, DENMARK, DJIBOUTI, DOMINICAN REPUBLIC, EAST TIMOR, ECUADOR, ESTONIA,
FINLAND, FRANCE, GEORGIA, GERMANY, GUINEA-BISSAU, HAITI, HONDURAS, HUNGARY,
ICELAND, IRELAND, ITALY, KIRIBATI, LIECHTENSTEIN, LITHUANIA, LUXEMBOURG, MACEDONIA
(former Yugoslav Republic), MALTA, MARSHALL ISLANDS, MAURITIUS, MICRONESIA (Federated States),
MOLDOVA, MONACO, MOZAMBIQUE, NAMIBIA, NEPAL, NETHERLANDS, NEW ZEALAND,
NICARAGUA, NORWAY, PALAU, PANAMA, PARAGUAY, POLAND, PORTUGAL, ROMANIA, SAN
MARINO, SAO TOME AND PRINCIPE, SERBIA AND MONTENEGRO, SEYCHELLES, SLOVAK
REPUBLIC, SLOVENIA, SOLOMON ISLANDS, SOUTH AFRICA, SPAIN, SWEDEN, SWITZERLAND,
TURKMENISTAN, TUVALU, UKRAINE, UNITED KINGDOM, URUGUAY, VANUATU, VATICAN CITY
STATE, VENEZUELA
Countries whose laws provide for the death penalty only for exceptional crimes such as crimes under military law or
crimes committed in exceptional circumstances (15)
ALBANIA, ARGENTINA, BOLIVIA, BOSNIA-HERZEGOVINA, BRAZIL, CHILE, COOK ISLANDS, EL
SALVADOR, FIJI, GREECE, ISRAEL, LATVIA, MEXICO, PERU, TURKEY
Countries which retain the death penalty for ordinary crimes such as murder but can be considered abolitionist in
practice in that they have not executed anyone during the past 10 years and are believed to have a policy or
established practice of not carrying out executions. The list also includes countries which have made an
international commitment not to use the death penalty (21)

ARMENIA, BHUTAN, BRUNEI DARUSSALAM, BURKINA FASO, CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC,
CONGO (Republic), GAMBIA, GRENADA, MADAGASCAR, MALDIVES, MALI, NAURU, NIGER, PAPUA
NEW GUINEA, RUSSIAN FEDERATION, SAMOA, SENEGAL, SRI LANKA, SURINAME, TOGO, TONGA
Countries which retain the death penalty for ordinary crimes (83)

AFGHANISTAN, ALGERIA, ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA, BAHAMAS, BAHRAIN, BANGLADESH,
BARBADOS, BELARUS, BELIZE, BENIN, BOTSWANA, BURUNDI, CAMEROON, CHAD, CHINA,
COMOROS, CONGO (Democratic Republic), CUBA, DOMINICA, EGYPT, EQUATORIAL GUINEA,
ERITREA, ETHIOPIA, GABON, GHANA, GUATEMALA, GUINEA, GUYANA, INDIA, INDONESIA, IRAN,
IRAQ, JAMAICA, JAPAN, JORDAN, KAZAKSTAN, KENYA, KOREA (North), KOREA (South), KUWAIT,
KYRGYZSTAN, LAOS, LEBANON, LESOTHO, LIBERIA, LIBYA, MALAWI, MALAYSIA, MAURITANIA,
MONGOLIA, MOROCCO, MYANMAR, NIGERIA, OMAN, PAKISTAN, PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY,
PHILIPPINES, QATAR, RWANDA, SAINT CHRISTOPHER & NEVIS, SAINT LUCIA, SAINT VINCENT &
GRENADINES, SAUDI ARABIA, SIERRA LEONE, SINGAPORE, SOMALIA, SUDAN, SWAZILAND, SYRIA,
TAIWAN, TAJIKISTAN, TANZANIA, THAILAND, TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO, TUNISIA, UGANDA,
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, UZBEKISTAN, VIET NAM, YEMEN,
ZAMBIA, ZIMBABWE
[4] Following the death of one and injury of six soldiers by a mine explosion near Ilıcak (Germav) village in Beytüşşebap district (Şırnak

province) on 9 July Germav village and the surrounding villages of Bêzal (Ortalı), Tivor (Dagalti) and Çemêpîrê (Asat) were subjected to
intense pressure. These four villages were raided and 32 people were detained. It was later disclosed that the detainees were subjected to
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torture. In the report of a human rights delegation, which made an investigation in the region between 8 and 12 August, it was stated that all of
the 33 detainees were interrogated under torture at Şırnak Gendarmerie Headquarter. In particular Cafer Aslan (born 1978), Kerim Acar (born
1966) and İsa Abi (born 1961) were reportedly tortured by rape with a truncheon, they were given electric shocks, held in the hot sun and nails
were pushed through their hands.

[5] The figure of 38 includes the 12 killings committed by village guards in the OHAL region. These incidents are described in the section on the
Kurdish question.

[6] The same day 4 people robbed a bank in 4. Levent (İstanbul) and took the police officer Erdal Demir hostage. They set him free later. The
robbers allegedly belong to the Workers’ and Peasants’ Liberation Army of Turkey (TİKKO).

[7] For the attacks of village guards, please see the chapter on the Kurdish question.
[8] Apart from cases on torture, Ali Ersan and Nihat Çulhaoğlu have been tried in several cases concerning extra-judicial execution. Ali Ersan

was tried in three separate cases concerning the killings of Meral Akpınar, Ayten Korkulu and Fuat Perk on 9 February 1996 in
İstanbul-Bahçelievler; Güner Sar, Özlem Kılıç and Hüseyin Arslan on 4 August 1994 in İstanbul-Bağcılar, İbrahim İlçi and Bilal Karakaya on
12 July 1991 in İstanbul-Nisantaşı. Nihat Çulhaoğlu was tried in connection with the killings of Meral Akpınar, Ayten Korkulu and Fuat Perk.
All cases ended in acquittal.

[9] The incident in Akkise started when two people could not identify themselves during a check by the gendarmerie. The officer Ali Çalışkan
came with some 100 soldiers and Hasan Gültekin (21) was killed, Sami Tokmak, Kemal Candan and İsmet Taşbaşı were injured.

[10] Three Kurdish Businessmen, Savaş Buldan (30), Adnan Yıldırım (37) and Hacı Koray had been kidnapped by unknown people in İstanbul
Yeşilköy on 3 June 1994. The following day they were found dead near Yiğilca village of Bolu province. They had been subjected to torture
and were killed by bullet shots to their heads.

[11] The Chief of Diyarbakır Police, Gaffar Okkan, his driver and 4 bodyguards were killed in an armed attack on his car in Şehitlik quarter of
Diyarbakır on 24 January 2001. The attackers used hand grenades and automatic “kaleshnikov” rifles. The name of the police officers, who
lost their lives were: Atilla Durmuş, Mehmet Kamalı, Sabri Kün, Mehmet Sepetçi and Selahattin Baysoy. The main suspicion fell on the
Hezbollah organization.

[12] On 15 November İstanbul SSC started to hear a case against Dağdeviren, Haluk Kırcı, Kürşat Yılmaz and another 13 defendants charged
with blackmailing Cüneyt Yaşar Kılıç. The prosecutor accused them of forming a gang with the purpose to commit crimes.

[13] The defendants in this trial are: Hasan Kızılkaya, Hasan Ergün, Kemal Aydın, Deniz Demir, Hicran Kaçmaz, Abdullah Yunus, Zeydin
Güleç, Abdullah Çolak, Hamit Şen, Ömer Filizer, Nimet Kaçmaz, Sait Aytemiz, Abdulkadir Er, Abdülrezzak Aydın, Ramazan Gülle, Mehmet
Ali Güneşli, Mehmet Şah Altan, Abdülhalik Yunus, Abdülcelil Kaçmaz and Mehmet Uğurlu. Hasan Kızılkaya alleged that he was tortured
and raped at Batman Police HQ in June 1995.

[14] This was not the first trial of the right-winger İhsan Bal. Kadıköy Criminal Court No. 3 had acquitted him in connection with the killing of
Ali Güngör, follower of Kurtulus Socialist Journal (KSD) on 23 April 1983, because of lack of evidence. For the killing of Mete Yüksel,
chairman of the Akıncılar Association, on 23 February 1979 he was tried at İstanbul Military Court, but also acquitted because of lack of
evidence. His only conviction had been announced for illegal possession of arms, but the prison term of one year had been commuted to a
fine.
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• Abbreviations
• Legal Background

The Kurdish Question and OHAL
The Kurdish question remained the decisive issue concerning human rights in Turkey in 2002. Discussions on the
Kurdish question centered upon the issue of cultural rights. The campaign for education in the mother tongue, which
started in November 2001, was followed by a campaign for the amendment of Article 42 of the Constitution in the
first months of 2002. The abolition of the death penalty and declaration of a general amnesty were also among
demands in order to solve Kurdish question in a peaceful and democratic way. Those who demanded Kurdish classes
at schools were seen as "supporters of an illegal organization" and thousands of people were detained while hundreds
of them were arrested. The demand to abolish the death penalty was interpreted to only focus on KADEK leader
Abdullah Öcalan and, therefore, criminalized.
Yet, official attempts to solve the Kurdish question intensified in 2002. The 56th and 57th Government provided
concrete steps in the laws for adjustment to the EU. In particular Law 4771 adopted in the GNAT on 3 August raised
hopes for a solution of the Kurdish question, because it abolished the death penalty in peace times and removed
obstacles for publications and education in Kurdish. Unfortunately, subsequent regulations intended to put the legal
changes into practice showed that the reserved and prohibitive attitude had not changed. Similarly, the changes to
Articles 159 and 312 TPC by Law No. 4744 (Adjustment package 1) did not reduce the restrictions on freedom of
expression.
In March the discussion on Kurdish publications and education intensified. Some papers reported that officials of the
military forces had indicated that publications in languages other than Turkish might be permitted, if the scope was
limited and control mechanisms existed. A frequently quoted example was the fact that the official French radio and
TV channel broadcasted in Corsican. In March Prime Minister Mesut Yılmaz answered a question by Sadi
Somuncuoğlu, MP for the MHP from Aksaray, and stated: “Kurdish broadcasting will make it easier for people in
the countryside to learn Turkish. It will not harm the unity of the country and speed up the entry of Turkey into the
EU”.
President Ahmet Necdet Sezer also made a statement in March and said that the Constitution was not providing any
restriction to the broadcasting in Kurdish.
“There is a misunderstanding here. Education in Kurdish and broadcasting in Kurdish are separate issues. Article
42 of the Constitution is very clear. It reads that education cannot be done in any language other than the official
language. However, the issue concerning broadcasting in other languages is to be determined by the political will.
This can be done in two ways; either under the control of the State or through an independent television channel to
teach freely the language. The right to choose is with the Parliament.”
The statement issued following the NSC meeting on 29 March simply mentioned that measures had been discussed
how the official channel TRT could be more comprehensive and efficient with its broadcasting in and outside the
country. The words “comprehensive and efficient” were interpreted to cover other languages.
The state of emergency (OHAL) was widely discussed in 2002. On 30 May the NSC decided to propose the lifting of
OHAL in the provinces of Hakkari and Tunceli as of 30 July and to prolong OHAL for the last period of 4 months in
the provinces of Şırnak and Diyarbakır. The GNAT dealt with the proposal on 19 June and accepted the proposal
without any changes.
During the session Interior Minister Rüştü Kazım Yücelen held a speech and said:
“When we look at the statistical analysis of the terrorist actions within the Emergency State Region we see that the 
number of actions was 2,612 in 1992, 3,933 in 1993, 3,809 in 1994, 2,118 in 1995, 1,941 in 1996, 1,300 in 1997, 977
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in 1998, 1,077 in 1999, 262 in 1999, 222 in 2001 and 121 in 2002 as of 14 June. During the period between 1
January and 14 June 2002, of all the terrorist actions that took place in the country, only 15,6% were carried out in
the Emergency State region and the neighboring provinces. This shows that the density of terrorist actions have
gradually decreased and the actions of the terrorist organizations have been marginalized.”
Yücelen added that when the data concerning Hakkari and Tunceli was analyzed by years, an important decrease
were to be observed in the number of actions that took place in these provinces: as for Tunceli the number of actions
decreased to 3 during the first half of 2002 from 133 in 1998, 112 in 1999, 32 in 2000, 27 in 2001 and for Hakkari
the number of actions was 11, 140, 141, 27 and 26 respectively.
As for the actions carried out in Diyarbakır and Şırnak provinces Yücelen stated that a total of 110 actions took place
in Diyarbakır in 1998, 171 in 1999, 33 in 2000, 34 in 2001, 21 in 2002 and for Şırnak he gave the numbers of 113,
169, 47, 46 and 14 respectively.
The state of emergency ended in Şırnak and Diyarbakır on 30 November. However, human rights violations and
prohibitive actions continued in the region throughout the year.
During 2002 the PKK stuck to the decision of “ending the armed struggle”, which the organization had announced in
August 1999. The PKK held its 8th Congress between 4 and 10 April and dissolved itself by founding the Freedom
and Democracy Congress of Kurdistan (KADEK). Abdullah Öcalan was elected chairman of KADEK.
The declaration of 15 April stated inter alias: “The Congress decided that with all its gains and mistakes the PKK
has accomplished its mission and that the PKK style struggle is now out of date and that is why all activities under
the name of PKK were ceased as of 4 April 2002. KADEK believes that the new era is the era of democratic
civilization and that the humanity should go through the democratic transformation on the basis of scientific
technological revolution ideologically, culturally and socially. KADEK’s solution to the Kurdish Question is based
on transforming the states without aiming to overthrowing the territorial borders. The abolition of the death penalty,
right to education and broadcasting in Kurdish as well as the right to participate in politics and the government
therefore will be vital in paving the way to the democratic solution. KADEK condemns all kinds of terrorism, which
creates chaos and deformation, harms the development of the individuals and peoples democratic development. It
aims to reorganize the guerrillas to serve the idea of this solution. It sees the protection and development of the
self-defense position of the Kurdish people as the key for the success of this plan. KADEK sees the method of
peaceful political serhildan (popular uprising) as solution to the problems that masses should go through. “
After the establishment of KADEK, the Turkish media reported on information obtained by the intelligent services.
“According to these news, it was alleged that PKK aimed to develop public riots under the name of serhildan, to
establish a new state under the name of Democratic Middle East Federation and to establish political parties in
Turkey, Syria, Iran and Iraq to reach its target, and to change laws in Turkey through street demonstrations.”

Legal Changes
The Third Harmonization Package was discussed in the Commissions for Internal Affairs, Health, National
Education and the Constitution. During the debate in the Judicial Commission discussions arose on the death penalty
and the Kurdish language. Yet, the draft passed the Judicial Commission on 31 July. During the debate in the GNAT
on 2 and 3 August deputies from the MHP proposed to keep the provision on abolition of the death penalty,
broadcast in the mother tongue and the foundations of parishes out of the draft.
The Article providing for the possibility of broadcasting in Kurdish passed the GNAT by a majority of 267 against
144 votes. The Article on the possibility of courses in the Kurdish language passed the GNAT with a majority of 235
against 113 votes. The whole package passed the GNAT on 3 August and entered into force on 8 August, when Law
No. 4771 on Amendments to Certain Laws” was published in the Official Gazette.
Article 8 of Law 4771 changed the Law on the High Council for Radio and TV Broadcasting (the so called RTÜK 
Law) “... there may be broadcasts in the different languages and dialects used traditionally by Turkish citizens in
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their daily lives. Such broadcasts shall not contradict the fundamental principles of the Turkish Republic enshrined
in the Constitution and the indivisible integrity of the state with its territory and nation. The principles and
procedures for these broadcasts and the supervision of these broadcasts shall be determined through a regulation to
be issued by the Supreme Board”. Article 11 changed the title of “Foreign Language Education and Teaching Law”
No.2923, to the “Law on Foreign Language Education and Teaching, and the Learning of Different Languages and
Dialects by Turkish Citizens”. The amended first article of Law No. 2923 states “The purpose of this law is to
regulate the procedures pertaining to the teaching of foreign languages in educational institutes, schools instructing
in a foreign language and the learning of different languages and dialects traditionally used by Turkish citizens in
their daily lives.” As for the rules and regulations to be observed in the teaching and learning of these languages,
Article 11/c of the Law No: 4771 states: “Private courses subject to the provisions of the Law on Private Educational
Institutions No. 625 dated 8.6.1965 can be opened to enable the learning of different languages and dialects used
traditionally by Turkish citizens in their daily lives. Such courses cannot be against the fundamental principles of the
Turkish Republic enshrined in the Constitution and the indivisible integrity of the state with its territory and nation.
The procedures and principles related to the opening and regulation of these courses shall be undertaken through a
regulation to be issued by the Ministry of National Education.”
On 3 September the Commission on the Adjustment Laws (for an entry to the EU) took up its work. Its chairman
Fatih Karaca said that the Council asked the Prime Ministry, the Chief of General Staff, the Justice Ministry and
other ministries for their opinion. On 20 September the “Statute on Learning Different Languages and Dialects,
which the Turkish citizens traditionally use in their Daily Life” was published in the Official Gazette. The main
items are:
- The courses will have to be conducted according to Law No. 625 on Private Institutes for Education and shall be
controlled by members of the Ministry for National Education (MNE) and, if necessary, by staff appointed by the
governor
- The curricula have to be approved by the Council for Exercise and Behavior in the MNE.
- The staffs have to be citizens of the Turkish Republic and must fulfill the conditions of laws and statutes of the
MNE.
- The participants must have finished primary education.
- Teachers and students have to stick to the regulations on dressing as announced by the MNE.
- Participants under the age of 18 must have written permission from their parents. If they are attending a school
(classes 6-8) they may only attend the course at the weekend or on national holidays
Nazif Ülgen, owner of the private school “English Fast” was the first to apply for permission to hold Kurdish
courses. But later he withdrew his application of 6 August stating that the new regulations required new rooms and a
large number of personnel, which was not affordable. “But had this law been passed 10 years ago, maybe 30,000
people would not have died and $ 100 billion would not have been spend on the war.”
No Kurdish courses were opened in 2002.
The Statute on Broadcasting in Local Languages and Dialects on Radio and TV was published in the Official
Gazette on 18 December. In preparing the statute RTÜK had consulted 11 institutions including the NSC, MİT and
the General Staff. Broadcasting on radio may not exceed 4 hours per week and two hours on TV. The maximum
broadcast per day was determined as 45 minutes on radio and 30 minutes on TV. The programs have to be directed
at adults and may not contain lessons on the language. The TV programs will have subtitles, while the radio program
is subsequently repeated in Turkish. The programs will not have a separate studio design and the speakers have to
appear in contemporary dress. The next step will be a protocol between TRT and the High Council for Radio and TV
(RTÜK) according to the profile of the audience.
Broadcasting in Kurdish and/or other languages and dialects did not start in 2002.
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Diyarbakır Bar Association filed a case with the regional administrative court in Diyarbakır asking for annulment of
the Statute. The application signed by Sezgin Tanrıkulu, chairman of Diyarbakır Bar Association, stated that Article
4 of the Law on Foundation and Broadcasting of Radio and TV station clearly allowed for broadcasting in the
mother tongue, while the Statute had ignored this provision. The Statute had narrowed down the possibility of
broadcast in other languages to an extent that virtually removed the right to programs in the mother tongue. It was
also a violation of Article 13 of the Constitution that provided that rights and freedoms may only be restricted by
law.

The Kurdish Question and Freedom of Expression
The campaign for "Kurdish lessons as elective courses " that started on 20 November 2001 lasted until spring 2002.
According to the information compiled by the HRFT, 9,311 out of 16,831 petitions submitted to university rectorates
were accepted. Parents submitted 1,493 petitions to national education directorates and school administrations as part
of the campaign. During the campaign, 2,060 students and 1,265 parents were detained. 526 students at Van 100th
Year University, who submitted petitions, were detained on 9 January, 133 of them were arrested.
1,169 students were dismissed from schools for differing periods while 57 students were discharged completely.
Most of the punished students opened cases for the annulment of their punishment at administrative courts. The
courts decided to stop implementation of penalties in most of the cases. At the end of 2002 many cases were still
waiting for a final decision.
When parts of the press started to show the campaign as an action of an illegal organization the pressure on students
and parents, who submitted petitions increased. The daily “Zaman” of 11 January, for instance, reported on a study
by the Ministry of the Interior on activities of the PKK at universities in Ankara, Diyarbakır, Mersin, Adana, İstanbul
and Van. It was reported that sympathizers of the PKK would apply to the provincial departments of the Directorate
General for Population or to courts to change their identities into Kurdish and would extend their actions to primary
and high schools on the basis of the decision to become political taken at the PKK Congress in January 2000. The
youth organization of HADEP, Eğitim-Sen and KESK were named as groups, who would be targeted for support.
Following, the Ministry of Justice issued a circular concerning the prosecution of petitioners at State Security Courts
on the grounds of aiding and sheltering militants of an illegal organization.
The administrations of universities made similar accusation. Prof. Dr. Rıza Ayhan, chairman of the
inter-university-council stated after a meeting in Mersin on 19 February that the campaign was organized by the
PKK and some neighboring countries were supporting it in violation of principles of good neighborhood.
Court Cases

Numerous court cases were opened against petitioners. The HRFT has compiled the following information on them:
İstanbul SSC

The case against 28 students charged under Article 169 TPC for having presented petitions asking for elective
courses in Kurdish to the rector did not conclude in 2002. Among the defendants Harun Ece stayed in pre-trial
detention between 18 March and 10 April, Düzgün Bilgin, Hozan Saatçioğlu and Meryem Yılmaz stayed in prison
between 22 March and 30 May.
The names of the defendants are: Düzgün Bilgin, Hozan Saatçioğlu, Meryem Yılmaz, Çilem İnce, Ümmühan Türk,
Dalokay Şanlı, Nuray Kaya, Suna Bilgin, Emine Esen, Cem Türkel, Zehra Koç, Zafer Tapancı, Elif Yılmaz, Harun
Ece, Çiğdem Tosun, Tülay Esen, Mehmet Söğüt, Mahfuz Can, Halil Hüseyin Çağatay, Gülvin Aydın, Selma Şimşek,
Zülkif Yalçın, Sefa Öztürk, Abdurrahman Şahin, Emine Gül, Servin Aydın, Mahmut Bingöl and Havva Helin Özer.
On 31 May İstanbul SSC ordered the arrest of the students Ali Doğan, Ruken Buket Işık, Serhat Azizoğlu, Ali
Turgay, Mürsel Sargut, Nurettin Fırat, Haşim Gülen and Şahin Tüccar, who had been detained for forwarding
petitions for education in Kurdish to the rector of İstanbul University, on charges of “aiding and abetting an illegal
organization”. The trial did not conclude in 2002.
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On 14 August armed gendarmes accompanied 7 of the defendants, imprisoned in Bayrampaşa Prison. Presiding
judge Ahmet Duymaz did not allow the soldiers to enter the courtroom with their arms. The soldiers in return stated
that they had orders to stay with the prisoners in at least half the number of defendants. Otherwise they would take
the prisoners back. In the end the hearing was adjourned to a later date and, since the defendants were not able to
testify, they were not released. The female defendant Ruken Buket Işık was not released either, although she was
accompanied by three unarmed gendarmes, who had brought her from Bakırköy Prison for Women and Juveniles.
On 21 August the defense lawyers Fatma Karataş, Eren Keskin, İlhami Sayan and Serdar Çelik filed an official
complaint against the commander of the gendarmerie in Bayrampaşa for sending armed gendarmes and not allowing
the prisoners to attend the hearing.
On 23 October Istanbul SSC No. 3 continued to hear the case. Ali Turgay pleaded not guilty stating that he had been
forced to sign his statement to the police. Nurettin Fırat rejected the charges of being a member of YDÖ, an alleged
sub-organization to the PKK. Serhat Azizoğlu stated that the police had taken his statement under torture, force and
by brutal beatings. He asked for his release. Defense lawyer İlhami Sayan pointed at the condition of detention and
the fact that his clients had been unable to testify at the last hearing. He asked for their release. The Court ordered the
release of Ruken Buket Işık, Ali Doğan, Nurettin Fırat and Mürsel Sargut, but prolonged the arrest of the other
defendants Şahin Tuncer, Serhat Azizoğlu, Ali Turgay, and Haşim Gülen.
On 11 June İstanbul SSC No. 2 continued to hear the case of students, charged with supporting an illegal
organization by staging a demonstration in İstanbul-Bahçelievler on 16 March in favor of the PKK. The court
ordered the release of Şengül Kılıç, Onur Ekinci, Suzan Parlakyıldız and Nezir Nas and adjourned the hearing to 10
September. On that day the court decided that the case should be heard at Bakırköy Penal Court on charges of having
staged an illegal demonstration. This trial did not conclude in 2002.
The prosecutor at İstanbul SSC indicted the students Zafer Balcı and Murat from Bursa Uludağ University and the
HADEP members Rabia Tek and Kıymet Toprak under Article 169 TPC, because they asked for Kurdish lessons.
Parents on Trial

On 13 November İstanbul SSC acquitted Mahiser Başkur and Herdem Yılmaz from charges under Article 169 TPC.
They had been tried for asking the director for national education to allow lessons in Kurdish.
On 25 December, İstanbul SSC passed its verdict on 11 parents, who had presented petitions on education in Kurdish
to the governor of Güngören district (Istanbul). The court acquitted Yıldız Seviptekin, Menice Güneş, Makbule
Kocaman, Melik Demir, Saibe Sümer, Fadime Taş, and Aysel Kazıcı but sentenced, Süleyman Bakış, Naif Çiçek,
Fatma Duman (Ağırman) and Makbule Kocaman to 45 months’ imprisonment for supporting an illegal organization.
On 6 May İstanbul SSC No. 6 started to hear the case of 92 defendants, on trial for having forwarded petitions for
education in Kurdish to the director for national education in Ümraniye, Bağcılar and Küçükçekmece districts. 65
defendants were present. They pleaded not guilty and demanded their release and acquittal. The court did not lift the
arrest warrants and adjourned the hearing to 5 August.
On that day some of the defendants testified via an interpreter for Kurdish. They said that they had signed petitions
as individuals, because they wanted their children to learn Kurdish. They rejected charges of connection to any party
or organization. Defense lawyer Hasip Kaplan pointed at the strange situation that the defendants needed an
interpreter, but were charged because they asked for Kurdish lessons. He added that the latest changes in legislation
allowed for education in the mother tongue and asked to drop the case. The Court adjourned the hearing, but ordered
the release of Ali Canbaba, Ali Dinçer, Mehmet Oran, Mehmet Meriç, Abdullah Akıncı and Mehmet Salih Anğı,
who had been in pre-trial detention since 20 January.
The defendants in the trial that did not conclude in 2002 were: Ali Canbaba, Ali Dinçer, Mehmet Oran, Mehmet
Meriç, Abdullah Akıncı, Mehmet Salih Anğı, Nisrah Aslan, Nazgül Babir, Musa Oynaş, Ferit Tekin, Cemile Yılmaz,
Zeynep Tüzün, Yusuf Çiftçi, Nezaket Kalaç, Naile Ang, Nafiye Aydil, Kemal Karadaşlı, Naime Beyhan, Besra
Yılmaz, Binefş Metin, Ayşe Angül, Sakine Karabaş, Zozan Deniz, Birgül Kaya, Aysel Şeybak, İlhame Karaboğa,
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Müzeyyen Şengül, Sevda Aydil, Naciye Karabaş, Müzeyyen Akkuş, Müzeyyen Beşenk, Maşallah Arıtürk, Ali
Algül, Beşir Demir, Mirza Mehmet Kartal, Engin Binici, Süphan Çintosun, Kazım Tok, Seyfettin Yasak, Yüksel
Aktürk, Fatime Boral, Türkan Işık, Beşir Sivlim, Murat Tunç, Hasan Çelik, Bedriye Yıldırım, Zöhre Binici (Sami),
Gülistan Çetinkaya (Düray), Hediye Tunç (Çelik), Rabia Bektaş, Sacide Ay (Ak), Vesile Demir (Dağ), Kevser
Durmaz, Ayfer Erik, Fatma Yıldız, Saliha Budak, Abdullah Ceylan, Kırmızı Ayık, Sevgül Yüce, Zahide Şeran,
Cemile Çiftçi, Makbule Caba, Makbule Yavuz, Emine Erbek, Kamile Çığıcı (Keskin), Taybet Ay, Gülşen Tek
(Koç), Peri Gök, Hediye Coşkun, Meryem Uner, Rabia Maktay, Sabiha Yardımcı (Resul), Kesire Arslan, Kumru
Çiftçi, Delal Kardaş (Yıldırım), Dilşah Erten, Hayriye Akçay, Cemile Işık (Durmaz), Birsen Güzel, Fatma Ayıks,
Huri Akıncı, Müsavat Tümen, Gülistan Baykar, Abdülaziz Eren, Sabiha Koç, Şakirnaz Kotun, Zimmet Boğa (Ünal),
Fadile Kotun, Ayten Yılmaz, Fatma Sezer, Mehmet Sıddık Atalmış and Sabahat Tanzi.
On 22 April Istanbul SSC No. 3 started to hear the case of 38 defendants, charged in connection with petitions they
had presented to the directors for national education in Kadıköy, Esenler and Bağcılar districts. Espender Demir
from the cleaning staff at court interpreted the testimonies of those defendants, who did not know sufficient Turkish.
The court ordered the release of Deniz Topçu and lifted the arrest warrants against Meliha Can, Şükriye Tümüroğlu,
Hanım Gülün and Halime Günana and adjourned the hearing to 21 June.
The defendants in this trial that did not conclude in 2002 were: Deniz Topçu, Meliha Can, Şükriye Tümüroğlu,
Hanım Gülün, Halime Günana, Hasibe Yılmaz (Mengirkan), Esma Döner, Şahide Gümüş, Fatma Yılmaz (born
1956), Fatma Yılmaz (born 1972), Fatma Yılmaz (born 1975), Gülperi Döner, Asiye Karadeniz, Zübeyde Sapan,
Güli Akyol, Ayşe Döner, Tenzile Akyol, Kudret Dağ, Zübeyde Yavuz, Fatma Duruşkan, Mehmet Şirin Döner,
Meryem Peker, Güler Yılmaz, Behiye Dağ, Azize Çoban, Şerbethan Kılıç, Fatma Döner, Fiet (Fiyat) Döner, Naciye
Yılmaz, Nafya Ergül, Hava Eken, Yıldız Sapan, Saadet Yalgı, Sultan (Sultani) Aksoy, Bediha (Mediha) Tura,
Şahsine Esendemir, Rabia Değirmenci and Halime Öztürk.
On 24 July İstanbul SSC No. 4 continued to hear the case of 22 parents, who had presented petition for education in
Kurdish to the governors and directors for national education in Ümraniye and Avcılar (İstanbul). The defendants
pleaded not guilty in terms of having supported an illegal organization. The hearing was adjourned to a later date to
listen to the testimony of those defendants, who had not appeared in court. The defendants in this case that was not
concluded in 2002 were: Hüsna Tosun Akdemir, Hanım Tosun (Zengin), Hayriye Ekinci, Hori Doğan, Hacire Şen,
Yüksel Doğan, Hatice Gazioğlu, Saniye Ekinci, Feyme Doğan, Meyse Akdağ, Türkan Obuz, Arife İrikmen, Mehmet
İrikmen, Ahmet Filizer, Mehmet Sait Oba, Hanife Seletli, Fatma Ongurlu, Elif Aslan, Makbule Batgi, Salih Elçiçek,
Zeliha Oba and Türkan Özbarış.
It appears that a separate trial with the same number of defendants started at İstanbul SSC in 2002, but did not end
with a verdict. The defendants in this trial were named as: Nur Muhammet Mağat, Mehmet Ergezen, Cahit Ağaya,
Mustafa Alphan, Mehmet Kutum, Halise İpek, Edibe Dalğalı, Hüsna Aksoy, Cuma Yıldırım, Sakine Güven,
Mevlüde Adsan, Medine Şanlı, Mecbure Öngöllü, Saadet Kutum, Emine Günay, Bünyamin Onğolu, Leyla Alevcan,
Fatma Özel, Gülenam Kaya, Sulhiye Aytemur and Fatma Duygulu. Among them Mehmet Ergezen, Cahit Ağaya,
Mustafa Alphan, Mehmet Kutuma and Nur Muhammet Mağat spent some time in pre-trial detention.
In another trial the parents Şeyhmus Allak, Abdülkadir Cantürk and Şaban Güneş are also charged under Article 169
TPC. A separate case was opened against Hikmet Kalkan, Emine Tekin, Suphiye Demir, Menaf Bulut, İffet Uygur,
Gül Aydoğdu, Nedret Barut and Muazzez Koç. The prosecutor at İstanbul SSC wants them to be convicted under
Article 169 TPC.
İstanbul SSC also has to deal with the case of 33 students from Çanakkale 18 March University. They are charged
under Article 169 TPC, because they asked for Kurdish as an elective course at the university. The case against the
students İlker Ateş, Abdülbaki Kardaş, Ali Bağcı, Kenan Yüğit, Mücahit Kara, Beyler Erkmen, Erdal Gürer,
Abdullah Asıl, Buluş Giyik, Şirin Akın, Veli Baçaru, Hüseyin Balcı, Yadigar Acar, Gökhan Erdal Özalp, Mehmet
Ali Çetinkaya, Mehmet Dişçi, Ali Atahan, Hacı Işık, Seyit Ahmet Atmaz, Cengiz Eren, Gülüzar Doğan, Hasan Kan,
Şehmus Güler, Emine Bozkurt, Hüseyin Alınca, Mahir Akın, Muhterem Nur Erdoğan, Özcan Özgül, Arife Karakol,
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Erkan Demir, Sanem Kartal, Yücel Aslan and Hüseyin İlhan did not conclude in 2002. The defendants İlker Ateş,
Abdulbaki Kardaş, Ali Bağcı, Kemal Yiğit, Mücahit Kara, Beyler Erkmen, Erdal Gürer, Abdullah Asıl and Buluş
Giyik stayed in prison for 69 days and Şirin Akın for 63 days.
Adana SSC 

Adana SSC No. 1 acquitted 19 students from Çukurova University from charges of supporting an illegal organization
by presenting petitions for education in Kurdish to the rector of the university. The verdict, taken on 3 September,
was based on changes in the Constitution and the adjustment law numbered 4771. The acquitted defendants were:
Abdülmecit Karaçelik, Nihat Avcı, İbrahim Halil Yüksek, Ufuk Akpınar, Yalçın Aslan, Hüseyin Ateş, İbrahim Ataş,
Bilal Aras, Hüseyin Uğur, Şehmus Dolak, Ahmet Semih Özcan, Deniz Ökmen, Naim Özakel, Vahap Adıgüzel,
Ersan Turan, Düzgün Doğan, Hüseyin Süt, Özdal Bayer and İsmail Altunay. İsmail Altunay and Düzgün Doğan
stayed in pre-trial detention between 4 March and 2 May.
On 18 September Adana SSC acquitted 9 students, who had been put on trial for presenting petitions for an
education in Kurdish to the rector of the Çukurova University in Adana. Hasan Kılıç, Serok Kasımoğlu and Ceyda
Çetin had been charged under Article 168 TPC and Emek Ulaş Aslan, Rojin Aslan, Erol Taşkın Yaman, Mehmet Ali
Topal, Bilal Aslan and İbrahim Ağaoğlu had been charged under Article 169 TPC. The students Emek Ulaş Aslan,
Rojin Aslan, Hasan Kılıç, Ceyda Çetin and Serok Kasımoğlu stayed in prison between 3 March and 21 May.
The students Deniz Karaca and Deniz Nazım Sürücü were acquitted on 21 November. Deniz Karaca had been
arrested on 12 June and was released after the hearing on 9 October. Two additional cases against him launched in
connection with handing over the petitions resulted in acquittal because of lack of evidence.
The student Servet Uçar was arrested on 11 June. Adana SSC ordered his release after the hearing of 3 October, but
did not conclude the case in 2002.
On 23 May Adana SSC acquitted 19 students from the Mustafa Kemal University in Hatay, who had asked for
Kurdish as an elective course.
Parents on Trial 

On 18 April Adana SSC acquitted Tenzile Baydar, Adile Bayrak and Hatice Kayran from charges under Article 169
TPC for having asked for education in Kurdish.
On 22 March Adana SSC started to hear the case of 81 defendants, 40 of them in pre-trial detention and 10 of them
arrested in absentia, who had signed petitions on education in Kurdish addressed to the director for national
education in Seyhan on 2 January. During the hearing some defendants testified in Kurdish making use of an
interpreter. The court decided to release 21 defendants. The charges were changed from “membership of an illegal
organization” (Article 168 TPC) to “support for an illegal organization” (Article 169 TPC).
The names of the released defendants were: İbrahim Yakut, Mahmut Erdem, Mehmet Aksu, Şemsi Aydın, Ömer
Çınar, Reşit Gültekin, Abdullah Çiçek, Durmaz Özmen, Abuzer Çalışkan, Aydın Sincar, Hasan Yaş, Sori Atilla,
Mehmet Demir, Mehmet Danış, Kadir Yağmur, Sultani Harman, İsmet Çetin, Sakine Bayav, Zehra Bayav, Fatma
Aykut and Cevahir Aykut.
After the hearing of 19 April the Court decided to release O. Fatih Şanlı, HADEP chairman for the province, the
HADEP executives Ahmet Gül, Zeki Sekin, Ahmet Yıldız, Hasan Beliren, and Fatih Demir, Ferit Tatlı, Leyla
Bayram and Fadile Bayram. The Court also lifted the arrest warrants issued in absentia against Zeki Köklü, Saim
Yalçın, Süleyman Sayar, Halil Bedir, Mehmet Cançelik, Zeki Aslan, Nihat Gök, Mehdi Yalçın and Abdulselam
Akdemir. The trial did not conclude in 2002.
Van SSC

On 21 June Van SSC started to hear the case of students from the 100 Year University, charged with supporting the
PKK by handing in petitions on education in Kurdish. The court ordered the release of 16 remanded students and
lifted arrest warrants against 8 defendants.
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Neither this trial nor three further cases against students from the university in Van, who had asked for elective
courses in Kurdish, were terminated in 2002.
On 9 August Van SSC continued to hear the case of 7 people, who had presented petitions asking for education in
Kurdish to the governor in Malazgirt district (Muş). The court ordered the release of the defendants including Turgay
Turan, chairman of the People’s Democracy Party (HADEP) for the district.
Diyarbakır SSC

On 10 September Diyarbakır SSC No. 3 acquitted the 3 students Zeynep Demir, Umur Aydın and Ali Rıza Çiftçi,
who had tried to forward petitions for an education in the Kurdish language to the rector of Dicle University, from
charges of supporting the PKK. The decision was based on Article 11 of Law 4771.
The students Ömer Kaçmaz, Reşat Bağıç and Abdurrahim Demir appealed after this verdict against their conviction
under Article 169 TPC and sentences of 45 months’ imprisonment. They stated that their case was no different to that
of the other three students and asked for their acquittal.
On 24 October Diyarbakır SSC acquitted the students Ahmet Turan and Hamit Kaçak from charges under Article
169 TPC.
On 11 June Diyarbakır SSC No. 3 started to hear the case of 27 juveniles, among whom only 3 defendants were over
18 years old. The others were aged 11 to 18. All of them were charged with supporting an illegal organization by
staging a demonstration at Çarıklı Fabrika School for primary education (Diyarbakır province) on 11 December 2001
for education in Kurdish. The hearing was not public, but reportedly the defendants said that they had gathered in
connection with worldwide human rights day. After the hearing defense lawyer Tahir Elçi confirmed this and stated
that he had asked for acquittal. The cases resulted in acquittal on 10 September.
On 19 November Diyarbakır SSC No. 1 convicted 7 people of having supported the PKK/KADEK. The court
maintained that they had participated in a march with torches in Mardin-Nusaybin on 13 February demanding
education in Kurdish. Mehmet Atay, Faris Aslan, Süleyman Aslan, Hüseyin Pekbay, Adnan Ağırman A.Vahap
Abandır and Nadir Duran had been arrested after the incident and were not released during the trial.
Ankara SSC

On 2 May Ankara SSC started to hear the case of 25 students from Hacettepe University, six of them in pre-trial
detention. The case in connection with petitions on education in Kurdish was adjourned to 28 May. No further
information could be obtained on this trial.
On 21 May Ankara SSC started to hear the case of 14 students, who had forwarded petitions for education in
Kurdish to the rector of Ankara University. After the hearing the only defendant in remand Selma Güzel was
released and the hearing was adjourned to 4 July. The case ended in acquittal on 5 September. The prosecutor had
asked to convict the defendants Selma Güzel, Nazım Duman, Eylem Tuna, Tuba Atakan, Mesut Çağlan, Gözlem
Güleç, Kahraman Elaltunkara, Durmuş Doğuateş, Özen Meral Uç, Serkan Erdoğan, Melih Gülgösteren and Derya
Cangöz according to Article 169 TPC.
On 25 September Ankara SSC decided to acquit 32 defendants, all of them prisoners in Yozgat E-type Prison, who
had sent petitions to the Ministry of the Interior stating that they supported education in the mother tongue. In
summing up the case the prosecutor had stated that the defendants had not conducted separatist activities. The Court
ordered the acquittal on the grounds that the elements of the offense had not been fulfilled. All of the defendants
were either on trial or already convicted for activities for the PKK. Their names were: Sinan İyit, Abdülkerim
Asdlan, Abdulselam Süsin, Ahmet Makas, Ramazan Kıran, Hüseyin Bozkurt, Halil Aksal, Osman Kapan, Bünyamin
Altunel, Baran Gültekin, Diyaveddin Turhan, Mehmet Sait Dayan, Şükrü Karaca, Nizamettin Mahmutoğlu, Cahit
Özlü, İkram Güren, İdris Çalışkan, İzzettin Sayhan, İsmet Aydın, Halil Temel, Tehvit Yemez, Ramazan İldem,
Davut Akgül, Süleyman Tatar, Selim Erten, Selahattin Demir, Mehmet İleri, Yavuz İleri, Deniz İnan, Özel Katar,
Mehmet Ayçiçek and Mehmet Bakmaz. In the reasoned verdict Ankara SSC stated inter alias:



2002 Kurdish Issue 70

“... In their petitions to the Ministry of the Interior the defendants… mainly state that they support the demands for
education in the mother tongue. The name of the armed terror organization is not mentioned in the petitions and
there is no sign or hint recalling the PKK organization. To express and demand a right that the terror organizations
has pronounced cannot be shown as support for the terror organization…
“It can also not be a crime to ask for a legal right. Eventually new regulations have been made in the Constitution
and the laws on education in the mother tongue… Because the elements of the alleged crime has not materialized
and, therefore, the defendants had to be acquitted.”
İzmir SSC

In September the 9th Chamber of the Court of Cassation quashed a verdict against the 3 students, Hatip Aydın,
Berivan Alataş and Sanem Erdil, who had forwarded petitions for Kurdish as an elective course to the rector of the
Aegean University. On 28 February İzmir SSC had sentenced the students to 45 months’ imprisonment for
supporting the PKK. The Court of Cassation argued that the defendants had to be acquitted from charges under
Article 169 TPC. The retrial did not conclude in 2002.
On 27 March İzmir SSC started to hear the case of 7 HADEP members and officials, who had been detained between
29 January and 5 February, when they forwarded petitions on education in Kurdish to three primary schools in
Asarlık town, Menemen district (İzmir). They had later been arrested on charges of “supporting the PKK”. Nuray
Halisdemir and Vahit Çakar had been released on objection of their lawyers. The other defendants Nihat Diner,
Lokman Aydemir, Ramazan Çavak, İsmail Soysal and Ercan Topuz were released after the hearing. No further
information on this trial could be obtained.
Malatya SSC

Malatya SSC ordered the arrest of the students Mehmet Bal, Muhammed Demirtaş, Zeynep Köse, Evren Aras, İsmail
Korkut, Numan Çelebi, Salih Çetin, Burcu Özcan, Erhan Kula, Hüseyin Demirci, Gülşen Aydın, Nesrin Gökalp,
İdris Benek, Sinan Yavaş, Reşit Yazıcı, Hüseyin Aslan and Ramazan Yıldırım on 22 January. They were charged
with supporting the PKK by petitions to the rector of Malatya İnönü University. The students were released on
objection of their lawyers. After release they stated that they had been held in police custody for 4 days and during
this time they had been ordered to sit blindfolded in chairs, they had not been allowed to speak or sleep, during
interrogation their heads had been banged against the wall and they had been beaten with truncheons and sticks. The
court case against the students under Article 169 TPC did not conclude within the year.
On 9 April Malatya SSC ordered the release of Hatun Yılmaz, Fikriye Demirtaş and Mukadder Uzun. They had been
detained in Elazığ on 30 January, after they handed over petitions on Kurdish education to the director for national
education. The court case did not conclude in 2002.
On 21 March the trial against 35 students, 15 of them in pre-trial detention, started at Malatya SSC No. 1. The
students were charged with supporting the PKK by signing a petition for education in Kurdish. The court released
two defendants. After the hearing of 16 April the remaining 13 students were released. The case did not conclude in
2002.
Erzurum SSC

On 7 May Erzurum SSC acquitted 19 remanded and convicted prisoners from Erzurum Prison from charges under
Article 169 TPC. Mehmet Hanifi Demir, Tufan Erdal, İzzettin Bozkuş, Mehmet Emin Doğan, Ebubekir Yulu, Mecit
Aladağ, Mehmet Aras, Zahir Tencik, Kerem Yükselir, Abdülkadir Altun, Ahmet Gerez, Mehmet Emin Karadeniz,
Salih Tikiz, Memduh Savaş, Cengiz Eker, Mustafa Ceylan, Mustafa Kemal Tunç and Hamit Şenol had been tried
because they had signed petitions for education in Kurdish.
Administrative Investigations and Cases

The HRFT compiled the following information on administrative (disciplinary) measures against students, who
signed petitions for Kurdish as an elective course at universities:
Marmara University 
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At Marmara University the disciplinary council dismissed 107 students, who had signed petitions for Kurdish, from
the lessons for various periods. The police intervened, when on 3 April students staged a demonstration against these
measures and detained 13 students, including Şükran Alcu, Kadir İmrak, Rıdvan Akgül, Rezan Öner, İbrahim Halil
Soytürk, Şöhret Hanlı, Harun Ece, Hilayet Orman, Özlem Cihan and Engin Boltaş.
In May the students Mahfuz Arıtürk, Heval Altürk, Erkan Özkan, Ruşen Mahmutoğlu, Necip Demirel, İhsan Polat,
Hidayet Orman, Esra Aytaç, Rıdvan Akgül, Musa Karman, Hasan Alma, Şenay Acar, Cihan Erbaş, Kadir İmrak,
Dalokay Şanlı, Engin Baltaş, Celal Emer, Şükran Alcu, Şöhret Tanlı, Mahfuz Can, Veysel Bakır and M. Şefik Arı
appealed against the decision of the disciplinary council at İstanbul Administrative Court No. 4.
They stated in their application that the punishment was too harsh. According to Article 74 of the Constitution it was
the right of every citizen to hand in petitions. Law No. 3071 on How to Use the Right for Petition provided in Article
7 that everybody could use the right and the official institution in question had to provide an answer on the result or
procedure. The students also pointed at different practices in the universities. In some cases no investigations had
been initiated, which meant that the principle of equality before law was violated.
In June İstanbul Administrative Court No. 4 stopped the orders of dismissal from being implemented stating that the
text of the petitions did not include any statement that constituted a crime or gave reason for a disciplinary
punishment. The applicants had not used violence or staged an unauthorized protest, when handing over the
petitions. They were members of a scientific institution and had used their right to present petitions. The disciplinary
council had not provided any evidence for the allegations that the applicants were being tried on charges of
supporting an illegal terror organization.
On the other hand, İstanbul Administrative Court No. 1 rejected the cases launched by the students Bülent Kaya,
Erkan Eryiğit, Rezan Öner, Hamdullah Erdoğan, Yeter Şit, M. Salih Demirkaya, Deniz Cangöz, Serdar Kapan,
Sebahattin Altunkıran, Bayram Koç, Diyadin İnan, Çağdaş Söylemez, Yılmaz Kurşun, Veysi Yiğit, Sinan Erdoğan,
Harun Ece, Şenol Çekin, Saadet Yüksel, Cengiz Çiçek, Zeyni Kartal, M. Salih Turan, Esat Öznur, Hamdullah Ural,
Güler İnce and Faruk Uysal, who had been banned from the lessons for 1 month.
İstanbul University

During the meetings of the disciplinary council at İstanbul University in February and March the administration
decided to remove 32 students completely, ban 38 students for two semesters and 7 students for one semester.
Mustafa Yıldırım, Hakan Şimşek, Mustafa Çalışkan, Nurşen Yalçın, M. Emin Turan, Fatma Kıraç, Yeşim Sönmez,
Sinan Güner, Salim Çakar, Yılmaz Melek, Torgay Dokak, Haşim Gülen, Nurettin Fırat, Yüksel Ekinci, Özgün
Açıkalın, Yavuz Uçak, Yıldız Polat, Ruken Buket Işık, Münir Ay, Ali Turgay, Mürsel Bek, Nihat Turan, Cihan
Özkan, Zekeriya Gözpek, Kenan Abi, Ömer Şahin, Cafer Arpacı, Abdüllatif Gümüşgöz, Onur Zerk, Hamit
Kapalıgöz, Halil Çadırcı, Lale Ünlü, Sıdıka Yeşimçürük, Nilay Yılmaz, Erol Ak, Rojda Alaç, Sabır Karasaç, Turan
Atak, Osman Toprak, Übeyt Salim, Muzaffer Karadeniz, İlyas Erdem, Ercan Bayraz, Ongun Yücel, Heval Bozbay,
Murat Tokdemir, M. Halit Çölgeçen, Salman Suna, Ali Kaya, Yüksel Kanmaz and Eşref Kazcı, who had been
removed from the universities appealed with İstanbul Administrative Courts 4 and 6. Both court decided on stopping
the decisions from being implemented.
İstanbul Administrative Court No. 6 rejected the application of Özcan Özsoy and Mürsel Sargut, who had been
dismissed permanently.
The cases filed by Özkan Güven, Gülten Erbaş, Selda Ekincioğlu, Engin Altun, Baran Karaca, Nuran Kaya and
Şükrü Akçadağ, who were dismissed for one semester, did not conclude in 2002.
Yıldız Technical University

10 students were banned from Yıldız Technical University for various terms. Eser Kurban, Ufuk Daşcan, Sefa
Öztürk, Hasan Ekinci, Sayra Tayhan, Osman Demir and M. Metin Doğrul, who had been dismissed for one semester,
filed appeals with İstanbul Administrative Court No 3 and 5. Both courts stopped the decisions from being
implemented.
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Van 100-Year University

In Van 24 students were removed from 100 Year University permanently, while 21 students were punished by a ban
on lessons for 6 months. A total of 387 students were not allowed to attend the classes for one week. The students,
who were dismissed completely, were: Mehmet Ali Ertaş, Abdurrahim Aslan, Muhammed Gayrıanal, Yusuf Demir,
Yunus Demir, Figen Yardımcıel, Tekin Çakmak, Gülşen Varışlı, Sevda İldan, Mehmet Siraç Alp, Birkan Doğan,
Mehmet Can Diri, Cihan Ballıkaya, Yakup Şahin, Çetin Işık and Pınar Barlas.
In April 38 students appealed with Van Regional Administrative Court. The Court decided in May to stop the bans
from being implemented. The Court pointed at the fact that the person, who had collected the evidence and prepared
the report, had also participated in the vote of the disciplinary council and stated that this was a violation of
disciplinary law.
During a hearing at Van Administrative Court lawyer Fesih Kinav stated on 25 September that members of the
investigation commission and the disciplinary commission had been identical and thus the decision to dismiss 16
students for one year from Van 100 Years University, 17 for one term and 138 for one week was in contravention to
Article 138 of the Constitution.
In stopping the bans from being implemented Van Administrative Court made similar remarks as the administrative
court in İstanbul stating that the text of the petitions did not include any statement that constituted a crime or gave
reason for a disciplinary punishment. The applicants had not used violence or staged an unauthorized protest, when
handing over the petitions. They were members of a scientific institution and had used their right to present petitions.
The disciplinary council had not provided any evidence for the allegations that the applicants were being tried on
charges of supporting an illegal terror organization.
Nevertheless the disciplinary council at Van 100 Year University decided in December to suspend 175 for a second
time from the lessons. The students had to appeal to the administrative court once again.
Eskişehir Anatolian University

At the Anatolian University in Eskişehir 52 students were expelled for two semesters, while 55 students were
expelled for one semester.
The students İskender Doğan, Nizamettin Yiğittekin, Zeynel Doğan, Ali Gül Berkpınar, Nurhan Şahin, Şilan Ülgen,
Erdinç Altay, Beran Yalçın, Abdülbaki Yünli, Önder Bayındır, Mehtap Özsoy, Ahmet Durman, İbrahim Yıldırım,
Cuma Bozkurt, Ayşe Rojda Şendur, Hasan Ekincidir, Nevroj Ayduran, Ali Bertan Bora, Galip Aslan, Melek Aslan,
Pınar Dölen, Mehmet Nur Ay, Erkan Şahin, Serkan Hallı, Mehmet Nesih Özen, Serdal Yalçın, Ahmet Sürer, Ruken
Sarıhan, Latife Altun, Murat Ekinci, Emin Çetinkaya, Murat Oruç, Siam Eroğlu, Ergin Koç, Mert Tezcan, Maruf
Kurt, Şilan Melek, Bora Barlas, Onur Çeliker, İbrahim Köroğlu, Mustafa Korucuoğlu, Şan Ararat Halis, Fehmi
Bozkurt, Ümit Dede, Deniz Akdağ, Kenan Direk and Nazım Ünal Yılmaz appealed against the punishment, but
Eskişehir Administrative Court rejected their demands.
On 25 January the students Gözde Mollaibrahimoğlu, Mustafa Karadağ, Nuray Büyücek, Özgür Cihan Tıknazoğlu
and Pınar Çelik conducted a silent protest march at the expulsion of fellow students, who had demonstrated against
the Council for Higher Education (YÖK) on 6 November 2001. These students were also expelled from Eskişehir
Anatolian University. In October the 8th Chamber of the Supreme Administrative Court ruled that the penalty against
Pınar Çelik should not be implemented.
Diyarbakır Dicle University

In June Ahmet Turhan was expelled from Dicle University for one year, Abdurrahim Demir, Hamit Koçak, Reşat
Bağcı and Ömer Kaçmaz for 6 months and Kasım Kenan and Mehmet Tanrıkurt for one week, because they had
asked the rector to introduce elective courses in Kurdish. Ahmet Turhan, Abdurrahim Demir and Hamit Koçak
appealed against the penalties. Diyarbakır Regional Administrative Court dealt with the appeal at the end of
December and reached an exemplary verdict.
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Some passages read as follows: 
“It was argued that the complainant had to be punished by expulsion for one or two terms because of activities that
would result in polarization according to language, race, color, religion or sects.
It has to be clarified, whether the demand of elective courses in Kurdish, which obviously is the mother tongue of the
complainant, is a behavior that leads to polarization.
Mankind has been divided by nature into races (white, yellow, black) and the races into nations and nations into
sub-cultural groups… Each nation and every ethnic identity possesses common systems of values and elements such
as history, language, religion, geography etc. that enables it to define itself in contrast to others. The most concrete
expression of nation or ethnicity is culture and language. However, language has a much more central meaning than
culture, when it comes to describe the nation or the ethnic identity. Eventually, a nation or ethnic group might not lose
its existence or identity by changing religion or location or other systems of values, but it can easily stop to exist, if
another language is installed instead of the own language. There are many examples for it in history… The
continuation of a language in history is possible, if it reaches the level of a written language, produces its own
literature and becomes rich. It much be accepted that languages have the right to stay and be kept alive, just like the
right to life cannot be denied for any human being…
Jurisprudence does not decide on what the cultural values of culture are and what the specific elements of that culture
are. This area belongs completely to social sciences. Law can only define the public order, because public order is a
legal term…
Nothing wrong can be seen, if someone demands from public institutions an educational that allows him or her to
learn (in a scientific manner) the mother tongue, which is his or her identity and personality’s one and most important
part.
It is not worth to accept that such a demands leads to polarization in terms of religion, language, race, color or sect.
In fact there was no friction between the complainant, whose mother tongue was understood to be Kurdish, or the
other petitioners and Turkish citizens, whose mother tongue is Turkish, because of the action that was made the
subject of the disciplinary punishment.”

Afyon Kocatepe University

At the Kocatepe University in Afyon 38 students were expelled from the lessons for two semesters, 7 students for
one semester and 4 students for one month. Denizli Administrative Court rejected the appeals of the students against
the penalties.
Çukurova University

In June the Rector at Adana Çukurova University finished the investigation against 1037 students, who had signed
petitions for education in Kurdish. The Disciplinary Council decided to dismiss 21 students permanently and 66
students for half a year. More than 100 students received a note of protest
In September Adana Administrative Court No. 2 decided against the appeals of the 87 students referring to the files
on their detention and the court case at Adana SSC. Judge Mustafa Arslan objected to this decision, because the
statement of Hamza Aktaş, student at the medical faculty, was missing. The lawyer of Hamza Aktaş appealed against
the verdict of Adana Administrative Court stating that he had not been detained, nor had he testified at Adana SSC.
In November Adana Administrative Court No. 1 and 2 decided in favor of 49 students and stopped the penalties
against them from being implemented. In the verdicts the courts declared that it was a constitutional right to sign
petitions. The penalties of the university were against law and would lead to damages that could not be corrected.
Çanakkale 18 March University

The disciplinary court at the 18 March University in Çanakkale expelled the students Muharrem Çıplak, Çiğdem
Demir, Celal Coşkun, Bülent Levent Güven, Kadir Kısa, Mehmet Çimen, Zakir Demir, Erdal Arslan, Seyit Ahmet
Atmaz, Ayson Çolak, Gülüzar Doğan, Hüseyin Balcı, Muhterem Mur Erdoğan, Ceren Akbayır, Cemil Asıl, Zeynep
İnağ, Ferhan Yıldız, Şehmus Güler, Lokman Konak, Özcan Özgül, Ozan Metlioğlu, Ferhat Sezgin, Meltem Aydın,
Veli Erdal and Yadigar Acar for one months and the students Şirin Akın, Kemal Yiğit, Serpil Baran Demir, Osman
Çelikay, Abdullah Asıl, Mücahit Kara, Buluş Giyik, Abdulbaki Kardaş, Murat Çekiç, İsmet Şahin, Gazi Değirmenci,
Serap Atak, Ali Oğuz, Erdal Gürer, Özcan Kıyak, Sadi Tanrıverdi, Ceren Akbayır, Ozan Metlioğlu, Erdal Özalp,
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İlker Ateş and Beyler Erkmen for one semester.
21 students appealed against the punishment. Bursa Administrative Court No. 1 and 2 rejected the demand of the
students to stop the implementation of the penalties.
Hatay Mustafa Kemal University

In Hatay 251 students were expelled for one month from the Mustafa Kemal University, 57 students were expelled
for one semester and 3 students were expelled for one year. Nine students were dismissed completely. The students
appealed with Adana Administrative Court, which decided to quash the penalties, except the one on Çetin Oral,
because Prof. Dr. Hayrettin Ocakverdi had been a member of the investigation council as well as the disciplinary
council.
Others

At İnönü University 20 students were dismissed completely and 15 students were removed for one year.
The disciplinary council at Kocaeli University expelled the students Nevruze Şanlı, Azat Mete, Sonay Bakıray, Ulaş
Yılmaz, Yücel Kırbaş, Sadık Eryılmaz, Ercan Can, Engin Söylemez, Gülten Polat, Bülent Onur, Osman Arga,
İbrahim Aslan and Selim Cantürk for one semester. Sakarya Administrative Court stopped the bans from being
implemented.
At Balıkesir University the students Mehmet Fatih Aykoz, Özel Çaylak and Sinan Arga were expelled for two
semesters in April. Bursa Administrative Court did not stop the penalties from being implemented.
The students Şeyma Kantarcı, Evren Çoban, Derya Deniz Paklayıcı and Halil Kaplan were dismissed from Abant
İzzet Baysal Universityfor various terms, because they had given the rector petitions asking for Kurdish as an
elective course.
4 students at Sakarya University were dismissed for two semesters.
Obstacles to Kurdish Names

Following a circular by the Interior Ministry marked “confidential” asking for identification and information on
Kurdish names at the end of 2001 the problems of parents, who wanted to give their children Kurdish names
increased in 2002. The HRFT found out that at least 67 court cases were launched, asking the parents to correct the
names of their children.
On 25 November Culture Minister Hüseyin Çelik stated that children could be given any name, unless they carry a
hostile meaning. “Why should a child not be called Berivan? It has no hostile meaning like the name terminator.
Berivan is a name that appeared in songs and films. There is no harm in it because it is of Kurdish origin.”
On 23 November Sezgin Tanrıkulu, chairman of Diyarbakır Bar Association, announced that his institution would
support people, who wanted to register their children under Kurdish names. He stated: “Following the military
intervention of 1971 and 1980 serious problems with Kurdish names turned up. After 12 September a list with
prohibited names was sent... It seemed that the problem had been overcome in the 1990s, despite some problems
with the gendarmerie. Later a list of prohibited names was again mentioned. The Court of Cassation ruled in 2000
that the parents had the authority to decide on the names of their children. Yet circulars continued to be issued.
According to the Law on Registration the issue is not left to the discretion of the civil servant, who has to register the
person under the requested name. Latest circulars show that the governors and directors of registration offices were
given more competence. This is against law and we shall take the necessary steps against it.”
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Unwanted Names and Court Cases
At the end of 2001 the Ministry of Interior issued a secret circular concerning the identification of families who
named their children in Kurdish. The circular stated:
“Article 16/4 of the Act No.1587 on Registration rules that names contradicting our national culture, traditions and
moral rules and offending the public opinion cannot be given. Article 77/2 of the directive concerning establishment,
duties and performance of the population services prescribes what sort of proceedings will be followed in case of
violation of this provision.”
It was also reported that Diyarbakır Gendarmerie Regional Commanding Office prepared a list of 600 names and
sent it to the public prosecutor in Diyarbakır asking for legal proceedings against families who named their children
in Kurdish. The correspondence of the gendarmerie allegedly argued that the ones insisting on Kurdish names were
acting under directives of the PKK because the demand to put Kurdish name was one of the targets of the PKK for
becoming political.
Following the examination conducted by Dicle Gendarmerie Commandership in Dicle Registration Office seven
families were identified to have named their children in Kurdish like Berivan, Zilan, Rojda, Baver, Velat, Serhat,
Kendal, Zinar, Hebun, Baran, Rojhat, Agit, Zelal and Zozan, from villages of Meydan, Uğrak, Üzümlü, Bozoba and
Çavlı. A note was sent to the public prosecutor.
On 21 December 2001, the gendarmerie informed Dicle Public Prosecutor claiming that 21 children in the district
carried nicknames of PKK militants. Subsequently the prosecutor asked the families to change the names that were
not in accordance with national culture, traditions and customs and hurting the public opinion.
On 16 April Dicle Judicial Court (district in the province of Diyarbakır) heard the case of 7 families, who had given
23 of their children Kurdish names such as Zilan (name of a river on southeastern Anatolia), Berivan (herdswoman),
Rojda (dawn), Baver (belief), Velat (motherland), Serhat (border), Kendal (hillside), Zinar (peak), Hebun
(existence), Baran (rain), Zelal (limpid water), Zozan (plateau), Rojhat (day has come), Agit (brave) and Azad (free).
The case against Osman Türkan, Mehmet Aydın, M. Salih Esmer, Askeri Aydın, Hüseyin Çakmakçı, Ali Taş and
Mehmet Buyruk (fathers of the children) was heard by the judge Şirvan Ertekin, whose first name means “dairy
seller” in Kurdish.
Defense lawyer Fırat Anlı presented a verdict of the Court of Cassation of 1 March 2000 ([1] ), ruling that Kurdish
names were not offending national customs and habits. The court decided to ask the Turkish Language Institute for
an opinion and adjourned the hearing to 21 May.
The demand of the prosecutor on the families to change the names of their children is based on Article 16 of the Law
No. 1587 on Registration.
On 21 May judge Şirvan Ertekin read out the statement by the Turkish Language Institute that argued that the names
“Baver”, “Serhat” and “Baran” were of Persian background and could be used, while the other names could not used,
since they were not Turkish. Defense lawyer Fırat Anlı, deputy chairman of Diyarbakır Bar Association, asked that
the case should be dropped for procedural reasons, since the names reflected a reality in Turkey. The prosecutor
asked for an expertise report on the meaning of the names. Judge Şirvan Ertekin dropped the case for procedural
reasons.
The reasoned verdict was published in June. The court ruled that the right to choose and hold names freely was an
indispensable right of personality and this was guaranteed by the constitution. The verdict made reference to
decisions of the Court of Cassation and pointed at Article 26 of the Civil Code when stating that the fact that the
name was of Arabic or Persian origin was no reason to injure the public conscience. The prosecutor had the power to
open a case according to Article 46 of the Law on Registration only, if the registration was incorrect. The prosecutor
had, however not asked for a correction, but a cancellation of the names, which allegedly were code names of
militants. The verdict asserted that prosecutors did not have right to put persons on trial to change names.



2002 Kurdish Issue 76

The public prosecutor in Dicle, on the other hand, appealed to the Court of Cassation to quash the verdict. In his
appeal the prosecutor alleged that the public prosecutors have the right to ask people to change their names and put
them on trial when the names in question are illegal. The prosecutor asked the Court to investigate the case on merits
and quash the verdict.

No Name/Ass.Prof. Dr. Mithat Sancar (Radikal-05.01.2002)
(…)
(…) After the statement of the NSC on its approach towards “Elective Courses in Kurdish” the issue was dropped
from the agenda of the public as a democratic issue, and imprisoned on the secret agenda of the State as an object of
public security. (…) As we learnt from Cumhuriyet daily the issue is as follows.
“The circular signed by Interior Minister Rüştü Kazım Yücelen was sent to 81 governors and asked registration
offices in the provinces to be warned on Kurdish names given to children. The circular asked to be informed about
the ones insisting to give Kurdish names. Subsequently, registration offices started to refuse citizens’ demands for
giving Kurdish name to their children.”
(…) Names in their mother tongue have always been a problem since the State discovered the Kurds. The problem
started with the “Act on Family Names” dated 1934 and the “Regulation on Family Names” issued in the same year,
when all citizens had to take a family name. For the Kurds the family names mostly were not their choice and in the
region where they live, you come across names such as Türk, Türkoğlu or Türkekul much more often than in other
parts of the country. The legal source of the problem on names lies in the Article 16 of the Act on Population dated
1972 which reads “names contradicting to national culture, moral rules and hurting the general public cannot be
given”. Article 77 of the “Regulation on the Establishment and Duties of the Population Services” asserts that if any
name was given in contradiction to these provisions, that name should be asked to change, if it was written in the
State Registry of Persons the public prosecutor should be informed to launch a court case”. Both in the past and in
present, practices of banning Kurdish names have always been reasoned with impropriety to our national culture and
usage and customs. Lower courts in several places have decided on changing names, which can also be interpreted as
a ban of a name…
The official position on Kurdish names has in fact become less troublesome since the beginning of 1990 especially
after the famous statement made by the then-Prime Minister on the recognition of Kurdish reality. It is possible to
follow this development by looking at judicial decisions. For example, names like “Berfin”, “Nuşin” were abolished
in local courts on the grounds of contradicting national culture and usage and customs. However, the 3rd Chamber of
the Court of Cassation quashed these judgments (see the files numbered 1986/5558 (basic), 1986/8433 (verdict of
22.09.1986) and 1988/11737 (basic), 1989/1520 (verdict of 09.02.1989…)
The most important development, of course, was the decision taken two years ago at the General Chamber of the
Court of Cassation. A father from Güroymak district of Bitlis province applied to the court to change his daughter’s
name from Hatice to Mizgin by claiming that his daughter was called Mizgin in the family. The local court decided
to refuse the demand on the grounds of the absence of justifiable reasons to change the name. In addition the Court
made an argument that the word Mizgin was not Turkish and naming the child Mizgin would not be in conformity
with “national culture”, usage and customs and would harm the public conscience. The father appealed against the
decision of the Court.
The 18th Chamber of the Court of Cassation quashed the decision of the local court. However, the local court insisted
on its decision. Then the case was handled at the Panel of Chambers of the Court of Cassation. The Panel argued
against the local court decision and quashed the verdict. The highest court narrowed the notion of “national culture”
and “usage and customs” to Turkish ethnicity, an interpretation which opened doors to democratic pluralism. The
important parts of the verdict were as follows:
“Article 16 of the Act on Registration was brought with the aim to prevent names in contradiction to national culture, 
customs and usage and moral values but not to protect the Turkish language from foreign words. The East and South
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East are regions where not only a certain ethnic group is living but also people from various ethnic origins are found
there as a reality that exists in our country. It is an unavoidable reality that families as the smallest unit of society and
members of a family are influenced by economic and social conditions, cultural patterns and customs and usage of
the society in which they live. Because of this reason, it is inevitable that an individual should be assessed within
his/her structure. Moreover, the formulation of an individual according to his/her specific region should not be
disregarded. In reality, there should not be any hesitation or doubt to consider it as a part of our national culture and
customs and usage. As a matter of fact, names of individuals in our country come from Arabic and Persian languages
which are embedded in national culture and our customs in historical course of time. (...) The local court’s
interpretation is invalid, because Mizgin only being a foreign word (Persian) does not constitute an obstacle to be
given as a name. It cannot be said that this name would offend public conscience, when our historical past as source
of our culture and customs and usage and necessities of our contemporary social life are considered.” (dated
01.03.2000, file numbers: E:2000/18-127 and K:2000/154).
(…)
In mid-May Kocalak Koç from Bayramoğlu village went to the registry office in the provincial capital Ardahan. He
wanted IDs to be issued for a son under the name of Rojhat (dawn) and a girl under the name of Rojin (face of the
day), but was informed that this was impossible. When he insisted the police was called and detained him. Some
time later Tufan Akcan from Bağdeşen village came to the registry office in Ardahan to register a daughter under the
name of Berivan. He received an ID, but the director of the registry office, Kadriye Aksu, informed the public
prosecutor. He started an investigation also interrogating the civil servant Şengül Gök.
The file was later sent to Erzurum SSC, since the charges would relate to Articles 7 and 8 of the Law to Fight
Terrorism and Article 169 TPC. The prosecutor at Erzurum SSC concluded that there was no need for prosecution
since a connection of Akcan and Koç to the PKK could not be established.
Ardahan Judicial Court rejected to hear a case against the Akçan and Koç family asking them to change their
children’s names.
On 18 July the director Kadriye Aksu and the civil servant Şengül Gök were acquitted from charges of misconduct
of duty.
In Nusaybin district (Mardin) a court case was launched against Hasan Bozkurt, chairman of HADEP for the district,
because he had named his daughter “Rojin”.
In Malatya Kadir Bilgiç was detained, when he tried to get an ID for his daughter that he had named Jiyan.
Hamdiye Sincar, Uğur Çelik, Halis Kaplan, Mehmet Kaplan, Sait Ataç, Siraç Aksoy, Lokman Barış, Hasne Yıldız,
Abdullah Kol and Erkan Dal were detained in İzmir on 21 May, after they tried to give their children Kurdish names
such as “Helin”, “Keji”, “Diyar”, “Rojhat”, “Şiyar”, “Metroş” and “Zozan”. İzmir SSC ordered their release the next
day.
The İzmir branch of the HRA filed an official complaint with the public prosecutor on 19 June alleging that the civil
servants, who had not registered the name and the police officers, who had detained the parents had acted against
their duty and arbitrarily on political grounds. The Ministry of Interior started an investigation in October.
In Balçova (İzmir) the bookseller Gürsel Karabil wanted to register a son born on 14 February under the name of
"Roger” (passing day). In May the director of the registration office had refused to do so. On 4 July officers of the
department to fight terrorism came to the bookshop of Gürsel Karabil, detained and interrogated him for six hours on
allegations that he was supporting the politicalization program of the PKK. Afterwards he was taken to the office of
the prosecutor at İzmir SSC and released. He said after release:
“The prosecutor asked for the meaning of ‘Roger’. I told him that it meant ‘passing day’. He said that Kurdish names
were part of the efforts of the PKK to become a political power and the aim was to weaken the State. He asked me
questions like why did I not give my child a Turkish name and whether this had anything to do with the separatist
organization. I told him that I was a Kurd and wanted to give my child a Kurdish name.”
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On 12 June the public prosecutor in Kurtalan district (Siirt) opened a case at Siirt Judicial Court with the demand
that the families of Nizam Dilek, Ercan Aydınlı, Şabeddin Delen, Mehmet Zakir Baba, İlhami Sak, Feyzullah Bitkay,
Mehmet Salim Atakan, Muhsin Kavak, Adli Baysal, Selman Deniz, Ali Haydar Kayra, Behçet Baysal, Beşir Petek,
İbrahim Kayra, Yusuf Tilki, Kamuran Karaman, İsmet Akkurt, Sait Kul and Lezgin Sakkoyan were ordered to
change the names of their children born between 10 July 1997 and 19 March 2002. He objected to the names Dilan
(dance-halay), Sefkan, Helin (nest), Nupelda (newly blossoming), Gülşilan (rose hip), Pelşin (green leave), Emine
Helen, Berşan (giving fame), Sutail Can, Nujiyan (new life), Berzan (knowledgeable), Berfin (snow plough), Zilan
(name of a river on southeastern Anatolia), Baran (rain), Sipan (name of mountain), Zişar and Dilgeş (happy).
Kurtalan Judicial Court heard the case on 17 October and decided that this was a question of administration to be
dealt with by an administrative court.
On 25 July the registration office in Van prevented Salih Acar from giving his son the name of “Rojhat”. Salih Acar
reported that together with his lawyer Emrullah Akyürekli launched a case against Van registration office at Van
Penal Court.
Reports from Van stated that Umut Yorulmaz from Kalecik village was not able to name his son “Rojhat”. He said
that he went to the registration office in Van on 5 August. The civil servant Mehmet Salih Kerem told him that they
had received a letter from the governor informing them not to register anybody by this name. Umut Yorulmaz
received the same answer from the deputy director Hüsamettin Sönmez. In the end he received the information in
writing and was told to open a case at court.
Lawyer Bedran Acun, working in Ergani district (Diyarbakır) stated that for eight months had been prevented to give
his child the name of “Hejarpola”. He had appealed to the governor and the directory for registration and received a
negative answer. The application by the bar association had been returned stating that the sender was not identifiable.
He added that he had filed an official complaint with the public prosecutor.
Lawyer Muharrem Erbey alleged that on 29 August he was prevented to register a child under the name of “Robin”
with the registration office for Diyarbakır province. He was told that an order existed against registering such a name
and was advised to choose another name.
The public prosecutor in Pertek district (Tunceli) launched a case against İlyas Sayit, who had given his child the
Kurdish name of "Berzan" (wise man) and Ahmet Yılmaz, director of the registration office in Pertek, because he
had registered the child under that name. İlyas Sayit said that he registered his 2-year old son in August. At the
registration office he was asked to get written permission from the governor and the governor had signed the paper.
Ahmet Şimşek and Fahrettin Ateş, director of the registration office in Hizan district (Bitlis) were facing a trial, after
the daughter of Ahmet Şimşek was registered under the name of Berivan.
In Nusaybin (Mardin) Saliha Bilen was told that she could not register her children under the name of “Diyar”, unless
she had written permission by the district governor.
Selahattin Demirtaş, chairman of the Diyarbakır branch of the Human Rights Association (HRA), said that a family
in Bismil district (Diyarbakır) had not been able to register the 7-year old child at school, because they had not been
allowed to get an ID under the name of “Rojda”.
The registration office in Diyarbakır prevented Aziz İnci from naming his daughter “Lorin” (meaning “lullaby” both
in Kurdish and Armenian) alleging that “it was in contravention to national culture and moral rules”. İzci stated that
the registration director told him that the Court of Cassation had a decision concerning this name, but that he was not
shown the verdict.
Reportedly the registration office in Eruh district (Siirt) did not allow Selahattin Erden to name his children
“Serhildan”, “Hünermend”, “Rêber” and “Rênas”. Allegedly the office was in possession of a list of forbidden names,
but Selahattin Erden could not find the names, he wanted to use on the list.
In Çaldıran district (Van) Kerem Alsak from Yuvacık village was not allowed to give his child the name of “Baran”.
He stated that he would leave his child nameless, after he had tried for times to register his son.
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On 9 October Tatvan Judicial Court continued to hear the case of Selahattin Özel, because he named his child
“Helin” (nest). The hearing was adjourned to 3 December.
In mid-October the registration office in Mersin filed a court case against the Yılmaz family with the demand to
change the name of their 7-month old son, who they wanted to register under the name of “Rojhat” (sunrise). The
first hearing was to be held at Mersin Judicial Court No. 3 on 26 November.
Mehmet Emin Aydın stated that Mersin Registration Office prevented him on 11 November to give his child the
name of “Jelya”. He had offered to name his child “Nupelda” or Eftalya”, but these names had been rejected for being
of Greek origin.
In Diyarbakır a case was filed against Veli Aydıner, who called his child “Amed”. On 7 November he reportedly
discussed with staff from the registration office and was detained. Aydıner alleged that the police officers insulted
him. He filed an official complaint against the director of the registration office.
On 18 December Mersin Judicial Court No. 3 heard the case of Filiz Coşkun with the demand that she changes the
name of her child “Siyar”.
A court case was launched at Cihanbeyli Judicial Court asking 15 families to change the names of their children,
which they had called Baret, Zana, Avaşin, Rohan, Nikolaj, Berfin, Ammer, Bese, Rojda, Azad Serbılınd, Bedirhan
Anatoli, Ronay, Dennis, Canbek Delali, Julia and Jiyan. The parents on trial were: Dilek Biçer, Metin Çolak, İzzet
Yüksel, Reşat Mehmet Kaya, Mehmet Bilen, Ömer Çelik, Özlem Sağıcı, İsmet Özdem, Reşat Mehmet Kaya, Cevdet
Kara, Hasan Baran, Hayri Önder, Cengiz Yıldırım, Nurettin Taşkın, Ömer Savran and Hatice Akkoyun.
Şehmus Mete alleged that on 2 December the registration office in Diyarbakır province prevented him from
registering his child with the name “Serhildan”.
Ali Aşkan alleged that he was prevented by registration offices of Hakkari and Mersin to register his child who was
born in 1998 under the name of “Zozan.”
The registration office in Dicle district (Diyarbakır) prevented Mehmet Sert from registering his child with the name
“Rozerin.” Reportedly the governor in Dicle rejected his application alleging, “Rozerin is the name of one of Öcalan’s
guards”
M. Ali İvdil reported that İbrahim Oral, sergeant at Veysel Karani Gendarmerie Station in Baykan district (Siirt)
insulted him, because his children had Kurdish names. İvdil stated that he went to the station to apply for a green
card (given to the poor persons to cover medical expenses) and the sergeant told him “You are all terrorists, go to
DEHAP and ask for green cards there. Besides, your children’s names, Mizgin, Berivan and Hogir are the names of
terrorists. Since you are all traitors, I will not do anything for your green card.” İvdil filed an official complaint with
the prosecutor in Baykan district (Siirt) on 2 December.
In December Zeki Geriş living in Mersin faced a trial at Mersin Judicial Court with the demand to change the name
of his child “Ronahi”. He said that the registration office in Mersin had also rejected to register his children under the
name of “Xebat”, “Baver”, “Delil”, and “Xerib”.
Other court cases

Necmettin Kaya was fined TL 4.2 billion on 19 February as he sold music cassettes called “Girtiye Azadiye” of
Ciwan Haco, which were banned by the Office of Muş Governor.
In July Diyarbakır SSC sentenced Abdullah Yağan to 45 months’ imprisonment according to Article 169 TPC for
making the passengers in his minibus listen to Kurdish music. He had been detained in Karlıova district (Bingöl) in
August 2001.
On 9 April Diyarbakır SSC No. 2 passed its verdict on Sülhaddin Önen, driver of a minibus between Diyarbakır and 
Çınar district. He had been detained on 11 September 1999, when lance corporal Ömer Sener, one of his passengers, 
had complained that he had been playing Kurdish music in his minibus. He had been released two days later, but put 
on trial for disseminating separatist propaganda. In an expertise report, which the court demanded, it was stated that
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the cassette of Welat u Zozan “Soze Feleke” frequently mentioned the word “Kurdistan” and called men and women
taking to the mountains not bandits, but peshmerge. After a trial that lasted for one year Sülhaddin Önen had been
convicted and sentenced to 10 months’ imprisonment and a fine of TL 800 million. The penalty was suspended, but
nevertheless quashed by the 9th Chamber of the Court of Cassation ruling that the defendant should by tried for
supporting the PKK. Diyarbakır SSC No. 2 followed the argument and convicted the defendant under Article 169
TPC sentencing him to 45 months’ imprisonment.
On 15 May Şişli Penal Court No. 4 passed its verdict in the case against the Kurdish Institute in Istanbul that was
closed down on 29 January for having opened an institution without the permission required for private institutions
for education according to Law No. 625. In summing up the case the prosecutor stated that there was not sufficient
evidence for a conviction of the defendants Hasan Kaya, chairman of the Institute and the board members. The court
followed the arguments of the prosecutor and acquitted the defendants.
After the hearing lawyer Mehmet Emin Kaya stated that the same charges had been brought at Şişli Penal Court No.
10. Here, the defendants had been acquitted on 28 December 2001, so that this was a repetition and should have been
turned down.
On 27 August İstanbul SSC No. 2 acquitted Hasan Kaya, chairman of the Kurdish Institute in Istanbul from charges
of disseminating separatist propaganda. The court case was based on the fact that the Kurdish Institute had organized
courses in Kurdish.
On 19 December, the case of Hayrettin Altun, former chairman of the teachers’ trade union Eğitim-Sen in
Diyarbakır, Medeni Alpkaya, treasurer of the trade union and the members of the music group from the
confederation KESK in connection with the general assembly of 2 February ended at Diyarbakır SSC. The court
acquitted the defendants Altun, Alpkaya, Sedat Balibey, Neşet Güçmen, Bendiwelat Eminoğlu, Ertaç Demirel,
Ramazan Demir, Zahire Tetikbaşı and Cangin Doğan from charges of “disseminating separatist propaganda”.
On 2 May Malatya SSC started to hear the case of Mehmet Nafiz Koç, chairman of the teachers’ union Eğitim-Sen in
Elazığ, in connection with a speech he held on Medya TV. During the hearing he stated that his speech had been held
in connection with the right to education in the mother tongue. Mr. Koç had been detained on 28 February, but was
released on 1 March on objection of his lawyer. Malatya SSC acquitted him on 8 August.
On 4 September Van SSC acquitted Rıdvan Çiftçi, chairman of the branch in Van of the trade union for staff in the
health sector (SES), and the board members Yılmaz Berke, Aynur Engin, Fikret Doğan, Songül Morsümbül, Ziya
Balamir, Faruk Yavrutürk, Kemal Tunçdemir and Özcan Güneş from charges of supporting the PKK. The trial was
initiated after the congress of the union on 2 February 2002, when banners had been put up asking for the children’s
right to education in their mother tongue. Van Administrative Court decided on 13 November to stop decisions on
“exile” of the Rıdvan Çiftçi, Aynur Engin, Fikret Doğan, Faruk Yavrutürk, Ziya Balamir, Yılmaz Berki and Songül
Morsümbül from being implemented.
On 27 September Van SSC acquitted Hüsnü Ayhan, chairman of Van Bar Association, and the board members Bekir
Kaya and Ayhan Çabuk from charges of supporting an illegal organization by giving advise to students, who wanted
to forward petitions on Kurdish education to the rector of the 100 Year University.
On 3 September Malatya SSC No. 2 acquitted Hüseyin Aygün, chairman of Tunceli Bar Association, from charges
of supporting an illegal organization by protesting the measures against students, who had signed petitions for
education in Kurdish. The court ruled that the statement he made in March this year had not been made in line with
the decisions of the PKK, but as a matter of criticism.
A separate case against Hüseyin Aygün and Murat Polat, chairman of the teachers’ union Eğitim-Sen in Tunceli, in
connection with speeches they held on a congress of the union in Tunceli ended in acquittal at Malatya SSC in
October.
On 13 November Diyarbakır SSC acquitted the teachers and trade unionists (members of Eğitim-Sen) Medeni 
Alpkaya, Hayrettin Altun, Serdar İnal, Vedat Kuşsever and Veli Sürer from charges brought under Article 8 of the
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Law to Fight Terrorism (separatist propaganda), because of lack of evidence. The trial had been initiated, when the
executives had sent out invitations to the Teachers’ Day on 5 October in Kurdish. ([2] ).
On 15 November Diyarbakır SSC acquitted Şeyhmus Çakırtaş, former chairman of the teachers’ union Eğitim-Sen in
Diyarbakır and Celalettin Erkmen, an official of the Democratic People’s Party (DEHAP) from charges in
connection with speeches they had held on the fifth Congress of Eğitim-Sen in February. Reportedly they had
demanded Kurdish education at universities.
On 5 August Van SSC acquitted 6 board members of the Van branch of the Human Rights Association (HRA)
including the chairman Abdulvahap Ertan of charges under Article 169 TPC. The charges had been brought after a
congress of the HRA in Van in February 2002, where a banner had been opened stating that the right to education in
the mother tongue was a basic human right. The court argued that the crime had not materialized and ordered the
acquitted board members.
On 29 November Van Penal Court No. 1 acquitted Hasan Çiftçi, former chairman of the teachers’ union Eğitim-Sen
in Van from charges brought under Article 312 TPC. He had been charged in connection with a comment he made
on Medya TV on 11 January on students, who had signed petitions for education in the Kurdish language.
On 13 November Diyarbakır SSC No. 1 acquitted the shop owners Haydar Çevik, Abdi Çevik and Abdulkerim
Yorgun from charges of support for the PKK/KADEK. The defendants had been arrested on 5 September and were
accused of having made people listen to cassettes with Kurdish music. Another court case continues at Şırnak Penal
Court on charges of insulting the armed forces.
Şevket Akdemir, representative of the Union Turkish Engineers and Architects (TMMOB) for Van province testified
to Van Penal Court on 26 June for having made a statement in support of the campaign for education in Kurdish.
Akdemir was charged with supporting the campaign and demanding the establishment of Kurdology chairs at
universities. In his testimony, Akdemir asserted that his aim was to inform the public on the problems related to the
use of the Kurdish language.
On 21 October İbrahim Demir, Abdullah Gözlek, Hüseyin Usal and İhsan Uslu, who had been detained in Şırnak on
20 October because they played Kurdish music in the election bus of the DEHAP, were arrested and taken to Şırnak
Prison. They were released on 20 November.
On 22 May İstanbul SSC No. 6 started to hear the case of Ahmet Korkmaz, chairman of branch 4 of the teachers’
union, Eğitim-Sen, and the unionist Cafer Polat. Both had been detained on 4 March 2002, after participating in a
program on education in the mother tongue on Medya TV over the phone. After three days in detention Ahmet
Korkmaz had been remanded, while Cafer Polat was released. Both were charged under Article 169 TPC with
supporting an illegal organization. Defense lawyer Ergin Cinmen stated that the indictment had not recognized that
Article 22 of the Constitution had been changed. He added that the statute of Eğitim-Sen included the right to
education in the mother tongue. At the end of the hearing Ahmet Korkmaz was released.
In İzmir the HADEP members and executives İsmail Şahin, Şerafettin Yetim, Ramazan Özen, Mehmet Şerif Yıldız,
Deham Akın and Şükrüye Tunç, who had been detained on 8 May, were taken to İzmir SSC on 9 May. They were
interrogated on charges of supporting the PKK by sending letters to the Grand National Assembly of Turkey
(TBMM) asking for an amendment of Article 42 of the Constitution. They were released after testifying, but will be
tried at İzmir SSC.
The prosecutor at Van SSC launched a case against Fatma Nevin Vargün, the executive of HADEP Women’s Wings,
in connection with a speech she made on 8 March, international women’s day, in Van. The indictment alleged that
Vargün’s speech on the right to education in mother tongue was made according to the decisions of the
PKK/KADEK and wanted Vargün to be sentenced according to Article 169 of the TPC.
In August the prosecutor at Diyarbakır SSC opened a case against Ali Şüşük, who had been detained in Viranşehir
district (Urfa) on charges of having collected signatures asking for education in Kurdish. He will be charged with
supporting an illegal organization
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The prosecutor’s office at Malatya SSC indicted 16 juveniles for having shouted slogans in favor of the PKK leader
Abdullah Öcalan and demanded education in Kurdish during the 1 May celebrations in Adıyaman. Ömer Kurt (21),
Abdullah Kar (17), Ebu Sıddık Orakçı (19), Abuzer Kısa (22), Hıdır Beyazyıldız (39), Yusuf Çavuş (20), Mehmet
Reşat Şimşek (21), Neşet Gül (21), İbrahim Halil Akşin (21), İlhan Çetinkaya (19), Bilal Güngür (18), Mehmet
Barak (19), Nevroz Uslu (22), Yılmaz Dede (21) and Ramazan Erdal (19) will be charged under Article 169 TPC.
In March a case was launched against the board members of HADEP in Bağcılar district (İstanbul) in connection
with a leaflet they had prepared for 1 May 2001 entitled “Long Live the First of May” in Kurdish (Biji 1 Gulan). The
indictment charged Ümit Çelik, Cebrail Aksoy, Nimet Solmaz, Mehmet Ali Gülün, Abdullah Aydil, Mehmet Haluk
Dağ, Mehmet Sait Şaşmaz and Abdullah Şaşmaz with an offence of Article 81 of the Law on Political Parties
providing that parties may not use any other language as Turkish. According to Article 117 of the same law they had
to expect sentences of at least 6 months imprisonment. The hearing started on 5 June.
On 16 April the teacher Meliha Kahraman reportedly beat the student Ferhat Çelik from the first class at the lyceum
in Hazro district (Diyarbakır), because during the break he had spoken to his classmates in Kurdish. The father
Kutbettin Çelik wanted to complain to the prosecutor’s office when he saw the wounds of his son, but Mesut
Kahraman, police officer and husband of the teacher stopped him on his way and allegedly detained him under
beatings. Upon his complaint that a teacher had beaten his son for speaking Kurdish during the break, Kutbettin
Çelik was arrested under Article 312 TPC.
The prosecutor at Ankara SSC, Hakan Kızılaslan, indicted the student Halit Ertaş from the Fırat University after he
discovered that the student was moderating the part on Kurds under the heading of “minorities” of the search motor
http:/ / www. dmoz. org/ [3]. Allegedly the forum contained separatist entries. Halit Ertaş was charged with
supporting the PKK/KADEK according to Article 169 TPC.
Aydın Üneşli, former chair for HADEP in Batman, Nazif Akar, chair for DEHAP in Batman and Murat Ceylan and
Nurettin Sönmez DEHAP candidates for Batman testified to the public prosecutor in Batman on 11 December. The
investigation was launched on the allegation that they held speeches in Kurdish during the election campaign.
On 20 December, Gevaş Penal Court started to hear the case of Muzaffer Yıldız, chairman of the HADEP in Gevaş
district (Van). He was charged with violating the Election Law by speaking in a language other than Turkish. On 27
October he allegedly held a speech in Kurdish.
On 20 December, Mersin Penal Court No.1 started to hear the case of the executives of HADEP in Osmaniye
province, Abdullah Aydemir, Metin Şakir, Maşallah Çetin, Emrullah Şakar, Fatma Ayhan, Ahmet Birgül and
Mehmet Alkış, in connection with the speeches they made in Kurdish during the Newroz celebrations in 2002 and
because that the word “Newroz” on the invitations was written with “w”.
On 25 December, Bursa Penal Court No.3 started to hear the case of Ayla Yıldırım, DEHAP MP candidate, charged
with “separatist propaganda” because of some Kurdish expressions she used in a speech she made during the election
campaign. The hearing was adjourned to 20 February 2003 for the completion of the files.
The managers of the radio station “Gün” broadcasting in Diyarbakır were charged with insulting the armed forces,
because the played the Kurdish song “De Xalo”. The trial was to start in March 2003. The management had earlier
been charged under Article 8 LFT for having played the same song. They had been acquitted from these charges,
An investigation was launched against Murat Bozlak, former chairman of HADEP, Mehmet Abbasoğlu, chairman of
DEHAP, Akın Birdal, chairman of the Socialist Democracy Party (SDP), Musa Çiftçi, chairman for DEHAP in
Hakkari province and executives Selim Engin, Aysel Selçuk, İdris Ertuş, Alaattin Ege, Üzeyir Işık and Mehmet Ata,
artist Ferhat Tunç and members of the music group Koma Azad in connection with Kurdish songs and a slogan “Biji
DEHAP” shouted during the meeting organized by DEHAP before the elections.
A second investigation was reportedly launched against Murat Bozlak, Akın Birdal, Mehmet Abbasoğlu and Hamit
Geylani, deputy chairman of HADEP on allegations of “inciting the people to hatred and enmity” in their speeches
during the same meeting.

http://www.dmoz.org/
http://www.dmoz.org./
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On 5 September Diyarbakır SSC No. 3 acquitted the teachers Yakup Başboğa, Abdülkerim Koşar, Masum Bilen,
Faruk Kılınç, Nurettin Demir, Zübeyir Avcı, Mahmut Kuzu, Abdülaziz Yücedağ, Lokman Koçan, Şermin Erbaş,
Mikail Bülbül and the engineer Ahmet Ökten from charges of supporting the PKK. The defendants had been
detained in Kızıltepe district (Mardin) on 7 May and were arrested on 10 May, accused of having worked on the
Kurdish language. At the time, the teachers’ union Eğitim-Sen in Mardin announced that their members had been
tortured in custody. Some of the defendants were released on 14 May and the rest on 3 June. After all defendants had
testified the court announced the acquittal.
Further examples of bans and pressure

Reports from Hınıs province (Erzurum) stated in April that the governor and the chief of police were exerting
pressure on villagers to attend courses in Turkish. They were allegedly threatened with losing benefits such as free
medical treatment and social help, if they did not attend the classes. M. Diyetin İmre, chairman of HADEP for the
district stated that such complaints had been received from Akçamelik, Parmaksız, Erence, Derince, Akören,
Yeşilyazı, Yeniköy, Burhan, Alınteri, Avcılar, Güzeldere, Meydan and Bayyurdu village and from Gökoğlan village
in Tekman district.
On 5 May the police prevented students from Dicle University to stage a protest against the fact that Hasankeyf town
would be flooded if the Ilısu Dam was build. The students had built tents and were told that they might only stay
there, if they did not hold a press conference and if the artists would not perform. Subsequently, the police prevented
a play to be performed and did not allow the music group “Dicle” to sing their songs.
The “Children’s Love March” planned for 11 May as part of the Children’s Festival organized by the Sur
municipality in Diyarbakır was banned for security reasons.
On 23 July Mehmet Nakaş was detained in Doğubeyazıt district (Ağrı) on the grounds that he had sold Kurdish
cassettes.
In Karakoçan district (Elazığ) the police intervened into a concert by the Group “Eylül Yağmurları” (September
Rain). The group was torn from the stage, when they started to sing Kurdish songs.
On 13 August the police in Nusaybin detained the HADEP members Abdullah Aktürk and Aydın Kök, when they
distributed flowers to the people, after the law allowing for education in Kurdish had entered into force. They were
released after some time.
On 28 October the police raided a wedding in Çatak district (Van) and detained İsmail Ayhan, member of the music
group “Koma Gulen Azad”, because he had sung Kurdish songs. He was released after testifying at the police
headquarters.
Tahsin Bellek stated that the police confiscated about 90 cassettes and 30 CD’s with Kurdish music. At the opening
of the election office of DEHAP in Seyrantepe (Diyarbakır) at the beginning of October he had played Kurdish
music there upon the demand of the police officers present. But in the evening another police team came and
confiscated all cassettes and CDs. When he went to the prosecutor to complain he had been told that this would cost
him dear, if he wanted to pursue the case.
In Yenişehir (Mersin) the singer Devran Salış and Sıddık Aydın, hosting a wedding, were detained on 23 October.
Devran Salış had sung Kurdish songs. Both men were later arrested on the grounds of having made separatist
propaganda.
Savaş Kütüz was detained in Ümraniye Istanbul on 14 November for sending Kurdish SMS messages. The
prosecutor released him the same day.
On 17 December soldiers from Savur Gendarmerie Station (Mardin) detained the musicians Fikri Güler, Hasan
Akgül, Mahmut Güler and Sıddık Güler on the grounds that they had sung Kurdish songs during a wedding.
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Practices of Emergency Legislation (OHAL)
Following the recommendation of the NSC the state of emergency was lifted in Tunceli and Hakkari as of 30 July
and for a last term of 4 months extended in the province of Diyarbakır and Şırnak. The decision passed the GNAT on
19 June. In theory OHAL ended on 1 December, but the Office of the OHAL Governor existed until the end of 2002.
On 13 December OHAL Governor Gökhan Aydıner was asked how he could still participate in official ceremonies,
even though the state of emergency had been lifted he said: “The Office of the Governor for the Region under a State
of Emergency was established by a decree and can only be lifted by another decree. We are working to terminate the
practical work.”
During the meeting on 29 June the NSC proposed the formation of a state secretariat for the Southeast. This
suggestion was discussed in political parties and NGOs. The İstanbul branch of the HRA stated on 1 July that a
Secretariat for the Southeast would be nothing else, but the prolongation of OHAL asserting that the discussions led
by the NSC on the establishment of such a body indicated “the maintenance of discriminative practices against the
people living in the Southeast”.
Chair for HADEP in Şırnak Resul Sadak made a similar statement on 15 July. He stated that the Secretariat would
reflect only a nominal change, but that the real problem was the change of rationality. The businessmen and
employers in the Southeast also reacted to the establishment of such a body raising instead the demand for economic
investments in the region.
Human rights violations in Tunceli in August intensified suspicions that the lifting of OHAL might remain only on
paper. On 3 August the daily “Yedinci Gündem” was entry to the region according to Article 11/e of the Decree No.
235 with the force of law. OHAL had been lifted in Tunceli, but it still had the status of neighboring province.
Tunceli Police HQ confiscated all copies of the paper. Local sources stated that the controls on the roads were still
continuing in Tunceli province. The control post Geyiksu, Tornova, Halbori and Gözeler leading to Ovacık district
and permanent controls at the central and Çiçekli Gendarmerie Station in Hozat district, as well as controls at the
Garn factory and the landing stage of the ferry in Pertek district still existed.
In August the photographers Ferda and Dilek Çağlayan working with the journal Atlas were detained in Tunceli
while they were taking the photographs in the Aliboğazı zone. They were released after eight hours of interrogation
but their films were seized by the gendarmerie for investigation.
Ferda Çağlayan made a statement on the event and said, “Since the State of Emergency was lifted, we went there
without taking permission from local authorities. After the second day the gendarmerie came and took us to the
station. We were told that entrance to the zone we were photographing was forbidden, and that they might have shot
us... While going to Hozat highlands we were subjected to identity controls three times. And, I can say on the basis
of what I had encountered that the State of Emergency seems to continue in Tunceli.”
On 13 December the daily “Özgür Gündem” published an interview with Sezgin Tanrıkulu, chairman of Diyarbakır
Bar Association:
“Emergency legislation (OHAL) is described as a temporary rule, even in the Constitution, but is lasted 23 years.
Even of we leave martial law aside the Law 2845 on Emergency Legislation and the decrees 285, 424, 425 and 430,
which have been issued accordingly and declared to have the force of law have given the governor for the OHAL
region extraordinary powers. The OHAL Governor has used this power extensively. The powers include the right to
evacuate villages, to “exile” civil servant, to ban meetings and demonstration and many more such measures…
The fact that you cannot appeal against OHAL measures is another example of unlawfulness… The main question is 
what happens to those, who were subjected to violations of their rights during this time. What about the “exiled” 
persons, what about those, whose village were burnt down, what about the associations that were closed? It needs 
new legislation to install their right. We as the bar association will do what we can to make a contribution to this 
process, but you should not think that because OHAL was lifted rights and democracy have been installed 
everywhere. For the public staff the notion of “critical province” has been introduced. This in itself is already
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disturbing.”
Human rights violations continued in Diyarbakır and Şırnak until the end of the year, although the state of
emergency was lifted on 30 November. Mehmet Elkatmış, chairman of the Human Rights Commission in the GNAT
stated on 12 December that serious allegations continued to be received from the OHAL region and he would
suggest to make the first inspection in the Southeast.
Short Balance Sheet from OHAL 

Martial law that was announced in 1979 ended on 19 July 1987 in the provinces of Diyarbakır, Bingöl, Hakkari,
Mardin and Siirt. The decree 285 with the force of a law introduced on 10 July 1987 the Office of a Governor for the
Region under a State of Emergency (OHAL) and ruled that the provinces of Bingöl, Diyarbakır, Elazığ, Hakkari,
Mardin, Siirt, Tunceli and Van should be the OHAL provinces. Adıyaman, Bitlis and Muş were declared
neighboring provinces. On 6 May 1990 Batman and Şırnak became provinces and were included in the list of OHAL
provinces raising the number of provinces to 13. On 19 March 1994 Bitlis was included, while Elazığ was excluded,
but given the state of neighboring province. On 19 July 1995 Adıyaman was dropped from the list of neighboring
provinces. On 30 November 1996 Elazığ was dropped from the list of neighboring provinces, but Mardin was
declared neighboring province. On 6 October 1997 emergency legislation was lifted in the provinces of Batman,
Bingöl and Bitlis. The provinces became neighboring provinces. On 30 November 1999 Siirt was declared a
neighboring province. On 30 July 2000 the state of emergency was lifted in Van. On 30 July 2002 emergency
legislation was lifted in Tunceli and Hakkari and on 30 November emergency legislation ended in Diyarbakır and
Şırnak.
Between 19 July 1987 and 30 November 2002 the state of emergency was renewed 57 times, each time for four
months. The extraordinary rule of OHAL was not only applied in the region under a state of emergency and the
officially called neighboring provinces, but in almost all provinces in the southeast. During the armed clashes the
whole region was the territory for internal operations. During the whole of the 1990s human rights violations such as
extra-judicial executions, political killings, “disappearances”, deaths in custody, destruction and evacuation of
villages, torture and rape were notorious, because the authorities insisted on solving the Kurdish question militarily.
Decree 285 with the force of a law equipped the OHAL Governor with large powers and according to Article 7 these
practices could not be charged in court.
The powers of the OHAL Governor were extended on 10 April 1990 with decree 413 and later with 424 and 425. On
15 December 1990 decree 430 with the force of a law entered into force under the title of “Additional Measures to be
taken During the Continuation of Emergency Legislation”.
The OHAL Governor was empowered to order individuals or groups that endangered the public order to live outside
the OHAL region. Decree 430 gave the OHAL Governor the right to ban publications that reported on the actions in
the region wrongly, endangered public order or made the people nervous to be printed or copied or (for those printed
outside the region) to enter the region and to be distributed. During the time of OHAL more than 30 newspapers and
journals were banned from entering the region.
Decree 430 also allowed for serious restrictions on trade unions’ activities and gave the governor the right to appoint
civil servants elsewhere (“exile” them). Accordingly many trade unionists were sent into “exile”.
Article 3/c of decree 430 allowed for the extension of detention to up to 40 days. The provision said that on
suggestion of the OHAL Governor and on demand of a prosecutor and order of a judge, prisoners could be taken out
of prison for additional periods of 10 days each. On entry and leave of the prison health reports were to be issued.
Finally, Article 8 of decree 430 provided that the OHAL Governor and other governor could not be penalized for the
practices under these provisions.
During the OHAL rule the threats against the right to life and personal security reached an unprecedented dimension.
In particular in the first half of the 1990s, when the PKK gained mass support, political killings, “disappearances”
and attacks on settlements and individuals became part of the daily life.
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According to the findings of the HRFT 933 people lost their lives in the OHAL region as a result of raids on houses
and work places, allegedly not listening to stop warning, arbitrary shooting and killing after detention, summed up as
extra-judicial executions. Most of these incidents happened between 1991 and 1994. Of 699 extra-judicial executions
during this time 492 happened in the OHAL region. It has to be added that among the 207 remaining victims many
had become a target because of their stand on the Kurdish question.
The killings by unidentified assailants became another human rights feature in the OHAL region. The HRFT counted
1,774 killings by unidentified assailant between 1990 and 2002. 1,650 of them happened in the OHAL region.
Between 1992 and 1995 at least 1,363 killings by unidentified assailants were conducted in the region under
responsibility of the OHAL Governor.
Between 1989 and 2002 the HRFT counted 176 cases in the OHAL region, where a person had been detained or
serious evidence existed that security personnel had apprehended the person and “disappeared”. The peak of such
incidents was in 1994. In the whole of Turkey 57 persons “disappeared”, 53 of them in the OHAL region.
During the time of armed clashes the whole of the OHAL region was an active field of operations. Between 1992
and 2002 at least 575 people lost their lives as a result of mine explosions or explosions of unattended bombs.
Hundreds of people were injured. On 8 November Nejat Taştan, SG of the HRA, announced the Turkey report on
Landmines stating that 838 people had been killed and 937 people had been injured through mine explosions. He
added that 146 incidents with military equipment that had been left behind occurred, killing 137 people and injuring
213 persons.
Article 2 of decree 285 with the force of law empowered the OHAL Governor to change the places of whole
settlements or order them to join other settlements. Even though there are hardly any examples of “legally” ordered
evacuations of villages and settlements the depopulization of villages and hamlets became a systematic practice in
the 1990s as part of an internal security operation.
In 1998 the parliamentarian research commission for this problem issued a report stating that as of November 1997
the number of evacuated settlements was 3,228 (905 villages and 2,523 hamlets) in the region under a state of
emergency and neighboring provinces. The number of internally displaced people was shown as 378,335.
Human rights organizations in Turkey estimate the number of evacuated settlement to be around 4,000 and the
number of people forced to migrate to be around 3 million. The practice of enforced migration was not restricted to
the OHAL region and neighboring provinces, but implemented in the whole area of the “internal security operation”.
Most incidents were reported between 1993 and 1997. The Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor in the
US State Department stated in its 2002 report, released on 31 March 2003: “The Interior Minister confirmed that in
25 provinces in the former state of emergency region, 4,455 villages and hamlets have been destroyed or deserted.”
After 1997 less incidents of enforced migration were reported but restrictive measures such as pressure to become
village guard, embargo on food, burning of forests, gardens and crops, torture and ill-treatment during raids on
villages, continued systematically. Some settlements were partly or completely “emptied” and individuals were
forced to leave.
The food embargo and ban on using pastureland in the mountains had a dangerous effect on public and economic life
in the region. The food embargo was first introduced in Tunceli in 1991 and shortly afterwards extended to Bingöl
and Lice district in Diyarbakır province. In Şırnak province the practice of food embargo started in 1992 and covered
many villages in the districts of the province. The food embargo that was officially termed “controlled transport of
food” was loosened in the second half of the 1990s, but continued over a decade. The most affected areas were in the
provinces of Tunceli, Şırnak, Bingöl, Diyarbakır, Siirt, Batman, Bitlis, Hakkari, Mardin and Ağrı. At the time the
food embargo was denied, but Tunceli Governor Atıl Uzelgün went in 1994 as far as closing the mills. On 2 October
2000 the office of the governor in Tunceli declared that the controlled transport of food had come to an end. Yet,
reports of the food embargo were also received in 2001.
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On 4 April 1985 the Law 442 on Villages was changed by Law No. 3715 to introduce the system of temporary
village guards. The first group of 40 people was engaged in Eruh district and its villages (Siirt provinces). The
official declaration was that the population should develop own means of defense, but the growing number of village
guards became known as the source of gross human rights violations. Their names were mentioned in cases of
killings, torture and rape, but also in cases of smuggling, robbery and gangs. The research council of the Prime
Ministry said in the report on Susurluk in January 1998 that the village guards were the part of society that was
mostly related to dirty jobs.
Once the armed clashes decreased decisively the incidents of food embargo, ban on pastureland and similar practices
went down slowly, but the pressure of the village guards on the local population continued. In 2002 alone the village
guards killed at least 12 villagers.
No concrete number on people employed as village guards exists. The Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and
Labor in the US State Department stated in its 2002 report, released on 31 March 2003: “The Government continued
to organize, arm, and pay a civil defense force of more than 65,000, mostly in the southeast region.” In August the
Bliss Party (SP) deputy for Van, Fethullah Erbaş noted that the fate of some 56 thousand people that were still
serving as village guards after OHAL was lifted remained unclear and added: “They hold kalashnikovs on their arms
and own numerous bullets. They are present everywhere in the region as an armed force. These people make their
lives with the salary they receive from the state and if no solution is found for their status, we will be left with some
56 thousand unemployed armed people”.

OHAL and Human Rights in 2002
Systematic human rights abuses continued in the OHAL region in 2002. The HRFT found at least 26 cases of
extra-judicial execution in the region (plus three security members, who were killed). A minimum of 6 people were
killed by unidentified assailants. At least two persons „disappeared“. The number casualties in mine or unattended
bomb explosions was at least 31.
In 2002 the attacks of village guards were the most serious threat to the right to life. The attacks on settlements
decreased, but did not stop. Restrictions on activities of political parties, trade unions and NGOs continued. Many
civil servants were exiled from the region or had to change their places of employment in the region.
By lifting the state of emergency associations, foundations and similar organization that had been closed down based
on decisions under decree 285 or 430 could start to work again and the legal obstacles on some 30 newspapers and
journals to enter the region did not exist any more.
Attacks of village guards

Attacks on civilians increased on a dramatic scale in particular during the summer months, when people tried to
return to their villages. The HRFT established that at least 12 people were killed in such attacks.
Mehmet Şerif Acar

Reports from Şırnak stated that village guards in Beytüşşebap district killed Mehmet Şerif Acar. An announcement
by the Governor for the Emergency State Region (OHAL) of 5 May had stated, “a PKK militant was captured dead
in Beytüşşebap district”. On 12 May Kerim Acar applied to the Van branch of the Human Rights Association and
informed them that village guards had killed his son Mehmet Şerif Acar 45 days ago, when he went to visit his
brother Hacı Acar in Ilıca village. The prosecutor in Beytüşşebap had no knowledge of such an event, when
representatives of Van HRA asked him. Kerim Acar added that his son had served a sentence of 9.5 years’
imprisonment for membership of the PKK and had been released about 6 months ago.
The incident in Nureddin village

On 9 July, in Nureddin village, Malazgirt district (Muş) a group of some 20 armed village guards tried to prevent 
another group of about 12 people, who had returned to the village about 10 days before to work on the fields. They 
reportedly shot with automatic rifles and killed Yusuf Ünal (75), his brother Abdulsamet Ünal (48) and his son
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Abdurrahim Ünal. Sources from the region said that the village had been evacuated following a military operation
on 27 November 1993. Of the 22 village guards who were detained in connection with the killing of Abdulsamet,
Abdurrahim and Yusuf Ünal, 14 were remanded on 15 July by Malazgirt Penal Court. The names of the 8 village
guards who were remanded were: Mehmet Polat, Yılmaz Polat, Cemil Polat, Kemal Erkoçak, Kemal Koçak,
Nizamettin Çelik, Harun Çelik, Filit Koçak. Chief village guard Ahmet Çelik, Zülküf Polat, Mahmut Polat and the
village headman Celal Çelik were released after it was established that they had not been at the place of the crime.
Reportedly this incident wais not the first one of the village guards from Nureddin village belonging to the Bruki
tribe.
According to the local sources the event developed as follows: The three villagers applied to Malazgirt Governor and
Gendarmerie Station and went to their village on 1 July taking 12 workers with them. They had talked to the chief
village guard Ahmet Çelik before they tried to sell their grass on 9 July. Eye witness Dilaver Demir said: “That
morning a lorry came and the village guards came with a group of 20-25 people telling Yusuf Ünal that he could not
sell the grass ordering that it had to stay there. First Yusuf Ünal was punched into his face and the village guards
walked on us with their arms in their hand. We were a group of about 15 people. The village guards beat us with
their rifles butts and kicked at us. We heard a shot and ran away to Konakkuran (Düğnük) Gendarmerie Station. We
heard more shots and in the end Yusuf, his son and his brother were killed.”
Eye witness Abdulsamet Uçak said: “We ran away from the spot when the village guards opened fire. We went to the
Konakkuran gendarmerie station, the nearest place. We told the chief of the gendarmerie station that we were
attacked by the village guards, that some villagers were still there and that we feared for our lives. He said to me:
‘Fuck off. You bastard. Go and mow your grass. Stop making old pumps. Noone is dead or injured. Come after
something happens’. We returned to Malazgirt”.
Nafya Ünal, wife of Yusuf, stated that she quarreled with the soldiers when she went to Malazgirt to take the corpses
of her husband. She said: “My husband told me that he gave the soldiers about TL 4 billion as bribe before we went
to our village, but he did not tell me to whom he had given the money. After I heard that the corpses were in
Malazgirt, I went there with relatives. I wanted to get the corpses of my husband and son and the money. I told the
soldiers waiting at the entrance of the hospital that I would go in. They did not allow me. I said to them ‘First you
take money from us for going to the village. Then you make the village guards kill us’. At that moment they turned
the panzer towards me, I fell down on my back. I had to go without taking anything belonging to my relatives.”
On 18 July a delegation formed of Orhan Miroğlu, from the parliament of the People’s Democracy Party (HADEP),
the journalists Ferai Tinç, Celal Baslangıç, Oral Çalışlar and Prof. Büsra Ersanlı, from Helsinki Citizen’s Assembly,
and Niyazi Bulgan and Mustafa Eraslan from the Foundation for Social Law Research went to Malazgirt to inspect
the event in Nureddin village. They talked to Muş Governor Cengiz Akın. He stated that there was no political
background to the case, but there had been a dispute between the families in 1994. The delegation had further talks
to the local branch of the Human Rights Association (HRA) and the People’s Democracy Party (HADEP), but was
not allowed to inspect the place of the killings.
Journalist Celal Baslangıç made a statement concerning the delegation’s observations. He noted that “the threat of
village guards” might be used as a new excuse for preventing returns to the villages. “These events took place only in
one village, and the perpetrators are only 39 village guards. When we recall that a total of some 70 thousand village
guards are on duty in the region, the extent of this threat becomes clearer... 20 of the village guards are held in
custody now. Muş Governor Cengiz Akın stated that the guards would be dismissed from duty. In 1993 the people
living in Nureddin village encountered intense pressures to become village guards. In the end, some 35 families
accepted it, while those who rejected had to flee their villages. For 10 years, the village guards have been using the
fields and homes, which the others had left behind. Now, they want to return, but the village guards do not want
them take their possessions back”.
HADEP official Kapazan rejected the claim that the incident was a blood feud. The problem was that the village
guards had occupied the fields of the villagers, who returned after 10 years. The villagers had asked for official
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permission to return. The district governor had sent them without taking the necessary precautions.
Incident in Pazarcık 

The corpses of three youngsters, namely Tahir Kasakoğlu (12), Mustafa Yentek (15) and Hasan Yentek (25) were
found in the vicinity of Harmancık village of Pazarcık district (Maraş). Reportedly all three youngsters were shot
dead on 21 August with a single bullet fired to their heads from a short distance. According to the findings of the
HRA Branch in Antep both the families of the victims and the villagers testified that the perpetrator was a village
guard named Hasan Dağlan.
Reportedly, Dağlan’s wife and child were killed in 1991 during a house raid allegedly organized by the PKK. Dağlan
reportedly took an oath to take their revenge and continuously threatened the villagers. On the day of the incident he
was reportedly seen in uniform holding a rifle on his shoulder.
After the incident many villagers including the parents of the victims were detained. Despite the fact that all the
detainees pointed to Dağlan as the murderer, the gendarmerie detained him at the last minute. In the search made at
his house, the gendarmerie soldiers found his uniform with traces of blood. Dağlan was remanded on 4 September.
The incident in Uğrak (Cadé) village

On 26 September the Tekin family, who had been forced to leave Uğrak (Cadê) village in Bismil district
(Diyarbakır) and who had hence been living in Dicle quarter of Seyrantepe-Diyarbakır, decided to return, after they
had received official permission. They had just arrived and entered barracks they had erected outside the village,
when guards living in that village attacked them with arms. Agit Tekin (6), Nezir Tekin (60) and İkram Tekin (45)
were killed instantly by the shots. Six persons including Veysi Tekin, Hazal Tekin, Erhan Tekin and Mazlum Tekin
were injured. Four of them were taken to hospitals in Diyarbakır and two to Bitlis State Hospital.
The village guards Emin Güçlü, İbrahim Güçlü, Hasan Güçlü and Hanifi Güçlü were detained on 27 September.
A delegation comprised of the lawyer Selahattin Demirbaş, chairman of the Diyarbakır branch of the HRA, Serdar
Talay, chairman of the Diyarbakır branch of the Social Support and Culture Association for Migrants (Göç-Der) and
HRA board member Metin Kılavuz tried to clarify the incident. They talked to Bismil Governor İdris Akgül, the
public prosecutor İlkay Özcan and Nedim Biçer, chairman of the People’s Democracy Party (HADEP) for Bismil
district.
According to the information gathered by the delegation the families by the surname of Tekin and Tangüner asked
the authorities for permission to return some 10 days ago. The gendarmerie informed the families that they could
return. On 26 September they returned, but complained to the governor that their lives were under threat by village
guards, after they had heard shots. The commander of the gendarmerie station accompanied them to the village, from
where he went to Kamışlı Gendarmerie Station, about 1 kilometer away from the village. Five minutes after the
commander left, the village guards started to shoot at the family.
Hüseyin Tangüner, who survived the attack stated: “We told the commander of the gendarmerie station that Emin
Güçlü had been living in the house of my uncle without permission for the last eight years. The major said that he
would come in a week to make peace among us. Once he was out of sight two people fired at us from above and two
from the riverbed. It was about 7pm and we were a group of 40 people. We had no place to hide and only lay on the
ground. The shooting lasted for about one hour. When the fuel tank of a car caught fire the village guards withdrew.
Another 15 minutes later the gendarmerie came.”
The human rights organization Mazlum Der announced a report on the incident on 31 October. The report demanded 
the village guard system be completely abolished and noted that women and children of the Tekin and Tangüner 
families stayed in tents in the village while the men had fled to cities for reasons of life security. The report stated 
that 10 persons from the Güçlü family, serving as village guards, had been arrested in connection with the attack. 
The report continued: “The opportunities provided to the village guards and their families and the enmity incited 
against various groups have created irreparable harm to social relations. Therefore, if returns to villages are really 
desired, much more serious projects should be developed. The material and other losses of families should be
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compensated and they should be provided with adequate means to make their living in the villages and to live in
safety and health. The authorities have to take the necessary measures to remove people’s conviction that public
servants supported extra-legal and arbitrary practices of village guards.”
In December the public prosecutor indicted 10 village guards claiming that the incident had been the continuation of
an old blood feud. He asked for sentences against Zeydin Güçlü (16), Abdülvahap Güçlü, Hasan Güçlü, Mehmet
Hanifi Güçlü, Süleyman Güçlü İbrahim Güçlü, Ahmet Emin Güçlü, Emin Güçlü, Zeki Güçlü and Mehmet Gök
according to Article 448 TPC (murder) and an increase of the sentence according to Article 463 TPC (murder by
more than one person).
On 26 December Diyarbakır Criminal Court No. 3 started to hear the case The defendants Abdülvahap Güçlü and
İbrahim Güçlü confessed to have taken part in the attack, while the other defendants pleaded not guilty. Veysi Tekin,
Erhan Tekin, Mazlum Tekin and Güzel Tekin, who had been injured in the attack, identified the defendants. The
witness Zeynep Tangüner said: “My grandson Mazlum Tekin was at my side. He was hit by the bullets and wanted to
come towards me, but he couldn’t because his intestine had come out.” The court ordered the release of Hanifi Güçlü,
Süleyman Güçlü, İbrahim Güçlü, Ahmet Emin Güçlü and Mehmet Gök.
Necip Demir

On 28 September Zeki Yoldaş, former village guard chief and cousin of T. Yoldaş, chairman of the MHP in
Yüksekova district (Hakkari) killed Necip Demir, former headman of Bağışlı village in Yüksekova district. Yoldaş
called Demir over the phone stating that the commander of the gendarmerie station wanted to talk to him and killed
him, when he left his home. Reportedly Zeki Yoldaş confessed to have carried out the murder.
M. Nuri Keskin

On 25 October the village guards Mesut and Hacı E. killed the local singer M. Nuri Keskin in Gülyazı village,
Uludere district (Şırnak). He had come to perform during a wedding and entered a discussion with the village guards,
who escaped after the murder.
Other attacks of village guards

The Elhan family, who had left Suluca village in Muş province 1998 and gone to İzmir, came back in early June to
mow the grass. On 28 July the village guards Tajdin, Sadettin, Giyasettin Aktaş and Şevket, Ali and Şehmus Solgun
beat up Maşallah Elhan and later shot at the house of the Elhan family. Netice Elhan (15) was wounded and
Maşallah Elhan was detained.
On 30 July, the village guards in Samanyolu village of Kozluk district (Batman) raided the house of the HADEP
member Mehmet Kaplan. According to local sources, the villagers beat Kaplan’s daughters Lales and Hanife when
hey could not find him at home. Mehmet Kaplan stated that the village guards harassed him and alleged that the
chief of the village guards Ahmet Avcı lead the attack. Kaplan suspected that the village guards did not like him
being a member of HADEP and added that he would file an official complaint with the attackers.
In İncirli village of Hasankeyf district (Batman) a fight broke out between the villagers and the village guards on 7
August. The event happened when village guards from Serinköy, Deveiçi, Seki, Gönüllü and Yaka villages of
Gerçüş district went to the village to use the straw depot. The village headman M. Emin Toy, Cemil Toy and Halil
Sönmez were attacked and wounded by the guards when they wanted to hinder the village guards. Village headman
M. Emin Toy stated that they had frequent quarrels with the village guards: “They don’t own a bit of land in the
village. We let them our straw depot in previous years. This year we wanted to take it back. That is why they
attacked us with stones and sticks. Even the slightest problems can turn into big fights with them. If this continues,
bigger fights may break out”. Village guards Katibe Doğan and Şevket Yılmaz were reportedly detained after the
incident.
In Yukarı Çamurlu village in Aralık district (Iğdır) the village guards İsmail Savu and Mehmet Dere hit the house of
HADEP member Mehmet Mercan at the beginning of September, when they opened random fire. When tension
between the families increased, the village guards were reportedly detained and fined TL 500 million.
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On 15 September of the special team “Lightning” raided a wedding in Şabaniye quarter (VAN). Village guards
injured the host İshak Dağ. After the incident Şaban Kahraman, chief of the village guards, stated that his had been a
misunderstanding, because they had thought that their children had been insulted.
In Darıkent town, Mazgirt district (Tunceli) an investigation was started against the village guard Hüseyin Demirtaş
at the beginning of September on allegations that he frequently had beaten up Şükrü Bilen (80). It appeared that there
was a conflict between the two families on the ownership of land. Düzgün Bilen, the son of Şükrü Bilen, informed
the Elazığ branch of the HRA and the chairman Cafer had informed Mazgirt Governor Akif Yorulmaz, who initiated
the investigation.
On 26 October village guards beat up Mustafa Kapu, Haci Bulak, Vahap Bor and Ömer Can, who had gone to collect
wood near Yanık village in Karlıova district (Bingöl).
On 12 October in Koruklu village of Tatvan (Bitlis) the village guard Bahattin Göle, his daughter and other 6 village
guards knifed Tahir Alkan. The same village guards beat his mother, children and wife. According to the information
gathered the Alkan family had returned to their village, which was evacuated in 1996, 6 months ago. Tahir Alkan
went to the gendarmerie in Kaynarca for complaint, but he was turned back. He then made an official complaint to
Tatvan Public Prosecutor and also said that the same village guards had attacked them before.
Guards in Büyükçiftlik village in Hakkari province reportedly threatened the tradesmen Abdullah Esen, Abdulhakim
Sadak and Abdullah Soğunç, when they came to collect their sheep. In 1999 gendarmerie soldiers had detained these
three men when they wanted to cross the border near Esendere with some 700 sheep. These sheep were later handed
over to the village guards from the Pinyanis tribe, namely Sıddık Toktamış, Ömer Kulaç, Zübeyir Kulaç, Naif Duru
and Hıdır Tatlı. The court case against the salesmen ended in acquittal in January 2001. Officially they were entitled
to get their sheep back, but when they actually went to do so they were threatened not to come back again, because
they might be killed, if they did.
On 23 November village guards and soldiers raided Dağseven village in Çatak district (Van). They detained İhsan
Ağıç, Hadi Avşar, Mehmet Aydın and Hacı Aslan on allegations of having stolen sheep of the village guards. The
prosecutor released the villagers the next day.
On 15 November the village guards Seyithan Polat and Mahmut Polat attacked Ali İhsan Polat, when he cut his own
trees in Özbek village, Kulp district (Diyarbakır). He was injured to his foot and had to be treated in Diyarbakır State
Hospital for five days.
Mustafa Karadağ and Nurettin Karadağ were reportedly attacked by Tahir Akkuş, Muhittin Akkuş, Hamit Akkuş,
village guards in Yüzbaşılar village, and their relatives on 6 December in Iğdır. The village guards attacked used
wooden and iron sticks and Nurettin Karadağ had five of his teeth broken. The attack was allegedly the result of an
earlier fight between Nurettin Karadağ and village guards.
Abdullah Diken, Abid Diken, Salih Diken and Mahmut Diken, village guards of the Beyan tribe allegedly shot at
Esat Sakin (50) and Mehmet Sakin’s (60) car on 28 December in Viranşehir district (Urfa). Esat Sakin was heavily
injured to his left leg. He said that the attack was carried out with the intention to kill him:
“Therefore I tried to reach the main road. They fired at me by emptying three to four cartridges. These village guards
have committed many crimes including theft and robbery and are using the arms of the State to kill others.”
Following Esat Sakin’s testimony Salih Diken, Abid Diken, Mahmut Diken, Abdullah Diken and another village
were detained, but released the following day.
In 2002 the press also reported on clashes among village guards.
Village guards of Çeman village attacked 12 village guards from Hemkan village of Beytüşşebap district (Şırnak) in
the Suvari Xelil zone when on 15 July they went to mow grass. Reportedly, a village guard was hit to his head
during the clash.
At the beginning of August a fight broke out among villages guards from the Şexki and the Bekiran tribe in Çaldıran
district (Van). Reportedly members of the Bekiran tribe returned to Egekümeyt and Şexheyder villages to for sowing
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crops. Members of the Şexki tribe attacked them. Three people were injured in the fight and a curfew was announced
in Çaldıran district.
Attacks on Settlement

On 17 July the police in Varto district (Muş) detained six people from a family with the surname Han, who had come
from Inak village. On 18 July Hacı Ahmet Han (90) was detained during a raid on the village, while Gözel Han and
her 5 year-old daughter were released. Davut Han, Mahmut Han, Şerafettin Han and İmdat Han remained in
detention. It was alleged that Davut Han was an injured PKK militant, whom the family wanted to take to a doctor.
Villagers also reported that during the raid of Inak village on 18 July the student Mahmut Han (17) was in bad
health, because of torture.
Reports from Gevaş district (Van) stated that on 9 August a house was set on fire in Dokuzağaç village after being
raided. According to local sources soldiers from the Van Regiment Headquarter and District Gendarmerie Command
in Gevaş raided the house of Salih Barlık who was supposed to be involved in “drug trafficking”. After the house was
searched the soldiers set it on fire. Meanwhile, the soldiers beat village headman Mahir Altın and his son.
During raids on Yukarı Çığ, Dağlı İsa and Serpme Kaya villages in Karlıova district (Bingöl), Ali Teymuroğlu,
Ekrem Genç, Ferit Karabağ and Hacı Yusuf Kısoğlu (80) were detained. The detainees except for Hacı Yusuf
Kısoğlu were arrested on 17 August on charges of supporting the PKK/KADEK. Reportedly the soldiers destroyed
part of Kısoğlu’s house during the raids.
On 6 December soldiers raided Andaç (Sefrezan) village of Uludere district (Şırnak). Reportedly the commander of
the soldiers gathered the villagers and told them “There are dishonorable persons among you, just a couple of days
ago 30 of our soldiers were killed. You are helping those dishonorables, I am going to detain you.” Villagers
marched towards Uludere district in order to protest the case. They ended the march upon mediation of the
commander of Gülyazı Regiment Headquarters. After the incident Resul Sadak, chairman of HADEP for Şırnak
province, stated that the incident showed the OHAL was only lifted on paper, but continued in practice.
On 11 December the police conducted operations in Şırnak and detained many people. Yusuf Uğur, member of
DEHAP, later complained to the public prosecutor and sent copies of it to the Prime Minister, the State President and
the Interior Minister. He complained that masked men had raided houses in the middle of the night and beaten the
people in it. On 13 December further raids were conducted.
The detainees were named as Sevkan Duru, Nasır Duru, Osman Geliş, Reşit Doğan, Emin Güngen, Tahir Güngen,
Ferhan Katar, Süleyman Katar, Resul Katar, İdris Katar, Emin Üstek, Zübeyt Gülenç, Hüsnü Uğur, Beşir Düşkün,
Ömer Külter, Çetin Bayat and Emin Urat. 11 of the detainees were arrested on 15 December. They were: Tahir
Güngen, Emin Urat, Resul Katar, Hüsnü Uğur, Beşir Coşkun (Düşkün), Reşit Doğan, Emin Üstek, Zübeyt Gülenç,
Nasır Duru, Sevkan Duru and Ömer Kültür (Külter)
On 19 December Feyzo village of Lice district (Diyarbakır) was raided by gendarmerie soldiers. The soldiers
allegedly made villagers stand on snow for a long time after they searched all the houses.
The Killing of Andrea Wolf

According to eye witnesses’ reports Andrea Wolf, a German militant of the Kurdish Workers Party PKK, was taken
prisoner during an attack by the Turkish army at Keleş village, Çatak district (Van) on 22 October 1998. There were
allegations that after an interrogation she was shot as an unarmed prisoner, because she refused to co-operate with
the Turkish military. On 4 May the prosecutor in Çatak closed the file ruling that during the incident no PKK
militant had been killed or captured alive.
Lawyer Eren Keskin appealed against this decision pointing at the testimony of eyewitnesses that had been collected
by a commission of inquiry, set up in Germany. ([4] ) The authorities had also been informed of the place, where
Andrea Wolf was buried, but had refused to carry out an autopsy.
The inquiry commission in Germany issued the following (shortened) text in November 1998: “… The killing of 
disarmed prisoners and those no longer able to fight is a flagrant breach of all principles of international law. The
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mistreatment and killing of captive combatants is explicitly forbidden by international law valid for all countries.
This is laid down by the Hague Land Warfare Convention and, in the same way, by the supplementary protocols of
the Geneva Convention of 1977. These are valid for conflicts between states as well as internal conflicts.
The murder of Andrea Wolf and the other still unidentified prisoners of war is obviously no isolated case. There are
many indications and reports of systematic breaches of international law by the Turkish army in the war against
Kurdistan. Whereas on the Kurdish part, the Geneva Convention was signed in 1995 and complied with, Turkey has
refused to sign, up to the present day…
Together with Lilo Wolf, the Mother of Andrea, we want an independent inquiry:
It should clarify exactly what occurred on 22.10.1998 in Keles, Kurdistan, and investigate the circumstances of the
death of Andrea Wolf and at least eight other combatants. It should inform the general public about which political
and criminal consequences concerning international law are to be drawn from the results of the inquiry.”
The Beytüşşebap Incident

Diyarbakır SSC No. 3 continued to hear the case of 31 people, 30 of them village guards from Ilıcak, Ortalı and Aşat
villages in Beytüşşebap district (Şırnak). They had been detained in July 2001 and 15 of them were still in pre-trial
detention.
Of the defendants Bengün Aşkan was released on 4 April; Mustafa Aşkan on 23 May; Fahri Ceylan, Şeyhmus Abi,
Keser Acar, Orhan Abi and Yakup Ceylan on 27 September, but the court did not reach a verdict in 2002.
In the hearing of 4 April defense lawyer Sezgin Tanrıkulu, criticized the medical reports of Diyarbakır Forensic
Institute stating that these repots had been prepared 4 months after the interrogation of his clients. He added that the
institute had not even once found traces of torture during the last 10 years, which had contributed to the fact that the
ECHR had convicted Turkey in cases of torture in many instances.
In the hearing of 23 May Mustafa (Bengin) Aşkan rejected the charges stating that he was no member of any
committee. Although he had testified to the security forces he had been forced to sign a paper stating that he did not
want to testify. Lawyer Sezgin Tanrıkulu said in defense of all remanded defendants that his clients had not planted
the mines in the region and asked for their release.
The incidents had happened near Ilıcak village on 26 June and 8 July 2001. As a result of mine explosions the
soldiers İsmail Kıvrak died and Turhan Ataş, Sebahattin Çoban, Ali Osman Tekel, Nihat Döner, Gürkan Sarı and
Abdullah Demir were injured. The security forces killed the relatives Halit and Ebuzeyt Aslan in retaliation on 7
September 2001.
The indictment asked for aggravated life imprisonment for Şemsettin Abi, Cafer Aslan, İsa Abi, Yasin Abi, Keser
Acar, Fahri Ceylan, Şehmus Abi, Kemal Acar, Sadun Yeşil, Hamit Acar, Orhan Abi, Yakup Ceylan, Kerim Acar,
Karaman Abo, Ali Abo and Nazmi Abi according to Article 125 TPC, for sentences according to Article 168/2 TPC
for the defendants Mirza Aşan, Naif Aşan, Yakup Aşan, Ekrem Aşkan, Nezir Abo, Zeydin Aşan, Hekim Aslan,
Hakkı Aşan, Turan Aslan and Bahattin Aslan and for a conviction according to Article 169 TPC for the defendants
İsa Abi, Ahmet Abi, Faki Aşkan, Nazmi Aslan, Cemil Abi and Bengin Aşkan.
The killing of Gazal Berü

Relatives of Gazal Berü (11), who was killed in Yiğitler village, Karlıova district (Bingöl) on 19 March 2001, when
she was bitten by dogs of soldiers, opened a case for compensation, asking the Ministry of the Interior to pay TL 1.1
billion. They alleged that the soldiers had stood in a distance of 5 meters, but had not intervened. Reportedly the
dogs were educated for fighting against "terrorists" and should not be let lose. Officials had stated that the dog did
not belong to the military.
Witnesses, who talked to the Human Rights Association (HRA) and the governor, however, had stated that the dogs
belonged to the soldiers. The governor of Karlıova had not given permission to investigate against the soldiers. Muş
Criminal Court turned down the objection by the family. Another official complaint on accusation of "murder" was
also rejected. A decision on an application to the Constitutional Court was not taken in 2002.
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Commemoration of Vedat Aydın
On 10 July the police in Diyarbakır attacked a group of people, who had come to Mardinkapı Cemetery in
commemoration of the killing of Vedat Aydın 11 years ago. At the time he had been chairing the People’s Labor
Party (HEP) in Diyarbakır.
12 people namely Selami Demizhan, Şehnaz Turan, Gani Alkan, Umut Tekin, Veysi Akbaş, Nazım Çağlak, Nuran
Ekti, Mehmet Yeşilbaş, Şerif Seven, Mehmet Deviren, Aynur Yapsun and Medeni Kaya were injured.
The police detained about 40 people including Osman Baydemir (chair of the HRA branch in Diyarbakır), Arif
Akkaya (chair of the trade union Tek Gıda-İş), Abdullah Akengin (chair of TAYDER), Mefahir Altındağ (HADEP),
Elif Tokay (HADEP), Şerif Camcı (HADEP), Şakir Doğru, Mehmet Akın, Tezcan Us, Mehmet Ergük, Gülay Tekin,
Necla Korkmaz, Hüseyin Bayrak, Veysel Dallı, Zeki Doğrul, Zübeyde Zümrüt, Pirozhan Doğrul, Erkan Erenci,
Mehmet Akcan, Hasan Eroğlu, Abdullah Aydın, Metin Baran, İbrahim Doğan, Şehmus Özcan, Reyhan Yalçındağ,
Hanefi Işık, Halit Yaşa, Siracettin Irmak, Murat Avcı, Şaide Demirkıran, Musa Tekin, Sıddık Şeker, Halim Yamaç,
Necdet Atalay, Fethullah Batur and 2 people with the first name of Ramazan and Ömer All but Metin Baran were
released the same day.
Other Incidents

On 18 September soldiers of the gendarmerie in Bismil detained Kemal Saruhan (42), Sait Saruhan (21) and Müslüm
Saruhan (16) in Kayancı village, Bismil district (Diyarbakır). The detentions were made in connection with claims
that a Turkish flag sent to the primary school of the village was torn into pieces. They were released the next day, but
Fuat Saruhan was remanded for one week in connection with the same incident.
On 19 September gendarmerie soldiers conducted raids on 10 houses in one street in Bostaniçi town (Van province)
and finally succeeded in finding Ayhan Yıldız (28), who had not been at his own home. No reasons were given for
the detention.
The police in Nusaybin district (Mardin) detained the lyceum teacher Seyfettin Yavuz (26) on 20 September. Later
he was taken to Diyarbakır for further interrogation. Allegedly he was interrogated at the intelligence department of
the gendarmerie (JITEM) and arrested on charges of membership of an illegal organization.
Reportedly Saray Governor İsmail Ustaoğlu declared a zone of 5 kilometers close to the border to Iran as no man’s
land. Inhabitants from Beyaslan, Kapıköy and Çılık villages in Saray district (Van) had to apply for special
permission to go to their fields in this area.

Armed Clashes
According to a statement by the office of the OHAL governor on the period of emergency legislation between 19
July 1987 and 30 November 2002 a total of 23,535 PKK militants, 5,050 members of the security forces and 4,485
civilians were killed in clashes in the region. The number of injuries was given as: 625 PKK militants, 11,098
members of the security forces and 5,514 civilians.
The HRFT counted 17 armed clashes in 2002, most of them in the OHAL region. In these clashes 11 militants, 15
soldiers, 4 MİT agents and 2 village guards were killed.
Near Yeşilkent town, Ünye district (Ordu province) three alleged militants of the Revolutionary People’s Liberation
Party/Front (DHKP/C) were killed, when they reportedly clashed with the security forces. Two militants were said to
have escaped. The names of the killed persons were given as Gökçe Şahin, İpek Yücel (f) [5] and Turan Şahin.
Turan Şahin should be buried in Almuş district of Tokat on 22 March. However, the police intervened and the
funeral was held in İstanbul, because of the obstacles. The Association of Solidarity with Prisoners’ Families
(TAYAD) announced that relatives, who wanted to attend the funeral of Şahin, coming from Ünye, were stopped
near Niksar. The relatives were reportedly beaten and the windows of the bus were smashed.
Following the kidnapping of the Mayor of Espiye town and three other persons in Giresun province at the beginning
of May the military conducted an operation in the Aliboğazı region in Çemişgezek district (Tunceli), believed to be a
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stronghold of militants from the PKK and TİKKO. Officials from the military suspected about 100 militants to be in
the region that had been closed for civilians on the length of 75 kilometers reaching from Çemişgezek to
Erzincan-Kemaliye and Tunceli-Ovacık according to Article 9 and 11 of the Law on the State of Emergency.
As part of the operation at the border between the provinces of Sivas and Tokat between the security forces and a
group of militants, estimated to consist of 30 people, Cafer Özdemir, an alleged militant of the Turkish Communist
Party/ML-Workers’ and Peasants Liberation Army of Turkey (TKP/ML TIKKO), was killed on 12 May.
Giresun Governor Ali Haydar Öner announced that two soldiers, Erkan Dedeoğlu and Hüseyin Demircan, died and
two soldiers, Murat Sucu and Ferdi Ovali, were wounded, when on 16 May different teams of the gendarmerie
carrying out operation near Yağlıdere district mistakenly shot at each other.
A clash between TIKKO militants and the security forces was reported to have occurred on the Bektaş Plateau in
Dereli district (Giresun) on 28 May. Murat Akkaya, member of a special team, was wounded and taken to Bulancak
State Hospital. From here he was taken to a hospital in Giresun.
The OHAL Governor announced in June that one member of KADEK was killed during an operation in Hakkari
province. No exact date or name was mentioned.
On 3 June a clash was reported from Amasya province (Hasbdal village) between DHKP/C militants and soldiers.
Casualties were not mentioned.
During a clash of soldiers and TİKKO militants in Mesudixe district (Ordu) no deaths or injuries occurred on 18
June.
The daily “Özgür Politika” printed in Europe reported on 10 June that a clashed between PKK-KADEK militants and
Turkish soldiers on 7 June had resulted in death of several soldiers.
Another news stated that a clash near Şexan village in Yayladere district (Bingöl) on 2 June had resulted in the death
of 3 soldiers and injuries of 2 soldiers.
On 20 June an armed attack on Gaz Tepesi Gendarmerie Station in Karakoçan district (Elazığ) resulted in injuries of
3 soldiers.
On 13 July village guards controlled the border to Iraq in Uludere district (Şırnak). Reportedly they clashed with
unidentified people. The village guard Mahmut Benek (26) was killed and Salih Bilen was injured.
On 2 August a clash broke out between PKK-KADEK militants and the security forces near Diyarbakır. 2 KADEK
militants and 2 soldiers were killed. One of the soldiers was named as Ramazan Kalyoncu. One of the KADEK
militants was named as Vedat Koç. The father Mehmet Koç did not recognize his son. He was not given the corpse,
when he said that he wanted to make a DNA test, since the corpse had shown a large number of burn marks.
Reports from Karlıova district (Bingöl) stated that village guards killed 3 KADEK militants on 1 October. One of the
victims, İskender Yıldız, was buried in Batman on 10 October.
During a clash near Bulmuşlar village in Güçlükonak district (Şırnak) on 12 October the village guard Mehmet
Özalp was killed, his son Abdurrahman Özalp was injured.
On 23 October soldiers clashed with KADEP militants near Korlu village in Yayladere district (Bingöl). One
soldiers was killed and another one injured.
Reports from Tunceli stated that during a clash near to Sütlüce village one KADEK militant was killed on 26
October, while 5 soldiers were injured.
KADEK claimed that clashes occurred in the Haftanin region in Northern Iraq on 20 November and that 7 soldiers
and 4 MİT agents were killed.
During a clash in Tokat province on 29 December Celalettin Ali Güler was killed. Allegedly he was a leading
member of the DHKP/C.
Incidents from previous years
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Villagers found a mass grave near Nawala Çarge (Beşevler) hamlet of Tanze (Heybeli) village in Sason district
(Batman). Allegedly the 8 corpses belonged to a group of 17 PKK militants, who reportedly were killed by chemical
weapons thrown from helicopters in February 1999. The villagers went to the Batman branch of the HRA. Members
of the branch took photographs of the grave and corpses and applied to the public prosecutor in Batman on 27 June.
He said that he would send the file to the public prosecutor in Sason.
Sadi Özdemir, chair of the HRA branch in Batman made a statement about the incident: “We heard about mass
graves in the past as well. However, this time a serious allegation was raised. We have made an investigation and
found out that it was true. We have documented the mass grave with photographs.”
Özdemir stated that they were receiving frequent application from families, who had lost their children in armed
clashes and emphasized therefore that the identities of the corpses had to be determined.
X.X., X.X., X.X., X.X., X.X.

On 11 March the PKK announced that 5 corpses, one of them dressed as a PKK militant, had been found near Gabar
village of Şırnak-Cizre. Reportedly, the corpses had been thrown into a hole. There had been rope pieces and empty
bullet cases in the surroundings.
After the release of this announcement in the press the police deployed an operation in the district. In Cizre the
police raided houses of people registered in Gabar village on 12 March and detained Mahmut Atabey, İsa Atabey,
Ahmet Atabey, Ali Atabey, Tahir Atabey, Halil Yılmaz, İsa Ural and the persons with the first names of Sefer, Şeref,
Ali, Ebubekir, Sıtkı, Yusuf, Abdullah and Ahmet.
X.X., X.X.

At the beginning of October two corpses were found in Karlıova district (Bingöl). They had been shot from close
range and wore clothes of PKK militants.

Footnotes
[1] The verdict with the file number 1989/1529 stated: “A name is a right closely related to the person. No person or institution is entitled to

cancel a name, even if the person agrees. No person can be left without a name. Such a procedure cannot be subject of a trial.” The 18th

Chamber of the Court of Cassation ruled on the case numbered 1992/1351: “Such a case may not be opened in our country, which according to
Article 2 of the Constitution is a State of Law based on human rights. There is no place in law for such a trial.”

[2] A similar case had been brought against the board members of Eğitim-Sen in Diyarbakır, Figen Aras, Nesip Gültekin, Hüseyin Kaya,
Müzeyyen Akıncı, Ali Erdemirci and Medeni Kaya for the invitations to the teachers’ day in 2000. On 13 December 2000 Diyarbakır SSC had
acquitted them fromn charges brought under Article 8 LFT.

[3] http:/ / www. dmoz. org. /
[4] On initiative of the inquiry commission the public prosecutor in Frankfurt started an investigation. PKK militants, who had survived the

incident testified to the effect that Andrea Wolf had been stripped stark naked after she was captured, her breasts were cut off and shots were
fired at her vagina and head.

[5] The daily Milliyet of 12 September 1998 reported that a militant by the name of İpek Yücel was killed in a clash.

http://www.dmoz.org./
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2002 Internal Displacement
• Abbreviations
• Legal Background

Summary
No effective steps were taken in 2002 to solve the problems created by enforced migration. The HRFT did not record
additional settlements that were evacuated during 2002, but one of the main reasons for enforced migration between
1994 and 1999, the practice of village guards, was not abandoned, even though the phase of armed conflict seemed
to be over. The number of attacks on villagers, who wanted to return to their villages increased in 2002. Village
guards killed at least 6 persons, who wanted to return to the villages they had been forced to leave in the 1990s (see
the chapter on attacks by village guards). The government failed to act on criticism on projects such as the
village-town project or recommendations of NGOs and other organization for a solution of the problems with
internally displaced people.

Return to villages
The information on implementation of the so-called “return to the villages” project remained poor. On 27 September
OHAL Governor Gökhan Aydıner stated that the project of centralized villages that had been initiated by his office
was being implemented with the help of local governors. He said that 35,513 persons had returned to their
settlements since June 2000. The authorities had spent TL 4.14 trillion for the project and another TL 5.6 trillion had
been allocated for the project in 2002.
Muzaffer Ecemis, Interior Minister in the 56th Government stated in October that a total of 51,152 people had
returned since June 2000. Abdülkadir Aksu, who became the Interior Minister after the elections on 3 November,
said in December that 58,513 people had returned to their villages between June 2000 and December 2002. He put
the figure for material aid for the villages at TL 8.8 trillion, spent in 11 provinces. Further details were not
mentioned.
NGOs criticized the authorities for issuing contradictory figures. At the beginning of April Şefika Gürbüz,
chairwoman of Göç-Der, commented on the figure presented for the time between April 2000 and April 2002: “The
Minister of the Interior says that 37,000 people returned to their villages. This is not true. If, for instance, 7 people
return to one village, they elect a headman and claim that everybody has returned.”
On 24 January Diyarbakır Governor Cemil Serhadlı provided information on the “central village” project. He stated
that the Ministry of the Interior and the General Directorate for Villages had been involved, as well as the
Administration of GAP (Southeastern Anatolian Project for a huge dam). Aiming at joining scattered villages and
avoiding migration research had been carried out in 21 provinces, but practical steps were first to be taken in the
districts of Çüngüş (Diyarbakır), Karlıova (Bingöl), Karayazı (Erzurum), Çukurca (Hakkari) and Sağurlu village
(Siirt). In Yeniköyü village (Çüngüş) 216 families of 6 villages had been settled. Each family would be given land of
1,000 square meter and TL 6 billion as a loan. No further information was provided on this project throughout 2002.
On 1 May Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit made a statement on how the loan of the World Bank for the village-town
project amounting to $ 300 million was to be used. Ajay Chibber, Turkey representative of the World Bank, said
after the meeting that the World Bank was impressed by this project, which could be taken as an example for the
development in rural areas of developing countries. State Minister Mehmet Kocabatmaz stated in July that 10
projects had been started. He said that the projects in Van-Özalp-Doruktay and Düzce-Kaynaşlı-Çamoluk-Tavak
would be finished rapidly and promised that the other 8 projects would be “speeded up”.
On 24 January Siirt Governor Nuri Okutan announced that the return to 14 villages had been granted for the year 
2002. He added that so far 4,000 people had returned to 16 villages and TL 1 trillion had been spent on within the
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“return to the villages” project. In October the governor stated that a total of 8,000 people of 1,400 families had
returned under the “voluntary return to villages” project. The families had received aid to repair their houses.
Diyarbakır Governor Cemil Serhadlı stated that permission had been granted to the inhabitants of 48 villages and 58
hamlets to return. He did not give the names of these places, but maintained that a total of 8,568 people had already
returned.
In Mazıdağı district (Mardin) settlements were opened for return in March. Local sources stated that some 50
families returning to Meşeli, (Melediké Mezin), Yalınağaç (Melediké Biçuk), Kebapçı, Gewré, Derecik (Tawsi) and
Xirbe Halela villages were forced to live in tents, because their houses had been destroyed. They complained that
electricity and water was missing and they did not receive any aid apart from some sacks of cement. Infrastructural
measures were reported from Çankaya (Birké) and İkisu (Mendela) villages in the district.
Van Governor Durmuş Koç declared in August that 5,000 people had returned to their villages. During a visit in
Taşyazı village, Gürpınar district, to where 36 families had returned, he added that 14 villages were ready for return
and the aim was that 15,000 people should return.
Mardin Governor Temel Koçaklar stated on 31 August that 15 villages in Dargeçit district, 16 villages in the central
district, 9 in Derik district, 13 in Kızıltepe district, 19 in Mazıdağı district, 10 in Midyat district, 31 in Nusaybin
district, 25 in Ömerli district, 13 in Savur district and 3 villages in Yeşilli district (a total of 154 villages) had been
opened for settlement. He did not name the villages.
The return to the villages remained on a low level and appeared to be unorganized. Although the state of emergency
was lifted in Tunceli and Hakkari provinces on 30 July and in Diyarbakır and Şırnak provinces on 30 November the
authorities did not take remarkable steps for the return of villages.
For instance, on 15 and 17 May the lawyers from the Peace Law Office in Tunceli applied to the Governor on behalf
of 166 families, who had authorized them in the framework of the village-town project. Hüseyin Aygün, chairman of
Tunceli Bar Association stated that the families had been living in 31 villages in Hozat and Ovacık district and
wanted to use all legal means to return.
Most of the families had been forced to leave their villages in October and November 1994, when military operations
intensified. Many of them had approached local authorities for a return, but always been told that the administration
of the South-Anatolian (Dam) Project would deal with it, but they had never received a reply. The new applications
stated the fact that for the least three years there had been no clashes. The applicants also asked for compensation in
order to start again with farming.
The governor in Tunceli replied to the application stating that only 4 villages were suitable for return. Lawyer
Hüseyin Aygün said that the governor had not provided any reason, why the remaining 27 villages were not suitable
for return. He suspected that the close distance of the 4 villages to district towns and military stations enabled strict
control. Since the State obviously made no attempt of solving the problem he felt obliged to take the case to the
European Court of Human Rights.
The following villages were not seen suitable for return: in Hozat district: Kurukaymak, Akören, Boydaş, Koruköy,
Kalecik, Bilekli, Ağırbaşak, Yenibaş (Amutka), Yüceldi, Kozluca, Kızılkilise; in Ovacık district: Çambulak,
Eskigeldik, Şahverdi, Kozluca, Elgazi, Ağaçpınar, Çat, Yalmanlar, Yoğunçam, Otlubahçe, Çalbaşı, Aktaş,
Buzultepe, Işıkvuran, Yakatarla and Eğimli village.
Suitable villages were in Hozat district: Karaca, Taşıtlı, Derviş Cemal villages and in Ovacık district Büyükköy
village. Families, who had applied for return, alleged that the governor in Hozat stopped the payment of “aid for
rent”. When they raised the question with the governor, they were told that the aid had been stopped, because they
had raised accusation against the State authorities.
On 18 December Diyarbakır Governor Cemil Serhadlı stated that 12 villages in Dicle and Kulp district were not
suitable for return.
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Pressure and Restrictions on Return to Villages

Following the decision by the European Court of Human Rights awarding compensation for the “disappearance” of
11 villagers from Nederan (Alaca) village in Kulp district (Diyarbakır) Kulp Governor İbrahim Akın allegedly
declared this village not suitable (for living). ([1] ) He gave this reply to the village headman Vehbi Başer and 7
villagers, who had approached him with the wish to return on 15 February.
11 families from Alaca (Naderan) village in Kulp district (Diyarbakır) filed a case with Diyarbakır Administrative
Court asking for compensation of their losses during the 9 years they had not been able to live in their village.
Lawyer Meral Danış stated that they would take the case to the European Court of Human Rights, if they did not
succeed in Diyarbakır.
In February villagers asked the governor of Tatvan district in Bitlis province for permission to return to Çorsin
(Düzcealan) village, form where they had been forced to move in 1993. Tatvan Governor Ali Yener Erçin told them
that they would only be allowed to return, if they signed statements that the PKK forced them to leave the village.
The governor claimed that the people had left the village on their own initiative in order to avoid the pressure of the
PKK. Their land and house were intact, apart from damages resulting from winter conditions. He also claimed that
the villagers had sold their stock, when they left. ([2] )
In March inhabitants of 11 villages in the Berwar region of Hakkari applied to the local governor to return to their
villages that had been evacuated in 1996. The petitions were handed back to them since the villagers had asked for
“cleaning of mines and financial help”. Sait Kaya, one of those, who wished to return, said:
“Over the last 15 years landmines were planted in the region, bombs have been left and other explosives were
forgotten. People die because of this every day. The State is responsible for clearing the mines and without financial
help we cannot rebuild our village.”
On 20 March 73 families from Hol (Ulusu) and Kal (İnceler) villages in Pervari district (Siirt) that had been
evacuated in 1990 send petitions to the governors of Siirt and Pervari and the Ministry for the Interior uttering their
wish to return. The official answer stated that it had not been established whether the villages were suitable for it
and, therefore, the demand could not be met. Mustafa Bilen stated that he had asked for permission already 8 times
and this answer was an indication that nobody wanted them to return.
In May Alican Ünlü, chairman of HADEP in Tunceli province, raised questions about the competent authorities for
the return to the villages. He said: “You apply to the Minister of the Interior and get a positive response. Even the
governor may grant permission, but when you meet the local command of the gendarmerie you are told that you may
not enter the village. Afterwards you do not know, who to turn to for filing a complaint.”
There were also reports that villagers, who want to return, faced the pressure to become village guards. In Berwari
region (Hakkari) villagers, who wanted to return to their villages that were evacuated in 1994 and 1995, were put
under pressure to name 10 volunteers as village guards, or they would not be allowed to return. The villages in
question were named as Kaymaklı (Simonins), Çatıkuru (Sevin), Doğanca hamlet (Qrite), Sütlüce (Afkanis), Koçlu
(Babanis), Yukarıköy (Guncork) and Elké village. In Çatıkuru (Sevin) village Fazıl Şahin, Mecit Şahin, Mehmet
Erdoğan, Sabri Şahin, İlhan Şahin, Samet Şahin, İskan Taş and Şeyhmus Taş reportedly accepted to be volunteer as
village guards without payment.
Tayyar Yaşar, one of the inhabitants of Ördekli (Kotranis) village in Hakkari province, who returned to their village
in May after it had been evacuated in 1994, was arrested on 8 July. The arrest was based on his criticism that the
authorities did not supply help apart from 50 tents saying that the authorities made them suffer and should supply
more aid. Tayyar Yaşar was charged under Article 159 TPC, because he also stated that the State authorities forced
them to leave the village.
Villagers from Ünlücü village in Çatak district (Van) alleged that one week after they had been allowed to return to
their village on 17 May, which they had been forced to leave in 1999, soldiers and village guards forced them to
leave again. Soldiers from Büyükağaç Gendarmerie Station had confiscated the material for construction work and
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ignored the written permission from the governor. The villagers suspected that the soldiers and village guards would
make use of their woods and fields.
Families from Akdoruk (Gevdaş) village of Kulp district (Diyarbakır), who returned to their village in summer, were
reportedly attacked by soldiers and village guards on 17 July. According to information given by local sources, the
families were living in tents, since their houses had been completely destroyed. After the attack the soldiers and
village guards reportedly took the tents with them while leaving the village. Of the villagers Mahmut Coşkun applied
to the Diyarbakır branch of the HRA. Akdoruk village had been evacuated in 1993 because the villagers refused to
become village guards.
Derik Governor’s Office stated in its reply to the petitions handed in by villagers from Bağarası (Mezrageri) village
that people could return to their villages only on the condition that they sign a petition certifying that their village
had been burnt down by the PKK. Thereupon, 20 families applied to the Diyarbakır branch of the HRA demanding
legal aid. Of the villagers Salih Kaya, Muharrem Eya, Hasan Alataş, Hasan Ateş and Kemal Derin stated that their
villages had been burnt down by soldiers and village guards of the Metina tribe since they did not become village
guards. The villagers added that not only their houses had been burnt, but also their crops, vineyards and gardens had
also been set on fire.
In July, some 10 families from Erişimli (Xarbebıra) village of Mazıdağı district (Mardin) applied to the OHAL
Governor and the Interior Ministry for returning to their villages. They had applied to Mardin Governor’s Office four
months before but this application did not produce any results. Erişimli village had been evacuated in 1992. Since
then the villagers have not been able to enter the village.
In a statement he made in August Serdar Talay, chair for the Diyarbakır branch of Göç-Der reported that the
authorities did not allow people from Senarlı (Dengiza) village of Mardin to return to their villages. Talay stated that
a delegation had gone to Mardin to meet the villagers and gave the following information: “The villagers were told
that they would not be allowed to return to their villages unless they signed the standard petition administered by the
governor office. Since they refused to do so, they could not return there”.
People who returned to Arısu (Gulegule) village of Mazıdağı district (Mardin) were reportedly forced to sign
standard petitions, which contained the expression ‘our village was burnt down by the PKK”, in order to continue to
stay in their villages. Arısu village had been evacuated in 1995.
Of the villagers M. Nuri Aktaş gave the following information about the incident: “Our village had been evacuated in
1995 by gendarmerie officers and village guards. People of 150 households had to migrate to the capitals such as
Diyarbakır, İzmir, İstanbul and Adana. After the clashes had ended in the region, some 60 families returned to the
village and tried to repair their houses and other belonging by their own means. Then we began to face pressures
from a senior lieutenant at Mazıdağı Gendarmerie District Command. The same person raided the villages with his
soldiers and threatened us saying: ‘Everyone of you should come and sign petitions, which shall certify that your
village was burnt down by the PKK. If you do this we shall give you 10 sheep per household and give you
equipment for restoring your houses. We shall also restore the school and mosque in the village. Otherwise I shall
expel you from the village once more”.
Aktaş also stated that they had applied to the ECHR for their village had been burnt down by the security forces and
that the case was still pending at the Court.
The governor’s office in Tunceli gave a negative reply to the wish of inhabitants from Aşağı Bor village, who had
been forced to leave their homes in 1994, to make the necessary infrastructural changes to their village.
First they asked the directorate for services in villages to build roads, but the gendarmerie told them that they needed 
an order of the governor. When they applied to the governor they were asked to include the sentence that the “PKK 
burnt our village”. They refused and the application was not accepted. The villager Uğur Çetinkaya said that their 
village was in a military zone and none of the houses were intact. Only in spring they would go there and had to 
walk for one and half an hour to get there. Last year they had been allowed to sleep outside, but it was almost more
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difficult to return than to leave the village.
At the end of September former inhabitants of Çayırlı village in Çukurca district (Hakkari) were not allowed to
collect hazelnuts in their village that had been evacuated in 1995. One of them, Tahir Taş said, “We were about one
hundred people, who had come from Yüksekova. The officials at Çayırlı Gendarmerie Station first sent us to Pınarlı
and Kınıklı hamlets. When we asked, why we were not allowed into the village they said that village guards were
living there and might clash with us.”
A similar event happened in Ayranlı village in Şemdinli district (Hakkari). The village had been evacuated in 1994.
At the beginning of September a group of 110 people wanted to go back to collect hazelnuts. They applied to the
local command of the gendarmerie and, on 25 September were allowed to go. But on 27 September soldiers stopped
them at the entrance. The villagers waited for 3 days in Aktütün village, but when they did not get a reply from the
local command they went there again and this time their request was rejected, reportedly because militants of the
KADEK were in that village.
Former village guards, who had been settled in Yalmerez quarter of Bostaniçi town (Van) applied to the local branch
of the HRA to help them going back to their old places. The application signed by Halis Dayan and Musa Duman
stated that official aid had been cut in 2000 and now the administration was asking back the money paid since 1995.
Şemsettin Abi, who was forced to migrate from Akarsu village of Beytüşşebap district (Şırnak) in 1994, reported that
in response to his application to return to his village Van Governorate had offered him temporary houses in which
there is no empty place.

Judgments of the ECHR
Yusuf Zümrüt, inhabitant of Konuklu village, Kulp district (Diyarbakır) appealed to the European Court of Human
Rights, when his official complaint against members of the security forces, who had prevented him from moving
back to the village, despite an official permission, was turned down. His village had been evacuated on 21 March
1994. On 29 December 1998 the Zümrüt family (20 persons) appealed to the governor of Diyarbakır to be allowed to
return. In reply the governorate stated that there was no obstacle to return, since other people were living there. On 2
April 2001 the family wanted to move back into the village, but were hindered by a sergeant of the gendarmerie,
who threatened them not to dare going back.
Nevertheless Yusuf Zümrüt started to live there, until he and the former village headman Nesibullah Zümrüt were
called to Sivrice Gendarmerie Station on 28 July 2001. Having been threatened Yusuf Zümrüt went to Diyarbakır
and got a second permission from the deputy governor. This time a sergeant by the name of Menaf threatened him at
Sivrice Gendarmerie Station, who said that he did not recognize the governor. Yusuf and Nesibullah Zümrüt filed an
official complaint with the public prosecutor, but he decided not to prosecute.
On 21 February the ECHR decided against the application of İzzet Matyar, who alleged that, in July 1993, his house
and property were damaged and crops burned, following an armed attack on Basog village, in the province of Şırnak
in Southeast Turkey by village guards. The Government submitted that an armed clash broke out between villagers
from Boyunlu, a village near Basog, and PKK (Kurdistan Workers’ Party) terrorists, who then fled through
Ormandışı, firing their guns at random and killing two people.
The Court found that the evidence supported the village guards’ account of how events began with a clash with the
PKK outside Ormandışı. The Court did not find sufficient, consistent or reliable evidence to establish, to the
necessary degree of proof, that the village guards or gendarmes damaged the applicant’s home and property as
alleged. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Articles 3, 6, 8, 13, 14, 18 or of
Article 1 of Protocol No. 1.
Finding that there was an insufficient factual basis to enable it to conclude that the Turkish authorities had
intimidated or threatened the applicant in circumstances calculated to induce him to withdraw or modify his
complaint or otherwise interfere with the exercise of his right of individual petition, the Court also held, by four
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votes to three, that Turkey had not failed to comply with its obligations under former Article 25 § 1 of the European
Human Rights Convention (EHRC).
On 14 May the ECHR declared the application of Abdurrezak İpek admissible. He had claimed that soldiers had
burnt down his house in Dahla hamlet, Töreli village, Lice district (Diyarbakır) in November 1995. His sons Servet
and İkram İpek’ had been detained and “disappeared”. ([3] ) The claim was based on the allegations that the Articles
2, 3, 5, 13, 14 and 18 and Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 of the EHRC had been violated.
In a decision of 18 June the ECHR found a variety of violations in a case on the so-called evacuation of villages.
Salih Orhan had complained about the destruction of his village, the detention and disappearance of his two brothers,
Selim and Hasan Orhan, and his son, Cezayir Orhan (For details see the chapter on the “Right to Life”).

International Reactions and Initiatives
Recommendations and initiatives on the question of internal displacements in Turkey were taken in 2002 by the UN,
the Parliamentary Assembly of the CoE, the World Bank and HRW. In particular the CoE and HRW made harsh
criticism on the lack of measures to solve the problem.
On 11 September the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe adopted Recommendation 1563 (2002) on
the ”Humanitarian situation of the displaced Kurdish population in Turkey”. The Assembly expressed deep concern
at the reports of fresh village and hamlet evacuations by the Turkish security forces and asked that these actions
should be stopped immediately. It noted with satisfaction that the process of returns is under way and that the
returnees receive financial and material assistance from the Turkish authorities. The Assembly demanded access to
the region for international humanitarian organisations protesting that respected organisations, such as Médecins sans
frontières, were denied access for allegedly supporting terrorism. The Parliamentary Assembly recommended that
the Committee of Ministers urge Turkey to inter alias:
- Ensure civilian control over military activity in the region and make security forces more accountable for their
actions;
- Step up investigations into alleged human rights violations in the region;
- Abolish the village guard system;
- Allow for individual returns without prior permission;
- Not to precondition assistance to displaced persons with the obligation to enter the village guard system or the
declaration on the cause of their flight;
- Present reconstruction projects to be financed by the Council of Europe's Development Bank in the framework of
return programmes;
- Invite the Council of Europe Development Bank to consider positively the projects related to the returns of
displaced persons in the south-eastern regions of Turkey.
The reply of the Committee of Ministers came on 18 September. It stated inter alias: “Recommendation 1563 (2002)
of the Parliamentary Assembly on the humanitarian situation of the displaced Kurdish population in Turkey was
examined with close attention and brought to the attention of member governments and communicated it to the
Council of Europe Development Bank. The Committee of Ministers will continue its constructive dialogue with its
member state, Turkey, on all the humanitarian and economic issues raised by the Assembly.”
(full text under: http:/ / assembly. coe. int/ asp/ doc/ ListAT. asp [4])
The Visit of the Representative of the Secretary-General on Internally Displaced Persons, Dr. Francis M. Deng, to
Turkey 

Between 27 and 31 May the Representative of the Secretary-General on Internally Displaced Persons (IDPs), Dr.
Francis M. Deng, paid an official visit to Turkey and had talks with officials and representatives of NGOs in Ankara,
Diyarbakır and Urfa on enforced migration and the village-town project. On 5 June he presented his observations to

http://assembly.coe.int/asp/doc/ListAT.asp
http://assembly.coe.int/asp/doc/ListAT.asp
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the public.
The following (shortened) statement was issued by the Special Representative of the Secretary-General on Internally

Displaced Persons, Dr. Francis M. Deng:
ANKARA/GENEVA (5 June 2002) – At the invitation of the Government of Turkey, the Representative of the
United Nations Secretary-General on Internally Displaced Persons, Dr. Francis M. Deng, undertook an official visit
to Turkey from 27-31 May.
The objectives of the Representative's visit were to study the situation of internal displacement in the country and to
dialogue with the Government, international agencies, representatives of donor countries and non-governmental
organizations (NGOs) towards ensuring effective responses to the conditions of the internally displaced in Turkey.
In Ankara, the Representative held official meetings with the Minister of State for Human Rights, Mr. Nejat
Arseven, the Minister of State for Children and Women's Issues, Mr. Hasan Gemici, the Minister of the Interior, Mr.
Rüştü Kazım Yücelen, Ambassador Uğur Ziyal, Under-Secretary, and Ambassador Daryal Batıbay at the Ministry of
Foreign Affairs, Mr. Selçuk Polat, Assistant Under-Secretary, Office of the Prime Minister, Dr. Olcay Ünver,
Director of the South Eastern Anatolia Project (GAP) Regional Development Administration, and the
Vice-Chairman and some members of the Parliamentary Committee on Human Rights. He also held meetings with
representatives of United Nations agencies and other international organizations, representatives of donor countries
and local non-governmental organizations. The programme included visits to the provinces of Diyarbakır, Şırnak and
Şanlıurfa in the south-east of the country where the Representative met local Government officials, including the
Governor of the Region of the State of Emergency, Mr. Gökhan Aydıner, and the Governors of Şırnak and Şanlıurfa,
as well as local NGOs and displaced persons.
Prior to undertaking the mission, the Representative was acutely aware that the problem of internal displacement in
Turkey, in particular that arising from the conflict in the south-east of the country between security forces and the
Kurdistan Workers Party (PKK), was the cause of extensive concern for a number of governmental,
intergovernmental and non-governmental actors. Indeed, there appears to be a widely shared perception that the
Government has been largely in denial of the problem to the point of not seeking international assistance in meeting
the needs of those affected. As a result of the alleged sensitivity of the Government to the issue the international
community, in particular United Nations agencies in the country, avoided open discussion of the problem with the
authorities and refrained from providing protection and assistance to those displaced by the conflict, except within
the context of projects implemented in areas of the country in which the displaced were located but for which they
were not specifically targeted…
On the basis of his discussions with Government Ministers and officials, the Representative noted a gap between the
negative perception of Government policy and the positive attitude he found during his mission. The
Representative's discussions with Ministers and officials at all levels revealed surprising openness and transparency
on the part of the authorities to discuss the various aspects of the displacement problem, including its causes, in
particular the conflict in the south-east and the responsibility of both sides for the displacement of the civilian
population, as well as the steps which are being taken to facilitate the return and resettlement of the internally
displaced, following the marked reduction in the level of hostilities towards the end of the 1990s. Indeed, the
Government's decision to invite the Representative to visit the country was taken as an initial indication of a possible
change in approach on its part. The continuing improvement in the situation was reflected by the Government's
decision to lift the state of emergency in two of the four provinces during the Representative's mission, with the
declared policy of lifting it in the remaining two in the near future.
What is critically important in the view of the Representative is that an opportunity now exists for the international 
community to assist the Government of Turkey in the challenging task of facilitating the voluntary return, 
resettlement and reintegration of the displaced population… In discussions with Government authorities and 
representatives of the NGO community, the Representative called for close cooperation between them in the service 
of the affected communities. He observed that an open and constructive partnership involving the Government, civil
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society, and international agencies would serve to facilitate the timely and effective implementation of the
Government's return policy, while at the same time alleviating the concerns expressed by NGOs and improving the
perception of the problem, both within and outside the country.
The Representative will elaborate upon the findings of his mission in a report, which will be presented to the
Commission on Human Rights. He will also share the findings of his mission with the United Nations
Secretary-General and the Inter-Agency Standing Committee, composed of all the major human rights, humanitarian
and development organizations.
Dr. Deng has been the Representative of the Secretary-General on Internally Displaced Persons since the position
was created by the Commission on Human Rights in 1992.
The international human rights organization Human Rights Watch (HRW) published declared its report on the
practice of forced displacement in Turkey at a press conference held in Istanbul on 30 October. The report entitled,
“Displaced And Disregarded - Turkey's Failing Village Return Program” documented the plight of Kurdish villagers
forced to flee their villages in southeastern Turkey during the 15-year conflict waged between the illegal Kurdistan
Workers' Party (PKK) and Turkish government forces, critically investigated the official return to villages project,
and called on the Turkish government to engage with relevant international and nongovernmental organizations to
develop and finance a new comprehensive return plan in line with international standards.

Excerpts from the introduction to the report:
“According to official figures, 380,000 people were displaced from southeast Turkey during the fifteen-year conflict
between government forces and the illegal armed Kurdish Workers' Party (PKK). Nongovernmental organizations
estimate the number of displaced, mainly Kurdish villagers, at least a million and a half. Most displaced persons
were driven from their homes by government gendarmes and by "village guards"-that is, their own neighbors, whom
the government armed and paid to fight the PKK but did little to train or control.
This was not an orderly and lawful resettlement program but an arbitrary and violent campaign marked by hundreds
of "disappearances" and summary executions. Villagers' homes were torched, their crops destroyed and their
livestock destroyed before their eyes.
There has been little fighting since the capture of PKK leader Abdullah Öcalan and the PKK's declaration of a
unilateral ceasefire in 1999. The government, faced with the expectation that it should do something for the
internally displaced, has announced a series of programs for return and resettlement that sound generous and
convincing. But only a trickle of villagers are making their way back. Most remain in the big cities of western
Turkey or in towns around the southeast, despite the difficult circumstances of their lives there. Local governors and
gendarmerie have forbidden some to return on the grounds that their villages are within restricted military zones.
Other villagers are reluctant to make a move because they believe that once they return, the cycle of detention and
harassment by government security forces may start again. Some villagers who made tentative expeditions home met
soldiers who threatened them and turned them back. Others found that neighboring village guards, in their absence,
had taken over their lands, and sometimes their houses too. Displaced villagers are keen to resume their former
productive life, but after a decade separated from their livelihoods, they do not have even the small amount of capital
they need to buy the necessary equipment, seed, and livestock to start again. New forced displacements occurred as
recently as 2001, so villagers dare not run the personal and financial risks of return while it remains possible that the
gendarmerie will come and turn them off their lands once again.
The Turkish government has never acknowledged the human rights violations the security forces inflicted on
hundreds of thousands of its citizens. The Turkish parliament's Commission on Migration documented the scale of
the displacement and placed the main responsibility at the feet of the gendarmerie, but the government ignored most
of the recommendations contained in the commission's 1995 report. The European Court of Human Rights put the
policy of forced displacement on the international record in a series of judgments finding Turkey guilty of violations
of property rights. The plaintiffs in these cases received compensation, but they represent only a tiny minority of
victims and even they are still unable to go home.
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The Council of Europe's Committee of Ministers, in its role as enforcer of court judgments, is responsible for
ensuring that the plaintiffs can return to their property, but it has had no more success in this than it has in persuading
the Turkish government to implement an effective general return.
Successive Turkish governments have devised various return schemes, but failed to plan or finance them properly.
They have also consistently cut the villagers themselves out of the planning process. Consequently, the initiatives
have been largely unsuccessful. In June 2001 Human Rights Watch conducted a mission to investigate the latest
return scheme: the Village Return and Rehabilitation Project. It proved a frustrating task.
The only information available in the public arena is a succession of public statements by politicians and local
governors that express a degree of urgency, enthusiasm, and readiness to help that makes a striking contrast with the
situation on the ground. Officials are broadcasting statistics, of doubtful provenance, that suggest villagers heading
back to their homes in large numbers. The government has advertised this as a state-run rural development and
reconstruction project designed to meet the needs of hundreds of thousands of people, but no officials could show
Human Rights Watch anything on paper to describe the aims or methods of the return project. With no special
agency to manage it, and no clear budget, the achievements of the Village Return and Rehabilitation Project after
more than three years are limited to a feasibility study, as yet unpublished.
In spite of all the obstacles, a few villagers are testing the water. Some commute from the cities to cultivate their
crops, and others are replanting and rebuilding while camping under canvas or sleeping in the village mosque. There
are also government-financed resettlement projects in villages such as Konalga near Van and Islamköy near
Diyarbakır. But these "central villages" seem mainly intended for village guards displaced as a consequence of
attacks and killings by the PKK in the late 1980s and early 1990s. Displaced village guards deserve all the support
they can get from the government in returning to normal life. But the same is equally true for the much larger group
of communities whom the military drove out because they refused to join the village guard corps.
Governors are refusing to give villagers permission to return unless they sign a form in which they relinquish all
rights to compensation. The form also contains a declaration that exculpates the state from its criminal responsibility
for the displacement. Governors and gendarmerie commanders have not only withheld permission to return from
villagers who decline to sign the forms but also insulted and threatened them.
Most displaced villagers are reluctant to seek judicial remedies, since they believe that there is no chance of a result
in their favor. They find it extremely difficult to find a foothold for legal action, since the whole process of
displacement has been kept off the record. Few villagers have received any documentary evidence to show that they
are unable to return to their property. It is a curious paradox that for years the displaced farmers, most of whom are
only semi-literate, have been diligently petitioning government and judicial authorities in writing, while the state
bureaucracy has preferred to do business by word of mouth. Local governors generally give or withhold permission
to return verbally, and thereby avoid committing administrative acts that might subsequently be challenged in court.
Moreover, villagers fear that legal action may simply aggravate the security forces' disfavor and further distance their
main goal of reoccupying their homes. The persecution and violence experienced by the few who sought a remedy
through the law justifies such trepidation. Armed hostilities are over in the southeast, but those who were internally
displaced are still infected with profound fear. Most informants would only speak to Human Rights Watch on
condition that their identity would be withheld.
In summary, the Village Return and Rehabilitation Project falls far short of the international standards on the
treatment of internally displaced persons embodied in the United Nations Guiding Principles on Internal
Displacement. There is much pessimistic conjecture as to the motives behind the Village Return and Rehabilitation
Project. Many villagers believe that the authorities have decided that they should never return.
In 2000 the National Security Council approved a military master plan for the southeast, but the contents of that plan
remain secret. Villagers suspect that the Village Return and Rehabilitation Project, if it is ever implemented, will put
in place a strategic network of centralized village guard settlements overlooked by large gendarmeries, while the rest
of the countryside remains more or less vacant. For the government, such a solution would not only enable easier
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policing, but would also strike a blow at a section of the Kurdish minority it views as persistently awkward by
stranding them in the metropolitan centers where they risk losing their distinct language and culture as they enter
their second decade of internal exile.
Human Rights Watch is calling on the Turkish government to give much greater urgency to facilitating the return
and resettlement of the hundreds of thousands of Turkish citizens who were forced from their homes during the PKK
conflict, the majority of them by government troops. In particular, the Turkish government should develop and
implement its return projects in accordance with the United Nations Guiding Principles on Internal Displacement,
which emphasize the importance of consultation with the internally displaced and access by relevant humanitarian
organizations.
The Turkish government has avoided involving expert intergovernmental organizations in the implementation of the
current return program. Indeed, the program is so ill-conceived that several major organizations have specifically
refused to participate in it. But a sound program would stand a good chance of receiving international funding and
expertise. In similar post-conflict situations around the world, and in the nearby Balkans in particular, displaced
populations have received considerable material assistance in reconstruction from the European Commission, the
World Bank, the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development, the European Investment Bank and many
other donors. The Turkish government's intransigence seems to be the main obstacle between the displaced villagers
of the southeast and the international assistance they deserve.
The Turkish government could show its readiness to take a new direction by hosting a forum on return involving
representatives of the internally displaced themselves, as well as concerned nongovernmental organizations and
international organizations with a specific interest and expertise in displacement, including the United Nations High
Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR), the United Nations Development Program (UNDP), the International
Committee of the Red Cross (ICRC), and the Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe (OSCE).”
The report raised the following recommendations to the Turkish Government:
“During the period 1984-99, Kurdish Workers' Party (PKK) attacks displaced a substantial number of villagers in the
southeast. However, a large body of documentary evidence and judgments at the European Court of Human Rights
indicate that Turkish state security forces were responsible for the majority of the population movements, and that
these were carried out with numerous violations of human rights, including extra-judicial executions,
"disappearances," and torture.
The Turkish government should now:
• Publish comprehensive information about the progress of returns, including a verifiable list of communities that

have returned and those that have not.
• Publish detailed information about programs for return, including the names of villages open for return or

temporarily closed to return, project aims and objectives, government departments responsible for the returns,
budgets, and progress updates.

• Establish a specialist agency dedicated to implementing the return of internally displaced persons.
• Set up a planning forum with representatives of governmental, nongovernmental and intergovernmental

organizations with relevant expertise, as well as representatives of displaced villagers. The forum should develop
a return program that will ensure that internally displaced communities can return to their homes in safety and
dignity and can resume their livelihoods. All return programs should be consistent with the U.N. Guiding
Principles on Internal Displacement and respect the rights of internally displaced communities. Such an agency
should inquire into allegations of appropriation of land by village guards, and take steps to end this practice,
including informing the local prosecution service to initiate legal action as necessary.

• Take measures at all levels of government to stop the harassment of internally displaced persons, the recently
returned, and those who assist them.

• Abolish the village guard system.
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• Permit villagers to return to their own homes unless there are legitimate security reasons to prevent this, such as
continued armed conflict or the presence of landmines that would endanger civilian lives.

• Clear landmines from villages and surrounding farmland, and give villagers documentary evidence that their
village has been cleared of mines and munitions before they return.

• Ensure that infrastructure for villages and hamlets is restored at least to the standard prior to their destruction and
evacuation, at state cost.

• Where villages are inaccessible for security reasons or because they have been mined, pay appropriate levels of
compensation, including maintenance for the internally displaced, and ensure their access to health, education,
and employment or other basis for an adequate standard of living.

• Ensure unfettered access for nongovernmental organizations throughout the southeast, especially for national and
international human rights and humanitarian nongovernmental organizations.

• Publish the secret "Action Plan for the East and Southeast" adopted by the National Security Council in May
2000.

• Establish an interim program for practical and financial support of villagers before, during, and after return,
without prejudice to subsequent litigation they may open in the courts.”

Complete report under: http:/ / www. hrw. org/ reports/ 2002/ turkey/ [5]

Report on Enforced Migration
On 5 April Göç-Der presented its report on “Enforced Migration” to the public. The survey had been conducted over
two years in İstanbul, İzmir, Mersin, Diyarbakır, Van and Batman involving 15,845 people living in 2,139
households. Sociologist Mehmet Barut summarized the result as follows:
The migration from the south and southeast of Turkey amounts to 98.8% of all migration movement (rural exodus)
in Turkey. 81.7% of the migrants come from villages and hamlets and 18.3% from district and provincial towns. The
migration was most intense between 1991 and 2000. 79% of the migrants came from Diyarbakır, Van, Mardin,
Batman, Siirt and Hakkari. Diyarbakır was leading in term of the exodus as well as the provincial capital taking up
migrants from the surrounding districts and villages.
Among the reasons for leaving the settlements measures in the region under a state of emergency (OHAL), force to
become village guards, fear for safety, clashes, forced evacuation are directly responsible for the decision, but bad
living conditions, education and health problems also contribute to making such a decision. 86.4% of the migration
acts were conducted collectively, together with relatives and other villagers. It is interesting to see that the
evacuation of villages did not materialize on an official order, but after an act that was outside legislation and justice
at the very beginning.
Because the migration was carried out unwillingly and had an enforced character in areas with armed clashes the
migrants had to face losses of their citizenship rights. Only very few among them appealed concerning their rights to
possession, their right to settle and security and a large proportion among these applications received negative
answers. The pressure on the migrants did not diminish after migration. This can be illustrated by the fact that 36.3%
of them were detained for political reasons.
Only 18.1% of the migrants found regular work after migration. Including the day laborers only 4.9% were able to
benefit from social security. The vast majority of the migrants are living below the subsistence level. In terms of
accommodation most migrants had been living in detached houses in the villages. After migration most of them lived
in gecekondus (slums, literally translated as ‘huts built in one night’). Many families had to share a flat with other
families. In other places the families lived in tents trying to find seasonal work.
43.4% of the children, who should have attended school, were unable to continue their education, mainly because of
economic problems of their families. The fact that they did not know Turkish and discrimination by the environment
contributed to them not attending the lessons.

http://www.hrw.org/reports/2002/turkey/
http://www.hrw.org/reports/2002/turkey/turkey-rep-trksh
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One of the striking results of the survey is the fact that most migrants would like to return to their home settlement,
because of unemployment, poverty, discrimination, the feeling of not belonging to the new environment and the lack
of support. They also reject the project of “city-villages”. Only a very small proportion of the migrants would prefer a
life in such settlements. (for the full text in Turkish see: http:/ / www. gocder. com [6])

The Right to Asylum and Situation of Refugees
In Turkey, which is an important crossing point (transit) for asylum seekers from Asia and Africa trying to get to
Europe, tens of thousands of migrants are caught every year and send back to their home countries, without their
claims for asylum being investigated. That was no different in 2002. The news on these incidents decreased in the
second half of the year. Yet, by looking at the media the HRFT established that 124 persons died in the attempt to
get to Europe. This shows the high risk asylum seekers are taking, when leaving their countries.
Turkey does not grant the status of refugee to people from outside Europe on the basis of the reservation it put to the
Geneva Convention of 1951. The implementation of the 1994 Regulation of Asylum Seeking, which grants
temporary right of asylum to non-European refugees until they are located in a third country, excludes many asylum
seekers from the procedures of asylum seeking. Therefore, it appears that people coming from eastern or southern
borders of Turkey have no choice but seek for a way out from the western and northern borders mostly. Many
Turkish citizens, as well, make the same journey with people from Asian or African countries either because they
cannot bear the repression in the country or with the hope of attaining better living conditions. Many incidents
reported in 2002 indicate that a large sector of “human trafficking” developed under such circumstances.
At the end of May, a meeting was held in Rome under the title of “Towards the Border for a New Europe –The
Feasibility Studies on Europol”. The meeting was attended by the Interior Ministers of EU member states and that of
the candidate states.
Interior Minister Rüştü Kazım Yücelen made a statement prior to the meeting asserting that Turkey “suffered from
illegal migration”. Noting that the European countries blamed Turkey as the source for all the refugees they arrested
Yücelen said the following: “We are a country located on the destination of human trafficking. There are even those
who come from Africa. We should make more us of the resources of the EU, which are related to illegal migration.
The EU member states receive huge amounts of aid to cope with illegal migration, but we cannot.”
The Foreign Ministry published a summarized translation of an article published in the British daily “The Guardian”
on 20 May entitled “Blair threatens aid cut to control immigration”.

Here are excerpts from the article:
“Tony Blair will today warn Turkey and countries in the former Yugoslavia that Britain will cut off aid if they fail to
crack down on illegal immigrants passing through their borders.
In a sign of his determination to toughen up immigration controls in the wake of the far right's success in Europe, the
prime minister will outline a three-point plan to "regain the initiative" on asylum and immigration.
This will include cutting off aid to "third countries", which act as gateways to Europe if they fail to tighten border
controls.
The prime minister is confident that his Spanish counterpart, Jose Maria Aznar, will place the plan high on the
agenda at next month's EU summit in Seville. Mr. Blair will tell Mr. Aznar over lunch in Downing Street today that
the EU needs to "up the tempo" after falling behind in the three years since an action plan was drawn up at the
Tampere summit in Finland in 1999.
In his three-point plan Mr. Blair will call for:
• Urgent action to strengthen EU borders. Mr. Blair calls for an EU-wide version of an Anglo-Italian initiative in
which their own immigration officials were posted to the Balkans. This led to a 90% drop in "unaccounted arrivals"
in Sarajevo - one of the main gateways to the EU for immigrants from across Asia and the Middle East.

http://www.gocder.com
http://www.gocder.com/
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• A tougher approach against the "third countries", such as Turkey and the former Yugoslavia, which serve as
gateways to the EU. "We should use whatever economic clout we have," a source said. "We have to make clear to
countries like Turkey that they have to take these people back."
• Improving help to countries at the "sharp end", such as Greece, to cut the numbers entering the EU through their
borders. This could involve providing financial help to deploy more immigration officers…”
The reply of the Foreign Ministry was also published in the website.
ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION
In an article published in the British daily newspaper, the Guardian, on May 20, 2002, it was stated that British
Prime Minister Tony Blair had sent a letter to his Spanish counterpart, suggesting that aid be terminated and that
economic sanctions be imposed on a number of countries who have failed to crack down on illegal immigrants
crossing their borders or who do not cooperate on sending these people back to their respective countries. According
to the Guardian, Turkey is one of the countries included on Blair’s list.
Turkey’s evaluations about the government’s efforts exerted against illegal immigration, and the results; the
agreement reached between Turkey and the European Union on the voluntary return of refugees to northern Iraq
whose applications to take refuge in Europe were rejected by the European countries and the action Britain has taken
on this issue are as follows:
Recent developments in the structure of the international community, clashes of national interests between countries
or civil wars, severe economic difficulties in addition to hunger, famine and epidemics, the desire for attaining a
better life-style and widespread violations of human rights led millions of people to migrate to developed countries
through legal or illegal ways.
Turkey has come face to face with the threat of illegal immigration because of her position as a gateway to European
countries for citizens of underdeveloped countries such as Afghanistan, Pakistan, Iraq, Iran and Bangladesh; a target
country for illegal employment for the citizens of former Eastern bloc countries; and a source country since some
Turkish citizens illegally migrate to European countries.
However, our country is on some of the routes which illegal immigrants use. There are many other countries which
act as gateways to Europe. Illegal immigrants use many different routes such as the Caucasus, Africa, the Russian
Federation, Ukraine, the southeastern Mediterranean, the Balkan countries and Bosnia-Herzegovina.
As a result of the determination displayed by the Turkish security forces in 2000 and 2001, the transit routes used by
illegal immigrants have moved to the southern route (Iraq-Syria-Lebanon) and the northern route (Iran-the
Caucasus-Ukraine). In addition, the courses of the ships carrying illegal immigrants have also changed. In addition,
the itinerary for vessels carrying illegal refugees has changed and recently ships from African countries have been
preferring the route from Italy and France and those coming from Sri Lanka and India are going to the Greek Cypriot
sector, Greece and Italy by way of the Suez Canal.
WORK CARRIED OUT BY OUR COUNTRY
Our country has taken dozens of legal measures both within its boundaries and with the cooperation of the
international community to try to solve this sensitive problem, which is an international matter of human rights.
These measures will increase in the course of time. The measures taken by Turkey who is well aware of its
responsibilities concerning international relations can be summarized as follows:
1) The Undersecretary of Maritime Affairs, the Coast Guard Command and the Directorate-General of Security
Forces who are directly responsible for combating the problem of illegal immigration, hold regular meetings to
evaluate recent developments concerning the issue and update the measures by taking into account the status quo.
2) Contact points have been set up which work around-the-clock to inform the above institutions in emergencies and
to sustain a rapid flow of information.
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3) In order to promptly convey the information to the sub-departments of the related institutions, contact numbers
(telephone and fax) have been determined. Information gathered through these numbers is disseminated to these
institutions in the shortest time possible.
4) There is a continuous information flow between foreign intelligence officials in our country, Turkish intelligence
officials in foreign countries, Interpol, contact points in different countries, the European Union countries and the EU
candidate countries through the CIREFI Early Warning System.
5) In order to prevent the use of old and privately-owned ships the names of which have been changed after they
have been sold or rented and old ships which have been maintained in our shipyards for a long time, certain
institutions put these ships under surveillance.
6) During the frequent controls on highways and peripheral roads, illegal immigrants are caught before they can
reach the ships. The ships are also spotted and stopped before they leave the country. In 2000, 29,390 and in 2001,
24,314 illegal immigrants were caught along the coastal regions by this method.
7) Control points have been established on highways and peripheral roads and controls have been increased in order
to prevent the entrance of illegal immigrants to our country and to stop their illegal activities.
8) Four programs have been prepared by the Turkish Radio and Television Corporation (TRT) in an attempt to
prevent illegal immigration of our citizens to European cities.
9) Our country, which assumes an active role in international mechanisms of communication and exchange of
information, attaches great importance to international cooperation on this issue. Turkey has undertaken an active
role in international working groups and forums. In addition, our country supports and organizes many bilateral,
regional and international cooperation studies on this issue.
10) Turkey has signed agreements with Greece and Syria for the extradition of illegal immigrants and has proposed
to sign such agreements with countries who are the sources of illegal migration such as Iran, Pakistan, India, Sri
Lanka, China etc. The extradition protocol with Greece has been ratified by the Turkish Parliament.
11) Some 1300 personnel have been trained since 2001 with the aim of eliminating illegal immigration, immigrant
trafficking and fraud. The target number which is aimed to be reached by the end of 2002 has been determined as
2000. In addition, Turkish personnel have also been trained at international training seminars.
12) Logistic and personnel possibilities of border units have been extended and measures taken along the borders
have been stepped up.
13) The work of intelligence agencies dealing with immigration organizations has been stepped up.
Prior to the Seville summit of the Council of Europe on 21 and 22 June the Ministries of Justice and the Interior
prepared a package of measures to be presented to head of States in the EU for their opinion. Here are some
headlines as reported in the press:
Intense control of airports: a network should be established to place contact persons and specialized border police
officers at the international airports of the countries involved.
Joint education: similar education should be given to border police officers and personnel acting on illegal
migration. Besides joint education joint actions should be made possible.
Rapid deployment unit: a rapid deployment unit should be formed in case that a mass migration movement to one
member state is detected and the country asks for intervention.
New visa documents: Visa and other travel documents should be issued in a way that makes forgery impossible.
Border Police: Quality and efficiency of border control has to be improved. To this end a European border police
may be established. Likewise, joint security measures for the coasts can be examined.
At the beginning of June the USA accused Turkey of not doing enough to prevent human trafficking. The impression 
was created by the second report of the Office to Monitor and Combat Trafficking in Persons in the US Department 
of State on “Trafficking in Persons”. Together with another 17 countries Turkey was mentioned among the worst



2002 Internal Displacement 111

countries (tier III) not in full compliance with the minimum standards to eliminate trafficking in persons and not
making significant efforts. ([7] ) Speaking for the Ministry of Foreign Affairs Hüseyin Diriöz said that the report had
ignored the efforts Turkey was making and not considered the data provided.
The Ministry of the Interior published an extra report in response to the criticism from the USA. According to the
report by the Chair of the Department for Foreigners Border and Asylum entitled “Illegal Migration in the World and
Turkey” 11,362 illegal migrants were captured in 1995; 18,804 in 1996; 28,439 in 1997; 29,426 in 1998, 47,529 in
1991, 94,514 in 2000 and 86,104 in 2001.
In addition to the 346,948 illegal migrants captured during the last five years, 45,779 people were not allowed entry
into Turkey, because they were suspected of being involved in human trafficking. In the last five years 175,493
foreigners had been extradited, because of being involved in criminal activities. Within Turkey a total of 2,520
persons were detained on charges of organizing human trafficking.
The report also stated that Turkey was a transit country for people from Afghanistan, Pakistan, Iran, Iraq and
Bangladesh, but the destiny for people from the former eastern block, who came to work in Turkey.
At the beginning of December the governor’s office in Van declared that in 2001 a total of some 60,000 people had
been detained when they tried to enter Turkey illegally over the border in this province. The report further stated that
805 people had applied to the UNHCR office in Van during the first 10 months of 2002 and 392 of them had
received positive answers. For Hakkari province the figures were: about 400 applicants and 164 persons, who were
granted refugee status. The total number of applications in the whole of Turkey was given as 2,600 for the first 10
months of 2002.
Adjustment Laws
On 3 August one package of the so-called adjustment laws for the entry to the EU entered into force. Article 201/a
and 201/b were added to the Penal Code providing for punishment for “human trafficking”. Those, involved in
smuggling migrants will be punished by imprisonment of between 2 and 5 years and a fine of no less than TL 1
billion. The sentences will be doubled, if the migrants are subjected to ill-treatment.
Preparations for the War
In the wake of the expected US attack on Iraq Turkey started preparations to cope with the influx of migrants. On 5
June the Interior Ministry distributed the “Rain Action Plan” holding the governors’ offices in Diyarbakır, Mardin,
Batman, Şırnak, Van and Hakkari responsible for the coordination. The plan included the establishment of 18 camps
for human support that should be in Iraqi soil and accommodate 276,000 people. If the number of refugees exceeded
276,000 people a camp in Sıvas-Gürün should be used and measures should be taken to transport the refugees to
Europe.
Depending on the possible Iraq operation the Borders and Refuge Directorate announced that that the Department
would build guesthouses for refugees in 12 provinces. On 11 July the Chairperson of the Directorate Mehmet
Terzioğlu stated that Turkey already had 2 guesthouses in Kırklareli and Yozgat for refugees with the capacity of
7,600. The Directorate would build guesthouses in Erzurum, Siirt, Hatay, Trabzon, Muş, Iğdır, Van, Aksaray,
Çankırı, Afyon and Balıkesir.
On 23 December, a high-level meeting was held with the participation of Prime Minister Abdullah Gül, Chief of the
General Staff, Hilmi Özkök and senior military and civilian officials to negotiate the possible influx of refugees if
the US attacked Iraq. In the summit, the US demands were accepted in principle in line with UN decisions. In return,
the Turkish demands were formulated as: the war should end by April 2003, PKK-KADEK presence in Northern
Iraq should come to an end, and the Turkomans should be granted the same status as the groups of Massoud Barzani
and Jalal Talabani.
The same issue was discussed in another meeting held on 24 December at the Crisis Coordination Board. The 
meeting was attended by the undersecretaries of the office of Prime Ministry, and the ministries of Interior, National 
Education and Finance. The participants decided that a total of 12 refugee camps be established between the 36th and
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37th parallels to accommodate some 150 thousand persons beyond the Turkish border.
In its session of 25 December, the Grand National Assembly of Turkey (GNAT), decided to extent the mission of the
Operation of Reconnaissance from the North for six months starting as of 31 December.
The Ministry of Interior organized a “war training program” at the office of General Staff during the last week of
December. The program was attended by 27 deputy governors, who would be charged at the Center of Collecting
Humanitarian Aid, which would be established at the Iraqi border when the war started.

Incidents resulting in death

The HRFT counted at least 124 deaths of (illegal) migrants during their flight through Turkey. The incidents
reported in the 12 months of 2002 were:
In Havuzdere area of the Budakdoğanca village of Edirne, an Iraqi national named Ali Muhammet Musa El Decil
froze to death on 9 January when trying to cross the border illegally.
On 12 January Metin Güngör (Güneş, 18) and Hasan Kalkan (15) were shot, when they tried to cross the border
between Turkey and the Iran in Özalp district (Van). Metin Güngör was killed by a single bullet and taken to
hospital. Reportedly an investigation was launched to clarify the incident.
The names of the people, who died, when they stepped on a mine at the border to Greece, were announced as Sezgin
Sayan (24) and Tahsin Esen (22). Their corpses were taken to Turkey on 27 March.
At the Turkish-Greek border a group of 4 people stepped on a mine on 28 March. The Greek authorities announced
that one of them was killed and three injured. Eşref Durmaz (38) managed to get back to the Turkish side.
In mid-March Van Governor Durmuş Koç declared that the corpses of 19 people had been found near Aşağı
Gülderen village in Çaldıran district (Van). Presumably the corpses belonged to illegal migrants from Afghanistan,
who had frozen do death about one-and-half months ago, when the snow in that region had been 3 to 4 meters thick.
Nine of the corpses were children. Seven corpses were buried in Çaldıran.
On 5 April three women from Eritrea reached the shore near Akyarlar village (Bodrum) and alleged that the Greek
authorities had imprisoned them after they reached the island of İstanköy (Kos) on 3 April. Later they had been put
on a boat and thrown into the water. Miki Cheber (25), fiancée of Melina Meles (24) had drowned, but she, Chlebah
Ebolette (21) and Marine Casberg (22) had reached the shore.
The daily Milliyet published news on the sinking of a ship, carrying allegedly 40 refugees in its depots, near Nakosos
Island that resulted in the death of 2 migrants. 31 of them were rescued. The same incident was reported in Yedinci
Gündem stating that 7 refugees died and 33 were rescued. Allegedly most of the refugees were of Kurdish origin.
Following a tip-off the police wanted to search a lorry on a parking place of the highway near Çatalca (İstanbul). 12
persons from Bangladesh were detained. The testimony of the detainees revealed that three persons had suffocated
and thrown out of the lorry. The corpses were found near the parking place.
On 16 May, the daily Özgür Politika (published in Germany) stated that 12 Kurdish refugees drowned when a boat
sank in the waters of Sava River between Croatia and Bosnia. According to the statement by the Interior Ministry of
Croatia the incident took place in the evening of 13 May in the vicinity of Zupanja province. Among the Kurdish
refugees Yaşar Kırım (Bingöl), Kemal Karadağ (Birecik district of Urfa), Sadık Türe (Karakoçan district of Elazığ)
and Ali Tüm (Siverek district of Urfa) could escape death. Of those who died only the Mühtefin Ay (registered in
Bingöl province) could be identified. Two children were reported to be among the dead.
On 22 May soldiers opened fire on a ship in the territorial waters of Northern Cyprus. One refugee named Hıdır
Akay (registered in Mardin province in Southeastern Turkey) was killed and five injured. The ship called “Hayrı
Reis” reportedly had 223 refugees on board and had started the journey from Yeşilovacık town between Silifke and
Anamur. The majority of the refugees were from Turkey including 92 children.
On the following day, a lorry overturned near Köprüköy district of Erzurum province. Of the 35 travelers from
Northern Iraq Hiva Fazıl Emin (32) lost his life. 13 refugees had to be treated and all of them were detained.
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Four out of 39 refugees from Afghanistan, Pakistan and Bangladesh, who had crossed the border to the Iran
illegally, drowned, when they entered reeds near Örtülü village in Doğubeyazıt district (Ağrı). Officials stated that
the unidentified persons tried to hide, but 35 had been captured.
At Maydanoz shore in Menderes district (İzmir) the corpses of five migrants from Pakistan were found in the night
of 29 May. One of them was identified as Hamid Mahmut. Two more unidentified corpses were found on 8 and 11
June.
On 8 June Kurdish refugees were found at the cost of Puglia (Italy). According to the border control forces the 43
persons had been forced to swim ashore; one of them died, two were injured and 4 people were still missing.
Prior to world refugee day, on 19 June, the security forces shot at a group of people from Bangladesh, who tried to
enter Turkey illegally near Aslanyazı village in Yayladağ district (Hatay) and allegedly did not listen to stop
warnings. Sıllıh Peder (23) and Cahır (28, surname not known) were killed and Musiyar Rahman, Abdurraaf Tazel
Islam and Cihlurahman (surname not known) were detained.
On 24 June Uğur Gürdegil (30) had an accident, when he tried to bring five people from Afghanistan to the Greek
border. In an attempt to escape the border police he lost control over his taxi near Üyüklütatar village (Edirne). He
and Afghan national Mubarek Yağderi (32) were killed. The other four people were detained with slight injuries.
On 27 June a boat with 17 people from Somalia that had started its journey near Akyarlar town (Muğla) and wanted
to go to İstanköy (Kos) Island, sank near Datça. After the accident six corpses were found, six persons were rescued
and six persons were missing. The rescued people said that a bigger boat with bright light hit them.
Five out of 9 Iraqi Kurds, who were trying to go to Italy via Bulgaria, died at the end of August in a lorry. The driver
Rinaldo De Angeris (39) testified to the police: “When entering Nirbella town we heard some strange sounds in the
lorry. I stopped the vehicle and broke the official seal. I was shocked when I saw that 5 juveniles had died and 4
others were about to die. I called the police immediately.” No information was given about the identities of those
who died, but according to the police they had been below the age of 18. Reportedly the lorry had come to Bulgaria
from Turkey.
In the morning of 15 September, a ship carrying asylum seekers was reportedly capsized near the Agrigento province
in Southern Italy. According to the information covered in the media the ship had been carrying between 120 and
150 people most of them being from Northern Africa. 27 corpses were found in water. 92 people were rescued after
the incident. 12 of these people were hospitalized while the remaining 80 reportedly received humanitarian aid in
social aid centers.
The security forces conducted an operation near Gölderen village in Çaldıran district (Van) and detained some 70
people from Bangladesh, when they tried to cross the border to Turkey. During the operation carried out in the night
of 22 September Muhamed Sarad (60) died of a heart attack.
On 26 September a ship carrying 22 asylum seekers sank near Narlı village of Balıkesir-Edremit. The ship was
reportedly trying to reach Lesbos Island. 3 persons died in the accident, and further 10 were lost. Reportedly, asylum
seekers were from Palestine, Sudan and Sri Lanka.
On 9 October, a refugee boat hit the rocks while trying to pass to Greece from Didim Aydın province). Two persons
drowned and another seven were lost. Of the 24 persons in the boat, 15 were rescued by fishermen. Reportedly, the
boat sank because of overloading. The corpses belonged to two Nigerian women, one of which had been pregnant.
In mid-October, the Greek Ministry of Naval Trade announced that six illegal migrants, three of them being
juveniles, had died when a boat sank near Lesbos Island. Reportedly, the boat had set off from Turkey.
On 18 December a boat carrying 70 asylum seekers mainly from Iraq and Afghanistan, sank in the Aegean Sea. The
teams of Greek Coastal Security rescued 58 persons, however the corpse of one person was also found.
On 19 December another boat sank in the Aegean Sea at a point not very far from Athens. Some 100 persons, most
of whom were from either Iraq or Afghanistan, were rescued. 13 corpses were found. The Coastal Security officials
announced that almost 20 persons were missing.
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Refugees Executed in Iran

The Kurdistan Democratic Party–Iran (KDP-I) made a statement on 16 October alleging that among the 8 people,
who were executed in Zerdeşt and Urmiye on 8 October, three were members of their party. Their names were given
as Hamza Gaderi, Xalid Sowgi (50) and Celil Zewai (30). The KDP-I accused Turkey of having extradited the
refugee Xalid Sowgi to Iran, where he was tortured and sentenced to death. Allegedly he was executed, although the
death penalty had been commuted to life imprisonment.

Footnotes
[1] On 31 May the European Court of Human Rights made the decision on Akdeniz and Others v. Turkey. The application related to 11 men who

went missing in October 1993 when security forces were carrying out a massive operation around the village of Alaca, in the region between
Kulp, Muş and Lice, in southeast Turkey. From around 9 to 12 October, the 11 men were detained under guard at Kepir Gendarmerie Station,
where all but one were tied up. They were held until about 17 to 19 October, when at least some of them were seen being loaded onto a
helicopter. The Court awarded a total of 382,340 pounds sterling (GBP) for pecuniary and GBP 2,500 for nun pecuniary damages to each
applicant, plus GBP 20,000 to be held for the heirs of each missing relative. The names of the persons, who went missing were: M. Şah Atala
(24), Bahri Şimşek, Hasan Avar (41), Şerif Avar (24), Nusrettin Yerlikaya, Turan Demir (27), Behçet Tutuş (40), Abdi Yamuk, Salih Akdeniz
(65), Celil Aydoğdu and Ümit Taş.

[2] Çorsin (Düzcealan) village was evacuated after a rocket and artillery attack on 23 December 1993, during which Kasım Çaçar lost his life.
General Korkmaz Tağma, commander of a tank division, had threatened the villagers by saying “I know how to deal with you.”

[3] Besides İkram İpek and Servet İpek, Seyithan Yolur, Ali İhsan Çiçek (19), Tahsin Çiçek (47) and Çayan Çiçek (15) had also “disappeared.
[4] http:/ / assembly. coe. int/ asp/ doc/ ListAT. asp
[5] http:/ / www. hrw. org/ reports/ 2002/ turkey/ turkey-rep-trksh
[6] http:/ / www. gocder. com/
[7] The full entry on Turkey

Turkey is a minor country of destination, and transit to other European destinations, for women and girls trafficked
into sexual exploitation. Most come from countries of the former Soviet Union, including Azerbaijan, Georgia,
Russia, Ukraine, and Moldova.
The Government of Turkey does not fully comply with minimum standards for the elimination of trafficking and is
not making significant efforts to do so. Turkey has no law against trafficking, although draft anti-trafficking
legislation is on the Parliamentary agenda. Other laws against organized crime, pimping, child prostitution, and
forced labor can be used against traffickers. Police in Istanbul report that operations against traffickers have led to
scores of arrests. In one case, police freed 15 victims of trafficking in the Black Sea region. The Ukrainian
government reported that Turkish cooperation led to the arrest of a trafficking ring in Ukraine. Some law
enforcement officials tolerate foreigners working in commercial sex, but no evidence shows official involvement in
trafficking per se. With respect to protection of victims, the government provides no social services or shelters for
victims. Foreign trafficking victims may use one of the eight government battered-women shelters for Turkish
citizens, but in practice have difficulty gaining access. Trafficking victims are generally detained and deported,
although they may be held longer to give testimony for an investigation. Regarding prevention, the government is
working on a National Action Plan to study the problem and offer remedies; however efforts thus far have been
limited to a few ad hoc public education campaigns at the local level. The government’s current prevention strategy
involves strict regulations for immigrants, including deporting all foreigners found in commercial sex work and
prohibiting their re-entry into the country; however, the government makes no effort to screen deportees for possible
trafficking victims, and thus to protect trafficking victims.
(For the whole report look at http:/ / www. state. gov/ g/ tip/ rls/ tiprpt/ 2002/

http://assembly.coe.int/asp/doc/ListAT.asp
http://www.hrw.org/reports/2002/turkey/turkey-rep-trksh
http://www.gocder.com/
http://www.state.gov/g/tip/rls/tiprpt/2002/
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2002 Personal Security
• Abbreviations
• Legal Background
Torture, which has been used as a widespread and systematic method to extract confessions, to dominate, control and
humiliate the detainees for many years, continued to be a systematic practice in 2002. With the claim of “preventing
and eliminating torture and ill-treatment”, the Grand National Assembly of Turkey (GNAT) adopted a series of
amendments in 2002 on the way of Turkey’s entry to the European Union. This reform package, which brought
certain improvements in the legislation, failed out to be successful in practice. According to the information
compiled by the HRFT, 5 persons died in detention whereas at least 988 people were tortured at police headquarters,
police and gendarmerie stations, in house raids or at isolated places.

AMENDMENTS TO THE LEGISLATION
Harmonization Laws

In line with Turkish government’s National Programme for the Adoption of the Acquits in March 2001, GNAT
adopted three “harmonization packages” in February, March and August 2002 in order to align several laws with the
Constitutional amendments of October 2001. Amendments made to Article 16 of the Law on State Security Courts
decreased the maximum length of detention for offences committed jointly by three or more people from 7 to 4 days.
In the region under a state of emergency (OHAL) the period may be extended on demand of a prosecutor and
decision by a judge to 7 days. Previously the maximum period of detention had been 10 days. Prisoners in pre-trial
detention will have access to his/her legal counsel at any time. The same applies to prisoners whose period of
detention was extended, as soon as the prosecutor orders the prolonged detention in a communication. Provisions
under Article 107 and 128 of the Turkish Criminal Procedure Code (TCPC) were reworded so that relatives will
have to be informed once a person is detained.
Article 13 of the Law on Civil Servants was amended with the second “reform package”. With the new paragraph
added to this article, “compensation paid by the government according to the judgments of the European Court of
Human Rights (ECHR) for torture and inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment will be retraced to the
perpetrators who are responsible for the act.” ([1] )
Circular on Detention Procedures

In July the Minister of Interior at the time, Rüştü Kazım Yücelen sent a circular to the governors in order to prevent
“unjust (/unlawful) detentions”. Below are some of the points emphasized in the circular:
“Information shall be kept up-to-date and there shall be no delay in data entry in proceedings regarding to limitations
(of freedoms) and arrested people so as to ensure the reliability of the data, to increase efficiency in the search for the
wanted people and to avoid any unjust action that the people may suffer from.
“Data entry into the computers about the persons against whom an arrest warrant or an arrest warrant in absentia has
been issued, a fine has been ordered and about the persons who are invited to the courts should be performed at the
security headquarters of the province where the proceeding is taking place, at the first hand. If a detainee is
apprehended in a province other than the one where he is wanted, then the police headquarters where he is kept
should perform the proceedings in the computer, but the police headquarters which has entered the arrest warrant in
the computer as well as the one which is in charge of the place where the crime has taken place and also the one in
the province where the detainee is registered should be informed.
“Before canceling a data entry, security officers should resort to the database in order to check out if there is another
entry against the person in connection with the same offense or with another. This proceeding should be performed
in coordination with the related police headquarters.”
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The Minister of Justice at the time, Hikmet Sami Türk announced that a new draft law was prepared to make
amendments to the Criminal Procedures Code (TPCP). Minister Türk explained details of the draft during a press
meeting on 17 July. Accordingly, amendments that concern 5 laws would improve and increase the efficiency of the
judicial system. Reforms suggested in the draft law are as follows, according to Minister Türk: “Arresting a person
would be the last resort to apply; the process of telephone tapping and detention periods would be revised; the
practice of arrest in absentia would be abolished; individuals will have the right to ask questions directly to public
prosecutor, complainant, suspect and lawyers, witnesses; and the means for re-trial and appeal will be provided for
the defendants whose cases ended with a decision of violation (of the European Human Rights Convention) at
ECHR.”

Regulation On Apprehension, Police Custody And Interrogation

On 18 September a new regulation amending the Regulation On Apprehension, Police Custody And Interrogation
was promulgated in the Official Gazette. According to the new regulation, which was signed by Minister of Interior
Muzaffer Ecemiş and Minister of Justice Aysel Çelikel, ([2] ) apprehended persons will be informed of their rights,
charges against them and of the means of raising an objection against the detention.
The phrase “informing immediately the relatives of the detained person will depend whether this information will
harm the investigation as to the context and subject” in the old text has been omitted. According to the new
regulation, relatives of the apprehended person or other persons on the request of the apprehended person will be
informed, with a decision of the public prosecutor, about the detention and extension of the detention period.
Medical examination of the detainee will be performed according to the principle of the confidentiality of
doctor-patient relationship. However, the medical examination may take place in the presence of security officers
upon the request of the detainee or the doctor due to security considerations.
The new regulation limits the detention period to 4 days, including for the crimes falling under the scope of the State
Security Courts. The provision of the old text as to the prolongation of the detention period, which read “In spite of
the four day extension, if the investigation is still not completed, upon the request of the Prosecutor and the decision
of the Judge, the arraignment of suspects before the Judge may be extended to 7 days” has been replaced with the
text “No one shall be deprived of his/her freedom without a judge’s decision after these periods are exhausted.” As
for the crimes committed in emergency regions and falling under the scope of SSCs, the 4-day detention period may
be extended to 7 days (which was 10 days in the old text) upon the request of the prosecutor and the decision of the
judge. According to the regulation, the judge has to hear the detainee before making such a decision.
Regulation Amending Certain Provisions of the Regulation on Apprehension, Police Custody And
Interrogation

ARTICLE 1 - Fifth paragraph of Article 6 of the Regulation on Apprehension, Police Custody And Interrogation,
which was promulgated in the Official Gazette on 1 October 1998, is amended as below and two more paragraphs
are added to follow the fifth paragraph:
“During apprehension, the person will be informed of the reason for apprehension, and the right to remain silent and
to have access to a lawyer, regardless of the nature of the crime, in a written from in any case or verbally if
immediate written notification is not possible”
“Relatives of the apprehended person or other persons on the request of the apprehended person will be informed
immediately, with a decision of the public prosecutor, about the detention and prolongation of the detention period”.
“Apprehended person will be informed of his/her right to raise an objection against the detention and the means of
using this right.”
ARTICLE 2- The sentence following the item (d) in the first paragraph of Article 9 of the old text is amended as
below and third and fourth paragraphs are omitted from the text:
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“Relatives of the apprehended person or other persons on the request of the apprehended person will be informed,
with a decision of the public prosecutor, about the detention and prolongation of the detention period.”
ARTICLE 3 - The last paragraphs of Article 10 is amended as follows:
“It is essential that the doctor and the person going through medical examination be alone and the medical
examination be performed according to the principle of the confidentiality of doctor-patient relationship. However,
the medical examination may take place in the presence of security officers upon the request of the suspect, detainee
or apprehended person or the doctor due to personal security considerations. This request is fulfilled after being
documented.”
ARTICLE 4 - The second sentence of the first paragraph and the second paragraph of Article 14 are amended as
follows:
“No one shall be deprived of his/her freedom without a judge’s decision after these periods are exhausted.”
“As for the crimes committed in emergency regions and falling under the scope of SSCs, the 4-day detention period
may be extended to 7 days upon the request of the prosecutor and the decision of the judge. The judge has to hear the
apprehended person before making such a decision.”
ARTICLE 5 - The last paragraph of Article 20 is amended as below and the following paragraph is added:
“In crimes falling under the scope of the State Security Courts, the apprehended person may meet his/her lawyer only
upon extension of the custody period by order of the public prosecutor.”
“A suitable place will be allocated in every security unit for meetings with lawyers.”
ARTICLE 6 - Article 21 is amended as follows:
“Excluding the crimes falling under the scope of the State Security Courts, the Lawyer may examine anytime the
minutes of the statement of the apprehended person, all the experts' reports and all other preparatory documents and
may obtain copies of them from the security forces free of charge. However, this right may be restricted with a
decision of the judge of a peace during the preliminary investigation if the use of this right will harm the
investigation. Such a decision may be made upon the request of the public prosecutor. However, restriction of this
right shall not apply to the testimony of the suspect, expertise reports and the documents as to the judicial
proceedings which are kept in the presence of the apprehended person or the suspect.”
ARTICLE 7 - The item (b) of the first paragraph and the first sentence of the second paragraph of Article 22 are
amended as follows and the second sentence of the third paragraph is omitted from the text:
“b) (The apprehended person) will be told that he can inform any of his relatives about his apprehension, and these
relatives will be informed of his apprehension.”
“The lawyer may only offer legal assistance; h/she is not entitled to answer questions in the name of the suspect or
intervene in a way that gives the impression that he is replacing the suspect during interrogation.”
ARTICLE 8 - Items III, V and VI of "Form on Suspect and Accused Rights" (Annex A) as mentioned in the last
paragraph of Article 6 are amended as follows:
“III- You have the right to inform your relatives or another person about your apprehension and/or detention. Your
relative or your Embassy/Consulate will be informed about your case immediately.”
“V- You have the right to assign a lawyer. If you cannot support hiring a lawyer, you can have legal assistance from
a lawyer to be assigned by the Bar. You have the right to meet and speak with your lawyer. Your lawyer may attend
in interrogation. (In crimes falling under the scope of the State Security Courts, you may meet your lawyer only upon
extension of the custody period by order of the public prosecutor.)”
“VI- You have the right to raise an objection with the judge against your apprehension or extension of the detention
period. Writing a petition will start this process. Your petition will be submitted to a judge immediately.”
ARTICLE 9 - This Regulation enters into force as of the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.
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ARTICLE 10 - Ministers of Justice and Interior are responsible for executing the provisions of this Regulation.
Following the early elections on 3 November, the government prepared a 36-item harmonization package to be
enacted before the Copenhagen Summit on 12 December. According to a statement by the Minister of State
responsible for human rights, Ertuğrul Yalçınbayır, on 28 November, the package would bring many modifications,
including the right to retrial for the people whose cases are concluded in favor at ECHR and elimination of the
provision of elapse of time for prosecuting the perpetrators of torture.
Yalçınbayır said that the restriction that was imposed on re-trials, i.e. “establishing the results of the act that are
impossible to cover with compensation”, would be lifted so that the cases at ECHR would be revised even if ECHR
ordered a compensation and if the money was paid to the victim. In addition, the condition that re-trials would apply
to cases which would be brought to ECHR one year after the adoption of the final harmonization law would also be
lifted, said Yalçınbayır, so that some 300 cases, which were concluded at ECHR up to date and most of which were
resulted in favor of the applicants, would be taken to the local courts once again for a revision of the prior judgments.
Concerning the Law on Prosecution of Civil Servants Yalçınbayır stated that the provision of the law which foresees
the “consent of the superior” as a precondition of bringing the culprits to justice would be amended and added that
the provision of “lapse of criminal responsibilities in time” would not be applicable to crimes concerning the breach
of Article 243 and 245 TPC:
In December Ertuğrul Yalçınbayır announced the project named “Communication Partnership”, the aim of which he
described as “preventing disappearances in custody”. The project foresees the tracking of detainees via Internet from
the moment they are detained until they are taken before a court. Yalçınbayır added that he would take the project to
the Council of Ministers and then it would be started by a communication to be issued by the Ministry of Interior.
When the project started, continued Yalçınbayır, the information about a detainee would be processed on computers
immediately and on the network this information would be transmitted to the Office of the Chief Prosecutor and of
the Bar Chairman via the police stations at the court houses. When the project started, a “Detention Registry Form”
would be put in the computer network of the security. ID information of the detainee, information on the unit of the
security that detained the person, information about the detention process such as the reason, date and place of the
detention, related instructions, and the date and hour of release would be filled in the formed. In another form, ID
information of the detainee, information about the security unit that performed the action, the place where the
detainee is kept and information on the extension of the detention period by the prosecutor’s office would be filled.
Yalçınbayır stated that a pilot project would start in Bursa province. Yalçınbayır defined the expected consequences
of the project as follows: “This project will provide the transparency of the services that security forces provide. The
public prosecutors can effectively control detentions. Citizens can get information about their relatives in detention
from the public prosecutor’s offices and bar associations. Hence, a communication partnership will be realized
among the prosecutor’s offices, police HQs and bar associations in the protection and development of human rights
and supremacy of law”.

The Project for Legal Aid against Sexual Assault and Rape in Custody
Lawyer Eren Keskin, the head of the Project for Legal Aid against Sexual Assault and Rape in Custody, stated in
August that 155 women applied to the Project since July 1997. Keskin told that seven files were charged against the
lawyers working for the Project on allegations of insulting state forces. Keskin also informed that 21 women who
applied to their Project were in prison, the Project had 80 cases going on and 25 of them were on the agenda of
ECHR, and in three cases they raised an objection against verdict. Keskin also told that 32 applicants have not
initiated any legal proceedings because of fear and other 9 applicants cancelled their legal applications because of
pressure. Keskin said, “As sexuality is still a taboo in Turkey, women are troubled while speaking out about what
they went through in detention. Some start the legal proceedings years after the incident, but the culprits cannot be
brought to justice because of lack of evidence.”
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Keskin emphasized that the definition of rape in TPC was insufficient because it only includes rape with male
genitals. She stated that there were also other types of rape that were not included in the code. She also complained
about lack any regulation regarding sexual harassment other than Article 421 TPC on molestation.
Gülistan Durç: One of the most important cases that the Project dealt with in 2002 concerned with Gülistan Durç,
who had been raped in detention in Mardin in 1996. In the beginning of September lawyer Keskin filed an official
complaint on the incident, but the complaint did not produce any result in 2002.
A volunteer of the HADEP Mardin branch woman commission, Gülistan Durç (16 at the time) had been detained in
Kızıltepe district (Mardin) on 21 March 1996 and raped at Mardin Police HQ. Lawyer Keskin gave a detailed
account of the incident: “Gülistan Durç was taken to an unknown place with bad smell. The police officers hosed her
with liquid manure and beat her with sticks. At the anti-terror branch she was stripped stark naked and verbally
assaulted. Police officers started to touch her with their hands saying ‘you are at our mercy now and have to submit
your (moral) honor’. Later two officers raped her. After seven days my client got her clothes back and after
threatening her with a pistol she was kicked out of the car close to her home.” Lawyer Keskin added that her client
had been detained about 15 times after that incident.
Durç had been remanded to prison on 1 March 2000 and only on intervention of HRA and MP Sema Pişkinsüt she
had been released on 9 September 2001. On 21 October 2001 she had filed an application with the Foundation for
Social and Legal Research (TOHAV) concerning torture, but because of shame and feudal traditions she had kept the
incident of rape secret. Gülistan Durç was still suffering from pains in her joints, could not use her left arm and was
bleeding from her intestines. The Project had filed an official complaint against the officers at the time on duty at
Mardin Police HQ. A report on the physical and psychological effects of the torture and reports of Amnesty
International on the case had been included in the complaint. (For a detailed report of AI on sexual violence against
women in custody in Turkey [AI Index 44/011/2003 26 February 2003], please visit http:/ / web. amnesty. org/
library/ index/ engeur440062003''')
Charges against Sema Pişkinsüt and Hüseyin Akgül 

In January the public prosecutor in İzmir brought charges against the MPs Sema Pişkinsüt and Hüseyin Akgül, who
at different times chaired the Human Rights Commission in GNAT and refused to provide names of torture victims
they had interviewed. The prosecutor applied to the Prime Ministry, requesting that the immunity of both MPs be
lifted in order to try them according to Article 230/1 TPC for “abuse of duty”. The request to lift the immunity of
both MPs is still with the Joint Commission of Constitution and Judiciary of GNAT. Akgül said, “Arrested and
remanded prisoners who applied to us for relating the torture they went through were in fear of being detained and
tortured once again, so we did not inform the authorities about their in order to protect them. That is to say, we acted
in an ethical way. When the issue is brought on the agenda of the GNAT General Assembly, I will request lifting of
my immunity.”

International Initiatives
On 18 December 2002 the UN General Assembly adopted, despite the opposition of the USA government, the
Optional Protocol to the UN Convention against Torture by a majority of 127 in favor, 4 against with 42
Abstentions. The Optional Protocol was opened for signature and ratification on 4 February 2003. To enter into force
the Optional Protocol will require 20 ratifications. Association for the Prevention of Torture has started a campaign
for the implementation of the Protocol, which will enable practical steps to be taken to prevent torture worldwide.
Regular visits to places of detention are one of the most effective means to prevent torture and to improve conditions
of detention. The Optional Protocol sets out criteria and safeguards for effective preventive visits by national expert
bodies with the aim to ensure the implementation of international standards at the local level. (For the campaign of
APT, please visit http:/ / www. apt. ch/ un/ dop/ dop_appeal. htm'''. )
In January Turkey Initiative of Amnesty International started a campaign for the punishment of perpetrators of 
torture. The statement made as to the campaign focused attention on the Roma Statute, which was adopted by a UN

http://web.amnesty.org/library/index/engeur440062003''')
http://web.amnesty.org/library/index/engeur440062003''')
http://www.apt.ch/un/dop/dop_appeal.htm'''.)
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Conference in 1998 setting the standard for national criminal law and criminal procedure law and defining an
International Criminal Court as a last resort for taking measures for the crimes against humanity at the international
level, and invited other NGOs to participate in a collective struggle against torture.
Human Rights Watch issued its 2001 report in January. The Turkey chapter includes remarks such as “Legal
safeguards for children in police custody were frequently ignored. In March, parliamentary deputy Sema Pişkinsüt,
former president of the Parliamentary Human Rights Commission, estimated that 90 percent of imprisoned children
had been tortured in police custody. Women reported sexual abuse and rape in police custody. The Women's
Commission of the Diyarbakır Bar stated in February that over the preceding year it had received complaints of
sexual assault or rape by police or gendarmes from 123 women. The climate of impunity for torture remained
unchanged. Torturers continued to be protected by the abuse of medical examination procedures.” (For a full account
see: http:/ / www. hrw. org/ wr2k2/ europe19. html'''. )
In March the US State Department announced its annual report. In summarizing the situation the report stated:
“The Government generally respected its citizens' human rights in a number of areas; however, its record was poor in
some areas, and several serious problems remained. Extra judicial killings continued, including deaths due to
excessive use of force and torture. Torture, beatings, and other abuses by security forces remained widespread,
although the number of reported cases declined. The lack of universal and immediate access to an attorney, long
detention periods for those held for political crimes (particularly in the state of emergency region), and a culture of
impunity are major factors in the commission of torture by police and other security forces. Limits on freedom of
speech and of the press remained a serious problem. Authorities banned or confiscated numerous publications and
raided newspaper offices, which encouraged continued self-censorship by some journalists. At times the Government
restricted freedom of assembly and association. The police beat, abused, detained, and harassed some demonstrators.
The Government continued to impose some restrictions on religious minorities and on some forms of religious
expression. At times the Government restricted freedom of movement. The Government permitted thousands of
forcibly displaced persons to return to their villages in the southeast and initiated some resettlement efforts; some
villagers returned by themselves. Restrictions on and discrimination against ethnic minorities persisted, particularly
for the Kurdish minority… In October Parliament passed an extensive constitutional reform package that aims to
improve human rights.” (Full report: http:/ / www. state. gov/ g/ drl/ rls/ hrrpt/ 2001/ eur/ 8358. htm'''. )
On 24 April, Council of Europe’s European Committee for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or
Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CPT) issued its report concerning the visit to Turkey from 2 to 14
September 2001. The report stated that the CPT’s findings confirmed the gradual improvement as regards the
treatment of persons detained by the police in İstanbul. Some of the conclusions were: “In particular, resort to
methods such as suspension by the arms and the application of electric shocks would appear to be far less frequent
than in the past. However, there are still credible allegations of resort to methods of ill-treatment such as prolonged
standing and sleep deprivation, in particular in Headquarters’ departments. Further, the delegation received a number
of allegations of the infliction of physical ill-treatment, including one occasion of falanga, in district and local police
stations in İstanbul. A number of allegations of physical ill-treatment were received in Elazığ; however, several
persons with past experience of being in custody stated that they had been treated far worse on previous occasions.
Serious allegations were received in the Şanlıurfa and Van areas, where resort to methods such as electric shocks
and, on occasion, suspension by the arms apparently still occurs. In a few cases, medical evidence consistent with the
allegations was gathered by the delegation. The delegation trusts that the Turkish authorities will continue their
efforts to stamp out all forms of ill-treatment by law enforcement officials throughout the country.”
The recent constitutional and legislative amendments in Turkey, reducing police custody periods and strengthening 
safeguards against ill-treatment, are also welcomed by the CPT. Nevertheless, the CPT highlighted further steps 
required, in particular as regards the right of access to a lawyer. Serious reservations are expressed concerning the 
operation of provisions applicable in the emergency state region, which allow for prisoners to be returned by judicial 
decision to the custody of law enforcement agencies, for further questioning. The delegation recommended that the
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practices of blindfolding and presence of the police and the gendarmerie during the medical examination be brought
to an end. (A full text of the report is available at http:/ / www. cpt. coe. int/ documents/ tur/ 2002-08-inf-eng. htm'''.
)
Amnesty International 2001 report was published in May. In the part of Turkey AI underlined that torture is
systematic in Turkey and still ongoing. According to the report the victims of torture and ill-treatment are mainly
leftists, people of Kurdish origin and fundamentalists. “Torture and ill-treatment occurred mainly in police and
gendarmerie stations during the days immediately after arrest. The most frequently reported methods included severe
beatings, blindfolding, suspension by the arms or wrists, electric shocks, sexual abuse, and food and sleep
deprivation”, read the report.
On 1 September AI issued a briefing report on present state of human rights development during the pre-accession
process in Turkey. The report read, “Amnesty International has no position on the question of whether or not Turkey
should be a member of the EU, but wishes to ensure that its concerns about the human rights situation in Turkey are
addressed. It is for this reason that we will also raise our concerns with the European Union.” The report stated that
torture was extensively applied in Turkey and continuously resorted to by the police forces. The report also
emphasized on the legal amendments adopted y GNAT and commented “Amnesty International remains concerned
that guarantees for full enjoyment by all individuals of the rights and freedoms set out in the European Convention
on Human Rights, including effective safeguards against torture and the removal of restrictions on freedom of
expression, are still missing.” Accordingly, AI documented reports of torture of more than 60 people in the first half
of 2002 and the climate of impunity for suspected torturers continued in Turkey. (Full text is available at http:/ /
amnesty. org AI Index: 44/012/2002)
On 9 October Commission of the European Union declared its progress report for Turkey for the year 2002. The
report stressed that torture was still applied in Turkey and this brought along with it an extensive public discussion
on the phenomenon throughout October.
The Deputy General Director for Security Feyzullah Arslan held a press meeting on 11 October saying, “We
certainly do not accept the allegations. Torture is claimed to be existing in Turkey, but no concrete incident is
indicated”. Arslan stated, “Of the 766 police officers against whom criminal proceedings had been initiated in the
year 2000 on charges of ‘ill-treatment’, 61 were found guilty; of the 446 police officers who were indicted in 2001 on
the same reasons, 11 were convicted; of the 153 personnel that were indicted during the first 9 months of 2002, only
one was found guilty. This proves that the torture is not applied systematically in Turkey and has been diminished to
a great extent”.
Minister of Justice Aysel Çelikel held a press meeting on 17 October and alleged that there was no systematic torture
in Turkey. Çelikel said, “Who applies torture or ill-treats people; people who use the state’s power in public. Torture
is a crime of humanity and it is a serious accusation. According to the figures of the Ministry in the year 2000, 57
persons, in 2001, 54 persons and in 2002, 31 persons were convicted of torture. I do not think that these figures
pertain to systematic torture”. Çelikel defined systematic torture as the “infliction of torture on everyone in every
police station”. When the journalists wanted to know about the numbers that would be sufficient to prove that torture
is a systematic application, she reluctantly stated “Torture is not systematic [in Turkey] but we can say that it its
extensive”.
The European Union Superintendent for enlargement, Günter Verheugen, made a statement on 25 October asserting
that Turkey had to improve its human rights situation and eradicate torture if she wanted to join the EU. Verheugen
noted that Turkey realized a surprising development during the last 1,5 years and added: “Our Turkish friends should
eradicate torture and release the convicts of opinion among whom there also exists parliamentarians”.
In its session of 18 December, the European Parliament evaluated the Copenhagen Summit of 12 December. During
the session the EU Enlargement Superintendent, Günter Verheugen took the floor stating that the negotiations with
Turkey would not start unless torture is totally eradicated in Turkey.
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Statistics and the Committee of Ministers
According to the Court’s annual statistics, issued on 21 January, 889 judgments were delivered in 2001 and 8,989
judicial decisions were taken where applications were ruled inadmissible or struck out, compared to 695 judgments
and 6,769 cases struck out or declared inadmissible in 2000. There were 683 judgments giving rise to a finding of at
least one violation of the European Convention on Human Rights in 2001. More than half of these concerned Italy
(359) and approaching a quarter concerned Turkey (169). Speaking at the Court's annual press conference this
morning, President Luzius Wildhaber said 2001 was "a year in which all the records were broken".
According to a research of the Ministry of Interior, the casting of 316 cases that were concluded at ECHR against
Turkey by November 2001 are as follows: Right to property (153), right to effective application (29), right to fair
trial (27), torture (26), right to life (22), right to liberty and security of person (19), freedom of expression (18),
violation of the right to apply (6), right to respect for private life (6), illegal punishment (3), the right to of peaceful
assembly and association (3), freedom of conscious and religion (2), right to education (1). 1 application was made
in connection with the suspension of freedoms in the state of emergency region. Of the 5 thousand individual
applications made to ECHR from Turkey until now, the police was accused in 361 cases. Of these cases, 21 ended in
a decision of “violation”, 44 ended in “friendly settlement”, 17 was found “inadmissible”, 10 was “declined”, and 269
are in progress. In the 21 cases Turkey was ordered to pay a compensation of FF1 million 355 thousand, £1 billion
80 thousand 370 and $3.000 in sum. In the 44 cases that ended in friendly settlement, she agreed to pay FF4.031
thousand, DM120.000 and £20.000.
Relying on figures by the Ministry of Justice Dr. Esin Akgün published a thesis in the beginning of December. The
study included figures on applications filed against Turkey with ECHR between 1987 and 15 April 2002. Of the
4,570 cases the majority (2,250) had been filed concerning the situation in Cyprus, followed by complaints from the
state of emergency region (1,500). In addition, 701 cases of expropriation, 330 cases related to torture and 148 cases
related to the right to life had been registered. Only few of the individual petitions had resulted in decisions (269
established at least one violation by Turkey). Having accepted that certain provisions of the EHRC had been violated
130 cases ended in friendly settlements. Turkey was obliged to pay about $ 6.7 million in compensation on the
friendly settlements and $ 9.3 million stemming from the verdicts against her. Turkey was the first in line in terms of
the cases pending at the ECHR, followed by Russia, Poland, Ukraine, Romania and France. Dr. Akgün commented
that there was a decrease in the number of the applications concerning the violations of the right to life and personal
security after the amendments made in the legislation regarding the proceedings of detention and arrest. She reported
that the Court found 183 cases admissible in 2002.
In April ECHR President Luzius Wildhaber visited Turkey for conferences in İstanbul and meetings with ministers
in Ankara. He said that there was decrease in the number of the cases against the Turkish government. Accordingly,
the Court revised over 20 thousand cases up to date and some 2,300 cases were pending. Wildhaber said “When we
evaluate Turkey’s situation on the basis of the statistics of the past, cases against Turkey cast 8% of the total cases
that the Court dealt with. When the ration of cases according to the population of the countries is considered, Turkey
is situated somewhere n the middle.” Wildhaber added that Russia was in the first line in terms of the new
applications concerning inability to pay the wages of working or retired people and ill-treatment of the police, and
Italy ranked in the first line in terms of applications concerning length of criminal proceedings.
In its session on 10 July, Council of Europe Committee of Minister adopted an interim resolution on Turkey's efforts 
for adopting various reforms necessary to comply with the judgments of the European Court and gave a list of the 42 
judgments, which were made between 1996 and 2002 concerning violations of the Convention by the Turkish 
security forces, and which are pending before the Committee of Ministers for control of execution. The Committee 
invited the Turkish Government to focus its further efforts on the global reorganization of the basic, in-service and 
management training of Police and Gendarmerie and to accelerate without delay the reform of its system of criminal 
prosecution for abuses by members of the security forces. The Committee also expressed its satisfaction concerning 
the lifting of the state of emergency in South-East Turkey and the Government's withdrawal on 29 January 2002 of
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its derogation from certain of its obligations under Article 15 of the European Human Rights Convention. (For the
full text of the resolution please visit http:/ / cm. coe. int/ stat/ E/ Public/ 2002/ adopted_texts/ resDH/ 2002resdh98.
htm [3].)
The Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe discussed at its fourth session on 23 September 2002, the
Report by Mr. Erik Jurgens (Netherlands, SOC) on the issue of the Implementation of Decisions of the European
Court of Human Rights by Turkey. The Assembly upon concluding adopted Recommendation 1576 and Resolution
1297.
Recommendation 1576 (2002) states the following:
"1. The Assembly referring to its Resolution 1297 (2002) on implementation of decisions of the European Court of
Human Rights taken by Turkey urges the Committee of Ministers to take all necessary measures to ensure the
execution of the Court's decisions without delay, notably by ensuring that the recent legislation of reopening of
proceedings enters immediately into force and is made applicable to all cases pending before the Committee of
Ministers for control of execution under Article 46 of the Convention;

2. The Assembly in particular expresses its grave concern about Turkey's continued refusal to respect the Court's
judgment in the Loizidou case and its invitation to Turkey to ensure payment of the just satisfaction owed to the
applicant;

3. Referring also to its Recommendation 1546 (2002) in which it strongly supported the Committee of Ministers
appeal to the authorities of the member states to take whatever action they deem necessary to ensure the proper
execution of judgments in situations where the Committee of Ministers has found the respondent state to be in breach
of its fundamental obligations under the Convention to comply with the judgments of the European Court of Human
Rights;

4. Recommends to the Committee of Ministers to consider taking all the necessary measures in case Turkey refuses
or continues to delay payment of the just satisfaction, including the seizure of the corresponding sum on Turkey's
contribution to the Council of Europe, and the application of a daily fine as already recommended in its
Recommendation 1477 (2000);

5. Finally, with respect to the Sakık, Zana, Dicle and Doğan case, the Assembly referring to its Resolution 1297
(2002) and to Turkey's obligation under the Convention to take concrete measures to remedy the consequences of the
violation found by the Court, urges the Committee of Ministers to use all means at its disposal to ensure compliance
with the judgment without further delay."

Resolution 1297 (2002) states inter alia the following:
"The Assembly accordingly drew up a list of the oldest and/or most important cases still unsolved. These cases
notably raised issues relating to respect for life and prohibition of torture, freedom of expression and unfair trial. In
addition this list included the Cyprus v. Turkey case and in particular the problem of missing persons and the
violations of human rights of the Greek Cypriots in northern Cyprus. (…)

The list finally also included the Loizidou case in which Turkey continues to refuse to take the measures required to
comply with its basic obligation under Article 46 (1) to abide by the Court's judgment. (…)

The Assembly also notes with grave concern Turkey's continued refusal to respect the Court's judgments in the
Loizidou case. It finds with the Committee of Ministers that this refusal demonstrates a manifest disregard by Turkey
for its international obligations, both as a High Contracting Party to the Convention and as a member State of the
Council of Europe. The Assembly therefore invites Turkey to ensure payment of the just satisfaction owed to the
applicant without any further delay. In case this request is not satisfied, the Assembly will consider the consequences
of such a continuing refusal at its session in April 2003."

Ministry of Foreign Affairs Spokesman Hüseyin Diriöz made a statement and criticized the resolution adopted by the
Parliamentarian Assembly. Diriöz said that Turkey had duly executed the judgments of the ECHR and that there was
no means for the re-trial of former DEP MPs. He stated that Turkey paid the compensations ordered by ECHR on
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time. Diriöz concluded that the judgment of ECHR on Loizidou case was rather a political one, and the Turkish
Republic of Northern Cyprus was the addressee of this matter.

Decisions of the European Court of Human Rights
Following are some of the cases that ECHR concluded in the year 2002 concerning issues of torture or inhuman or
degrading treatment, long detentions and arbitrary loss of freedom, right to defense, lack of access to a court and lack
of a fair trial within a reasonable time.
Hasan Özbey: (Application no. 31883/96) He was detained on 27 January 1995 for having participated in a
DHKP-C action. İstanbul SSC convicted him to 3 years 9 months in prison on 2 June 1995. He applied to ECHR
with the charge of ill-treatment in custody (Article 3 of the Convention). Turkey reached a friendly settlement on 31
January and accepted to pay a global sum of 100,000 French francs for damage, costs and expenses.
Vahdettin Yolcu: (Application no. 34684/97) He was kept in detention for 12 days between 24 July 1996 and 5
August 1996 in the course of a PKK case. He complained, among other things, under Article 5 § 3 (right to liberty
and security) of the Convention and Article 6 § 3 (c) (right to defend self through legal assistance of own choosing).
On 5 February Turkey reached a friendly settlement in which 40,000 French francs inclusive of costs and expenses is
to be paid to the applicant.
Faruk Kaplan: (Application no. 24932/94) He was detained on 10 February 1994 as a part of the operation He
applied to ECHR with the charge of failure to bring him promptly before a judge (Article 5 § 3), among other things.
Turkey reached a friendly settlement on 26 February and agreed to pay the global sum of 24,000 French francs.
Esma Erat, Metin Sağlam: (Application no. 30492/96) Esma Erat was detained on 27 February 1995 and Metin
Sağlam on 8 March 1995. They applied to ECHR with the charges that they had been tortured at Anti-Terror branch
of İstanbul Police HQ (Article 3). Turkey reached a friendly settlement on 26 March and accepted to pay the global
sum of 150,000 French francs.
Hüseyin Ülger: (Application no. 28505/95) He was detained on 19 March 1995 for alleged membership to the
Revolution Party of Turkey (TDP). He took his case to ECHR with charges of failure to bring him promptly before a
judge, absence of possibility to challenge lawfulness of detention and absence of right to compensation (Art. 5 §§ 3,
4 and 5). Turkey reached a friendly settlement on 28 March and agreed to pay the global sum of 300,000 French
francs.
Mehmet Özkan: (Application no. 29856/96) He was kept in custody in İstanbul from 11 to 24 July 1995. He applied
to ECHR with charges of ill-treatment in custody, failure to bring him promptly before a judge and absence of
review of lawfulness of detention (Articles 3, 5 § 3 and 5 § 4). On 9 April Turkey reached a friendly settlement and
accepted to pay the global sum of about 30,000 Euros.
Atalay Dede, Mehmet Kumral, Hüseyin Hakkı Zabcı, Mehmet Akın Dirik: (Application no. 32981/96) In
January and February 1981 the applicants were arrested and placed in police custody, accused of membership of an
illegal organization, the Dev-Yol. They were subsequently released pending trial. In December 1995 the convictions
of two of the applicants were quashed; criminal proceedings against the other two are still pending. The applicants
complained, relying on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial within a reasonable time), about the length of criminal
proceedings against them, almost 14 years, 10 months and 13 days for two of them and more than 21 years for the
other two. On 7 May the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 and awarded each of
the applicants 15,250 Euros for non-pecuniary damage and 1,200 Euros for costs and expenses.
Mehmet Göç: (Application no. 36590/97) He was detained on 25 July 1995 on suspicion of theft and using falsified
documents. He complained under Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial) on the ground that he was denied a fair hearing
on the determination of his compensation claim, as no oral hearing was held and as he had no opportunity to respond
to the opinion of the Public Prosecutor submitted to the Court of Cassation advising that his appeal be dismissed. On
11 July the ECHR held that there was violation of Article 6 § 1.
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Mehmet Aydın: (Application no. 29289/95) He was detained on 30 December 1993 in İstanbul and remanded to
prison on 10 January 1994. He lodged an official complaint against 3 police officials, but the prosecutor opened a
case against 2 of the officers and the court acquitted them on 18 July 1995. He applied to ECHR with the charge of
ill-treatment in custody (Article 3). Turkey reached a friendly settlement on 16 July and accepted to pay the global
sum of 32,000 Euros.
Özgür Yıldız: (Application no. 32979/96) He was detained on 19 April 1993 in İstanbul. The Forensics issued three
medical reports for him, dated 27 and 29 April and 6 May 1993, certifying that he suffered fro permanent injuries. A
trial was opened against two police officers, but the court acquitted them on 27 June 1996. On the other hand,
İstanbul SSC convicted him to 12 years 6 months in prison on charges of being a member of DHKP-C. He took his
case to ECHR, complaining about ill-treatment in custody (Article 3) and unfairness of proceedings (Article 6 § 1).
Turkey reached a friendly settlement on 16 July and accepted to pay a global sum of 30,489 Euros for damage, costs
and expenses.
Yalçın Önder: (Application no. 31136/96) He was detained in İzmir in January 1995 for membership to the illegal
organization TDKP. The Forensics issued a medical report certifying the torture he was subjected to in detention.
The prosecutor issued a decision of non-prosecution concerning the police officers. On 2 April 1997 he was
acquitted of charges of membership to an illegal organization. He took his case to ECHR with the charge of
ill-treatment in custody (Article 3). On 25 July Turkey reached a friendly settlement in which 16,800 Euros inclusive
of costs and expenses is to be paid to the applicant.
Halil Gündoğan: (Application no. 31877/96) He was detained in October 1995 in İstanbul for membership to the
illegal TİKKO organization and on 12 November 1999 he was sentenced to life imprisonment under Article 146/1
TPC. He took his case to ECHR, complaining about failure to bring him promptly before a judge (Article 5 § 3),
absence of possibility to challenge lawfulness of detention (Article 5 § 4) and absence of right to compensation in
respect of unlawful detention (Article 5 § 5). On 10 October the Court held that there had been a violation of
aforementioned articles and awarded the applicant 2,750 Euros for non-pecuniary damage and 1,500 Euros for
pecuniary damage.
Süleyman Kaplan: (Application no. 38578/97) He was detained on 3 May 1995 in Ankara for being a member of
the illegal TDKP organization and sentenced to 12 years 6 months in prison on 24 June 1996. He applied to ECHR
with the charge of ill-treatment in custody (Article 3). On 10 October Turkey reached a friendly settlement and
accepted to pay 28,000 Euros to the applicant.
Mehmet Sıddık Öncü: (Application no. 33234/96) He was detained when the security forces raided Kirkat hamlet
of Çınar, Diyarbakır on 21 June 1993. He was tortured outside the village and in custody, and he died on 5 July
1993. He died because of brain hemorrhage due to a blow to the head, read the Forensics report dated 17 September
1993. His wife took the case to ECHR complaining about the death of her husband in custody as a result of
ill-treatment (Articles 2 and 3). Turkey reached a friendly settlement on 17 October and agreed to pay 100,000 Euros
to his relatives for non-pecuniary and pecuniary damage.
Meryeme Algür: (Application no. 32574/96) On 21 March 1995 she was detained in İstanbul for membership to
PKK and on 25 May 1996 she was sentenced to 15 years in prison under Article 168 TPC and the Court of Cassation
upheld the ruling on 16 June 1997. She applied to ECHR with the claims of ill-treatment in police custody (Article 3)
and independence and impartiality of State Security Court (Article 6 § 1). On 22 October the Court held that there
had been a violation of aforementioned articles and awarded the applicant the global sum of 28,000 Euros.
Recep Maraşlı, Nuran Çamlı, Murat Satık, Fahriye Satık: (Application nos. nos. 24737/94, 24739/94, 24740/94 
and 24741/94) Having been detained on 8 July 1994 in İstanbul, Recep Maraşlı, the editor and co-founder of Komal 
publishing company, his wife Nuran Çamlı, Murat Satık and Fahriye Satık applied to ECHR, complaining of the 
length of their detention (thirteen days) in police custody under Article 5 § 3 (right to be brought promptly before a 
judge), and of lack of a remedy by which they could challenge their detention under Article 5 § 4 (right to have the 
lawfulness of detention decided speedily by a court). On 22 October the Court held unanimously that there had been
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a violation of Article 5 § 4 and awarded each of the applicants 4,573 Euros for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 700
to all of them for costs and expenses. The applicants are political refugees and currently live abroad.
Yaşar Özel: (Application no. 42739/98) On 4 March 1997 İstanbul SSC sentenced him to life imprisonment on
charges of “extorting money in the name of the illegal TKEP/KKP organization”. He is currently serving in
Bayrampaşa Prison in İstanbul. He applied to ECHR and clamed that he had been kept in detention for 15 days
without being allowed to see any one, he had been tortured in custody and his right to a fair trial had been violated as
State Security Courts were not independent and impartial. On 7 November the Court held that there had been a
violation of Article 6 § 1 and awarded the applicant 3,000 Euros for non-pecuniary damage and 1,500 Euros for
pecuniary damage.
Bekir Sıtkı Keçeci: (Application no. 38588/97) He and his wife were detained in on 26 January 1993 on allegations
of membership to DHKP-C. On 13 March 1997 10 police officers were acquitted in the trial that was opened on 28
February 1995 in connection with his complaint. He applied to ECHR complaining of the torture he and his wife
were subjected to in detention (Article 3). On 26 November Turkey reached a friendly settlement and accepted to
pay 15,000 Euros to the applicant.
Erhan Kuray: (Application no. 36971/97) He was detained on 17 December 1996 on suspicion of having links to
the PKK. He was remanded to prison on 28 December 1996. On 29 December 1997 İstanbul SSC sentenced him to
12,5 years in prison for membership of an illegal organization. He appealed against that judgment and subsequently
applied for a re-trial, but without success. The applicant complained of the length of his detention (11 days) in police
custody (Article 3). On 26 November the case was struck out following a friendly settlement under which the
applicant is to receive EUR 3,750 for damage and EUR 1,500 for costs and expenses.
Makbule Kınay: (Application no. 31890/96) She applied to ECHR with the charges that her house in Malazgirt,
Muş and her possessions had been destructed by security forces and village guards on 18 September 1995,when her
husband Ramazan Kınay was serving in Diyarbakır Prison (Articles 3, 8 and 13, and Article 1 of Protocol 1). On 26
November Turkey reached a friendly settlement in which the global sum of 59,000 Euros for damage, costs and
expenses is to be paid to the applicant.
Züleyha Yılmaz: She was wounded by the police and then detained on 28 October 1992 in İstanbul while putting up
posters. She was remanded to prison for membership to TİKB. She applied to ECGHR with charges of excessive use
of force during apprehension and in custody (Article 3). Turkey reached a friendly settlement and accepted to pay the
global sum of about 30,000 Euros.
Sevil Dalkılıç: (Application no. 25756/94) The police detained her on 2 March 1994 on suspicion of having assisted
the illegal PKK. She was held in police custody until 17 March 1994, when she was brought before a judge who
ordered her to be placed in pre-trial detention. On 7 February 1995 a State Security Court sentenced her to 30 years’
imprisonment. Relying on Article 5 §§ 3, 4 and 5 (right to liberty and security), the applicant complained that she
had not been brought "promptly" before a judge after her arrest, that she had had no remedy by which to challenge
her detention in police custody and that she had been unable to seek compensation for the excessive length of her
detention in police custody. On 5 December the Court held that there was violation of the aforementioned articles
and awarded the applicant the global sum of 7,000 Euros inclusive of non-pecuniary and pecuniary damage, costs
and expenses.
Activities of Bar Associations 

On 24 May İzmir Bar Association announced its report on torture and ill-treatment, which was based on the court 
records between 1997 and 2001 in İzmir. Chair of the Bar Noyan Özkan declared that the prosecutor’s office ignored 
the statements of the detainees when they declared that they had been tortured in detention. According to the report, 
it was evident that the police officers had declared that the detainee had resisted them so the torture inflicted in 
custody could be covered. According to the figures taken from the statistical information on 7 criminal courts and 21 
penal courts in İzmir and Bornova between 197 and 2001, the number of the police officers who were subjected to 
attacks by detainees is six times higher than the number of the detainees who claimed that they were tortured in
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custody. “That is to say, true victims are the security officers, according to this table!”, said Özkan. The number of
the court cases against the perpetrators of torture and ill-treatment remained 94 in this 5-year period. However, the
number of the applicants to the HRFT İzmir Office in the same period was 848.
The professional training seminars organized by the Human Rights Center at İstanbul Bar within the framework of
the “Project for Legal Aid for the Victims of Torture” were concluded at the beginning of June. Forty-four lawyers
attended the seminars and received certificates. Lawyer Şeref Turgut summed up the objectives of the project as
follows: “To provide legal assistance and consulting services free of charge to those who are unaware of the remedies
against torture or those who cannot lodge complaints due to financial problems.”
Decree 430 that allows for prolonged detention in the state of emergency region ([4] )
In 2002 one of the debates in the course of the right to personal security concerned the Decree 430, which was
implemented throughout the first half of the 1990s especially for taking the confessors out of prisons for
interrogations. Following the constitutional amendments in 2001 shortening the detention periods, the authorities
started to apply this decree for extending the length of detentions and the period for interrogations. Reports from the
State of Emergency Region demonstrated the fact that those who are taken from prisons for interrogations were
tortured. In such cases, the detainee is deprived of access to a lawyer and of contacts with relatives. Upon such
reports Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk stated on 13 January that pre-trial detention periods in police custody
would be reduced to a maximum of 7 days, but no amendment would be made to Decree 430. Minister Türk
continued, “The harmonization package will reduce the pre-trial detention periods in police custody to a maximum of
four days, with a possible extension of three days in the provinces still under emergency rule. In this region, the
detention period can be extended to 10 days according to the provisions of Decree 430. But there is no intention of
changing Decree 430 for the time being.”
Nevertheless, the Ministry of Justice issued a circular on 5 February, urging the judicial authorities to avoid any
arbitrary action while extending the detention period according to Decree 430. According to the circular, people on
remand in prison should be taken to a doctor before being taken from the prison and while being taken back
according to Decree 430.
On 13 September the Ministry of Justice issued a circular urging the judicial authorities to avoid any misuse of the
provisions of Decree 430. The circular, which had many similarities with the one issued by the Minister Türk on 5
February, read as follows: “The information received by the Ministry of Justice reveals that detention periods for the
prisoners-convicts who are taken from the prison for further interrogation are extended for a second time according
to Decree 430 without the convicts being taken before a judge. According to the latest amendments in the Law on
State Security Courts, the detention periods in the OHAL can be extended only up to seven days upon the demand of
the prosecutors and decision of judges. We urge (the authorities) to not to extend the detention period for the
prisoners-convicts, who are tried-convicted of crimes which led to the establishment of the State of Emergency rule,
unless a decision by a judge is obtained in advance.”
On 30 January Hüseyin Diriöz, spokesman of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, held a press conference stating that the
Turkish government had informed the Council of Europe that Turkey would stick to the maximum length of
detention in the region under a state of emergency and it withdrew its derogation from certain obligations under
Article 15 of the European Convention of Human Rights. Accordingly, the Council of Europe had been informed
that the statement by the Turkish government of 6 August 1990 to the effect that Article 15 of the European
Convention of Human Rights would not apply in the OHAL region was no longer valid. Diriöz said that there was no
ground for such a reservation as the provisions concerning detention periods had become harmonized with the
legislation of the Convention and ECHR “This step is an indicator of the improvements that have been recorded in
our country concerning the issues of democratization and respect to laws and human rights,” said Diriöz.
The Ministry of Justice started an investigation against the judge Ali Haydar Yücesoy, who refused to extend the 
length of detention for Emrullah Karagöz and Mustafa Yaşar, ([5] ) who had been detained in Diyarbakır and held for 
more than 40 days in custody. The judge was confronted with such a demand on 20 November 2001. The
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gendarmerie wanted to continue the interrogation according to Decree 430 that allows for prolonged detention in the
region under a state of emergency. Judge Yücesoy had asked for information and documents to support the demand
of extension, but had not received any details. The prosecutor at Diyarbakır SSC objected to the refusal and another
judge granted a third extension of the period of detention. The investigation against judge Yücesoy is based on the
allegation that he might not be trustworthy. In response to the investigation against him, Judge Yücesoy opened a
case against the Ministry of Justice demanding compensation. Reportedly further incidents are also part of the
investigation. One of them is an official complaint that the judge Yücesoy made against the officials, who raided a
house in Silvan (Diyarbakır) on 17 October 2001 and killed three people.

Sample cases
Remzi Karaduman, Uğur Uçar and Resat Uçar, who were remanded to prison on 31 July in Diyarbakır for “being
members of the radical Islamic Hezbollah organization”, were reportedly tortured in detention and taken back for
interrogation on 1 August according to the provisions of Decree 430.
Their lawyer Vedat Karaduman applied to the HRA Diyarbakır Branch, stating that his clients had been detained on
26 July in Ankara, taken to Diyarbakır Police HQ on 28 July and remanded to prison with a decision by SSC on 31
July. On 1 August the SSC prosecutor applied, on the request of the OHAL Governor’s Office, to the reserve judge
of SSC for an extension of the detention period, but the reserve judge declined the request saying, “No information or
document has been provided for justifying an extension of the detention period”. Upon this the SSC prosecutor
objected to this decision with the SSC No.4, and thus the clients were taken from the prison for further interrogation.
Lawyer Karaduman added that his clients had been tortured in detention, as also mentioned in the decision of the
reserve judge, which read, “The defendants seem exhausted and unable to walk. We refer the case to the prosecutor
for starting the necessary proceedings.” Lawyer Karaduman said that he met his clients on 1 August before they were
taken from prison, and they declared that they had been tortured in detention in Ankara and Diyarbakır. The clients
had also informed the SSC prosecutor on torture by saying that they had been subjected to torture and ill-treatment
including beating and electric shocks while in police detention in Ankara. This reportedly worsened after they were
transferred to police detention in Diyarbakır. There they were hosed repeatedly with pressurized water, had their
testicles squeezed, were blindfolded continuously, forced to stay standing by having their wrists handcuffed to an
elevated point, deprived of food and drink, and two police officers would force the detainees’ heads between their
legs by sitting on their shoulders.
Lawyer Karaduman filed an official complaint against the police.
It was reported that Naif Demirci, detained in Diyarbakır on 21 December and his wife Mekiye Demirci, detained
on 22 December, were arrested after 4 days in detention, but taken back for interrogation according to Decree 430.
Similar reports were received on Medeni Kavak, who was detained in Diyarbakır on 11 December 2001. In
mid-January the objection against the extension of detention of Naif Demirci (detained on 21 December 2000) and
Mekiye Demirci (detained on 22 December 2001) was rejected by Diyarbakır SSC. The lawyers Cihan Aydın, Ayla
Akat and Metin Kılavuz argued that the detention should not be longer than 4 days according to recent changes in
the Constitution, but the court found that all other sentences in Article 19 of the Constitution had remained
unchanged, in particular the expression that “detention may be prolonged in the OHAL region”. Meanwhile, Mekiye
Demirci was reportedly tortured in custody and soldiers beat her when she attempted to talk to her daughter at a
hearing at SSC.

The OHAL Wall Erected Before Torture Victims/Tahir Elçi (Radikal-8 May 2002)
Lawyer, Board Member of Diyarbakır Bar
There is almost not a single word that has not been uttered while talking about the measures that should be taken for
the elimination of torture in Turkey. The issue of torture is at the first line on the agenda of the official and unofficial
meetings and it is possible to find thousands of documents on torture, published by national and international
organizations. (...)
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Yet victims face so many boundaries in pursue of their rights that this process itself turns into a torture. It is
impossible for a victim to pass through all these boundaries as they have lost their physical and psychological
integrity, frightened, exhausted and most of them lack financial or moral support.
As victims of torture and their lawyers know it very well, every door that they knock on with the complaints of
torture in pursue of their rights turns into a wall. The authorities who should act spontaneously for collecting the
evidence and bringing the culprits before justice when they hear about the claims of torture, do not do so and it is
almost up to the victim to find out the culprits one by one and prove his/her claims on the basis of full force evidence
involving high standards of proof. When this is the case, the victim looses his confidence in the judicial mechanisms
and stops thinking about to pursue after his rights.
If the victim of torture is living in the OHAL region, he will also face the OHAL wall added to the walls that are
faced with in other regions.
According to Article 154/3 TPCP, public prosecutors are authorized to directly starting investigations into crimes
that are committed by public officials in connection with their judicial duties. That is to say, they do not need a
further permission of an authority, as envisaged under the Law on the Prosecution of Civil Servants No. 4483.
On the basis of this provision of TPCP Turkish authorities claim at national or international meetings that there is
restriction before the direct investigations into torture claims. However, we know in practice that the number of the
investigations that the public prosecutors indicted without seeking for permission by the authority is quite low. This
was also the case when the Law on Prosecution of Civil Servants dating 1913 was in force: the number of the cases
that the authority had granted permission for an investigation was quite low.
With exceptions, torture is applied to extract information or to force the suspect to accept the charges against
him/her.
It is definitely clear that the process of interrogating a person in terms of certain charges at the police station is a
judicial act. However, in practice the public prosecutors make the following comments: “Although the defendant/s
who are public officials are charged with claims of torture, it is not possible to establish whether the torture was
committed within the framework of their judicial or administrative duties, so it is decided that the file should be
submitted to the authority for a further permission...”
Thus, investigations into the claims of torture are referred to the local authority. The governors in provinces and
districts do not perform the investigations themselves, naturally, and they authorize some officials to this end, who
do not pay any attention into the investigation. In some cases one of the superiors of the officials charged with
torture performs the investigation. Any way, it should not be possible to expect an official investigation from an
official when it is considered that the investigation may have some direct or indirect impacts on him.
The mechanism of raising an objection with an administrative court against the decision of non-prosecution is open.
However, the court revises the proceedings on the basis of the case file; that is to say, on the basis of the reports
issued by an official who has been authorized by the authority for investigating the claims. Yet, it should not be
forgotten that some of the public prosecutors have directly started investigations into the claims of torture and
opened a court case, truly in accord with the law.
In the OHAL region, on the other hand, the case is different. On the basis of recently discovered provisions of the
OHAL legislation, claims of torture are directly referred to the authority without a prior debate at the prosecutor’s
office.
Article 4/i of the OHAL Decree 285 reads, “Officials under the command of the OHAL Governor are subjected to 
the provisions of the Law on Prosecution of Civil Servants concerning their duties.” The Law on Prosecution of Civil 
Servants No.4483 provides that the provisions of the law in cases that are applicable to this law are executed 
accordingly, i.e. it is necessary to receive permission from the authority for investigating the torture claims. The 
walls erected before the victims of torture by saying that it was not definite if the torture had been applied within the 
framework of judicial or administrative duties are now further strengthened with the bricks erected by the OHAL
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Decree. (...)
A meeting was held in Diyarbakır on 26 June by Diyarbakır Bar Association, Diyarbakır Medical Association,
Diyarbakır Representative of HRFT and Diyarbakır branch of HRA, on the occasion of the UN International Day in
Support of Torture Victims. Mustafa Özer, chair for Diyarbakır Bar Association, took the floor during the meeting
stating that according to the findings of the local and international human rights organizations torture was still
widespread in Turkey.
Osman Baydemir, Deputy Chairman of HRA and Chair for the Diyarbakır branch stated, “During the first-five
months of 2002, a 50% decrease has been observed in the number of applications made to the Diyarbakır branch for
torture and ill-treatment, compared to the same period of the year 2001”. Although Baydemir’s statement was limited
to the number of applications to the HRA Diyarbakır branch, the information was published in the press as if it had
concerned the countrywide application of torture.

On Decree 430/Cihan Aydın (Yedinci Gündem-12 January 2002)
Lawyer
According to Article 91 of the Constitution, the council of ministers is not authorized to issue decrees having the
force of law to regulate issues of fundamental rights, individual rights and duties as well as the political rights and
duties listed in the constitution, except during periods of martial law and states of emergency. Thus, such restrictions
are no applicable to the decrees concerning the state of emergency region, such as those, among many others,
numbered 285, 424, 425 and 430. The Constitutional Court decided to examine decrees numbered 424 and 425 in
terms of compliance with the Constitution. The government at the time, considering the fact that the Constitutional
Court would most probably annul these decrees, issued the Decree 424 annulling the 430 on 15 December 1990.
Article 121 of the Constitution provides the following as to the decrees issued on matters necessitated by the state of
emergency: “These decrees shall be published in the Official Gazette and shall be submitted to the GNAT on the
same day for approval; the time limit and procedure for their approval by the Assembly shall be indicated in the
Rules of Procedure”.
According to Article 128 of the Rules of Procedure of GNAT, decrees that the council of ministers submitted to
GNAT under Articles 121 and 122 of the Constitution are subjected to the same procedures that are applied to other
draft laws and proposals, yet they are handled with priority and decided on in at most 30 days after their submission.
If such decrees are not discussed at the commissions in 20 days following their submission, they are directly
included in the agenda of the General Assembly.
The Chair of GNAT had referred Decree 430 to the Interior and Plan and Budgeting commissions on the day he
received it, but these commissions had not discussed it. That is to say, Article 121 of the Constitution and Article 128
of the Rules of Procedure of GNAT had not been applied to this decree, and the process was incomplete. This means
that not only the Decree 430 but also all of the actions performed under this decree are null and void, starting from
1990.
On the other hand, the Constitutional Court annulled Articles 1/a, 5 and 6 of this decree as violating the Constitution
on the grounds that those matters are not related to issues of state of emergency.
Article 148/1 of the Constitution rules that “no action shall be brought before the Constitutional Court alleging
unconstitutionality as to the form or substance of decrees having the force of law issued during a state of emergency,
martial law or in time of war.”
However, this provision does not bring any obstacle before an objection that may be raised because of an action
basing on the decree. If this way of raising an objection against such decrees had come to the minds of those drafting
the 1982 Constitution, they would have clearly mentioned it in the text, as is the case in Article 148/2. That is to say,
there is no obstacle before making an objection against the unconstitutionality of this decree on the basis of an action
based on this decree. However, local courts continue to reject applications made to them with such a request, and
refrain from opening a case at the Constitutional Court against Decree 430.
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International conventions and control mechanisms provide that states could temporarily suspend individual rights
and freedoms in times of war. Notwithstanding, habeus corpus cannot be suspended or rendered ineffective in any
case, including cases of state of emergency.
This principle aims to provide that a detainee is promptly taken to a judge so as to guarantee his personal security in
custody. Arrested or convicted prisoners can be detained for infinite periods of time according to Article 3/c of
Decree 430, providing the means for torturing these persons. Within this framework, cases of the persons who have
been interrogated under this decree and convicted accordingly are in fact an infringement of the right to a fair trial
from the very beginning.
In response to a parliamentary question tabled by MP Yakup Kepenek, Minister of Justice Cemil Çiçek stated that
4,600 people had lodged official complaints with the claims of torture in the 3-year period between 2000 and 2002.
According to Çiçek, trials were opened concerning 490 of 1,633 applications in 2000, 245 of 1,605 applications in
2001 and 210 of 1,362 applications in 2002, while decisions of non-prosecution or non-authorization were issued for
the rest. Minister Çiçek added that a total of 2,471 trials were opened in the same period, concerning Articles 243
(torture) and 245 (ill-treatment) TPC. He also said that 344 applications had been made to ECHR up to the date, 247
of these applications were on the agenda of the Court, which ruled on a violation in 32 cases. Turkey went to a
friendly settlement concerning 65 applications.

"DISAPPEARANCES"
World Week Against Disappearances (17-31 May)

The Fourth Conference of the International Committee against Disappearances was held in Nürnberg, Germany on
17 May with the participation of relatives of the people who went missing in custody and representatives of the
organizations that struggle against the disappearances at various countries such as Argentina, Chile, Colombia, Syria,
Iran, Iraq, Ethiopia, Congo, Germany, UK, France, Switzerland, Palestine, Nepal, Peru, Cyprus, Togo, Algeria and
Turkey. Workshops of the Conference dealt with the following issues: "Terrorism" and "Security" ideology,
propaganda and manipulation in the age of globalization; The consequences of "anti-terror measures and laws" for
human rights; Globalization and the worsening affects on human rights (Haluk Gerger); Forced Disappearances -
systematic method to eliminate opposition! The earth did not swallow them - Background and backers for the fate of
the disappeared and the long struggle of the relatives and friends, Buried alive - isolation prisons, internment and
secret prisons! How in the lee of the "war against the terror" an official and publicly legitimized disappearance
policy develops. (For further information: http:/ / icad-committee. com/ ''')
“Mothers of Peace”, HRA and the Saturday Mothers Association organized various activities in the World Week
against Disappearances between 17 and 31 May. About 50 people from these groups and organizations assembled at
İstiklal Street in İstanbul on 17 May, but the police wanted to stop them. After a short debate with the police chiefs,
Leman Yurtsever read the press statement, saying, “In the near past of Turkey, over 500 applications were made to
HRA concerning claims of disappearances. Unofficial number is much more higher.” The policy of missing people
in custody is under way, unfortunately.”
Yurtsever added that Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz went missing in Silopi in 2001 and Coşkun Doğan in 2002,
and no information was received as to their whereabouts: “People are still getting disappeared in this country. The
pioneering struggle of the relatives of Hasan Ocak, Rıdvan Karakoç among others, the silent scream of the Saturday
Mothers successfully brought the fact of disappearances on the agenda of the society.” Mother of Coşkun Doğan also
made a speech in this meeting. On 19 May, activists and relatives visited the graves of Hasan Ocak and Rıdvan
Karakoç. ([6] )
The Association of Families of Disappeared People (Yakay-Der) organized a panel discussion at the HADEP
Küçükçekmece (İstanbul) office on 26 May. Leman Yurtsever, Yakay-Der member Tomris Özden, ([7] ) lawyer Fırat
Aydınkaya and HADEP board member Sabahattin Hallı delivered speeches in this panel. On 27 May, members of
the HRA İstanbul branch distributed leaflets on disappearances on İstiklal Street.

http://icad-committee.com/''')
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The Contemporary Jurists Association (ÇHD) Adana branch held a press meeting on 30 May. Lawyer Fevzi Çakıt
said that the policy of disappearances in custody had started in 1930s and this policy was accelerated with the 12
September coup. Lawyer Çakıt said that the number of disappearances was 5 between 1926 and 1980, but this
number increased with the 12 September coup. He added that the OHAL region had become a scene for
disappearances in custody after 1993.
Serdar Tanış-Ebubekir Deniz

There was no development on the “disappearance” of Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz, two HADEP officials in
Silopi (Şırnak), who went missing on 25 January 2001 after a visit to the local gendarmerie station.
The State Minister responsible for human rights, Nejat Arseven, answered a question tabled by MP Mehmet
Bekaroğlu, stating that the investigation had born no results. A special team had been formed, since the persons still
counted as “disappeared”. According to Arseven, failure to trace their whereabouts would not mean that the case was
a murder by unknown assailants, as there was no evidence showing that they had been killed.
During public press statements on 25 January in commemoration of Tanış and Deniz the police intervened in many
towns and detained a large number of people (details in the chapter on “Meetings and Demonstration”).
Cüneyt Aydınlar

In December, lawyer Naciye Kaplan filed an official complaint concerning the disappearance of Cüneyt Aydınlar
who went missing after he was detained in İstanbul on 20 February 1994. Kaplan said that this was the first time they
have ever made an official complaint about the case and noted that they would apply to ECHR in case a decision of
discontinuing the proceedings was given.
Cüneyt Aydınlar had been detained together with 14 persons on the allegation of “aiding the PKK”. After they had
been released, the other 14 detainees had stated that Aydınlar had been severely tortured in detention and that on 2
March 1994 he had been taken out of his cell by 6 police officers who said him, “Are you ready for death, you are
going for it.”
Lawyer Eren Keskin, the Chair of the HRA İstanbul branch at the time, had stated that İstanbul Police HQ had told
her that Aydınlar had runaway, and upon this information she had gone to the house where the police officers took
him as part of the interrogation. There Eren Keskin had met Esmer Bardakçı, the owner of the house, who had
reportedly told her that she had seen Aydınlar severely tortured, unable to stand on his legs. Bardakçı had also stated
that Aydınlar had said to her: “This is the 25th house I have been taken to. I don’t understand what they are trying to
do”. According to Bardakçı’s statement the police had later come to her house, taken her to the police station and
forced her sign a document saying, “The guy had runaway”.
Keskin had also noted that the children in the quarter had seen Cüneyt Aydınlar being taken to a construction site by
the police and that they had heard several shots after that.
Coşkun Doğan

Reports from Tunceli state that Coşkun Doğan, who was detained on 24 February in Tunceli, “disappeared”. His
mother said that the detention had been reported on TV, but she had been unable to establish the whereabouts of her
son ever since.
Lawyer Fatma Karakaş said that her questions put to the public prosecutor in Tunceli had remained unanswered. She
had received information that relatives had recognized him in April, when he was taken around in Kangal district
(Sıvas). She had approached the local gendarmerie station and had been informed that he was a wanted person, but
when the gendarmerie station was informed that he had been apprehended on 1 March, they had dropped him from
the list. Further questions had not been answered.
At the same time she had found out that the arrest warrant issued by İstanbul SSC had not been lifted. Leman
Yurtsever from the HRA İstanbul branch stated that they had approached the Justice Minister, but could not receive
an answer. Therefore, they had asked Amnesty International to issue an urgent action.
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Sıddık Kaya

Sıddık Kaya, living in Karapınar village of Varto district (Muş) went missing on 20 November. On that day he went
to the center of the district in order to get a Green Card (given to poor people so that they can afford their health care
needs) and visited his sister, Herdem Kaya. He reportedly told her that he would meet the non-commissioned officer
Celal Şen near the bridge on the way to his home. On 22 November his family applied to the HRA Muş branch after
the officials of the Gendarmerie HQ in Van and Van Police HQ told hem that he had not been detained.
Upon the application, HRA set up a delegation comprising Deputy Secretary General Emir Ali Türkmen, Regional
Representative Hanefi Işık, chair of the Bingöl branch Rıdvan Kızgın, board member Mihdi Perinçek, chair of the
Van branch Abdülvahap Ertan, and chair of the Muş branch Sevim Yetkiner to investigate the incident in Van. The
delegation concluded its report on 28 November. The report stated that there had been a certain connection between
Celal Şen and Sıddık Kaya.
In his statement at the press meeting held at the HRA Headquarters on 30 November, Hanefi Işık gave the following
information regarding the case: “Sıddık’s father, Tekdemir Kaya stated that his son had been detained and tortured
several times on the allegation of aiding the PKK. Hence, the allegations that the prosecutor’s office and district
governor bring in as to the Sıddık’s situation are doubtful. Tekdemir Kaya stated that his son had a good relationship
with Celal Şen. As far as we could learn, on 1 July a person named Ahmet Kartal had been killed in Karapınar
village owned by the Kara family. Ahmet Kartal had gone there reportedly for reaping grass. The killing was
allegedly sponsored by the PKK and the Kartal family holds the Kaya family responsible for the murder. The Kaya
family suspects that Celal Şen may have delivered Sıddık Kaya to Kartal family on the day they met Sıddık’s sister,
Herdem Şengül also confirmed that Celal Şen had been asking for her brother. She told us that Sıddık had received a
phone call at about 5pm and he told the person on the phone that he would be coming. When his sister insisted to
know to whom he had been talking to, Sıddık reportedly replied that he was going to the bridge on the Varto district
borders in order to meet Celal Şen and continued: ‘Don’t be afraid. I won’t be trapped’. Before leaving home, he had
given his sister a large amount of money enclosed in an envelope. The interesting thing is what was enclosed in that
envelope aside from the money was the phone numbers of Celal Şen. There is an undeniable relationship between
Celal Şen and Sıddık Kaya, so close that he can contact with each other through mobile phones. It is alleged that
Sıddık Kaya had abetted the murderers of Ahmet Kartal. However, instead of Sıddık his 70 years old father had been
detained in connection with the murder”.
Işık emphasized that the prosecutor’s office did not initiate an investigation into the disappearance of Sıddık Kaya
and noted that the office had not yet inspected the phone records of Şen and Kaya.
The report cited the following statement of Tekdemir Kaya: “The non-commissioned officer Celal Şen has been
working in this region for about four years. He visits out village frequently. I guess he has come to our house some
20 times. My son Sıddık and Şen were meeting each other frequently. Ahmet Kartal, who is originally one of our
fellow villagers, was working as a village guard in Taşoluk village where they had migrated years ago. He was killed
on 1 July while reaping grass in his field located within our village. His family is holding us responsible for his
death. We suspect that Celal might have delivered our son to Ahmet’s family”.
Sıddık’s cousin Sabri Kaya stated he had met Celal Şen in December. Reportedly Şen admitted that he was asking
for Sıddık Kaya but denied that they had talked of anything besides the Green Card issue. Kaya furthermore stated:
“The non-commissioned officer Şen told that he could trace the whereabouts Sıddık Kaya”.
Meanwhile, the investigation of the phone records revealed that before he had a phone talk with Celal Şen, Sıddık
Kaya had been called by a police officer named Cengiz from the Anti-Terror branch of Varto Police HQ.
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Footnotes
[1] Volkan Vural, EU Secretary General in the Prime Ministry, said the following at a conference on “Relations between Turkey and the EU” on

8 February: “We still have a lot to do. Take the torture allegations. Does it not happen in Europe? It does. But the State there does not take
responsibility. They go against the torturer. It is directed against the individual, who is punished. We have been unable to impose the
individual’s responsibility. Torture trials last long. The person gets his wage, but is not caught. In this way, the institution as well as the State
get injured, and this is unacceptable.”

[2] Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk, Minister of Interior Kazım Yücelen and Minister of Transportation Oktay Vural resigned from office
when GNAT called an early election to be held on 3 December 2002. In line with the Law on Elections, three new (independent) ministers
were assigned to these offices in the beginning of August: Ministry of the Interior Undersecretary Muzaffer Ermiş as the Minister of Interior,
Prof. Dr. Aysel Çelikel, from the Law Faculty at the Maltepe University, as the Minister of Justice, and Prof. Dr Naci Kınacıoğlu as the
Ministry of Transport.

[3] http:/ / cm. coe. int/ stat/ E/ Public/ 2002/ adopted_texts/ resDH/ 2002resdh98. htm
[4] “The Decree having the force of law on the State of Emergency Region Governor's Office and Additional Measures to be Taken under the

Emergency Rule” was promulgated in the Official Gazette on 16 December 1990.
[5] The police raided the office of the Solidarity Association of Families of Arrested or Convicted Prisoners on 29 December 2001 and closed the

hall for 3 months claiming that it was operated as a local without permission. The raid was reportedly based on the testimonies of Mustafa
Yaşar and Emrullah Karagöz.

[6] Rıdvan Karakoç, who was declared to have “gone missing after being detained by the police” in İstanbul on 15 February 1995, and Hasan
Ocak, who had gone missing after being driven away by people said to be “police officers” in İstanbul Gedikpaşa on 21 March 1995, were
found tortured to death in the vicinity of Buzhane village of Beykoz. Their families could learn the fate of Rıdvan Karakoç and Hasan Ocak,
whose bodies were kept at the Forensic Institute’s Morgue and whose families were not informed of this, in May 1995. It was later discovered
that the corpse of Hasan Ocak had been found on 26 March 1995 and he had been kept in the Morgue of the Forensic Institute until 28 April,
whereas Rıdvan Karakoç had been found on 2 March 1995 and he had been buried in a cemetery for homeless people after having been kept in
the morgue for a while.

[7] Wife of Colonel Rıdvan Özden, who was killed under suspicious conditions in the vicinity of Ormancık village, Savur, Mardin on 19 August
1995.

2002 Torture and Death in Custody
• Abbreviations
• Legal Background

DEATHS IN DETENTION
According to the findings of the HRFT, 5 people died in custody in the year 2002.
On 18 October the Deputy General Director for Security Feyzullah Arslan declared that they started a training
program for the prevention of suicides in detention places. Arslan stated that some 120 people working in the units
of public security, smuggling and organized crimes and anti-terror branch would be trained during the first phase of
the program.
Arslan reasoned the training program as follows:“(The suicides) bring with them accusations to the police which go
beyond neglect. Police officers are held responsible from deaths in detention places. In fact, we are not responsible
from them. And we do not want to be. We do not want to violate anyone’s rights while trying to protect human
rights”.
Arslan stated that since 1995, 68 people died in detention (11 in 1995, 9 in 1996, 10 in 1997, 13 in 1998, 9 in 1999, 4
in 2000, 7 in 2001 and 5 in 2002). He alleged the reasons for these deaths to be “suicide” in 37 cases, “health
problems” in 20 cases and “murder” in 8 cases and “blow stroke” in one case. He added that one person had been
found dead after escaping and the reason for the death of one person could not be established.
Ragıp Kayatepe (42), who was wanted in connection with a common crime in Antalya, died while he was trying to
escape from the police officers when they raided his house to detain him on 1 December.
On 11 December, Alaattin Bayraktar committed suicide when the police tried to detain him in Adapazarı. 
Reportedly Alaattin Bayraktar and Mustafa Taşkın, who had supposedly “refused the ‘stop order’ and shot at the

http://cm.coe.int/stat/E/Public/2002/adopted_texts/resDH/2002resdh98.htm
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police in İzmit while trying to escape with a car they had stolen”, were stopped by the police in Turan Avenue at
about 3pm. Mustafa Taşkın reportedly surrendered to the police but Adem Bayraktar shot himself to death.
Varvara Savastin

On 1 January the woman Varvara Savastin from Moldavia, who was held in custody at the Foreigners Department of
the İstanbul Police HQ on allegations of “illegal work and a violation of visa”, died in custody. Her death was
allegedly caused by insufficiency of heart and aspiration.
Ahmet Arslan

On 8 April Ahmet Arslan was detained in Fikirtepe (İstanbul) around 4am on charges of harassing a woman. He was
taken to Hasanpaşa Police Station. The police later stated that he committed suicide by hanging himself with his
pullover in the cell within the police station. He had been taken to the toilet at 10.20am and his death was discovered
at 10.35am after coming back from the toilet.
Following the alleged suicide of Ahmet Arslan, İstanbul Chief of Police Hasan Özdemir declared that two police
officers were temporarily suspended from duty and the case was under investigation.
Yaşar Demirbağ (37)

Yaşar Demirbağ, who was detained in on charges of “extortion”, allegedly committed suicide when he went a
relative’s home with the police for investigation. At the home, Demirbağ allegedly opened fire against the police
injuring the officer Ziya Aybar. Later he allegedly committed suicide.
Zübeyir Tekin (55)

On 8 June Zübeyir Tekin and his daughters Hatice Tekin and Herdem Tekin were detained in Batman after a fight in
Çamlıca quarter. Although he lost consciousness during the incident the police officers took him to “10 Nisan Police
Station”. When his situation got worse he was taken to Batman State Hospital, but died on the way. An autopsy
stated that he died of a heart attack. His relatives alleged that he had not been suffering from any illness and died
because of medical neglect by the police.
İlkay Taşdemir

It was reported that İlkay Taşdemir committed suicide by jumping out of the 5th floor of the Public Order branch of
the İstanbul Police HQ. He had been detained in Kadıköy on 5 August on suspicion of theft and was handcuffed,
when he allegedly jumped out of the window. Following the death of İlkay Taşdemir at İstanbul Police HQ
administrative and legal investigations were started. According to the police, he was taken to the Police HQ when it
turned out that he had a previous record. Officials said that he jumped out of an open window in the fifth floor, while
he was handcuffed on his back. At the moment there was only one police officer attending him. Meanwhile, his
sister İlknur Taşdemir alleged that her brother was beaten in detention.
Activists of the HRA İstanbul branch went to the Police HQ on 12 August, but they were not allowed to make a
press statement outside the building. The police detained board members Eren Keskin, lawyer Gülseren Yoleri,
Doğan Genç, Sakine Sevim, Kıvanç Sert, lawyer Oya Ersoy Ataman, Raşit Kaplan, Ali Kaplan and Nebahat Gülhan,
who were released later.
The HRA İstanbul branch asked following questions regarding Taşdemir’s death in a written statement: “Wasn’t there
any policeman in the room where Taşdemir allegedly jumped out of window? If not how a suspect would be put in a
room with an open window? How Taşdemir had the opportunity to jump with handcuffs on his hands? If he
committed suicide what kind of pressure made him to do that?
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Court Cases on Deaths in Detention

The police officer Niyazi Çağlar killed his son Taylan Ozan Çağlar and then committed suicide on 7 January in
Yenice, Çanakkale. He was charged for killing Mustafa Koca in detention on 6 July 1999 and convicted to 6 years 8
months in prison on 30 July 2001. The court had released him by taking into consideration the period he served in
prison, and then he was retired.
Şaban Cadıroğlu: A case was opened against Süleyman Cadıroğlu, the father of Şaban Cadıroğlu (14) who had
been killed by the police in Van on 16 August 1999, on the allegation of “misleading the court”. Süleyman Cadıroğlu
stated that he had launched a case against the Governor’s Office with the demand of TL 30 billion compensation, and
added that the reason for the case that had been launched against him was the dissimilarity between the signatures on
the documents related to the case and that on the ‘certificate of poverty’ which he handed in the court. Cadıroğlu said,
“The certificate of poverty should have been signed by the quarter’s headman and two members of the municipality.
The members signed the document sealed by the headman. However, they had forgotten to write their names on the
document. Thus we could not determine which signature belonged to whom. For this reason the case I had launched
against the Governor’s Office was rejected and I was put on trial on charges of making fraud by forging official
documents. I may expect between 2 and 8 year’s imprisonment.”
On the other hand, lawyer Abdulmenaf Kıran, acting as sub-plaintiff for the family stated that they had not yet
received an answer from the Forensics relating to the autopsy reports for Şaban Cadıroğlu. Kıran stated that the
prosecutor’s office had sent the reports to the Governor’s Office so that an interrogation could be opened against the
police officers who had beaten Şaban to death, but that the Governor’s Office had not given the permission yet. Kıran
said, “According to the Law we could have investigated the files. But we cannot do this for the investigation process
still continues. The Governor’s Office keeps all the information about the police officers secret. That is why we do
not even know how many police officers are held responsible for the killing of Şaban. The police officers might even
have benefited from the Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences, we do not know.”
Zeynel Durmuş: The governor in İstanbul did not give permission for starting an investigation against police
officers, who participated in preventive actions prior to the World Peace Day on 1 September 2001 and an action that
resulted in the death of the juvenile Zeynel Durmuş when he tried to escape detention. Lawyer Eren Keskin stated
that they would appeal against this decision to the administrative court.
Baki Erdoğan: On 5 March Aydın Criminal Court No. 1 passed its verdict on 6 police officers, charged with the
death of Baki Erdoğan ([1] ) in custody. The court sentenced the former deputy chief of Aydın police, İbrahim
Türedi, director of the political police, Necmettin Aydınkaya, superintendent Cavit Sandıkçı and the police officers
Abdurrahman Çetinkaya, Ali Kumal and Ayhan Erdal to 5.5 years’ imprisonment for “causing the death by
ill-treatment aimed at extracting a confession”. According to the Law on Execution of Sentences the police officers
will stay in prison for 2 years’ 2 months’ and 20 days.
Defendants took the case to the Court of Cassation. In the session at the 8th Chamber of the Court of Cassation on 27
November, defense lawyer İbrahim Pehlivan requested the court to change the allegations and prosecute the
defendants on charges of “murder” under Articles 448 and 452 TPC, instead of torture. In this way, the defendants
would benefit from the Law on Conditional Release.
The 8th Chamber of the Court of Cassation upheld the verdict in December. The detailed verdict emphasized that
“freedom from torture or any kind of derogatory or humiliating attitude against one’s self in any stage of
interrogation and investigation processes was a basic human right” and stated, “Article 17 of the Constitution and the
international conventions which Turkey is a party to prevent torture and other cruel and inhuman punishment and
treatment”. The Chamber ruled that the fact that Baki Erdoğan had been subjected to torture by the police officers
while in detention was obvious beyond any doubt.
Meanwhile, Turkey reached a friendly settlement in the trial at ECHR. In June, Turkey accepted to pay 100,000
Euros to the relatives of Baki Erdoğan.
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Mahmut Yıldız: On 29 January the trial against Major Dursun Şenol, the non-commissioned officers Bestami
Gelebek, Cemalettin Evgi and Yıldıray Görlek and the soldiers Hıdır Küçük, Ahmet Bozkuş and Celalettin Demir
concluded at Siirt Criminal Court. They had been charged with the death of Mahmut Yıldız (16) under torture after
his detention on 22 November 1997. He had to be taken to Diyarbakır Military Hospital on 25 November and died
on 5 December as a result of a trauma he suffered from a hard tool. Siirt Criminal Court acquitted all of the
defendants. In the beginning the investigation by the public prosecutor in Siirt had resulted in a decision not to
prosecute, but when ECHR found a violation of the European Convention of Human Rights the court case had been
opened with a decision of the Ministry of Justice.
Süleyman Yeter: İstanbul Criminal Court No.6 continued to hear the case of the police officers Ahmet Okuducu,
Mehmet Yutar (under arrest) and Erol Ersan (under arrest), who are charged with killing the trade unionist Süleyman
Yeter under torture on 7 March 1999. ([2] )
On 17 July intervening lawyer Ercan Kanar took the place and said that İstanbul police did not apprehend Ahmet
Okuducu despite the arrest warrant issued against him in absentia. Kanar asked the court to order an examination at
İstanbul Police HQ and to start an investigation against İstanbul Director for Security and Anti-Terror branch Chief.
The court decided to write to İstanbul Police HQ on the whereabouts of Okuducu.
On 1 October Ercan Kanar said that all 13 police officers, whose names are mentioned in the files, should be tried.
Kanar stated that the reports issued by the Forensics certified that Süleyman Yeter had been subjected to torture, and
asserted that the defendants had to be tried on charges of “torturing a person to death”, according to Article 450/3 of
TPC.
In the session on 27 November the prosecutor summed up his opinion as to the accusations. He wanted the case of
deputy superintendent Ahmet Okuducu be separated. Despite an arrest warrant the police officer could not be
captured, leading to prolongation of the trial. For the police officer Erol Ersan the prosecutor asked the court to
acquit him, since the evidence was not sufficient for a conviction. Asking for a conviction of police officer Mehmet
Yutar the prosecutor said: “Yeter was detained on 5 March 1999. Until 7 March he was interrogated four times. The
traces of blows are not consistent with the defense that the detainee fell from a chair. They are confirmed by the
Forensic Institute to have been caused by torture as described in the Tokyo Declaration. The defendant Mehmet
Yutar and Ahmet Okuducu should be sentenced for having participated in the killing of a person by torture.”
Asım Ceylan: On 7 February Trabzon Criminal Court continued to hear the case of superintendent Hüseyin Çapkın
(28) for his responsibility in the death of Asım Ceylan in Trabzon on 20 March 2001. The other defendants Servet
Özlü, Birol Ceylan and Çetin Koçkeser are on trial for their involvement in the fight before the death. The hearing
was adjourned so that the testimony of Çetin Koçkeser may be taken, who fired in the air during the fight. When 3
gun shots were heard, Asım Ceylan went outside and started shouting at the people opening the fire. Then he was
taken in a police car under beatings and he died in the car when he was being taken away from the scene of the fight.
Alpaslan Yelden: On 27 February İzmir Criminal Court No. 2 continued to hear the case of 10 police officers in
connection with the death of Alpaslan Yelden in custody on 15 July 1999. The defense claimed that the death was
caused by an epileptic attack. The family in return provided a report by TTB stating that outward interference caused
the death. The head of the victim had shown three wounds. The court decided to send the file to the Forensics and
adjourned the hearing to 22 May. On 22 May the hearing was adjourned to wait for a medical report. The trial was
not concluded in 2002.
In this trial the police officers İbrahim Peker, Tarkan Gündoğdu, Hakan Ergüden, Muharrem Çetinkaya, Ali Aykol,
Hikmet Kudu, Yusuf Oyan, Uğur Kocal and Nevzat Sağoğlu are charged with “having caused the death by torture”
and might receive sentences of up to 15 years’ imprisonment, while superintendent Cemil Bulut is facing a sentence
of between 3 months’ and 1 year’s imprisonment for “misconduct of duty”.
Yunus Güzel: In July the public prosecutor in Fatih (İstanbul) indicted the police officers Şefik Kul, deputy chief of 
police, Mehmet Artunay, chief of anti-terror branch, Osman Kurşun, Saldıray Öztürk, Celil Zilyaoğlu, Yücel Ceylan 
and Ahmet Asım Işık in connection with the death of Yunus Güzel at İstanbul Police HQ on 23 October 2001. The
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police officers are charged with misconduct of their duty. Yunus Güzel was detained on 16 October 2001 on
suspicion of being a member of DHKP/C, who was about to act as a “living bomb” (carry out a suicidal attack).
Officially he committed suicide by hanging himself at his bed, which he had put against the wall. Lawyer Behiç
Aşçı, however, stated that witnesses had testified that Yunus Güzel had been tortured. Lawyer Aşçı also criticized
the prosecutor regarding the charges he brought against the defendants, and alleged that Güzel had been killed in a
pre-meditated murder.
The case commenced at Fatih Penal Court No. 5. During the hearing defendant Şefik Kul testified to the court
alleging that the beds had been fixed to the ground and that the police officers on duty had no responsibility for the
death of Güzel. In the session on 14 November the court decided to allow the defendants not to participate in the
upcoming hearings. The court adjourned the hearing to a later date so as to hear the testimonies of other defendants.
Faruk Tuna: The case opened against the police officers Yusuf Tokur, Sebahattin Tür, Necdet Göksel, Mustafa
Soylu, Hüseyin and Gök Faruk Tuna in connection with the death of Faruk Tuna at İstanbul Police HQ on 8 August
1980 was concluded at İstanbul Criminal Court No.7 on 1 July. The Court sentenced Yusuf Tokur to 10 years’ 8
months’ imprisonment. Then the sentence was reduced to 4 years’ 5 months’ 10 days’ imprisonment due to the “good
conduct of the defendant during the hearing”. Tokur was also suspended from duty for 3 months. The other
defendants were acquitted.
The trial process developed as follows: In 1998 the police officer Sinan Yalçın was put on trail in connection with
the death of Faruk Tuna. After a trial period of three-years İstanbul Criminal Court No.5 sentenced Yalçın to 4 years’
5 months’ imprisonment. Yalçın was imprisoned on 26 November 1997, after the Court of Cassation upheld the
verdict. He was released on 16 October 1998. However, relatives of Tuna defended that Yalçın had not been
involved in the event. On the other hand, Yalçın made a statement alleging that he had been chosen as the victim by
Mehmet Ağar, the Chief of İstanbul Police at the time, with a guarantee that he would not receive any sentence.
Yalçın also disclosed the names of five police officers that, he alleged, had tortured Tuna. The trial of these police
officers commenced on 11 February 1993, at İstanbul Criminal Court No.7 and ended in acquittal on 21 December
1995 on the reasons for “lack of evidence”. The Court of Cassation quashed the decision of acquittal in 1997 for
“insufficient investigation”.
While the trail was in progress, on 9 August 2000, Baran Tuna, father of Faruk Tuna and Lawyer Ergin Cinmen
made an official complaint to İstanbul Public Prosecutor’s Office demanding police officers Halis Yelmen and
Mustafa Yıldırım be put on trial on charges of “causing the death of a person due to torture”. The investigation
launched against these police officers ended in December 2000 in a decision of discontinuing the proceedings.
Birtan Altunbaş: The First Chamber of the Court of Cassation quashed the verdict of the local court for lacking
proceedings in the case of the death of student Birtan Altunbaş in custody. The First Chamber ruled that defendant
Hasan Cavit Orhan had not been asked for comments on his date of birth, his criminal record and the report from the
Forensics. The Court also criticized that during the hearing, when the witness Nebih Alpaslan was heard, the name of
the prosecutor had not been written on top the minutes.
On 19 November Ankara Criminal Court No. 2 continued to hear the case of the death in custody of student Birtan
Altunbaş. The court decided to, once again, ask for the whereabouts of the pensioned police officers Naim Kılıç and
Ahmet Baştan, whose cases had been separated before, because they could not be found. Intervening lawyer Oya
Aydın criticized that the court did not make use of the addresses they had found at the social security institution, but
continued to pursue official channels. She also lodged an official complaint against the officials of the Ministry of
Interior and General Directorate for Security because of their failure to find the defendant police officers and thus
impeding the judicial mechanism. She also wanted the court to insist in the original verdict as the Court of Cassation
had quashed the previous verdict because of lacking procedures.
This case has a long story. On 18 July 2001 Ankara Criminal Court No. 2 had sentenced four police officers to 4 
years’, 5 months’ and 10 days’ imprisonment, acquitted another four, while the files of 2 defendants, whose 
testimony had not been taken, were separated. The court had ruled that İbrahim Dedeoğlu, Sadi Çaylı, Hasan Cavit
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Orhan and Süleyman Sinkil had interrogated the victim and “without the intention to kill him applied force in order
to make him confess”. The defendants were sentenced according to Article 452/1 TPC. The defendants Tansel Kayh,
Talip Taştan, Mehmet Kırkıcı and Muammer Eti had been acquitted because of lack of evidence. Birtan Altunbaş,
student at Hacettepe University, had been detained on 9 January 1991 as an alleged member of an illegal
organization. He died in Gülhane Military Hospital on 15 January 1991. At the time Birtan Altunbaş had been 23
years old. After his death, the prosecutor’s office had asked for permission to investigate against the police officers.
The file had been sent to the governor, but he had sent the file to the anti-terror branch. Therefore, nothing happened
until in 1998 when the public prosecutor’s office indicted the 10 police officers. There are four years remaining until
the time for punishment elapses.
Metin Yurtsever: On 1 November Kocaeli Criminal Court No.2 continued to hear the case in connection with the
death of Metin Yurtsever, who was detained during the raid against the HADEP offices in Kocaeli on 20 November
1998 and died on 23 November 1998. The court adjourned the hearing to hear the testimonies of other witnesses.
The trial was not concluded in 2002.
In this trial, the director of the political police in Kocaeli, Şinasi Yılgın, chief superintendent Şıh Ömer Ediz, deputy
superintendent Şaban Kurnaz and the police officers Süleyman Başkal, İsmail Türkdemir, Sadettin Topal, Bülent
Oral Tunar, Bekir Şahin, Temel Çakmak, Kadir Cenk, Onur Düzcan, Cemil Çetin, Nihal Yücesoy, Mehmet Gürcan,
Mustafa Atik and Recai Ergün are charged with killing a person in an unlawful manner, although the perpetrator
cannot be established.
Özgür Ünal: The case opened against 7 police officers in connection with the death of Özgür Ünal (16) in detention
on 22 August 2001 in Edremit district of Balıkesir continued on 12 December. Intervening lawyers asked Edremit
Penal Court of First Instance to give up responsibility to hear the case as “Ünal had died due to torture”. The court
decided to investigate the demand and adjourned the hearing to 20 February 2003.
In this trial imprisonment sentences are sought for the defendant police officers Hakan İzmir, Hayri Güntürk, Yakup
Kadri Öztürk, Salih Köksal, Engin Ayışık, Ekrem Çırakoğlu and Hüseyin Duran according to Article 240 of TPC
(neglect of duty), for “keeping a minor in detention without referring him immediately to the prosecutor in line with
TPCP provisions”.

Decision of the European Court of Human Rights

Following is a case that ECHR concluded in the year 2002 concerning deaths in custody.
Abdülselam Orak: (Application no. 31889/96) He was detained in Anadere village, Tatvan, Bitlis on 10 June 1993
and died in custody on 25 June 1993. His father Abdurrahman Orak lodged an official complaint, but Bitlis Criminal
Court acquitted 4 soldiers on 25 November 1997. Abdurrahman Orak took the case to ECHR, which held on 14
February that there had been a violation of Article 2 (right to life) on account of the death of the applicant’s son and
on account of the fact that the authorities had not conducted an appropriate or effective inquiry into the
circumstances of the applicant’s son’s death; a violation of Article 3 (prohibition of torture); a violation of Article 13
(right to an effective remedy) and awarded the applicant 2,660 Euros for costs and expenses, 4,000 Euros in respect
of the non-pecuniary damage he had sustained, 46,000 Euros for pecuniary damage and 22,500 Euros for
non-pecuniary damage, to be held by the applicant for his son’s heirs; and 457 Euros for funeral expenses.

TORTURE INCIDENTS
Torture and ill-treatment continued to be a systematic practice in 2001, even though Constitution and several laws
forbid it and the government made certain amendments and promises to eliminate it in practice. According to the
information compiled by the HRFT, at least 988 people were tortured or subjected to ill-treatment at police
headquarters, police or gendarmerie stations or other places. ([3] ) In 2002, 365 people applied to the treatment and
rehabilitation centers of HRFT in Ankara, Adana, Diyarbakır, İstanbul and İzmir because of torture-related
problems.



2002 Torture and Death in Custody 140

In October, Police Academy, Westminster University in England, British Council and Marmara University prepared
a questionnaire under the title “Rights of the Detainees during Detention and Arrest”. 679 police officers in Ankara
and İstanbul answered the questionnaire. According to the survey report 260 out of 679 police officers are of the
opinion that “the investigation of the crime would be obstructed in case the suspects are reminded of their rights to
remain silent; 234 of them believe that “the legal assistance provided by lawyer would obstruct the investigation of
crime”; 134 respondents objected to the presence of lawyer during interrogation; and 590 respondents believed that
the suspects of a single crime should be kept in separate places. 243 of all alleged that being able to see a lawyer
disturbs the psychological situation of the detainee.
Following are examples of incidents of torture in 2002:
Aziz Bayın: On 1 January the police in Diyarbakır reportedly detained the juvenile Aziz Bayın under beatings while
he was putting up posters calling to become a member of HADEP. He was released on 2 January. Having appealed
the HRA Diyarbakır branch he filed an official complaint on 8 January stating that the police officers had beaten him
despite the fact that he showed them an official permission to put up the posters. The beatings had continued at
police headquarters and at 4am the next morning the police had dropped him close to Dağkapı. Later he went to the
state hospital, where he received a medical report.
Abdülkerim Özdemir, Hamza Özdemir, Ramazan Özdemir, Abdullah Kutlutekin, Hasan Özdemir, Neşet
Başlı, Mesut Sadak, Hasan Aybi, Raşit Sadak, Yakup Aybi, Mahmut Özdel, Hazım Raşitoğlu: These 12 village
guards and civilians went hunting near Görümlü town, Silopi district (Şırnak) on 3 January. On return the soldiers
stopped them, took their guns and beat them. When a huge crowd went to the place of the scene, the soldiers
withdrew. The 12 people were first taken to the gendarmerie station, but later taken to the health center. On 4
January the commander of the gendarmerie station apologized for the incident and said that it was a
misunderstanding.
One of the village guards, who wished to remain anonymous, reported the following:
“Usually they informed us via the mayor or the municipality, if we were not allowed to go outside the town, but for 2
months there had not been any restrictions. On 3 January we went hunting to a place. On the way back the soldiers
stopped us. They did not accept our excuse that we had been looking for lost goats and said that the commander had
ordered them to detain anybody coming that way. They took our arms and started to beat us. It was close to the town
and some women started to shout and scream. The inhabitants thought that we had been killed and walked towards
the place, where we were held. First the soldiers retreated, but later they took us to the station and beat us so heavily
that we could not stand on our feet. We were taken to the health center for treatment. The dressing material was not
enough, but the commander of the gendarmerie station did not allow that we were taken to Silopi. A doctor came
from Silopi and the commander asked us in his presence, whether he had fallen from the rocks. Hasan Aybi reacted
by saying that so many people would not fall from the rocks at one and stated that we had been beaten in front of all
the people. The commander did not respond. The next day some officers came and apologized for what had been
done. Out of fear we did not file an official complaint.”
Sıraç Budancır (15), Orhan Armutçu, Yüksel Azak, Erkan Yıldırım, Ahmet Akbaş, Mahmut Buğruhan,
Türkan Buğruhan: In a police operation in Bingöl Orhan Armutçu, a staff member of the journal “Özgür Halk” and
Ahmet Akbaş were arrested on 12 January, while Erkan Yıldırım was released. Yaşar Buğruhan and Türkan
Buğruhan were released without being taken to the prosecutor. Sıraç Budancır, who like the others had been detained
on 8 January, was also released. He went to the HRA and filed a complaint about torture at Bingöl Police HQ. He
stated that he had been blindfolded, beaten, forced to wait naked on the snow and given electric shocks. From the
voices he had understood that one of the torturers was the chief of police, while one of the others was named Tuncay.
The prosecutor released Yüksel Azak, distributor of “Yedinci Gündem”, who was detained on 11 January, on 14
January. After his release he said that he had been beaten and given electric shocks at Bingöl Police HQ. Amnesty
International issued an urgent action on behalf of the detainees.
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Şehmus Algor, Şehmus Vural, Mustafa Konur: The students Şehmus Algor, Şehmus Vural and Mustafa Konur
stated that they had been tortured following their detention in Silopi district (Şırnak) on 9 January. They had been
beaten and their heads had been banged against the wall. At the same time they had been cursed at. Their detention
followed a discussion at the Vocational High School with the history teacher Selda Sıdıka Ataca, known as a
right-winger. The police had come to their houses and following their interrogation at the police station they had
been taken to a prosecutor, who ordered their release. A physician in the state hospital allegedly prepared a medical
saying that they were in good health, without examining them. In March the students were indicted for insulting a
civil servant in duty. The hearing was scheduled for 2 April.
526 students: In Van 526 students from the 100 Year University were detained on 9 January in connection with their
petitions for education in Kurdish. 250 of them were released on 10 January. Some said that they had withdrawn
their signatures, because of psychological pressure during detention at Van Gendarmerie Regiment HQ. On 12
January Van SSC arrested the students Mehmet Ali Ertaş, Abdurrahim Aslan, Muhammed Gayrıanal, Yusuf Demir,
Yunus Demir, Figen Yardımcıel, Tekin Çakmak, Gülşen Varışlı, Sevda İldan, Mehmet Sıraç Alp, Birkan Doğan,
Mehmet Can Diri and Cihan Ballıkaya on charges of supporting the PKK.
Students, who appealed to the HRA Van branch, stated that they had been beaten, kept hungry for 4 days, had been
forced to sign statement without having read them and had been kept waiting in the cold. The student Gülşen Varışlı
could not stand and her feet and had fainted, Tekin Çakmak had suffered an injury on his head and Cihan
Ballıkaya had difficulties in hearing.
Ali Karaaslan and a group of students: The student Ali Karaaslan disclosed that he had been detained when he
wanted to hand over a petition for elective courses in Kurdish to the rector of İnönü University in Malatya and he
complained that he was tortured in detention. He stated that he and the other detainees had been blindfolded and they
had been prevented from sleeping and talking to each other at the Beylerderesi Gendarmerie HQ. The lawyer Kadir
Akgüneş added that the students were deprived of food for 24 hours.
Students Mehmet Bal, Muhammed Demirtaş, Zeynep Köse, Evren Aras, İsmail Korkut, Numan Çelebi, Salih
Çetin, Burcu Özcan, Erhan Kula, Hüseyin Demirci, Gülşen Aydın, Nesrin Gökalp, İdris Benek, Sinan Yavaş,
Reşit Yazıcı, Hüseyin Aslan and Ramazan Yıldırım On 21 January 17 of 163 students detained in Malatya, when
they wanted to hand over petition demanding elective courses in Kurdish, were arrested. They will be charged with
supporting the PKK. Some of 163 students released later reported that they were not allowed to sleep for 4 days, had
to sit on chairs and were not allowed to speak to each other. During interrogation their heads were banged against the
wall, officers put fingers into their eyes and beat them with truncheons and clubs.
Hüseyin Güzel: Hüseyin Güzel, student at Hacettepe University, alleged that he was held in detention over 4 days
and forced to become an informer for the police. Accordingly, he was detained after presenting petitions on
education in Kurdish to the rector of the university on 10 January 2002. He said, “One year ago, I had been detained
and the police forced me to sign a paper, saying that I was prepared to work for the police. When I was detained on
10 January they threatened me to put up that paper at the school and expose me in front of the other students. I was
kept in cold conditions so that my bronchitis worsened.” Kahramanmaraş Social Security Hospital issued a report
certifying inability to work for 20 days.
Tayfun Çelikeş (17), Ahmet Bayır: They were detained on 13 January on suspicion of theft. After release they
reported that they had been tortured at Beylikdüzü Gendarmerie Station. In his complaint Çelikeş said that they were
tortured to extract confessions: “They hosed us with cold water and beat on our hands and feet with truncheons.
Having been afraid I didn’t file a complaint”. Both suspects received medical reports from the Forensics certifying
their inability to work for 10 days.
Ramazan Şimşek, Murat Avcı (24): They were detained on 14 January in Diyarbakır. After release they disclosed
that they had been beaten, stripped naked, hosed with pressurized water, kept waiting in front of an air conditioner
while wet, their testicles were squeezed and they received threats.
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Fahriye Kaya, İbrahim Kaya (17), Metin Kaya (13), Yaşar Şimşek: They were detained in Mescit quarter of
Silvan, Diyarbakır following the killing of two PKK militants, Mahmut Ölçer and Şiyar Bahtiyar (Ahmet), a
Northern Iraqi, in a house raid at about 9.30pm on 16 January. They reported that they had been tortured in
detention.
Zübeyde Sapan: Zübeyde Sapan, board member of the women's wing of the HADEP Adana branch, alleged that the
police beat her. She said that she had been taken to an empty street and beaten by some officers, while others kept
watching the main street. “I was bleeding all over and they asked me to run away. I thought that they would shoot me
and did not run away. When they left they threatened me with a stick saying that I would know what they would do
to me. When I reached the house of an unknown person, I fainted. Later I told the doctor what had happened to me
and I had to stay in bed for two days.”
L.N., A.B., İ.N., D.T., M.B.: On 30 January the students L.N. (17), A.B., I.N., D.T. (17) and M.B. (17) were
detained after leaflets on education in Kurdish had been distributed at the Atatürk High School in Diyarbakır. The
pupils were first interrogated by the school administration and the police in their schoolrooms and later taken to
Diyarbakır Police HQ.
After release L.N. said: “First the director and two deputy directors interrogated me for two hours at school. Then the
police officers entered and interrogated me for a while. Later I was taken to the anti-terror branch. In the room for
interrogations I was constantly asked whether my friends and I had distributed the leaflets. Whenever I said “No”
they beat me. I was blindfolded and stripped naked. They hosed me with pressurized water and later applied electric
shocks by my toes. That lasted for about 15 minutes. They constantly cursed at me and tried to suffocate me. They
wanted me to sign a statement that HADEP was organizing us and that I supported the PKK in attempting to become
a political movement. I refused to sign and they beat me again threatening to rape me. I was very much afraid, but
did not sign the papers.”
The female student D.T. said: “In the room of the director I was questioned for some time. Later the police officers
took me to the anti-terror branch. They blindfolded me and beat me on all parts of my body. They threatened me
with rape if I did not confess. When I said that I hadn’t done anything they tore me at my hairs. At 2am they came
again and asked me the same questions. They wanted me to sign a paper stating that HADEP was behind the action
and my friend L. was the activist. When I said that I would not sign such a statement they threatened me with
imprisonment. Later I signed a statement, which I was not allowed to read. Only at the prosecutor’s office I was
informed about the content.” The students went to the HRA Diyarbakır branch after release and said that they would
file an official complaint.
Mustafa Kaya, Yılmaz Yiğit, Erdal Usluer, Seyfettin Elçiboğa, Sabiha Temizkan, Aydın Şahin, Abdullah
Töre, Özmen Durmuş, Abdullah Vural, Mehmet Bakır, Mehmet Emin Toktaş, Adem Sönmez, Ömer Demir,
Muzaffer Bilgiç, Mehmet Aslan, Edip Kaya, Adem Gümüş: In Gaziantep 20 HADEP members and officials were
detained on 22 January. Three 3 of them, Mustafa Kaya, Yılmaz Yiğit and Erdal Usluer, were remanded to prison on
28 January while Seyfettin Elçiboğa, Sabiha Temizkan, Aydın Şahin, Abdullah Töre, Özmen Durmuş, Abdullah
Vural, Mehmet Bakır, Mehmet Emin Toktaş, Adem Sönmez, Ömer Demir, Muzaffer Bilgiç, Mehmet Aslan, and
vendors of the daily Yedinci Gündem Edip Kaya and Adem Gümüş were released. After release Sabiha Temizkan,
board member of the youth wing of HADEP, said that they had been given electric shocks, beaten and hosed with
pressurized water in detention.
Deniz Doğan: The lawyer Deniz Doğan from Diyarbakır Bar Association was reportedly beaten, when on 22
January he opposed a body search at the entrance of a conference. The lawyer wanted to attend the conference on the
“future of the trade union movement”. He tried to convince the police officers Bahattin Çetindere, responsible for
political parties, and Bülent Yavaşoğlu that lawyers may only be body searched if caught “red-handed”, but the
officers kicked him and dragged him out of the meeting place. Lawyer Doğan stated that he had received a medical
report certifying the blows and stated that he filed an official complaint with the prosecutor’s office.
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Yılmaz Sorgüç: On 2 February the juvenile Yılmaz Sorgüç, who is said to be mentally handicapped, discussed with
police officer during the raid on a tea house. The father Mehmet Sorgüç reported to the HRA Diyarbakır branch that
his son was beaten until he fainted and taken away in a car, despite the fact that he was carrying a report on his
mental illness.
Metin Acet, Mehmet Işık, Fevzi Şahin, Ali İhsan Gündoğdu, Tahir Özmen, İbrahim Şahin: Metin Acet,
reporter of “Yedinci Gündem” in Gaziantep, the vendor Mehmet Işık, Fevzi Şahin, Ali İhsan Gündoğdu, Tahir
Özmen and İbrahim Şahin were detained on 4 February. They were reportedly tortured in custody. After release Işık
they were beaten in detention, hosed with pressurized water, suspended on a hanger by the arms and given electric
shocks.
In September Metin Acet reported that the police frequently stopped and harassed him. He said that the police had
shown him a list of 500 people, him being one of them, and threatened him to behave well and inform them of every
step, because it might have bad consequences, if he didn’t.
Feride Köroğlu, A. Ferhat Kala, A. Çiçek, S. Ocak, Ö. Ozan and 11 people: These students were detained while
they were reading a press statement at İstanbul University on 6 February. They reported that the police officers beat
them in the police vehicle and at Beyazıt and Eminönü police stations they were taken to. The students applied to the
HRA İstanbul branch after release.
Orhan Kop: Orhan Kop was brought from Romania to İstanbul and İstanbul SSC arrested him on 8 February on
charges of being the PKK representative for Romania. At Bayrampaşa Special Type Prison he reported to his lawyer
Eren Keskin that he had been tortured in custody. He told her that he was given electric shocks and beaten at the
anti-terror branch in İstanbul Police HQ. Although he complained to the physician, who examined him after custody,
he had not been treated and still had complaints at his feet, legs, on the back and his arms.
Orhan Tunç: Orhan Tunç, a member of municipality assembly from HADEP in Diyadin district (Ağrı), alleged that
Governor Rahmi Köse threatened him, because he had given his son the Kurdish name of “Heval”. The governor had
called by phone, insulted him as perfidious and threatened that he would play with his life. When he reminded the
governor to correct his speech he had sworn even worse. Orhan Tunç filed an official complaint with the public
prosecutor of Diyadin on 11 February.
Özkan Şahin: He reported that he had a quarrel with some salesmen at the Maltepe bazaar in Ankara as a mobile
phone he had bought from them did not work well. A plainclothes police officer intervened in the quarrel and beat
him there. His nose was broken and he received a medical report certifying inability to work for 3 days.
Fatma Maçin: On 12 February Fatma Maçin (45) was detained in Diyarbakır. She is reportedly suffering from a
heart disease and high tension. She alleged that she was kicked and sworn at. The police officers had to hospitalize
her. She was taken back for interrogation but when she started to vomit she was taken back to hospital and released
from there.
X.X.: A student, who was detained in Batman in connection with a demonstration on 15 February, the anniversary of
the day, when PKK leader Abdullah Öcalan was taken to Turkey, alleged that he had been beaten and cursed at
during interrogation at Batman Police HQ.
Tamer Topçuoğlu: The vendor of the journal “Yaşamda Atılım” in İstanbul, Tamer Topçuoğlu, said at a press
conference at the HRA İstanbul branch that he had been detained in Esenyurt on 19 February, when he was
distributing the paper and that he had been tortured at the gendarmerie station.
Natalia Öztürk (24): Natalia Öztürk of Russian origin, who is living in Trabzon, lodged an official complaint 
against police officers Nihat Yıldız and Engin Konak on the claims that they had raped her when she had asked them 
for an address in Beşiktaş, İstanbul. Later the police officer Nihat Yıldız, who was arrested on 22 February, was 
indicted with the demand of a sentence of up to 17 years’ imprisonment and Engin Konak, who assisted him and 
against whom an arrest warrant in absentia was issued, with the demand of a sentence of up to 8.5 years’ 
imprisonment. The trial against the two police officers started at İstanbul Criminal Court No.1 on 25 April. Engin
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Konak was arrested at the hearing.
On 23 October the court acquitted Nihat Yıldız and Engin Konak. The decision was based on the ground that Natalia
Öztürk had been carrying condoms and this was the evidence of her willingness for sexual intercourse.
Hüseyin Akın, Özkan Poçulu: Hüseyin Akın and Özkan Poçulu were detained in Anamur district (Mersin) on 10
February on suspicion of theft. They alleged that they were tortured in detention. They filed an official complaint
with the public prosecutor in Anamur and presented medical reports from the state hospital certifying “edema and
trauma at the soles of the feet” and inability to work for two days.
İpek Avcı, Yener Arslan: The public prosecutor at Ankara opened two separate cases against three polices officers
for they had beaten İpek Avcı and Yener Arslan on 26 February in Ankara. Lawyer Nuray Özdoğan stated that they
had filed an official complaint with the police officers Mustafa Özdemir, Yusuf Koç and Mehmet Nedim Emre, all
of them working at Anti-Terror branch of Ankara Security, according to Article 245 and 456 of TPC (“ill-treatment”
and “attacking a person with no intention of killing”). This case had been launched on 22 May and is being pursued
at Ankara Penal Court of First Instance No.16. Özdoğan stated that the court board had sent the file to Ankara
Provincial Administration Board “asking for a permission for prosecuting the police officers”. Özdoğan further stated
that the Human Rights Board in Altındağ district also reported the event to the Human Rights Investigation
Commission in the Parliament and that the Commission also made an official complaint against the police officers.
Özdoğan stated that a second case was launched against the police officers after this official complaint. This case
commenced at Ankara Penal Court of First Instance No.18 on 30 December.
The case launched against İpek Avcı and Yener Arslan on charges of resisting the police officers continues at Ankara
Penal Court of First Instance No.24.
18 people petitioning for education in Kurdish: 18 people were reportedly detained on 2 March when they
submitted petitions to the director for national education in Kağıthane (İstanbul) demanding that Kurdish language
be given as an elective course at schools. It was reported that the police beat them in custody. During a press
conference at the HRA İstanbul branch on 3 March Mustafa Tunç stated that the houses of 61 people had been
searched and 18 of them had been detained. The police beat and insulted the detainees. Tunç said, “The police had
entered in the house of Neriman Aycan without a search warrant and they detained her under beatings and dragging
her on the ground.” Names of the detainees are: Neriman Aycan, Zeliha Tacar, Azize Tacar, Mecbure Tacar, Zaide
Azrak, Hazal Çakır, Perihan Akbulut, Ayten Ok, Şirin Yaşıl, Melike Güven, Kibar Öner, Kibar Aksungur, Bilmez
Atilla, Süslü Tayfur, Sezgi Solmaz, Ali Göreğen and Hakime Tayfur.
Pelin Çalışkan: The Bursa representative of the journal “Atılım”, Pelin Çalışkan, was detained on 3 March. After
one day in detention she said that she had been subjected to psychological and physical torture.
Hamdiye Aslan: On 5 March Hamdiye Aslan (35) was detained in Kızıltepe district, Mardin, together with another
three suspects. After three days in detention at Mardin Police HQ Hamdiye Aslan was taken to Mardin State
Hospital. Dr. Ayhan Özden issued a report stating that there were no traces of blows or force. When Hamdiye Aslan
complained to the prosecutor about torture, she was sent to the State Hospital again and Dr. M. Metin Çılgın certified
widespread bruises under her right arm, an edema under her left ear and on the sole of both feet. The prosecutor
requested another report and this time Surgeon Ata Hitay, working at the same hospital, stated that there were no
damages resulting from violence. The public prosecutor reportedly started an investigation against 5 police officers,
superintendent Levent Birsel, Abdülkadir Özer, Bayram Ural, Nazım Ege and Hanife Şennur Pat of anti-terror
branch, on allegations of having tortured Hamdiye Aslan.
Hamdiye Aslan was imprisoned on charges of supporting an armed gang. Meanwhile, she made an official complaint
with TTB against the doctors Ayhan Özden and Ata Hitay.
Soner Çiçek, Burhan Ayhan, Hüseyin Berk and Cihan X.: The four persons were detained on 3 and 4 March
while distributing the leaflets of the Women Workers Union on 8 March Women’s Day on 3 and 4 March. They were
reportedly tortured in detention.
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H.T.: On 28 March the woman H.T. (23) from Ağrı appealed to the Project for Legal Aid against Sexual Assault and
Rape in Custody. She stated that she had been detained in Maltepe-İstanbul during an operation against suspected
PKK militants on 8 March. She had been taken to the anti-terror branch at İstanbul Police HQ. During the four days
of her detention she had been tortured and raped by pouring water under high pressure into her vagina. She had been
stripped stark naked and forced to sit on excrements. Lawyer Eren Keskin from the Project for Legal Aid stated that
they had filed an official complaint to the public prosecutor in Fatih. Eren stated that, because of the treatment
including assault with hands and being blindfolded with a wet cloth her client was unable to sleep and shivering.
Therefore, they had asked the prosecutor to send her to the Psychological Trauma Center at Çapa Medical Faculty.
Cemal Ersan: Cemal Ersan, the board member of the HRA Mersin branch, stated that he was detained on 8 March
outside the Teacher’s House and was tortured while in custody. Ersan stated that he was exposed to psychological
pressure and added, “They kicked my knees forcing me to confess that I supported the PKK and that I involved in
criminal activities for HADEP and they exerted pressure on me. They threatened me saying, ‘Suspend your relations
with HRA. We don’t want to see you anymore. If we do, it will be no good for you’”. Ersan made an official
complaint against the police officers on 12 April.
Zeliha Kaya, Mücahit Koyuncu, Ahmet Esat Şani: In İstanbul the police beat up students, who wanted to protest
against the ban of students from lessons for wearing headscarves. In the morning of 14 March the students had
gathered close to Eyüp Anatolia Theological High School. The police intervened when male students wanted to
march with a black wreath to the school. Some 20 students were severely beaten while the police was dispersing the
crowd. The police detained 3 students. Some students had to be taken to hospital. Mücahit Koyuncu stated that four
officers had beaten him, one in plainclothes. He had been issued with a medical report by the forensics certifying
inability to work for 3 days. He and fellow student Ahmet Esat Şani filed an official complaint against the police
officers. The police reportedly broke the cameras of some students. The police also prevented another demonstration
outside Üsküdar Theological High School.
Resul Ermiş, Şahin Ermiş, Ercan Can: Resul and Şahin Ermiş, 2 of 19 people, who had been detained in Dilovası
district in Gebze, when they put up posters of HADEP for Newroz day, were arrested on 15 March. Both alleged to
have been tortured at Dilovası Police HQ. Two teeth of Resul Ermiş were reportedly broken. Ercan Can, chairman of
the youth wing of HADEP in İzmit (Kocaeli) held a press conference at the office of the HRA Kocaeli branch stating
that he had been tortured and threatened to become a police informer.
Selahattin Polat, Salih Zirek, Ahmet Temel, Mahmut Kaya, Metin Alkan, Güzel Serin, Nimet Tekin (22),
Cahit Savan: Following the incidents in Mersin on Newroz Day (21 March) Cavit Savan reported to the HRA
branch that police officers and members of a special team had beaten him, not only during detention but also in
Siteler Police Station. At the station he had told the doctor that he had a dislocated shoulder and felt bad. The
officers, who heard that, responded by saying that he should not be registered. They had put him into an ambulance
and dropped him close to the “free zone” in Mersin. Cavit Savan added that some 85 people had been kept at the
police station and one girl had particularly been beaten. She had lost blood, when she was hit on her head.
Nimet Tekin who had been arrested during the Newroz celebrations in Mersin announced that she had been tortured
in custody. Tekin said: “I was detained and taken to Soğuksu Police Station on Newroz day. I was tortured for four
days there. After four days they took me to a doctor. He said that my situation was serious. However, I wasn’t
released but arrested instead. I had injections and was taken to the hospital several times, but never treated.”
Selahattin Polat said that he had not participated in the Newroz celebrations, but the police had detained him in the
tea house of a friend. He said, “I was tortured in custody. They broke four of my ribs. I was taken to a prosecutor and
soon afterwards found myself in prison. The torture has resulted in lasting complaints. I am still urinating blood.”
Salih Zirek stated, “The police came in the morning and we allowed them to search the house. They did not find
anything, but detained my father, uncles and me without asking for our identity and not allowing us to put on shoes.
They beat us to enter the car. Later we were taken to the prosecutor and arrested.”



2002 Torture and Death in Custody 146

Ahmet Temel (62) said that he was tortured over two day and had problems with his stomach and bladder. Mahmut
Kaya and Güzel Serin (19) also alleged to have been tortured.
Saadet Erdem: In Ankara Saadet Erdem, board member of the HRA Ankara branch was beaten by the police during
the Newroz celebrations in the Abdi İpekçi Park. Erdem, who was injured due to beating, was taken to the Hacettepe
University Hospital. She needed some stitches in the head.
In connection with the incident, an investigation was started against the police officer İzzettin Açıkgöz. However,
Çankaya district governor did not grant permission for a trial against him. When Ankara Public Prosecutor’s Office
objected to this decision, an administrative court nullified the decision of the district governor and the police officer
İzzet Açıkgöz was put on trial at Ankara Penbal Court of First Instance No.24. The trial commenced on 12
November.
Metin Doğan Korkmaz, Celal Doğan, Muzaffer Korkmaz, Muzaffer Çavuş, Diyar Almaz: In Konya the
HADEP members Doğan Korkmaz and Celal Doğan, and the vendors of “Yedinci Gündem”, Muzaffer Korkmaz,
Muzaffer Çavuş and Diyar Almaz were arrested on 25 March. They alleged to have been tortured in custody.
Gökmen Örnek, Murat Kaymaz, Ali Kemal: Three students, who were detained in İstanbul when they wanted to
protest against an attack on students of the Pharmacological Faculty of İstanbul University on 16 March 1978 by
sending telegrams to the Minister of Justice, reported that they were tortured in detention, Gökmen Örnek, one of the
detainees who were released after 18 hours, fell ill at home and had to be taken to hospital. A physician looking at an
x-ray that had been taken during detention stated that he had an injury coccyx, but did not want to report on this,
when he heard that it had happened in detention. Reportedly the state hospital also refused to issue a report. Murat
Kaymaz, who had difficulties in walking and talking because of blows on his kidneys and his chin, was also unable
to get a medical report. He stated that his friend Ali Kemal had an epileptic attack, but his handcuffs were not
removed in detention.
D.D.: D.D. was detained on 18 March in Diyarbakır and reportedly tortured in custody. On 20 March D.D. applied
to the HRA branch and reported the following: “I was detained on Fatih Street at about 6pm. First I was taken to the
emergency unit of the state hospital and then to anti-terror branch of the Police HQ. They wrapped my coat around
my head while entering the police HQ. They put me in a cell. They blindfolded me half an hour later and took me to
the interrogation room. They were asking if I had petitioned for education in Kurdish or if I took part in the
organization of Newroz celebrations. When I rejected their claims, they threatened me with torture. I was repeatedly
subjected to similar practices in custody. In addition, I was not taken to a toilet, deprived of water. They
continuously played a loud music and insulted me.”
Şiyar Akbulak, Turgay Soyugüzel, Hüseyin Ülkü, Kerem Eldeş, Sertan Başboğa, Orhan Ekinci, Abdulsamet
Aşut, Caner Ülkü, Recep Araz, Remzi Sorhanlı, Bülent Bezirganoğlu, Umut Bezirganoğlu, Serhat Özcan,
Emrullah İşlek, Abbas Gürbüz: In Bitlis 12 out of 52 people, who were detained during the Newroz celebrations
on 20 March, were arrested on 22 March. They were reportedly tortured in detention. Lawyers from the HRA
branch, Meral Danış Beştaş, İlknur Yokuş and Ejder Talay, visited them at Bitlis Prison on 29 March. The 12 people
reported that they had been kept in cold, wet and narrow cells at Karabulak police station, they were forced to stand
for two hours and beaten. Then they were taken to the police HQ where they were blindfolded and kept waiting for
some time while being beaten and insulted occasionally. They were given food only once during the 2-day detention,
not allowed to use the toilets for a long while and forced to sign some documents while blindfolded.
Adnan Kocaoğlu (16), Mevlüt Kocaoğlu (17), Osman Kocaoğlu, Müslüm Kocaoğlu, Adem Bayan, Ramazan
Özgül, Ömer Doğan, Osman Duran, Davut Duran, Fuat Kocaoğlu, Mustafa Taşkıran, Behçet Taşkıran, Seydi
Ercan: Soldiers from Yaylak Gendarmerie Station detained the juveniles Adnan Kocaoğlu (16), Mevlüt Kocaoğlu
(17), Osman Kocaoğlu, Müslüm Kocaoğlu, Adem Bayan, Ramazan Özgül, Ömer Doğan, Osman Duran and the
HADEP members Davut Duran, Fuat Kocaoğlu, Mustafa Taşkıran, Behçet Taşkıran and Seydi Ercan from Hacılar
village, Bozova district (Urfa) on 25 and 26 March, after a bust of Atatürk at the elementary school had been
damaged on 22 March. The prosecutor later released the suspects.
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After release Adnan Kocaoğlu said that he had been blindfolded, a weapon had been put to his head and he had been
beaten. “I was detained at noon of 25 March. Until 3am the next morning we had to wait in the garden of the
gendarmerie station. During this time my cousins and I were taken to the cells of custody, blindfolded and beaten.
They wanted us to say that the elderly people had ordered us to damage the bust.” His father Hamit Kocaoğlu stated
that he had been detained one day later, but the questions had not so much been connected to the bust, but the fact
that HADEP had gained many votes in the village. Davut Duran and Salih Çetin had been detained, because they
were members of HADEP, although they had no children at the school.
N.K.: At the end of March N.K. (21) was detained on suspicion of “selling (other) women”. She alleged to have been
raped at Ataköy Osmaniye Police Station (İstanbul). Following an investigation the public prosecutor in Bakırköy
indicted the police officer Asım Çetin and issued an arrest warrant against him. Çetin was suspended from duty.
Emine Pak: She was detained in İstanbul-Haznedar on the allegation of “theft”. She stated that she was tortured
while in custody at Güngören Police Station. Pak made an official complaint via her lawyer Eren Keskin, stating that
she was beaten and sexually abused in front of her two children.
Onur Ekinci, Nezir Naz, Düzgün Bilgin, Hozan Fetihoğlu: The students Onur Ekinci, Nezir Naz, Düzgün Bilgin
and Hozan Fetihoğlu spoke to their lawyers in Bayrampaşa Prison and alleged that they were tortured in detention.
They had been detained after handing in petitions for Kurdish as an elective course at the university and were later
arrested on orders of İstanbul SSC. They told their lawyers: “We were blindfolded and beaten at the entrance of
police HQ. They wanted to know whether we knew certain persons and accused us of being members of an
organization called YDÖ. When we denied the questions they squeezed our testicles and hosed us with water under
high pressure. We were subjected to psychological torture, because we had to listen to the screams of our friends
being tortured.”
Edibe Dalgalı: It was reported that the police detained Edibe Dalgalı on 25 March when she was following a trial
opened against the persons for having handled petitions to Esenler district governor’s office in İstanbul for education
in Kurdish. She was reportedly beaten by the police and kept in detention until 27 March. She received a medical
report by Haseki Hospital after release.
Mehmet Aydoğan, Haydar Renkli, İsmail Ülger, Cuma Renkli, Ahmet Menek, Ali Çiftçi, Hüseyin Güryol,
Selma Gonca, Serpil Menek: They were detained by soldiers who conducted a raid on Alibeyuşağı village in
Pazarcık district (Kahramanmaraş). The raid was reportedly conducted on suspicion that alleged members of an
illegal organization, Mehmet Renkli and İbrahim Renkli, were hiding in the village. After release the villagers
Hüseyin Güryol and Ali Çiftçi stated that the detainees were subjected to violence in detention.
Yüksel Bulut, Eylem Çolak: Yüksel Bulut, reporter of the journal “Atılım” and Eylem Çolak, member of the
teachers’ union Eğitim-Sen, arrested in Gaziantep on 8 April and they were released on 19 April on objection of their
lawyers. After their release they held a press conference at the HRA Gaziantep branch and stated that during police
custody they had been suspended by their arms, hosed with water under high pressure and sexually assaulted.
Muhbet Kaval: On 19 April Muhbet Kaval went to Van SSC to testify in connection with the Newroz celebrations.
The court ordered her arrest. It was reported that she was seriously beaten by the police officers when leaving the
courtroom.
Hüseyin Uçak, Baran Ok: The students Hüseyin Uçak and Baran Ok from Dicle University in Diyarbakır made an
official complaint to the public prosecutor’s office on the grounds that the police had beaten them, when they came
out of the canteen. Reportedly, the officers had taken them to the police room inside building for Medical Faculty
and beat them inside the building.
Ferhat Çelik, Kudbettin Çelik: On 16 April the teacher Meliha Kahraman reportedly beat the student Ferhat Çelik 
from the first class at the high school in Hazro district (Diyarbakır), because during the break he had spoken to his 
classmates in Kurdish. The father Kutbettin Çelik wanted to complain to the prosecutor’s office when he saw the 
wounds of his son, but Mesut Kahraman, police officer and husband of the teacher stopped him on his way and
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allegedly detained him under beatings. Later Kutbettin Çelik was arrested on charges of “inciting the people to
enmity” under Article 312 TPC. Ferhat Çelik was invited to the police HQ following the arrest of his father. He
stated that a chief superintendent named Murat beat him there and the police officers had changed his statement.
Gökmen Alakuş: He was detained on 17 April in Küçükyalı İstanbul on suspicion of theft and released after two
days. He stated that he was tortured at Gayrettepe Police HQ. Accordingly, his hands were tied and he was
blindfolded. When he rejected the accusations of theft, he was stripped naked, given electric shocks on his hands and
his testicles were squeezed. He screamed and lost consciousness after 15 minutes. The police officers hosed him with
water to make him conscious again. Gökmen Alakuş added the police officers had been convinced of the fact that he
was not a thief, but kept him in detention for two more days.
Ahmet Yıldız, Zeki Kılavuz, Yıldız Kılavuz, İzzet Ensen: On 18 April plainclothes soldiers from
Torbalı-Karşıyaka Gendarmerie Station detained Ahmet Yıldız in Gediz quarter, Buca district (İzmir). Together with
Zeki Kılavuz and İzzet Ensen he was accused of having stolen animals. During the same night lawyer Aykut
Dikencik was able to talk to the detainees, who told him that they had been tortured. Lawyer Dikencik informed the
lawyers’ group for the prevention of torture at İzmir Bar. The following day lawyers Özlem Yılmaz, Nergiz Tuba
Aslan, Bahattin Özdemir and Ata Türkgülü went to see the detainees, who had been tortured again for having talked
about their experience.
Zeki Kılavuz told them: “I was detained in the house of Ahmet Yıldız. After we arrived at the gendarmerie station
three people covered my mouth with an adhesive tape. I was forced to walk for about one kilometer to the forest.
They pointed a pistol to my temple, pushed me so that I was rolling over the ground and beat me with their
truncheons on my body and my testicles. I was not allowed to go to the toilet and did not get anything to drink.”
Ahmet Yıldız said: “At the station they cursed at me. We were taken into a very small room, like a bathroom and
stripped stark naked. After 10 minutes the others were told to dress and taken away. To me they said that I was guilty
and had to undress again. I was forced to stand the whole time. For 5 to 6 hours I was forced to touch the walls to me
left and right with my hands. I was not given anything to eat and not taken to the toilet.”
İzzet Ensen added that the officers threatened him with kidnapping his child, if he did not confess.
Having lodged an official complaint against the gendarmerie commander Şefik Bek, the lawyers met the public
prosecutor. Upon orders of the prosecutor Zeki Kılavuz was taken to İzmir Atatürk Hospital in the company of his
lawyer. Although he suffered from swellings on his testicles, doctors at the hospital issued a report saying that the
reason for the bruises was a previous infection. Besides, he was forced to sign a document at the gendarmerie station,
in which he declared that the he had be en injured on the testicles in a previous accident.
Torbalı Penal Court of Peace remanded the defendants to prison for stealing cattle. On the other hand, the
investigation against the soldiers was concluded with a decision not to prosecute.
Meanwhile, the lawyers said that in this incident they had the chance to intervene in the detention process for the
first time and applied the provisions of the İstanbul Protocol (for the effective investigation and documentation of
torture and other cruel, inhuman and degrading treatment or punishment) under the guidance of the HRFT İzmir
representation. In this process, they insisted the presence of lawyers during the evidence collection. A lawyer went to
the hospital in the company of the defendants, and made sure that a psychological examination was also carried out.
During the confrontation at the gendarmerie station the victims could identify one of the torturers. The lawyers
added that these methods were effective top prevent further torture.
45 people petitioning for education in Kurdish: On 26 April 45 people, most of them members and executives of 
HADEP were detained outside the main post office in Gaziantep, when they wanted to sent petitions to the GNAT 
asking for an amendment to Article 42 of the Constitution. They were released in morning hours the next day. 
Abdullah İnce, chairman of the HADEP Gaziantep branch, stated that he had not been ill-treated, but other detainees 
had been beaten and insulted. The names of some of the detainees are: Abdullah İnce, Cemil Aydoğan, 
Abdurrahman Doğar, Abdurrahman Kandemir, Vakkas Dalkılıç, Osman Bilgiç, Rıdvan Özer, Mehmet Aslanoğlu,
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Tahir Ürper, Halil Çıkan, Nesrin Aydemir, Fatma İnce, Rabia Özer, Fadile Tizkaya, Hasan Yılmaz, Mehmet Yaman,
Hacı Erkan Sezai Karatay, Gülsüm Demir, Sakine Demir and Mehmet Işık (vendor of the daily Yedinci Gündem).
Bahattin Doğru: Bahattin Doğru alleged that he had been tortured at the anti-terror branch in Diyarbakır Police HQ.
He told his lawyer Reyhan Yalçındağ during a visit in Diyarbakır E-type Prison that he had been detained on 26
April and held for 4 days in detention. He had been stripped naked and roughly beaten. During the following days
his testicles had been squeezed and the officers had extinguished cigarettes on various parts of his body. Although he
was still in pain the physician at the health center in Bağlar quarter had issued a report stating that there were not
traces of blows and force. Subsequently the lawyer filed an official complaint against the police officers and the
physician.
Ahmet Uçar, Murat Teber, Sezen Harnuboğlu: On 3 May Ahmet Uçar held a press conference at the HRA
İstanbul branch stating that he and Murat Teker and Sezen Harnuboğlu had been tortured. He said that he had been
detained together with Murat Teker on 26 April. They had been tortured and put under pressure to become police
informers. After their release they had been threatened with death, if they did not work for the police. Sezen
Harnuboğlu was detained on 28 April and tortured at Küçükçekmece Police Station.
Cengiz Yetkin: On 7 May Cengiz Yetkin, school guard in Karşıyaka district (İzmir), spoke at a press conference at
the HRA İzmir branch, reporting that the police had stopped him on 30 while driving the car of a friend. Both of
them had been taken to Bostanlı Police Station and the police had accused his friend. When they objected saying that
Mr. Yetkin had been driving, one of the police officers cursed at them. When Cengiz Yetkin asked him to correct his
speech 5-6 police officers attacked Mr. Yetkin. He said, “They beat me everywhere. I was punched into the face and
on my eye and even, when I was lying on the ground, they kicked me. One blow to my chin resulted in a broken
tooth and my lip split.”
Following a test for alcohol Cengiz Yetkin was taken to Bayraklı Hospital first and then to the hospital of the
Aegean University, where he spent the night. He claimed that he could not afford the operation of his broken nose
and did not receive a copy of the report by the Forensics. On 2 May he filed an official complaint with Karşıyaka
Prosecutor’s Office against 3 police officers and a superintendent.
Ali Taman, Ali Yıldız: According to the announcement by EMEP, people who had been detained during 1 May
celebrations in Tunceli were tortured and Ali Yıldız and Gökhan Gündoğan, members of EMEP were arrested.
Reportedly Ali Yıldız suffered difficulties in walking because of the torture in detention. The security forces also
beat Ali Taman during the celebrations and police dogs bit him on the same day during the intervention.
C.A. Ö.Ö.: Lawyer Metin İriz from the CMUK service of İstanbul Bar (providing legal assistance to detainees free
of charge on the basis of the TPCP) informed that the juvenile C.A. and Ö.Ö. were tortured at the department for
organized crime at İstanbul Police HQ. They were detained on 5 May in connection with the killing of Yasemin
Durgun in March 2001. They were interrogated under torture for four days, but Haseki Hospital and Beyoğlu
Forensics certified that they were in good health. Only after a complaint had been filed with the public prosecutor in
Beyoğlu the juveniles were examined at the Forensics of Medical Faculty in İstanbul University. The report there
concluded that the victims had been given electric shocks and had been beaten. Lawyer İriz stated that he filed a
complaint against the police officers and the physicians.
Yakup Başboğa, Zübeyir Avcı, Aziz Yücedağ, Şermin Erbaş, Lokman Koçhan, Mahmut Kuzu, Mahsum
Bilen, Mikail Bülbül, Abdülkerim Koşar, Faruk Kılıç, Lokman Kuzu, Ahmet Ökten: The teachers Yakup
Başboğa, Zübeyir Avcı, Aziz Yücedağ, Şermin Erbaş, Lokman Koçhan, Mahmut Kuzu, Mahsum Bilen, Mikail
Bülbül, Abdülkerim Koşar, Faruk Kılıç, Lokman Kuzu and the engineer Ahmet Ökten were detained in Kızıltepe
district (Mardin) on 7 May and they were arrested on 10 May, apparently in connection with Kurdish books found at
their homes.
Hüseyin Cangir, chairman of the HRA Mardin branch alleged that the teacher Şermin Erbaş had a miscarriage in the 
3rd month of her pregnancy in detention because of torture. The teachers’ union Eğitim Sen in Mardin announced 
that their members had been tortured in custody. They had been hosed with water under high pressure, their heads
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had been covered with plastic bags, they had been forced to sing military marches, had been beaten roughly, forced
to walk like ducks, not been given anything to eat or drink for 3 days, their testicles had been squeezed, having been
stripped naked they had been kept waiting and been insulted. Şermin Erbaş had to be taken to the Hospital of Dicle
University in Diyarbakır on the day of her arrest and was in a serious condition. Despite legal provisions 25 to 30
police officers had been present during the interrogation of the prosecutor.
Amnesty International made an urgent action call and wanted the protest mails to be addressed to the Ministry of
Interior, Mardin Police HQ, and the Ministry responsible for human rights.
The teachers Şermin Erbaş, Aziz Yücedağ, Nurettin Demir, Faruk Kılıç, Mahmut Kuzu and the engineer Ahmet
Ökten were released on 14 May after their lawyers objected against the arrest warrants, whereas Yakup Başboğa,
Zübeyir Avcı, Lokman Koçhan, Mahsun Bilen, Mikail Bülbül and Abdülkerim Koşar were released on 3 June.
Cem Çakabay: In Ahmetbeyli town, Menderes district (İzmir) Cem Çakabay (23) was reportedly lost his job and
beaten by soldiers because he did not address the non-commissioned officer from Ahmetbeyli Gendarmerie Station
as “my commander”. He had refused to do so during an earlier conversation saying that he had finished his military
service. In the evening of 9 May Cem Çakabay was allegedly forced to enter a car of the gendarmerie: “Four officers
including the non-commissioned officer by the name of Şükrü took me to a deserted place. All four of them started
to beat me with clubs. I tried to protect my head with my hands, but they took my hands down and beat me at my
head. Later they dragged me to the side of the road. I was hardly able to walk home. When I lost consciousness
friends took me to the hospital of the Aegean University.” He added that his boss had fired him because when
soldiers came to his workplace and disturbed him on 9 May. Çakabay received a report certifying 3 days’ inability to
work and filed an official complaint.
İsa Demirci: On 10 May İsa Demirci applied to the HRA Adıyaman branch, reporting that he had been detained in
Kahta district (Adıyaman) on allegations of having looked at the police headquarters in a “suspicious” way and
beaten in detention. Because of the beating he got a headache and bad stomach and went to Kahta State Hospital,
from where he was sent to Adıyaman State Hospital. Allegedly the staff refused to treat him. Even when executives
of the HRA accompanied him he could not get a report, because of many police officers being present there.
Vakkas Beran, Maşallah Uçar, Abdullah Vural: Reports from Gaziantep stated that 3 members of HADEP were
beaten when they went to police HQ in order to testify on events of 21 April. On 10 May Abdullah İnce, chairman of
HADEP for Gaziantep and another 4 members went to Gaziantep Police HQ to testify. Reportedly the members
Vakkas Beran, Maşallah Uçar and Abdullah Vural were beaten by police officers.
Salih Yılar: He disclosed that he was detained in Kaynartepe quarter of Diyarbakır on 14 May and tortured in 
detention. He said the following: “After getting my ID at the first floor, they put me in a cell. As I was detained 6 
times before, I realized that I was kept at the anti-riot unit. They stripped me naked, put off my shoes, blindfolded me 
and took me to the interrogation room. From my previous experience in detention, I recognized the two police 
officers who put me into the car and took me to the room. First they were very friendly at the room, saying that they 
wanted to be friends of mine. They told me that people at were saying that I was an informer for the police, and they 
proposed me to work together as I was a militia member, according to them. I rejected these claims and the proposal. 
I was taken to the next room. Two persons sit on my arms while two other were giving electric shocks on my fingers. 
This torture continued for half an hour with short breaks. They put of cigarette butts on my face and left knee. Later 
they took me to another room and poured water on me. I lost consciousness. I found myself at Diyarbakır State 
Hospital. The doctor wanted to know my name and surname. At that moment 4 plainclothes police officers came in 
and they took the doctor outside the room. Calmly they said, ‘We will help you as much as we can. Your friends 
doing this to you had taken alcohol and we will punish them. You will say that the HADEP members had beaten 
you.’ They wanted asked me to sign some documents and not to say my surname to anyone else. The doctor came in 
the room and told them that I would die due to loss of blood if I were not operated. After the operation the 4 police 
officers came again, and they took my relatives and others in the room outside. One of them repeated the previous 
proposals. The police was always in the room during the period I was in hospital, repeating the same proposals
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continuously. After the operation four fingers on my left hand lost function. On 15 May two police cars took my
brother and me to the police HQ. The ones who took me there said to the authorities there that they had found us in
their region. A discussion took place when the police officers did not accept us. Upon this they left us in an empty
room at the anti-riot unit. Later they took me to another room and asked me to sing some statements. When I rejected
to sign them, they said they were sorry and they would take me there again the next day. Later they took us to our
home.” Yılar added that he suffered from pain and aches on the belly, arms, shoulders and genitals, and that there
were visible traces of blows on the back and cigarette burns on the arms.
Tahsin Gündüz: On 18 May Tahsin Gündüz entered a minibus to go to Seyrantepe quarter in Diyarbakır. When the
driver stepped on the brakes he fell on other passengers since he was standing on his feet. The same people left the
minibus with him and beat him with a sharp tool. All of them were taken to Güven Police Station. When it was
discovered that the civilians were police officers, they were released. Tahsin Gündüz alleged that he was taken to an
unknown place and threatened with a pistol not to complain about the incident. He added that the police officer had
taken him to Dicle University Medical Faculty for treatment, but the report had been drafted in another name, Ali
Tahir Yıldız. Tahsin Gündüz lodged an official complaint against the police officers and those who wrote a false
name on the medical report.
Tahir Can: During the celebrations of the National Youth and Sports Day (19 May) in Kızıltepe (Mardin) the police
beat the student Tahir Can, when he did not stand up when the national anthem was played. His brother, the teacher
Erdal Can, was also beaten when he tried to intervene. The brothers were detained after Tahir Can was treated in
hospital. He received a report certifying inability to work for one week. Erdal Can was released in the evening hours.
He filed a complaint against the police officers and the police officers complained against the brothers.
Şahin Köse: The headman for Tınazlı (Erzurum) Şahin Köse was arrested for beating five police officers. On 19
May when he was drunk Köse had a discussion with the bus drivers and police intervened the discussion. He was
taken to hospital, but having insulted the security forces 20 police officers had beaten him in the hospital. Five of the
police officers made an official complaint against him. Köse was arrested for insulting and resisting security forces.
Ali Aslan: The HRA Adana branch chair Şeyhmuz Kaya announced that the police beat Ali Aslan on 25 May when
the police wanted to detain him. Even though Aslan had a report certifying the beating an investigation against the
police officers had not been initiated.

Hose Süleyman presents.../Murat Çelikkan (Radikal-29 May 2002)

The music hall was crowded. Men coming from Anatolia and neighboring quarters were drinking as usual. Suddenly a
man entered in, shouting, “You faggots will not be allowed to enter this region any more!” He was a chief
superintendent accompanied by some police officers. The place emptied under his insults. He forced the customers to
stand in line outside. He was asking, “Are you a tootsie? It is obvious that you are a faggot, it does not make nay
difference if you have a mustache or not.” He kicked the men, punched them.
The owner of the pub reminded him the fact that he had no right to act in that way. He received the answer. This is not
a scene from a film or novel on the Nazi rule. This incident took place in İstanbul last Saturday night (25 May) at
Değirmen music hall in Fatih. The officer who performed the raid is Süleyman, a.k.a. ‘Hose Süleyman’. The man who
beat the transvestites with a hose in custody. He is currently standing trail at Beyoğlu with the demand of a 27 years’
imprisonment for ill-treatment of the detainees. This does not matter, as the security organization does not refrain from
making him a trouble in another quarter. He is ‘working’ in Fatih now, in a period when İstanbul Police Chief uttered
the following words one week ago: “In terms of the human rights, we will have all of the protections that the
developed countries have. Whoever be the detainee, s/he will not be beaten or insulted. Our police will treat the
suspects just like the prosecutors treated them.”
Will there be any investigation against Süleyman Ulusoy ([4] ) concerning his deeds last Saturday? Will he be
suspended from duty? Will someone investigate the latent psychological problems of him in order to find out the
reasons behind his thinking of gays and transvestites so much? Or will he continue to work at the police? Is Özdemir
sincere in his words?

Osman Karademir: Osman Karademir, who had been detained on charges of theft in İstanbul-Üsküdar on 25 May, 
alleged that he was tortured at Üsküdar Police HQ (Çinili Police Station). He said that he was invited to the Police
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HQ because of a complaint against him, and when he went there he saw two police officers he knew, who told him,
when the declared that he was innocent, that the person who made the complaint was a relative of someone from the
police organization. He said that a police officer by the first name of Muvaffak had cursed at him and he had been
taken to the department for order. Here he had been stripped stark naked, his hands had been tied on his back and he
had been given electric shocks by his fingers, nipples and genitals. After the torture that lasted for hours he had been
taken to hospital, but although he stated that he had been tortured he had not been given a report.
Later on 29 May, Karademir was reportedly called by Sub-governor for Üsküdar District Abdülvahap Yıldırım and
sent to a hospital for medical examination. There, he was given a report certifying that “he suffered from pain and
over-sensibility in his genitals due to electric shock given his testicles, and that he was bleeding in his urine”.
After he was released, Karademir filed official complaints against 5 police officers with İstanbul Governor’s Office,
Üsküdar Public Prosecutor’s Office and Üsküdar District Governor’s Office. When the latter, arguing for a “lack of
evidence”, did not permit an investigation be opened against the police officers, Karademir took the case to İstanbul
Administrative Court for a revision of the district governor’s decision.
Osman Karademir stated that he was being threatened by the police officers to withdraw his complaint. He was
threatened with death twice by Superintendent Remzi Akıncı saying him: “We have lots of rascals and vagabonds. I
can use someone to kill you. Nobody would know of it”.
Sıddık Onay: The juvenile Sıddık Onay was detained in Diyarbakır on 25 May on the allegation of theft. He was
reportedly tortured in detention. He was arrested on 29 May. After his lawyer Şehmus Kabadayı made an official
complaint against the police officers that tortured his client. Onay was taken to Forensics for medical examination
and there he was given a report. But despite lawyer Kabadayı’s demand the torture report was not included in the
minutes at the Public Prosecutor’s Office. Lawyer Mesut Beştaş took the case of Onay to ECHR.
Abbas Görür, Ali Taş, Oruç Ay: The three persons were reportedly tortured after detention in Elbistan district
(Kahramanmaraş) on 28 May on charges of having painted slogans in favor of the KADEK/PKK leader Abdullah
Öcalan. After their arrest they had not dared to talk about the torture that included beating and hosing with water
under high pressure. According to the statements of their relatives, they were beaten in custody and hosed with
pressurized water. After detention they were remanded to prison on charges of “aiding an illegal organization”.
Zülfü Ulumaskan (16), Mustafa Ulumaskan: Relatives of Sadık Ulumaskan (75) and his son Seyithan Ulumaskan
(29) who went missing on 4 December 1997 in Viranşehir, Urfa, were threatened and Sadık Ulumaskan’s grandson
Zülfü Ulumaskan (16) was kidnapped. Sadık Ulumaskan’s son Mustafa Ulumaskan told that following their
application to ECHR on 4 April 2001 they started to get threatening phone calls. He stated that his son was
kidnapped and tortured by unknown persons in May. He told that those who kidnapped his son also threatened him
and demanded 150 thousand Euros, 100 thousand of which would be given to Captain Mithat Batur and other 50
thousand to themselves.
Ali Gezer, Ali Uğurlu: On 14 June Ali Polat, a staff member of the journal “Devrimci Demokrasi” held a press
conference at the office of the HRA Adana branch. He reported that on 1 June plainclothes detectives had forced
another staff member, Ali Gezer, into their car and had beaten and insulted him in the car. Later he had been taken to
an unknown place and had been suspended by his arms. The next day the police officers had dropped on a deserted
place in Şakirpaşa quarter. Ali Polat added that Ali Uğurlu, who had been detained on 5 June, had also been tortured.
Şefik Çelik: Soldiers in Siirt reportedly beat the carrier Şefik Çelik. Two months before the incident Şefik Çelik
helped an officer called Yaşar Yıldız to move his house, but could not get any money from him. He repeatedly sent
news to the officer to get the money, but in reply the non-commissioned officers Yaşar Yıldız, Muharrem Beyazıt
and Mesut Demir beat him up in the street. Later they drove him outside town, but were stopped by the police. The
police detained the 3 officers, who were released after testifying to the prosecutor.
Bayram Bozyel, Ümit Tektaş, Kemal Aras, Haydar Fırat, Mehmet Eren: The members and executives of Party 
for Rights and Freedoms (HAK-PAR), who were detained in Diyarbakır on 12 June, were reportedly subjected to
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ill-treatment. The deputy chairman of the HAK-PAR İbrahim Güçlü held a press conference in connection with the
raid on the Diyarbakır office of the party on 12 June. He said that the interrogation of the 23 detainees was still
continuing. Lawyer Sedat Çınar had been able to talk to the deputy chairman Bayram Bozyel, Ümit Tektaş Kemal
Aras, Haydar Fırat and Mehmet Eren. After his talks to the prisoners the lawyer filed an application with the
prosecutor at Diyarbakır SSC stating, “the prisoners are being held in isolation in dirty, airless cells without natural
light. They are being interrogated blindfolded, do not get sufficient food and are not regularly allowed to go to the
toilet. They are not given their right according to Article 15 of TCPC and told that the right to remain silent is a
militant attitude and not confronted with any serious evidence for charges against them.”
One of the detainees, Mehmet Eren, journalist and executive of HAK-PAR, was arrested on 17 June by Diyarbakır
SSC on charges of possessing banned publications. The prosecutor released the other 22 people. Some of them
applied to the Diyarbakır Representation of HRFT because of torture-related problems.
Memduh Özbey: Memduh Özbey alleged that he was tortured at the central police station in Van on 16 June. He
stated that he had taken a relative of his to the emergency service of Van State Hospital, because he had been injured
during a fight. The police detained him, when he discussed with those people who had injured his relative. At the
central police station he was allegedly beaten so heavily that he himself had to be taken to hospital: “They called me
a traitor and kicked and beat me with their fists. My nose broke and I was wounded to my face. I had almost fainted,
when they took me to hospital. They exerted pressure on the doctor not to issue a report. After an initial treatment I
was taken to the prosecutor and told him what happened.” Memduh Özbey was released, but he was taken to hospital
again. His father Sadi Özbey said that they had not yet established the names of the police officers, but that they
would go to the HRA Van branch and apply to them for an official complaint against the officers on duty.
Atilla Güray: Atilla Güray, who was detained in Mersin in connection with the opening of an office for the journal
“İşçi Köylü” on 22 June, alleged that he was tortured after detention during a picnic close to Mersin. Bekir Geyik,
board member of the HRA Tarsus branch, told that Güray had been chained to the heating system at the central
police station of Mersin and until his release on 24 June he had been beaten and cursed at.

Persecution because of a petition/Celal Başlangıç (Radikal-15 July 2002)
(...) Yıldız Polat, born in Sıvas. (...) She was placed in the Faculty of Law, İstanbul University, ranking in the first
line in her list of preferences in the university examination. She came to İstanbul, staying at the girls’ dormitory at
Vezneciler. On her second year at the university, people started to voice out their demands for Kurdish language as
an elective course at schools. She works for this campaign, and she also submits a petition to the rector’s office.
(...) After classes on 25 December Yıldız goes to her dormitory in Vezneciler. She catches a glimpse of four people
inside a car in front of the Higher School of Justice building across the street. She shows her ID for getting inside the
dormitory, but someone shouts: “Hey you, stop.” At that moment someone put his hands on her eyes and the mouth
while another one puts a beret over her head, they drag her to the car outside. Officials of the dormitory shout at
them: “Who are you? Stop!” They say, “Police” finally, without feeling obliged to show their IDs.
Later Yıldız learns that some other girls had been detained in a similar way previous and the management of the
dormitory had reacted against them, saying, “They act like city bandits” and lodged an official complaint against this
method of detaining someone.
They take Yıldız to Vatan. She finds four other university students in the cell she is kept. They were detained for
giving petitions, like her. 
“I was being interrogated all the time. This was so much that I felt myself in a five-star hotel when they took me back 
to the cell in between. I was blindfolded in the interrogation room. They force me down on my knees and then 
receive my testimony. There was beating in each session. They were kicking and slapping me, pulling of my hair. 
They were threatening me with sexual assault. They were saying that they would strip me naked before my friends 
and they would give electricity shocks. They had prepared an organization chart concerning our school. They had 
listed me as member of the Patriot Democratic Student group in this chart, alleging that this group was affiliated to
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the PKK. They were insistently forcing me to accept the claims that I had received a training course on the PKK at
the district offices of HADEP.
(...) 
She cannot read the testimony, which she signed by force. She is blindfolded. When she insists on reading it, the
police officers beat her, drag her over the ground. (...)
Halit Tosun, Ferdi Denizhan: Halit Tosun (16) and Ferdi Denizhan (20), who allegedly had been kidnapped by
HADEP members to join the armed wing of the KADEK, talked to “Yedinci Gündem”. Ferdi Denizhan stated that he
had been detained in Orabağlar on 25 June and the plainclothes detectives had told him that he should make a
statement. He had been interrogated at Bursa Police HQ. “I told them that I left home after a discussion with my
father. They said that I was lying and beat me on my knee. Halit was brought in and looked exhausted. They made
him talk with me behind a door. Then they wanted me to confess, otherwise I would be crucified. Later they took me
to a cell in the cellar and in the evening Halit and I was taken for another interrogation. I was asked to name people
from HADEP involved in the case. When I did not accept to confess like Halit I was beaten heavily and banged
against the wall. Threatening that they knew how to make me talk they took me downstairs again, but towards the
morning I was interrogated again and under pressure force to sign a statement without being able to read it. After 9
hours in the cell I was asked to talk in front of a camera, which I refused. When they took us to court I was told to
blame HADEP, otherwise I would be sentenced to 12 years’ imprisonment, but I told the prosecutor that I had to sign
the testimony without reading it.”
Halit Tosun stated that he surrendered to Yavuz Selim Police Station and subsequently was taken to Bursa Police
HQ where he was kept for three days without sleep. He had been beaten heavily and put under severe psychological
pressure, but at no point had he accused HADEP of being involved. He told that he did not speak unfavorably of
HADEP despite pressures. He also stated that while Denizhan and he were talking in Kurdish at the prosecutor’s
office a policeman came and beaten them saying that “Do not speak in Kurdish, we cannot understand you.” When
they continued, a police officer who knew Kurdish had been sent to stand with them.
İlhan Entelli: İlhan Entelli, board member of the Support Association of Prisoners’ Relatives (TAY-DER) in İzmir
who is responsible for financial accounts, stated that he had been detained on 28 June and put under pressure to
become a police informer. “Outside the post office they forced me into the car and took me to a pub. They offered
me money, if I informed them about the work of TAY-DER. They put TL 50 million on the table and insisted that I
should take it. I rejected and they gave me time to think about the offer.
Mehmet Aslan: The construction worker Mehmet Aslan complained to the HRA Diyarbakır branch about torture.
He said the following: “When I asked a person, who entered a building under construction, what he was doing there,
he ran away. Shortly afterwards three police officers, two of them in uniform, came and wanted to learn if it was me
who had talked to the young person recently. When I said ‘yes’ they tore me into the car and started to beat me
immediately. Later they took me to Bağlar Police Station. Here five police officers beat me. Around 2.30am they
took me to the Diyarbakır-Mardin road and threw me out of the car.”
Mehmet Aslan stated that he went to the State Hospital, where broken ribs and a broken arm were certified. He
alleged that the police officers confiscated the x-ray photos. Yet, he filed an official complaint.
İ.T., Merve Şen (Lawyer): İ.T. (16), who was detained in İstanbul, was tortured at Çağlayan Police Station. Lawyer 
Merve Şen was harassed by the police when she rejected to sign the police document and noted the condition of the 
child on this document. Lawyer Şen gave the following information on an incident: “After İstanbul Bar Association 
had appointed me to defend İ.T., I went to the police station. I saw traces of blows on his body and he told me that 
the police officers had beaten him; he had not been given anything to eat or drink and had been frightened with rape 
with a truncheon. The police officers asked me to sign a statement reading that İ.T. did not want to testify to the 
police, using his right to remain silent. I said that I would not sign, and I wrote on this document that I refrained from 
signing it because the child had been beaten and deprived of food and drinks. Immediately 7 or 8 police officers 
came up to me, took the statement and tore it into pieces. Later I took İ.T. to Eftal Hospital and there we received a
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medical report concerning his condition.” Later lawyer Şen received a medical report from the Department of
Psychiatry of the Medical Faculty at İstanbul University, certifying the PTSD reaction she suffered. Merve Şen
added that she filed an official complaint about the torture of her client and the way she was treated.
Mehmet Ali Gür: A board member of the EMEP Mazgirt (Tunceli) branch, Mehmet Ali Gür alleged that he was
threatened by MİT officials. He told that in June plainclothes persons came to his workplace and told him, “ We are
coming from the ministry on duty and we want to help you.” Then they gave him an address and ask him to go there.
Gür told that when he went to that address he learned that the building belongs to MİT. Gür said, “I was questioned
by those who came to my work place. They told me “You are a member of TDKP. You must know many people
there. You should tell us where they are and what they are doing”. Then they made him sign a paper reading “I won’t
be a terrorist and I will advocate indivisible unity of the country”. Gür also stated that the police had beaten his son in
the street previously.
Kürşat Yılmaz: Kürşat Yılmaz alleged that he was tortured after his detention on allegation of being leader of a
criminal organization on 4 July. Lawyer Mustafa Ercan, head of Mazlum-Der İstanbul branch Legal Committee told
on a press meeting on 6 July that Kürşat Yılmaz had been injured in the testicles because of torture.
Kamil Öksüzer: Kamil Öksüzer alleged that he was tortured on 5 July, when he went to Mersin Aslanköy
Gendarmerie Station to complain about his brother. He told the HRA Mersin branch that the non-commissioned
officer Bahtiyar Dağdan and a lieutenant by the first name of Ekrem beat him after they had poured a bucket of water
over his head. He was not taken to a doctor, although he requested for it. When he went to the prosecutor the next
day in order to file an official complaint he was detained again and beaten. Afterwards he was forced to sign a paper
without permission to read. When he complained to the prosecutor he was sent to a hospital, but the physician
Yelmihan Doğan did not issued a report until she was told that the prosecutor’s office would pay for the expenses of
medical examination.
Abdülgani Alkan: Abdülgani Alkan, deputy chairman of the HADEP Diyarbakır branch, filed an official complaint
against the police officer Bülent Yavaşoğlu stating that he had threatened and insulted him at the entrance to the
court, where he and others had been taken on 10 July after the commemoration of Vedat Aydın, the People’s Labor
Party (HEP) Diyarbakır Branch Chairman who had been killed in 1991.
Müge Molvalı, Ali İhsan Topçu, Necati Abay, Gökçen Arabul, Gökhan Özdemir, Nuran Doğan, Sevil
Gültekin, Altan Koman, Nadiye Gürbüz, Sonnur Sağlamer, Remziye Tursun, Songül Akbay, Murat Güneş,
Burcu Gümüş: On 18 July staff of the journal “Yeniden Atılım” held a press conference at the HRA İstanbul branch.
They alleged to have been tortured after they were detained during a raid against the office of Etkin Agency, where
the journal is prepared, on 10 July. Editor-in-chief Müge Molvalı stated that they were held in detention for 4 days
without sleep. They had been forced to sit on chairs, out under psychological pressure, forced to become police
informers, threatened with imprisonment and detention of their relatives. She added that they would file an official
complaint against the culprits.
Abdülaziz Doğan, Ramazan Çelik, Şükrü Oran, Eşref Adak: On 15 July a large number of people were detained
in Yeşiltepe quarter of Zeytinburnu (İstanbul) and taken to that police station. The police claimed that the detainees
had shouted slogans in favor of KADEK, while others stated that Kurds and Albanians had fought with each other.
Of the detainees Abdülaziz Doğan, Ramazan Çelik (23), Şükrü Oran (18) and Eşref Adak (19) were tortured at
Zeytinburnu Merkez Efendi Police Station. One of the Kurdish juveniles, Abdülaziz Doğan was taken to Haseki
Education and Research Hospital and the next day to Yedikule Center for Chest Orthopedics. Finally a report issued
by Bakırköy Forensics read that the patient was in a life-threatening situation and also certified inability to work for
25 days. Bakırköy Forensics issued medical reports certifying inability to work for 10 days for Şükrü Oran, 7 days
for Ramazan Çelik and 5 days for Eşref Adak.
Abdülaziz Doğan stated that on the day of the incident a fight broke out between the juveniles in Çırpıcı quarter of 
Zeytinburnu, but that he was detained although he was not involved in fight. He said that 5 to 6 police officers had 
dragged him over the ground and taken to the car. He said, “In the car and at the police station they continued to beat
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me with truncheons. One officer laid me down on the ground. He stepped on my body and jumped up and down.
Later I was taken to different hospitals, but although I said that my situation was bad, they handcuffed me and one
officer waited at my side until the morning. I was given 4 injections. In the morning one police officer came and said
that I was free after testifying. Later I went to Bakırköy Forensics and was certified 25 days' inability to work.”
Abdülaziz Doğan was released without being taken to a prosecutor, but Adak, Oran and Çelik were remanded and
taken to Metris Prison. Lawyer Gülden Sönmez visited them in Metris Prison on 19 July. Later she made a statement
describing bruises and wounds in detail. She said that one of them was wounded to his head, because of beatings
with a truncheon.
Lawyer Gülden Sönmez also declared that the First Director of Metris Prison and some 10 prison guards insulted and
attacked them when she and lawyer Sevim Anıktar visited the prison on 19 July. The incident happened when, after
determining traces of torture on the bodies of their clients, the lawyers tried to give a petition to the prison
administration demanding the medical treatment of their clients. They were forcibly taken out of the prison.
Şeyhmus Acun: Şeyhmus Acun alleged that he was tortured after his detention in Diyarbakır on 16 July. He said
that during the 6 hours in detention he was hosed with water under high pressure, beaten and that his testicles were
squeezed. In the end he was forced to sign about 15 papers not being allowed to read them. He filed an official
complaint on 19 July.
Mahmut Han: On 17 July the police in Varto district (Muş) detained Güzel Han and her -5-year old daughter, Davut
Han, Mahmut Han (17), Şerafettin Han and İmdat Han, who had come from İnak village. It was claimed that the
family members were taking Davut Han, an alleged KADEK militant, to a doctor as he was injured. Güzel Han and
her baby were released on 18 July. On 18 July the security forces raided İnak village of Varto and they detained Hacı
Ahmet Han (90) from the same family. Villagers reported that during the raid the student Mahmut Han was in bad
health and exhausted because of torture.
Ayşe Çaruş: It was reported that Ayşe Çaruş (19) was tortured after her detention in Nusaybin, Mardin on 19 July
and she was not provided medical treatment in prison. Her elderly brother Halef Çaruş applied to the HRA
Diyarbakır branch and stated that she was injured on her knees and face because of torture. She had been issued with
an order to take an electrocardiogram, but the prison administration had not allowed the transfer.
İsmet Demirbilek: A former board member of the HADEP Bismil (Diyarbakır) branch, İsmet Demirbilek filed an
official complaint against 3 police officers at anti-terror branch on the ground that they beat and insulted him.
Demirbilek told that he was attacked by 3 police officers at the courthouse where he was invited to give testimony.
Following official complaint prosecutor heard courthouse officials Mehmet Mehdi Alkan, Nofer Şen and M. Şirin
Şehmuzoğlu and Demirbilek.
Mahmut Çakan: The HADEP member Mahmut Çakan alleged that he had been tortured after being detained on 21
July during the raid against the HADEP Kıraç branch office in Büyükçekmece district (İstanbul). During a press
conference at the HRA İstanbul branch on 27 July, he said that he had been beaten, when he asked for a search
warrant during the raid. He said, “The others were beaten too, but when I repeated my question all of them jumped
on me and beat me until we entered the police bus. I was taken to the gendarmerie station in Kıraç. They beat me for
hours and put me under psychological pressure. Then they took me to Esenyurt gendarmerie station and the beating
continued there. One commander showed me to soldiers and said ‘This man is a HDAEP member. I leave him to
your mercy.’ More than 10 soldiers beat him. After 2 days I was taken to the public prosecutor in Esenyurt. From
here I was sent to the prosecutor's office in Bakırköy. The hospital in Büyükçekmece certified traces of torture, but
the soldiers took me to Bakırköy Hospital this time. The doctors said they would act in this case and sent me back. In
the end I was released.”
Halis Ertaş: A member of HADEP living in Dalbahçe village, Doğubeyazıt district (Ağrı), Halis Ertaş alleged that
he was beaten every day for one week at Suluçem Gendarmerie Station, where he had to go upon the call of the
commander each day. On 29 July he filed an official complaint with the prosecutor’s office. He stated that the
commander with the first name “Muhsin” beat him with no reason but saying “it is a crime that you are alive”.
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Celil Özer: He was detained on 24 July in Şemdinli district (Hakkari) when trying to enter Turkey from Iraq, and he
was remanded to prison the next day. It was reported that he was tortured while in detention at Ortaklar Gendarmerie
Station and because of this reason he was taken to Şemdinli State Hospital for treatment. Enver Atabek and Seferi
Yılmaz, who were detained together with him, were released.
His wife Nedimhan Özel filed an official complaint with Şemdinli Public Prosecutor’s Office. She stated in he
complaint that Celil Özel had been beaten in detention and doctors at Şemdinli state hospital failed to issue a medical
report.
Ali Kalik: A vendor of the daily Yedinci Gündem, Ali Kalik disclosed that he detained on 9 August and questioned
for 12 hours at the Anti-Terror branch of Antakya Police HQ. He said that the police officers had offered him to
become an informer for the police. He was released when it came out there was no arrest warrant in absentia issued
against him.
Sabri Fidan, Ömer Tekin, Ebubekir Tuğle: Sabri Fidan (16), Ömer Tekin (25) and Ebubekir Tuğle (20) were
reportedly detained in Nusaybin district of Mardin on 14 August on charges of “being members of KADEK”, and
tortured in detention at Nusaybin Police HQ. In Mardin Prison they told their lawyer Hüseyin Cangir that they had
been held in custody for 4 days and during this time been subjected to torture including rough beatings and being
wrapped in wet blankets. Lawyer Cangır took their case to the HRA Mardin branch.
Gülhanım Rençber: At a press meeting at the HRA İstanbul branch on 15 October, the street peddler Gülhanım
Rençber disclosed that she had been detained in Sultanahmet and beaten at Sultanahmet Tourism Police Station on
14 August. She said, “I’m making my living by selling headscarves near the Blue Mosque for 13 years. On 14 August
two police officers came and took me to Sultanahmet Tourism Police Station. The superintendent, whose name I
later discovered to be Kemal told the officers to give my goods to the municipality and take me to Sirkeci Police
Station. I begged him not to do so. He became angry saying ‘Do you want to tell me what to do?’ Then he walked
towards me, pushed towards the kitchen, threw me to the ground and beat me, until he was tired. Later they kicked
me out of the police station without any formal treatment.” Rençber added that she applied to İstanbul governor’s
office and Sultanahmet district governor’s office but failed to receive any assistance.
Lawyer Eren Keskin stated that they filed an official complaint with a medical report certifying three days’ inability
to work. The prosecutor’s investigation was continuing. Rençber applied to the HRFT İstanbul office for medical
treatment.
Haydar Durmaz: A peddler in Ankara, Haydar Durmaz disclosed that he was detained on 17 August and beaten in
detention at Ankara Police HQ. He told that he had attempted to stop some police officers trying to detain one of his
friends, and then the same police officers had detained him while he was selling cosmetics in the Bentderesi area. He
said he was beaten in the police car and at the Police HQ he was handcuffed and his legs were chained and allegedly
sprayed with ice-cold water, beaten roughly and insulted over two days. He was released on 18 August.
Upon his official complaint Ankara prosecutor’s office indicted the police officers Tayfun Nalçakar and Ali Gültepe
([5] ) for ill-treatment. The indictment cited the report issued by the Forensics on 20 August, which certified the
torture inflicted on Durmaz, and requested the court to sentence the defendants under Article 245 TPC on
ill-treatment.
The trial started at Ankara Penal Court No. 9 on 14 November. At the hearing the police officers alleged that Haydar
Durmaz had attacked them. The witness Eyüp Acar stated that he had seen the police officers beating Durmaz. At the
hearing on 16 December the court heard the witnesses Çetin Acar, Ahmet Aslan and Erol Boz. Çetin Acar stated that
he did not remember the date of the event, but he had beaten Haydar Durmaz. Erol Boz claimed that the police
officers had not beaten the victim. When the judge wanted to know if the incident took place in winter or summer,
witness Aslan said he couldn’t remember. İmam Buğu, the lawyer of Haydar Durmaz said that the witnesses were
under the influence of the police, because of their trade interest. The hearing was adjourned to 6 February 2003.
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Mustafa Aydın, Eren Kaya: Fuat Yüksek, the chairman of ÖDP in Küçükçekmece district (İstanbul), disclosed on
20 August that two young members of his party, named Mustafa Aydın and Eren Kaya had been beaten by police
officers without any reason. They had been asked to enter a minibus of the police 34 LZA 35, after an ID check. The
youths said they would obey should the police informed their families first. Further police officers had arrived on the
scene and started to beat the youths. When the two youths lost consciousness, the police officers took them to
İstanbul University Hospital. However, they seized the reports issued for the youths. Fuat Yüksek demanded that the
officers should be dismissed from duty. Lawyers of the party filed an official complaint with the public prosecutor.
Zahide Durgun, Şükriye Beyter: Zahide Durgun and Şükriye Beyter, who were detained during house raids on 21
August in Hakkari, were allegedly tortured in detention. Durgun, who came from Northern Iraq to visit her relatives,
was detained on allegation of being a chairman of Free Women Party (PJA). At prison Durgun talked to the lawyer
Bedia Özgökçe Ertan from the HRA branch. She told her that she was beaten, given electricity from her ear and
threatened with rape. She was given a report stating her inability to work for 3 days. Şükriye Beyter from Northern
Iraq was also tortured and threatened with death.
Mikail A., Mustafa A., Cengiz Y., Hasan G.: In Gaziantep Mikail A. (12), Mustafa A. (12), Cengiz Y. (13) and
Hasan G. (10) were detained on allegations of having painted slogans of the PKK on waste-bins. They were released
on 23 August and disclosed that they had been tortured in order to testify against Yılmaz Yiğit, a board member of
the youth wing of HADEP in Şehitkamil district.
Yalçın Işıltan, Erman Pedük and Metin Apak: Yalçın Işıltan, Erman Pedük and Metin Apak, who were detained
on 25 August in Çatalca district of İstanbul on allegation of burglary, were tortured at Hadımköy Gendarmerie
Station. Their lawyer Ersin Dere stated that Dr. Akif Ersoy at Çatalca State Traffic Hospital did not issue a proper
medical report and concealed traces of torture. He also told that Çatalca Penal Court’s judge Cengiz Kutlu did
nothing about the statements of torture but only wrote, “Erman Pedük has bruises under his left eye” in the court’s
minute. Lawyer Dere said that the victims were referred to the Forensics three days after the incident when they
lodged an official complaint with Çerkezköy prosecutor’s office, and that the Forensics had issued medical reports
certifying the torture.
Hakkı Ak, M. Halim Özçınar: Members of HADEP, Hakkı Ak and M. Halim Özçınar were detained in Ambar
quarter of Bismil (Diyarbakır) on 27 August. After release they reported that they had been tortured in detention.
According to their statements, the gendarmerie raided their houses on 27 August in an attempt to prevent the opening
of an office of HADEP in Ambar. Hakkı Ak said, “The soldiers came to the coffee shop, when they found that I was
not at home. Earlier the non-commissioned officer Birol had called me and other board members twice to the
gendarmerie station threatening that we should refrain from organizing HADEP. In the coffee shop he took me by
my chin and started to curse at me. He said ‘now you are in my hands’ and took me to the gendarmerie station. He
threatened with burning my house. At the station I was beaten roughly and with a truncheon. He gave me time for
two days to stop the activities.”
M. Halim Özçınar stated that he was subjected to a mock execution. He said that the deputy commander of the
gendarmerie station put his pistol to his temple and pulled the trigger, but there was no bullet in it. Özçınar alleged
that he was constantly beaten with a truncheon for about one hour. Both victims went to Bismil State Hospital and
received medical reports certifying their inability to work for 3 days. With the help of their lawyers Ayla Akat and
Selahattin Demirtaş they filed official complaints with the public prosecutor in Bismil and applied to HRFT to get
treatment.
Sebahat Kızılkaya: Sebahat Kızılkaya, a member of HADEP Women’s Wing in Bağcılar-İstanbul, was reportedly
detained in the beginning of September and she was threatened to become a police informer. Kızılkaya said that the
police kidnapped her and Abdurrahman Karakaş, a board member of HADEP in Bağcılar, when they waited at the
office of headman of Evren quarter in Bağcılar to help citizens with their registration as voters for the election on 3
November.
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She said, “We were taken to Bağcılar Police HQ. When we asked for the reason of our detention, we were told that
the mayor had complained of being disturbed. After they found out that Abdurrahman was from Bitlis and I from
Tokat they got angry and asked what I as a Turk was doing among the Kurds, the terrorists. We were separated. A
female police officer made a body search by stripping me stark naked. Later a superintendent and the complaining
mayor came. I was offered a mobile phone, if I provided information on activities by HADEP. When I refused I was
threatened, ‘we’ll hang you by your feet and do whatever we like’.” Together with her lawyer İlhami Şayan Sebahat
Kızılkaya filed an official complaint against the mayor Osman Gülmez and the police officers at Bağcılar Police HQ
stating that she had repeatedly been threatened after the incident.
Seven juveniles: Seven juveniles aged between 16 and 20 were detained in Akören village, Silivri district (İstanbul)
in connection with a quarrel that broke out on 3 September, and they were reportedly tortured. Their lawyer Leyla
Dilbaz stated that her clients were beaten by the non-commissioned officer Aydın Kaçmaz with a truncheon and a
wet towel at Silivri Gendarmerie Station. She said that the juveniles were released later, received medical reports
certifying torture. Four of the juveniles filed an official complaint with the public prosecutor against Aydın Kaçmaz.
Raize İvdil: In Marmaris the officials HADEP for Muğla province, Mehmet Şimşek, Özgür Şimşek, Ramazan
Özpolat, staff member of the journal “Özgür Kadın” Raize İvdil, Gaffar Oyabakan, Mehmet Yiğit, Mehmet Özpolat
and a person by the first name of Kerem were detained on the evening of 4 September on charges of having sold
illegal publications. The prosecutor released them at 5pm on 5 September. Raize İvdil stated after her release that she
had been subjected to insults and threats and told that she would better avoid coming to Marmaris again.
Ahmet Ün: Ahmet Ün, Diyarbakır reported for the local paper “Fırat’ta Yaşam”, published in Gaziantep, was
kidnapped on 4 September by armed people, who identified themselves as members of the gendarmerie intelligence
(JİTEM). Ahmet Ün reported that the police officers had offered him to work for them, and he was threatened with
death when he refused.
Mehmet Çiçek: Mehmet Çiçek lodged an official complaint, declaring that a police officer from Bingöl Police HQ
by the name of Gökhan had asked him to become a police informer and threatened him. Çiçek said that he had
previously complained about the same police officer in February, and that on 5 September he had once again tried to
force him into a car saying, “You complained about me. It won’t be good for you, if you do not withdraw the
complaint.”
Ahmet Yıldırım: Ender Büyükçulha, chairman of the HRA Ankara branch stated that Ahmet Yıldırım, student at
Hacettepe University, had been put under pressure to become a police informer. On 5 September he had been called
to the mayor of Akdere quarter. The police officers had taken him to an empty space on Mehmet Ali Altun Street
and put him under pressure to become a police informer.
Askeri Tamir: Reportedly Askeri Tamir was arrested in Diyarbakır on 6 September on charges of insulting police
officers on duty. His lawyers applied to the HRA Diyarbakır branch. According to his lawyers, Tamir went to the
police station in Dağkapı quarters to request about a detained relative on 5 September. He was told that only
members of the family members were allowed to ask a detainees situation. When he was about to leave the station a
police officer asked why he had come. When he told him the case, allegedly he and some colleagues started to beat
Askeri Tamir. He was detained and after one night at the police station arrested on charges of insulting officers on
duty.
Yusuf Bulat: Yusuf Bulat, driver of a minibus in Tunceli, alleged that gendarmerie soldiers beat him, because he
had too many passengers on board. He said: “Before I reached Darkent town two passengers entered my bus. I was
stopped at the gendarmerie station and, after an ID check I was asked to see the commander. I had to wait at the
station for one hour. During this time I was cursed at and beaten.” He was order to pay TL 66 million as a
punishment for journeys to Ilıca district. Yusuf Bulat added that he was threatened after he complained about the
incident.
G.D.: The police officer Murat Subaşı was arrested on 12 September on charges of raping a woman, with the initials 
G.D. in Çeliktepe-İstanbul. According to the information gathered, the incident developed as follows: In the evening
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of 11 September, G.D. and her husband C.D. were having a quarrel in a park. The police intervened and took them to
Çeliktepe Police Station. At the police station Murat Subaşı sent G.D. to one of his friend’s house so that she could
stay there for the evening. Later, Subaşı released C.D. and went to the house that he had sent G.D. There he allegedly
raped her.
S.K., G.K.: The juveniles S.K. (15) and G.K. (15) who were detained in Geyve district of Sakarya on the allegation
of burglary, were forced to wear women’s underwear when they were taken to a house for on spot examination. The
juveniles were photographed by the journalists who were on the scene. After the incident, an investigation was
launched against the Commander of the Gendarmerie HQ in Geyve District, Lieutenant Kemal Sönmezoğlu, on the
reasons that he had forced the juveniles to wear those underwears. On 16 September Commander of the Gendarmerie
Regiment HQ Colonel Yüksel Sönmez visited the juveniles in their houses and apologized for the event.
Kemal Üstündağ: In Erzurum the police detained Kemal Üstündağ, a vendor of the daily “Yeniden Özgür Gündem”,
on 16 September and confiscated 39 copies of the paper. Kemal Üstündağ was detained in Mahallebaşı and taken to
Gölbaşı Police Station. Üstündağ alleged that he was taken to an empty place and beaten there, before being set free.
Saadettin Günel: Zeynel Sarar, who was released from prison because of bad health due to the death fast action,
Mustafa Zorlucan, Sadettin Günel, Latif Kütük and Emine Ertaş were detained on 16 September in İstanbul. İstanbul
SSC later remanded Zeynel Sarar, Mustafa Zorlucan and Latif Kütük. During a press conference at the HRA İstanbul
branch Saadettin Günel said on 22 September that he was beaten, threatened and insulted in custody.
Abdullah Kaya: Abdullah Kaya was reportedly detained by the police in Ankara on 19 September in connection
with a common crime, and he was held at the anti-terror branch of Ankara Police HQ when it came out that he had
been detained in 1992 on charges of membership to the radical Islamic Hezbollah organization. On 21 September he
was handed over to Diyarbakır Police HQ and remanded to prison on 23 September. It was reported the he had been
tortured in detention and that he had been taken from the prison for further interrogation under Decree 430.
His brother Alaaddin Kaya said that he had visited him in prison on 23 September and saw that he was exhausted
due torture. He said, “On 24 September I was invited o the Police HQ, and I went there with my mother. They told
me that my brother had applied to them for becoming a repentant, thus they had detained him for an additional 10
day. They added that they would give him a new ID and he would go through a plastic operation if the family
members gave consent. My mother and I rejected this proposal.”
Alaaddin Kaya and his mother applied to the HRA Diyarbakır branch. On 26 September Amnesty International
issued an urgent action on behalf of Abdullah Kaya pointing at the risk of torture and ill-treatment.
N.Ç., S.Y.: On 24 October the lawyers Eren Keskin and Fatma Karakaş from the Legal Aid Project against Sexual
Assault and Rape in Detention held a press conference and presented the cases of N.Ç. (21) and S.Y. (27), who were
detained on 23 and 24 September in İstanbul and taken to Anti-Terror branch of İstanbul Police HQ where they were
subjected to torture and sexual harassment for 4 days. On 23 September, N.Ç., before being taken into custody, was
taken to her sister's house where the house was searched. Allegedly at the house plainclothes police officers pulled
her hair, and threw her to the ground. They hit her head and swore at her. One police officer searched N.Ç: and then
called a female police officer. Reportedly N.Ç. was stripped naked, and whilst the female officer was searching her,
the male police officials wandered in and out of the room, taunting her and making threats that they would rape and
kill her. Then she was taken to the police HQ. S.Y. was detained on 24 September and subjected to torture and
sexual harassment at the Anti-Terror branch before being remanded to Bakırköy Women and Juvenile Prison.
Lawyer said, “Formerly they used to break arms and legs leaving traces for a lifetime, but the methods now are more 
sophisticated. The police officers had spat into their mouths and forced to swallow it. They were stripped stark naked 
and the police officers tried to push a hose inside and hosed the vagina and after with pressurized water. While the 
women were stark naked one police officer undressed completely touching the face with his penis and tried to push it 
into the mouth. The detainees were asked, whether they were virgins and the officers promised to be careful enough 
so that they could keep their virginity. Both women had to stand during interrogation and were forced to gymnastic 
movements intended at humiliating them in an attempt to make them confess. They were kept hungry and had to
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stand with their faces to the wall, while being blindfolded. Instead of applying electric shocks directly, the police
officers put cotton into the vagina and the electrode on top it saying that this would not leave any traces. Both
victims had irregular bleedings after the police officers kicked them heavily into the stomach. This did not deter
them from hosing the detainees with pressurized water, while making fun of it. The police officers lied down on the
naked detainees and threatened them with rape.”
Lawyers added that the Forensics had issued reports certifying the torture on 27 September. Lawyer Karakaş said,
“Both women were remanded to prison. They are weeping a lot, as they cannot forget what they have experienced.
They are suffering from bleedings, aches, sleeplessness and difficulties in concentration. They are in need of
treatment.” Lawyer Keskin said, “There is no clear definition of torture. For this reason, in addition to the political
reasons, the courts do not take such cases as torture. They disregard the rape if it is performed with something other
than the penis. What N.Ç. and S.Y. experienced should be named rape and an attempt to rape. They suffer from the
same trauma. However, the state does not prefer to see the case in this way.”
Serdar Nalbant, Metin Atilla, Fuat Keskin, Şemşettin Akçay, Hayrettin Gülen, Çetin Harmancı, Erdoğan
Kandemir, Habib Uzun, Yavuz Bingöl: The HRA Bingöl branch reported that Serdar Nalbant (30), Metin Atilla
(31), Fuat Keskin (44), Hayrettin Gülen (29), Çetin Harmancı (27), Erdoğan Kandemir (39), Habib Uzun (35) and
Yavuz Bingöl (25) had been tortured after having been detained in Karlıova district on allegations of being members
of the radical Islamic Hezbollah organization. According to the report, they were remanded to prison on 27
September.
Yusuf Ertekin: Yusuf Ertekin, working at Manisa Provincial Directorate of National Education, stated that he was
subjected to insults in the office because he was from Mardin and that he was tortured in Manisa Police HQ.
Ertekin stated that the Deputy Director Üstün Gürol constantly insulted him saying, “Mardin can only bear
terrorists”. Ertekin said: “On 24 July Üstün Gürol, Hilmi Ünal, Eray Gülgör attacked me in the office. I lost
consciousness due to many blows to my head and various parts of my body. Then they took me to hospital. But they
told the hospital administrators that I had fallen from a bicycle. I wanted to file an official complaint after the event.
However, the prosecutor turned me down saying that the governor’s office would deal with the case. When I replied
him that the judiciary had to be impartial, he threatened me saying that he would deliver me to the police. Then I
went to the governor’s office. When I told the Manisa Governor, Rasil Özbek about the case, he said: ‘He is your
Superior. He can beat you. You cannot complain about this. Servants of low status cannot complain about their
superiors’.
Ertekin stated that he was exiled to another school after the incident and bought a blank shot pistol for his life
security. Ertekin continued as follows: “One day I took a document to the Directorate of National Education. The
watchman at the door noticed the pistol on my waist. I told him that it was a blank shot. I finished my job and
returned to the exit door. There I noticed the police from the Anti-Terror branch waiting for me. They alleged that I
had ‘invaded the public office’ and detained me. I was constantly tortured during the 24 hours of detention.”
The district governor in did not permit an investigation into the charges of Yusuf Ertekin on having been beaten by a
police officer. Ertekin stated that he went to Alsancak State Hospital on 27 September in order to get a medical
report. Although he had been sent there by the director for national education he was asked to pay. “I refused and
asked to get my papers back. But instead the police officer at the hospital was called. The officer Seyfi Uysal came
and started to insult me. I protested, but he continued swearing and attacked me. Other civilians rescued me from the
hand of the police officer. I went to the Forensics and received a report certifying two days’ inability to work. With
this report I filed a complaint with the public prosecutor. The prosecutor did not listen to me, when I told him that he
might interview witnesses”.
Later the file was later sent to the district governor in Alsancak (İzmir). The governor did not allow opening an
investigation since there was not sufficient evidence against the police officer.
Yahya Akgün: Yahya Akgün (24) was reportedly beaten by the police officers in Diyarbakır. His father Mustafa 
Akgün applied to the HRA Diyarbakır branch and told the event as follows: “On 27 September a fight broke out near
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our house. My son Yahya was coming to the home then. The police officers asked whether my son had involved in
the fight. I replied ‘No’. Then Yahya started to swear at the police officers. The police started to beat him. The did
not stop although Yahya lost consciousness.” Mustafa Akgün stated that his son was being receiving treatment to
drop his drug addiction.
Makbule İbrahimoğlu: On 4 October the police detained 3 students and 6 parents, who assembled outside Kadıköy
Anatolia Theological High School in protest at the ban on headscarves. One of the parents, Makbule İbrahimoğlu,
filed an official complaint, because the police had beaten her during detention. She and the other parents Necmi
Aköz, Mehmet Kahye, Yakup Er, Mustafa Karataş and Mehmet Fehmi Salihpaşaoğlu were arrested on 6 October on
the allegation of “resisting detention and injuring police officers”. They were released at the first hearing of the case
on 24 October.
Mehmet Yazıcı, Murat Vural, Seyit Kaşdaş: In Adana-Küçükdikili Mehmet Yazıcı, a staff member of the journal
“Özgür Halk”, Seyit Kaşdaş and Murat Vural, members of the youth wing of HADEP branch, were detained on 8
October. The detainees were released on 9 October. After his release, Mehmet Yazıcı said that the commander at
Küçükdikili Gendarmerie Station, Bahtiyar Doğan had insulted them and threatened him not to distribute the journal
anymore. He alleged that their photographs had been taken and put in a file with the title “members of an illegal
organization”.
Gökhan İmrek: On 10 October Gökhan İmrek, reporter for the daily “Evrensel”, was detained under beatings, while
he was following the opening ceremony of an election office of the DEHAP in Bozoklar quarter of Gaziantep. He
was held at Ocaklar Police Station for 24 hours and during this time beaten and threatened not to work for “Evrensel”
any more. After release İmrek said, “At Gaziantep State Hospital I was given a report alleging I was in good health,
but four police officers were given reports of inability to work. The Forensics report certified the traces on my body.
I complained to the public prosecutor and the HRA. Being accompanied by my lawyer I testified on charges of
resisting the police at the police station. I said that allegation of attacking the officers and refusing to show my ID
were not true.”
Eight workers: The chairman of trade union Deri-İş in Tuzla district (İstanbul), Hasan Sonkaya spoke at a press
conference organized by the HRA İstanbul branch concerning the detention of 8 workers, who had been sacked by
the companies Kampana, Güven Karaca and Tabak-San in Tuzla. He said that the workers had been beaten at the
police station. Some of the workers had still marks of the torture and received medical reports certifying the beating.
Lawyer Zeynel Polat said that they had lodged an official complaint against the police officers.
Şerafettin Göksoy: On 16 October two police officers detained Şerafettin Göksoy, when he was filming the convoy
of HADEP in Varto district (Muş) for Medya TV. He was taken to Varto Police HQ, his cassettes were confiscated
and he was interrogated. After 2,5 hours he was released. He said, “Even before they took me to the police station I
was beaten and accused of filming for Medya TV with my private camera. At the police station they continued
beating me and cursed at me. I will file an official complaint against the police officers.”
Arif Çelik: Arif Çelik, living in Şemdinli district (Hakkari), applied to the HRA Van branch, saying that he had been
tortured during the police raid against his house on 17 October. He said, “Three police officers, one of them named
Mehmet Akçay, came to my house at 9pm. They asked for my brother Katim and I told them that he was working at
a construction site. Mehmet Akçay and another officer took me to the upper floor of the house, while the other
officer waited downstairs. Mehmet Akçay took me and pushed my back against the wall. That continued until I lost
consciousness. When I opened my eyes, I was in Şemdinli State Hospital. The physicians informed the police
headquarters in Şemdinli and Mehmet Akçay came to the hospital. He asked why I was given serum and I answered
that he knew the reason. He said that I might get a report or not, but he was certain what to do to my family. He
walked on me, but stopped when another police officer came into the room.”
Arif Çelik added that he had been unable to obtain a report, although he had applied to the three state hospitals in
Şemdinli, Yüksekova (Hakkari) and Van.
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Mustafa Akçiçek: Mustafa Akçiçek was reportedly detained in Siverek district (Urfa) on 21 October and tortured in
detention. The event developed as follows:
On 21 October Akçiçek fired his gun when he was quarreling with his wife. He tried to runaway when the police
came to the spot. The police began to chase him by car. However, the car had an accident on the way and the police
officers İsmail Yeni, Hasan Top, Hüseyin Batlı and Yılmaz Batlı were seriously injured. Another team later detained
Akçiçek. Reportedly, the police severely beat Akçiçek when detaining him. At about 1pm Akçiçek was taken to
Siverek State Hospital on a stretcher. Deputy Mayor of Siverek Mehmet Akçiçek, brother of Mustafa, had a quarrel
with the police officers outside the hospital. Then, Akçiçek was taken to Diyarbakır for receiving a medical report
certifying that he had been tortured. Reportedly the police refused to take off Mustafa Akçiçek’s handcuffs alleging
that the key was lost.
On 24 October Chair for the Urfa branch of Mazlum-Der, Şehmus Ülek, held a press release in connection with the
torturing of Akçiçek. Ülek recorded the following: “Akçiçek had been beaten by many police officers both in the
course of the incident and after he was hospitalized. His nose was broke due to beatings and he was subjected to
torture. He had undergone a medical operation. Now, he has difficulties in speaking. Reportedly, many people
witnessed the torture inflicted on Akçiçek. According to the allegations, not only the civilian people but also the
chief of the police witnessed his being tortured.”
Veysi Karakeçi: Veysi Karakeçi, working for the daily Özgür Gündem in Mersin, was reportedly beaten by the
police on 24 October. The event happened at noon when Karakeçi was waiting at a bus stop in the downtown.
Reportedly, the event started when two police officers approached him and asked what was he carrying inside the
nylon-bag that he held. When Karakeçi told them that he was a vendor and was carrying newspapers, the police
shouted him saying he had been a traitor and started to insult and beat him. Karakeçi alleged that the doctor whom he
went for examination at the state hospital accused him of “intending to lodge complaint against the state” and refused
to give him a medical report.
Erhan Yılmaz: Erhan Yılmaz (20), living in Çınar district (Diyarbakır) applied to the HRA Diyarbakır branch,
alleging that he was put under pressure to become a police informer. He had been detained in May and forced to sign
a blank paper. “At the time they note my phone number and said that I had to come and see them, when they called. I
was afraid and went to Bursa to work there. After my return I was detained again on 23 October and taken to the
gendarmerie station. A plainclothes police officer by the name of Ali and the commander of the station said: ‘as a
worker you get 5 or 10 million a day. Work for us and earn twice as much, but you have to tell us, what happens
within DEHAP. Later they released me.”
Erhan Yılmaz said that he had been called to the gendarmerie station on 25 October to get his ID and to meet the
police officer Ali, but he had not gone this time.
Nihat Aydın: Nihat Aydın disclosed that he had been tortured in detention on 28 October in Narlıdere district of
İzmir. He told the reports that he had gone to Narlıdere Police Station to claim his motorcycle, which the police had
confiscated. He said, “It seemed that they had been waiting for the opportunity to beat me. Chief superintendent
Mustafa and other police officers applied falanga to my legs. Afterwards they beat me on my head and ribs.” Nihat
Aydın said that he knew of someone called Abdullah (Apo), who had lost his senses under torture and claimed that
the police had threatened him to do what they had done to ‘Apo’. He added that the torture lasted for five hours until
he was put in a cell. “I started to cut myself with a razor blade hoping that they would set me free, but they
intensified the beatings. I fell sick and they took me to the hospital in Balçova. Later I found myself in Çamlık
region.”
The father Şahabettin Aydın later took him to Yeşilyurt State Hospital, where he had to stay because of the risk of
internal bleedings. Nihat Aydın and his father Şahabettin Aydın applied to the HRA İzmir branch about the case.
Mehmet Türkmen: A vendor of the daily “Özgür Gündem” in Gaziantep, Mehmet Türkmen disclosed in September
that he was beaten and threatened by plainclothes police officers. The police asked him to show them list of
subscribers.
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Ali Korkmaz, Hüseyin Polat: The case opened against the non-commissioned officers Ali Korkmaz and Hüseyin
Polat and the village guard Sadi Özatak on charges of drug trafficking continued on 7 November at Van SSC. The
defendants Ali Korkmaz and Hüseyin Polat testified during the hearing. They alleged to have been tortured at
Yüksekova (Hakkari) Battalion HQ after being detained on 30 April.
Okan Yurdabak: Okan Yurdabak (24) applied to the HRA Van branch and complaint about torture and rape at the
gendarmerie station in Saray district (Van). He was detained on 5 November after a quarrel between inhabitants of
Beyaslan village on the ownership of land. Two people had accused him of shooting in the air and soldiers had asked
him for his weapon. When he insisted that he did not have one, he had been thrown into a cell, stripped stark naked
and a lieutenant, a non-commissioned officer and a soldier had beaten him. One had stepped on his hand so that his
nail had been broken. Later they had poured salt over his mouth and eyes and applied falanga. At the end of the
torture the non-commissioned officer and the soldier had taken him to the bathroom and raped him with a truncheon.
On 6 November a doctor had examined him at the gendarmerie station, but he did not know what he had written in
his report. The prosecutor ordered his release apparently criticizing the soldiers for having treated him so roughly.
On 7 November Okan Yurdabak filed an official complaint. The prosecutor sent him to Van State Hospital, where he
was given a medical report certifying inability to work for 15 days. Yurdabak could not talk about the rape during
the medical examination.
Okan Yurdabak was detained once again on 17 November after news about his torture allegations had appeared in
the press. He was released later. The commander of the gendarmerie station asked him to take his complaint back
and threatened that he would create charges against him or drive him out the village. After release Okan Yurdabak
went to the HRA Van branch and asked for help and protection.
Veli Kaya: On 6 November, students held protests in various towns for protesting the Council for Higher Education
(YÖK) on the 21st anniversary. In Ankara, the student Veli Kaya was taken to a cellar and roughly beaten by police
officers. People in the vicinity forced the door to the cellar, but the police stopped them. Kaya was released when the
chiefs of the police intervened. Kaya was taken to the emergency service of SSK Ankara Hospital and kept there
under medical surveillance for some time against the risk of brain trauma. There were visible bruises on various parts
of Kaya, who was given a medical report.
On 7 November Kaya and his lawyer Gökçen Zorcu lodged an official complaint against the police officers. The
public prosecutor referred him to the Forensics where he was given a medical report certifying his inability to work
for two days. On 27 November inspectors of the General Directorate for the Security completed their investigation
into the beatings of students in Ankara. The police inspectors came to the conclusion that there was no need to start
an investigation against the police chief Zekai Baloğlu, who had ordered the detention of Kaya, and the police
officers who had beaten Kaya in the cellar. On the other hand, the inspectors concluded that Mehmet Yüksel, the
chief of anti-riot forces, who had ordered the release of Kaya, should be subjected to an investigation for “having
released a detainee without starting the proceedings”. The report of the inspectors alleged that the police officers had
not beaten Kaya.
The Administrative Board in Ankara decided against the report of the police inspectors. The Board requested an
investigation against the police officers who had beaten Kaya, but concluded that there was no need for an
investigation against the Deputy Police Chief Zekai Baloğlu, who had ordered his detention. The Council concluded
that Mehmet Yüksel, the chief of the anti-riot forces, had no negligence in the proceedings. The file was referred to
the chief prosecutor in Ankara.
Lawyer Gökçen Zorcu appealed against the decision of the Administrative Board, saying that those who had ordered
the torture should also be liable for the act, in addition to those who had performed it.
Erdal Tuncel: Lawyer Erdal Tuncel from İstanbul Bar reported that police officers raided his home on 9 November, 
beat him and threatened him with death. The police officers said he should stop reading the daily “Yeniden Özgür 
Gündem”, cut his connection to the HADEP and stop taking cases at the state security courts. He said: “They were 
four people and I told them that they needed a search warrant, because I am a lawyer. They cursed at me, beat and
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kicked me. They repeatedly asked for the whereabouts of my brothers Serhan and Uygar. At the same they
constantly talked about terrorists. They said that those who defended them were also terrorists. ‘All Kurds are
terrorist,’ they said. They confiscated a number of things, but did not write them down. They wanted me to hand my
brothers over to them, otherwise me and my family might become the victim of an attack by unknown assailants.”
Erdal Tuncel filed an official complaint with the prosecutor’s office in Eyüp after the incident.
Deniz Yılmaz, Serdar Önder (23): Chairman of the Association of Eskişehirspor Supporters Deniz Yılmaz was
detained during the footfall match on 10 November. He was taken out of the stadium under beatings and he was
tortured at Çarşı Police Station. He was later hospitalized. In Osmangazi University Medical Faculty Hospital it was
found out that he was suffering from pneumothroax (rupture in bronchus were ruptured) and broken ribs.
The relatives of Yılmaz stated the following: “During the football match the police was beating a youngster (Serdar
Önder). Being the chairman of the Association Deniz intervened in the incident. Then the police started to beat him.
At the police station, the police continued beating him while saying ‘Aren’t you ashamed of drinking alcohol during
Ramadan’. Then he was taken to hospital being handcuffed. When the reason of his complaints was diagnosed, the
police removed his handcuff and fled away”.
On the other hand, the police authorities alleged that Yılmaz had injured himself at the police station, as he was
heavily drunk then. However, Deniz Yılmaz denied these allegations. After being released from the intensive care
unit of the Osmangazi University Medical Faculty on 12 November, he made the following statement: “I saw that
there was row between the police and one of the supporters, Serdar Öner. The police officers were beating him. I
wanted to intervene as the chairman of the supporters’ association. The police officers attacked me. They took me
out of stadium under beatings. They took Serdar and me in a police minibus and handcuffed us. They took us the
police station and started beating us once we got inside.” Serdar Önder said, “I saw police officers beating Deniz on
the corridor between the detention place and the toilets. Deniz laid on the ground in pain for about 15 or 20 minutes.
The beating was terrible.”
Minister of Interior Muzaffer Ecemiş announced that two inspectors were commissioned to investigate the torturing
of Deniz Yılmaz.
Rıdvan Yıltaş, Nizamettin Yıltaş, Sadık Yıltaş, Salim Yıltaş, Serdar Yıltaş, Şakir Yıltaş, Mahmut Beyoğlu: It
was reported that villagers Rıdvan Yıltaş, Nizamettin Yıltaş, Sadık Yıltaş, Salim Yıltaş, Serdar Yıltaş, Şakir Yıltaş
and Mahmut Beyoğlu were detained by soldiers in Tepe village of Lice (Diyarbakır) after a dispute about the
ownership of land, and that they had been tortured in detention. On 15 November the villager lodged an official
complaint with Lice public prosecutor’s office against the commander of Tepe Gendarmerie Station Osman Bakan
and the soldiers employed there.
The villagers said: “On 14 November a delegation from the court came to our village to look into the dispute we have
with Budak village on the ownership of land. We had a discussion with inhabitants of Budak village, but there was
no fight. The soldiers, however, fired many shots into the air. Later they detained 9 people and took them to the
gendarmerie station. We were kept standing in the garden between 11.30am and 2pm and constantly beaten. Rıdvan
Yıltaş and Serdar Yıltaş lost consciousness. The commander said, ‘You know why you are beaten, don’t you? I told
you that we would see us on 4 November. Didn’t I tell you not to vote for DEHAP? This was a good opportunity to
account for it’.”
Sıracettin Karataş: Sıracettin Demirtaş, working for the Kurdish journal “Azadiya Welat” in Mersin, disclosed that
he was harassed and threatened with death during his detention on 16 November. He said that the police had
detained him on the evening hours and took him to Yumuktepe Police Station under beatings. He said, “Although it
turned out that I was not wanted, I was beaten again. I was thrown into a cell with handcuffs on. Later members of
the anti-terror branch came for an interrogation. They told me to immediately go back to Bitlis, where I was
receiving death threats.” Demirtaş said that he was taken to a hospital twice, but despite pains of his hands, in his
face and at his back the physician did not note any physical complaints. The next day at 3pm Demirtaş was taken to
the prosecutor’s office and released after testifying.
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Tevfik Fukra: Tevfik Fukra, an Israeli citizen of Palestinian origin, who is charged with an attempt to hijack the
place from Tel Aviv to İstanbul on 17 November, alleged that he was threatened into the confession of hijacking.
According to the British “The Independent” the Turkish police threatened him by saying that anybody, who would
not cooperate with them would be castrated and, therefore, he had testified, as the police wanted him to do.
Erdal Güler: Fahri Güler applied to the HRA Diyarbakır branch and reported that his son, Erdal Güler (12) had
been tortured in detention on 19 November. He said that the police officers had raided their home in Balıkçılarbaşı
quarter, and detained the child Erdal Güler when they could not find his brother Ekrem Güler (17), whom they
wanted, at home. He said that he went to Şehitlik and Bağlar police stations in order to trace he whereabouts of his
son, could not find him: “After I left (the police station) they had released my son. There were injuries, swellings and
traces of blows over his body.” Erdal Güler said he was taken to Şehitlik Police Station first and then to Diyarbakır
Police HQ where he was beaten for half an hour and forced to wait on a single foot for about 20 minutes.
B.A.: In Kazancı village, Bismil district (Diyarbakır) B.A. (14) was detained by the gendarmerie because during the
oath taking ceremony at the primary school he allegedly said, “I’m proud to be a Kurd (instead of shouting ‘Turk’)”.
The school director and teachers allegedly beat him afterwards.
Nadir Çiftçi, Resul Çiftçi, Kemal Ege: Nadir Çiftçi, Resul Çiftçi and Kemal Ege, who were detained in Hakkari on
charges of “aiding an illegal organization” were reportedly tortured.
According to lawyer Mikail Demiroğlu, Resul Çiftçi and Kemal Ege were detained by Iranian soldiers while
crossing the border to Iran illegally and on 17 November they were handed over to Esendere Gendarmerie Station.
They were interrogated at Yüksekova prosecutor’s office on smuggling and released after paying TL 54 million for a
violation of the Law on Passports. On 19 November both men and Nadir Çiftçi from Bay village were detained and
taken to Hakkari Police HQ. After four days they were arrested on charges of supporting the KADEK. Before arrest
his clients were taken to Hakkari State Hospital and were examined in the police room. Lawyer Demiroğlu said that
Nadir Çiftçi had been bleeding from his mouth and urine, because of the torture and on 25 November he had to be
taken to hospital. On 26 November he stated that they filed an official complaint against the police officers.
Resul Çiftçi, Nadir Çiftçi and Kemal Ege complained that police officers from Van and Hakkari had visited them in
Van Closed Prison and put them under pressure to withdraw their complaints about torture. Abdülvahap Ertan,
chairman of the HRA Van branch, reported that the officials in Van Closed Prison had confirmed that police officers
had come, but since the prisoners did not want to see them, no meeting had taken place.
The investigation opened against the police officers charged with torturing Resul Çiftçi, Nadir Çiftçi and Kemal Ege
ended on 6 December in a decision of discontinuing the proceedings. As the grounds for his decision, the prosecutor
argued “the reports from Hakkari State Hospital, which were issued after the defendants were put in prison, were not
related to the treatment by the police officers”. Lawyer Demiroğlu said that he would appeal against the prosecutor’s
decision.
Önder Bayındır: Seval Bayındır, deputy Secretary General of HADEP, reported that her brother Önder Bayındır
had been subjected to torture at Eskişehir Police HQ after having been detained in the raid against his house on 22
November. She visited him in prison and he told her that he had be en hosed with ice-cold and pressurized water, had
been beaten on his head and his testicles had been squeezed during two days of custody. Önder Bayındır was
arrested on 25 November on the allegation of “aiding an illegal organization”. Last year he was discharged from
Eskişehir Anatolia University for four semesters for having signed petitions demanding education in Kurdish.
F.Y. (12), L.K. (15), A.U. (15), F.U. (16), H.Y. (16), T.U. (17), Tufan Fetih Sezik (25): Seven juveniles and Tufan
Fetih Sezik disclosed that they had been tortured at the central police station in Beyoğlu (İstanbul) over 3 days. On
23 November children witnessed how the drunken police officer Ahmet Ünlü had shot one of their friends, Bora
Sezik, to death.
A.U. (15) stated: “A drunk man and two transvestites came towards our group of 15 kids. Bora asked him for a 
cigarette, but the drunken man hit him. Bora hit back and the man took his pistols and fired two shots. One of the
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shots hit Bora in the abdomen. The man ran away and we ran after him and beat him. When the police came we went
away. We took Bora to Taksim Hospital for First Aid. The police detained my friends and me there and took us to
Beyoğlu Police Station. All of us were locked up in one cell. We asked for a lawyer, but they refused. Later the
elderly brother of Bora, Tufan Fetih Sezik was taken in, but locked up in a different cell. They did not allow us to
inform our parents. For 3 days we did not get anything to eat. We were beaten, especially at the end, when they
forced us to sign a statement.”
The elderly brother of A.U., F.U. said: “Bora was still conscious when we got to the hospital. I did not think that he
would die. We were constantly beaten to accept that we attacked the police officer in an attempt of robbery, took his
pistol, attempted to shoot him but accidentally hit our friend. We did not accept that. I was hosed with ice-cold water
under high pressure. After that they stripped me stark naked and laid me on a concrete floor. They squeezed my
testicles and beat me in order to testify against the other children.”
The children later applied to the HRA İstanbul branch and were examined by a physician from the HRFT. Lawyer
Bülent Kurt filed an official complaint on behalf of children with the public prosecutor in Beyoğlu.
Ümit Tunç: Ümit Tunç (19) alleged that he was tortured at Yakacık Police Station (Kartal-İstanbul). He said that
someone had attacked him and his friend Kenan Topçuoğlu with a knife on 23 November. His friend had been taken
to Pendik State Hospital, while he was taken to Yakacık Police Station. “Since I did not know the name and address
of the assailant a police officer by the first name of İbrahim tortured me for 20 minutes. He forced me to stand under
cold water, fisted me in the chest and stripped me stark naked.” Tunç added that he went to Pendik State Hospital
after release and got a report certifying the blows.
Mehmet Gürür: On 4 December Mehmet Gürür made a statement at the HRA Gaziantep branch. He said that
plainclothes police officers had kidnapped him on 24 November and asked him to become a police informer. He was
asked to keep them informed of developments in the HRA and the paper “Atılım”. They offered that all his needs
would be met, if he did so.
Necdet Bozkurt, İdris Kaya, Ebubekir Bozkurt, X.X. (17): Necdet Bozkurt applied to the HRA Diyarbakır branch
and reported that he and members of his family were beaten by the police in Dicle, Diyarbakır. He said that in the
evening of 26 November police officers had fired three shots and his brother Yüksel Bozkurt (18), who had been
released from prison recently, had run away as he was frightened. On his way home some police officers had stopped
Necdet Bozkurt, who knew nothing about the incident, and taken him to Dicle Police HQ. At the anti-terror branch
the superintendent Mehmet Acar had accused him of organizing the activities of his brother, whom they had
observed while putting up posters. When Necdet Bozkurt said that he did not know the whereabouts of his brothers
he had been beaten by the superintendent and later by members of special teams.
During the night 5 houses of relatives had been searched in Ergani and Eğil and his uncle İdris Kaya and his father
Ebubekir Bozkurt had been detained. His uncle had been beaten until he was bleeding from his mouth and nose and
his father was still in custody, Necdet Bozkurt said.
Mehmet Güzel: Mehmet Güzel was detained after his business partner Nihat Ezer was killed in Diyarbakır on 27
November. After release he stated that he had been tortured over three days in detention for he refused to claim the
responsibility in the murder of Ezer.
Ergin İpteç, Servet Kaş:

In Serik district (Antalya) the police beat Ergin İpteç, director of Cumhuriyet Primary School and Servet Kaş,
director of the teachers’ house on 29 November.
The events started when Ergin İpteç asked three women, walking in and out of the classes at his school, for their ID. 
One of the women apparently was Serpil Kerimoğlu (also police officer), the wife of Serik Police Chief Selman 
Kerimoğlu. They said they would show him whom they were in a couple of minutes. Ergin İpteç left the school in 
order to report the incident to the district governor. However, he was detained as soon as he left school. 
Subsequently several teachers gathered outside the police headquarters. Selman Kerimoğlu came to tell them off and,
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when Servet Kaş protested against it, he was called inside. He soon came out of police headquarters, but with blood
on his face. While Serik Governor Mehmet Aydın said that Servet Kaş hit a door during the dispute, Servet Kaş
stated that he was beaten by a plainclothes police officer, who wanted to lock him up into a room. Servet Kaş was
given a report certifying 3 days’ inability to work. Ministry of Interior inspectors started an investigation into the
incident and suspended Provincial Director for Security, Selman Kerimoğlu and the police officer Mehmet Atasiper
from duty.
Mustafa Ünver: On 30 November the police in Diyarbakır reportedly beat the shop owner Mustafa Ünver. He said:
“Plainclothes persons came in a car. They told my secretary to go to the rooms in the back. One of them held my
collar and another one beat. They kept cursing and said that about a week ago I had assaulted a woman, who came
into my shop for making phone call. They threatened me to treat me worse in the evening.” Ünver’s lawyer Sedat
Yurtdaş filed an official complaint against the police officers.
Mevlüt Aytekin: Mevlüt Aytekin applied to the HRA Van branch stating that he had been tortured after having been
detained in Bilgeç village, Başkale district (Van) on 3 December. Soldiers had carried out an ID check and alleged
that his goats had no veterinary report. “I answered that TL 50 million was too much money and, therefore, I had not
obtained a veterinary report. They started to curse at me. On orders of the commander I was taken to the gendarmerie
station and for about half an hour they kicked and beat me. I was beaten until I lost consciousness. When I regained
consciousness they put me into a minibus telling the driver to take me away. They also gave back the goats they
seized”.
Maşallah Uçar: In Gaziantep Maşallah Uçar disclosed that he had been detained on 10 December, after he had
visited his brother Cahit Uçar in Gaziantep E-type Prison. He said that he had been kept in detention for one day and
the police had asked him to become an informer. He added that he had been detained several times before, but this
time he had been beaten more severely, because he rejected to become a police informer.
Yusuf Uğur: On 11 December the police conducted operations in Şırnak and detained many people. Yusuf Uğur,
member of DEHAP later lodged an official complaint with the public prosecutor and sent copies of it to the
President, the Prime Minister, the Minister of Interior. He complained that masked men had raided his house in the
middle of the night and beaten the people in it.
On 13 December further raids were conducted. The detainees are Sevkan Duru, Nasır Duru, Osman Geliş, Reşit
Doğan, Emin Güngen, Tahir Güngen, Ferhan Katar, Süleyman Katar, Resul Katar, İdris Katar, Emin Üstek, Zübeyt
Gülenç, Hüsnü Uğur, Beşir Düşkün, Ömer Külter, Çetin Bayat and Emin Urat.
Ergin Güven: In Bursa Ergin Güven stated that on 15 December the police raided his workplace and forced him to
become a police informer. A member of the youth wing of DEHAP branch in Bursa, Ergin Güven said the following:
“On 15 December the police at the Anti-Terror branch came to my workplace. First they talked with my boss and
then took me out. There they asked me questions like, ‘Do you read (the daily) Özgür Gündem? Do you watch
Medya TV? Do you visit DEHAP?’ And they said: ‘We are the state. If you do not collaborate with us, we can do
everything. We can close down your workplace and leave you without a penny”. On 18 December they came again,
forced me on to get on a vehicle and ordered me to resign from DEHAP.
Levent Atasert: According to the press release by the newspaper Kızılbayrak, Levent Atasert was kidnapped and
tortured by unknown persons on 16 December in İstanbul. At about 10pm 4 persons kidnapped him outside his home
and interrogated under beatings.
Filiz Şaybak: Hamza Özkan, a board member of HADEP in Bostaniçi (Van), Hakim İta, Abdullah Kaçan, Nuriye
Gencer, Halime Kamiş and Nazmi Peyan, who were detained during house raids on 19 December in Bostaniçi
quarter of Van, were arrested on 21 December. Filiz Şaybak (16) was released. She said that she had been subjected
to psychological pressure in custody. She had been put under pressure to become an informant for the police and
inform them on developments in HADEP. She added that her hair had been pulled, when she refuse to work for the
police.



2002 Torture and Death in Custody 169

Murat Şen: Murat Şen, a vendor of the daily “Özgür Gündem” in Şahinbey district (Gaziantep), disclosed that he
had been detained on 21 December. “They blindfolded me and took me to an unknown place. The police officers said
that I had put up posters. For two days they did not remove my blindfold and tortured me. I was released on 23
December.”
Burak Başkaya, Behlül Ocak, Özlem Oral, Serkan Yılmaz: On 24 December Burak Başkaya, Behlül Ocak,
Özlem Oral and Serkan Yılmaz held a press conference at the HRA İstanbul branch. They said that they had been
detained during a press conference in İstiklal Street on 19 December, the anniversary of the operation on prisons.
They alleged that they had been tortured in the police vehicle, İstanbul Police HQ and İstanbul Courthouse. Burak
Başkaya added that some of the detainees had obtained medical reports.
Kaze Özlü: Kaze Özlü, who had been tortured and raped by the police raiding her house on 19 November 1999,
announced that she had been threaten because of her application to the European Court of Human Rights. She made
the announcement after her house was raided once again on 28 December and she filed an official complaint with the
public prosecutor in Adana.
The police had raided the house of Kaze Özlü at Gülbahçe quarter of Adana on 19 November 1999, tortured her,
squeezed her throat with the cable of the iron and raped with a truncheon. Özlü had applied to the HRFT and lodged
an official complaint for the police officers on 7 December 1999. Özlü stated that, upon her official complaint, the
police once more raided her house on 27 December 1999, and wanted to the report given by the HRFT from her. The
police raided her house several times after the incident and they threatened her with death in order to force her to
give up her case. When the official complaint resulted in a decision for non-prosecution of the police officers Kaze
Özlü had applied to ECHR.

Incidents of torture in previous years

Some cases of torture that took place previously but came on the public agenda in 2002 are as follows:
Cevdet Sinan Özdemir, İzzet Özdemir, Mehtap Özdemir, Mehmet Ali Çelebi, Cevdet Sinan: On 21 November
İstanbul SSC made its judgment in a trial of 4 alleged members of PKK. In the final defense lawyer Hacer Çekiç
stated that her clients had been tortured and raped in detention in 1997. The lawyer accused the court not to have
taken any measures although the defendants had raised the allegations in the hearing of 14 May 1998. Torture
methods included the squeezing of testicles, hosing with ice-cold water and giving of electric shocks. Outside the
police station they had been subjected to a mock execution in the woods. Mehtap Özdemir had been raped in front of
her brothers Cevdet Sinan Özdemir and İzzet Özdemir. Mehmet Ali Çelebi and Cevdet Sinan had been raped with a
truncheon. İstanbul SSC sentenced Mehmet Ali Çelebi and Abdurrahim Şen to life imprisonment. İzzet Özdemir was
sentenced to 14 years and Cevdet Sinan Özdemir to 12.5 years in prison.
Mürsel Sargut: The student Mürsel Sargut was allegedly tortured in custody when he was detained while trying to
hand over a petition on elective courses in Kurdish to the rector of İstanbul University on 30 November 2001. His
lawyer Fatma Karakaş lodged an official complaint with the public prosecutor in Fatih. He said the following about
his detention: “The officers, who interrogated me, wanted me to confess to be a member of an illegal organization
and to provide names of other members. When I did not agree, they asked me to undress. They stripped me stark
naked and beat me, while also squeezing my testicles. At a different place they hosed me with ice-cold water. They
said that they would rape me with a truncheon and kill me in the woods, if I did not agree.” Mürsel Sargut was later
arrested and reportedly stripped naked and beaten, when he entered Bayrampaşa Special Type Prison.
Cengiz Dündar: Cengiz Dündar alleged that he was beaten by police officers, who detained him at a football match
on 4 December 2001. The police officers were from the theft desk of the Public Order Branch of Diyarbakır Police
HQ. After beating he went to Diyarbakır State Hospital and got an injection against the pain. Since the pain got
worse after he had gone home, he went to the hospital of the Medical Faculty. He met the chief of the police
department, who reportedly apologized for what the officers had done to him.
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On 5 December Cengiz Dündar had to undergo an operation, during which one of his testicles was removed. He had
to stay in hospital for about 10 days. During this time police officers visited him frequently, asking him not to file a
complaint against them and to say that he was beaten, when he tried to prevent other people from having a fight.
Allegedly they even offered him money. A superintendent threatened his brother that it would be unwise to file a
complaint, because afterwards he would either have to leave Diyarbakır or they would kill him. Cengiz Dündar said
that he tried to file a complaint in January 2002, but did not meet the prosecutor. Later the police officers came to his
house, took him to the prosecutor and put him under pressure for testifying that he had been injured during a fight.
Being afraid of the police officers he reportedly said what they had asked him to say. Since the prosecutor did not
believe him, he finally told the true story. The prosecutor sent him to the Forensics I. Cengiz Dündar finally said that
the police officers had visited him again, provided food from the canteen and TL 600 million.
The prosecutor indicted police officers İsmail Bayır and Zafer Ağırkaya under Article 245 TP. The case at
Diyarbakır Penal Court No.3 was not concluded in 2002.
Hamit Sefa: In Halfeti town (Iğdır) the chairman of HADEP branch Hamit Sefa was detained on 31 December
2001. Reportedly he was stripped naked and threatened to leave the party during detention at the Police HQ. He was
released later that day.
Şefik Tekkaynar: Şefik Tekkaynar disclosed that he had been detained in Solhan district (Bingöl) on 31 December
2001 and tortured in custody. He stated that he had been detained when he visited a friend in Solhan State Hospital,
and taken to Şehit Recep Batal Police Station. The police officers had tied him to a billiard table and beaten him. The
chief of the station had stepped on his head and insulted him. Şefik Tekkaynar filed an official complaint with the
prosecutor’s office in Solhan.
Mesut Fırat: On 29 January Diyarbakır SSC No. 3 heard the case of the teachers Mesut Fırat, Leyla Durmuş and
Rojhat Kayran, who were indicted on charges of “aiding an illegal organization”. They had been detained in Bismil
in connection with the slogans such as “Long live the leader Apo”, “We want our national identity” and “We want
education in our mother tongue” had been written on the walls of the high school. In his testimony Mesut Fırat
rejected his statement to the police, saying that he had been tortured and forced to sign the statement without being
able to read. He had been hosed with pressurized water during interrogation. At the hearing the only defendant under
arrest, Mesut Fırat was released.

Torture Trials

As in the previous years, the government failed to bring effective measures of investigation and judicial proceedings
against the public officials accused of torture and inhuman treatment in 2002. Although certain revision were in the
judicial process, such as tracing the compensations back to the perpetrators and getting the money from them in
cases that the government is convicted at ECHR, these revisions failed out to be effective as they have not been
introduced in a framework of an effective and explicit program for the elimination of torture in practice. For an
effective struggle against torture, it is necessary to admit its persistence on the one hand, and to bring the perpetrators
before justice on the other. Judicial proceedings are far from being discouraging due to the decisions of not to indict
which were given at the end of investigations, prolonged trials, decisions of acquittal, reduction in the sentences or
suspension of the sentences. Besides, it has been observed that the perpetrators have been awarded and promoted.
The HRFT database is full with examples of such cases.
Apart from these problems, in certain cases the victims or their lawyers were not informed about the developments
regarding proceedings and in extreme cases the court forgot about the case file.
In November, it was learnt that the verdict concerning a torture trial, which had been concluded in Antalya on 23
December 1997, was sent to the Court of Cassation with a 4-year delay in January this year. The Court of Cassation
filed an official complaint against those who delayed the process intentionally.
The incident proceeded as follows: The trial against 4 police officers charged with torture (Article 243 of TPC) was
concluded at Antalya Criminal Court on 23 December 1997. The intervening lawyers appealed against the verdict on
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29 December 1997. However, the Court failed to submit the case file to the Court of Cassation until 4 January 2002.
The 8th Chamber of the Court of Cassation inspected the file on 11 November and gave a decision of declining the
cases on the reasons for “lapse of time”, and filed an official complaint against the judicial personnel who delayed the
process. The public prosecutor in Antalya Osman Vuraloğlu noted that the file had been found during the
investigation conducted by the inspectors of the Ministry of Justice and that they had initiated a comprehensive
inspection to find out how exactly the delay took place.
Dr. Ayhan Sandal and Dr. Orhan Fevzi Gümrükçüoğlu: On 17 June İstanbul Criminal Court No.1 started to hear
the case of Dr. Ayhan Sandal and Dr. Orhan Fevzi Gümrükçüoğlu, who were charged with fraud and issuing false
medical reports. They had been put on trial because of the medical reports certifying traces of torture for Mustafa
Albayrak and Tufan Mengi, who had been detained in connection with an investigation against the municipality of
İstanbul.
In the hearing on 18 December, Mustafa Albayrak declared that he had been tortured in detention. Mustafa Albayrak
stated that he had been tortured including the application of electric shocks. On 25 December İstanbul Criminal
Court No. 1 acquitted Dr. Ayhan Sandal and Dr. Orhan Fevzi Gümrükçüoğlu of charges.
The official complaint of Mustafa Albayrak, Necmi Kadıoğlu and Harun Karaca, who had been detained in
September 2001 in connection with fraud in the municipality of İstanbul, resulted in a decision not to indict the
police officers with claims of torture. Their lawyer Faik Işık appealed against this decision of Fatih Public
Prosecutor.
He stated that his clients had been interrogated with their eyes being blindfolded. They were kept waiting for days on
a concrete floor and had been given electric shocks to their sexual organs, stomach and toes and had been walked
around stark naked. He had asked for a medical examination to certify the traces of electric shocks, but the
prosecutor had not even taken the testimony of about 15 persons, who had witnessed the torture. The lawyer added
that he would apply to ECHR.
Lawyers on trial: The Court of Cassation quashed the local court’s judgment that acquitted of 23 lawyers from
Diyarbakır Bar Association. Between June and September 1999 they had refused to carry out services as required by
the criminal procedure code (TCPC) in protest of the “ill-treatment and torture in custody”. Later they had been put
on trial upon the official complaint of Diyarbakır Police HQ. On 14 December 2000 they had been acquitted of
charges under Article 230 TPC (negligence of duty).
The names of the lawyers are: Muhsin Bilal, Metin Kılavuz, Cihan Aydın, Zafer Yaşlı, Arzu Yeşilkaya, Şehnaz
Turan, Mehmet Gazanfer Abbasioğlu, Mehmet Yaşar, Songül Ulaş, Şengül Hevint, Raşit Ocak, Mehmet Eminoğlu,
Ayla Akad, Nurettin Sevim, Yusuf Tosun, Serhat Aktan, Nevzat Eren, Sedat Aydın, Mahsum Batı, B. Dulkadir
Güleç, Burhan Deyar, Fehmile Kaş, Bayram Aydemir.
The Manisa Case: The fourth round of the trial against 10 police officers, charged with having tortured 16 juveniles
between 26 December 1995 and 5 January 1996 in Manisa continued on 23 January. The court stated that the
testimony of defendant Engin Erdoğan had not arrived yet. The sub-plaintiffs said that his testimony had been taken
on 4 December 2001, but had willingly not been sent so that the defendants might benefit from exceeding the time
limit. The court instructed the prosecutor to find the people responsible for the delay and adjourned the hearing to 4
March.
On 4 March the testimony of police officer Engin Erdoğan, working in Bornova (İzmir) had still not arrived.
On 15 April the defense lawyers Hülya Ada, Roza Karkan, Maha Tekkılıç and Talat Tekkılıç declared their
withdrawal from the trial. During the hearing of 25 March 9 lawyers had already withdrawn from the trial.
On 6 May only defendant Levent Özvev and his lawyer Rüçhan Ayşe Baygo had appeared. The lawyer asked for
more time since she was new to the trial. The court announced that the defendants Turgut Demirel, Fevzi Aydoğdu,
Turgut Özcan, Musa Geçer, Ramazan Kolak and Halil Emir had been informed of the fact that their lawyers had
withdrawn from the trial, but they had not replied yet.
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On 18 September the presiding judge declared that a letter of sub-plaintiff Münüre Apaydın had been received. The
letter included claims that the police had not tortured the juveniles and the whole case had been initiated on
directives from the juveniles’ defense lawyers, Pelin Erda, Sema Pektaş and the then MP Sabri Ergül. The presiding
judge stated that anyone could write such a letter and declared that the decision of the Court of Cassation was
important. In a statement Münüre Apaydın made to the daily “Radikal” she said that she had not written such a letter.
On 16 October Manisa Criminal Court reached a verdict. The case against the torturers had started in 1996 and on 12
March 1998 resulted in acquittal. After the 8th Chamber of the Court of Cassation had quashed this verdict, Manisa
Penal Court acquitted the defendants a second time on 27 January 1999. The Penal of Chambers at the Court of
Cassation quashed this verdict as well and on 15 December 2000 Manisa Criminal Court sentenced the police
officers Engin Erdoğan, Fevzi Aydoğdu, Musa Geçer, Mehmet Emin Dal and Ramazan Kolat to 9 years’, 2 months’
imprisonment, Turgut Demirel to 5 years’, Halil Emir to 10 years’, 10 months’, Levent Özvez to 10 years’, Turgut
Özcan to 5 years’, 10 months’ and Atilla Gürbüz to 8 years’, 4 months’ imprisonment.
The sentences in the retrial were the same except for Musa Geçer, whose sentence was reduced to 8 years’ 4 months’
imprisonment. On 2 May 2001 the 8th Chamber of the Court of Cassation had quashed the sentences ruling that the
defense (lawyers) had been restricted.
If the Court of Cassation does not confirm this verdict until 23 June 2003, the defendants will go unpunished, since
the time for conviction under Article 243 TPC will expire.
İzmir Criminal Court No. 5 decided in October that the Ministry of the Interior has to pay compensation of TL 5
billion to Ayşe Mine Balkanlı, one of the juveniles from Manisa, who were tried for membership of the
Revolutionary People’s Liberation Party/Front (DHKP/C). At the end of the trial Ayşe Mine Balkanlı was acquitted
and asked for compensation for 10 months of wrongful imprisonment (between 26 December 1995 and 15 October
1996). The Court ruled that she could not claim material compensation since she had no income at the time as a
student. The moral compensation was determined at TL 5 billion (app. $ 3,000).
Sema Tasar, one of the juveniles from Manisa, who were acquitted from charges of being members of an illegal
organization, was awarded compensation of TL 500 million (app. $ 300) for having unlawfully been imprisoned
between 26 December 1995 and 14 April 1996. The decision was taken by İzmir Criminal Court No. 6 in December.
In March the ECHR had decided that the 16 juveniles had to be paid a compensation totaling Ffr 1.69 million
because they had been held in detention for too long.
Muharrem Şahin: The public prosecutor in Beytüşşebap decided not to bring charges against village guards, who
beat and insulted the lawyer Muharrem Şahin from Diyarbakır Bar Association, and soldiers, who did not intervene.
During the 3 November election Diyarbakır Bar Association had been informed that irregularities had occurred in
Uludere, Güçlükonak and Beytüşşebap districts (Şırnak). Lawyer Muharrem Şahin went to Ayvalık (Çeman) village
in Beytüşşebap district to investigate the allegations. Reportedly village guards under the command of Tahir
Adıyaman threatened, beat and insulted the lawyer. On 4 December he filed an official complaint, but the prosecutor
decided that there was no case of public interest. Lawyer Muharrem Şahin stated that he would appeal against this
decision and, if necessary, take the case to the European Court of Human Rights.
Muharrem Akburak: On 29 January the trial of the police officers Murat Tener, Haluk Gökçe and Yaşar Özkan
concluded at Kütahya Criminal Court. They had been charged with torturing Muharrem Akburak, chairman of the
trade union for staff in the judiciary (Tüm Yargı-Sen) in Kütahya. The trial that started in June 2000 resulted in
acquittal. After the hearing Elif Uysal, lawyer of Muharrem Akburak, stated that the court had not considered a
medical report by the Forensic Institute certifying 7 days’ inability to work and a report from Eskisehir University
considering 90 days for recovery.
Speaking about his treatment at Kütahya Police HQ Muharrem Akburak said:
“On 20 January 2000 I had gone to the courtyard in Tavşanlı district to deliver some papers from the prison, where I 
was working. Prosecutor Kemal Demirdön called me into his office and told me that I was being wanted and should
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make sure that nothing incriminating would be found at home. I wanted to call my wife, but 5-6 plainclothes people
attacked me in the room of the prosecutor. The prosecutor disappeared and I was taken home for a search of my
house. During the search my wife and my sister were ill-treated. During one day in detention at Kütahya Police HQ.
I was tortured. Yet, Dr. Feyzullah Sacit Öztoprak from the health center in Tavşanlı issued a report stating that I was
in good health. The prosecutor ordered my release, but at home I fell ill. I went to Tavşanlı State Hospital and was
given a report certifying traces of torture. Having filed an official complaint I was sent to Bursa Forensic Institute,
where a similar report was issued.”
The trial against Muharrem Akburak on charges of membership of an illegal organization resulted in acquittal at
Ankara SSC. Meanwhile, he was transferred to Sulakyurt district (Kırıkkale) on demand of Prosecutor Kemal
Demirdön. Mr. Akburak appealed and Eskişehir Administrative Court changed the disciplinary transfer to Çukurca
district (Hakkari). In December 2001 Muharrem Akburak was dismissed from duty, since he could not start his new
post, because of health problems.
Şehriban Şahin: The trial against the commander of the gendarmerie station in Kurtlapa (Sıvas), Sezgin Civelek on
charges of rape of the young woman Şehriban Şahin concluded at Sıvas Criminal Court No. 1 on 18 February. The
officer was sentenced to 8 years’, 9 months’ imprisonment according to Article 417 and 418 TPC.
İlhan Türk, Şahabettin Arpacı: On 26 February the trial against 21 police officers charged with beating the
students İlhan Türk and Şahabettin Arpacı in the police bus after a demonstration on 15 January 1999 concluded at
Ankara Penal Court No. 23. The students identified the police officer Coşkun Hasan Evim, who participated in the
hearing for the first time. The court convicted him, but suspended the sentence for five years. 20 police officers were
acquitted.
Gülderen Baran: On 12 March İstanbul Criminal Court No. 6 decided that the case against chief superintendent
Mustafa Sara and the police officer İbrahim Batur, Metin Şenol, Mustafa Taner Paylaşan and Yakup Doğan, charged
with having tortured Gülderen Baran was to be dismissed, because of the limitation of period between crime and
punishment. During the trial police officer Mustafa Sara admitted to have used force when detaining the suspect and
officer Metin Şenol stated that they beat the suspect during detention. The 3rd Expertise Council of the Forensic
Institute had issued a report certifying that the victim had been tortured. During the trial Gülderen Baran had
identified the officers Paylaşan, Doğan and Şenol. Speaking for the sub-plaintiffs lawyer Gülizar Tuncer stated that
Gülderen Baran had also been sexually assaulted in detention. Nevertheless, the court turned down the case, after it
had not been finalized after 6 years.
In May 1997 Gülderen Baran had been sentenced to life imprisonment as a member of the “Revolution Party of
Turkey” (TDP). She had been one of 5 defendants at İstanbul SSC. The verdict was quashed in March 1999, but on 2
March 2000 İstanbul SSC insisted on the initial sentence.
Şehri Erkoca: The public prosecutor in Ankara indicted the police officers Tahir Duman and Ercan Ağlar for
beating the pedestrian Şehri Erkoca, whom they stopped for an ID check. The event happened on 9 June 2001. The
governor of Çankaya gave permission for an investigation on 10 August and the Administrative Court turned down
the appeal of the police officers against this decision. The trial was to be conducted at Ankara Penal Court No. 18 for
an offence of Article 456/4 TPC on injuring a person.
Zafer Koluman, Şehmus Mete, Heybet Mete, Nofa Koluman: The public prosecutor in Diyarbakır indicted the
police officers Bekir İlker Uyan, Haluk Bayram Deniz, Hüseyin Demir, Lütfi Aydoğdu and Musa Güven for having
tortured the shop owners Zafer Koluman, Şehmus Mete, Heybet Mete and Nofa Koluman, who had been detained on
23 February 1999, when they did not open their shops after PKK leader Abdullah Öcalan had been arrested in
Turkey. The police officers will be charged under Article 243 TPC.
Leyla Bozacı: The case launched against the police officers Kerem Döndü and Benal Demir and Mehmet Pot on in
connection with the raping of Leyla Bozacı on 20 August 2001 in İstanbul-Şile started at Üsküdar Penal Court No. 1
on 7 January. In the trial Kerem Boz is charged with raping Bozacı while his co-defendants are charged with
assisting him.
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At the hearing the report of the Forensic Medicine was read. The report stated that Bozacı was forced to engage in
sexual intercourse, that she had ecchymoses and bruises on various parts of her body including her anus. The report
also proved that the sperm samples taken from her underwear belonged to Kerem Döndü. Kerem Döndü was
released after the hearing on 27 February.
The trial concluded on 31 December 2002. Üsküdar Criminal Court No.1 sentenced Döndü to 15 years’ 4 months’
imprisonment. Benal Demir and Mehmet Pot were acquitted.
Metin Candoğan, İsmail Candoğan: On 12 February the trial against 8 police officers, İlhan Bozkurt, Ali Haşim
Erkuş, M. Kemal Yıldırım, Musa Aktürk, Nedim Binay, Yusuf Büyükoğlu, Yılmaz Çetin and Şerafettin Varol
charged with having tortured the brothers Metin and İsmail Candoğan after a fight in Ankara-Tuzluçayır on 26 June
2001 continued at Ankara Penal Court No. 3.
At the hearing the physicians Dr. Cumhur Akpınar, who had certified no complaints on the day of the incident and
Dr. Fuat Karaduman, who on 29 June 2001 had certified broken ribs, were heard as witnesses. Being asked about the
divergences in these reports Dr. Akpınar stated that the victims had not complaint about broken bones and Dr.
Karaduman stated that the pain might not have been felt immediately after the incident.
On 24 May April Ankara Penal Court No. 3 concluded the case. The prosecutor asked for acquittal because of a lack
of evidence. Lawyer İmam Buğu, acting for the sub plaintiffs, asked for further investigation stating that the medical
reports verified the claim of torture and Dr. Cumhur Akpinar had himself stated that his report certifying good health
had been prepared without an examination.
At the end of the hearing the court acquitted the defendants on the ground of “insufficient evidence”.
Fatma Deniz Polattaş, Ceren Samanoğlu: During the year İskenderun Criminal Court continued to hear the case of
the police officers Murat Çıkar, Halil Özkan, Aysun Yüksel and Gürkan İlhan, charged with torturing Ceren
Salmanoğlu and Deniz Polattaş on 6 March 1999. The trial started on 14 April 2000.
Murat Ağartıcı: On 7 March Edirne Military Court acquitted the officer Mustafa Reşit Beyit, commander of Edirne
Military Prison and the soldiers (guardians) Sinan Mıh, Ferit Fidan, Erdoğan Bozkurt and Mehmet Çınar from
charges of having tortured the deserter Murat Ağartıcı.
Murat Ağartıcı had deserted in 1993, when his wish to be send to Bosnia was not accepted. He was captured in 1998
and put in Edirne Military Prison, where he stayed for 6 months. During this time chief guardian Erol Yıldız Tekin
reportedly beat him. Murat Ağartıcı continued his military service. He intervened, when he saw that the soldier Fuat
Saka, who had psychological problems, beat the prison doctor. He asked for a transfer, because he was afraid that
Fuat Saka might attack him, too. When his demand was not met he deserted another time. After 20 days he
surrendered on his own will.
This time he was forced to strip stark naked, before being put in prison. Allegedly he was beaten, when he did not
stand to attention. Ağartıcı alleged that he was hosed with ice-cold water, beaten on his hands for more than a
hundred times and that his nose and teeth were broken as a result of the torture. When he had asked the prison
director to be transferred to a doctor he had been told that he might slip on a piece of soap in his cell and die.
In the trial related to his desertion Murat Ağırtıcı talked about the torture and the military court ordered the
prosecution to start an investigation. In the end military prosecutor Hulusi Gül indicted the prison director Beyit and
the guardians Sinan Mıh, Erdoğan Bozkurt, Ferit Fidan and Mehmet Çınar. Edirne Military Court, however, decided
on acquittal despite the fact that over 50 witnesses had talked about torture on themselves and Murat Ağırtıcı.
Selahattin Öge, Fesih Ata, Fuat Ata, Mehmet Özen, Mustafa Boylu, Remzi Gerçi: On 17 May Bingöl Criminal 
Court started to hear the case of 8 soldiers, charged with having tortured Selahattin Öge, Fesih Ata, Fuat Ata, 
Mehmet Özen, Mustafa Boylu and Remzi Gerçi in Karlıova district (Bingöl) in February 2001. On 3 September 
2001 the Ministry of Justice had granted permission for an investigation carried out by the public prosecutor in Muş 
province. Subsequently the commander of Karlıova Gendarmerie Station, Ali Özsevim, his deputy Hasan Çoban, 
lieutenants Sinasi Bilici and Kenan Gayaker and the soldiers Oğuzhan Türkoğlu and Hüseyin Selçuk were indicted
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for torture and misconduct of duty.
According to the indictment the soldiers raided Yorgançayır village in Karlıova district on 19 February 2001 wearing
masks over their head. In the house of Hüseyin Ata they shot in the air in order to frighten the inhabitants, who were
dragged out of the house. Ali Özsevim and Oğuzhan Türkoğlu beat Fesih Ata and his brother Fuat Ata. Taking
Selahattin Öge and Fesih Ata with them the soldiers left the village. Fesih Ata was dropped on the way, after
snowfall had set in. Selahattin Öge was locked up in a cell. Later he was beaten in order to confess. Some of his
relatives were detained and Selahattin Öge was left on the snow near a boarding school. The injuries of the victims
were certified by medical reports. In addition, the defendants allegedly detained Mehmet Özen, Mustafa Boylu and
Remzi Gerçi, living in Karlıova district in an unlawful manner. The case did not conclude in 2002.
Hasan Irmak: The case launched against the security officers Kamber Özperçin and Mustafa Yücel on charges of
“torturing Hasan Irmak who was detained in Diyarbakır in May 2000” concluded on 18 April. Diyarbakır Criminal
Court No.1 decided, under Article 4/I of the Government Decree No. 285, for the suspension of the case on the
grounds that “the offence was committed within the frame of the prosecution of the offence that led to the
establishment of the Emergency State Rule”. The article in question requires that permission be taken in advance in
order to conduct an investigation against security officers, who work under the command of the Emergency State
Governor. In the verdict it was stated that the case had been launched without such permission.
In the trial Dr. Hatice Şanlı, who examined Hasan Irmak, was heard as a witness. She complained that she had been
forced by the police officers to examine Irmak in the presence of at least one security officer. Şanlı stated that this
was ordered by the Director of Health in Diyarbakır Province Emirhan Yardan ([6] ) and that it was a common
practice in the Emergency State region.
In June the Governor in Diyarbakır refused permission for the prosecution o the police officers.
8 Transvestites: On 18 April Beyoğlu Penal Court No. 6 continued to hear the case of Süleyman Ulusoy, known as
“Hose Süleyman”, on charges of having beaten 8 transvestites with a hose. The victim Muammer Akkuş testified to
the effect that Süleyman Ulusoy had beaten them without any reason. The court decided to adjourn the hearing to 18
February 2003, since further changes in the Law on Suspension of Trials and Sentences were expected to be made by
the Constitutional Court. The indictment wanted Ulusoy be sentenced up to 3 years imprisonment on charges of
“ill-treatment”.
Cevahir Temel: On 18 April Adana Penal Court No. 3 continued to hear the case of the police officers Sami Çelik,
Osman Soyuer and Murat Esentürk, charged with having tortured Abdullah and Cevahir Temel on 17 January 1997.
The defendants had not appeared and when the victim was asked to identify the torturers by photographs it was
discovered that no photographs were in the file. The court adjourned the hearing asking the prosecution to provide
the necessary photographs. The trial had been initiated after the European Court of Human Rights accepted an
application by the victim.
On 22 May Adana Penal Court No. 3 continued to hear the case. Abdullah Temel testified that one of the police
officers had cut the hair of his wife, while the other two had tortured him. On 9 September Adana Penal Court No. 3
announced that the case against the police officers Sami Çelik, Osman Soyuer and Murat Esertürk was suspended
according to the Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences.
Abdurrahim Demir: On 25 March the trial against the police officers of the anti-terror branch in İstanbul Dursun
Küçükyılmaz and Atilla Atasoy, charged with having tortured Abdurrahim Demir, who had been detained on 9
October 1995 for being a member of PKK, concluded.
A case started 2,5 years after the incident at İstanbul Criminal Court against the officers charged under Article 243 of
TPC. Demir had a report from Forensic Institute certifying that he had been tortured in detention. The prosecutor
stated in his summing up that the officers should have been sentenced due to ill-treatment, but not torture. The court
sentenced the defendants according to the Article 245 TPC and suspended the sentences according to the Law on
Conditional Release.
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The lawyer of Demir objected to the decision on the ground that the defendants should have been sentenced
according to Article 243 TPC, but the court rejected the demand. Since the sentences were suspended and the case
was not closed, it was not possible to appeal the decision.
12 Persons: On 25 April the trial against 7 police officers, charged with having tortured 20 suspects, who had been
detained during an operation on 8 September 1996, concluded at İstanbul Criminal Court No. 7.
Chief commissioner Bayram Kartal and the police officers Yusuf Öz, Ali Kaya, Mustafa Ünal, Yalçın Büyükhan,
Zafer Vırlan and Nazıf Aktaş were sentenced to 14 months’ imprisonment and 3.5 months’ dismissal from duty. The
sentences were suspended on the grounds of good behavior and the impression that the defendants would not repeat
such an offence. Some of the defendants were charged at the same court with the same offence (Bayram Kartal and
Yusuf Öz twice and Mustafa Ünal, Yalçın Büyükhan and Nafız Aktaş once -[7] )
In September 1996 20 victims had been held in detention for nine days. During this time they had been suspended by
the arms (tied on their back), given electric shocks, their testicles had been squeezed, they had been subjected to
falanga, been beaten roughly, kept standing, they had been insulted and threatened. 13 of them recognized the
torturers during the trial.
At the time of their detention the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture (CPT) had asked to see the
detainees on 18 September 1996. The police that had been given 15 days for interrogation took the suspects to
İstanbul SSC on the 9th day of detention. The delegation of the CPT went to İstanbul SSC to speak to the suspects,
but was told that they had been taken to Metris Prison. In Metris Prison they were told that the suspects had been
taken to Sakarya Prison. In this prison the delegation was finally able to speak to 7 of the prisoners and medically
examine them. Three physicians found traces of torture.
Presiding judge Mehmet Uysal voted against the low sentences and the suspension. He demanded to “make an
official complaint against the defendants and the police officers Erdinç Aydemir, Kemal Karakaş and Erol Aybaz,
for whom a decision of discontinuing the proceeding had been issued before, on charges of raping the journalist
Asiye Güzel Zeybek in detention”.
Bülent Gedik, Zülcihan Şahin, Ali Kılıç, Sinan Kaya, Sevgi Kaya, Arzu Kemanoğlu, Levent Bağdadi, Okan
Kaplan, İzzet Tokur, Ulaş Batı: On 22 May İstanbul Criminal Court No. 6 continued to hear the case against the
police officers Mustafa Sara, Mustafa Taner Paylaşan, Ahmet Bereket, Fatih Berkup, M. Atilla Çavdar and Yakup
Doğan on charges of having tortured 22 juveniles including Bülent Gedik, Zülcihan Şahin, Ali Kılıç, Sinan Kaya,
Sevgi Kaya, Arzu Kemanoğlu, Levent Bağdadi, Okan Kaplan, İzzet Tokur and Ulaş Batı at İstanbul Police HQ in
March 1996 continued.
The suspects had been interrogated over 15 days for their alleged membership of the Turkish Communist Labor
Party/Leninist TKEP/L. Relying on reports by the Forensic Institute the prosecutor stated in his summing up that the
chief superintendent Mustafa Sara and Mustafa Taner Paylaşan were responsible for the torture in 12 cases. For the
defendants Ahmet Bereket, Fatih Berkup and Atilla Çavdar he wanted the Article 243 TPC four times to be applied
and for Yakup Doğan two times. Lawyer İlhami Yelekçi, ([8] ) defending the police officers, asked for more time to
prepare the defense.
On 17 July lawyer İlhami Yelekçi stated that he would not continue his mandate. The lawyers Gülizar Tuncer and
İbrahim Ergün, acting for the sub-plaintiffs, argued that this was a tactics to reach the limit for a lapse of time. The
court decided to drop the case against Atilla Çavdar, because he died in the meantime. The other defendants were
asked to present their final defense in the upcoming hearing.
The hearing of 25 December was adjourned to 5 February. Lawyer Gülizar Tuncer said that the time limit for
Mustafa Sara, who had later been included in the trial, would exceed on 14 April.
İbrahim Dumlu, Erkan Dumlu: On 1 July İzmir Criminal Court No. 3 started to hear the case of six police officers, 
charged with having tortured İbrahim Dumlu, owner of a medical center and his son Erkan Dumlu during the 
so-called “white coat operation”. Chief superintendent Adnan Aykuş and the police officers Yavuz Uçar, Ömer
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Gülbak and Özcan Gündoğdu had appeared. The defendants Şerif Ali İlkar (deputy superintendent) and Bülent Uzun
did not participate. Chief superintendent Aykuş rejected the charges stating that İbrahim Dumlu and Erkan Dumlu
had been asked whether they wanted to use their right to remain silent and had not been interrogated by unlawful
means. Before taking them to court they had been medically examined. During a hearing in January 2002 İbrahim
and Erkan Dumlu had alleged to have been tortured and presented a report by the Forensic Institute certifying traces
of torture. The prosecutor has demanded sentences of up to 8 years’ imprisonment according to Article 243 TPC for
the police officers. The case did not conclude in 2002
Mehmet Kartal, Mehmet Baysal, Mehmet Ebuzeyitoğlu, Derviş Algül, Kamuran Kabul, Hacı İnan, Mahmut
Bulduş: On 4 July Şırnak Criminal Court conducted the fifth hearing in the case of five police officers and six
physicians charged in connection with alleged torture on 7 people, who had been detained around 21 March 2001.
Mehmet Kartal, Mehmet Baysal, Mehmet Ebuzeyitoğlu, Dervis Algül, Kamuran Kabul, Hacı İnan and Mahmut
Bulduş had been held on detention for 11 days and later alleged that they had been given electric shocks to their
penises and fingers; they had been raped with a truncheon; their testicles had been squeezed; they had to lie on wet
concrete and been suspended by their arms.
The lawyers Osman Baydemir and Reyhan Yalçındağ had filed an official complaint against the police officers Uğur
Selçuk Şener, Bülent Yılmaz, Faruk Yakıcı, Ahmet Gök and Abdulkadir Yüce. The complaint also accused the
physicians Hatice Taslak, Orhan Kastan, Duran Akmırza, Vildan Baki, Bülent Sarı and Gelincik Semra Özten of
having concealed the signs of torture. Şırnak Criminal Court had first decided not to prosecute, but on objection by
the lawyers to the next higher court a case was brought against the police officers and physicians. None of them
participated in the hearing of 5 July. Among the victims Mehmet Baysal, Kamuran Kabul and Mahmut Bulduş,
imprisoned in Midyat and Batman Prison, had not been taken to court. Only the victims Hacı İnan, Derviş Algül,
Mehmet Ebuzeyitoğlu, Mehmet Baysal, their lawyers and international observers participated. The lawyers asked for
arrest of the defendants so that they could be identified by the victims, which otherwise would have to be done by
photographs. Lawyer Mesut Beştaş asked for a different place for the trial, since they had faced various obstacles on
their way to court.
On 12 September Şırnak Criminal Court concluded the case by acquitting the defendants for “lack of evidence”.
Erol Evcil: On 18 July Bursa Criminal Court No. 2 continued to hear the case of 11 police officers, charged with
having tortured businessman Erol Evcil at Bursa Police HQ.
During the hearing Erol Evcil was asked to recognize the perpetrators by their voices. He stated that he recognized
the voice of Sırrı Tuğ, who at the time had been leading the department for intelligence. He added that he had not
heard the voice of the second man interrogating him among the defendants, who were asked to read a text, while he
could not see them. He suspected that the second person might be Kemal Nair, because during his interrogation
someone said, “Stop Kemal, you’ll kill him”.
In this trial the police officers Sırrı Tuğ, Candemir Özdemir, Ahmet, Hakan Ünsal Yalçın, Metin Soner Şentürk,
Ragip Doğandemir, Harun Özkay, Kemal Nair, Mehmet Kaçmaz, Yaşar Usta and Mustafa Ak are charged with
having tortured Erol Evcil, who had been detained on 27 October 1999 in connection with the killing of Nesim
Malki in Bursa on 28 November 1995. After his detention he had been issued a medical report by İstanbul Forensic
Institute stating his inability to work for 5 days.
On 25 October Bursa Criminal Court No. 2 continued to hear the case, but did not conclude it in 2002.
Neytullah Getiren: The case against two police officers in connection with the torturing of Neytullah Getiren, who
had been arrested in connection with the attack on the shopping center Blue Bazaar on 13 March 1999, concluded on
25 April. Lawyer Gülizar Tuncer stated that İstanbul Criminal Court No.7 acquitted the defendant police officers
Hüseyin Gelener and Mustafa Kara ruling, “the act of torture was not aimed at the confession of the crime but did
took place when the defendant tried to escape”. Lawyer Tuncer further noted that on 21 March 1999, Getiren had
received three medical reports confirming traces of torture on his body.
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Süleyman Yeter and 13 others: On 23 September İstanbul Criminal No. 7 continued to hear the case of the police
officers Bayram Kartal, Sedat Semih Ay, Yusuf Öz, Erdoğan Oğuz, Zülfikar Özdemir, Necip Tükenmez, Şaban Toz
and Bülent Duramanoğlu charged with having tortured Asiye Zeybek Güzel, Mukaddes Çelik, Ferhat Akçay, Sedat
Şenoğlu and Süleyman Yeter in February 1997.
On 21 and 22 February 1997 the suspects had been detained in an operation against the illegal organization
Marxist-Leninist Communist Party (MLKP).
On 6 November İstanbul Criminal Court No. 7 rejected demands of the defense to listen to a repentant member of
the MLKP, because he had not been detention at the same time.
On 2 December İstanbul Criminal Court No. 7 passed its verdict and sentenced Bayram Kartal, Yusuf Öz, Sedat
Semih Ay and Erdoğan Oğuz to one year’s imprisonment and a ban on profession for 3 months according to Article
243 TPC. The sentences were suspended on the expectation that the defendants would not commit such a crime
again. The court acquitted the defendants Şahin Kaplan, ([9] ) Zülfikar Özdemir, Necip Tükenmez, Şaban Toz and
Bülent Duramanoğlu for a lack of evidence. On 16 December the charges would have been dropped because of lapse
of time.
İbrahim Çiçek, Ali Hıdır Polat, Delil İldan, Hacı Orman, Füsun Erdoğan, Birol Paşa, Hakkı Mıhçı, Ali Ocak,
Doğan Şahin: On 11 September İstanbul Criminal Court No. 7 heard the case of the police officers Bayram Kartal,
Sedat Selim Ay, Mustafa Ünal, Yalçın Büyükhan, Yusuf Öz, Nafız Aktaş and Sönmez Alp charged in connection
with torture allegations raised by İbrahim Çiçek, then editor-in-chief of the journal “Atılım”, Ali Hıdır Polat, Delil
İldan, Hacı Orman, Füsun Erdoğan, Birol Paşa, Hakkı Mihçi, Ali Ocak and Doğan Şahin, who had been detained on
15 March 1996. After the hearing lawyer Keles Öztürk, acting for the sub-plaintiffs, stated that the case had been
opened in 1997. So far, there had been more than 20 hearings. On 26 September the time for a conviction would
exceed, since the police officers are charged under Article 243 TPC. The aim of the defendants obviously was to
extend the trial, because none of them had used his right for final words.
On 25 September İstanbul Criminal Court No. 7 sentenced five of the 7 police. The defense lawyer had not appeared
reportedly in protest at a restriction of their right to defense. Presiding judge Nilgün Uçar announced the verdict
saying that the defendants Bayram Kartal, Sedat Selim Ay, Yusuf Öz, Nafız Aktaş and Sönmez Alp were sentenced
to 14 months’ imprisonment and a loss of the status as civil servants for 3.5 months according to Article 243/1 TPC
for torturing detainees in an attempt to make them confess to a crime. The verdict ruled that the sentences should not
be commuted to a fine and not be suspended. The defendants Mustafa Ünal and Yalçın Büyükhan were acquitted.
The indictment was prepared on 16 May 1997, the first hearing was conducted on 26 September 1997 and after five
years (the next day) the case would have to be dropped, because of lapse of time.
Şafak Gümüşsoy: The trial of the police officers Tekin Ünal, Enver Cengiz, Ümit Sönmeziç, Kamil Çelik, Mehmet
Mustafa Akkaya, Ahmet Çanakçı and Turan Şahin charged of “maltreating Şafak Gümüşsoy, who had been detained
in İstanbul during a raid on the office of the journal “Devrimci Mücadele” in November 2001, continued on 17
September. During the hearing, held at Beyoğlu Penal Court No.11, Gümüşsoy’s lawyer Gülizar Tuncer maintained
that the police officers should be tried of “torture” instead of “maltreatment” and asked the Court to transfer the case
to a criminal court. The court decided to respond to this later and adjourned the hearing to 30 January 2003.
Mustafa Evren, Dursun Taşçı, Ali Taşçı, Sefer Taşçı, Nail Akın, Şahin Akın, Yaşar Ekşi, Mehmet Tufan, 
Hüseyin Uzun, Uğur Ulusoy, Günay Demirağ: On 20 November Uşak Criminal Court continued to hear the case 
of non-commissioned officer İbrahim Sarı (command of gendarmerie station) and the non-commissioned officers 
Hasan Öz, Bayram Dilmaç and Nadir Murat Demir accused of having tortured 11 villagers living near Sıvasli town 
(Uşak). They had been detained on 23 January 2001 and interrogated at Sıvasli district Gendarmerie Station (Uşak 
province) over 4 days in connection with theft of animals some five years ago. Hüseyin Uzun, one of the villagers, 
who had not filed an official complaint, was heard as witness. He confirmed that he, like the others, had been 
tortured in detention. The testimony of Dr. Özden Öztürk had arrived from Adana and was read out during the 
hearing. He stated that he had examined the victims while being blindfolded and handcuffed and, when he had asked
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the command of the gendarmerie he had been told that this was the usual way of an examination. The court ordered
the testimony of all 45 soldiers on duty at the gendarmerie station and adjourned the hearing to February 2003.
In this case, which did not conclude in 2002, the soldiers are charged according to Article 243 TPC.
Muzaffer Çınar: On 25 September Siirt Criminal Court started to hear the case of 8 police officers, charged with
having tortured Muzaffer Çınar, who was detained in Siirt on 21 July 1999. After his release on 29 July he went to
İstanbul and was certified to have been tortured. His lawyers asked for an arrest of the accused police officers, but
the court rejected the demand and adjourned the hearing. The case did not conclude in 2002.
Cafer Kurt: Only after appealing to the European Court of Human Rights (ECHR) the victim and his lawyer found
out that a trial against the alleged torturers was under way.
On 21 May 1998 Cafer Kurt was detained and interrogated over 4 days at the anti-terror branch at İstanbul Police
HQ. Cafer Kurt complained about torture to the prosecutor and the arresting judge at İstanbul SSC. The prosecutor
decided not to be competent on the allegation of torture and sent the file to Fatih Prosecutor’s Office. At the same
time the lawyers of Cafer Kurt, Muammer Çöpür and Zeynel Polat filed an official complaint with the same
prosecutor’s office. After 13 months they applied to ECHR and were asked to obtain a document that the
investigation of the case had been terminated. İstanbul Chief Prosecutor’s Office supplied a document stating that
there had not been sufficient evidence to continue the investigation of the torture allegations. The objection of the
lawyers to Fatih Prosecutor’s Office was rejected and ECHR started to look into the case by writing to the parties.
Only on 18 September 2002 the Turkish government informed the ECHR that a court case had been initiated in 1999
charging 5 police officers with torturing Cafer Kurt. The victim had been called from Ümraniye Prison, but had not
appeared. Lawyer Zeynel Polat stated that her client had received an invitation, but believed it to be one of the cases
opened against him. Only after the information from the ECHR he and the lawyers had been able to attend the
hearings against the torturers.
The last hearing of this trial in 2002 was held at İstanbul Penal Court on 21 November. The names of the defendant
police officers are: Nafız Aktaş, Sedat Selim Ay, Taner Aydın, Muhammet Dalga and Sönmez Alp. ([10] )
Ali Şahin Pütün, Alev Yıldız, Mustafa Tosun, Nazım Mercan, Özcan Kumuz: The case launched against eight
police officers on charges of torturing Ali Şahin Pütün, Alev Yıldız, Mustafa Tosun, Nazım Mercan and Özcan
Kumuz, who had been detained in 1995 on the allegation of being members of the Revolutionary People’s
Party/Front (DHKP/C) was concluded in November. The 8th Chamber of the Court of Cassation confirmed
unanimously the sentences given to 7 police officers. The Court ruled that the sentence given to Savaş Akın, who
confessed having tortured Özcan Kumuz and Ali Şahin Pütün, was insufficient, therefore the Court quashed this
verdict and demanded Akın be convicted of torture twice according to Article 80 of the TPC.
The case opened against superintendents Fethi Vuruşkan, Dursun Ali Öztürk, Savaş Akın, deputy superintendent
Erkan Kabakçılı together with the police officers Nuh Çelik, Erhan Mamıkoğlu, Halil Melengeç and Talip Kaya had
been concluded on 14 December 2000. İstanbul Criminal Court No.1 had first sentenced the defendants to 1 year’s
imprisonment and 3 months’ suspension from official duty. Later the sentences were commuted to 10 months’
imprisonment and 2.5 months’ suspension from duty according to Article 59/1 of TPC, which in the end was
suspended on the grounds that the court board was convinced that “the defendants would not commit a crime.”
Abdulvahap Terzi, Recai Erkmen: The Panel of Chambers at the Court of Cassation quashed a verdict against
torturers ruling that they should be punished by imprisonment, not only be fined.
The case from Mersin refers to the torture of Abdulvahap Terzi and Recai Erkmen. They had been detained on 21 
May 1997. Chief superintendent Soner Dülger and police officer İbrahim Altuntaş were later indicted for having 
tortured them. Dr. Suat Tekin Turhan was tried with them, because he had issued a report on 23 May 1997 certifying 
that the suspects were in good health. On the same day another physician had certified traces of torture. At the end of 
the hearing Dr. Suat Tekin Turhan was acquitted, but the police officers were sentenced to 3.5 and 3 months’ 
imprisonment respectively on charges of ill-treatment. The sentences were commuted to fines of TL 1 million and
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TL 900,000 (less than one $). The 8th Chamber of the Court of Cassation quashed the verdict on the grounds that the
penalties should be doubled, since there were two victims. The Court also ruled that the sentence against
superintendent Ülger should not be commuted, since he had earlier convictions. However, Mersin Criminal Court
insisted on the original verdict, since the suspects had not been put on trial, i.e. not been tortured to make a
confession. The case against Dr. Suat Tekin Turhan was suspended.
The Panel of Chambers at the Court of Cassation confirmed the decision on the physician, but ruled that the police
officers had to be punished by imprisonment on charges of torture. The sentence for chief superintendent Soner
Dülger could go up to 6 years’ 8 months’, for İbrahim Altuntas up to 5 years’ imprisonment.
X.X.: The Eighth Chamber of the Court of Cassation quashed the verdict of acquittal for two gendarmerie officers
who had been tried for having tortured a person that had been detained in Urfa in 1999. The Chamber ruled that one
of the gendarmes should have been tried on charges of “torture” and the other should have been tried on
“ill-treatment”. The defendants will be tried at Urfa Criminal Court No.1 for a second time.
Kenan Ak, Serkan Aksoy: On 13 November Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 1 continued to hear the case of the Chief
of the Public Security Department for İstanbul Küçükçekmece Superintendent Nevzat Ayar and the police officer
Feridun Koç on charges of having tortured Kenan Ak and Serkan Aksoy on 5 June 2000 on the allegation of theft.
Speaking for the sub-plaintiffs lawyer Murat Salman stated that they did not accept as valid the medical report given
to Serkan Aksoy by Central Health Center at Sinop and asked his client Aksoy, who is currently held at Sinop
Prison, be sent to the Forensic Institute. Lawyer Salman demanded the defendants pay TL 200 billion in
compensation for torture. The court adjourned the hearing to 21 January 2003. In this trial sentences are sought for
the police officers according to Article 243 of TPC.
Enver Gündüz, Şehabettin Alp, Hanifi Turan, Hüseyin Avcu, M. Avcu, Şirin Ağahatun: On 13 November
Diyarbakır Criminal Court No. 3 continued to hear the case of 18 police officers including the then director of the
anti-terror branch, Ramazan Sürücü, on charges of having tortured Enver Gündüz, Hanifi Turan and other people,
who had been detained on 12 May 1995. Speaking for the sub-plaintiffs lawyer Sezgin Tanrıkulu asked that the file
of the complainant Şehabettin Alp be separated, because he was living in the Netherlands and that the court should
reach a verdict. The court adjourned the hearing to make a decision on this demand.
The defendants in this trial, Ramazan Sürücü, Haluk Bayram Deniz, Hasan Koçak, Nebil Alpaslan, Giyasettin
Özturan, Mustafa Bölük, Cafer Ongün, Şevki Taşçı, Yusuf Ziya Evran, İhsan Kara, Recep Kaplan, Tevfik Işık, Ömer
Uslu, İbrahim Uçar, Numan Çakır, Ekrem Korkmaz, Mahmut Yılmaz and Orhan Çerçi are charged under Articles
243, 245 and 230 TPC and have to expect sentences of up to 8 years’ imprisonment, if they are convicted.
Hakkı Saygılı: A court case was launched against the director of the department for organized crimes in İstanbul,
Adil Serdar Saçan and two police officers for torturing Buca Prison Director Hakkı Saygılı in custody. The
indictment wants Saçan and the police officers to be sentenced to imprisonment according to Article 245 TPC. Hakkı
Saygılı had been detained on charges of bribe.
Hüseyin Altuncu: On 26 November İstanbul Criminal Court No. 4 started to hear the case of the police officers
Alpay Atıcı and Selahattin İpek charged with having tortured Hüseyin Altuncu. The victim announced that he was
unable to participate in the hearing, because he had been threatened with death. This case apparently is a retrial since
the Court of Cassation quashed the acquittal of the police officers.
Musa Yılmaz: The case launched against four police officers on charges of torturing Musa Yılmaz who was
detained in İstanbul in July 1998 ended on 26 November. Eyüp Criminal Court No.1 acquitted the defendant police
officers Gökhan Şimşekoğlu, Zakir Altuntaş, Hikmet Yaşar Askar and Mustafa Hakan Savaş.
Erkan Polat, Osman Yazıcı, Kadir Sağın: The case launched against the police officers Zekai Yakıcı, Zakir
Altuntaş and İsmail Köker on charges of torturing Erkan Polat, Osman Yazıcı and Kadir Sağın in İstanbul between
13 and 19 July 1998 continued at Eyüp Criminal Court on 30 October. The hearing was adjourned to 26 February
2003. Lawyer Fatma Karakaş stated that her clients had applied to ECHR for “torture and long detention period”.
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Akın Çağlayan, Fahriye Çetinkaya: The investigation against the police officers Feyzullah İlker Serdar and Murat
Selim Kodaman in connection with torturing Akın Çağlayan and Fahriye Çetinkaya at the Anti-Terror Department of
İstanbul Police HQ on 29 July 2001 reportedly ended on 5 March in a decision of discontinuing the proceedings.
A.A. (9), A.A. (14), B.B. (10), Ö.A. (10): Ankara Penal Court continued to hear the case of the police officers
Gültekin Gürbüz, Selim Şakar, Atasoy Kara, Mustafa Parla and Murat Özel on 18 December. The officers were
charged with ill-treating the children A.A. (9), A.A. (14), B.B. (10) and Ö.A. (10) when they were playing in
Dikmen (Ankara) Public Garden. A.A. (14) testified at the hearing and said that the police officers took them to a
cellar and wanted to see whether they were circumcised and who did not get undressed was beaten.
Mustafa Nayhu, Nihat Aykın, Kemal Karateke, Ramazan Demir: On 26 December Kartal Criminal Court No. 1
passed a verdict on non-commissioned officer Kamil Kıtay, commander of Pendik Central Gendarmerie Station, in
connection with torturing Mustafa Nayhu, Nihat Aykın, Kemal Karateke and Ramazan Demir, who had been
detained in Pendik on 29 October 2001 on accusations of theft. The defendant was sentenced to one year’s
imprisonment and dismissed from duty for one year.
Seyithan Kırar, Mehmet Acar, Mazhar Çınar: On 27 December Batman Criminal Court started to hear the case of
the non-commissioned officers Yusuf Dönmez and Kenan Yıldırım, charged with having tortured Seyithan Kırar,
Mehmet Acar and Mazhar Çınar after detention in Batman on 9 June. Acting for the sub-plaintiffs lawyer Ümit
Kılınç said that his clients had been blindfolded at Beşiri Gendarmerie Station, subjected to falanga, they had been
beaten, hosed with water under high pressure and put under psychological pressure. The hearing was adjourned to 27
February for the defendants to prepare their defense.

Footnotes
[1] Baki Erdoğan was detained on 11 August 1993 on charges of membership of DHKP-C in Aydın and died in hospital on 21 August 1993. The

First Expertise Committee of the Forensics prepared a report, claiming that the reason of death was “lung edema due to hunger and related
respiratory insufficiency.” On the other hand, İzmir Medical Chamber prepared a new report on the ground that the medical report in question
was “false and deficient.” The First Expertise Committee prepared a second report on 7 June 1995; this time stating the cause of death as
torture. Kırangil was not among the board members who issued the second report. The conflicting reports were reviewed by the General
Assembly of the Forensics, which concluded on 7 March 1996 that the cause of death was “torture.” The trial of the police officers continued
for over 9 years, after the 8th Chamber and the Panel of Chambers of the Court of Cassation sent the verdicts of 21 April 1998 and 25 June
1999 back for a retrial. During the first two hearings the court had sentenced the police officers to 5 years and six months’ imprisonment.
Although the prosecutor asked for acquittal this time, Aydın Criminal Court sentenced the defendants to 5.5 years’ imprisonment for “causing
the death by ill-treatment aimed at extracting a confession”. In January 2000 the Penal Board of the Court of Cassation sent the file back to the
local court again.

[2] The trial that was opened at İstanbul SSC against 18 people, including Süleyman Yeter, for membership and support for the MLKP concluded
on 16 October. The court decided to drop the charges on Yeter, and acquitted Necati Abay, Hasan Ozan, Erdoğan Yılmaz, Ayşe Yılmaz,
Ferhat Akçay, Mesut Gerçek, Mukaddes Çelik, ÇGD İstanbul branch former board member Sultan Arıkan Seçik, Birsen Kaya and Sedat
Şenoğlu on grounds of lack of evidence. Chief editor of the defunct Özgür Atılım journal, Bayram Namaz was acquitted of charges of
“possession of explosives” and charges of aiding an illegal organization were dropped because time for punishment was elapsed. SSC
sentenced Asiye Güzel Zeybek, Gönül Karagöz, Arif Çelebi, Zabit İltimur and Erdoğan Ber to 12 years 6 months in prison for “membership to
an illegal organization” (Article 168 TPC). Gönül Karagöz, Arif Çelebi, Zabit İltimur and Erdoğan Ber were acquitted of charges of
possession of explosives. The case file against Serdar Güzel was separated as he was apprehended.

[3] While preparing this section, we compiled information about the people who made public the torture inflicted on them, through courts or
press organs, or who applied to the treatment centers of HRFT. The information we thought exaggerated or suspicious was not taken into
consideration. As we have always pointed out, torture has been inflicted on every person without any discrimination of political or ordinary
cases, as a systematic interrogation method in Turkey. Although there is widespread use of well-known torture methods against suspects
accused of ordinary crimes in police or gendarmerie custody, a significant number of torture cases cannot be revealed because, usually
suspects do not insist on their rights. Most of the people who lodged official complaints concerning torture or ill-treatment and occasionally
received medical reports are the ones charged for political reasons. In addition, when the difficulty in receiving information particularly from
the State of Emergency Region and other provinces is considered, except from İstanbul, Ankara and İzmir, it becomes apparent that the
number of torture victims identified by HRFT reflects only a small portion of a larger total.

[4] On 18 September the police officer Vedat Ulusoy wanted to see the ID of Mehmet Erdoğan when she realized that Erdoğan was carrying a
gun, in Aksaray, İstanbul. Erdoğan shot him, and he died in hospital on 23 February. Vedat Ulusoy was the brother of Süleyman Ulusoy.

[5] Ali Gültepe was previously convicted for having beaten İsmail İğde in 1992. In the trial at Ankara Penal Court No.3 the court sentenced him
to 3 months in prison and suspended him from duty for 3 months under Article 243 TPC. The sentence was commuted into a fine and then
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suspended.
[6] The trial launched against Emirhan Yardan on charges of “misusing his duty by exerting pressure on physicians to issue reports that detainees

(in this case they were Mehmet Sait Kaplan and Sait Dönmüş who had been detained in June 2000) were not tortured but in good health”
concluded at Diyarbakır Penal Court No. 2 on 15 November 2001. Mr. Yardan was sentenced to 10 months’ imprisonment and expulsion from
office for 2.5 months. The sentence was passed according to Article 240 TPC, but was suspended according to Article 647 TPC.

[7] On 23 September İstanbul Criminal No. 7 continued to hear the case of the police officers Bayram Kartal, Sedat Semih Ay, Yusuf Öz,
Erdoğan Oğuz, Zülfikar Özdemir, Necip Tükenmez, Saban Toz and Bülent Duramanoğlu charged with having tortured Asiye Zeybek Güzel,
Mukaddes Çelik, Ferhat Akçay, Sedat Şenoğlu and Süleyman Yeter in February 1997.

On 21 and 22 February 1997 they had been detained in an operation against the illegal organization Marxist-Leninist
Communist Party (MLKP). Later the police officers were tried under Article 243 TPC. The first hearing was
conducted on 24 October 1997. The time for a punishment of this crime will elapse in 16 December 2002.
A trial into allegations that Süleyman Yeter was tortured to death is continuing at İstanbul Criminal Court No. 6. An
investigation into allegations by Asiye Güzel Zeybek, journalist for “Atılım”, to have been raped in detention, ended
in November 2000 with a decision not to prosecute anybody.
[8] The 3 months’ ban from profession imposed by the Disciplinary Council of the Union of Turkish Bar Associations on lawyer İlhami Yelekçi,

known for defending police officers in trials on torture and extra-judicial executions, was lifted in May, because it exceeded the time limit of
4.5 years. During a hearing at İstanbul Criminal Court No. 6 on 7 July 1997 he had shouted at the torture victim Bülent Gedik “quieten this
traitor”. Lawyer Gülizar Tuncer had complained about this and the Disciplinary Council had issued the ban according to Article 34 of the Law
on Attorneys and Article 4 of the Professional Principles of the Union of Turkish Bar Associations.

[9] The police officer Şahin Kaplan had come to a hearing in February 2000. He was included in the trial, after the victims had identified him.
[10] Of the police officers Nafız Aktaş, Sedat Selim Ay and Sönmez Alp had been tried on charges of having tortured Asiye Zeybek Güzel,

Mukaddes Çelik, Ferhat Akçay, Sedat Şenoğlu and Süleyman Yeter in February 1997. On 25 October the trial had ended in conviction.

Sönmez Alp had also been tried in connection with a house raid in İstanbul-Çiftehavuzlar on 17 April 1992, which
resulted in the deaths of Eda Yüksel, Taşkın Usta and Sabahat Karataş. He had been acquitted.
Nafız Aktaş had been tried in connection with the death under torture of Yücel Özen on 24 November and had been
acquitted.
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2002 Prisons
• Abbreviations
• Legal Background

Summary
The year 2002 threatened the right to life in prison, witnessed continuing pressure and made isolation a usual
practice. During the year 43 people died in prison as a result of the death fast action, due to illness, suicide or
because of fights among prisoners. Not only political but also common prisoners were subjected to systematic
pressure. The treatment of prisoners was hindered and they were ill-treated during their way to and from courts
and/or hospital.
During the year 21 prisoners died as a result of the death fast action that had started in October 2000 in protest at the
F-type prisons. Death fast actions were also conducted outside the prisons. The number of deaths reached 62. All
initiatives for an end to the action remained unsuccessful.
At the end of 2001 the chairpersons of İstanbul, İzmir and Ankara Bar Association introduced the proposal called “3
doors, 3 locks”. They held a press conference on 3 January, but the authorities did not respond, although the
prisoners stated that if this proposal were enacted they would end their action. Since the Justice Minister refused to
do so, prisoners continued to die.
State President Ahmet Necdet Sezer pardoned a number of prisoners, whose health had deteriorated as a result of the
death fast action. The first one to benefit from an individual amnesty was Erdal Doğan, who was suffering from the
Wernicke-Korsakoff syndrome. The decision was published in the Official Gazette on 28 December 2001.
Throughout the year the State President pardoned about 70 prisoners on similar grounds.
A total of 22 prisoners died as a result of incidents that broke out in prison or because of negligence of the prison
administration. Doubts were raised on the alleged suicide of Halil Koçyiğit and Volkan Ağırman.

National and international reporting
In January Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk announced that there were 260 prisoners in the F-type prisons and
211 of them got disciplinary punishments since the opening of this type of prisons. Türk also stated that there were
57,681 prisoners in 533 prisons. He added that 128 prison watch councils had been established in towns where
criminal courts (for heavy penalties) existed.
Answering a parliamentarian request in February Türk stated: “The prison watch councils in Hakkari and Manisa
were criticized in the press. I would like to stress that the members of these councils are chosen by the independent
judiciary. The justice commissions for criminal law at the centers of criminal court make the selection. If they wish
they can ask the professional societies that have the status of public institutions for advice. We as the Ministry of
Justice do not interfere. All of those, who were chosen for the council, are well respected people, known for their
professional skills. In some places people fulfilling the condition of being older than 35 and having worked for more
than 10 years could not be found. For instance, in Şebinkarahısar the council could not be established, but in 128
places the prison watch councils have been formed. In these councils 145 jurists, 115 physicians, 77 teachers, 55
pharmacists, 39 university lecturers, 9 engineers and 18 social service experts are working. The other 181 members
come from different professions. These councils are new, but have done a good job so far.”
The Human Rights Research Commission in the GNAT

Depending on the reports on the prisons in Van and Trabzon Hüseyin Akgül, chairman of the human rights research
commission in the GNAT, alleged that the complaints about the prisons mostly originated from ill-treatment by
officials of the prisons.
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According to the report on Van Prison there were 700 prisoners in the prison with the capacity of 260. The prison
also has been found too old and dilapidated. Some of the prisoners complained to the members of the committee
about ill-treatment of the staff in the prison.
The Commission also prepared a report on police custody concluding that the officers refrained from informing
relatives of a detention and telling the detainee that s/he had the right to legal counsel. The report also stated that
many detainees preferred rough beatings to insults. Some of them had not wanted that their relatives were informed
and many of them had not used their right to consult a lawyer. At one police station only 21 out of 196 detainees had
asked for a lawyer. In a few cases the prisoners had complained that their relatives had not been informed and they
had been threatened to pay, if a lawyer was called.
European Committee for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment
(CPT)

On 24 April the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment (CPT) published a report on its visit to Turkey from 2 to 14 September 2001. Some of the conclusions
were:
“The information gathered by the delegation has tended to confirm the gradual improvement observed by the CPT in
the İstanbul area in July 2000, as regards the treatment of persons in police custody. In particular, resort to methods
such as suspension by the arms and the application of electric shocks would appear to be far less frequent than in the
past…
“The CPT’s delegation received no evidence of any form of physical ill-treatment of Abdullah Öcalan, and his
material conditions of detention remain on the whole very good. Nevertheless, the CPT emphasizes that he should at
the earliest opportunity be integrated into a setting where contact with other prisoners and a wider range of activities
are possible.
“On the contentious issue of communal activities for prisoners in the new F-type prisons, the CPT welcomes the
steps taken to supplement the activities already on offer by regular association (conversation) periods for up to ten
prisoners. At the same time, it recommends that the existing precondition for enjoying this possibility be dropped.
All prisoners should be eligible for participation in the association periods, irrespective of whether they already take
part in another communal activity, concludes the Committee.
“Recent constitutional and legislative changes in Turkey, reducing police custody periods and strengthening
safeguards against ill-treatment, are welcomed by the Council of Europe’s Anti-Torture Committee. Nevertheless,
the CPT highlights further steps required, in particular as regards the right of access to a lawyer. Serious reservations
are expressed concerning the operation of provisions applicable in the state-of-emergency region, which allow for
prisoners to be returned by judicial decision to the custody of law enforcement agencies, for further questioning.
“However, there are still credible allegations of resort to methods of ill-treatment such as prolonged standing and
sleep deprivation, in particular in headquarters’ departments. Further, the delegation received a number of allegations
of the infliction of physical ill-treatment, including one occasion of falanga, in district and local police stations in
İstanbul. A number of allegations of physical ill-treatment were received in Elazığ; however, several persons with
past experience of being in custody stated that they had been treated far worse on previous occasions.
“Serious allegations were received in the Şanlıurfa and Van areas, where resort to methods such as electric shocks
and, on occasion, suspension by the arms apparently still occurs. In a few cases, medical evidence consistent with the
allegations was gathered by the delegation. The delegation trusts that the Turkish authorities will continue their
efforts to stamp out all forms of ill-treatment by law enforcement officials throughout the country.”
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Deaths in Prison
A total of 22 prisoners died as a result of incidents that broke out in prison or because of negligence of the prison
administration. Doubts were raised on the alleged suicide of Halil Koçyiğit and Volkan Ağırman.
On 11 April Halil Koçyiğit committed suicide in Sincan F-type Prison. He had been imprisoned as a leading figure
of a criminal organization and hanged himself in his cell for one person by the bed linen. Halil Koçyiğit had been put
under isolation, after he had had a fight with other prisoners.
On 15 July Volkan Ağırman (25) allegedly committed suicide in Kandıra F-type Prison. Following the operations
against the prisons that started on 19 December 2000 Volkan Ağırman had been transferred from Ümraniye to
Kandıra F-type Prison. Here he terminated the hunger strike and accepted the prison rules. According to his uncle
İsmet Ağırman he did not accept to become a “confessor” and was held under isolation in a cell for one person. İsmet
Ağırman stated that he committed suicide by hanging himself with the bed linen at the staircase. The Union of
Prisoners’ Relatives (TUYAB) alleged that bruises were found on various parts of the body of Volkan Ağırman. He
was buried on 16 July after an autopsy by the Forensic Institute.
The father of Volkan Ağırman, Niyazi Ağırman, made an official complaint against the Minister of Justice Hikmet
Sami Türk and the officials in the prison on 24 July.
The public prosecutor in Kandıra indicted administrators and guardians in Kandıra F-type Prison in connection with
the alleged suicide of Volkan Ağırman. The prison director Recep Güven, chief guardian Bayram Cengiz and the
guardians Ahmet Aydın, Yusuf Sözen, Mehmet Yüksel and Engin Evren were charged under Article 230 with
neglect of duty.
In Eskişehir Prison Cafer Özpınar hanged allegedly himself with the sheet on 3 January. He was arrested on 2
January for killing his wife.
In Kayseri Prison Selahattin Kuyak (56) committed suicide on 18 January. He had been imprisoned for sexually
assaulting a little girl and reportedly committed suicide with an iron of the stove.
On 15 March, Romanian prisoner Pavel Adrian Schiopu was killed by Azerbaijanian prisoner Rezzak Aliyev in
Bayrampaşa Prison by strangling him to death with a rope.
Rıfat Özman, imprisoned on 29 March for his debts to the Ministry of Forests, totaling TL 47 million (app. $ 35),
died in Kula Prison (Manisa) on 30 March. He had been convicted to a prison term of 10 days, of which he would
have had to serve 5 days, since he had not made a declaration on his possession. When the gendarmes came to arrest
him on 28 March he reportedly told them that he was suffering from asthma and could not stay in closed places.
They refrained from arresting him, but he came to the prison the following day and the physician stated that he could
stay in prison, if equipped with medicine. On 30 March he died from an asthmatic stroke. His family alleged that he
had not been allowed to take his medicine.
On 31 March Cumali Başaran died in Aralık Prison (Iğdır province). He was serving a sentence of 4 months for
illegal possession of arms and had another 17 days to serve in prison. His family alleged that they were not informed
about the causes of death.
On 15 April Recep Akarsu (22) reportedly hanged himself in the toilet of Giresun Closed Prison.
On 27 April Hıdır Demir died in Ankara Sanatorium Hospital because of tuberculosis. He had been taken to
hospital two weeks before, after his health deteriorated as a result of the death fast action. He was serving a sentence
of 12.5 years’ imprisonment as member of TKP/ML TIKKO.
Osman Aslan, imprisoned in İzmir-Urla died on 23 May. He was serving a 12 years’ sentence of imprisonment for
membership of the PKK and was under treatment in Yeşilyurt State Hospital for a tumor in his brain. He would have
been released on 24 July.
In Bolu Closed Prison Müjdat Kanze committed suicide. His corpse was found on 29 May. He was imprisoned for
raping his sister.
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On 6 June Ali Koç (46) and Halil Balaman (38), both convicted for rape, were found dead in the cell they were
sharing in İnebolu Special Type Prison (Kastamonu). Reportedly they hanged themselves with cords from the bed
linen at different windows of the two-store cell. The suicides happened one day before both men were to be
transferred to Sinop Prison, a disciplinary punishment for having raped another prisoner two months ago.
Remanded prisoner Mehmet Teke committed suicide in Van Prison on 28 July. He had been imprisoned for drug
offences and reportedly hanged himself with a rope at the heating pipe.
During a fight in the children’s ward in Elmadağ district (Ankara) Selim K. (17) killed Ömer G. (16) on 26
September.
Prisoner Mustafa Toraman committed suicide in Samsun Prison on 3 October. He had been imprisoned for
wounding someone.
The convict Aydın Adkovayçin incarcerated in Bingöl Special Type Prison committed suicide on 22 October in his
ward. He was reportedly convicted of a common crime.
Kemal Çelik, imprisoned in Edirne E-type Prison, died on 6 November. He was taken to the hospital of the medical
faculty at the Thrace University and a report was issued that he died of bleedings in the stomach.
The prisoner Mesut Turan (21), incarcerated in Buca Prison committed suicide on 11 November.
On 1 December a fight broke out in ward 5 of Aksaray Closed Prison. The prisoners Abdullah Aktürk and
Mahmut Bilgiç were killed; Bilal Ateş and Ali Gültaçoğlu were injured during the fight.
The prisoner Mehmet Zorlu, incarcerated in İstanbul Metris Prison, was killed in a fight that broke out among the
prisoners for an unknown reason. Zorlu was buried on 8 December in Van.

Incidents in the prisons
In the block A of Bakırköy Women and Children's Prison (İstanbul) some 50 children set their ward on fire on 14
January, reportedly because they were freezing. The gendarmerie intervened and stopped the riot. Two children were
affected by the smoke and some had cut wounds to their hands because of broken glass.
Reports said that the riot in Bakırköy Women's and Children's Prison was the result of ill-treatment. The children
stated that they were frequently beaten by guardians, the meals were bad and they had to bribe the guardians for
getting tea. In their statements to the prosecutor some children said:
G.K. (17) “In particular two guardians, who were appointed recently, are constantly beating me. I started to have
nervous breakdowns. It is almost impossible to get to the director to make a complaint.”
M.Y. (17) “About 15 to 20 days two friends had a fight. The guardians took seven to eight of us to the administration
and beat us. If you want to be taken to another ward, you have to bribe the guardians. The meals contain beetles and
even cigarette butts.”
G.T. (17) “I was not allowed to go to another ward, although there are enemies in the ward I'm in. About two months
ago I was beaten for 17 hours. We felt that only a riot would solve our problems, but they did not want to listen and
said ‘wait until the prosecutor is here’. We wanted to open the door because of the smoke, but were not able to.”
18 of children were transported to Kırklareli and Edirne prisons for being the leaders of them. An investigation was
started against 38 children about the incident.
The lawyer of the children Mustafa Engin stated that there were at least 15 children in cells for 4 persons. The
lawyer also added that there was only one physician in the prison while there was a need for more physicians. Since
the children did not complain about sexual abuses in the prisons Engin alleged that male ones do not want to talk
about the issue, therefore they were sent to Forensic Institute for examination.
6 children escaped from Keçiören Children’s Prison on 18 March. 4 of them were caught and said that they had
escaped in order to call for attention to ill-treatment in the prisons. They did not tell the police about ill-treatment and
stated that they wanted to talk to the prosecutor.



2002 Prisons 187

Mehmet Zaik, imprisoned in Söke Prison, was wounded to his foot when security officers fired at him to prevent his
escape from Söke State Hospital, where he had been taken for treatment. He was transferred to Aydın State Hospital.
Reports from Amasya E-type Prison stated that some 38 prisoners were poisoned by food they ate on 15 June.
On 24 June Ömer Burhan fell into the empty space between the buildings when he wanted to escape from Bursa
E-type Prison. After being medically treated in Bursa State Hospital he was transferred to the prison.
Reports from Sincan F-type Prison stated that some 100 prisoners and guardians were poisoned by food they ate on
28 June. The prisoners filed a complaint against the prison administration for not taking them to hospital.
Reports from Erzurum Special-type Prison stated that some 50 prisoners had been poisoned by food on 1 August.
In Malatya E-type Prison Nurcan Yüce (27) set herself on fire to protest against the isolation of PKK/KADEK leader
Abdullah Öcalan, held in a prison on İmrali Island. She was rescued with some burn marks on her right leg and after
a short treatment in hospital was taken back to prison. In Uşak E-type Prison 4 female prisoners started a hunger
strike in protest at the isolation of Abdullah Öcalan.

Pressure in the Prisons
The Ankara branch of the Association for Solidarity with Prisoners' Families (THYD-DER) announced in January
that the situation of prisoners charged with membership of the PKK had worsened. In Amasya Prison visits among
the wards had been suspended and in Yozgat Prison the administration tried to charge the prisoners for electricity
and water. Books and journals in Kurdish were not allowed in prison.
Speaking for the PKK prisoners in Bursa Special Type Prison Nasrullah Kuran stated that the things visitors
provided were not handed over to the prisoners. He also alleged that the visitors were insulted.
The Women’s Commission of Diyarbakır Bar Association announced the results of their research into the problems
of female prisoners in Diyarbakır, Muş, Mardin, Batman and Midyat (Mardin) Prisons. Lawyer Meral Danış-Beştaş
stated on 27 September that 99% of the female suspects were subjected to a test of virginity, when they were taken
into custody or put in prison. Many of them were exposed to physical and sexual violence and despite serious health
problems the treatment in prison was insufficient.
Kahramanmaraş Prison

The wards in Kahramanmaraş Prison were searched on 9 January under the presence of the prosecutor. The prisoners
alleged that this search had been different. All their belongings had been confiscated and they had been insulted in
order to provoke them. They had protested by shouting slogans and on that day they had not received visitors.
On 17 January relatives of prisoners in Kahramanmaraş appealed to various institutions alleging that the situation in
prison was getting worse. They stated that the number of books for each prisoner had been restricted to 3. The guards
were threatening the prisoners during searches. The water supply had been cut so that the prisoner had to collect
water from rain. Warm water only was provided once in a fortnight. Over the last 2 months lawyers had not been
allowed to meet their clients.
The wards in Kahramanmaraş Prison were searched on 9 January under the presence of the prosecutor. The prisoners
alleged that this search had been different. All their belongings had been confiscated and they had been insulted in
order to provoke them. They had protested by shouting slogans and on that day they had not received visitors.
On 5 January the prisoner Hüseyin Çığ was taken from Maraş Prison to Adana Kürkçüler Prison in order to be
medically treated at Adana Balcalı Hospital. Reportedly he was tortured in Kürkçüler Prison over four days. Unable
to speak and without receiving the necessary treatment he remained in a single cell.
Filiz Yılmaz made an announcement in the name of relatives of prisoners, held in Maraş Prison. She said that the
pressure on the prisoners was growing. On their way to visitors the prisoners were searched in an inhuman way. In
protest at the repression the prisoners had entered a hunger strike on 24 February.
Adana Kürkçüler Prison
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In Kürkçüler Prison (also called Adana E-Type Prison) prisoners were put up in single cells and were banned from
receiving visits for one month in January. Prisoners charged with membership of the PKK announced that prisoners
in ward C-2 had been beaten on 11 January and locked up in the toilet.
The human rights organization Mazlum-Der announced that guards had attacked prisoners in Adana E-type Prison
on 13 January. Lawyers had been informed that the reason for that attack had been a complaint by the prisoners to
the supervisory council. After the attack several prisoners were injured, but only one of them was medically treated.
In a letter to several ministries Mazlum-Der demanded an investigation into the situation in Adana E-type Prison.
Ali Güngör, board member of the People’s Democracy Party (HADEP) in Mersin, alleged that guardians in Adana
Kürkçüler Prison beat his wife Şadiye Güngör, remanded since the Newroz celebrations on charges of supporting an
illegal organization. When he visited her on 27 June she told him: “I asked the guardian Filiz for an examination in
the infirmary, but she cursed at me. 20 minutes later I was called, but instead of taking me to the infirmary 10
guardians, including Filiz and another two female guardians started to beat me. Afterwards they took me to a single
cell.” Ali Güngör added that the deputy prison directory had interrogated his wife, when she complained about the
incident.
Erzurum Prison

Speaking for the prisoners in Erzurum Prison, charged with activities for the PKK, Yaşar Karadeniz and Şerikan
Kara announced in January that pressures in the prison increased. According to the statement there were problems
concerning the medical treatment of the prisoners. Also visitors were not allowed to bring food to the prisoners.
Speaking for prisoners in Erzurum Prison connected to KADEK Yaşar Karadeniz and Murat Aslan stated in March
that the prison’s structure had been changed from wards to rooms. The construction works had started in August
2001 and finished in March this year. On 8 March the prisoners had been put into the rooms in groups of 5-6
prisoners. Since then they had difficulties in getting newspapers, their right to weekly conversations of 5 hours had
been restricted to 15-20 minutes, they were not able to buy medicine, bread and books and many fellow prisoners in
need of medical treatment came back from hospital without having been treated.
In August Yaşar Karadeniz and Murat Aslan made another statement alleging that basic needs such as medicine and
bread were not met. Some 100 prisoners had been poisoned, but not treated. The number of prisoners in each room
had been reduced from 6 prisoners to 4 prisoners and because of the unhealthy conditions many prisoners were
suffering from tuberculosis and hepatitis. They were not allowed to listen to the radio, watch TV, did not get Kurdish
books and were prevented from seeing friends in other parts of the prison.
Gebze Prison

The public prosecutor in Bolu turned down the complaint of Bülent Parmaksız and Hüseyin Tut on their allegation of
“ill treatment and torture” on 30 July 2001, when they were taken from Gebze Prison to Bolu F-type Prison. Their
lawyer had complained that they had been stripped naked, body searched and the beards and hair had been cut
forcibly and they had to walk around the prison with their underwear. The guardians responsible for that were named
as Abdullah Bayır, Barbaros Dede and İsrafil Yavuz. Lawyer Gülizar Tuncer said that the prosecutor had only taken
the testimony of these guardians. While not bringing any charges the prosecutor had concluded that the complaint
was aimed at wearing down the security personnel and making ideological propaganda. The lawyer stated that she
would appeal against this decision.
Rabia Şengör, writer for the paper “Fırat’ta Yasam”, stated that on 28 January she had to wait standing on her feet,
when she came back to Gebze Prison. She was forcibly stripped naked and searched and would file an official
complaint against the prison administration.
Bitlis Prison

Reports from Bitlis Prison stated in March that 8 members of the People’s Democracy Party (HADEP) including 
Sabahattin Sıvacı, chairman of HADEP for Hakkari province, were stripped naked and forced to perform a military 
drill. Their relatives alleged that the prisoners did not receive newspapers and books and had been held in isolation
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for 3 days. The prison director had rejected their wish to be transferred to Muş Prison, unless they became
confessors.
In Bitlis Prison political prisoners started a hunger strike in April in protest at not getting books and newspapers and
the harassment of visitors.
Alparslan Aktan alleged that his brother Erol Aktan, imprisoned for being a member of the PKK/KADEK, was
beaten by the guardian Riza Özdogan and his colleagues in Bitlis Prison, when he asked for the weekly “Yedinci
Gündem”. The incident had happened in August and his brother had later been taken to hospital, where he was
certified 10 days’ inability to work. Alparslan Aktan added that he would file an official complaint.
On 29 October KADEP prisoners started a hunger strike in Bitlis E-type Prison in protest at the delay of transfer to
Muş Prison. The prisoners İdris Erenç, Mehmet Sayınyiğit, Abdullah Yılmaz and Mevlüt Elmas also alleged that
they had been deprived of several rights.
Batman Prison

Prisoners in Batman complained in February that the pressure had increased. Electricity had been cut, because they
had not paid the bill, they had no warm water and cleaning material. The health of ill prisoners was deteriorating.
Soldiers and the prison administration ill-treated them during searches and visits.
Relatives of prisoners in Batman Prison appealed to the Justice Ministry, the Human Rights Association (HRA), the
public prosecutor in Batman and the supervisory council for prisons alleging that the prison conditions were
unhealthy. The complaint signed by Heybet Geçgin, Fatma Ekin, Şadiye Gülsün, Nedret Demir, Semiha Öner,
Hayriye Kırtay, Raife Özbey and Aysun Bayram stated that the female prisoners were held under inhuman
conditions, the place for the visits was health threatening and the meals in prison were unhealthy and insufficient.
The political prisoners in Batman Prison announced a two-day’s boycott of visits on 1 and 2 October in protest at the
fact that prisoners did not get the necessary medicine, were facing problems during meals and visits and not allowed
to meet prisoners in other wards.
İskenderun Prison

The prisoners in İskenderun complained in February that they did not get the things their relatives had brought for
them. Books and journals were not allowed in prison, too. Their letters asking for education in Kurdish had not been
forwarded by the prison administration.
Prisoners from İskenderun Special Type Prison informed that fellow prisoner Mahmut Dunlayıcı, suffering from
inguinal hernia and hepatitis B, had been taken from the ward under beatings and, instead of taking him to hospital
he had been transferred to Antakya Prison. Allegedly he was held there under isolation.
In October the prisoners complained about increased pressure of the prison administration. They said that they
neither got the daily “Özgür Gündem”, even if the edition had not been confiscated, nor other Kurdish publications.
Letters and facsimiles they sent to friends were not being forwarded or were censored. Prisoners with serious health
problems did not get the necessary treatment and before prisoners could join the group of political prisoners they
were put under pressure to become repentant confessors.
Diyarbakır Prison 

In mid-February Fatma Farisoğlu was not allowed to see her son in Diyarbakır Prison, because she was speaking
Kurdish.
Kocaeli Prison

According to a report by the prison watch council, published in February, 650 prisoners were held in Kocaeli,
although its capacity was just for 294 prisoners. The prisoners were forced to sleep in shifts. The problems had
occurred after the prison in Sakarya collapsed during the earthquake of 1999.
Bayrampaşa Prison



2002 Prisons 190

The Platform for Democratic Struggle stated that Habib Akkaya, who had been arrested by İstanbul SSC on 18
February, was beaten by 15 guardians after his mother visited him in Bayrampaşa Prison.
On 2 August Eren Keskin, chairwoman of the İstanbul branch of the HRA, held a press conference on the conditions
in Bayrampaşa Prison. A group of guardians calling themselves the “A-team” used to torture the prisoners. During
last week an Iranian had been beaten with a hose. The political prisoner Hasan Karabaş had been beaten on his way
to court until he fainted. Eren Keskin stated that the HRA had verified the traces of blows to his head and body. The
HRA also had received information that 4 transvestites had been raped about two weeks ago, when they were taken
to Bayrampaşa Prison.
Eren Keskin referred to the transvestites E.Ç., Ö.N., İ.D. and H.A., who were arrested in July on charges of having
robbed car drivers. They alleged to have been raped and tortured in Bayrampaşa Prison. They had been put in
quarantine on entry to the prison. The public prosecutor in Eyüp started an investigation into allegations that nine
guardians had raped them. The event had happened in front of political prisoners and a relative of the prisoners had
informed the HRA on 24 July. The prisoners had later been transferred to Kartal Special Type Prison.
Tarsus Prison

In mid-April 8 prisoners in Tarsus Prison started a hunger strike. According to the press release by relatives and
lawyers of the prisoners the reason of the hunger strike was insufficient cleaning and washing conditions. The
prosecutor of the prison announced that the action was stopped the same day, when the news appeared in the press.
Malatya Prison

Reports from Malatya stated that political prisoners in the E-type prison were held under conditions of an F-type
prison. In rooms designed for 4 people 8 prisoners were held. The prisoners complained that things brought by
visitors were not given to them and the goods in the canteen were sold at high prices. They weren’t allowed to speak
Kurdish to the visitors and prisoners did not get the necessary medical treatment.
Ankara Central Closed Prison

On 11 and 12 June prisoners in Ankara Closed Prison (Ulucanlar) were reportedly beaten by guardians. The
prisoners told their lawyers: “In the morning of 11 June the guardians cursed at us, when they brought the daily
needs. In the evening they asked us to make the roll call in military discipline. When the prisoners refused the
guardians came back with even more people and started to beat the prisoners in the ward. During the attack the
prisoners Alaattin Uğraş, Mustafa Yaşar, Emrah Yayla, Ömer Faruk, Erdem Günedoğlu and Ongun Yücel were
reportedly injured, but not taken to the Forensic Institute.
Mardin Prison

During the last three weeks of June the prisoners in Mardin E-type Prison on trial for membership of the PKK and
Hezbollah refused to receive visitors in protest at the introduction of phones during visits and the restriction of visits
to half an hour. The prisoners’ relatives Sultan Elsen, Nezahat Özbay, Fadile Ahık and Müzeyyen Öztepe stated that
their efforts to solve the problem had remained fruitless.
In August relatives of prisoners appealed to the HRA in connection with complaints from Mardin Closed Prison.
They alleged that 24 prisoners were held in cells designed for 8-10 people and 14 people were held in cells designed
for 6 people. Many prisoners had to sleep on the ground and there were not enough tables for the prisoners to take
their meals. During searches soldiers would destroy the belongings of the prisoners and, finally, the visitors were
also subjected to ill-treatment.
In September the relatives alleged that books and publications they wanted to bring the prisoners were firs inspected
by the police and later handed over. Sometimes it would last two to 3 months before the prisoners got the books.
Relatives of prisoners in Mardin E-type Prison alleged in December that the meals were prepared in an unhealthy
environment. Because of bad cheese the prisoners Zeki Kayar, Abdullah Orak, Cuma Tanırgan, Murat Kayataş and
Hadi Aksoy had been poisoned and not been taken to the hospital, or the infirmary nor had they been given
medicine. The relatives also complained about the deputy prison director.
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Gaziantep Prison

Reports from Gaziantep Special Type Prison stated that the correspondence of the prisoners Ali Koç, Nizamettin
Karaağar, Ruşen Tutku and Hüseyin Yılmaz would no longer be forwarded. The disciplinary council of the prison
had made such a decision on 19 March pointing at private letters and draft books and articles, which the prisoners
wanted to send to their families and/or publishing houses.
Ali Koç said that he appealed against this decision first to the judge for execution of sentences and later to Gaziantep
Criminal Court No. 2. Since the court rejected his appeal the decision by the disciplinary council had become legally
binding. Ali Koç complained that the incriminated writings had included poems and articles that had been published
without any case being raised against them. His lawyer Mahmut Vefa appealed to the ECHR for a violation of the
freedom of expression and privacy of communication.
Çankırı Prison

Relatives of prisoners alleged in September that visitors for prisoners in Çankırı E-type Prison were subjected to
pressure. They were interrogated on the pretext of searches and from time to time detained. The statement continued:
“We are forced to undress in prison. Regardless of being a child, woman or old person we are being cursed at and
forced to degrading behavior.”
Ümraniye Prison

Relatives of the prisoners at Ümraniye Prison stated that the prison administration exercised pressure on inmates.
Their statement of 30 October complained, “The central heating system was put off despite the cold weather.
Prisoners who are suffering from health problems are denied medical treatment. The prisoner Bülent Kudiş lost his
ability to see with one eye, because he was not treated. Legal publications are not given to prisoners. The
administration provides the prisoners with hot water on their will. Prisoners living in different wards cannot meet
each other. The prison conditions are not healthy and many prisoners are suffering from health problems. The
administration seizes petitions that are sent to the prosecution office by the prisoners”.
Ağrı Prison

Nizamettin Öztürk made a press announcement in the name of the prisoners in Ağrı Special Type Prison. He stated
that the prisoners were not allowed to benefit from social and cultural activities with other prisoners after the
restoration of the prison.
Uşak Prison

During a press conference at the İzmir branch of the HRA allegations were voiced on 19 November that the
prisoners Hüsne Davran and Mürüvvet Küçük had been attacked in Uşak E-type Prison. Taşkın Türkmen from the
commission on prisons stated that the prisoners had asked the Justice Minister for a transfer to Gebze Prison, but
their demand had been rejected on the grounds that both had been punished with isolation. But only when this letter
arrived the prisoners were put under isolation and, when the prisoners objected, they were beaten. The right hand of
Hüsne Davran was broken and Mürüvvet Küçük had many lesions, but they were held in isolation for one day and
only taken for treatment after eight days.
Bakırköy Prison for Women and Children

Lawyer İlhami Sayan filed an official complaint against the staff at Bakırköy Prison for Women and Children
alleging that his clients B.K. (16) and Y.B. (17) had not only been beaten on the way to and from the court, but also
on the day of their arrival.
The juveniles said: “At the entrance the gendarmerie soldiers started to beat us. Later they asked us to undress. They
beat us with sticks, when we were stark naked. Afterwards they forced us to make the most difficult sport. On the
way to court we were subjected to violence and insults again.”
B. Kınay (from Siirt) and Y.B. (from Edirne) were detained at the central bus station in İstanbul-Esenler, where they
were working carrying luggage and washing the busses on 13 September. During the first hearing at Bakırköy
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Criminal Court No. 8 the juveniles were charged with robbery at night requiring sentences of between 10 and 20
years. The victim Erdit Qendor testified that he had been mistaken in identifying them as the potential thieves and
said that the people, who had robbed him, had been bigger and older. Nevertheless, the court did not release the
defendants.
Yozgat Prison

Relatives of prisoners in Yozgat alleged in November that the prisoners and visitors were under high pressure.
Sometimes they would not be allowed to see their relatives at all. The prisoners did not receive the necessary
medical treatment and prisoners would be beaten and insulted during transfers.

Medical Neglect
In 2002 a large number of cases was reported from the prison alleging that prisoners were either not treated at all or
the treatment was delayed. In almost all cases the prison administration was accused of negligence.
The political prisoner Hüseyin Yıldırım was arrested in July 2001, despite the fact that he is paralyzed from his
waist downward due to a traffic accident. Oral Çalışlar reported in his column “Point Zero” in the daily “Cumhuriyet”
of 16 February that Hüseyin Yıldırım had been interrogated and later had to be taken to a bed. He had been arrested
and taken to Tekirdağ F-type Prison. He had been taken to the sickroom and later into a cell for 3 persons, because
he was not able to relieve himself on his own. Later Tekirdağ State Hospital had issued a report stating that the
prisoner needed special care. A similar report had been issued by the 3rd Expertise Council of the Forensic Institute
on 14 January certifying that the person was not able to lead a life under prison conditions and should be released for
one year according to Article 399 of the Criminal Procedure Code (TCPC). However, İstanbul SSC had rejected the
demand of release.
The prison commission of the HRA İstanbul branch demanded the release of Hüseyin Yıldırım on 23 September. His
wife Nedime Yıldırım stated that her husband was paralyzed after a traffic accident on 26 May 2001. Nevertheless,
he had been detained on 5 July 2001. First he had been taken to the hospital in Sağmalcılar Prison and later to
Tekirdağ State Hospital.
After the hearing of 26 September İstanbul SSC ordered the transfer of Hüseyin Yıldırım to Tekirdağ State Hospital
for treatment. On 27 November İstanbul SSC continued to hear the case. Like before the defendant had to come in a
wheelchair. The prosecutor demanded a conviction as leading member of TIKKO. He added that Yıldırım was also
responsible for an attack on a vehicle of the secret service MIT, during which the soldiers Günay Öztürk and Uğur
Borazan died in Adana on 15 May 1992. Defense lawyer Mihriban Kırdök alleged that the conditions in Tekirdağ
State Hospital, to where her client had been taken on demand of the European Court of Human Rights were worse
than in prison.
On 11 December İstanbul SSC No. 6 convicted Hüseyin Yıldırım of leading membership of TİKKO and sentenced
him to life imprisonment. The defendant stated that he shall ask the State President for a pardon on reason of bad
health.
Cuma Orhan (52), imprisoned in Ceyhan (Mersin) was not released for a treatment of skin cancer. His wife Şerife
Orhan said in January that she had appealed to the State President and was told to approach the local prosecutor.
Following her application to the prosecutor Cuma Orhan was taken to Adana Numune Hospital and examined. On
the presumption that his illness is not “on the verge of death” he was taken back to prison.
Reportedly Mehmet Kaya, imprisoned in Antep Special Type Prison, was not treated on inguinal hernia. His
daughter Leyla Kaya appealed to the Justice Minister, the Health Minister and Diyarbakır HRA in May, asking for a
treatment of the disease as a result of torture.
Fatma Yılmaz, mother of Abdullah Yılmaz, imprisoned in Batman E-type Prison, alleged in May that her son was 
not getting treatment for the last five months. He had been taken to Batman State Hospital in January. The doctors 
had discovered that his kidneys were no functioning and he was in urgent need of treatment. She feared that her son
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might die, if he was not treated.
Haydar Ceylan, father of a son with the same name, alleged that his son did not receive the necessary medical
treatment. His son had been certified to be suffering from hepatitis B and his treatment was not possible under prison
conditions. Haydar Ceylan had appealed to the public prosecutor in Kocaeli in July and all that had been done, was a
transfer from Kandıra F-type to Bayrampaşa Prison.
Lawyer Zeynel Polat stated that Haydar Ceylan was subjected to torture on his way to and from court. He had asked
the court to send his client to the forensic institute, but his demand had been rejected.
Prisoners stated that Zeki Şahin was not treated, despite an ulcer in his brain, inguinal hernia and epilepsy. His
mother Güzel Şahin stated in July that he was examined at the Medical Faculty of Cerrahpaşa, but not treated and the
prison administration refused to prepare the diet necessary for treating the ulcer.
Reports from Erzurum Special-type Prison stated that the prisoner Bekir Yulu was not treated. In July some
prisoners had been poisoned by food and were given injections. Because of the injection his left leg was disabled.
Lawyer Gülizar Tuncer stated that the family of Ahmet Uğur, a prisoner whose mental health deteriorated after the
prison operations of 19 December was asked for money for their son to be transferred to Antakya Closed Prison due
to his poor health. Tuncer stated that the Ministry of Justice had asked for the money as the total transfer cost of
Uğur, but that this was unlawful as the Ministry had to pay the cost of transfer when it is made for the reasons of
health.
After the prison operations of 19 December, Ahmet Uğur was transferred to Kandıra F-type Prison and he was
reportedly kept there in isolation for some time. Lawyer Tuncer asserted that a medical report was given to Ahmet
Uğur by the Psychiatry Department of Kocaeli State Prison proving that he was suffering from “Psychosocial
Personality Disorder”. Lawyer Tuncer reported that the family had to pay TL 600 million (app. 385$) for the transfer
and stated that they had filed an official complaint against the Ministry for misconduct of duty.
Reports from Tekirdağ F-type Prison stated that the prisoner Zeki Şahin was not treated despite a tumor in his brain.
His mother Güzel Şahin stated that they had applied to İstanbul Public Prosecution Office and the prosecutor at
İstanbul State Security Court (SSC) but that she did not receive any results. She said: “When I went there to ask
about the answer to my petition a woman insulted me saying ‘We did not release a prisoner whose inner organs were
not functioning. Why on earth should we release your son?”
Ramazan Söker, elderly brother of Gülay Söker, imprisoned in Batman Prison applied to Batman Criminal Court
No. 1 with the demand to suspend the execution of her sentence, since she was suffering from asthma and weakness
of the heart. He said that his sister had been imprisoned in İstanbul in 1995 and later been sentenced to 12.5 years’
imprisonment for membership of the PKK. Because of asthma she had been transferred to Batman Prison and here
the weakness of her heart was discovered. In September she had been taken to Batman State Hospital, but not
transferred to the Medical Faculty in Diyarbakır.
Faysal Çeliker, brother of Laleş Çeliker, held in Batman Prison, alleged that his brother was not treated, although
Batman State Hospital had certified that he was suffering from inguinal hernia. He stated that his brother had been
imprisoned in 1996 and he had approached the Diyarbakır branch of the HRA for help. Diyarbakır HRA in return
appealed to the Justice Ministry and the Directorate for Prisons in September to get the necessary treatment for Laleş
Çeliker.
Prisoners in Midyat Prison alleged that some prisoners there were not treated despite being seriously ill. Reportedly
the treatment needed fully equipped hospitals, which did not exist in that town and transfers to Mardin or Diyarbakır
could be delayed for 2 or 3 months. Transfers to other prisons needed medical reports by a team of physicians and
such reports were not prepared.
The statement presented the following information on individual prisoners:
“Fatma Savcı: She underwent an operation for a cyst in her chest, but it appeared again. For a long time she was 
suffering from dysentery and lost weight constantly. A transfer to İstanbul or Ankara was refused on the grounds that
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her treatment was possible.
Güzel Çiçek: She was suffering from inguinal hernia and had a cyst in her chest. The fingers of her right hand had to
be cut after been frozen. Demands for a transfer to İstanbul or Gebze were not met. She should receive
physiotherapy.
Emanet Çeşme: Beside hemorrhoids she was getting weaker and had complaints such as one side going to sleep. It
was said that it might be shrinkage of her muscles, but no proper findings existed.
Fatma Özbay: She was suffering from migraine and anemia and underwent an operation for hemorrhoids.
Songül Onar: She was suffering from high tension. She was taken to Mardin, but her family would like her to be in
Batman.
Gülazer Akın: For a long time she was suffering from back pains. She had a cyst in her chest. In Diyarbakır she was
told that her muscles got entangled.
Dilşah Ay: She had a cyst in her chest.”
Prisoners in Muş E-type Prison stated in September that Sabiha Sunar, imprisoned since 9 years, had been under
treatment in Ankara Numune Hospital since 1998. Because of burnings skin had been transplanted nine times, but
she had been taken back to Muş E-type Hospital before the treatment was finished. The wounds had shown up again.
Reports from Adana Kürkçüler Prison stated that the prisoner Şermin Doruk, an alleged PKK member, was not
treated despite a thyroid cancer. After being detained in İstanbul on 1 April, Doruk was transferred to Kürkçüler
Prison. Lawyer Eren Keskin applied to the Ministry of Justice and Amnesty International (AI) hoping that Doruk
would be treated.
Reports from Batman and Malatya prisons stated in October that the prisoners Kader Özkan and Yahya Fidan were
denied medical treatment. Their relatives applied to Diyarbakır Branch of the HRA and demanded the Ministry of
Justice to take steps for the prisoners’ treatment. Yahya Fidan reportedly set himself on fire when he was
incarcerated in Ümraniye Prison (İstanbul) in 1998.
Zikrettin Ergün, brother of Saadettin Ergün, stated in October that his brother was not transferred from İskenderun
Prison, although he was in need of medical treatment. He added that his brother had been apprehended after an
armed clash and two bullets were still in his body. Later he had been sentenced to 25 years’ imprisonment for
membership of the PKK. He had spent 8 years in various prisons. He was suffering from a bone movement in his
neck and in danger of being paralyzed. He was also suffering from goiter and asthma. İskenderun State Hospital had
ordered his transfer to Bayrampaşa Prison Hospital, but the prison administration did not transfer him.
Prisoners from Bayrampaşa Special Type Prison complained in October about bad prison conditions. They said that
prisoners, who had been transferred to Bayrampaşa in order to receive medical treatment, were not treated and the
conditions in the prison had resulted in an increase of pneumonia and hepatitis-B diseases. The prisoners further
complained that they were ill-treated on their way to and from hospitals and courts. Their complaints to the prison
administration, the prosecutor and the Ministry of Justice had been without any result.
Enver Yanık from Sincan F-type Prison allegedly did not get treatment in November. Suffering from hydrocephalic
he had been taken to Ankara Numune Hospital in 1996. He had participated in the death fast action in 1996 and his
nervous system had been damaged. He had been shot at both legs during the operation in Ulucanlar Prison on 26
September 1999. His lungs were bleeding since then. He was now suffering from epilepsy. He had been released
according to the Law No. 4616 on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences, but since his term of
imprisonment had been calculated incorrectly he was arrested again.
Reports from Tunceli stated in December that the health condition of Emine Kıyançiçek (77) was severely
deteriorating. Lawyer Hüseyin Aygün stated that Kıyançicek was suffering from diabetes and hypertension and that
the state hospitals in Elazığ and Tunceli and the Hospital of Ankara Metropolitan Municipality had issued reports
certifying that she was not able to remain in prison. Lawyer Aygün had previously applied to the Public Prosecution
Office in Tunceli demanding the release of his client according to Article 399 of the TPC.
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Emine Kıyançiçek had been tried at Malatya SSC on charges of “aiding the PKK” together with Ali Adır (56),
Naciye Sevük (20-disabled), Güllü Çelik (63), Yemiş Altıntaş (63), and Fatma Sevük (77). All of them were
sentenced to 45 months’ imprisonment. They were imprisoned in May 2001 after the Court of Cassation confirmed
the sentence in December 2000.
Reports from Gaziantep Special-type Prison stated in December that the health condition of the prisoner Hüsamettin
Sevik was getting worse because he had a bullet in his shoulder. He was shot twice -one of the bullets was taken out-
during a clash in 1997 in Lice district (Diyarbakır) and sentenced to life imprisonment.

The F-type Prisons and the Death Fast Action
Proposal of “Three Doors, Three Locks”
The suggestion of “3 doors, 3 locks” that had been developed at the end of 2001 was introduced by the chairpersons
of İstanbul, İzmir and Ankara Bar Association on 3 January. The proposal was supported in public. The prisoners
declared that they would stop their action, if the plan were accepted. But the Justice Ministry preferred to reject the
offer and be the reason for the continuation of the death fast action.
Yücel Sayman, chairman of İstanbul Bar Association, said On 3 January that if the doors of three rooms with three
prisoners each were opened 9 prisoners could be together. In such a situation no architectural changes would have to
be made to the F-type prisons, but this formula could end the death fast action. Apparently the proposal had been
presented to the Justice Minister in a different way. The prisoners and their relatives had accepted that the doors did
not necessarily have to open to the corridor. Sadık Erdoğan, chairman of Ankara Bar Association, Gürkut Acar,
chairman of Antalya Bar Association and Noyan Özkan, chairman of İzmir Bar Association, supported the formula.
The lawyers Behiç Aşçı, Hakan Karakuş and Kemal Yıldız took the proposal to the prisoners. Behiç Aşçı reported
on their talks to the prisoners and stated that the prisoners had called the suggestion reactionary, but had also stated
that it was a step to end isolation in that 9 prisoners could come together. Therefore, they had accepted the proposal.
Support for the formula of “3 doors, 3 locks” came from NGOs. Üstün Akmen, chairing the Turkish section of PEN
called it a last chance. The trade union confederations DİSK and Türk-İs made written statement saying that they
supported the proposal for an end to deaths.
On 9 January Justice Minister Hikmet Sami Türk held a press conference and commented on the proposal:
“The aim of the plan to open three doors for the whole day is to let the prisoners come together in the corridor. The
laws do not allow for this. It is also impossible in practical terms. Many services cannot be provided, if the
suggestion is put into practice. If 9 prisoners are together the security of the personnel is at risk. The prisons would
once again get under the control of the organizations. We cannot support the proposal, because it encourages the
people on death fast and will make the problems unsolvable.”
In return, Hikmet Sami Türk proposed weekly meetings of a maximum of 10 prisoners for the maximum length of 5
hours. Türk promised that an international conference on the situation in the prisons might be held and a decree
would enter into force allowing for such conferences, in case that the death fast actions are stopped.
The decree of the Ministry of Justice countering the proposal of the bar associations on the situation in F-type
prisons was published in the Official Gazette on 18 January.
The decree provides that an “electing council” will determine which 10 prisoners can come together during the week
for conversations of up to 5 hours. The prisoners, who want to benefit from this opportunity, have the obligation to
participate in at least one of the rehabilitation programs of education, sport, profession and work. The decree stated:
“The prisoners will be split up into groups according to their offences, behavior in prison, interest and abilities. They
will participate in the rehabilitation program in a manner that does not endanger security... For those, who do not
show the expected results, the program may be terminated. Among those who participate in such a program groups
of a maximum of 10 prisoners will be determined by an ‘election council’.
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They will have the opportunity to communicate for a maximum of 5 hours under the observance of the
administration in places determined by the administration. Their gathering will be held at times that do not interfere
with visits by relatives and lawyers.”
Mr. Türk stated that after the decree 14 prisoners had stopped the death fast action. As of 21 January a total of 129
prisoners in 14 prisons belonging to 12 different organizations were continuing the death fast action, he added.
Yücel Sayman commented on the Justice Minister’s approach stating that it was impossible to make a judicial remark
that would lead to the death of human being. “The government is obliged to prevent the death of the people. Even if
the Minister is right and even if he is the best jurist, the people will die, because of this comment.” Sayman added
that the new version of Article 16 LFT now allowed for prisoners, charged or convicted under the Law to Fight
Terrorism to come together.
Hüseyin Akgül, chair of the Human Rights Commission in the GNAT, accepted Hüsnü Öndül, chairman of the
HRA, Kaya Güvenç, chairman of TMMOB, Yavuz Önen, chairman of the HRFT and Metin Bakkalcı, deputy
chairman of the TTB on 18 January. After the meeting he stated that the death fast action had to come to an end. The
NGOs and he had decided to work together in order to achieve this goal.
About 30 women from the HRA Working Group of Women, the journal “Free Woman”, New Democratic Women,
Women from the People’s Houses and İstanbul Feminist Group sent letter to Hikmet Sami Türk supporting the
proposal of “3 doors, 3 locks” stating that the death fasts would come to an end if the Minister accepted the proposal.
Another action was staged in Sultanahmet Square İstanbul on 20 February. The police intervened and detained Eren
Keskin, Gülseren Yoleri, Kıvanç Sert, Ümit Efe, Suzan Zezgin, Ali Armutlu, Gülnaz Koç, Huri Vayiç, Nurcan
Sonuç, Zahide Honca, Reşit Salış, Nimet Aslan, Düzgün Akyol, Musa Kılıç, İsmail Karagöz and Birsen Gülünay.
The prisoners reiterated their support for the proposal of four chairpersons of bar association stating that the offer did
not meet their demand, but they would regard it as a formula for solving the problem.
Actions were also reported from other places such as İzmir, where a group of prisoners’ relatives came together to
ask the Justice Minister to agree to the suggestion.
In Gazi quarter of İstanbul Deniz Bakır restarted his action in order to support the project by the bars. But the police
intervened and did not allow press meeting to be held on 27 January. 12 Persons were detained including reporter of
Yedinci Gündem Fatih Atabey and reporter of Yaşamda Atılım Nuran Doğan.
In answering a parliamentarian request by Bliss Party (SP) MP Mehmet Bekaroğlu Justice Minister Hikmet Sami
Türk claimed in mid-February that everything was done to terminate the hunger strikes. On 26 December 2000 a
total of 1,596 prisoners had been on hunger strike and 432 on death fast, while on 7 January 2002 the number had
dropped to 8 prisoners on hunger strike and 142 on death fast. The Minister believed that these figures would drop
further.
However, the death fast action continued. On 9 May Hüsnü Öndül, chairman of the HRA presented information on
his latest visit to Justice Minister Hikmet Sami Türk on 7 May. The Minister had told them that 306 prisoners had
started a hunger strike as group No. 8; 55 prisoners continued the death fast action and 15 of them were in a serious
condition. The Minister had promised to conduct an international symposium once the actions were stopped. The
results would be taken into consideration. Hüsnü Öndül stated that it would be advisable to finish the actions to open
the way for a dialogue for civilian initiatives with a concentration on the element of isolation.
On 13 May four people, who had been continuing their death fast action outside prison, stopped the action. Deniz
Bakır and Fikret Lüle, tried for an alleged connection to the Marxist-Leninist Communist Party (MLKP), had
continued the action in a house in Gazi quarter (İstanbul). In İzmir Cebrail Gündoğdu and Kazım Özer stopped the
death fast action, too, so that there were no more hunger strikers outside prison. The hunger strikers stated that they
would continue their struggle against the F-type prisons and isolation pointing at the support for the formula of “three
doors, three locks”.
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Again in May Hüsnü Öndül issued a written statement calling on the hunger strikers in prison to stop the death fast
action. He stated that the death of 91 persons and lasting illness of over 400 persons had not resulted in lifting the
isolation in prison. He called on the Justice Minister to enter a dialogue asking him to support the call for an end of
the death fast action.
Subsequently, prisoners charged with membership of 8 different organizations announced that they had terminated
the death fast action that started on 20 October 2000.
The prisoners from the Revolutionary Communist Union of Turkey (TIKB), the Turkish Communist Party/ML
(TKP/ML), TKP (ML), the Marxist-Leninist Communist Party (MLKP), Revolution Party of Turkey (TDP),
Resistance Movement, the Marxist-Leninist Armed Propaganda Unit (MLSPB) and the Turkish Communist Party
(Kivilcim) stated that they terminated the action as of 28 May and announced that their struggle against the cells and
isolation would continue in other forms.
The number of prisoners continuing the death fast action dropped to 31. Only prisoners charged with membership of
the Revolutionary People’s Liberation Party/Front (DHKP/C) were continuing the action. In Kandıra F-type Prison
Hasan Öksüz started the death fast action on 30 May. He was imprisoned in connection with the Turkish Communist
Labor Party/Leninist TKEP/L.
On 11 August Niyazi Ağırman, father of Volkan Ağırman, who committed suicide in Kandıra F-type Prison, Kemal
Ağdaş, brother of İrfan Ağdaş, who was killed in Alibeyköy-İstanbul on 13 May 1996, when he distributed the
journal “Kurtuluş” and Melek Akgün, mother of Hasan Tahsin Akgün, imprisoned in Tekirdağ F-type Prison,
announced that they would start an unlimited hunger strike with the aim to draw attention to the death fast action and
the treatment in the F-type prisons. The same day some 20 people were detained in Alibeyköy (İstanbul) including
the “hunger strikers” Melek Akgün and Kemal Ağdaş, the reporter of the radio station “Voice of Anatolia”, Selda
Demir and the artist Bilgesu Erenus. In the evening hours of 11 August Niyazi Ağırman was detained.
Akgün, Ağırman and Ağdaş were released on 14 August. On 24 September they announced that they had terminated
the action. They stated that visitors of their house had been threatened by the police with being detained. The
statement presented the figure of 21 prisoners still continuing the death fast action.
Actions in Support of "3 Doors, 3 Locks" 

On 3 April the police prevented relatives of prisoners to open a stand in Yüksel Avenue (Ankara) to collect
signatures for a solution of the death fast action under the slogan of “three doors, three locks”. The police confiscated
the lists of signatures.
On 14 April the police intervened in a demonstration on İstiklal Avenue (İstanbul) staged in favor of the
recommendation of the bar association for “three doors, three locks”. The crowd wanted to march from Taksim
Square to Galatasaray Post Office but the police detained 15 people under beatings.
On 16 April four representatives of prisoners’ relatives were allowed to meet a state secretary of the Justice Ministry
on the formula “3 doors, 3 locks”. They were told that the Ministry had made the necessary statements and that the
proposal would not be put in practice.
After the talks the relatives insisted on talking to the Prime Minister and put on bibs asking for the opening of 3
doors. Subsequently the police detained Veycan Arsu, Mercan Gerçek, Meliha Kayacı, Niyazi Yiğit, Emine Gözel,
Güldane İpek, Kuriye Gündoğdu, Haydar Polat, İsmail Karagöz, Hanife Yıldız, Şahin Camekan, Cem Erol, Yaşar
Tekin, Meral İpek, Aslı Bingöl and Ünal Aslan.
The İstanbul branch of Association of Contemporary Jurist (ÇHD) announced its report on the conditions in F-type
prisons on 19 September. Spokeswoman for the association, lawyer Hüsniye Karakuş, stressed the following:
“The lawyers are searched even if they go through x-ray doors. The files of the lawyers are read by the security
guards. The visits by the families are restricted to one hour per week. Telephone calls are cut on the will of prison
authority. Letters are not sent. The tap water is not healthy. The prisoners are allowed to have only three books and
three magazines.”
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In November the Association for Support of Prisoners’ Families (TAYAD) announced a research covering 105
prisoners in Sincan F-type Prison. Common diseases were:
Difficulties in hearing, seeing, smelling, bleeding of nose, ache in the throat and stomach, diarrhea, constipation,
problems in urethra and kidneys, problems in urinating.
TAYAD also stressed that F-type prisons have bad psychological effects on the prisoners. The prisoners had
problems in reading, understanding, logical argumentation, remembering and loss of the idea of time.
Following the announcement of early elections Hikmet Sami Türk resigned as Justice Minister. In his place Prof. Dr.
Aysel Çelikel, from the law faculty at İstanbul Maltepe University was appointed Justice Minister.
In September she met representatives of the HRA, the ÇHD and the TAYAD in an attempt to bring the death fast
actions to an end. She said that the Ministry had issued a number of decrees to improve the situation, but this did not
seem to be enough to terminate the action. She added that she was new in office and would try to do her best to find
a solution with the experts in her office.
On 10 October Justice Minister Aysel Çelikel sent a new circular to all prosecutors in the country concerning
common activities of prisoners in the F-type prisons. She reminded of an earlier circular providing that prisoners,
who participated in at least one of the social and cultural activities in the prisons, could come together in groups of a
maximum of 10 people and converse for a maximum of 5 hours per week. The new circular upheld the provision that
an elective council will determine the prisoners that form a group, but the condition of participation in at least one of
the activities in education, sport, workshop etc. was lifted on the grounds that progress had been achieved in
common activities of the prisoners.

Prisoners on Death Fast and Casualties
A total of 21 persons died in 2002 as a result of the death fast action against the F-type prisons that started in October
2000. The number of deaths directly related to the death fast action increased to 62.
On 30 November 8 prisoners in Kandıra F-type, Tekirdağ F-type, Sincan F-type, Kırıklar F-type, Kütahya E-type
and Manisa Closed and Bakırköy Prison for Women and Children. The names and places of prisoners on death fast
at the end of 2002 were:
Kandıra F-type Prison: Yavuz Ateş, Nihat Palabıyık, Kemal Gömi

Edirne F-type Prison: Mesut Akbulut

Tekirdağ F-type Prison: Ümit Güner, Erkan Bülbül

İzmir Kırıklar F-type Prison: Sinan Akbayır, Ali Kılınç

Sincan F-type Prison: Yusuf Aracı [died on 26 March 2003], Erkan Koncuk, Mürsel Kaya

Bayrampaşa Prison: Ali Şahin

Bakırköy Women’s Prison: Şengül Arslan, Eylem Göktaş

Kütahya Prison: Ayşe Sultan Yazıcı

Manisa Prison: Sibel Şahanoğlu

Ankara Numune Hospital: Tanju Mete, Özlem Türk [died on 11 January 2003]

Until the end of 2002 the casualties can be listed as follows:
Deaths during the 19 December (2000) “Return to Life” Operation (32):
Bayrampaşa: Cengiz Çalıkoparan, Ali Ateş, Mustafa Yılmaz, Murat Ördekçi, Nilüfer Alcan, Fırat Tavuk, Aşur
Korkmaz, Şefinur Tezgel, Yazgülü Güder Öztürk, Gülser Tuzcu, Seyhan Doğan, Özlem Ercan.

Ümraniye: Ahmet İbili, Ercan Polat, Umut Gedik, Alp Ata Akçagöz, Rıza Poyraz, Haydar Akbaba, Muharrem
Buldukoğlu. [Allegations exist that Akbaba and Buldukoğlu were killed by fellow prisoners on the grounds that they
were “agents”]
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Çanakkale: Fidan Kalşen, Fahri Sarı, Sultan Sarı, İlker Babacan.
Bursa: Murat Özdemir.
Çankırı: İrfan Ortakçı, Hasan Güngörmez, Ali İhsan Özkan.
Uşak: Berrin Bıçkılar, Yasemin Cancı.
Ceyhan: Halil Önder.
Soldiers: Nurettin Kurt [Ümraniye], Mustafa Mutlu [Çanakkale]
Deaths in Prisons:

Cengiz Soydaş 21 March 2001
Adil Kaplan 7 April 2001
Bülent Çoban 7 April 2001
Fatma Ersoy 10 April 2001
Nergis Gülmez 11 April 2001
Tuncay Günel 11 April 2001
Celal Alpay 12 April 2001
Abdullah Bozdağ 12 April 2001
Erol Evcil 13 April 2001
Murat Çoban 13 April 2001
Gürsel Akmaz 16 April 2001
Endercan Yıldız 18 April 2001
Sibel Sürücü 22 April 2001
Hatice Yürekli 22 April 2001
Sedat Karakurt 24 April 2001
Fatma Hülya Tümgan 28 April 2001
Hüseyin Kayacı 6 May 2001
Cafer Tayyar Bektaş 6 May 2001
Veli Güneş 16 June 2001
Aysun Bozdoğan 26 June 2001
Gökhan Özocak 4 July 2001
Ali Koç 8 July 2001
Muharrem Horuz 2 August 2001
Ali Ekber Barış 18 October 2001
Tülay Korkmaz 19 November 2001
Ali Çamyar 2 January 2002
Zeynel Karataş 5 January 2002
Yusuf Kutlu 8 March 2002
Yeter Güzel 10 March 2002
Doğan Tokmak 15 March 2002
Meryem Altun 31 March 2002
Okan Külekçi 22 May 2002
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Semra Başyiğit 29 July 2002
Fatma Bilgin 10 August 2002
Melek Birsen Hoşver 22 August 2002
Gülnihal Yılmaz 24 August 2002
Fatma Tokay Köse 31 August 2002
Hamide Öztürk 10 September 2002
Serdar Karabulut 8 November 2002
İmdat Bulut 19 November 2002
Zeliha Ertürk, 30 November 2002
Feridun Yücel Batu, 1 December 2002
Berkan Abatay 20 December 2002
Prisoners’ Relatives on Solidarity Death Fasts:

Gülsüman Ada Dönmez 9 April 2001
Canan Kulaksız 15 April 2001
Şenay Hanoğlu 22 April 2001
Erdoğan Güler 24 April 2001
Zehra Kulaksız 29 June 2001
Hülya Şimşek 31 August 2001
Özlem Durakcan 28 September 2001
Prisoners continuing the action after release:

Uğur Türkmen 27 May 2001
Sevgi Erdoğan 14 July 2001
Osman Osmanağaoğlu 14 August 2001
Gülay Kavak 7 September 2001
Ümüş Şahingöz 14 September 2001
Abdülbari Yusufoğlu 20 September 2001
Ali Rıza Demir 27 September 2001
Ayşe Baştimur 28 September 2001
Zeynep Arıkan Gülbağ 27 September. 2001
Lale Çolak 8 January 2002
Tuncay Yıldırım 21 March 2002
Feride Harman 15 December 2002
Those, who set themselves on fire:

Kazım Gülbağ 25 April 2001 (in Germany)
İbrahim Erler 18 September 2001
Eyüp Savur 7 November 2001
Nail Çavuş 7 November 2001
Muharrem Çetinkaya 12 November 2001
Deaths during treatment:
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Mustafa Coşkun 3 October 2001 [He had stopped the action for a treatment of cancer, but got the wrong medication]
Deaths after attacks:

Cafer Dereli 9 December 2000 [He was on solidarity death fast in the Netherlands. Right-wingers beat him to death.]
Deaths in suicidal attacks:

Gültekin Koç (militant-3 January 2001)
Naci Canan Tuncer (police officer-3 January 2001)
Uğur Bülbül (militant-10 September 2001)
Tuncay Karataş (police offcier-10 September 2001)
Halil İbrahim Doğan (police officer-10 September 2001)
Amanda Rigg (tourist-10 September 2001)
Deaths on 5 November 2001 (police raid in Küçükarmutlu):

Arzu Güler (on solidarity death fast)
Sultan Yıldız (attendant)
Bülent Durga (attendant)
Barış Kaş (attendant)
Detailed information on the death fast action and the casualties before 2002 can be found in the Annual Report 2001,
published by the Human Rights Foundation. Here are the details for 2002:
On 2 January the prisoner Ali Çamyar (32) died in İzmir Yeşilyurt Hospital. He had been staying in Kırıklar F-type
Prison before he was taken to hospital and was on day 265 of his action. Reportedly his release was demanded five
weeks ago because of poor health, but the file had been sent to İstanbul and not come back. Ali Çamyar had been
detained in 1996 as a member of the TİKB and was later sentenced to 18 years’ imprisonment. Before that time he
had been working as a reporter for the journal “Alınteri”. During the operation in Burdur Prison he was injured on 25
July 2000. Reportedly he was suffering from tuberculosis.
On 6 January Zeynel Karataş died in Tekirdağ F-type Prison. He was under arrest in connection with an attack on a
police bus in İstanbul on 25 December 2000 and on day 240 of the death fast action.
Lale Çolak (27) died in the hospital of the medical faculty of İstanbul University on 8 January. She had been taken
there in December after her release from prison and was on day 222 of the death fast action. She was in prison since
1996 as an alleged member of the TİKB and stayed in Kartal Special Type Prison.
On 8 March Yusuf Kutlu (27) died in Ankara Numune Hospital. He was serving a prison term for membership of
the DHKP-C and was on day 285 of the action.
On 10 March Yeter Güzel (38) died in Sağmalcılar State Hospital. She was on day 272 of the death fast action. In
1999 she had been arrested for supporting the TKP/ML. She was released temporarily last year, but continued the
death fast action in a house in Alibeyköy. She was again arrested after the raid of this house and put in Bayrampaşa
Prison.
On 15 March the prisoner Doğan Tokmak died on day 290 of his death fast action. He had been transferred from
Sağmalcılar State Hospital to Şişli Etfal Hospital for Education and Research on 13 March. On 9 March 2000 he had
been imprisoned for membership of the DHKP/C.
Ex-prisoner Tuncay Yıldırım (30), conducting his death fast action in İzmir, died on 21 March on day 231 of his
action. He had been released on 15 March, when his health deteriorated.
Meryem Altun (26) died in the evening hours of 31 March. She had started the death fast action in Kartal Special
Type Prison on 3 June 2001 and died in Sağmalcılar State Hospital. She was on trial at İstanbul SSC No. 6 in a case
of 20 alleged members of the DHKP/C.
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On 22 May Okan Külekçi died in Tekirdağ F-type Prison. He had been remanded in connection with a trial against
members of the TKIP and was on day 240 of his death fast action.
On 29 July Semra Başyiğit (24) died in Sağmalcılar State Hospital. She had been imprisoned after the operation
against the prisons in December 2000 and was charged with membership of the DHKP-C. She started the death fast
action on 28 July 2001.
The Association for Solidarity with Prisoners’ Relatives (TAYAD) announced that the prisoner Fatma Bilgin, who
lost her conscience due to the death fast action, was forcibly treated in Ankara Numune Hospital on 1 August. She
died on 10 August. Fatma Bilgin had started the death fast action in Malatya Prison more than 420 days ago. She had
been imprisoned for 7 years and was convicted as a member of the DHKP/C with a sentence of 12.5 years’
imprisonment.
On 12 August a funeral was organized in Kuzeytepe town of Antakya province for Fatma Bilgin. The gendarmerie
intervened and used gas against the crowd, when some people shouted slogans. 13 people were detained.
On 22 August Melek Birsen Hoşver (23) died in Ankara Numune Hospital. She was imprisoned on charges of
membership of the DHKP/C and had joined the action in Malatya Prison some 330 days ago.
On 24 August Gülnihal Yılmaz died in Kütahya E-type Prison, where she was continuing her death action since
April 2001. She was imprisoned in Ankara in July 1993 and charged with membership of Devrimci Sol and an
attempted attack on President Süleyman Demirel. On 30 June 1995 she had been convicted.
On 31 August Fatma Tokay Köse died in Ankara Numune Hospital.
The daily “Evrensel” reported on the same day that she had been on death fast in Kütahya E-type Prison and on day
399 of her action she had been taken to hospital. On 26 August she was reportedly forcibly treated. Her sister Halime
Tokay could see her for 15 minutes after two days and reported that her sister had been stripped naked and was
chained to the bed by her hands and feet. The linen had been covered with blood and traces of vomiting. Because of
the draught in the room and the wet linen her sister had constantly been shivering and asked to be taken back to
prison. Halime Tokay added that the medical staff had shown no interest in her complaint and had destroyed a card
allowing her to stay with the patient.
Hamide Öztürk died on 10 September in Sağmalcılar State Hospital. She had been taken there after her health
deteriorated due to the death fast action she started on 3 June 2001. She was imprisoned since 1995. In 1997 she was
convicted as member of the DHKP/C and sentenced to 12.5 years’ imprisonment.
Serdar Karabulut died in Ankara Numune Hospital on 8 November. He had been under treatment, after his health
deteriorated due to the death fast action. In 1992 he had been arrested in İzmir and later was sentenced to 36 years’
imprisonment as a member of the DHKP-C. During the events in Buca Prison in 1995 he had been injured. Lawyer
Zeki Rüzgar alleged that the hospital administration and the prosecutor’s office in Ankara were responsible for the
death and raised suspicions that the prisoners might be the object for tests, since many prisoners had died in Ankara
Numune Hospital. The lawyers had not been allowed to see Serdar Karabulut.
On 19 November İmdat Bulut died in Sağmalcılar State Hospital. He had been transferred there from Kandıra
F-type Prison, when his health deteriorated due to the death fast action, which he had started on 3 June 2001.
On 30 November Zeliha Ertürk died in Şişli Etfal Hospital. She was imprisoned since 1996. During the operations
against the prisons she had been transferred from Ümraniye to Kartal F-type Prison in December 2000. She started
the death fast action on 3 June 2001.
On 1 December Feridun Yücel Batu (33) died in Yeşilyurt Atatürk Hospital in İzmir. He had been sentenced to
12.5 years’ imprisonment for membership of the DHKP-C and started the action in April in Kırıklar Prison.
In the evening of 15 December Feride Harman died in a house in Aksaray-İstanbul, where she had continued the 
death fast action after release from prison. She had been arrested in 1996 as an alleged member of the DHKP-C and 
was put in Malatya Prison. She started the death fast action on 28 July 2001. When her health deteriorated she was 
taken to Ankara Numune Hospital. On 23 August 2002 she was temporarily released according to Article 399 of the
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Criminal Procedure Code.
Berkan Abatay, who was continuing the death fast action in the hospital of Bayrampaşa Prison, died on 20
December. In December 2000 he had been transferred from Ümraniye to Tekirdağ F-type Prison and was on death
fast since May 2001. He was buried in Cebeci Graveyard (İstanbul) on 22 December.

Pardoned Prisoners
State President Ahmet Necdet Sezer pardoned a number of prisoners, whose health had deteriorated as a result of the
death fast action. The first one to benefit from an individual amnesty was Erdal Doğan, who was suffering from the
Wernicke-Korsakoff syndrome. The decision based on Article 104 of the Constitution was published in the Official
Gazette on 28 December 2001. Throughout the year the State President pardoned about 70 prisoners on similar
grounds. The names and dates of release are as follows:
Yaşar Demircan and İlhan Demirel 4 January
Ramazan Çiçek 9 January
Metin Günay 16 January
Atilla Selçuk and Hasan Yıldız 2 February
Barış Kaya 12 February
Aydın Bayhan 19 February
Mehmet Tamer and Mehmet Emin Ayın 21 February
Suat Karabulut and Mustafa Acar 14 March
Yusuf Gülhan and Hasan Yiğit 22 March
Ümit Kanlı 2 April
Gülseven Öztürk 9 April
Fatma Güzel 2 May
Ergün Bütüner 11 May
Barış Yıldırım, Hakkı Şeker and Nuray Gezici 30
Tamer Çadırcı 11 June
Ulaş Göktaş 13 June
Mesut Avcı 15 June
Madımak Özen 21 June
Özgül Dede, Yüksel Doğan and Ayşe Eren 3 July
Murat Candar 12 July
Osman Ali Çöpel and Mustafa Genç 30 July
Ayla Özcan 8 August
Mehmet Şahin 19 August
Gülperi Özen and Haydar Baran 29 August
Hatun An and Hakan Baran 9 September
Yılmaz Babatümgöz 12 September
Resul Ayaz, Zeynel Yıldız and Nazan Yılmaz 20 September
Hasan Çepe 2 October
Mete Yalçın, Mehmet Acettin, Barış Gönülşen, Esmahan Ekinci and Ertuğrul Kaya 10 October
Tuğrul Caner Kılınç, Gürhan Hızmay, Ali Şahmo and Ercan Uçuk 25 October
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Sadık Yılmaz 6 November
Aydan Odabaş 8 November
Petek Türkmen 17 November
Şaduman Kabacı, Leyla Alp, Haydar Özbilen, Muharrem Kurşun, Sedat Felek, Ali Haydar Geçgin 3
December
Gamze Bayram 4 December
Hüseyin Ali Günay, Erdal Arıkan 13 December
Suzan Baran, Namık Kemal Bektaş 21 December
Hülya Türüç, Nuray Özçelik 26 December
Ömer Ünal, Mahmut Yücel 28 December
İsmet Sınağ 31 December
Merdan Özçelik, former editor-in-chief of the journal “Alınteri” was detained in Kandıra on 25 January. She had
been released some time ago, when her health deteriorated on day 242 of her death fast action.
Pressure on death fast activists

The pressure on death fast activists continued in 2002. There were reports on forcible medical intervention and many
incidents of pressure exerted on hunger strikers to stop their action.
On 7 January the police took Fikret Lüle, who had been released from Edirne F-type Prison on 29 December 2001,
to Gaziosmanpaşa Özel Şafak Hospital. Fikret Lüle was on day 243 of the death fast action and reportedly forcibly
treated in hospital. Gökçe Otlu and Dilek Asu, who wanted to visit him in hospital, were detained and interrogated
for some time at Gazi Police Station.
The association of prisoners’ relatives, TAYAD, announced that the prisoner Cengizhan Pilaf lost his memory
because of forcible treatment after he had been taken to hospital from Edirne F-type Prison. He had not been able to
identify his sister.
On 4 February the police raided a house in Alibeyköy where death fast activists stayed.
On 13 February relatives of prisoners on hunger strike or death fast actions held a press conference at the offices of
the İstanbul branch of the HRA. Erdal Aslan said that his brother Murat Aslan was about to die in Bayrampaşa
Prison. His family had asked for a temporary release of 6 months. Erdal Aslan added that during a visit he had seen
that his brother had been beaten in order to stop his death fast action. His brother Murat Aslan was in a very bad
mood, because one of the hunger strikers had died at his side.
The prisoners Yunus Özgür, Barış Gönülşen and Necati Gönenç, who were suffering as a result of the death fast
actions, reportedly were transferred from Ankara Numune Hospital to İstanbul Forensic Institute in February without
any water or blankets. Relatives also claimed that the prisoners first were taken to Metris Prison after a journey of
seven hours and put on a concrete floor, where they had to wait for several hours. After their medical examination
they allegedly were taken back to Ankara under the same conditions.
Prisoners in poor health, who were not released 

While many prisoners were released temporarily according to Article 399 TCPC or even pardoned by the State
President, others were not released, even if they had medical reports suggested a temporary release for 6 months.
On 13 February Dursun Coşkun, relative of Celal Coşkun, who was transferred to Yeşilyurt State Hospital in İzmir
because of poor health stated that his brother had not been released, despite a medical report suggesting temporary
release. Celal Coşkun was on day 202 of his action and did not remember anything, could not speak or walk.
Reports from Bolu F-type Prison said that the prisoner Bekir Sıtkı Keçici had not been released despite a report by 
Ankara Numune Hospital of 11 December 2001 certifying that he was suffering from the “Wernicke-Korsakoff 
disease”. This report apparently was sent to İstanbul Forensic Institute for verification. The lawyers of Mr. Keçici
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said that the report had not reached the Institute within one month.
The ex-prisoner Erdal Arıkan was arrested on 10 February, after the six months’ period for his temporary release
because of bad health was over. His lawyers stated that there was no improvement in his health situation.
The prisoner Selahattin Hıra, imprisoned in Sincan F-type Prison was not transferred to İstanbul Forensic Institute
for an examination whether he can benefit from Article 399 of the Criminal Procedure Code. His father Bektaş Hıra
said that his son had been taken to Ankara Numune Hospital in August 2001 and the physicians there had concluded
that the prisoner should temporarily be released for a proper treatment. He had paid for the transport, but allegedly
there were no personnel to accompany the prisoner.
In mid-January Ankara SSC No. 2 did not release the prisoner Kemal Yarar, despite a medical report that his
imprisonment constituted a live threat. Kemal Yarar, imprisoned for membership of the TKP/ML-TIKKO had been
taken to hospital, because his health deteriorated due to the death fast action. The Forensic Institute certified that he
had lost his memory and could no longer be held under prison conditions. The report proposed a temporary release
of 5 months. However, Ankara SSC No. 1 rejected the demand by lawyer Filiz Kalaycı, who objected to this
decision. Ankara SSC No. 2 turned down the objection stating that the prisoner had himself chosen the form of
protest that made him ill.
While İstanbul SSC No. 6 rejected the demand for temporary release of the prisoners Murat Bahçeli and Ali Rıza
Seçik, suffering from the Wernicke-Korsakoff syndrome, İstanbul SSC No. 1 ordered the temporary release of
Mehmet Hakan Canpolat for a period of six months according to Article 399 of the Criminal Procedure Code. All
prisoners were held in Edirne F-type Prison and for all İstanbul Forensic Institute issued a report on 28 December
2001, stating that they are suffering from the Wernicke-Korsakoff syndrome proposing a temporary release. On 3
January 2002, however, İstanbul SSC No. 6 ruled that the prisoners Bahçeli and Seçik should not be released, stating
that prisoners, who had been released earlier, had not remained at their homes, some had once again become active
and others had gone abroad.
The Court used the same argument to reject the demand for temporary release of Yusuf Polat and Erdal Öz in
Kandıra F-type Prison and İhsan Civelek in Tekirdağ F-type Prison.
Reports from Kocaeli F-type Prison said that Celal Keleş and Erkut Cebeci were not released, despite reports by the
Forensic Institute recommending their temporary release because of poor health. İstanbul SSC No. 6 based its
decision on a report by the General Directorate for Security stating that released prisoners did not stay at their
addresses, continued their actions or went abroad. The court also wanted another institution to examine the prisoners.
İstanbul SSC No. 2 rejected the demand for Tamer Tuncer. The Ankara branch of the HRA announced that in
Sincan F-type Prison the prisoners Halil Can Doğan, Barış Gönülşen, Necati Gönenç and Yunus Özgür were not
released because Ankara Numune Hospital and Ankara Forensic Institute had issued reports on them being well,
although they suffered from the Wernicke-Korsakoff syndrome.
From Bayrampaşa Prison it was reported that Ramazan Öktülmüş was not released, despite a medical report by the
forensic institute that his life was endangered, when he remained in prison.
In April İstanbul SSC did not release the prisoners Erkan Tepeli, Binnaz Demirbaş, Şamil Camekan, Serdar
Güzel and Murat Başusta although the Forensic Institute had certified their poor health conditions.
Lawyer Zeynep Sedef Özdoğan complained in September that her client Yüksel Mızrak was not released from
Kırıklar F-type Prison, although he was certified to be suffering from schizophrenia. In 1997 İzmir SSC sentenced
him to 12.5 years’ imprisonment according to Article 168 TPC. Yüksel Mızrak was imprisoned in 1999, when he
returned from abroad. On 1 September 2000 İstanbul Forensic Institute certified that Yüksel Mızrak was suffering
from schizophrenia, an illness that cannot be treated under prison conditions. Lawyer Özdoğan stated that her client
was sent to Manisa Hospital for Mental Diseases after her latest application to release him according to Article 399
of the Criminal Procedure Code (TCPC).
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Reports from Edirne stated in October that the prisoners Okan Barış Ekinci and Yusuf Kenan Dinçer were not
released from Edirne F-type Prison, although the public prosecutor in Edirne had ordered their release based on a
report by the Forensic Institute suggesting release because of the deteriorated health due to the death fast action. The
prisoners should have been released on 1 October.
Reports from Kandıra F-type Prison stated in December that the prisoners Turan Talay, Bilal Şimşek, İlhan
Kozanlı, Hasan Gülbahar and İdris (surname not-known) were not released, despite the suspension of their
sentences for 6 months according to Article 399 of the Law on Criminal Procedures.
Protests against F-type Prisons and Repressive Measures

On 17 July İstanbul SSC No. 3 lifted the ban on reporting about the F-type prisons that had been introduced by
İstanbul SSC No. 4 on 14 October 2000. At the time İstanbul SSC No. 4 had ruled that such news contained
propaganda for illegal organizations and incited the people to hatred and enmity. İstanbul SSC No. 3 now argued that
the news did not find much attention and the ban on reporting was meaningless. Propaganda for illegal organizations
and incitement to hatred and enmity were offences that should be tried separately.
In İstanbul the police intervened, when on 13 May a group of some 20 prisoners’ relatives wanted to stage a protest
against the F-type prisons in front of Bayrampaşa Prison. The police detained 3 persons, two of them women.
During the night of 13 May the police raided the house of Fedai Şahin in Gülsuyu quarter of İstanbul. He had been
released in July 2001, after his health deteriorated due to the death fast action.
His wife Türkan Şahin was detained at her working place. She, Ahmet Halil Canpolat and one more detainee were
released at 3am the next morning. After release she expressed concern about her husband, saying that the officers,
who interrogated her, had him accused of actions, which he could not do in his condition. After the execution of his
sentence had twice been suspended he was still under treatment. She feared that he might have been kidnapped.
On 16 August a group of prisoners’ relatives from the association TAYAD and TUYAB tried to hand over a petition
concerning the F-type prisons to the French Consulate in İstanbul. When they shouted slogans the police detained 12
of them under beatings. The names of some of them were: Sadık Bayrakçı, Ünzile Kul, Murat Barbu, Aslan Gencay,
Mehmet Yayla and Tugay Okay, reporter of the journal “İşçi Köylü”.
On 29 August the police intervened when a group of some 100 people from the associations of prisoners’ relatives
TAYAD and TUYAB, the People’s Houses and the Socialist Party wanted to hold a press conference in front of the
French Consulate in İstanbul, after they had handed over a petition on isolation and the F-type prisons. The police
used pepper gas and detained some 40 protesters under beatings. Murat Bargun had to be taken to hospital. Some of
the detainees were named: Zeycan Aysu, Semiha Kırkoç, Goncagül Telek, Yıldız Yılmaz, Devrim Köksal, Fahrettin
Keskin, Sevilay Balıkçı, Sakine Öğeyik, Canan Özer, Yasemin Tank, Nihat Altuğ, Savaş Doğan, Yalçın Akar, Arzu
Akar and Muharrem Ünal.
On 27 July many people gathered at Karacaahmet and Sarıgazi Cemeteries to commemorate the victims of the death
fast action in 1996. The gendarmerie intervened and detained 58 people including Fikret Lüle, Semiray Yılmaz,
Aysel Tepeli, Gülnaz Tepeli, Zozan Güneş, Mehmet Doğan, Melek Altıntaş, Hanife Yıldız, Esen Ergin, İsmail
Karagöz, Yeşim Sönmez and Ersin Sedefoğlu. Müjdat Yanat, Tahsin Yılmaz, Mehmet Soylu and Metin
Aslandoğmuş
On 31 July İstanbul SSC ordered the arrest of Mehmet Soylu and Metin Aslandoğmuş.
In İzmir the gendarmerie did not allow demonstrators to enter Kaynaklar Cemetery in commemoration of the victims
Müjdat Yanat and Tahsin Yılmaz and detained Yusuf Özseçkin, Selahattin Siraçoğlu and Yılmaz Aydın. Only
members of the families were allowed to enter the cemetery.
On the second anniversary of the hunger strikes and death fast actions against the F-type prisons members of 
TAYAD, TUYAB, the People’s Houses, the Socialist Democracy Party and the journal “Odak” staged a 
demonstration in front of Galatasaray Lyceum (İstanbul) on 20 October. The demonstrators carried posters of the 
people, who died during the action. When they wanted to read out a press statement the police intervened and used
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pepper gas to disperse the crowd. Members of the anti-riot police detained some 100 of the 150 demonstrators.

Trials against Protest Actions
Concluded Cases

On 7 February Ankara SSC No. 1 passed its verdict on 20 persons, who had participated in a protest meeting against
the F-type prisons. The students Ali Çelik, Nuray Aslan, Erhan Güneş, Kemal Us, Engin Yurdakul, İpek
Hacıtalipoğlu, Cihangir Aslan, Hüseyin Bozdağ, Özgür Cihan Gül, Gülsema Erdal, Bilge Gündoğdu, Evrim Dirican,
Müslüm Aydoğan, Ethem Akdoğan, Ozan Demirok, Özgür Onur, Serpil Şahin, Mevlüt Uluşahin and the prisoners’
relatives Ulviye Güneş and Zeynep Doğan were sentenced to 45 months' imprisonment under Article 169 TPC
(support of an illegal organization). Defense lawyer Ender Büyükçulha stated that other people, who had participated
in the same meeting, had been acquitted by a civilian court, where they had been charged with an offense of the Law
2911 on Meetings and Demonstrations.
On 12 June the 9th Chamber of the Court of Cassation quashed the verdict against 22 students, who had been
convicted for a protest at Ankara University on 11 January 2001 against the F-type prisons. The verdict based on
charges of supporting an illegal organization was quashed on the ground of insufficient investigation. The Court of
Cassation ruled that Ankara SSC should have investigated the organizational background of the students, instead of
taking an abstract decision. On 24 November 2001 Ankara SSC had convicted Şahabattin Arpacı, İsmail Tekeli,
Metin Akbıyık, Ali Gül, Umut Kılıç, Birce Postacı, Süleyman Boyraz, Olcay Küçükçelik, Ali Öztürk, Şafak Özgü,
Başak Kavruker, Koray Ünal, Murat Korkut, Volkan Ayaz, Kazım Savcı, Deniz Sarıgil, İbrahim Çağlar Budak,
Hatice Nevroz Tol, Yasemin Yüreğil, Sevda Öztekin, İsmail Doğan, Abdullah Soner, Tahsin Akça and Halil İbrahim
Aksun for a violation of Article 169 TPC.
On 2 April İzmir Penal Court No. 18 concluded the trial against representatives of trade unions and organization of
civil society, who on 21 December 2000 had protested against the “Return to Life” operation that started in various
prisons on 19 December 2000. The declaration had been made under the heading of “stop the transfers”. İzmir Penal
Court No. 18 sentenced Haluk Tekeli, chairman of the Freedom and Democracy Party (ÖDP) for İzmir province, to
18 months’ imprisonment and a fine of TL 91,26 million. Kazım Bozkurt, Hayri Özzeybek, Elif Bakır and Celil
Orhan, representatives of the ÇGD and associations to promote Hacı Bektaş Veli, received sentences of six months’
imprisonment each.
The prosecutor at Ankara SSC indicted 14 people, who on 24 September 2001 had filed official complaints against
themselves in solidarity with the photographer Mehmet Özer, on trial for a press statement of July 2000 concerning
the F-type prisons. Like him, the members of the Initiative of Intellectuals and Artists were charged under Article
169 TPC with “supporting an illegal organization”. The trial of Ahmet Telli (poet), Şükrü Erbaş (poet), Aydın
Çubukçu (writer), Zerrin Taşpınar (poet), Selma Ağabeyoğlu (poet), Ali Balkiz (writer), Oktay Etiman (translator),
Yılmaz Demiral (theater player), Fettah Köleli (poet), İlhan Akalın (writer), Abdullah Aydın (writer), Hüseyin Şahin
(poet), Necmettin Salaz (poet-writer) and Kuvvet Yurdakul (poet-theater play writer) started at Ankara SSC No. 2 on
8 April.
In summing up the case the prosecutor stated that there was not sufficient evidence to prove that the defendants had
any connection to illegal organizations. The court followed the argument and acquitted the defendants.
On 23 May Ankara SSC started the retrial of Tekin Yıldız, chairman of the trade union of staff in the judiciary (Tüm
Yargı Sen) and 16 board members of the trade union on charges of “aiding and bedding members of an illegal
organization”. On 6 September 2001 Ankara SSC had convicted Tekin Yıldız, Necdet Bekçi, Edip Binbir, Dursun
Öztürk, Yıldız Çakmak, Hürriyet Pınar, Kutluay Öztürk, Ahmet Tanboğa, Bekir Akkaya, Figen Öner, Fatma Akkuş,
İncehan Çaglayan, Erol Çavuş, Kamur Emir, Nano Kaya and Ali Yücel Şahin under Article 169 TPC and sentenced
them to 45 months’ imprisonment in connection with a statement on the F-type prisons, but the 9th Chamber of the
Court of Cassation had quashed the verdict on 13 March stating that the defendants should be acquitted.
On 6 June Ankara SSC No. 1 acquitted the defendants.
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On 10 June İzmir Criminal Court No. 4 passed its verdict on Dr. Alp Ayan, staff member of the İzmir representation
office of the Human Right Foundation of Turkey (HRFT), Mehmet Barındık, official of the trade union Limter-İş,
and Abdülbari Yusufoğlu (who died on 20 September 2001 as a result of the death fast action). All three had been
charged in connection with a press statement on 13 January 2001 that focused on the action against prisons of 19
December 2000. Dr. Ayan and Mehmet Barındık were convicted of insulting the Justice Minister and sentenced to
one year’s imprisonment. This trial had been initiated on 16 May 2001, after the first charges of conducting an illegal
demonstration had resulted in acquittal at İzmir Penal Court No. 4 on 26 April 2001. The case against Abdülbari
Yusufoğlu was dropped.
On 10 September İzmir SSC heard the case of 51 defendants, charged for having shouted slogans during the funeral
of Hüseyin Kayaci, who had died on 6 May 2001 as a result of the death fast action he started in Buca Prison and
who was buried in Menemen on 8 May. The defendants Nuri İşbilir, Mihriban Karakaya, Meral İpek, Kamil
Ağaoğulları, Özlem Gümüştaş, Nurcan Vahiç, Aliyar Demirci, Meral Ünal, Alp Ayan, Ercan Demir, Eylem Gülmez
and Mustafa Ufacık attended the second hearing in this case. Nuri İşbilir, accused of having directed the crowd,
stated that he attended the funeral, but neither shouted slogans nor made other people shout slogans. Defendants
Nurcan Vahiç and Kamıl Ağaoğulları also rejected the charges. Alp Ayan, staff member of the Human Right
Foundation of Turkey (HRFT) in İzmir said that cells for one or three persons were not healthy and, therefore, he
would continue to attend such actions and ceremonies. He added that he did not understand the intolerance against
the funeral of such a young person. The court adjourned the hearing to a later date to watch videos taken during the
funeral.
On 8 November İzmir SSC acquitted all 51 defendants, who had attended the funeral of Hüseyin Kayaci on 8 May
2001.
On 12 November Ankara Penal Court No. 8 heard the case of Eren Keskin, Kıraz Biçici, Doğan Genç, Leman
Yurtsever, Oya Ersoy Adaman, Mukaddes Alataş and Gülseren Yoleri, board members of the İstanbul branch of the
HRA, charged in connection with a press release on 10 April 2001 on the death fast actions and F-type prisons. The
court ruled that words such as “F-type prisons continue to take lives” and “You have not held your promises, Tantan
and Türk (Minister for the Interior and Justice) and made the prisons to a place of horror” had remained within the
borders of criticism and acquitted the defendants. In this trial imprisonment sentences were sought for Eren Keskin
and 6 members of the HRA executive board on charges of “insulting an official”.
Ongoing Cases

On 18 October İstanbul Penal Court No. 9 started to hear the case of 22 people in connection with a demonstration
against the operation against the prisons that started on 19 December 2000. Sinan Genceldi, Hakan Şimşek, Gökhan
Ceylan, Ahmet Özcan, Umut Burç, Yılmaz Düzen, Evren Demircan, Emrah Akansu, Kaan Dinç, Deniz Önem,
Atılım Alvur, Erdoğan Sinci, Yaşar Civelek, Evin Katurman, Ali Doğru, Tuncay Özçelik, Serap Şen, Utku Dinç,
Ozan Erdoğan, Sinan Sütün, Özgür Özcan and Aytaç Dalda were charged with having staged an illegal
demonstration. The hearing was adjourned to a later date to hear the testimony of further defendants.
Throughout the year Ankara SSC continued to hear the case against the Ankara branch of the HRA with the demand
of closure and sentences for officials for “supporting illegal organizations”, mainly waiting for a report on the mental
health of the defendant Ali Rıza Bektaş. For the protests against the F-type prisons the former chairman Lütfi
Demirkapı and the board members İlhami Yaban, İsmail Boyraz, Erol Direkçi, Mesut Çetiner, Zeki Irmak, Rıza
Reşat Çetinbaş, as well as members of the prison commission Ali Rıza Bektaş, Selim Necati Ort, Saniye Şimşek,
Ekrem Erdin, Gökçe Otlu and Emrah Serhan Soysal are charged under Article 169 TPC. The prosecutor has also
asked for closure of the branch according to Article 7/4 of the Law on Fighting Terrorism. (see also the chapter on
human rights defenders)
On 19 April Bursa Penal Court No. 2 started to hear the case of Fikri Sağlar, former Minister of Culture, Oral 
Çalışlar and Ataol Behramoğlu, writing for the daily “Cumhuriyet”, Şenay Şenol and Yalçın Çakır, working for Flash 
TV and Akif Han, Hülya Imak, Hasan Sonkaya and Melek Altuntaş, who had participated in a discussion on the
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F-type prisons. The defendants were charged with having insulted the government, the judiciary, the armed forces
and the police. No further information was available on this trial.
On 8 October İstanbul SSC No. 5 continued to hear the case of Seyfullah Karakurt, editing director of the radio
station "Anadolu'nun Sesi". He was charged under Article 312/2 TPC in connection with programs on the F-type
prisons and the massacre in Ulucanlar Prison (Ankara).
In summing up the case the prosecutor asked that the defendant should be sentenced six times for inciting the people
to hatred and enmity in a way that endangered the public order. The court adjourned the hearing to 3 January 2003
for the final words of the defense. Reportedly there are other court cases against Karakurt in connection with
programs on the same issue. One hearing was to be held at İstanbul SSC No. 5 on 12 November and another one at
İstanbul SSC No. 2 on 14 November.
On 11 November lawyer Mustafa Rollas, chairman of the İzmir branch of the Human Rights Association (HRA),
appeared at İzmir Criminal Court No. 2. He was charged with insulting the armed forces in a speech he made during
a protest meeting against the F-type prisons. His lawyer Eylem Yıldız asked for more time to prepare the defense and
the court adjourned the hearing to a later date.
Küçükarmutlu Trial

In April the Forensic Institute certified that the people who died during the operations on 5 November 2001 to the
houses in Küçükarmutlu where death fast activists were staying died because of burning and carbon monoxide.
The prosecutor at İstanbul SSC concluded the investigation of the operations and decided not to prosecute in
connection with the deaths of the activists and their relatives (Arzu Güler, Sultan Yıldız, Barış Kaş and Bülent
Durgaç). The prosecution alleged that the victims had committed suicide and burnt themselves, although the
Forensic Institute had not discovered any inflammable material on the bodies.
While rejecting to prosecute the security forces the prosecution charged 19 people, who had been detained on 5 and
13 November 2001 in Küçükarmutlu under Article 168 TPC. The case against Zeki Doğan, Sinan Tökü, Güzin
Tolga, Eylem Göktaş, Ahmet Güzel, Gamze Turan, Vedat Çelik, Selma Kubat, Dursun Ali Pekin, Halil Aksu,
Haydar Bozkurt, Hakkı Şimşek, Hüseyin Akpınar, Serhat Ertürk, Özkan Güzel, Madımak Özen, Halil Acar, Serap
Boyoğlu and Engin Karagöz started on 13 May.
On 28 August İstanbul SSC continued to hear the case. Defendant Haydar Bozkurt, who was seriously injured during
the incident rejected the charges of being a member of the DHKP/C and stated that he was shot at with real bullets,
when he left the house after having set himself on fire. He denied that any arms had been used against the security
forces. Ahmet Güzel and other defendants also pleaded not guilty and asked for acquittal. İbrahim Kılıç and Mustafa
Yoldaş were heard as witnesses, but said that they did not know why they had been called. The court decided to
remand the defendants and adjourned the hearing to a later date. Outside the courtroom tension arose, when a group
of prisoners’ relatives from the association TAYAD were not allowed to observe the trial.
Another hearing was held on 20 November. The court rejected the demand by the defense to dismiss the presiding
judge for being biased. It ordered the arrest of Engin Karagöz and asked the prosecution to prepare the summing up
of the case. The defense lawyer Behiç Aşçı and Özgür Gider criticized the fact that the defendants Güzin Tolga,
Eylem Göktaş, Gamze Turan and Semra Kürşat had not been brought from the prison in Bakırköy, allegedly because
there were not enough handcuffs. Özgür Gider said: “Shame on officials, who do not find handcuffs. Please open a
case against me for insulting. Maybe the officials will appear in court that time.” The Court left it to the discretion of
the prosecution to open a case against the lawyer.
The trial was to continue in 2003.
Meanwhile, Yücel Hanoğlu reported that the police prevented him from repairing his house in Küçükarmutlu
(İstanbul), which had been damaged during the operation in November 2001. During a press conference on 9
December 2001 he said that during the first attack on 5 November the police had set the house on fire and during the
second attack on 13 November the front wall had been torn down. Together with a prosecutor and a lawyer they had
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determined the damage and started to repair the damage. On 14 December the bricklayer Sakir Kan had been
detained and threatened not to continue with the work. On 28 December the electricians working in the house had
been threatened in a similar way. On 2 January 2002 he had gone to a prosecutor and asked for official permission,
but the prosecutor had told him that he was only trying to keep the judiciary occupied.

Pressure in F-type Prisons
During a press conference at the İstanbul branch of the HRA lawyer Ahmet Aslan alleged on 9 April that prisoners
on trial for membership of the radical Islamic organization IBDA/C were beaten during their transfer from Kartal to
Bolu F-type Prison on 23 January and from Eskişehir Special Type to Bolu F-type Prison on 20 February. In
particular Kazım Albayrak had been subjected to physical force.
On 30 May the human rights organization Mazlum Der issued a 7-page report on the situation in Kocaeli and Bolu
F-type Prison. The report was based on observations made by the lawyers Turgay Özdemir and Mustafa Ercan and
was announced by Ahmet Mercan, chairman of the İstanbul branch of Mazlum-Der. Prisoners’ relatives participating
in the press conference complained that the prisoners often were wounded because of beatings by the guardians. The
prisoners were not allowed to pray and the time of visits was restricted because the visitors were taken in one after
the other. The report stated that prisoners had been stripped stark naked for body searches and one prisoner had been
beaten, when he objected. The prisoners, who wanted to pray, were disturbed by loud music. The prisoners were not
allowed to watch the TV station of their choice. Only little food was given and the food in the canteen was very
expensive. The water in the cells was not drinkable and the prisoner could only take showers with warm water once a
week. Communication with other prisoners could only be done in writing and possibilities for sports are not granted.
On the same the Ankara branch of the HRA published a 6-page report on the situation in Sincan F-type Prison.
Speaking for Ankara HRA Saadet Erdem stated that the prisoners Halil Koçyiğit and Hıdır Demir had lost their lives
not because of the death fast action, but the bad prison conditions. The report claimed that systematic ill-treatment
was continuing. The complaints were not investigated. Most letters of the prisoners were given back, because they
commented on the death fast action. Quoting from 55 complaints by the prisoners the report stated that prisoners on
hunger strike had forcibly been taken to hospital, newspapers and journals were not handed over, visits of lawyers
were restricted, documents for the defense were not handed over, prices in the canteen were very high and deposited
money was not handed over to them.
On 1 July relatives of prisoners held a press conference at the premises of the İzmir branch of the HRA stating that
the guardians had beaten the prisoners Yüksel Mızrak and Ali Güzel, held in Kırıklar F-type Prison, on 17 June.
Speaking for the relatives Meral İpek said that the physician had not given his report to the prisoners. She alleged
that the prisoners had been threatened not to complain about the incident. Haydar Mızrak, father of Yüksel Mızrak
stated that his con had been under treatment at the hospital for mental diseases in Manisa for one-and-a-half year,
because of earlier torture and said that they would file an official complaint about the latest incident.
Reports from Sincan F-type Prison stated that clothes of the prisoners have to be in black and white. Fatma Özçelik
stated that she had been given back shirts in other colors, which she had brought for her son and the guardians had
said that it was for reasons of security. Nergiz Çağlar, mother of the Ersan Çağlar, stated that her son would forget
what he wanted to say during a conversation of 45 minutes and that he had difficulties in understanding. She alleged
that the water in the prison had this effect and added that the staff in prison did not use this water.
Cemil Çeribaşı, Director of Sincan F-type Prison stated that it was not true that clothes in color were forbidden. The
only restriction was clothes in the colors of the guardians and red linen, which the prisoners might wear around their
heads.
Some 130 prisoners from Sincan F-type Prison complained that their letters to people like Selahattin Ünyay, poet
Ataol Behramoğlu, writer Hikmet Çetinkaya and Nuray Mert, Kemal Ertürk, lawyer Ender Büyükçulha, Murat
Yücesu and lawyer Kazım Bayraktar had been destroyed. Prosecutors in Sincan and Ankara informed the lawyers
that this letters had legally been destroyed since they contained improper criticism of the prisons and praised the
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death fast action.
Reportedly the disciplinary council in prison destroyed complaints by the political prisoners Utku Deniz Sirkeci,
Ercan Şeker, A. Savaş Özçelik and Mesut Koca concerning ill-treatment by guardians and medical neglect in the
infirmary.
In Sincan F-type Prison some 45 prisoners charged with ordinary criminal offences such as membership of gangs
went on hunger strike on 17 September. In a petition signed by 95 people they demanded an end to isolation, polite
treatment during body searches, basic rights during visits by relatives and lawyers, allowing the lawyers to come
with writing equipment and their families to bring clothes. If their demands were not met they would continue the
hunger strike in October.
Lawyers and relatives of prisoners convicted in IBDA-C trials staying at Bolu and Kandıra F-type prisons held a
press meeting at İstanbul branch of the HRA on 30 October. The lawyer of Salih Mirzabeyoğlu, leader of the
IBDA-C, Ahmet Arslan stated that his clients at Bolu and Kandıra F-type prisons could not make use of their rights
to benefit from common spaces and participate in social activities. Aslan stated that they were forced to use common
spaces with common criminals and repentants with whom they had no social or mental ties.
On 20 December human rights organization Mazlum-Der İstanbul Branch Chairperson Ahmet Mercan announced
the report on the complaints of the prisoners serving at Bolu F-type Prison. Mercan pointed at the following abuses:
“Prisoners are not allowed to spend time with their friends during the free discussion and speaking time. The
prisoners are also not given balls during sporting time and books during reading time.
Prisoners are not allowed to make phone calls without restrictions. Phone calls are also recorded.
The duration of visits is so short that the relatives are not able to see the prisoners.
The central heating does not work.
Prisoners are not allowed to visit the doctor of the prison. Their pills are also not given regularly.
Prisoners are not allowed to forward petitions on the conditions in the prison.
The goods sold at the canteen are expensive and nor sufficient.”
Later prisoners’ relatives alleged that 60 prisoners in Kandıra F-type Prison, who had signed a petition in December
and forwarded it to the prison director, had been punished by not receiving letters for one month.

The Law on Conditional Release
Since the Law 4616 on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences and Trials on Offences Committed before
23 April 1999 entered into Force on 22 December 2000 the discussion about and different interpretations of it did not
stop. More than 200 cases had been filed against it at the Constitutional Court, mainly because the Law did not cover
a large number of offences. However, in its decision published on 27 October 2001 the Constitutional Court only
included some offences that had been excluded from the scope of the Law and asked the legislative to correct
misleading passages within 6 months.

Law 4616 on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences provided for many offence committed before 23
April 1999: 

"Death penalties will not be executed. Sentences will be reduced by 10 years. Reduction is not granted for each
sentence, but the sum of all sentences. Trials on offences committed before 23 April 1999 that do not require a
sentence of more than 10 years' imprisonment will be suspended. Suspended sentences, trials and interrogations will
be taken up again if the same or another (more serious) offence is committed in the next 1 to 5 years.”
The following offences were not included (from the Turkish Penal Code): Articles 125 to 157 (offences against the 
State), Articles 161 and 162 (war crimes) 168, 171 and 313 (formation of gangs), 172, 188, 191, 192. 202, 205, 208, 
209, 211, 214, 216, 219, 240 (misuse of duty), 243 (torture), 264, 301, 303, 305, 312/2 (incitement to hatred and 
enmity), 314, 339, 349, 366, 367, 383, 394, 403, 408 (drugs), 414, 418 (rape), 503 and 506. Other provisions
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involved include the Military Penal code, the Law on the Memory of Atatürk, the Law on Arms, the Law on Forests,
the Law on Washing Money, the Law on Banks and the Law on Taxes. Those who benefited from an earlier
“amnesty” shall not benefit from this law. Those “on the run” could only benefit from the law if they surrendered in
one month after it entered into force.
On 18 July 2001 the Constitutional Court announced its decision on a number of applications, mainly on claims that
Law 4616 violated the principle of equality. The Constitutional Court decided to include several provisions in the
scope of the law, but left many provisions outside the scope of the law. The Constitutional Court rejected the demand
to include crimes committed after 23 April 1999, but lifted the condition that people, who wanted to benefit from
Law 4616 had to file application within one month, after the law entered into force. It also cancelled the provision
that the reduction of sentences would be applied to the sum of sentences, since that would lead to injustice for those,
who had been sentenced to life imprisonment. 
The reasoned verdict was published in the Official Gazette on 27 October 2001. According to the decision by the
Constitutional Court the following offences were still not included in the scope of the law. Torture (Article/s 243),
fraud (Article/s 503-504), cheating (Article/s 202), organizing gangs (Article/s 313), forgery (Article/s 339, 342,
343, 345, 346 and 347: invented export) bribery (Article/s 202, 209, 219), rape (Article/s 414, 415, 416, 417, 418),
smuggling (Article/s 264, 403, 404 TPC and the provisions of the Law to Protect Culture and Nature, faulty bids
(Article/s 366, 367), offences concerning woods (Articles 91, 93, 108, 110 of the Law on Woods), Articles 79, 82,
88, 91 and 131 concerning fines in the military penal code and unjust possession and tax offences (Law No. 3628).
The Constitutional Court included the following provisions: Article/s 188 (forcing someone to provide information),
Article/s 191 (threat), Article/s 240 (miscarriage of duty), Article/s 298 (escape from prison), Article 383 (causing
fire, accidents at sea and damage).
In January the Justice Ministry presented the first draft. The draft provided that a person sentenced to life
imprisonment would have to 10 of the 20 years the execution of the sentence would last. The draft also provided that
“convicts on the run” would have to apply within 3 months after the law entered into force, in order to benefit from
the law.
Within the six months the legislative was given to prepare a new law different practices were reported from different
court. The daily “Zaman”, for instance, reported on 27 January that a prisoner held in Balıkesir was clever and had
himself transferred to Çanakkale. Here he asked to benefit from the reduction of 10 years and was released.
The difference occurred, because some court reduced the sentence passed in the verdict, while others reduced the
actual time a prisoner would have to spend in prison (two fifth or 40% according to the Law on Execution of
Sentences [1] ).
The 6-month period was to expire on 27 April. The Ministry of Justice forwarded a draft bill to the Presidency of the
GNAT on 20 April. This draft provided that the reduction of 10 years’ imprisonment was to be made on the time set
according to the Law on Execution of Sentences. This raised discussion of whether Haluk Kırcı, sentenced in
connection with the “Bahçelievler massacre” and Mehmet Ali Ağca, involved in the killing of Abdi İpekçi would
benefit from the law.
During the debate in the Judicial Commission Justice Minister Hikmet Sami Türk stated that a total of 39,796 people
had benefited from the law and (only) 666 of them had been imprisoned again. He argued that another 5,000
prisoners would be released, if the new law entered into force.
The Law No. 4758 passed the Grand National Assembly of Turkey (GNAT) on 25 April, but was vetoed by State
President Ahmet Necdet Sezer, arguing that this law was an amnesty bill, which required a three fifth majority (330
votes) in parliament. On 21 May the law passed the GNAT again without any changes by 174 against 32 votes. The
State President had no other choice than to ratify the law, which he did on 22 May. At the same time he appealed to
the Constitutional Court asking for cancellation and a stop of implementation.



2002 Prisons 213

According to Law No. 4758 the reduction of 10 years could only once be applied for the sum of all sentences
including life imprisonment (36 years).
On 28 May the Constitutional Court abolished the Law 4758 stating that it was a special amnesty that needed a three
fifth majority in the GNAT, but the court did not stop its implementation. Therefore, prisoners continued to be
released until the reasoned verdict of the Constitutional Court was published in the Official Gazette.
Since the 6-month period had expired on 27 April, courts continued to make different decisions on the release of
prisoners. On 27 April 23 prisoners were released from Bolu Open and Closed Prison. On 28 and 29 April 25
prisoners were released in Akşehir, 63 in Eskişehir, 42 in Giresun, 58 in Kütahya, 20 in Çanakkale, 6 in Tavşanlı,
and 60 prisoners were released in Muğla.
Once State President Ahmet Necdet Sezer had ratified the law, the Judicial Commission in the GNAT sent 34 files
containing death penalties of 42 persons back to the Presidency of the GNAT. Answering a question tabled by MP
Ramazan Toprak from the Party for Justice and Development (AKP) Justice Minister Hikmet Sami Türk said that
382,977 people benefited from the Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences and 40,158 people had
been released on the basis of this law as of 25 April 2002.
One spectacular case of release concerned İsa Armağan. On 26 May he was released from Bandırma Prison. He had
been convicted in connection with an attack on 4 coffeehouses in Balgat (Ankara) on 10 August 1978, killing 5 and
injuring 12 left-wing people. For this attack he and Mustafa Pehlivanoğlu had been sentenced to death as leaders of
the Sheria Command Army of Turkey (TÜSKO) and the attempt to establish a State according to the order of the
sheria according to Article 149/2 TPC. 10 days after the verdict had been confirmed in 1980 both prisoners were
rescued from Mamak Military Prison. Pehlivanoğlu was captured after the military coup of 12 September and
executed on 7 October 1980. İsa Armağan escaped to the Iran and fought against Iraq. On 27 August 1992 he was
captured in Germany and on 30 May 1995 he was refouled to Turkey. According to the Law to Fight Terrorism
(1991) his death sentence had been commuted to 10 years’ imprisonment and a sentence of 18 years’ imprisonment
for robbery had been commuted to 45 months’ imprisonment.
On 23 May the alleged DHKP-leader Şadi Özpolat was released from Kocaeli F-type Prison. Reportedly he had been
convicted on criminal charges and not because of “terror crimes”.
The situation of Haluk Kırcı and Mehmet Ali Ağca were used as examples to review the legal situation. Haluk Kırcı
had been convicted for the so-called Bahçelievler massacre, during which seven students, members of the Turkish
Workers’ Party (TIP) were killed on 8 October 1978. Ankara Criminal Court No. 3 had sentenced Haluk Kırcı,
Bünyamin Adanalı and Ünal Osmanağaoğlu seven times to death and these sentences had been confirmed by the
Court of Cassation. Mehmet Ali Ağca had been sentenced to death for the killing of the journalist Abdi İpekçi in
1978.
The daily “Cumhuriyet” reported on these cases on 23 May taking a spokesperson from the Ministry of Justice as the
source. According to the news item the 7 death penalties against Haluk Kırcı had been commuted to 7 times 10
years’ imprisonment (70 years). Since the longest possible sentence in Turkey is 36 years’ imprisonment he would
have to stay in prison until 2024. If the period for the execution of another sentence he received in the so-called
Susurluk case (18 months) was added he might be released in mid-2025. As far as Mehmet Ali Ağca, who had long
been imprisoned in Italy for an attack on the Pope, was concerned he had also received a sentence for robbery and
would have to stay in prison for 17.5 years, which meant release in 2017.
Meanwhile, the Constitutional Court included Article 192 TPC (blackmail) into the scope of Law 4616. The decision
was published in the Official Gazette on 30 May.
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Pressure on Lawyers
After the release of a circular about the conditions in Kandıra F-type Prison in January gendarmes started to search
the lawyers three times within 50 meters when they went to see their clients. The lawyers who rejected to be
searched were not allowed to see the prisoners. The circular of the Ministry of Justice warned the staff in prison that
some lawyers may try to bring in mobile phones, pistols or drugs for the prisoners and wanted the lawyers to be
searched before getting into the prison.
In connection with incidents during a hearing at Ankara Penal Court No. 5 on 5 December 2000 a total of 27 lawyers
were indicted. The hearing related to the massacre in Ankara Closed Prison on 26 September 1999 during which 10
prisoners died. The lawyers were accused of having made their clients shout slogans and to have incited the audience
against the court. On 5 December 2000 relatives of the prisoners had not been allowed into the courtroom. The
presiding judge had refused to read out petitions of the defendants. The lawyers reacted by tabling an appeal against
the judge as being biased. When the defendants started to shout slogans the soldiers from the gendarmerie had
dragged them out of the courtroom.
Following a complaint by the Command of the Gendarmerie the investigation file was sent to the closest criminal
court in Kırıkkale. The Ministry of Justice gave permission to try the lawyers. However, Kırıkkale Criminal Court
ruled not to be competent and the file was sent to Ankara Criminal Court No. 1.
The lawyers in the trail that started on 9 May were:
Medeni Ayhan, Nurten Çağlar, Fahriye Belgün, Dilek Mıdık, Vahide Özgür Sarıyıldız, Sevil Ceylan, Aytül Kaplan,
Devrim Karakülah, Rıza Karaman, Gaye Dinçel, Hüseyin Yüksel Biçen, Nuray Özdoğan, Nazan Betül Vangölü,
Vedat Aytaç, Hacı Ali Özhan, Filiz Kalaycı, Suna Coşkun, Kazım Bayraktar, Gülizar Tuncer, İbrahim Ergün, Selçuk
Kozağaçlı, Sevim Akat, Keleş Öztürk, Göksel Arslan, Zeki Rüzgar, Mecit Engeci and Oya Aydın.
In the hearing of 9 May defendant-lawyer Fahriye Belgün stated that the trial against them was based on minutes
taken by a major (M. Kemal Tekin), who had not even been present during the hearing. “Some prisoners wanted to
present an application to the court, but the court did not allow them or us to speak. We filed a request to reject the
court for being biased and after wards the soldiers attacked the prisoners. Some lawyer friends were also injured.”
On 31 October Ankara Criminal Court No. 1 concluded the case and acquitted the 27 defendants on the grounds that
the “elements of crime was not realized”. The lawyers had been charged with misconduct of duty according to Article
240 TPC.
On 1 May the trial against lawyer Cem Alptekin, active in the so-called “16 March massacre” case, on charges of
“insulting the secret service MIT and disclosing the identity of a staff member” resulted in acquittal. İstanbul SSC
passed the same verdict as İstanbul Criminal Court No. 5 that had acquitted the defendants on 16 October 2000. The
9th Chamber of the Court of Cassation had quashed the verdict on 15 March 2001 and because of charges under the
Law to Fight Terrorism İstanbul SSC had to look into the case.
On 21 May Ankara SSC No. 1 started to hear the case of lawyer Kazım Bayraktar, charged with supporting an illegal
organization. The case was based on material that was found in his office and a speech he held in the United
Kingdom. In his testimony Kazım Bayraktar stated that he had spoken on human rights. The book on the incidents in
Ulucanlar Prison only presented facts reflected in the autopsy reports. Since no case could be filed under the Law on
the Press the prosecution had resorted to Article 169 TPC. He asked for a further investigation against himself, since
many more forbidden publications and documents could be found in his office. These documents were the
background material for the political trials he followed as defense lawyer, but the police only had confiscated the file
on the Revolutionary Communist Union of Turkey (TIKB). The hearing, being attended by 20 defense lawyers, was
adjourned. Kazım Bayraktar was asked to document the use of money coming from abroad.
The public prosecutor in Kırıkkale indicted lawyer Filiz Kalaycı (from Ankara) in April for an article she wrote in 
the daily “Cumhuriyet” on the situation of some of her clients on hunger strike. The prosecutor in Kırıkkale 
maintained that she insulted the Ministry of Justice and asked for a prison term between 1 and 6 years. The trial was
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to start at Kırıkkale Criminal Court.
In July a court case was initiated against the lawyers Fatma Karakaş and Filiz Köstak on charges of “insulting the
guardians in Bursa Prison” with the demand of 2 years’ imprisonment. The lawyers had reacted to searches at the
entrance of the prison with allegations of sexual harassment. But the guardians made an official complaint and
alleged that the lawyers insulted and prevented them from performing their duties. The Ministry of Justice was asked
to give permission to try the lawyers. On the other hand the lawyers made an official complaint to the Public
Prosecutor in Bursa. The district governor of Nilüfer decided that there was no need for investigation. The
Administrative Court of Bursa rejected the objection of the lawyers to the decision and followed the decision of the
governor.
Lawyers Gülden Sönmez and Sevim Aniktar declared that official attacked them in Metris Closed Prison when on 19
July they went to meet their clients Eşref Adak and Ramazan Çelik. According to the information the lawyers gave,
the incident happened when, after determining traces of torture on the bodies of their clients, the lawyers tried to
present a petition to the prison administration asking for the transfer of Adak and Çelik to the Forensic Institute.
Sönmez and Aniktar were reportedly insulted and harassed by the First Director of the Prison and some ten public
servants and were forcibly taken out of the prison.
In October a case was launched against the ex-chair of Denizli Bar Association lawyer Yıldırım Aycan on the
reasons that he refused to be “body searched when entering the prison” The indictment wants lawyer Yıldırım to be
convicted according to Article 526 TPC (disobeying the orders). The trial will be pursued at Denizli Criminal Court
No.1.
On 9 October, the case launched against lawyers Bilgütay Hakkı Turna and Murat Çelik commenced at Kadıköy
Criminal Court No.1. The court adjourned the hearing to listen to further witnesses. Turna and Çelik are
sub-plaintiffs of Hüseyin Duman, member of the Socialist Power Party (SIP) who was murdered by İhsan Bal,
chairman of the Idealists’ Union in Küçükbakkalköy (İstanbul) on 17 April 1999. The lawyers are charged with
insulting the court board.

Footnotes
[1] According to Article 19 of the Law on Execution of Sentences prisoners, whose death penalties are not executed, have to stay in prison for 30

years, life imprisonment is served after 20 years, while all other sentences of imprisonment count as executed after half of the sentences,
reduced by a bonus of 6 days per month, spent in prison. As a result a prisoner has to spend 12 days of each month (30 days) of imprisonment,
which equals two fifth or 40%.
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2002 Freedom of Expression
• Abbreviations
• Legal Background

Summary
Violation and prevention of rights defined under the title of “freedom of thought” was widespread in the year 2002 in
Turkey as in previous years. Organizations and people, who criticized the arguments and practices determined by
authorities as the “state policy”, faced arbitrary detention, threats and were put on trial. People, who defended views
different from the “state policies”, particularly, human rights defenders and representatives of non-governmental
organizations as well as the associations, trade unions, political parties and publication institutions under which those
people assembled continued their activities under the threat of State Security Courts (SSCs) and prisons in 2002.
In the State of Emergency Region, freedom of thought was intensely under prevention. The distribution, sale and
publication of many books, newspapers and tape cassettes were banned in the State of Emergency Region. The ban
on entrance into the State of Emergency Region that oppositional publication institutions faced was lifted with a
decision that the GNAT (Grand National Assembly of Turkey) took on 30 November and entered into force on 1
December. There was a ban of entrance into the State of Emergency Region on newspapers Ülkede Gündem, Özgür
Bakış, 2000’de Yeni Gündem, Yedinci Gündem, Evrensel, Yeni Evrensel, Azadiya Welat and Roja Teze, and
journals including Özgür Halk, Yeni Özgür Halk, Yaşamda Gençlik, Bir Adım Daha İleri, Duvarların Ardındaki
Özgürlük, Yaşamda Özgür Kadın, Pine and Zır Pine in accordance with Article 11/e of the Law on State of
Emergency Region. Most recently on 9 September, a ban was passed on the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem
regarding entrance into and distribution in the provinces under the state of emergency in accordance with the article
in question.
Discussion and articulation of the Kurdish problem in the public sphere continued to be a reason for violation of
rights in the category of freedom of thought in a widespread manner. The issue of Kurdish problem was perceived as
an ‘element threatening national interest and security’ and speeches, articles and news reports found to be ‘harmful’
were a reason of punishment. Several trials were brought against the newspaper Yedinci Gündem, which was
published for 14 months from 23 June 2001 onwards. Some of the trials ended in 2002 as a result of which Hıdır
Ateş, owner of the newspaper, and Hünkar Demirel, editor-in-chief, were totally fined TL 270 billion 550 million.
Also, the newspaper received punishment of closure for a total of 299 days. Separate trials against Editor-in-chief
Hünkar Demirel ended at İstanbul SSC on 25 September and 9 October and he was sentenced to imprisonment for a
total of 8 years 3 months under TPC 169. The sentence was not commuted into a fine and Demirel was banned from
traveling abroad.
Pressures on political parties, non-governmental organizations, journalists, writers and artists continued in 2002 as
well, for expressing their opinion that challenged the official view. According to the information gathered by the
HRFT, at least 386 trials were heard regarding oral or written expression of opinion, and against books, newspapers
and journals. In 2002, at least 25 trials were launched under Article 159 of the TPC; 39 trials ended within the year
with 22 convictions and 17 acquittals. Twenty-seven of the 47 trials under Article 312 TPC ended within the year
(14 convictions, 12 acquittals). Fifty-eight trials were heard under Article 6 of the Law to Fight Terrorism; 28 of
them ended within the year, 26 of which in conviction. Fifty-five trials were heard under Article 8 of the Law to
Fight Terrorism; 17 of them ended within the year, 13 with a decision of conviction. Sixty-nine of 147 trials under
Article 169 TPC ended within the year; there were 57 decisions of conviction.
As a requirement of the candidacy to the EU, a constitutional amendment including 34 articles was adopted in
October 2001. Afterward, legal amendments were made in the frame of adjustment packages in order to give
implementation to the constitutional amendments. In three packages adopted subsequently in February, March and
August, amendments were made regarding the freedom of thought in Articles 312 and 159, Article 8 of the Law to
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Fight Terrorism, as well as in the Press Law. However, the practice within the year did not prove any positive change
that the amendments in consideration might have on the freedom of thought. The same articles continued to be
reasons for many trials. Certain re-prosecutions in the aftermath of the amendments mostly ended in the same
sentences as in the case of Mehmet Kutlular, owner of the Newspaper Yeni Asya. This showed that a positive
outcome of the amendments depended on the interpretation and understanding of the judicial institutions.
In addition, the new so-called RTÜK Law, adopted on15 May at the GNAT General Assembly, brought heavier
fines to broadcast institutions and made changes that would foster monopolization in the media.

Legal Amendments
For further information on the adjustment packs see Appendices
First Adjustment Package

The GNAT passed on 6 February the “Law on Amendments to certain Laws” No 4744, known as the First
Adjustment Law, and it entered into force on 20 February with being published in the Official Gazette. Concerning
the freedom of thought, amendments were made in Articles 312 and 159 TPC, and Articles 7 and 8 of the Law to
Fight Terrorism.
In Article 312 TPC, the condition of “in a way that may endanger the public order” became the element of crime and
was removed from the end of the second paragraph as a reason for an increased sentence. Accordingly, persons who
“incite people to enmity or hatred emphasizing differences based on social class, race, religion, sect and region in
such a way as to endanger the law and public order” can be punished under this article. The bill also lifted the fine
for such crimes. ([1] )
The amendment to Article 159 TPC redefined the sentences that this article brought; the lower limit of one year in
prison was kept, while the upper limit was reduced to 3 years from 6 years. The “heavy imprisonment” in the article
was turned to “imprisonment” only and the “heavy fine” was removed from the text. ([2] )
The amendment to the second paragraph of Article 7 of the Law to Fight Terrorism (LFT) hardened the construction
of the crime in comparison to the former arrangement. The crime of “making propaganda of an illegal organization”
was conditioned to making it “in a way to instigate terrorist methods”. Thus, not all propaganda but those that
encouraged the use of terrorist methods became a subject of punishment.
The amendment to Article 8 of the LFT aimed at leading to heavier consequences. The definition of the crime as
“making oral and written propaganda, demonstration and marches to destroy the indivisible integrity of the state with
its country and nation” and the imprisonment sentence from 1 year to 3 years was kept while the condition “unless
the action requires a heavier punishment” was added. In addition, the sentence could be increased by one third in
case the crime was committed “in a way to instigate terrorist methods”. This condition was not formulated as the
element of the crime, but was added to the article as an extra condition that would increase the sentence. Also,
“visual propaganda” could be punished along with oral and written propaganda.
Second Adjustment Package

The GNAT passed on 26 March the “Law on Amendments to certain Laws” No 4748, which constituted the Second
Adjustment Package. Concerning the freedom of thought, certain amendments were made to the Press Law. The first
and second paragraphs of the Appendix 1 of the law changed and the third paragraph was removed.
Commenting on the adjustment package 2 the Ministry of Foreign Affairs said:
“Another article makes changes to the country’s Press Law as per the government’s proposals to this effect. The
article covers conditions under which books and publications, which threaten certain national values, can be
confiscated. Added to the list of offenses that justify corrective action – a list which already includes threatening the
indivisible unity of the state and nation, national security, public order or public morality – are crimes against the
founder and the first president of the Republic, Mustafa Kemal Atatürk, and his reforms.
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Printing presses and related equipment may be confiscated if the publications issued there from constitute a threat to
the unity of the Turkish nation and state or to the Republic’s principles or national security.”
Third Adjustment package

The GNAT passed on 3 August the “Law on Amendments to certain Laws” No 4771, which constituted the Third
Adjustment Package. With regards to the freedom of thought, the package included amendments to the TPC, Press
Law, Law on Establishment and Broadcasting of Radio Stations and Television Channels, and Law on Education in
Foreign Language.
The following paragraph has been added to article 159 of the Turkish Penal Code.
“Written, oral or visual expressions of thought made only for criticism, without the intention to insult or deride the
bodies or institutions listed in the first paragraph, do not require a penalty.”
The phrase which reads as “the crimes listed under additional the second paragraph of Article 1 of this Law” in
Article 5, paragraph 3, sub-paragraph (6) of the Press Act has been amended to read as “the crimes listed under the
first paragraph of additional article 1 of this Law”.
The following amendment has been made to Article 21 of the Press Act:
“Article 21. - Those who breech the provisions of Article 9, paragraph 1 and Article 11 shall be sentenced to pay a
heavy fine from ten billion TL to thirty billion TL.
Regarding the periodicals whose publication has been suspended under the last paragraph of Article 9, those who
continue with their publications without making a declaration shall be sentenced to pay a heavy fine from twenty
billion TL to sixty billion TL.”
Article 22 of the Press Act has been amended to read as follows:
“Article 22. - Those who make a false declaration shall be sentenced to pay a heavy fine from twenty billion TL to a
hundred billion TL, even if this act constitutes another crime.”
Article 24 of the Press Act has been amended to read as follows:
“Article 24. - Those who fail to abide by paragraph one of Article 12 shall be sentenced to pay a heavy fine from
thirty billion TL to a hundred billion TL.”
Article 24 of the Press Act has been amended to read as follows:
“Those who employ persons not meeting the conditions and qualifications prescribed in Article 13 shall be sentenced
to pay a heavy fine not less than fifteen billion TL.
Article 30 paragraph 3 of the Press Act has been amended to read as follows:
“Those who violate the provisions of the above paragraphs shall be sentenced to pay a heavy fine from twenty billion
TL to a hundred billion TL.”
Article 33 paragraph 2 of the Press Act has been amended to read as follows:
“Those who infringe this law shall be sentenced to pay a heavy fine from ten billion TL to a thirty billion TL.”
Article 34 paragraph 2 of the Press Act has been amended to read as follows:
“If this book is not kept or they are incomplete or wrong information has been recorded, or the records and some of
the information it should comprise is concealed when demanded by the office of the public prosecutor, then the
owner or representative of that periodical shall be sentenced to pay a heavy fine from one billion TL to ten billion
TL.”
Article 4 of the Law No. 4778 dated 11 January 2003 introduced the statement that owners of media institutions,
editors-in-chief and reporters could not be forced to reveal their forces of information.
The amendments made to Article 4 of the Law on Establishment and Broadcasting of Radio Stations and Television 
Channels and Article 2 of the Law on Education in Foreign Language made preliminary steps with regards to 
cultural rights with a new approach to “broadcast in mother tongue” and “education in mother tongue” (See Kurdish
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Problem).
A positive impact of the above-mentioned amendments depends on the understanding and interpretation of the
judicial organs, i.e. on the practice. The European Commission’s “2002 Regular Report on Turkey’s Progress
Towards Accession”, publicized on 9 October, emphasized that interpretation of the law by judges as well as the
laws constrained the freedom of expression. The report drew attention to the problem of practice. The report
stressed: “Day to day practice shows difference in the interpretation of the law in practical cases. As a result, there is
a lack of clarity, transparency and legal certainty. There is evidence that in some cases the judge, invoking the same
law provisions, decided to grant an acquittal while in other cases the opposite decision was taken. This in turn raises
the question of the predictability of interpretation of the law.”
The report gave a special place to the amendments made to Articles 159 and 312 of the TPC, and Articles 7 and 8 of
the LFT. The report emphasized that the “actual definition of the offence” remained the same while the penalty was
changed and “only practice would allow the assessment of the full impact of this amendment”. The report included
the following views in brief:
“In spite of the amendments to the provisions on freedom of expression (Articles 159, 312 and Article 8 of the LFT),
there has been a certain tendency by prosecutors to use other provisions of the Penal Code, which were left
unchanged by the harmonization packages, to limit freedom of expression. This is particularly the case for Article
169 (support for illegal armed organization) that was applied to students petitioning for optional language courses for
university.”
“…Since the entry into force of the first legislative amendments in February, several cases have been brought on the
basis of the revised legislation. Case law shows that there has been little consistency in the implementation of the
legislative changes. A number of cases have resulted in acquittal, while other, similar cases have resulted in heavy
sentences. This has detrimental effect on legal certainty.”
“… The issue of persons in prison for expressing non-violent opinions has not been addressed.”

Freedom of Expression

Trials

Akın Birdal

The trial launched against Akın Birdal, former Chairperson of the Human Rights Association (HRA) and Deputy
Chairperson of the FIDH, on claims of having stated, “Everybody knows what has been done to the Armenians.
Turkey should apologize for what she has done”, in a panel he joined in Germany on 20 October 2000, continued
within the year. The indictment sought imprisonment for Akın Birdal for “openly disrespecting and teasing Turkism”
under Article 159/1, TPC.
The trial launched against Akın Birdal on allegations of “aiding an illegal organization” with his speech during the
panel, “Multi-Culture and Human Rights” organized by the HRA Diyarbakır branch on 20 March 2001, ended in
acquittal in November. Ankara SSC Chief Prosecutor appealed the decision.
Eren Keskin

Eren Keskin was put on trial on claims of “making separatist propaganda” in her speech she gave during a conference
on “violence against women” at İstanbul Tarık Zafer Tunaya Cultural Center on 25 November 2001. The indictment
prepared by İstanbul SSC Prosecution Office indicted Keskin of stating the following: “When a woman in a prison in
Kurdistan region declares that she has been sexually harassed, she has no chance. For instance, according to the
statistics on harassment against women during the war in Kurdistan, police officers, gendarmes and village guards
lead in harassing women…” The trial commenced on 11 April. In the hearing on 4 July, SSC prosecutor stated his
opinion as to the merits of the case and demanded punishment of Eren Keskin under Article 8 of the LFT.
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Keskin took the ground in the hearing on 26 December and said that she had talked about state-initiated violence
against women, and women subjected to sexual harassment and rape by state officers: “We have 165 women, as
clients in our association, who had been subjected to such incidents. Violence against women exists at any moment
in life and I expressed that the Turkish legal system is insufficient against the fact that security officers implement
sexual violence on women.” Keskin also indicated that she had used the term “Kurdistan” in her speech and said that
she used that term in her daily life as well.
Another trial was launched against Eren Keskin in connection with the speech she delivered at a conference of the
Union of Alevite Women, “Women’s Rights-Human Rights”, on 16 March in Germany. She was indicted under
Article 312, TPC. İstanbul SSC started to hear the case on 20 September. In this first hearing, Keskin said that MP
Sema Pişkinsüt and Prof. Dr. Necla Arat had also participated in the conference and the case against her had been
opened on the complaint of Prof. Dr. Necla Arat: “Trials cannot be opened on such complaints in democratic
countries. I did not say that the army went into every house and raped women. But I said that among rapists were
115 police officers and 34 gendarmes. Cause we have an office called ‘legal office against sexual harassment and
rape in detention’. We constantly receive applications. I made that speech depending on the data I received from that
office. I used the term ‘Kurdistan’ as indicated in the indictment. But I did not use the term with an objective of
separatism. Besides, I favor that Kurds and Turks live together. I only used the term to define the region. Mustafa
Kemal had also used the term in this sense.” The trial did not end within the year.
One more trial was brought against Eren Keskin in connection with the same speech on allegations of “insulting the
police and army”. In the trial at Bakırköy Criminal Court No.2, Keskin faces punishment under Article 159, TPC.
In March and April, media institutions, especially the ones belonging to the Doğan Group, initiated a campaign of
denouncing Keskin in connection with her speech in question. Fatih Altaylı, a journalist with the daily Hürriyet,
mentioned in his program broadcast on Radio D Keskin’s speech on sexual harassment. He said: “I swear I should
sexually harass this Eren Keskin wherever I see her.” Thereafter, Keskin lodged an official complaint against Altaylı
with İstanbul Public Prosecution Chief Office, which ended in a trial against Altaylı under Article 480/1-4 of the
TPC regulating the crime of “insulting via broadcast”. The trial is underway at Şişli Penal Court No.2 and the next
hearing is due on 29 April 2003.
The trial launched against Eren Keskin and former executive members of the Human Rights Association (HRA)
İstanbul Branch on allegations of “insulting Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk” ended on 12 November. Ankara
Penal Court No.8 decided the acquittal of Eren Keskin, Kıraz Biçici, Doğan Genç, Leman Yurtsever, Oya Ersoy
Ataman, Mukaddes Alataş and Gülseren Yoleri on grounds that the expressions in the press statement in question
remained within the limits of criticism. The trial had been launched in connection with certain statements in the fax
message, “F-type prison continues to kill” sent to then Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk by HRA İstanbul
Branch on 10 April 2001. The statements in question were as follows: “…Minister of Justice forgot the promises he
gave and comments he made before the 19 December operation… He is in a blind persistence… Yes, Mr. Tantan
and Mr. Türk, you have not kept any of your promises… You turned the prisons into houses of murder… We
demand you to immediately give up your policies against human rights and your blind persistence…” The indictment
sought penalty for Eren Keskin and 6 other executive members under Article 482/1-4 of the TPC, which regulates
the crime of “insult” and Article 273, TPC, which is about “increase in sentence concerning crimes against state
officials”.
In May, Eren Keskin was put on trial on claims of “aiding an illegal organization” by way of distributing certain
leaflets, “A Call to Universities” on 8 January, “Right to Mother Tongue- Prevention from Mother Tongue” on 14
February, “Human Rights Bulletin” on 19 March, and “Today is 21 March Newroz Feast” on 21 March. The
indictment accused Keskin of “facilitating the actions of the PKK and aiding the organization” and sought penalty in
accordance with Article 169, TPC. The trial ended in acquittal in the hearing at İstanbul SSC on 26 December.
Another trial, which was launched in connection with statements Eren Keskin gave to two French newspapers 
published in Marseilles on 19-22 April 2001, ended in acquittal of Keskin at Kartal Penal Court No.2 on 27
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December. Keskin was charged with “insulting the Republic in a foreign country”.
In November, İstanbul Bar Association decided to dismiss lawyer Eren Keskin from performing her profession for
one year. The decision was based on the fact that she had been convicted for an interview with the journal “Medya
Güneşi” in 1999 and sentenced to imprisonment for one year, one month and one day for making separatist
propaganda under Article 8 of the LFT. Many non-governmental organizations criticized the temporary dismissal of
Keskin from profession.
The HRA made a statement in connection with the decision of dismissal: The penalty and conviction passed on
Keskin has been postponed in accordance with the law No 4616. While the Turkish Bar Association was taking a
decision about its member, they have ignored the postponement with unacceptable reasons. According to our law, in
case of a postponement of a sentence with any reason (in accordance with Article 6 of the Law on Execution of
Sentences or a special law like the law No. 4616) all the other adjacent sentences and deterrence from rights are also
considered to have been postponed. It is no doubt that the Turkish Bar Association is aware of the laws. We
condemn the Turkish Bar Association and Ministry of Justice, which has approved the decision.”
On 29 November, Eren Keskin appealed to İstanbul Administrative Court to lift her one-year ban on performing her
profession. She asked the annulment of Bar Association’s decision and that the implementation of decision should be
stopped for her to continue with her profession until a final decision has been reached.
Fikret Başkaya

Ankara SSC rejected in April the demand of Fikret Başkaya for “stopping the execution of his sentence and for
release” in accordance with the amendment to Article 8 of the LFT. However, the SSC accepted the demand of
re-hearing of the case. The re-trial of Başkaya commenced on 10 May. Lawyer Aydın Erdoğan made defense in the
hearing and stated that the expression “written, oral and visual propaganda” in Article 8/1, LFT resulted in
constrictions further than that perceived by the Constitution. He demanded that an application should be made with
the Constitutional Court for stopping the execution of Başkaya’s sentence and lifting this expression from the law.
The trial ended on 7 July. The court board sentenced Başkaya again to 1 year 4 months in prison in accordance with
Article 8 of the LFT. Başkaya’s lawyer appealed the decision.
Fikret Başkaya had been sentenced to 1 year 4 months in prison and fined TL 1 billion 66 million on charges of
“making separatist propaganda” in his article, “A Historical case?” published in the newspaper Özgür Bakış on 1 June
1999. When the Court of Cassation approved the decision on 26 January 2001, Başkaya went into prison on 29 June
2001. In the trial Halis Doğan, owner of the newspaper, and editor-in-chief Hasan Deniz were fined.
On 27 June, Başkaya was released from Kalecik Prison.
Ayşe Batumlu, Adnan Güneş

Ayşe Batumlu, Chairwoman of the HRA Bursa Branch, and Adnan Güneş, Chairman of Tunceliler Association,
were put on trial in connection with the press statement they made about F-type prisons on 26 December 2001. The
trial, launched under Article 312/1 of the TPC, did not come to an end within the year 2002.
Ayşe Batumlu

The trial launched against Ayşe Batumlu, Chairwoman of the HRA Bursa Branch, under Article 159, TPC, in
connection with the statements she made on 24 November 2001 and 19 December 2001 ended on 11 October.
Batumlu was acquitted in the trial at Bursa Criminal Court No. 2.
Mustafa Yağcı

Lawyer Mustafa Yağcı stood trial on charges of “insulting an official on duty” in a petition of a trial he wrote on 28
February 2000. The trial, launched under Article 266 of the TPC, ended on 10 December. Bursa Criminal Court No.1
sentenced Yağcı to 6 months in prison. The imprisonment sentence was later commuted into a fine of TL 851 million
and postponed.
Hasan Mezarcı
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Former deputy Hasan Mezarcı went into prison on 5 February to serve one-year sentence passed on him on grounds
of insulting the spiritual identity of Atatürk in a telegram he sent to nelson Mandela, former president of South
Africa, on 13 May 1992. Mezarcı was released from Edirne İpsala Prison on 6 May upon completion of his sentence.
Mezarcı had sent a telegram to Mandela on occasion that he had rejected the Atatürk Peace Prize. He wrote in the
telegram: “I congratulate you for rejecting the peace prize attributed to Mustafa Kemal, one of the few dictators in
human history”. He stood trial at Ankara Penal Court No.5 because of this statement and was sentenced to one-year
in prison in accordance with Article 1/1 of the Law on Crimes Committed against Atatürk on 19 December 1998.
Ahmet Mahmut Ünlü 

Ahmet Mahmut Ünlü, known as “Ahmet Hoca”, went into prison on 18 January when the Court of Cassation
approved İstanbul SSC’s imprisonment sentence against him. Ünlü was prosecuted in accordance with Article 312,
TPC, in connection with his speech about the earthquake on 17 August 1999. He said, “those, who did not live in
accordance with religious requirements had the disaster”. He was sentenced to 2 years 7 months 3 days in prison and
the Court of Cassation approved his sentence on 21 June 2001.
Ahmet Mahmut Ünlü was prosecuted again at İstanbul SSC following the amendment to Article 312 of the TPC and
received the same sentence on 29 March. Ünlü was released from Bandırma Prison in October after serving his
sentence.
Sultan Oğraş

The trial against Sultan Oğraş, Chairwoman of HADEP Nusaybin (Mardin) District Organization Women’s Branch,
ended on 13 August at Diyarbakır SSC. Oğraş was sentenced to 3 years 9 months in prison under Article 169 of the
TPC on charges of “aiding an illegal organization” in a speech she delivered at a program broadcast at Medya TV.
Oğraş was released in consideration of the period she spent in prison.
İbrahim Güçlü

Adana SSC concluded the trial against İbrahim Güçlü, HAK-PAR Deputy Chairman, on 29 March. Güçlü was
prosecuted in connection with a speech he made on Kurdish problem in a press statement in Mersin on 22 January.
Adana SSC sentenced him to one year in prison and fined TL 1 billion under Article 8/1 of the LFT.
Osman Baydemir, Kenan Çetin, Cafer Demir

Osman Baydemir, Deputy Chairman of the HRA, Kenan Çetin, HRA Elazığ Branch Secretary, and Cafer Demir,
HRA Elazığ Branch Chairman, were prosecuted under Article 312, TPC in connection with speeches they delivered
at the “Solidarity Night” organized by the HRA Elazığ Branch on 21 April 2001. The trial ended on 11 April and
Malatya SSC decided the acquittal of the defendants on grounds that “the legal elements of the crime were not
constituted”.
Hüseyin Aygun, Murat Polat

Tunceli Bar Association Chairman Hüseyin Aygun acquitted in the trial launched in connection with “the press
statement he made in order to protest the pressures encountered by students, who gave petitions for education in
Kurdish”. In the hearing on 3 September, Malatya SSC acquitted Aygun.
Another trial was launched against Hüseyin Aygun along with Eğitim-Sen Branch Chairman Murat Polat on
allegations of “supporting the decisions of the PKK, making propaganda of an illegal organization and aiding an
illegal organization” via “condemning the pressures on those willing education in Kurdish and reminding those
people of their legal rights” in the speeches they made at the General Assembly of Eğitim-Sen Tunceli Branch. The
trial at Malatya SSC also ended in acquittal on 3 September.
Siirt Municipality Public Theater Players

A trial was launched in June against 14 players of the Siirt Municipality Public Theater, who staged a play by Dario 
Fo, on claims of “insulting the army and police”. The players named Mizgin Karadag, Gülnur Kaya, Bedri Erdemci, 
Ayfer Sevimli, Serpil Ercan, Erçin Berrak, Alper Goyer, Sabahattin Kaya, Zülfü Kaya, Soreş Yetiş, Lokman
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Hekimoğlu, Abbas Dayan, Veysel Akcan and Ekrem Oktay were prosecuted under Article 159, TPC, at Siirt Penal
Court.
Necmettin Erbakan

The investigation initiated by İstanbul SSC against Necmettin Erbakan, leader of the closed down Welfare Party,
concerning a speech he delivered in Balikesir on 26 July ended in non-prosecution on 4 October. The investigation
was launched on claims that Erbakan had “incited people to hatred and enmity” with his following words: “The SP is
a factory. It takes a Muslim and turns him into an enlightened Muslim. If a person has the jihad idea in the head that
person is an enlightened Muslim”. Prosecutor Nazmi Kadir Yelkenci, who carried out the investigation, stated “there
was no element of crime in his speech also taking into consideration of the amendments to Article 312 of the TPC”.
Diyarbakır SSC accepted lawyer Mehmet Ener’s application for re-prosecution of his client Erbakan in connection
with a speech he delivered in Bingöl on 25 March 1994, in accordance with the amendment to Article 312 TPC. The
trial commenced on 22 October at Diyarbakır SSC. Ener demanded in the hearing that Erbakan’s sentence be lifted in
accordance with the Law No. 4474 that re-formulated Article 312/2 of the TPC, Judicial Record Law No. 3682 and
law No. 4454, and that the judicial record cleaned in this regard. During the hearing the prosecutor argued that the
adjustment laws did not make any amendments in the first paragraph of Article 312, and so, that it was impossible to
evaluate Erbakan’s speech within the limits of the “freedom of expressing one’s opinions”. The SSC prosecutor said
the following: “In his speech the convict openly incited his sympathizers and followers to hatred and enmity against
those who are of different opinions and this incitement poses a clear threat to public order”. The hearing was
adjourned to a later date for the preparation of defense. The trial did not come to an end within the year 2002.
Diyarbakır SSC had sentenced Erbakan to 1 year in prison on 10 March 2000 on grounds of “inciting people to
hatred and enmity in a speech he delivered.
Ankara SSC prosecutor Nuh Mete Yüksel started an inquiry against Erbakan basing on news reports that appeared
on newspapers on 12 April that Erbakan had also undersigned a leaflet where radical Islamic organizations declared
that “Jihad is a religious duty for any Muslim”. No investigation took place in the end.
Mustafa Başoğlu

The trial launched against Mustafa Başoğlu, Chairman of Union of Turkey’s Health Workers (Sağlık-İş), in
connection with his speech in a meeting held by students from Ankara University Faculty of Divinity where he said
that the ban on scarves was against the Constitution ended in acquittal. The trial launched on claims of “inciting
people not to obey the law” under Article 312/1 TPC at Sivas Penal Court No.1 ended in acquittal on 23 October on
grounds that “elements of the crime were not constituted”. However, Sivas Public Prosecutor appealed the decision.
The other trial launched against Başoğlu at Ankara Penal Court No.20 on the same accusations also ended in
acquittal on grounds that “elements of the crime were not constituted”. The public prosecutor appealed this decision
as well.
An inspection initiated by İstanbul Üsküdar Public Prosecution Office against Başoğlu in connection with a similar
speech he delivered at Marmara University Faculty of Divinity had ended in non-prosecution.
Memed Uzun

Diyarbakır SSC took decision of arrest of Memed Uzun on 1 February on allegations of “making separatist
propaganda” in his speech during a conference entitled, “Language, Literature and Culture” organized by Eğitim-Sen
Diyarbakır Branch in January 2000. Uzun’s lawyer Hasip Kaplan declared that they had been informed of the hearing
and penalty later on. In the hearing on 8 March, the lawyers İhsan Biçici, Mustafa Özer and Muharrem Erbey stated
that their client would go to İstanbul in order to appear as a witness in a trial heard by İstanbul SSC on 14 April and
demanded that the decision of arrest-in-absentia against Uzun be lifted. The SSC lifted the decision of
arrest-in-absentia against Uzun. The trial ended in acquittal in the hearing on 19 April.
Oktay Konyar
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Oktay Konyar, chairman of the Environmental Executive Committee in Bergama, was arrested at Soma Security
Directorate, where he had gone to get permission for a press conference of the teachers’ union Eğitim-Sen in Soma
(Manisa), on 12 April, for arguing with police officers. He was sued for “insulting the police” and in the first hearing
on 26 April he was released. On 12 September Soma Penal Court convicted Oktay Konyar to 5 months’
imprisonment. The sentence was commuted to a fine of TL 1.27 billion regarding the period he spent in detention
and his good conduct. (See Freedom of Association)
Noam Chomsky

Diyarbakır SSC prosecution office started an inquiry against Noam Chomsky for his words, “I hope that an
autonomous Kurdistan will come true”, during a meeting in Diyarbakır on 14 February. The inquiry ended in
non-prosecution in April.
Hasan Celal Güzel

On 10 March, the result of the trial of Hasan Celal Güzel, former chairman of Re-birth Party, launched on claims of
“distancing people from military service” at General Staff Military Court was published in the Official Gazette. The
decision of acquittal on grounds that “legal elements of the crime had not been constituted” was announced. It was
stated that the decision dated 28 December 2001 could not be delivered to Güzel “as he could not be found at any of
the addresses of him”.
The trial launched against Güzel on allegations of “insulting the judiciary” in the speech he made while leaving Ayas
Prison on 10 May 2000, ended on 19 September. Ankara Criminal Court No.6 gave a decision of acquittal on the
grounds that the crime had not materialized. The indictment had sought imprisonment for Güzel under Article 159/1
TPC for his words such as “I was put in prison by despots for I defended the law, values and believes of the nation.
The judiciary that was politicized by the junta forced me to stay in this prison for 5 months with a wrong and biased
decision. I know this state very well with any of its institutions. And as I know it better I notice the need to transpose
from a despot state to a state of law…”
Sacit Kayasu

Sacit Kayasu, Adana former public prosecutor, was removed from office for opening a case against Kenan Evren,
leader of the military coup on 12 September 1980, with the demand of the death penalty. The trial opened against
Kayasu on allegations of insulting members of Judges and Prosecutors Supreme Board ended at the 9th Chamber of
the Court of Cassation on 1 February. The court first sentenced Kayasu to 6 months 20 days in prison and then
commuted the sentence into a fine of TL 608 million and postponed. Kayasu had formerly been fined TL 988 million
for “abusing duty” and the Court of Cassation had approved the decision on 15 May 2001. Kayasu had been acquitted
for “insulting the army” in the indictment he prepared against Kenan Evren, but the decision was annulled by Court
of Cassation twice.
Cezayir Serin

The trial launched against Cezayir Serin, Mayor of Suriçi, Diyarbakır, in connection with an interview with the
newspaper Nord Littoral, published in France, ended in acquittal on 27 February. Serin was prosecuted under Article
7 of the LFT at Diyarbakır SSC.
Coşkun Ak

The re-trial of Coşkun Ak, former coordinator of interactive departments of Superonline internet company, because 
of a message that took place in the “Forum” page commenced on 12 February. The trial at İstanbul Criminal Court 
No.4 was postponed to 12 March in order to wait for the publishing of the amendment to Article 159 at the Official 
Gazette. In the hearing on 12 March, although there was no legal regulation concerning crimes committed via 
internet, the court board sentenced Coşkun Ak to 40 months in prison because the crime was committed for four 
times. The sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 6 million. Coşkun Ak had been put on trial on the official 
complaint lodged by Macit Musal, who demanded the removal of the message. The trial had ended on 27 March 
2001 and Coşkun Ak had been sentenced to 40 months in prison. However, the 9th Chamber of the Court of
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Cassation annulled the decision in November 2001 on the grounds of “deficient investigation”.
Initiative of Intellectual Artists

Ankara SSC decided the acquittal of members of the “Initiative of Intellectual Artists”, who had been prosecuted on
allegations of “aiding an illegal organization”, in the first hearing on 8 April. Members of the initiative, Ahmet Telli,
Şükrü Erbaş, Zerrin Taşpınar, Selma Agabeyoğlu, Fettah Köleli, Hüseyin Şahin, Aydın Çubukçu, İlhan Akalin,
Abdullah Aydın, Ali Balkiz, Oktay Etiman, Yılmaz Demiral, Necmettin Salaz, Kuvvet Yurdakul and photographer
Mehmet Özer faced a trial in 2001 because of a press statement they made in order to draw attention to death fast in
prisons. Upon that they lodged official complaints against themselves and were put on trial.
Koma Denge Aşiti

Raci Özçelik, Sedat Işık, Ümit Ceyhan, Zahir Aksu and Asurhan İbrahim, members of the music band Koma Denge
Aşiti, stood trial on allegations of “aiding and abetting an illegal organization” with the Kurdish songs they sang at a
wedding party in Bursa on 25 September 1999. The trial ended in June and İstanbul SSC sentenced the defendants to
3 years 9 months heavy imprisonment under Article 169 TPC. Lawyers of the defendants named Aysel Tuğluk and
Fırat Aydınkaya appealed the decision.
Hasan Basri Aydın

The trial launched against teacher Hasan Basri Aydın (70) on charges of “insulting the President, parliament and
government” ended on 15 March. İstanbul Criminal Court No.6 sentenced Aydın to 40 months in prison under
Article 159 of the TPC. Four separate trials that had been launched against Aydın for his articles and speeches on
various dates had been united. In the petition he wrote because sick convicts Murat Dil and Sevgi İnce had not been
provided with medical treatment, Aydın accused President Süleyman Demirel, Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit, Deputy
Prime Minister Devlet Bahçeli, the Parliament and National Security Council of “ruling the country badly and
murder by forming gangs”. The latest trial against Aydın had been opened on 26 January 2001 in connection with the
official complaint he brought against the Minister of Justice. When the Court of cassation approved Aydın’s
sentence, he went into prison on 12 November. Aydın reportedly suffered from heart disease and paralysis in the
right leg.
Alp Ayan, Mehmet Barındık, Abdulbari Yusufoğlu ([3] )
The trial launched against Alp Ayan, staff member of the HRFT İzmir Representation Office, Mehmet Barındık,
executive with Limter-Is Union, and Abdülbari Yusufoğlu on allegations of “insulting the Ministry of Justice and
Minister Hikmet Sami Türk” in the press statement in İzmir held in connection with the F-type prisons and operation
in prisons on 19 December 2000, ended on 10 June. İzmir Criminal Court No.4 sentenced Alp Ayan to 1 year 1 day
in prison, Barındık to 1 year in prison. Yusufoğlu’s case dropped. A trial of “holding demonstration without
permission” was initiated in connection with the same press statement, but had ended with acquittal on 26 April 2001
at İzmir Penal Court No.4.
Alp Ayan, Mert Zengin, Ecevit Piroğlu, Gonca Çoban

On 30 December, İzmir Penal Court No. 1 continued to hear the case of Dr. Alp Ayan, Ecevit Piroğlu, executive 
member of the HRA İzmir Branch, Mert Zengin and Gonca Çoban, a prisoner’s relative, in connection with a press 
conference held on 10 February 2001 in protest of the new F type prisons and the operations in various prisons that 
started on 19 December 2000 and resulted in the death of 32 people. They were charged under Article 159 with 
insulting the Turkish Armed Forces and Ministry of Justice. The hearing was observed by Dr. Inge Genefke, 
Honorary Secretary-General of the International Rehabilitation Council for Torture Victims (IRCT), Dr. Marianne 
Kastrup, representative of the World Psychiatric Association (WPA), MEP Torben Lund, Dr. Astrid Sochting and 
Freihart Regner, Medical Group of Amnesty International (AI), Dr. Gisela Penteker and Dr. Waltraud Wirtgen, 
International Physicians for the Prevention of Nuclear War (IPPNW), Britta Jenkins, Berlin Treatment Center for 
Victims of Torture and Berlin Medical Association, Per Stadig, International Red Cross, Elsa Le Penec and 
Catherine Teule, Federation Internationale des Droits de L’homme (FIDH). The trial did not end within the year
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2002.
Yücel Tunça

A trial was opened in July against photographer Yücel Tunça, who presented a slide show within the frame of
Second Culture and Art Festival held by Diyarbakır Metropolitan Municipality in May. While showing the pictures,
Yücel Tunça had read out a poem drawing attention to the young people killed and villages evacuated. Diyarbakır
SSC prosecution office maintained that he held the security forces responsible for the atrocities in the region. Tunça
stressed that the armed people seen in the slide show were not PKK militants, as argued in the indictment, but were
village guards from Jirki and Pinyanis tribes in Hakkari. Tunça said: “The pictures in question were published in the
journals Panaroma and Turkuaz. I made this show in many places outside the State of Emergency Region. This
situation in the State of Emergency Region proves a double standard”.
The trial ended in acquittal in the hearing on 12 October at Diyarbakır SSC. The SSC based its decision on grounds
that “the poems read out did not pose a threat to public order. A crime cannot be constituted on possibilities and
interpretation”.
Nihat Sirdar

In February, İstanbul Public Prosecution Office initiated a trial against Nihat Sirdar, presenting a program at Best
FM, on allegations of “insulting the security forces”. The indictment alleged that while interpreting the incident
where thefts led to death of one person and wounding of 9 persons, Sirdar had said, “the thefts and police officers
were in cooperation”. The trial at İstanbul Criminal Court No.6 ended in acquittal.
Aşkın Ayrancıoğlu, Seyit Saatçı

Caricaturist Aşkın Ayrancıoğlu and Seyit Saatçı, working for Sinop Municipality, were put on trial on allegations of
“insulting the army” with the caricatures they drew under Article 159 TPC. The artists demanded their acquittal in
the first hearing of the trial on 20 February arguing that they had “criticized in a universal approach the negative
events that could take place anywhere in the world, not specially the security forces of the state”. In the hearing at
Boyabat Criminal Court on 22 May, the court board decided on non-authorization in accordance with the
amendments to the TPC and referred the file to Boyabat Penal Court. Boyabat Penal Court also decided on
non-authorization in the hearing on 26 September arguing, “the artists should be prosecuted in a criminal court”.
The police had banned the caricature exhibition of Aşkın Ayrancıoğlu, Seyit Saatçı and Yaşar Topçu in Boyabat,
Sinop, on 8 June 2001 on claims that some caricatures “were of a style to insult the state, army and police, and
included elements of separatism”.
On the other hand, the trial against Aşkın Ayrancıoğlu opened in connection with certain publications seized during
a search in his house on 7 June 2001 ended in acquittal on 22 April. He was prosecuted at Ankara SSC on claims of
“membership to an illegal organization”.
Trial of the Assembly of No to Sexual Harassment and Rape in Detention

The trial launched against 19 defendants, who had allegedly “insulted the security forces” in the speeches they made
during the Assembly of No to Sexual Harassment and Rape in Detention held in İstanbul on 10-11 June 2000,
continued at Beyoğlu Criminal Court No.1 on 10 October. The trial was adjourned for completion of documents and
inspection of the video shootings from the assembly.
In the trial, Gülizar Tunçer, Fatma Karakas, Özgul Han, Duygu Aydın, Nazlı Top, Fatma Deniz Polattaş, Hayriye
Umin Yurdakul, Suna Aras, Tulay Caglar, Berrin Tas, Safiye Top, Sultan Secik, Temin Samanoğlu (father of
Nazmiye Ceren Samanoğlu who was tortured with Polattas), Cemile Güçlü, Derya Engin, Songül Yıldız, Nahide
Kılıç, Zeynep Ovayolu and Fatma Kara are prosecuted under Article 159 TPC. The trial did not come to an end in
2002.
Seyfullah Karakurt
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Four separate trials were launched against Seyfullah Karakurt, director of the Radio Anadolu’nun Sesi (Anatolia’s
Voice) broadcast in İstanbul, for the programs “Anatolia as the Mosaic of Beliefs” and “Letters of Our Humanity”, in
which convicts related the 19 December operation, and news bulletins about the death fasts in prisons. Three of these
trials based on Article 312 for “inciting people to hatred and enmity by discriminating among people”. The same
radio programs led to other trials against Karakurt in accordance with Article 169 TPC, Article 5 LFT and Articles
31 and 33 TPC. Along with Karakurt, speaker Selda Demir is prosecuted in the other trial. The trials did not come to
an end within 2002.
Atilla Yeşilada

On 24 June, soldiers from Sile Gendarmerie Station (İstanbul) detained economist Atilla Yeşilada in his house in
Eyup. He was taken to the courtyard in Sile and interrogated by the public prosecutor concerning a speech in Sile,
during which he had used the attribute “sayin” (meaning honorable, but used as frequent as Mister or Misses) for
PKK leader Abdullah Öcalan. Following his testimony he was taken to Sile Penal Court, which ordered his release to
be tried for disseminating separatist propaganda (Article 8 of the Law to Fight Terrorism) without being remanded.
İstanbul SSC prosecution office, which is carrying out the investigation about Yeşilada, referred back the file to Sile
public prosecution office arguing that “the investigation should be in accordance with Article 312 of the TPC, not
LFT”. Sile public prosecution Office again sent the file to İstanbul SSC in July. İstanbul SSC prosecution Office
decided on non-authorization for the second time in the investigation.
Merve Kavakçı

In February, İstanbul public prosecution Office initiated a case against Merve Kavakçı, former MP from closed
down Virtue Party (FP), arguing that she had “insulted the republic, Parliament and spiritual identity of the state in a
program broadcast on El Cezire television in Katar”. The speech in question was also broadcast on Kanal D in
Turkey on 26 November 2001. The trial was not concluded in 2002.
Fikri Sağlar, Oral Çalışlar, Ataol Behramoğlu, Şenay Şenol, Yalçın Çakır, Akif Han, Hülya Imak, Hasan
Sonkaya, Melek Altuntaş

The trial brought against former Minister of Culture Fikri Sağlar, Journalist Oral Çalışlar, Ataol Behramoğlu, Flash
TV General Director Şenay Şenol, news director Yalçın Çakır, Akif Han, Hülya Imak, Hasan Sonkaya and Melek
Altuntaş on allegations of “insulting the government, court house, military and police” in a program about F-type
prisons that was broadcast on Flash TV commenced on 19 April. The trial heard by Bursa Criminal Court No.2 did
not end within the year 2002.
Mahmut Şakar, Salih Yıldız, İrfan Dündar

In October, Ankara SSC prosecution Office launched a trial against Mahmut Şakar, former Secretary general of the
HADEP and candidate for deputy from DEHAP, Salih Yıldız, candidate for deputy from DEHAP, and İrfan Dündar,
lawyer of Öcalan, in connection with the programs they participated at the Medya TV. The indictment sought
sentences for Salih Yıldız on claims of “making separatist propaganda”, and for İrfan Dündar and Mahmut Şakar on
claims of “aiding an illegal organization”.
Hülya Avsar, Karin Kazaryan, Ali Bitiş, Fazil Altıntaş

The trial launched against artist Hülya Avsar, Sony Music executive Karin Kazaryan, and Ali Bitis and Fazil
Altintas, salesmen in İstanbul Tahtakale on allegations of “violating the Flag Law” continued at İstanbul Peace Court
No.4 on 17 October. Avsar’s lawyer Osman Haci Bekiroğlu stated the following in the hearing: “In the program
organized in order to increase the passion for the national team, these balloons were used while the song for the
national team was sung. According to the Flag Law, the Turkish flag cannot be used as carpet or coverage. But there
is no crime as such here.” The trial was postponed for hearing Hülya Avsar. The trial did not end within the year.
The trial had been opened for Hülya Avşar kicked a ball having a Turkish flag on during a show on TV.
Doğu Perinçek



2002 Freedom of Expression 228

Ankara SSC public prosecutor launched a trial against Doğu Perinçek, chairman of the Workers' Party (IP), on
charges of insulting the security forces by accusing the secret service (MIT) to be supervised by the Israeli secret
service MOSSAD. During a press conference at his party’s office on 28 April, Doğu Perinçek had accused MIT
secretary of state Şenkal Atasagun of having placed a listening devise in the office of State President Ahmet Necdet
Sezer.
Sezgin Tanrıkulu, Eren Keskin, Pinar Selek

Lawyer Sezgin Tanrıkulu, HRFT Diyarbakır representative, Eren Keskin, former chairwoman of the HRA İstanbul
Branch, and sociologist Pınar Selek were put on trial in connection with their speeches at the “Human Rights
Symposium” held by HRA Diyarbakır Branch on 8 December 2001. The indictment prepared by Diyarbakır public
prosecution office sought penalties for Tanrıkulu, Keskin and Selek on allegations of “insulting security forces in
their speeches” under Article 159 TPC. The trial shall commence at Diyarbakır Penal Court No.3 on 30 January
2003.
Fehmi Atmaca

On 12 December, Erzurum SSC passed its verdict on Fehmi Atmaca, Chairman for Rights and Freedoms Party
(HAK-PAR) in Agri province, in connection with a speech he held during a congress of Eğitim-Sen on 2 February.
Atmaca was accused of “inciting people to hatred and enmity” in his speech about the Kurdish problem. Erzurum
SSC sentenced Atmaca to one year’s imprisonment and fined TL 1 billion according to Article 312 TPC.
İlyas Salman

The case launched against artist İlyas Salman for he described the Grand National Assembly of Turkey as a “barn of
550 cows” during a conference organized by the Foundation for Science, Culture and Research in March 2001 ended
in acquittal at Kocaeli Penal Court no.4 on 18 December. Salman was prosecuted in accordance with Article 159
TPC.
Kıraz Biçici

The trial against Kıraz Biçici, HRA deputy chairperson and İstanbul Branch chairperson, launched in connection
with his speech at Medya TV on 20 December 2000 ended on 5 November. İstanbul SSC sentenced Biçici to 3 years
9 months in prison for his speech about “the operation in prisons on 19 December 2000” under Article 169 TPC.
Mustafa Rollas

Lawyer Mustafa Rollas, Chairman of the HRA İzmir Branch, faced a trial on allegations of “insulting the army in a
pres statement about the F-type prisons”. In the hearing on 22 November at İzmir Criminal Court No.2, lawyer
Eylem Yıldız stated that the prosecutor had given a different opinion than that given to them, therefore demanded an
extra time for defense. The trial ended on 13 December in acquittal.
Handan İpekçi

Bakırköy public prosecution office initiated a trial against Handan İpekçi, director of the movie “Big Man Little
Love” under Article 159 TPC on allegations that “security forces were insulted” in the movie. Bakırköy Penal Court
No.2 shall hear the trial to commence on 17 April 2003. The Ministry of Culture banned the movie in question in
February. (See Banned Movies)
Players with Siyah Beyaz Theater House

The prosecution of players with Siyah Beyaz Theater House, namely Ahmet Bülent Tekik, Abdullah Tarhan, Reisi
Katanca, Hamdiye İnal, Nazan Güneş, Kemal Karabulut, Sabri Tuzun, Abbas Rüzgar, Sebahattin Sansi and
Mükerrem Akbaş on charges of “insulting the army by presenting Turkish soldiers as if involved in bribery” ended in
December. Batman Criminal Court acquitted the players.
Bahri Zengin

In December, Ankara public prosecution chief office launched a trial against former SP deputy Bahri Zengin in 
connection with a statement he made concerning the approval of the sentence of Mehmet Kutlular, owner of the
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newspaper Yeni Asya. Kutlular is charged with “insulting” the chair and members of the 8th Chamber of the Court of
Cassation in his statement.
Musa Çiftçi

On 19 November, Hakkari Criminal Court continued to hear the case of Musa Çiftçi, DEHAP Hakkari provincial
organization chairman, who had been put on trial in connection with a press statement he made under Article 159
TPC. The court board postponed the trial to a later date for completion of missing documents. Çiftçi faced trial for he
reacted against the remand of Sebahattin Suvagcı, HADEP Hakkari provincial organization chairman, in February
with a written statement where he defined the remand to be arbitrary.
Şefika Gürbüz, Mehmet Barut

The trial launched in connection with the “Report of the Research on Enforced Migration” against Göç-Der
Chairwoman Şefika Gürbüz and Ass. Prof. Mehmet Barut, Department of Sociology, Mersin University commenced
at İstanbul SSC on 25 November. Şefika Gürbüz stated the following in the hearing: “The report is a scientific one
and aims at looking over the fact of migration. The objective in preparing the report was to examine the social,
political and economical problems experienced by people who had been forced to migrate from 3428 villages to
İstanbul during the period of clashes. There is no reaction or insult targeting the state in this report.” Imprisonment
from 1 year to 3 years is demanded for Gürbüz and Barut on allegations of “openly inciting people to hatred and
enmity by emphasizing the differences of race and region” under Article 312 TPC.
Cihan Deniz Zarakolu

Cihan Deniz Zarakolu, the son of Publisher Ayşe Nur Zarakolu who died on 27 January, was put on trial in
connection with the speech he made at the funeral of her mother. The trial at İstanbul SSC commenced on 29
November. Cihan Deniz Zarakolu made his defense in the hearing and said that there was not an intention of crime
by his words, “If Kurdistan is established in future, my mother’s name would probably be given to a city”. Zarakolu
faces a sentence under Article 312 TPC.
Murat Bozlak, Mehmet Abbasoğlu, Akın Birdal, Ferhat Tunç, Koma Azad

In December, an investigation was launched against Murat Bozlak, former chairman of HADEP, Mehmet
Abbasoğlu, chairman of the DEHAP, Akın Birdal, chairman of the Socialist Democracy Party (SDP), Musa Çiftçi,
chairman for the DEHAP in Hakkari province and executives of the meeting Selim Engin, Aysel Selçuk İdris Ertuş,
Alaattin Ege, Üzeyir Işık and Mehmet Ata, artist Ferhat Tunç and members of the music group Koma Azad in
connection with the Kurdish songs and a slogan “Biji DEHAP” shouted during the meeting organized by the DEHAP
Hakkari provincial organization before the elections on 3 November 2002.
A second investigation was reportedly launched against Murat Bozlak, Akın Birdal, Mehmet Abbasoğlu and Hamit
Geylani deputy chairman of HADEP on allegations of “inciting people to hatred and enmity by emphasizing
differences of religion, language and race” in their speeches during the same meeting.
Members of the Peace Choir of Cyprus

Five teachers, members of a group called “Peace Choir of Cyprus”, were put on trial on claims of “going abroad
without permission”, “leaving their place of duty without permission” and “participating in a political activity abroad”
for they gave a concert at a meeting of the Freedom and Solidarity Party (ÖDP) in İstanbul on 15 May. On 26
September, Public Service Commission Disciplinary Court found teachers Asiye Özdevran, Emine Gazi, Nursal
Vahip, Hatice Dilek Mesutoğlu and Alev Özgü guilty of the accusations.
Ahmet Çakmak

Ahmet Çakmak, who had been fined TL 47 million for throwing a cash register towards the Prime Minister on 4
April 2001 trying to get attention for his poor economic situation, was now fined TL 56.3 million under Article 547
TPC for annoying the Prime Ministry by permanent e-mails stating that after one year his economic situation had not
improved. On 8 May, Çakmak came to Ankara courthouse to inspect his file and he stated to journalists: “I shout I
am hungry and they fine me. I do not know how to pay this fine”.
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Freedom to Thought Campaign

“Freedom to Thought–2000”
The retrial of the publishers of the booklet, “Freedom to Thought–2000”, on charges of “making separatist
propaganda” and “inciting people to enmity” commenced on 26 March at İstanbul SSC. During the hearing on 7
November, SSC prosecutor expressed his opinion as to the merits of the case. He demanded that Şanar Yurdatapan,
Cengiz Bektaş (Chairman of Union of Turkish Writers), Yılmaz Ensaroğlu (Mazlum-Der Chairman), Siyami Erdem
(KESK former Chairman), Vahdettin Karabay (DİSK Chairman), Ömer Madra, Etyen Mahcupyan, Ayşe Lale
Mansur, M. Atilla Maraş, Ali Nesin, Zuhal Olcay, Hüsnü Öndül (HRA Chairman), Yavuz Önen (HRFT Chairman),
Erdal Öz and Salim Uslu (Hak-Is Chairman) should be sentenced in accordance with Article 312.and Article 169 of
the TPC. The hearing was adjourned to a later date for the preparation of defense. The trial did not come to an end
within the year 2002.
On 13 February 2001 İstanbul SSC had acquitted the defendants Vahdettin Karabay, Salim Uslu, Siyami Erdem,
Hüsnü Öndül, Yavuz Önen, Cengiz Bektaş, Atilla Maraş, Yılmaz Ensaroğlu, Zuhal Olcay, Lale Mansur, Şanar
Yurdatapan, Ali Nesin, Erdal Öz, Ömer Madra, Etyen Mahcupyan and Sadık Taşdoğan for a lack of evidence. In
June that year, 9th Chamber of the Court of Cassation had quashed the verdict for all defendants, except for Sadık
Taşdoğan, on grounds that they should be prosecuted for the crime of “distributing a publication deemed to be a
crime by law”.
Üsküdar public prosecution chief Office launched a fourth trial against the publishers of the booklet “Freedom to
Thought–2000” on 18 January 2001 under Article 159 TPC. The first hearing of the trial was held on 19 February at
Üsküdar Criminal Court No.2. The trial ended on 26 July. Defendants Vahdettin Karabay, Salim Uslu Siyami
Erdem, Hüsnü Öndül, Yavuz Önen, Cengiz Bektaş, Atilla Maraş, Yılmaz Ensaroğlu, Zuhal Olcay, Lale Mansur,
Şanar Yurdatapan, Ali Nesin, Erdal Öz, Ömer Madra and Etyen Mahcupyan and Sadık Taşdoğan were acquitted.
Two separate trials launched against the publishers of the booklet at Ankara General Staff Military Court under
Article 155 TPC ended in acquittal. The Military Court of Cassation approved the decisions of acquittal within 2002.
“Freedom of Thought –For Everybody”
The trial launched against 65 of the publishers of the booklet “Freedom of Thought –For Everybody” at İstanbul SSC
was not concluded within the year 2002. In the hearing on 6 November, the court board adjourned the trial to 3
February 2003 for the completion of the defenses of the defendants. The indictment accuses the defendants of
“committing the same crimes via publication” with Necmettin Erbakan, Hasan Celal Güzel, Akın Birdal, Murat
Bozlak and Eşber Yağmurdereli, by publishing their articles that had been subject of a crime in the booklet “Freedom
of Thought –For Everybody”. Imprisonment sentences are sought for the following intellectuals and artists under
Article 312/2 TPC and Article 8/1 LFT for publishing the booklet:
Şanar Yurdatapan, Mustafa Kahveci, Hasan Basri Çıplak, Ziver Özdemir, Yaşar Buhan, Mustafa Altunel, Murat
Kaya, İsrafil Kahraman, Yılmaz Tunç, Abdullah Kaya, Dursun Güleç, Zuhal Olcay, Sabiha Ünlü, Ahmet Şişman,
Mustafa İslamoğlu, İhsan Çelik, Oktay Saral, Lale Mansur, Emine Şenlikoğlu, Adalet Ağaoğlu, Canan Ceylan, Ulvi
Alacakaptan, Yalçın Balaban, Erdoğan Turan, Abdurrahman Dilipak, Mustafa Yavuz, Aydın Polat, Atilla Dede,
Ahmet Han Yılmaz, Hüsnü Öndül, Halil Ürün, Cengiz Tayfur, Rüştem Altunbaş, Şaban Sarı, Orhan Şahin, Bekir
Gürsoy, İlhan Durmuş, Mehmet Sami Büyükyılmaz, Hatice Kübra Kalıpçı, Hayrullah Küçükdağ, Süleyman Kurnaz,
Necip Bilek, Bekir Özer, Gürsoy Bilgin, Mustafa Acar, Veli Tolu, Hasibe Özlem Demirel Cepni, Kazım Batmaz,
Ahmet Sorgun, Ahmet Yaradanakul, Bahattin Yıldırım, Hasan Terzi, Suat Altınsoy, Ahmet Güney, Yusuf Karataş,
Ali Aslık, Halil Güven, Hasan Ünal, Ertan Kara, Hasan Burgan, Mehmet Çelik, Muzaffer Cengiz, Mustafa Akkaş,
Rifat Çiftçi and Ali Gök.
“Freedom of Thought - 2001”
İstanbul SSC prosecution Office initiated a trial against Şanar Yurdatapan and Yılmaz Çamlibel, who are among 
publishers of the booklet “Freedom of Thought - 2001”. A decision of non-prosecution was taken for the publishers
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Abdurrahman Dilipak, Emine Şenlikoğlu, Eren Keskin, Fehmi Koru, Fikret Başkaya, Mehmet Kutlular, Nevin
Berktaş, Noam Chomsky and Mehmet Bekaroğlu.
On 7 October İstanbul SSC started to hear the case of publisher Şanar Yurdatapan and Yılmaz Çamlibel. They are
charged under Article 162 TPC with publishing material, declared a crime by law and Article 16/4 of the Press Law
holding publishers responsible in line with authors and translators. During the hearing, Yurdatapan criticized SSC
Prosecutor Muzaffer Yalçın for “violating Article 10 of the Constitution about ‘equality before law’ by way of not
opening a trial against the other nine publishers”. In a later statement Yurdatapan pointed out that they had lodged a
complaint against Prosecutor Yalçın with Judges and Prosecutors Supreme Board, but their application had ended in
non-prosecution.
In the booklet “Freedom of Thought – 2001”, 10 articles belonging to Abdurrahman Dilipak, Celal Baslangıç, Emine
Şenlikoğlu, Eren Keskin, Fehmi Koru, Fikret Başkaya, Mehmet Kutlular, Nevin Berktaş, Noam Chomsky and
Yılmaz Çamlibel took place as well as the statements of 14 students (Serhat Azizoğlu, Mürsel Sargut, Özcan Özsoy,
Abdülkadir Tunç, Nurcan Akyol, Mehmet Soğut, Abdülcelil Kaya, M. Halit Colgeçen, Haşim Gülen, Kenan Tilki,
Ercan Yılmaz, Hüseyin Gokot, Handan Arslan and İsmail Meriç) who had been put on trial for they submitted
petitions demanding education in Kurdish.
On 15 November 2002, Ankara Governorate sent a written statement to ÇGD reminding the organization that Nevzat
Onaran, who had been sentenced to imprisonment in connection with the booklet “Freedom of Thought – 38”, should
be removed from membership in accordance with the Law on Associations. The General Staff Military Court had
concluded the trial brought against artist Şanar Yurdatapan and ÇGD İstanbul Branch Chairman Nevzat Onaran on 1
February 2000. The military court sentenced Yurdatapan and Onaran to 2 years in prison. When journalist Koray
Düzgören and artist Nilüfer Akbal received sentences for publishing the booklet “Freedom of Thought -9” including
a statement of conscientious objector Osman Murat Ülke, the booklet was published again under the name “Freedom
of Thought -38”.

Conscientious Objection (CO)

On 24 October conscientious objector Mehmet Bal was arrested in Mersin and put in Adana Military Prison. He had
started his military service in May 1995, but on 9 September 1995 he was arrested in connection with a criminal
offence. He was released on 23 May 2002 and continued his military service. He declared his objection to do
military service on 18 October, when he was sent on holidays. He said that he had done 9.5 months of his service,
but could not continue serving in an institution based on absolute obedience, where nobody would ask whether he
wanted to participate in a war of the USA. He added that he was not a deserter, and therefore, he went to his unit on
24 October to give back his military ID and get his belongings. Shortly afterwards he was detained.
On 11 November the Ankara branch of the HRA conducted a press conference on the fate of Mehmet Bal. His
lawyer Suna Coşkun said that after declaring his objection to military service her client had been arrested on 24
October and put in Adana Military Prison. When he refused to wear prison clothes he had forcibly been dressed in
uniform. Coşkun said: “His hands were cuffed on the back, his hair was forcibly cut and someone beat him 5 to 6
times on his head with a hard tool. He was thrown into the cell with the handcuffs on. On 25 October my client
started a hunger strike. On 30 October the prison director Durdu Solak attacked my client causing a 10 to 12
centimeter long wound to his leg. In addition, the director chained my client to the wall. During my first meeting
with Mehmet Bal I saw that his hands were still handcuffed.”
The case against Mehmet Bal on charges of “persistently disobeying orders” started on 13 November. During the 
hearing held at Adana Military Court Bal took off his prison clothes in protest at uniforms. His lawyer Meriç Tümer 
informed about the treatment of his client in prison and asked for a medical examination. The court accepted the 
demand and adjourned the hearing to 25 November. During the hearing on 25 November, Bal complained that the 
prison director had forced him to wear prison clothes and handcuffed his hands on the back so that he could not take 
off the clothes. His hair had forcibly been cut and he had been put in a cell with the handcuffs. After four days the
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director had ordered him to stand to attention and, when he refused to do so, he had been chained by his legs. The
court ordered the transfer of the defendant to a fully equipped hospital to determine whether he was fit for military
service. The court also ordered his release on charges of disobeying orders, but he was not released, since the arrest
warrant on charges of alienating the people from military service (Article 155 TPC) remained in force.
On 26 November Zekeriya Duran, military prosecutor at the Military Court of the General Staff, decided against a
prosecution of Mehmet Bal on charges under Article 155 TPC. During the hearing held at the Military Prison Bal
stated that his objection to military service was an individual decision and he had not intended to alienate the
population from military service. The prosecutor ruled that the declaration had remained in the boundaries of
freedom of expression, even though there was no right to conscientious objection in Turkey and objectors had to be
prepared to get punished for continuous disobedience of orders. Mehmet Bal had to report to his military unit on 28
November, but on a press conference at the Ankara branch of the Human Rights Association he said that he would
not go back. Meanwhile, he was medically examined at the HRFT since he was ill-treated in prison and was
suffering from a hunger strike.

Journalists on Trial

Memik Horuz- İşçi Köylü (Worker Peasant)

Ankara SSC concluded on 12 June the trial of Memik Horoz, publishing director of the newspaper İşçi Köylü, where
he was charged with “membership to an illegal organization”. In her final defense lawyer Filiz Kalaycı stated that her
client had proved that he had been in İstanbul at the time, when he had allegedly interviewed militants of the
Workers’ and Peasants Liberation Army of Turkey (TIKKO) in Tokat. She added that the repentant defendant Erol
Çetin had lied in order to save himself from punishment. Subsequently, Ankara SSC sentenced Memik Horuz to 15
years’ imprisonment for “membership to an illegal organization”. For the same offence Erol Çetin was sentenced to
12.5 years’ imprisonment.
Memik Horuz had been detained on 25 June 2001 on allegations of membership to an illegal organization”. The
interview that he had allegedly made had been published not in the journal “İşçi Köylü”, but “Özgür Gelecek”. In this
connection, Ali Kemal Kahraman, editor-in-chief of “Özgür Gelecek”, is on trial at İstanbul SSC.
The Court of Cassation started to hear the case of Memik Horuz on 25 December. Horuz’s lawyers demanded the
annulment of Ankara SSC’s decision despite for opposite evidences and stated that the judicial prosecution that
based on the statements of a repentant was not fair. The Court of Cassation shall reveal its decision on 22 January
2003.

Three trials because of one interview/ Celal Baslangıç (Radikal-13.03.2002)
An interview entitled, “Two weeks with TKP/ML-TIKKO guerillas” was published in the November 2000 issue of
the newspaper Özgür Gelecek, directed by Memik Horuz. The newspaper was confiscated because of the interview
and a trial was brought against editor-in-chief Ali Kemal Kahraman and reporter Metin Akçiçek, who wrote down
the interview, at İstanbul SSC on charges of “aiding and abetting an illegal organization”. This trial is still underway.
On 25 May 2001, the People’s League of International Struggle held its congress of establishment in the Netherlands,
to which 337 delegates from 217 NGOs from 37 countries participated. In the congress Memik Horuz was elected to
the deputy presidency of the executive board of the League. One month after the congress, Memik Horuz got
arrested while he was showing around to a relative of his in Sultanahmet, İstanbul. The reason for his arrest was the
accusation directed by ‘repentant’ Erol Çetin, who had surrendered to the security forces with his gun, that Memik
Horuz had made the interview coming to the camp in the mountains of Black Sea and staying there for 15 days. The
interview in question had been a subject of prosecution before and had had other defendants.
İstanbul police handled Memik Horuz to the gendarmerie team who had come from Tokat with the consideration that 
“Nothing would come out of him, what if he had made the interview”. His wife Seza sent a letter to International 
Federation of Journalists where she claimed that the commander had told Memik Horuz during the interrogation at 
the gendarmerie the following: “Why don’t you work for a newspaper that supports the state? We don’t allow to live
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those who say in our country after the age of 40 that they defend socialist thought. You present a bad example to
youngsters. We give you such a sentence that you have to stay in prison for years”.
In the end Memik Horuz got arrested and the prosecution started. But there were definite inconsistencies in the file
of Memik Horuz, especially in the statements of the repentants, which were the only evidence. Memik Horuz and his
lawyers Filiz Kalaycı and Aydın Erdoğan claimed during the whole prosecution process that there was a plot against
Horuz and tried to reveal the contradictions.
According to the ‘defense as to the merits of the case’ that lawyers made, ‘repentant’ Erol Çetin’s responses to the
question of whether he knew Memik Horuz or not contradicted each other on different dates. For instance, in the
hearing on 3 November 2001, Erol Çetin told, “I don’t know Memik Horuz, who is present here from before’.
There were other contradictions in the testimony of the ‘repentant’. These were revealed in the course of prosecution.
For instance, the ‘repentant’ asserted that he had joined the organization in early September 2000 and that about ten
days later Memik Horuz had come to the camp, stayed for 15 days during which he had made the interview. Memik
Horuz proved in the hearing that he was in İstanbul during the period concerned. He had delivered a package to a
cargo company; he had been seen with lawyer Ahmet Kırım on 11 and 12 September; he had given a written
document to Fatih Municipality on the 15th; he had made a speech at a conference on human rights on 23rd that was
organized by the HRA İstanbul Branch; on the 30th he had paid his accountant and got a receipt for the payment.
In the face of this situation the prosecution offices demanded the release of Horuz in the initial hearings and changes
the dates of the “offence”. According to that revised situation, Memik Horuz had been to the camp for interview in
late August. But there is another problem, then. Because the “repentant” insisted that the organization had not killed
anybody after he had joined the camp in September. Even he had told the reporter in the interview that the
organization had not killed anybody while he had been in the camp. But when the date of the interview was alleged
as late August, there was a strange case, because the organization had killed two headmen in the region on 29
August. In that case, either the date that the “repentant” reported for his entry into camp was true, which means that
Memik Horuz had been to the camp before he did, not after as he stated in his testimony. Or, the date the “repentant”
gave was wrong and if Memik Horuz came to the camp after him, the “repentant” was in the camp during the
incident of murder of the two headmen.
The lawyers defending Horuz emphasized during the hearings that they doubted that an illegal relation had been
constructed with the “repentant” involving a bargain in which the “repentant” would be released without involvement
in any action in exchange for the conviction of Horuz. Some documents whose sources are dubious were added to
the case file. There was an attempt to get “new concessions” against Horuz from another repentant, who was in
prison for 3.5 years.
Meanwhile, some articles including the interview in question were published in a book, “The Wind Blows through
Us” by Umut Publishing House. Metin Akçiçek, who had previously been prosecuted for making the interview, sent
official documents from Germany to the court certifying that he had written the book. The owner of the publishing
house Barış Açıkel stood trial for “aiding and abetting an illegal organization” and received imprisonment for 4.5
years. In the mean time, prosecution of Metin Akçiçek, editor-in-chief of the Özgür Gelecek, where the interview
had been published, and reporter Metin Akçiçek continued separately.
These are the first things that attracted attention at a first glance at Memik Horuz’s file. The details in the file are so
much not to fit in here. But, there is another fact that cannot be regarded as detail. The son of Memik and Seza called
Coşkun Can had formerly wanted to go to outer space. But he had changed his mind since his father had gone into
prison. Coşkun Can wanted to become a lawyer. Let’s hope that in the years Coşkun Can becomes a lawyer, there
shall be no “repentant” nor the opinion of ‘find a repentant and take 100 people’ nor three trials for just one interview.
Kadriye Kanat, Gülşen Bozkurt-Özgür Kadının Sesi

Kadriye Kanat, editor-in-chief of the journal Özgür Kadının Sesi (Voice of the Free Woman) and Gülşen Bozkurt, 
owner of the same, faced a trial under Article 169 TPC in connection with the articles “Legendary Hero of the
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Kurdish People” and “8 March at a New Peace Feast” and news report, “Newroz Celebrations in Imrali” published in
the journal in April 2002. İstanbul SSC continued to hear the case on 15 October during which an arrest warrant in
absentia was issued against Kanat. Kanat was remanded on 27 December. (for other trials against Kadriye Kanat and
Gülşen Bozkurt see Other Journalists on Trial)
Hasan Özgün-Özgür Gündem

A trial was launched against Hasan Özgün, representative of the daily “Özgür Gündem” (meanwhile shut down), on
charges of “insulting security forces” in a petition he submitted while in prison. In January 1996, Diyarbakır SSC had
sentenced Hasan Özgün to 12.5 years’ imprisonment for membership of the PKK and he is serving his sentence in
Aydın Prison. The trial was initiated in connection with the petitions Hasan Özgün submitted to Diyarbakır public
prosecution office, Diyarbakır SSC prosecution office, Ministry of Justice and Aydın public prosecution office,
demanding for a retrial in the light of information of the so-called Susurluk Report prepared by Kutlu Savas,
Chairman of the Prime Ministry Inspection Board. Diyarbakır public prosecution office brought a trial against Özgün
under Article 159 TPC basing on the petition he had submitted. The trial commenced at Diyarbakır Criminal Court
No.1 in April and did not end within 2002.
When he faced a trial in connection with the petitions he submitted for a retrial of his case, Hasan Özgün applied to
the ECHR. He stressed in the application that he had used a constitutional right by submitting petitions. Özgün
argued that Article 7 of the European Human Rights Agreement regulating the principle that “no penalty that does
not depend on law can be given”, Article 10 on “freedom of expression”, Article 14 on “ban on discrimination”,
Article 17 on “ban on abusing rights” and Article 18 on “ban on limiting the use of rights” were violated.
Mehmet Kutlular-Yeni Asya

Mehmet Kutlular, owner of the daily “Yeni Asya”, who had started to serve a sentence imposed by Ankara SSC on
22 May 2001, was released on 21 February following the amendments to Articles 312 and 159 TPC. Ankara SSC
justified its decision of release as follows:
“In accordance with the amendment made with the law numbered 4744, the act of incitement should be made in a
way to endanger the public order for constitution of the offence. The legal amendment is most probably intended to
have positive consequences. Therefore, since there is the danger that the convict may suffer damages that is
impossible to compensate, there is a need to accept the rejection and release him unless he is convicted for another
offense.”
Kutlular had been sentenced to imprisonment for 2 years 1 day on 9 May 2000 on charges of “inciting people to
hatred and enmity” because of his statement “the earthquake on 17 August 1999 was a divine warning”. He had made
the statement during a religious ceremony on 10 October 1999 held for commemoration of Saidi Nursi’s death.
Eighth Chamber of the Court of Cassation had approved the decision on 16 January 2001. Kutlular had made use of
the Law on Conditional Release for the crime had been committed after 23 April 1999.
The re-trial of Kutlular commenced on 28 February. Lawyers Mehmet Ali Aslan and Mehmet Özşahin demanded the
acquittal of their client I consideration of the amendments to Article 312 TPC. The trial ended in acquittal in the
second hearing on 11 April. However, during the hearing SSC prosecutor expressed his opinion as to the merits of
the case, which was different from the opinion of the other SSC prosecutor, who had agreed to the demand of
re-trial. The prosecutor indicated that the amendment to Article 312 required “a large interpretation”. Although the
legal regulation was in favor of Kutlular, ordinary and extraordinary legal ways had been closed for him as stated by
the prosecutor, and the court had not had the authority to make a verdict about a decision that had become definite.
The prosecutor demanded that the intermediate decision of re-trial should be cancelled and the execution of the
convict’s sentence should continue. Thereupon, Ankara SSC Prosecution Office appealed the decision of acquittal
for Kutlular on 19 April.
On 13 June, Eighth Chamber of the Court of cassation quashed the decision of acquittal issued for Kutlular. The 
decision emphasized that the amendment to Article 312 “did not include a condition of re-trial”. The Chamber stated
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in the decision that the conditions of renewing a trial was determined by Article 327 of the Law on Procedures of
Execution of Sentences and the “new cases” concept in paragraph 5 would not cover the legal amendment.
Following the Court of cassation’s decision, Kutlular’s prosecution started again. The trial ended on 19 November
and Ankara SSC sentenced Kutlular to 2 years 1 day in prison and fined him TL 352 thousand on grounds that “the
amendment to Article 312 did not change the criminal nature of the action”.
Nevzat Bingöl-Gün TV, Gün Radyo

The trial launched against Nevzat Bingöl, owner of the Gün (Day) TV and Gün Radio, both broadcast in Diyarbakır,
because he had broadcast songs of Ahmet Kaya ended on 14 October. Diyarbakır Peace Court No.1 fined Bingöl TL
2.9 billion in accordance with the Law No. 3257 on Broadcast of Video and Music Products. Bingöl was charged
with “broadcasting banned products that could lead to social incidents due to the characteristics of the region”.
Diyarbakır Security Directorate had lodged an official complaint concerning the broadcast of three songs of Ahmet
Kaya on 25 July 2001. When Bingöl refused to pay the fine of TL 4 mllion issued by public prosecution office, he
was put on trial.
On 18 April, Diyarbakır Penal Court No.1 acquitted Nevzat Bingöl andexecutives of Gün Radio in the trial they
were prosecuted on allegations of “illegal broadcast”. The court took the decision on the grounds that “security forces
had not delivered the communication in the proper manner”. On 31 September 2001, the premises of the radio station
had been searched on suspicion of illegal broadcasting and interfering in wireless talks of the police. Diyarbakır
public prosecution office had launched a trial against Gün radio’s owner Nevzat Bingöl and executives Zafer Gür,
Baki Demirhan, Osman Özsat and Şemsettin Yıldırım in accordance with Article 34/1 of the Law No. 3984 on
Establishment and Broadcast of Radio and Television Stations
On 11 April Diyarbakır SSC started to hear the case of Nevzat Bingöl, owner of the radio and TV station “Gun”. He
was charged with disseminating separatist propaganda under Article 8 of the LFT by playing a song by Şivan Perwer
named “De Xalo” on 4 October 2001. The hearing was adjourned to clarify the differences in translations of the song
by the expert and the Security Directorate. The cassettes were referred to Ankara SSC for further inspection. The
trial ended in acquittal in May. Because of the song in question, the High Council for Radio and TV (RTÜK)
decided on the closure of the Gün TV for 365 days on 7 February (See RTÜK practices)
Nevzat Bingöl and speaker Melike Irmak stood trial for they had announced from the radio Diyarbakır public
prosecution office’s decision of closing Gün Radio for an indefinite time on 31 October 2001. The trial opened under
Article 64/1 and 312/1 TPC continued in the hearing on 8 November at Diyarbakır Penal Court No.1. The trial was
adjourned to 6 February 2002 for getting the testimonies of the staff of the radio and analysis of the cassette
recordings.
Sinan Kara-Datça Haber

Sinan Kara, reporter for the Doğan News Agency and owner of the newspaper Datça Haber, faced 28 trials in
connection with the news report entitled “Dogs are not Allowed to Swim” that was about a statement of the Datça
District Prosecutor Savas Tuncer. The news report was published in August 2001. In 18 of the trials Sinan Kara
received a total imprisonment sentence of 9 years and was fined TL 34 billion. The trials against Kara mostly based
on provisions such as “to present a room of his house as if the administrative place of the newspaper” and “not to
record the local newspaper”, which were not usually used.
In August, the Court of Cassation approved the 3 months imprisonment sentence and fine of TL 91 million passed on
Kara on 4 April 2001 on charges of not sending the issues of the newspaper regularly to the Governor Office.
Following the decision, the public prosecution office in Datça applied to the court on the reasons that the sentence
given to Kara was in contrary to the Adjustment Laws for EU. Thereupon, the imprisonment sentence was
commuted into a fine of TL 30 billion. Datça public prosecution office released an order for payment on 14 October
for the collection of the fine. Kara reported that he could not pay the money and that he would apply to the Ministry
of Justice as a last choice.
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When Kara could not pay the money, Datça public prosecution office decided on the arrest of Kara on 15 November.
The decision was suspended for 1 month because of a religious feast. On 25 December, Kara participated in the
hearing of the trial launched against him by district prosecutor Savas Tuncer, Muftu Osman Aytekin and contractor
Mehmet Karadag on allegations of “violating ban on publication” and “notifying a wrong Office address” and
because of the objection his lawyer raised, he was not arrested although the period of 1 month was over. However,
he was arrested on 26 December and put in Ula Prison.
Mustafa Erdoğan, Haluk Kürşat Kopuzlu-Liberal Düşünce (Liberal Thought)

In January, Ankara public prosecution office initiated a trial against Prof. Mustafa Erdoğan from Hacettepe
University, and Haluk Kürşat Kopuzlu, editor-in-chief of the journal “Liberal Thought” in connection with the
article, “Turkey’s Constitutional Court Problem in Light of the Decision of the Closure of the Virtue Party (FP)”
published in the 23rd issue of the journal. The indictment demands imprisonment of the defendants up to 5 years
4months on charges of “insulting Constitutional Court Chairman Mustafa Bumin and court members”. Ankara Penal
Court No. 1 sentenced Erdoğan and Kopuzlu to 26 months in prison, each, in December in accordance with Article
482 TPC. The court board suspended the sentences.
Hakan Albayrak–Gerçek Hayat

Journalist Hakan Albayrak and Atilla Bayramoğlu, editor-in-chief of the journal Gerçek Hayat, were prosecuted on
charges of “insulting the army in an article published in the journal. İstanbul Criminal Court No.2 acquitted the
defendants in the hearing on 5 April.
Güler Yıldız-Çınar

Güler Yıldız, former editor-in-chief of the journal “Çınar” that was published in Mersin, was detained in early June
on the grounds that she had not paid the fine TL 213 million issued by the prosecution office. She was kept in
detention for more than 8 hours and after paying the fine TL 250 million including the interest, she was released. On
8 June 2001, Mersin Peace Court No.1 fined Bülent Ufuk Ateş, owner of the newspaper and editor-in-chief Güler
Yıldız TL 213 million on claims that they had not obeyed the “ban on publications” of the İstanbul SSC by
publishing TAYAD’s announcement, “Call to Our People”. On 14 December 2000, İstanbul SSC No.4 put a ban on
“news reports about the intervention of the state into prisoners on death fast for protesting the F-type prisons”.
In 2001, Güler Yıldız had been sentenced to 10 months’ imprisonment and a fine of TL 600 million for an
introductory article on the “Soldier’s Book” (Mehmedin Kitabi) written by Nadire Mater and she was prosecuted
once again with regards to the changes in law. On 24 June, Mersin Criminal Court No. 1 passed the same verdict
under Article 159 TPC. The fine was postponed. The Court of cassation quashed the decision of conviction in
December. On 24 December 2002, the 9th Chamber of the Court of Cassation ruled that the amendments brought to
Article 159 TPC in August should be taken into account.
In June, Güler Yıldız was fined TL 213 million in connection with a news report about the visit Mersin Democracy
Platform paid to death fasting Uğur Türkmen in the 142nd issue of the journal.
Adnan Keskin-Radikal

İstanbul SSC prosecution Office initiated a trial against Adnan Keskin, reporter with the daily Radikal, in connection
with a news report entitled “Petition Worse than the Gang” published on 25 March. Although the trial, initiated on
the official complaint made by Ankara SSC Prosecutor Nuh Mete Yüksel, commenced in May. Keskin and his
lawyer learnt about the trial only before the third hearing. Keskin is charged with violating Article 6 of LFT by
“showing state officials as a target to illegal organizations” and violating Press Law in the trial, which was not
concluded within the year.
In the news report in question, Keskin emphasized that sentences heavier than those foreseen for gang leaders had
been sought for students who had submitted petitions demanding education in Kurdish. The news report pointed out
that some students faced imprisonment up to 22.5 years and some up to 7 years 6 months in the trial launched by
Prosecutor Yüksel against the students. However, the punishment for founding a gang was only imprisonment up to
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2 years. The news report reminded that Korkut Eken and İbrahim Şahin, convicted in the Susurluk trial, could be
sentenced to 6 years imprisonment from the upper limit possible.
Kazim Güleçyüz, Mustafa Dokuler, Cevher İlhan, Ali Fersadoğlu, Mustafa Özcan, Şevki Akgünler-Yeni Asya

The trial launched against Kazım Güleçyüz, director of the newspaper Yeni Asya, editor-in-chief Mustafa Dokuler,
and writers Cevher İlhan, Ali Fersadoğlu, Mustafa Özcan and Şevki Akgünler on allegations of “inciting people to
enmity” by emphasizing that “the earthquake on 17 August 1999 was a warning from the God”, ended on 11 March.
İstanbul SSC sentenced Güleçyüz to 1 year 8 months, Cevher İlhan to 2 years 1 month, Ali Fersadoğlu, Mustafa
Özcan and Şevki Akgünler to 1 year 11 months 10 days and Mustafa Dokuler to 2 years 1 month in prison. Dokuler’s
sentence was commuted to a fine of TL 1.5 billion. The sentences of Güleçyüz, Fersadoğlu, Özcan and Akgünler
were postponed.
Şaban Dogen, Sami Cebeci, Abdil Yıldırım -Yeni Asya

On 2 September İstanbul SSC concluded the retrial of Şaban Dogen, Sami Cebeci and Abdil Yıldırım in connection
with articles in the daily “Yeni Asya” emphasizing that “the earthquake of 17 August 1999 was a warning from the
God”. İstanbul SSC sentenced the journalists to 20 months in prison. The journalists had been prosecuted before and
sentenced to imprisonment in accordance with Article 312 TPC. When the Court of Cassation approved the
sentences, the journalists demanded for a retrial in connection with the harmonization laws for membership to
European union.
Fehmi Koru-Yeni Şafak

On 5 March İstanbul SSC No. 2 acquitted the journalist Fehmi Koru for a comment he made on the TV station Kanal
7 after the earthquake of 17 August 1999. In his comment on 12 October 1999 he had argued that the earthquake had
separated the people into believers and non-believers. Fehmi Koru stated in his defense “he had expressed his
opinion about the earthquake, and had not had an intention to incite people and that nobody was incited by his
words”. In the verdict the court pointed at the changes to Article 312 TPC by Law No. 4744 stating that a statement
had to “endanger public order” to be evaluated as an offence according to Article 312 TPC.
Sadık Albayrak-Yeni Şafak

The court case initiated against Sadık Albayrak under Article 312 TPC for an article he wrote on 2 August 2000 in
the daily “Yeni Şafak” was dropped during the first hearing on 18 June at İstanbul SSC. The decision was taken on
the grounds of a provision in the Press Law that required that cases under this law have to be opened within 6
months.
Abdurrahman Dilipak-Vakit

On 9 July İstanbul SSC No. 2 convicted Abdurrahman Dilipak, author with the daily “Vakit”, under Article 312/2
TPC for an article in the 23-29 June 2000 issue of the weekly “Cuma” criticizing the closure of the Koran Schools.
He was sentenced to 2 years’ imprisonment. The sentence was lowered to 18 months’ imprisonment and afterwards
suspended. Dilipak said that he would appeal against the verdict.
Sakine Yalçın-Alınteri

On 22 October Şişli Penal Court No. 2 heard the case of Sakine Yalçın, owner and editor-in-chief of the journal
“Alınteri”. The court convicted her for having insulted the laws in an article entitled “Rip the cells into pieces” in the
issue of 29 November 2001. The term of 15 days’ imprisonment was commuted to a fine of TL 71 million under
Article 159 TPC.
Another trial launched against Sakine Yalçın in connection with the article, “Do Not Forget 19 December” published
in Alınteri ended on 26 December. İstanbul SSC fined her TL 7 billion.
İstanbul SSC fined Yalçın TL 9 billion for “aiding an illegal organization” in the news report entitled, “Zeynel
Karataş is eternal” published in 8th issue of Alınteri.
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The trial in which Yalçın was prosecuted on claims of “making propaganda of members of an illegal organization” in
connection with the book “Damlada Okyanus” published by Şubat Publication ended in November. İstanbul SSC
fined Yalçın TL 7 billion.
Ahmet Altan, Murat Tunalı-Aktüel

On 15 November İstanbul Criminal Court No. 2 acquitted writer and journalist Ahmet Altan and Murat Tunalı,
editor-in-chief of the journal “Aktüel” under Article 159 TPC in connection with two articles of Altan entitled “From
Sarıkamış to the Mediterranean” and “Nights over There” published in the journal.
On 27 December İstanbul Criminal Court No. 2 acquitted Ahmet Altan and editor-in-chief Murat Tunalı from
charges of insulting the armed forces in the articles entitled “The Generals should return to their barracks” published
in the issue dated 9-15 November 2000 and “Put these generals on trial and disclose these writers” published in the
issue dated 14-20 December 2000. The charges had been brought under Article 159 TPC.
Zeynel Abidin Kızılyaprak-Özgür Bakış

On 5 September lawyer Mükrime Tepe had asked for a retrial of her client journalist Zeynel Abidin Kızılyaprak who
had been sentenced to 16 months’ imprisonment and a fine of TL 1.6 billion by İstanbul SSC in December 2000.
Lawyer Tepe argued, “the conviction had been nullified by amendments made to the Constitution, Press Law and
Articles 7 and 8 of the LFT”. İstanbul SSC considered the application and ruled in October that the Law No. 4744 on
Amendments to Certain Laws, which also amended Article 8 of the LFT, had not changed the situation of
Kızılyaprak.
Kızılyaprak had been sentenced to 1 year 4 months imprisonment and fined TL 1.6 billion on allegations of “making
separatist propaganda” in connection with two of his articles in the book “Chronological album of Kurds from 1900
to 2000” in December 2000. The book was to be distributed by the newspaper Özgür Bakış. The Court of Cassation
had confirmed the sentence in June 2001. Kızılyaprak had paid the fine but adjourned the execution of his
imprisonment sentence for 4 months in exchange for TL500 million. Kızılyaprak, who lives abroad, will have to go
into prison for the period of postponement has been filled and the demand of re-trial refused.
Aydın Doğan, Eren Güvener, Can Dündar-Milliyet, Hazım Oktay Başer, Selami Çalışkan-Milli Gazete

On 10 September İstanbul SSC acquitted Aydın Doğan, owner of the daily “Milliyet”, editor-in-chief Eren Güvener,
journalist Can Dündar, Hazim Oktay Başer, owner of the daily “Milli Gazete” and the editor-in-chief Selami
Çalışkan of charges to have shown Justice Minister Hikmet Sami Türk as a target for illegal organizations. An article
of Can Dündar entitled, “Call from Europe to the Turks: Yawn”, had been published in “Milliyet” on 29 April and in
“Milli Gazete” on 30 April had been the reason of the trial.
Doğan Özgüden, Emin Karaca, Mehmet Emin Sert-Avrupa’da ve Türkiye’de Yazın

Emin Karaca and Doğan Özgüden, Info-Türk Director, stood trial in connection with the articles they wrote for the
journal “Avrupa’da ve Türkiye’de Yazın” (Literature in Europe and Turkey) in the issue dated April 2002, as well as
Mehmet Emin Sert, editor-in-chief of the journal. The trial, launched in accordance with Article 159 TPC on claims
of “insulting the army”, commenced at İstanbul Penal Court No.2 on 26 November. Doğan Özgüden, who lives in
Belgium, did not participate in the hearing and the hearing was adjourned for completion of missing documents.
Robert Menard, Secretary General of the RSF, sent a letter to Minister of Justice Aysel Çelikel on 17 October in
which he argued that punishing Özgüden, Karaca and Sert for “insulting the army” would mean that promises given
to the European Union were violated.
Ersen Korkmaz–Demokrat İskenderun

The trial launched against Ersen Korkmaz, editor-in-chief of the newspaper Demokrat İskenderun, in connection
with the news report entitled “Human Dignity Shall Overcome Torture” over the rape with truncheon of Nazmiye
Ceren Samanoğlu and Fatma Deniz Polattaş at İskenderun Security Directorate, did not come to an end within the
year 2002. In the hearing on 8 October İskenderun Penal Court No.2 adjourned the hearing for getting the report of
the expert.
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Adana SSC continued to hear the case of Ersen Korkmaz based on his speech during the conference organized by the
HRA İskenderun Branch on 10 December 2000. Korkmaz is charged with violating Article 312 TPC.
In addition an investigation started against Ersen Korkmaz on allegations of “presenting the independent Turkish
judiciary and security forces as a liar and biased to the public” in news reports entitled “The file has been refereed to
the expert” and “Isn’t It to Mislead the Court?” which appeared on 23 July 2002 in the newspaper.
One more investigation was initiated against Ersin Korkmaz and owner of the newspaper Zuhal Korkmaz under
Article 159 TPC regarding an article entitled “Meaningful call from district governor Erdoğan; A sad
commemoration of Atatürk and 19 May feast while the ideal of a fully independent Turkey is abolished” appeared in
the newspaper on 19 May 2002. The investigations were not concluded within the year.
Mahfuz Uyanık- Batman Doğuş

Mahfuz Uyanık, the owner of the newspaper Batman Doğuş, was put on trial on allegations of “insulting the
judiciary” in an article about incidents of theft published in the newspaper on 8 May. The trial commenced at Batman
Criminal Court on 26 September and did not end within 2002.
Cumhur Kılıççıoğlu–Mücadele

Siirt Penal Court decided the acquittal of Cumhur Kılıççıoğlu, owner and editor-in-chief of the newspaper Mucadele,
which is published in Siirt, on charges of “insulting the court house” in the message “Revolutionarists from Siirt”
released for commemmoration of Deniz Gezmis that appeared in the newspaper on 13 May. The trial ended in the
first hearing on 28 June.
Another trial against Cumhur Kılıççıoğlu launched again on accusations of “insulting the court house” in an article
commenced on 4 June. Kılıçcioğlu testified in the hearing at Siirt Judicial Court and said that he had written the
article in question in connection with the statement of Judge Sedat Karagül, who was hearing the Susurluk trial at
İstanbul SSC, that appeared on the newspapers on 28 December 2001. The trial ended in acquittal in July.
Ahmet Aksoy-Yeni Oluşum

Ahmet Aksoy, owner of the newspaper Yeni Oluşum, published in Nizip, Gaziantep, was arrested on 29 May on
claims of “making separatist propaganda and insulting the state” in his article “Deniz, Yusuf and Hüseyin”. Aksoy
was released in the hearing at Adana SSC on 8 August. Aksoy, who worked as executive in certain associations of
the disabled people, stated that he had been sent to Nizip Prison, Gaziantep E-type Prison and Adana Kurkculer
Prison after his arrest. Aksoy was acquitted in the hearing on 17 September for lack of evidence.
Burak Bekdil, Mine Çevik-Turkish Daily News

The trial launched against Burak Bekdil, writer for the Turkish Daily News published in English and editor-in-chief
Mine Çevik, in connection with Bekdil’s article “Turkey’s De Jure Untouchables” that appeared in the 27 August
2001 issue of the newspaper ended on 17 May. Ankara Criminal Court No.2 sentenced Bekdil to 20 months and
Çevik to 10 months in prison under Article 159 TPC. The sentences were suspended.
Murat Saraç-Özgür Ülke

The prosecution of Murat Saraç, former editor-in-chief of the newspaper Özgür Ülke, who had been handled from
Iran to Turkey on 4 August with accusation of “membership to the PKK”, commenced on 31 October. Murat Saraç
refused the accusations brought against him in the hearing at Van SSC. An imprisonment term is sought for Saraç
under Article 168 TPC that is about the crime of “membership to an illegal organization”. The trial was not
concluded within the year.
Şevket Başıbüyük, Ramazan Keskin-Medeniyet

The 8th Chamber of the Court of Cassation quashed the acquittal decision of Malatya SSC for journalist Şevket 
Başıbüyük and Ramazan Keskin, the owner of the newspaper “Medeniyet” (Malatya). Başıbüyük and Keskin had 
been prosecuted in connection with an article entitled “Islam’s Light is Eternal” published in the newspaper on 13 
April 2001. Initially, Malatya SSC had sentenced Başıbüyük and Keskin to imprisonment under Article 312 TPC and



2002 Freedom of Expression 240

in the re-trial following the amendment to Article 312, they had been acquitted. The Court of Cassation ruled that the
expression of “unbelievers will have to account for it” incited the people to hatred and enmity in a way to endanger
public order”. The Court of Cassation also argued that the local court had not “taken into consideration that the action
was still a crime” following the amendment to Article 312 TPC.
Cengiz Kapmaz-Yedinci Gündem

A trial was brought against journalist Cengiz Kapmaz, working for the defunct newspaper Yedici Gündem, in
connection with an interview he made with journalist Cuneyt Ulsever from the newspaper Hurriyet. Beyoğlu public
prosecution office claimed in the indictment that “the army was insulted” in the interview entitled, “HADEP can be a
mediator” published in the issue of the newspaper dated 1-7 June. Beyoğlu Penal Court shall hear the case of Cengiz
Kapmaz for violating Article 159 TPC. In connection with the same article, İstanbul SSC launched another trial
against owner of the newspaper Hıdır Ateş and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel. The trials were not concluded within
the year.
Yıldırım Türker-Radikal

Adana 6th Army Corps Military prosecution office started an investigation against journalist Yıldırım Türker from
the newspaper Radikal on allegations of “dissociating people from military service” with his article, “Picture of the
Minister in Conscientious Objection” published on 4 November.
Mehmet Özcan-Akit

The 8th Chamber of the Court of Cassation quashed the decision of acquittal issued for Mehmet Özcan,
editor-in-chief of the daily “Akit” for the article “The Headscarf General and Teacher Saim”. The decision stated that
some circles used the headscarf as a symbol against the secular nature of the State. The incriminated article had
appeared in the paper on 25 November 2000. On 18 April İstanbul SSC had acquitted the defendants of charges
brought under Article 312 TPC. İstanbul SSC will have to conduct a retrial.
Muharrem Cengiz, Ahu Zeynep Görgün-Kültür Sanat Yaşamında Tavır

The trial brought against Muharrem Cengiz, owner of the journal Kültür Sanat Yaşamında Tavır (Position in Cultural
and Artistic Life) on claims of “aiding and abetting an illegal organization” under Article 169 TPC and
editor-in-chief Ahu Zeynep Görgün on claims of “making separatist propaganda” under Article 8 LFT commenced
on 10 December. The court board asked for additional defense from Görgün in accordance with Article 169 TPC.
Cengiz and Görgün were put on trial in connection with a poem of Pablo Neruda and five articles of Satılmış Lüker
that appeared in 7th issue of the journal dated September 2002.
Sabri Ejder Özic-Radio Dünya (World)

The trial launched against Sabri Ejder Özic, director of Radio Dünya (World) on allegations of “inciting people to
hatred” in a program about the Palestinian problem ended on 11 December. Adana SSC decided the acquittal of Özic
for “it was revealed that he had not participated in the program”.

Other Journalists and Writers on Trial

Trials Launched in Previous Years but Ended in 2002
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and Editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled, “Kurdish Identity Enforces” published in the first issue dated 23-29 June
2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 4 June. The court board sentenced Hünkar Demirel to 3 years 9 months in prison. The
imprisonment sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 4,152,000,000. In addition the newspaper was closed down
for one day.
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Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and Editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled, “Legitimacy of Democratic Action” published in the fourth issue dated
14-20 July 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 3 June. The court board sentenced Hünkar Demirel to 3 years 9 months in prison. The
imprisonment sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 6.477.634.000. In addition the newspaper was closed down
for 7 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “The Solution is Called Serhildan” and “It is Time of Serhildan” published
in the third issue dated 7-13 July 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 2 April. The court board sentenced Hünkar Demirel to 3 years 9 months in prison. The
imprisonment sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 6.477.634.800. In addition the newspaper was closed down
for 15 days. The Court of Cassation approved the decision.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Preparations for War in the South” published in the fifth issue dated
21-27 July 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 30 May. The court board sentenced Hünkar Demirel to 3 years 9 months in prison. The
imprisonment sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 7.781.885.200. In addition the newspaper was closed down
for 15 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and Editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Unreliable Discussions on the Way to EU”, “Like A Silent Volcano”,
“First Step of Liberation”, “First Bullet for Democratization of the Republic” and “As If Revolution Came True That
Day” that appeared in the 8th issue of the newspaper dated 11-17 August 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 7 May. The court board sentenced Hünkar Demirel to 3 years 9 months in prison. The
imprisonment sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 7.781.885.200. In addition the newspaper was closed down
for 15 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and Editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: Two articles in edition 9 of 18-24 August 2001
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The court board sentenced Hünkar Demirel to 3 years 9 months in prison. The imprisonment sentence was
commuted into a fine of TL 8.735.000.000. In addition the newspaper was closed down for 7 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and Editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The interview with Cemil Bayık entitled “A Hope for Peace Created” that appeared in the tenth
issue of the newspaper dated 25-31 August 2001.
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Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 27 December 2001. The court board fined Hıdır Ateş TL 4.069.800.000 and Hünkar
Demirel TL 2.034.900.000. In addition the newspaper was closed down for 15 days. The Court of Cassation
approved the decision.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “PKK Presidency Council: We Insist on Reaching at Peace” and
“September 1 Message of PKK leader A. Öcalan: Until the Victory of Peace” that appeared in the eleventh issue of
the newspaper dated 01-07 September 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The court board fined Hıdır Ateş TL 3.177.000.000 and Hünkar Demirel TL 1.588.000.000. In addition the
newspaper was closed down for 3 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Warning from PKK to the State” and “Palestinians, Armenians and Kurds
Marched for Öcalan” that appeared in the first special issue of the newspaper dated 03-10 September 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The court board fined Hıdır Ateş TL 2.996.875.000 and Hünkar Demirel TL 8.687.900.000. In addition the
newspaper was closed down for 7 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The article, “Kurds Should Make Their Own Constitution” (A: Öcalan) and a reader’s letter entitled,
“Hello” that appeared in the 13th issue of the newspaper dated 15-21 September 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article8/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 28 June. The court board fined Hıdır Ateş TL 749.218.750 and Hünkar Demirel TL
1.024.000.000. In addition the newspaper was closed down for 7 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “War is not the Solution” (A. Öcalan) and “C. Bayık of PKK Executives:
No One Shall Make a Wrong Calculation”, and the article, “Forum-Gündem: Real Terror Imposed on Kurdish
People” that appeared in the fourteenth issue of the newspaper dated 22-28 September 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT; Article 312/2 –last article TPC; Article 2/1 of the appendix of the law
numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 22 October. The court board fined Hıdır Ateş TL 7.911.750.000 and Hünkar Demirel TL
4.810.068.600. In addition the newspaper was closed down for 15 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and Editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: Supplement in edition 15 of 29 September to 5 October 2001 entitled “Third Birth”
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 22 October. The court board sentenced Hünkar Demirel to 3 years 9 months in prison.
The imprisonment sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 6.477.634.800. In addition the newspaper was closed
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down for 15 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: Two articles and supplement in edition 16 of 6 to 12 5 October 2001 entitled “Third Birth”
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 9 October. The court board sentenced Hünkar Demirel to 4 years 6 months in prison and
banned him from traveling abroad. In addition the newspaper was closed down for 15 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: the article entitled, “Kurds in a Determining Position in the Intervention to Iraq” that appeared in the
18th issue of the newspaper dated 20-26 October 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The court board sentenced Hünkar Demirel to 3 years 9 months in prison. The imprisonment sentence was
commuted into a fine of TL 7.782.652.000. In addition the newspaper was closed down for 7 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The article entitled, “Crisis Can Be Overcome with a Democratic Republic” that appeared in the
nineteenth issue of the newspaper dated 27 October-02 November 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 10 December. The court board fined Hıdır Ateş TL 3.657.000.000 and Hünkar Demirel
TL 1.837.875.000. In addition the newspaper was closed down for 1 day.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Women Evaluated the Defense Öcalan Presented to the ECHR from Their Point
of View”, which appeared in the 21st issue of the newspaper dated 10-16 November 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The court board fined Hıdır Ateş TL 16.468.200.000 and Hünkar Demirel TL 8.234.100.000. In addition the
newspaper was closed down for 7 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and Editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The articles entitled, “People Want Freedom for Öcalan” and “They Said Freedom for Öcalan”
which appeared in the 22nd issue of the newspaper dated 17-23 November 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 24 September. The court board fined Hünkar Demirel TL 7.782.650.000. In addition the
newspaper was closed down for 7 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “A Movement of Quarter Century”, “The Root of Success was in the Initiation”
and “The History of What We Gained”, which appeared in the 23rd issue of the newspaper dated 24-30 November
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
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Verdict: The trial ended on 19 November. The court board sentenced Hünkar Demirel to 3 years 9 months in prison.
The imprisonment sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 6.450.334.000. In addition the newspaper was closed
down for 1 day.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Turkey Cannot Remain without Solution” that appeared in the 25th issue of the
newspaper dated 08-14 December 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 3 June. The court board fined Hıdır Ateş TL 3.318.000.000 and Hünkar Demirel TL
1.659.375.000. In addition the newspaper was closed down for 7 days.
Defendants: Talat Efendioğlu, owner of the newspaper Önder and writer Hulusi Erdem
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “The Illiterate Minister who Gets Involved in Trials with Prosecutors, and
Slapped by Judges: Hikmet Sami Türk” that appeared in the newspaper dated 14 August 2001.
Allegation: Insulting Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk
Heard by: Milas Penal Court
Verdict: The trial ended on 19 November. The court board sentenced Erdem and Sener to 3 months 15 days in
prison, each and fined them TL 166.9 million, each. The court board commuted the sentence and fine to a total fine
of TL 664.3 million and suspended.
Defendants: Oğuz Celtikçi, Editor-in-chief of the newspaper Zafere Kadar Direniş
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the March 2001 issue of the newspaper.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 23 September. The court board sentenced Oğuz Celtikçi to 3 years, 9 months in prison.
The imprisonment sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 6.4 billion. In addition the newspaper was closed down
for 7 days.
Defendants: Oğuz Celtikçi, Editor-in-chief of the newspaper Zafere Kadar Direniş
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the September 2001 issue of the newspaper.
Allegation: Violating Article 312 TPC.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 5 April. Oğuz Celtikçi was sentenced to 2 years in prison. The sentence was commuted
into a fine of TL 3.464.229.600. In addition, the journal was closed down for 15 days.
Defendants: Oğuz Celtikçi, Editor-in-chief of the newspaper Zafere Kadar Direniş
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the July 2001 issue of the newspaper
Allegation: -
Heard by: Fatih Penal Court No.2
Verdict: The trial ended on 2 July. Oğuz Celtikçi was sentenced to 3 months 15 days in prison and fined TL 166
million.
Defendants: Oğuz Celtikçi, Editor-in-chief of the journal Düşünce ve Davranışta Yol
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the April 2001 issue of the journal that was confiscated.
Allegation: Violating Article 8/2 of the LFT.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
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Verdict: The trial ended on 13 June. Oğuz Celtikçi was fined TL 1.649.328.000. In addition the newspaper was
closed down for 7 days.
Defendants: Sedat İmza, owner and editor-in-chief of the journal Özgürlük Dünyası
Subject of Trial: The article entitled, “Kurdish problem in the Shadow of the Imperialist War” that appeared in the
115th issue of the journal dated November 2001
Allegation: “giving place to statements of an illegal terrorist organization” Article 6/2. LFT
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 29 May. Sedat İmza was fined TL 1.875.000.000. In addition the newspaper was closed
down for 1 day.
Defendants: Aydın Doğan, owner of the newspaper Radikal and editor-in-chief Hasan Çakkalkurt
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled, “The Deaths Could be Prevented” that appeared in the newspaper dated 14
January 2000.
Allegation: Showing Prime Minister Hikmet Sami Türk as a target
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 16 May. İstanbul SSC decided on the acquittal of Aydın Doğan and Hasan Çakkalkurt.
However, the Court of Cassation quashed the decision for procedural reasons. The re-trial of Doğan and Çakkalkurt
commenced on 22 August.
Defendants: Hasan Çakkalkurt, editor-in-chief of the newspaper Radikal
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled, “Back to Reality”, “That’s How They Died” and “Ümraniye Plunder” that
appeared on 2, 3 and 5 July 2001 in the newspaper.
Allegation: “making separatist propaganda” and “aiding and abetting an illegal organization” Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 21 March.
Defendants: Hasan Çakkalkurt, editor-in-chief of the newspaper Radikal, and writer Mine G. Kırıkkanat
Subject of Trial: The article entitled, “Miracle Crime” that appeared in the newspaper dated 19 January 2000
Allegation: Violating Article 159 TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2.
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 11 April.
Defendants: Hasan Çakkalkurt, Editor-in-chief of the newspaper Radikal and writer Perihan Mağden
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “End of the Tube” about the operation in prisons that appeared on 1 August 2001
Allegation: Violating Article 6 LFT on claims of “showing Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk as a target to
illegal organizations
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 24 October.
Defendants: Mahir Zengin, Editor-in-chief of the newspaper Devrimci Demokrasi
Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “Commemoration for Communist Leader İbrahim Kaypakkaya” and “Our High
Moral and Will Won the Ideology” that appeared in the issue dated 1-16 June
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 28 November. İstanbul SSC sentenced Mahir Zengin to 4 years 6 months in prison. The
imprisonment sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 9.923.640.000. In addition the fifth issue of the newspaper
dated 16-30 November was confiscated.
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Defendants: Aziz Özer, Editor-in-chief of the journal Çağrı
Subject of Trial: The article entitled, “to the Revolutionary Front on May Day” that appeared in the 46th issue of the
journal dated April 2001
Allegation: Violating Article 312/2 last article TPC.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 19 September with a fine of TL 2.871.000.000 imposed on Özer.
Defendants: Ersin Sedefoğlu, Editor-in-chief of the journal Daynışma
Subject of Trial: The article entitled, “Who Defeat the Death are Undefeatable” that appeared in the newspaper dated
December 2001
Allegation: Violating Article 312 TPC.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended in May with a fine of TL 5 billion imposed on Sedefoğlu.
Defendants: Fikret İlkiz, Editor-in-chief of the newspaper Cumhuriyet, lawyer Emin Değer
Subject of Trial: The article entitled, “Ecevit-Gülen on the Path to Globalization” that appeared in the newspaper
dated 8 February 2000
Allegation: “Insulting Atatürk”
Heard by: İstanbul Penal Court No.2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 22 January.
Defendants: Eren Güvener, Editor-in-chief of the newspaper Milliyet
Subject of Trial: The interview made with Prof. Şebnem Korur Fincancı that appeared in the issue dated 13 April
2000.
Allegation: “Insulting security forces”
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 11 April.
Defendants: Aziz Özer, Editor-in-chief of the journal Çağrı
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “End National Pressures” that appeared in the 42nd issue of the journal dated
March 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 312/2 last article TPC.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 3 June with a fine of TL 2.871.000.000 imposed on Özer.
Defendants: İlyas Emir, Editor-in-chief of the journal, Güney Kültür Sanat ve Edebiyat
Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “Don’t Keep Quiet or Your Turn Will Come”, “They Burnt Us Alive”, “Will
You Remain Silent?” and “We Will Definitely Win. What a Shame” that appeared in the 15th issue dated
January-February-March 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 2/1 of the appendix of the Press Law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 3 June. The court board sentenced İlyas Emir to 3 years 9 months in prison and then
commuted it into a fine of TL 6.477.634.800. In addition, the journal was closed down for 7 days.
Defendants: Aziz Özer, Editor-in-chief of the journal Çağrı
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Extra-judicial execution in Prison” that appeared in the 27th issue dated
October 1999 and the article “This Much is Unthinkable” that appeared in the 30th issue dated January 2000.



2002 Freedom of Expression 247

Allegation: Violating Article 159/1 TPC.
Heard by: Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 2.
Verdict: Aziz Özer was sentenced to 2 years in prison. The file was referred to the Court of Cassation on 6 May.
Defendants: Güler Yıldız, former Editor-in-chief of the newspaper Çınar
Subject of Trial: The introductory article about Nadire Mater’s book, “Mehmedin Kitabı”
Allegation: Violating Article 159 TPC
Heard by: Mersin Criminal Court No. 1
Verdict: The trial ended on 24 June. The court board sentenced Yıldız to 10 months in prison and fined her TL 600
billion. Yıldız had received the same sentence before on 21 June 2001. The Court of Cassation had quashed the
decision on reasons of procedure due to amendments made to the law in question.
Defendants: Semra Uncu, Editor-in-chief of the newspaper Sabah, writer Ali Bayramoğlu
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Kaos in Ankara” that appeared in the newspaper on 10 May 2001
Allegation: Violating Article 159 TPC
Heard by: İstanbul Criminal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 22 March.
Defendants: Selami Çalışkan, Editor-in-chief of the newspaper Milli Gazete, journalist Mehmet Sevki Eygi
Subject of Trial: An article that appeared in the newspaper on 15 November 2000
Allegation: Violating Article 312 TPC
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 9 October. İstanbul SSC sentenced Eygi and Çalışkan to 1 year 8 months in prison, each.
Çalışkan’s sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 1.8 billion. However, Eyg,’s sentence was not commutted into a
fine nor postponed on the conviction that “he would not hesitate to commit crime again”. The SSC also deicded to
close down the newspaper for 3 days.
Defendants: Selami Çalışkan, Editor-in-chief of the newspaper Milli Gazete, journalist Mehmet Sevki Eygi
Subject of Trial: The article entitled, “Enmity towards Headscarf” that appeared in the newspaper on 12 May
Allegation: Violating Article 312 TPC
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 24 December. İstanbul SSC sentenced Eygi and Çalışkan to 1 year 8 months in prison,
each. Çalışkan’s sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 4.4 billion. The SSC suspended the sentences of the
journalists.
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Özgür Halk, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 114th issue of the journal.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2 last article LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 14 April. The court board fined Kaya TL 100 million and Doğru TL 8.685.994.640. In
addition the court board decided to close down the journal for 30 days.
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Özgür Halk, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 115th issue of the journal.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2 last article LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
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Verdict: The trial ended on 1 August. The court fined Kaya TL 3 billion and sentenced Doğru to 45 months’
imprisonment. In addition the newspaper was closed down for 1 day.
Defendants: Ayhan Doğru, Editor-in-chief of the journal Özgür Halk
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 117th issue of the journal.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2 last article LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 2 October. The court board sentenced Doğru to 3 years 9 months in prison.
Defendants: Ayhan Doğru, Editor-in-chief of the journal Özgür Halk
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 118th issue of the journal.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2 last article LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 2 October. The court board sentenced Doğru to 3 years 9 months in prison. The heavy
imprisonment sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 6.477.634.000. In addition the newspaper was closed down
for 7 days.
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Yeni Özgür Halk, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 5th issue of the journal.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2 last article LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 12 September. The court board fined Kaya TL 3.600.000.000 and Doğru TL
7.977.634.000. In addition the newspaper was closed down for 1 day.
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Yeni Özgür Halk, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 6th issue of the journal.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2 last article LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 12 September. The court board fined Kaya TL 3.750.000.000 and Doğru TL
12.889.256.000. In addition the newspaper was closed down for 1 day.
Defendants: Kadriye Kanat, editor-in-chief of the journal Özgür Kadının Sesi
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 9th issue of the journal dated December 2000
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2 last article LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 6 June. The court board sentenced Kadriye Kanat to 3 years 9 months in prison. The
imprisonment sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 4.152.000.000. In addition the newspaper was closed down
for 1 day.
Defendants: Gülşen Bozan, owner of the journal Özgür Kadının Sesi and editor-in-chief Kadriye Kanat
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 13th issue of the journal dated April 2001
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 30 December. The court board fined Kadriye Kanat TL 468.750.000 TL and Gülşen
Bozan TL 1.125.000.000. In addition the newspaper was closed down for 7 days.
Defendants: Gülşen Bozan, owner of the journal Özgür Kadının Sesi and editor-in-chief Kadriye Kanat
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 17th issue of the journal dated August 2001
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Allegation: Violating Article 6/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 30 December. The court board fined Kadriye Kanat TL 1.102.413.000 and Gülşen Bozan
TL 937.500.000. In addition the newspaper was closed down for 15 days.
Defendants: Kadriye Kanat, editor-in-chief of the journal Özgür Kadının Sesi
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 18th issue of the journal dated September 2001
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 6/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 30 July. The court board sentenced Kadriye Kanat to 3 years 9 months in prison. The
imprisonment sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 6.477.635.000. In addition the newspaper was closed down
for 1 day.
Defendants: Kadriye Kanat, editor-in-chief of the journal Özgür Kadının Sesi
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 19th issue of the journal dated October 2001
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 6/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 3 October. The court board sentenced Kadriye Kanat to 4 years 6 months in prison. In
addition the newspaper was closed down for 7 days.
The Trials Launched and Ended in 2002 

Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “If You Want to Make a Contact with the Kurds You Should Produce
Solutions”, “Kurds Made a Step on the Way to National Unity”, “The National Politics of the Kurds are
Democratization and Peace” and “We are Ready for Everything” that appeared in the 26th issue dated 15-21
December 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 10 December. The court board fined Hünkar Demirel TL 9.348.000.000. In addition the
newspaper was closed down for 15 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “Need for Money”, “Turkish Model for Afghanistan”, “History Lacks a Concept
of Society and Human Being”, “Kurdish Politics on the World Stage”, “Union is the Guarantee of Future”,
“MOSSAD’s Role in the Capture of Öcalan”, “Censoring State” and “Agenda of the Reader” that appeared in the 27th
issue dated 22-28 December 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2 last article LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 6 September. The court board fined Hıdır Ateş TL 1.521.093.000 and Hünkar Demirel
TL 7.950.009.000. In addition the newspaper was closed down for 10 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “Triple Proposal for Prisons”, “About Cultural Activities”, Balance Sheet 2001:
“Interview with A. Öcalan”, “Interview with Osman Öcalan” and all articles on page 32 of the 28th issue dated 29
December 2001- 4 January 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 6/2 last article LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
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Verdict: The trial ended on 28 June. The court board fined Hıdır Ateş TL 829.687.500 and Hünkar Demirel TL
6.823.00.000. In addition the newspaper was closed down for 15 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “PKK Presidential Council member O. Öcalan Warned the State that Increased
the Pressures: State Terror Should Come to an End” that appeared in the 30th issue dated 12-18 January 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2-last article LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 27 December. The court board fined Hıdır Ateş TL 4.000.500.000 and Hünkar Demirel
TL 2.000.250.000. In addition the newspaper was closed down for 7 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Reply from Öcalan to Akçam” that appeared in the 31st issue dated 19-21
January 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2-last article LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 3 June. The court board fined Hıdır Ateş TL 4.445.000.000 and Hünkar Demirel TL
2.000.250.000. In addition the newspaper was closed down for 7 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “State Insists on Its Language”, “Attack on Convicts”, “Torture to Those who
Survived Death”, “State Insists on Its Language and Kurds on Theirs” and “Iraq, HADEP and Kurdish” that appeared
in the 32nd issue dated 26 January-1 February 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2 last article LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 25 September. The court board sentenced Hünkar Demirel to 3 years 9 months in prison
and put a ban on traveling abroad. The court board also decided on the closure of the newspaper for 7 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Banning Means Politicizing” that appeared in the 33rd issue dated 02-08
February 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 2 October. The court board sentenced Hünkar Demirel to 3 years 9 months in prison. The
imprisonment sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 1.538.000.000. In addition the newspaper was closed down
for 7 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Death Penalty and Democracy” and “Modern Kurdish Women’s
Movement” that appeared in the 37th issue dated 02-08 March 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 17 December. The court board sentenced Hünkar Demirel to 3 years 9 months in prison.
The imprisonment sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 11.923.000.000. In addition the newspaper was closed
down for 7 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
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Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Not Repentance but General Amnesty”, “PKK Leader A. Öcalan: Follow
a Politics to Win”, “Regret is not the Solution” and “The Voice of the Mother Nature” that appeared in the 38th issue
dated 09-15 March 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 26 September. The court board fined Hünkar Demirel TL 11.923.000.000. In addition the
newspaper was closed down for 15 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Öcalan: We Support Solution” that appeared in the 39th issue dated 16-22
March 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 article LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 3 September. The court board fined Hünkar Demirel TL 1.759.125.000 and Hıdır Ateş
TL 3.518.250.000.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Newroz Celebrated on the Mountain as well” that appeared in the 40th
issue dated 23-29 March 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2-last article LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 12 September. The court board fined Hünkar Demirel TL 1.759.125.000 and Hıdır Ateş
TL 3.518.250.000.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “People’s Message Should be Taken into Account” that appeared in the
41st issue dated 30 March- 05 April 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 19 September. The court board fined Hünkar Demirel TL 11.682.125.000. In addition,
the newspaper was closed down for 7 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Two People Dragged to Suicide” and “A. Öcalan as Child and
Youngster” that appeared in the 42nd issue dated 06-12 April 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 2 October. The court board fined Hünkar Demirel TL 12.173.735.640 and Hıdır Ateş TL
2.250.000.000. In addition, the newspaper was closed down for 7 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Where is Europe Going”, “List of Terrorists”, “Being in Power does not
Legitimize Violence” and “Large Initiative to Women” that appeared in the 47th issue dated 11-17 May 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 22 October. The court board fined Hıdır Ateş TL 4.840.875.000 and Hünkar Demirel TL
14.343.460.540. In addition, the newspaper was closed down for 15 days.
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Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “A New Structure Basing on Change Espoused during the 8th General
Assembly of the PKK”, “New Period, New Organization”, “Change Initiated in 1993” and “The Assembly Became
the Peak of Change in PKK” that appeared in the 44th issue dated 20-26 April 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 2 October. The court board fined Hünkar Demirel TL 11.923.023.000 and Hıdır Ateş TL
4.500.000.000. In addition, the newspaper was closed down for 7 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “We’re Attached to Democratic Turkey” that appeared in the 51st issue
dated 08-14 June 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 27 December. The court board fined Hünkar Demirel TL 1.849.875.000. Hıdır Ateş’s
trial was separated. In addition, the newspaper was closed down for 7 days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Discussions on Death Penalty: Who is Rudolf Hess of Turkey?” and
“Women’s Social Agreement” that appeared in the 52nd issue dated 15-21 June 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 17 December. The court board sentenced Hünkar Demirel to 3 years 9 months in prison.
The sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 11.923.000.000. In addition, the newspaper was closed down for 7
days.
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Forum: The Election may Determine the date of the Operation” that appeared in
the 57th issue dated 03-09 August 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 12 November. The court board fined Hünkar Demirel TL 2.092.500.000. In addition, the
newspaper was closed down for 7 days.
Defendants: Taylan Bilgiç, Editor-in-chief of the newspaper Günlük Evrensel, Cihan Soylu
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Kurdish problem is the Problem of All Workers” that appeared in the
newspaper dated 20 January.
Allegation: Violating Article 312 TPC
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 24 September. İstanbul SSC sentenced Bilgiç to 1 year 8 months in prison. The sentence
was commuted into a fine of TL 4.398.432.280. The file of Cihan Soylu, who wrote the article, was separated. The
SSC also decided the closure of the newspaper for 7 days.
Defendants: Taylan Bilgiç, Editor-in-chief of the newspaper Günlük Evrensel
Subject of Trial: The serial articles entitled “Supporting the US in the Name of Democracy” that appeared in the
newspaper dated 12-13 February
Allegation: “making propaganda of an illegal organization”
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Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 22 October.
Defendants: Taylan Bilgiç, Editor-in-chief of the newspaper Günlük Evrensel, journalist Serpil Kurtay
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Fake Report from the Prosecutor” that appeared in the newspaper dated 10
September 2001
Allegation: Violating Article 159 TPC
Heard by: Ankara Judicial Court No. 27
Verdict: The trial ended on 1 October. The court board fined Bilgiç and Kurtay a total of TL 2,5 billion.
Defendants: Fakir Yılmaz, owner and editor-in-chief of the newspaper Kuzey Doğu Anadolu
Subject of Trial: The article, “Hatred” that appeared in the newspaper
Allegation: “insulting authorities”
Heard by: Ardahan Penal Court
Verdict: The trial ended on 21 June. The court board sentenced Yılmaz to 7 months 16 days in prison. The sentence
was commuted into a fine.
aHapis cezası
Defendants: Barış Açıkel, editor-in-chief of the newspaper İşçi-Köylü
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Identity Gained through Struggle” published in the newspaper dated 19
July 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 11 April with a fine of TL 83 million passed on Açıkel.
Defendants: Barış Açıkel, editor-in-chief of the newspaper İşçi-Köylü
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Imperialism is the Only to Blame for the Wars and Exploitation in the World”
that was published in the newspaper.
Allegation: Violating Article 312 TPC
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 17 October with a fine of TL 6.6 billion passed on Açıkel.
Defendants: Nuri Karakoyun, owner of the newspaper Azadiya Welat and editor-in-chief Salih Turan
Subject of Trial: The statements of PKK Leader Abdullah Öcalan and PKK executive Osman Öcalan that appeared
in the newspaper dated 1 September 2001
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended in early June. The court board fined Karakoyun Turan TL 142.3 million. In addition, the
newspaper was closed down for 7 days.
Defendants: Sedat İmza, owner and editor-in-chief of the journal Özgürlük Dünyası
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 117th issue of the journal dated January 2002
Allegation: Violating Articles 8/2 and 6/2 LFT
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 19 June. The court board fined Sedat İmza TL 1.660.186.980 and decided on the closure
of the journal for 7 days.
Defendants: Nuri Karakoyun, owner of the newspaper Azadiya Welat and editor-in-chief Salih Turan
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Subject of Trial: The pictures of Abdullah Öcalan and militants of PKK/KADEK published in the newspaper
Allegation: Violating Article 8 and 5 LFT; and 312 and 169 TPC
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 10 October. The court board decided the acquittal of Karakoyun, but sentenced Mehmet
Salih Turan to 4 years 6 months in prison. The imprisonment sentence was commuted into a fine of TL
7.782.652.000. Turan acquitted concerning the charges brought under Article 312 TPC and 8 LFT. SSC also decided
the closure of the newspaper for 15 days.
Defendants: Sakine Yalçın, owner and editor-in-chief of the newspaper Alınteri
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 9th issue of the newspaper
Allegation: “insulting via press then Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk”
Heard by: Şişli Penal Court No.2
Verdict: The court board fined Yalçın TL 660.372.800.
Defendants: Sakine Yalçın, owner and editor-in-chief of the newspaper Alınteri
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 10th issue of the newspaper, which was confiscated
Allegation: Violating Article 159 TPC
Heard by: Şişli Penal Court No.2
Verdict: The trial ended on 17 July with a fine of TL 213.548.400 and decision of seizure of printing machine.
Defendants: Sakine Yalçın, owner and editor-in-chief of the newspaper Alınteri
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 14th issue of the newspaper
Allegation: Violating Article 159 TPC
Heard by: Şişli Penal Court No.2
Verdict: The trial ended on 17 July with a fine of TL 213.548.400 and decision of seizure of printing machine.
Defendants: Sakine Yalçın, owner and editor-in-chief of the newspaper Alınteri
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 16th issue of the newspaper
Allegation: Violating Article 159 TPC
Heard by: Şişli Penal Court No.2
Verdict: The trial ended on 17 July with a fine of TL 213.548.400 and decision of seizure of printing machine
Defendants: Sakine Yalçın, owner and editor-in-chief of the newspaper Alınteri
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 18th issue of the newspaper, which was confiscated
Allegation: Violating Article 159 TPC
Heard by: Şişli Penal Court No.2
Verdict: The trial ended on 6 November with a fine of TL 71.000.000.
Defendants: Sakine Yalçın, owner and editor-in-chief of the newspaper Alınteri
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 19th issue of the newspaper, which was confiscated
Allegation: Violating Article 159 TPC
Heard by: Şişli. Penal Court No.2
Verdict: The trial ended on 6 November with a fine of TL 71.000.000.
Defendants: Sakine Yalçın, owner and editor-in-chief of the newspaper Alınteri
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Do not Forget 19 December” that appeared in the 20th issue of the newspaper,
which was confiscated.
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Allegation: “making propaganda of an armed gang”
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 26 December. Yalçın was reportedly fined TL 7 billion without her defense received.
Defendants: Sakine Yalçın, owner and editor-in-chief of the newspaper Alınteri
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 21st issue of the newspaper, which was confiscated
Allegation: “Insulting the Republic”
Heard by: Şişli Penal Court No.2
Verdict: The trial ended on 14 June with a fine of TL 109.050.400 and decision of seizure of printing machine.
Defendants: Sakine Yalçın, owner and editor-in-chief of the newspaper Alınteri
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 22nd issue of the newspaper, which was confiscated.
Allegation: Violating Article 159 TPC
Heard by: Şişli Penal Court No.2
Verdict: The trial ended on 19 November with a fine of TL 1.017.819.062 TL.
Defendants: Sakine Yalçın, owner and editor-in-chief of the newspaper Alınteri
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the special issue of the Democratic University Bulletin distributed
with the newspaper in its issue dated October 2002
Allegation: “insulting the laws”
Heard by: Şişli Penal Court No.2
Verdict: The trial ended on 17 July with a fine of TL 213.548.400.
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Genç Bakış, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 1st issue of the newspaper.
Allegation: Violating Article 8/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 29 July. The court board fined Gülcan Kaya TL 750.000.000 and Ayhan Doğru TL
1.086.820.000. In addition, the journal was closed down for 1 day.
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Genç Bakış, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 1st issue of the newspaper.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 22 October. The court board sentenced Ayhan Doğru to 4 years 3 months in prison. The
imprisonment sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 7.501.962.800. The court board fined editor-in-chief Gülcan
Kaya TL 625.000.000. In addition, the journal was closed down for 7 days.
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Genç Bakış, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 5th issue of the newspaper.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended within the year 2002 with an imprisonment sentence of 4 years 3 months passed on Ayhan
Doğru. The imprisonment sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 8.439.462.800. The court board fined
editor-in-chief Gülcan Kaya TL 2.500.000.000. In addition, the journal was closed down for 1 day.
Defendants: Ayhan Doğru, Editor-in-chief of the journal Genç Bakış
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Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 6th issue of the newspaper.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended within the year 2002 with an imprisonment sentence of 4 years 3 months passed on Ayhan
Doğru. The imprisonment sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 6.477.634.000.
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Genç Bakış, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 8th issue of the newspaper.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 23 October. The court board fined Gülcan Kaya TL 3.000.000.000 and Ayhan Doğru TL
10.136.846.000. In addition, the journal was closed down for 7 days.
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Genç Bakış, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 9th issue of the newspaper.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2-last and 8/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 23 October. The court board fined Gülcan Kaya TL 1.650.000.000 and Ayhan Doğru TL
1.679.000.000. In addition, the journal was closed down for 15 days.
Defendants: Ayhan Doğru, Editor-in-chief of the journal Genç Bakış
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 10th issue of the newspaper.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 28 August. The court board sentenced Ayhan Doğru to a heavy imprisonment sentence of
3 years 9 months. In addition, the journal was closed down for 10 days.
Defendants: Ayhan Doğru, Editor-in-chief of the journal Genç Bakış
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 11th issue of the newspaper.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 18 September. The court board sentenced Ayhan Doğru to 3 years 9 months in prison. In
addition, the court decided the arrest of Doğru and closure of the journal for 15 days.
Defendants: Ayhan Doğru, Editor-in-chief of the journal Genç Bakış
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 12th issue of the newspaper.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 24 October. The court board sentenced Ayhan Doğru to heavy imprisonment for 3 years
9 months. The sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 9.923.735.000.
Defendants: Gülşen Bozan, owner of the journal Özgür Kadının Sesi and editor-in-chief Kadriye Kanat
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 23rd issue of the newspaper dated July 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 8/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 22 November. The court board fined Kadriye Kanat TL 562.000.000 and Gülşen Bozan
TL 1.125.000.000.000. In addition, the journal was closed down for 1 day.
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Defendants: Kadriye Kanat, editor-in-chief of the journal Özgür Kadının Sesi
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 22nd issue of the newspaper dated February 2002
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 6/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 11 September. The court board sentenced Kadriye Kanat to 3 years 9 months in prison.
The imprisonment sentence was commuted into a fine of TL 9.923.230.000. In addition, the journal was closed down
for 7 days.
Defendants: Gülşen Bozan, owner of the journal Özgür Kadının Sesi and editor-in-chief Kadriye Kanat
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 24th issue of the newspaper.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 6/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 30 December. The court board fined Kadriye Kanat TL 468.750.000 and Gülşen Bozan
TL 1.125.000.000. In addition, the journal was closed down for 7 days.
Trials Launched in 2002, but did not End within the Year

Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “People’s Time Now”, “PKK Frozen Its Activities” and “Being a Doctor in
the Mountain under War” that appeared in the 34th issue dated 09-15 February 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Bayik Related the Change in PKK- KADEK for Enlightenment of Middle
East” that appeared in the 45th issue dated 27 April-3 May 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 8/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Through Critical days”, “Game Like Solution”, “History Proved Öcalan
True”, “Inspiration for the Opposition”, “Someone from Ordu in Batman and from Nurhak to Batman”, “Terror List of
the USA”, “Ankara has nor Space for Maneuver”, “Freedom of Language and Political Area” and “Arafat and Öcalan”
that appeared in the 46th issue dated 04-10 May 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 8/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Power of Defense against an Attack” that appeared in the 49th issue dated
25-31 May 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “HADEP may Play the Role of a Mediator” that appeared in the 50th issue
dated 01-07 June 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 8/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
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Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Kurds are no Longer without Attorneys”, “Call for Justice to Europe” and
“Kurds Demand Justice” that appeared in the 53rd issue dated 11-28 June 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “General Assembly of the Free Women Party (PJA)” and “Osman Öcalan:
State of Emergency Region…” that appeared in the 55th issue dated 06-12 July 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “O. Öcalan’s Call to Kurdish Powers: We are Open to Dialogue in the
South” that appeared in the 56th issue dated 13-19 July 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 6/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “Mahsum Korkmaz (Agit) Reaching the State of Immortal in the Hearts of
Kurds…” and “Freedom Coming down from Mountains: 15 August” that appeared in the 59th issue dated 17-23
August 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Elections are an Opportunity for the Freedom of Women” that appeared in
the 59th issue dated 24-30 August 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “A Rising Altindag” that appeared in the twelfth issue dated 08-14
September 2001, and “Hernepeş Diyarbekir” that appeared in the ninth issue dated 18-24 August 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 482/4 TPC.
Heard by: Beyoğlu Penal Court No.2
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “JITEM Wins for the Time Being” that appeared in the 28th issue dated 29
December–04 January 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 482/4 and 273 TPC.
Heard by: Beyoğlu Penal Court No.2
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Susurluk Pashas” that appeared in the 39th issue dated 16-22 March 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 159 TPC.
Heard by: Beyoğlu Penal Court No.2
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
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Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Police Attacked People Who Wanted to Celebrate the Newroz” that
appeared in the 40th issue dated 23-29 March 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 159 TPC.
Heard by: Beyoğlu Penal Court No.2
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “They are Now Defendants of Torn Military Shoes” that appeared in the
45th issue dated 27 April-03 May 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 119/1 TPC; and Article 40/1 of the law numbered 2253.
Heard by: Beyoğlu Penal Court No.2
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “The Real Evil Triangle of the Bush-Sharon-Ecevit Triangle that Attracts
the Reaction of the Whole World” that appeared in the 43rd issue dated 13-19 April 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 159 TPC.
Heard by: Beyoğlu Penal Court No.2
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “The Light Reflecting from the Mountain, Guerilla”, “Guerilla Joke”,
“Light Show with Slogans in Van”, “Fatma Çolak Buried”, “Hundreds of Letters to Imrali” and “They Set off for
Open Seas” that appeared in the 3rd issue dated 4 September 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “A New Life on Mountains” that appeared in the 4th issue dated 5
September 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Notes from the South” that appeared in the 9th issue dated 10 September
2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “MHP Incites War” that appeared in the 11th issue dated 12 September
2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak



2002 Freedom of Expression 260

Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Release of Newroz arrestees”, “Kurdish Education under Discussion” and
“To a Generation of Wise Men” that appeared in the 13th issue dated 14 September 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 6/1 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Osman Öcalan Said the Left Block Created Hope” that appeared in the
14th issue dated 15 September 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Kurds Met at the Festival” that appeared in the 15th issue dated 16
September 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “The Reality of Turkey’s Change” and “Scandals of Intelligence” that
appeared in the 17th issue dated 18 September 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “KADEK Claimed Special Region” that appeared in the 19th issue dated
20 September 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Democratic Powers Should Unite” that appeared in the 21st issue dated 22
September 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Women Form a Power for Solution” that appeared in the 24th issue dated
25 September 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
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Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Öcalan: DEHAP’s Potential is 25%” that appeared in the 28th issue dated
29 September 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Freedom Demanded for KADEK Leader A. Öcalan in his Birth Place
Urfa” and “Voices for Freedom to Öcalan in Urfa” that appeared in the 33rd issue dated 4 October 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Öcalan: It doesn’t have a Democratic Character” that appeared in the 34th
issue dated 5 October 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “The Political Structure Will Change in the Election” that appeared in the
36th issue dated 7 October 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Bakış- Plot and its Consequences”, “Öcalan Prevented War”, “The Plot of
9 October Delayed the EU Process”, “Kurdish Allergy”, “How to Evaluate the Meeting in Erbil on 4 October”,
“PCDK: The Parliament should Include all Powers” and “The Plot of 9 October Condemned” that appeared in the
38th issue dated 9 October 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Articles 6/2 and 8/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Plotters Failed” that appeared in the 39th issue dated 10 October 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Warning for Elections from KADEK” that appeared in the 40th issue
dated 11 October 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 6/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
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Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Good Luck to DEHAP” and “Pressures Increase in Bayrampasa –
Ill-Treatment in Bayrampasa” that appeared in the 42nd issue of the newspaper dated 13 October 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Failing the Plot”, “Prosecutor Forced Grammar”, “For More Success” and
“Sabiha Kanadoğlu” that appeared in the 45th issue dated 16 October 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 6/1 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “The Only Power for Solution is DEHAP” that appeared in the 49th issue
dated 20 October 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “M. Karayılan, member of KADEK Presidential Council, Evaluated the
Media Defense Regions Formed in the South” that appeared in the 50th issue dated 21 October 2002.
Allegation: Violating Articles 6/2-last and 8/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “3 November shall be a Day of Victory” and “Climate of Freedom” that
appeared in the 61st issue dated 1 November 2002.
Allegation: Violating Articles 6/2-last and 8/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Greetings from Van to Imrali” that appeared in the 64th issue dated 4
November 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “KADEK Presidential Council: Continue the March till Victory” that
appeared in the 65th issue dated 5 November 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC



2002 Freedom of Expression 263

Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “The New Parliament is not Legitimate” and “The Disabled parliament
will not Last Long” that appeared in the 68th issue dated 8 November 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “PJA Held a Military Conference”, “Actions for Öcalan Spread Out”,
“Actions in Support of Öcalan Continue” and “PJA: We Won’t Attack, We Will Defend Ourselves” that appeared in
the 71st issue dated 11 November 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2 last article LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Direction of Change” and “Actions of Greeting Imrali” that appeared in
the 72nd issue dated 12 November 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 6/2 last article LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Eyes on Imrali, People Waiting for an Explanation” that appeared in the
73rd issue dated 13 November 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Attention to Will of Public” that appeared in the 75th issue dated 15
November 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 last article LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “KADEK Giving Period to the Government” that appeared in the 79th
issue dated 19 November 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 6/2 last article LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Bakış – Power is a Totally Different World” that appeared in the 81st issue
dated 21 November 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
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Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Campaign from 10 December to 15 February – Youngsters Do Not
Leave the Streets; PKK’s Establishment Anniversary Celebrated in Europe” and “O. Öcalan, member of KADEK
Presidential Council: Don’t Keep Silent against Fine Destruction” that appeared in the 82nd issue dated 22 November
2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “18 November not Forgotten” that appeared in the 83rd issue dated 23
November 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Youngsters Asked for Freedom for Öcalan” that appeared in the 84th issue
dated 24 November 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “KADEK’s Demand from the Government”, “Statement of Solution to the
Government” and “KADEK Members Initiating a Hunger Strike” that appeared in the 85th issue dated 25 November
2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Dogmas Prevent Success” that appeared in the 86th issue dated 26
November 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “APO Supporters Relate PKK – A Movement with One Word and Action – A
Crossroad in History: PKK” that appeared in the 87th issue dated 27 November 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
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Subject of Trial: The article entitled “PKK Does not Equal KADEK – The Legend of PKK Shall Endure” that
appeared in the 88th issue dated 28 November 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “PKK Killed the Dominant Man” that appeared in the 89th issue dated 29
November 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Freedom to Kurdish”, “Week of Mother Tongue”, “We shall Establish a
Democratic Society”, “Celebrations of PKK’s Establishment” and “Aiming at Democratic Change” that appeared in
the 89th issue dated 29 November 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 6/1 and 8/2-last article LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “In Dungeons” and “PKK is the Movement of those who say I’m a Human
Being” that appeared in the 90th issue dated 30 November 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “DEHAP’S Deputies Should Play Their Roles”, “Öcalan: A New Period
Begins” and “My Heart United with People” that appeared in the 90th issue dated 30 November 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Celebrations of 27 November Continue” and “Karasu: DEHAP’s Scope
should Enlarge” that appeared in the 93rd issue dated 3 December 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “KADEK: Enhance the Hopes for Peace” and “The Feast Shall be a Means
for Peace” that appeared in the 96th issue dated 6 December 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
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Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Message for the Feast from KADEK” that appeared in the 97th issue
dated 7 December 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Transitional Period Ended” and “New Concept Warning: Important
Warnings from KADEK” that appeared in the 98th issue dated 8 December 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 6/1 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “KADEK Initiated a Democratic Action Campaign” that appeared in the
99th issue dated 9 December 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “The Main Problem is the Kurdish Problem” that appeared in the 100th
issue dated 10 December 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Campaign for KADEK President from 10 December to 15 February” that
appeared in the 101st issue dated 11 December 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “Planning Police Director to Mersin” and “Freedom Campaign Spreads to
Europe” that appeared in the 102nd issue dated 12 December 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “BAKIS: What Does A. Melik Firat Want to Do?” and “Mustafa Yöndem:
Latest Situation in Politics” that appeared in the 103rd issue dated 13 December 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
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Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “KADEK: Harmony shall Come True in Practice” that appeared in the
104th issue dated 14 December 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Öcalan, member of KADEK Presidential Council: Turkey Preparing for
Dominating the South” that appeared in the 105th issue dated 15 December 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Steady Actions Until 15 February” that appeared in the 106th issue dated
16 December 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Altindag Found Gold” that appeared in the 9th issue dated 10 September 2002.
Allegation: Article 482/1-4 TPC, Article 16 of Law No. 5680
Heard by: Penal Court No.2
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Scandals of Intelligence” that appeared in the 17th issue dated 18 September
2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 159 TPC; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: Beyoğlu Penal Court No.2
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Kurdish Allergy (A. Kahraman)” that appeared in the 38th issue dated 9
October 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 159 TPC; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: Beyoğlu Penal Court No.2
Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Spitting to Mirror (A. Kahraman)” that appeared in the 42nd issue dated 13
October 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 159 TPC; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: Beyoğlu Penal Court No.2
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Defendants: Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları, owner of the newspaper Yeniden Özgür Gündem, Editor-in-chief Mehmet
Çolak
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Spitting to Mirror (A. Kahraman)” that appeared in the 42nd issue dated 13
October 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 22 of the Press Law numbered 5680.
Heard by: Beyoğlu Penal Court No.2
Defendants: Aziz Özer, Editor-in-chief of the journal Çağrı
Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “15-16 June, Great Resistance of Workers” and “to Public” that appeared in the
6th issue dated June 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: İlyas Emir, editor-in-chief of the journal Güney Kültür Sanat ve Edebiyat, Aziz Özer
Allegation: Violating Article 10 of the law numbered 5680. Not reporting the change of address.
Heard by: Beyoğlu Penal Court No.2.
Defendants: Aziz Özer, Editor-in-chief of the journal Çağrı
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Unable to hold Their Chauvinist Mouths…” that appeared in the 57th issue
dated June 2002.
Allegation: Violating Article 159/1 TPC
Heard by: Beyoğlu Penal Court No.2
Defendants: Mehmet Nuri Karakoyun, owner of the newspaper Azadiya Welat, editor-in-chief Tahsin Uyan
Subject of Trial: A news report that appeared in the 349th issue of the newspaper dated 12-18 September
Allegation: Violating Article 6/2 LFT and articles of Appendix/1 Press Law.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Oğuz Celtikçi, owner of the newspaper Zafere Kadar Direniş and editor-in-chief Alaattin Erdoğan
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the April 2002 issue, which was confiscated.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC
Heard by: İstanbul SSC; another trial was launched in connection with the same issue at Fatih Penal Court No.2 on
charges of violating law numbered 2911.
Defendants: Oğuz Celtikçi, owner of the newspaper Zafere Kadar Direniş and editor-in-chief Alaattin Erdoğan
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the March 2002 issue, which was confiscated.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Oğuz Celtikçi, owner of the newspaper Zafere Kadar Direniş and editor-in-chief Saniye Mavi Girgin
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the September 2002 issue, which was confiscated.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Oğuz Celtikçi, owner of the journal Özgürlüğe Yürüyüş and editor-in-chief Alaattin Erdoğan
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the April 2002 issue, which was confiscated.
Allegation: Violating Articles 8/1,2,4 LFT
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
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Defendants: Editor-in-chief Alaattin Erdoğan, journal Özgürlüğe Yürüyüş
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the May 2002 issue, which was confiscated.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Edip Bal, owner of the journal Özgürlüğe Yürüyüş and editor-in-chief Alaattin Erdoğan
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Kurdish Problem” that appeared in the November 2002 issue, which was
confiscated.
Allegation: Violating Article 8/2 LFT
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Sakine Yalçın, owner and editor-in-chief of the newspaper Alınteri
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in 8th issue of the newspaper.
Allegation: Violating Article 312 TPC
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Sakine Yalçın, owner and editor-in-chief of the newspaper Alınteri
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “We are out of Patience” that appeared in the 11th issue of the newspaper, which
was confiscated.
Allegation: Violating Article 8 LFT
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Sakine Yalçın, owner and editor-in-chief of the newspaper Alınteri
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “To Newroz” that appeared in the 25th issue of the newspaper.
Allegation: Violating Article 8 LFT
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Sakine Yalçın, owner and editor-in-chief of the newspaper Alınteri
Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “Newroz is Rebellion” and “Dersim, Decay and Honor” that appeared in the
26th issue of the newspaper.
Allegation: Violating Article 8 LFT
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Gülşen Bozan, owner of the journal Özgür Kadının Sesi and editor-in-chief Kadriye Kanat
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 25th issue of the journal dated April 2002
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 6/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Kadriye Kanat, editor-in-chief of the journal Özgür Kadının Sesi
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 26th issue of the journal dated May 2002
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Kadriye Kanat, editor-in-chief of the journal Özgür Kadının Sesi
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 27th issue of the journal dated June 2002
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Kadriye Kanat, editor-in-chief of the journal Özgür Kadının Sesi
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Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 32nd issue of the journal dated November 2002
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Genç Bakış, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 13th issue of the journal
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Genç Bakış, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 14th issue of the journal
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Genç Bakış, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 18th issue of the journal
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Genç Bakış, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 19th issue of the journal
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Genç Bakış, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 20th issue of the journal
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Genç Bakış, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 21st issue of the journal
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Trials Launched in Former Years and Continued within the Year 2002

Defendants: Ayhan Doğru, editor-in-chief of the journal Genç Bakış
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 4th issue of the journal
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ayhan Doğru, editor-in-chief of the journal Genç Bakış
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 7th issue of the journal
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ayhan Doğru, editor-in-chief of the journal Genç Bakış
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 13th issue of the journal
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
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Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Ayhan Doğru, editor-in-chief of the journal Genç Bakış
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 14th issue of the journal
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Genç Bakış, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 9th issue of the journal
Allegation: Violating Article 312 TPC
Heard by: Fatih Penal Court No.2
Defendants: İlyas Emir, editor-in-chief of the journal, Güney Kültür Sanat ve Edebiyat
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Don’t Keep Silent or Your Turn Will Come” that appeared in the 15th issue
dated January-February-March 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 159/1 TPC
Heard by: Beyoğlu Penal Court No.2
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and Editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “Çiller is the Mother of Hezbollah” and “Roots of Middles East Renaissance”
that appeared in the 20th issue of the journal dated 03-09 November 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Hıdır Ateş, owner of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “Change of Name under Discussion at PKK”, Students Demand Their Mother
Tongue”, “Demand for education in Mother Tongue”, “Phobia of Politics”, “About Identity” and “No Freedom without
Identity” that appeared in the 24th issue dated 01-07 December 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 312/2-last TPC; Article 8 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: İlyas Emir, Editor-in-chief of the journal, Çağrı
Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “Operations and State Attack on Prisons” that appeared in the 42nd issue dated
February 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 159/1 TPC
Heard by: Beyoğlu Penal Court No.2
Defendants: Erol Özkoray, Director of the journal, Idea Politika, Reporters sans Frontieres (RSF) Secretary General
Robert Menard
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Turkey Deceiving Herself” and the interview with Menard entitled “RSF:
Turkish Regime is Schizophrenic” that appeared in the 13th issue of the journal.
Allegation: Violating Article 159/1 TPC
Heard by: Şişli Penal Court No.2
Defendants: Erol Özkoray, Director of the journal, Idea Politika
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “What is the Army Good for?” in edition 12 of the journal
Allegation: Violating Article 159/1 TPC
Heard by: Şişli Penal Court No.2
Defendants: Erol Özkoray, Director of the journal, Idea Politika
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Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “Oligarchic Square: Turkey is Extremely in Trouble” and “Turkey’s
Bankruptcy: Pandemonium” that appeared in the 11th issue of the journal.
Allegation: Violating Article 159/1 TPC
Heard by: İstanbul Criminal Court No.2
Defendants: Erol Özkoray, Director of the journal, Idea Politika, writer Nur Dolay
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Kurdish Wound” that appeared in the 12th issue of the journal.
Allegation: Violating Article 8 LFT
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Genç Bakış, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 4th issue of the journal
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC and Article 8/2 LFT
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Yeni Özgür Halk, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 7th issue of the journal
Allegation: Violating Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2-last LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Sedat İmza, owner and editor-in-chief of the journal Özgürlük Dünyası
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Struggle for an Equal, Free and Non-exploiting Life and Peace” that appeared
in the 108th issue dated February 2001
Allegation: Violating Article 8/1-2 LFT
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Sedat İmza, owner and editor-in-chief of the journal Özgürlük Dünyası
Subject of Trial: The article entitled “New Platform of Attacking Democratic and Public Struggle; An Introduction to
Democracy and Solution of Kurdish Problem” that appeared in the 116th issue dated December 2001.
Allegation: Violating Article 8/2 LFT
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Özgür Halk, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 119th issue of the journal
Allegation: Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Özgür Halk, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 120th issue of the journal
Allegation: Article 169 TPC; Article 6/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Özgür Halk, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 121st issue of the journal
Allegation: Violating Article 8/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Özgür Halk, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 122nd issue of the journal
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Allegation: Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Özgür Halk, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 123rd issue of the journal
Allegation: Article 169 TPC; Article 8/2 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Özgür Halk, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 124th issue of the journal
Allegation: Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Özgür Halk, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 125th issue of the journal
Allegation: Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Özgür Halk, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 126th issue of the journal
Allegation: Article 169 TPC; Article 5 LFT; Appendix 2/1 of the law numbered 5680.
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Özgür Halk, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 122nd issue of the journal
Allegation: Violating Article 312 TPC
Heard by: Fatih Penal Court No.2
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Özgür Halk, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 120th issue of the journal
Allegation: Violating Article 312 TPC
Heard by: Fatih Penal Court No.2
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Özgür Halk, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 122nd issue of the journal
Allegation: Violating Article 312 TPC
Heard by: Fatih Penal Court No.2
Defendants: Gülcan Kaya, owner of the journal Özgür Halk, and editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
Subject of Trial: Some articles that appeared in the 117th issue of the journal
Allegation: Violating Article 312 TPC
Heard by: Fatih Penal Court No.2
Defendants: Hasan Çakkalkurt, Editor-in-chief of the newspaper Radikal, Neşe Düzel
Subject of Trial: The interview made with Murtaza Demir from Pir Sultan Abdal 2 July Culture and Education
Foundation that appeared with the title “Alevite Wound” in the newspaper dated 8 January 2001
Allegation: Violating Article 312 TPC
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Following hearing: 11 April 2003
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Defendants: Bülent Falakaoğlu, editor-in-chief of the newspaper Yeni Evrensel, Fatih Polat, Aydın Cubukcu, Semih
Hicyilmaz
Subject of Trial: Fatih Polat’s article entitled “Deep Tolerance for the Terrorist” published on 24 April 2001, Aydın
Cubukcu’s article entitled “If Chechens Held Death Fasts” published on 25 April 2001 and Aydın Cubukcu’s article
entitled “Dog Fight” published on 26 April 2001
Allegation: Violating Article 159 TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2.
Following hearing: 25 March 2003

Judgments of the ECHR
on Cases of Freedom of Expression
Eren Keskin

On 7 February decided on the case of Eren Keskin, lawyer and chairwoman of the İstanbul branch of the Human
Rights Association (HRA). At the time she was also the owner of "Doz" publishing house.
On 16 September 1994 the İstanbul SSC convicted her for an article in the daily “Özgür Gündem” entitled her "The
world owes a debt to the Kurdish people". Under Article 8 (1) and (2) of Law No. 3713 she was sentenced to two
years’ imprisonment and a fine of TL 250 million, holding that she had expressed support in the article for the
activities of the PKK and referred to part of the national territory as "Kurdistan".
In October 1992 Doz published a book, which Eren Keskin edited. On 9 September 1994 İstanbul SSC convicted her
under Article 8 (2) of Law No. 3713 and sentenced her to six months’ imprisonment and a fine of TL 50 million. The
Court found that an article in the book undermined territorial integrity and the unity of the nation.
On 30 October 1995 Law No. 4126 came into force. It amended, among other provisions, Article 8 of Law No. 3713.
The State Security Court reviewed the Eren Keskin’s case and reached the same verdict as in its judgment of 9
September 1994. On 4 August 1997 Law No. 4304 was enacted, which provided for the suspension of judgment and
sentence in cases concerning offences committed before 12 July 1997 by editors of periodical publications.
Following the new provision the Court of Cassation quashed the verdict on 27 November 1997 and remitted the case
for retrial before the lower court. On 25 December 1997 İstanbul SSC ruled under Article 1 (3) of Law No. 4304,
that the penalty should be suspended in this case, and only delivered if Eren Keskin was convicted, in her capacity as
editor, of a new offence with intent within three years, otherwise the charges were to be dropped.
Eren Keskin complained that her conviction under Article 8 (2) of Law No. 3713, in relation to the publication of the
book, violated Article 7 (no punishment without law), as under that law, prison sentences could be imposed only on
editors of periodicals, newspapers and magazines and not books. She also maintained that her two convictions
infringed her right to freedom of expression and that she had been denied a fair hearing, since the state security court
that had twice convicted her included a military judge.
The Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 7 concerning Eren Keskin’s conviction as
editor of the book, because, while her punishment was foreseeable, the application of a prison sentence to a book
editor was not in accordance with the law.
The Court also held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 10 concerning both convictions. The
article signed by the applicant did not incite hatred or condone violence and her punishment was harsh. Concerning
the article in the book she had edited, nothing incited violence or opposed democratic principles. The book included
all the speeches made at an international conference and the book had to be taken as a whole. In both cases the Court
found the applicant’s punishment disproportionate.
Finally, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 (access to an independent and
impartial tribunal) concerning both sets of criminal proceedings, in view of the presence of a military judge.
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The applicant was awarded EUR 10,700 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 3,000 for costs and expenses.
Ahmet Altan

On 14 May a friendly settlement was reached in the case of writer and journalist Ahmet Hüsrev Altan. He had been
given a suspended sentence by İstanbul SSC of 20 months’ imprisonment for an article in the daily, Milliyet, in 1995
for inciting the people to hatred and hostility on the basis of a distinction based on membership of a race or a
religion. The basis for the friendly settlement is a statement in which the Turkish Government stressed: "The
Government undertake to make all the amendments to domestic law and practice required in this sphere, as set out in
the national program of 24 March 2001."
Eşber Yağmurdereli

On 4 June a decision was reached in the case of Eşber Yağmurdereli, a partially blind lawyer, writer and doctor of
philosophy, whose case had raised national and international attention. As defense lawyer in political trial he had
spent about 10 years in prison, before he was released on parole in August 1991. A speech he gave at a meeting in
September 1991 led to his being charged with disseminating separatist propaganda. On 23 June 1994 İstanbul SSV
sentenced him to 20 months’ imprisonment. The sentence was later changed to ten months’ imprisonment.
In the light of that new conviction Samsun Criminal Court set aside the decision to grant him parole on 11 July 1997
and decided that Eşber Yağmurdereli would have to serve the rest of his earlier life imprisonment, passed by a
military court and the 10 months’ imprisonment. He was released on 18 January 2001 in accordance with new
legislation concerning the execution of sentences.
Eşber Yağmurdereli complained of a violation of Article 10 (freedom of expression). Relying on Article 6 §1 (right
to a fair trial), he also complained of the presence of a military judge on the bench of İstanbul SSC.
The Court basically ruled that the sentence of 10 months’ imprisonment was not justified, arguing amongst others
“…the applicant’s conviction amounted to an interference with his right to freedom of expression, which Turkey did
not dispute, …the applicant’s comments had taken the form of a political speech, … the speech had been made at a
peaceful gathering far away from the conflict zone. It therefore concluded that the measure taken against the
applicant could not be deemed to be ‘necessary in a democratic society’ and held, by six votes to one, that there had
been a violation of Article 10.” The ECHR concluded unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1.
Without explicitly stating that Eşber Yağmurdereli had been unrightfully imprisoned for at least 2,5 years the Court
awarded the applicant 7,500 euros (EUR) for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 4,000 for costs and expenses.
Ali Özler

The case of Ali Özler, human rights activist from Tunceli, was struck out on 11 July due to a friendly settlement. On
5 and 6 June 1992 Ali Özler participated in a meeting organized by the Tunceli branch of the HRA where he made a
speech concerning the problems of the Kurdish people and expressed his opinions on possible solutions. On 26
August 1993 Kayseri SSC found him guilty of an offence under the Article 8 of the Law to Fight Terrorism
(separatist propaganda) and sentenced him to two years’ imprisonment and a fine of TL 50 million. He appealed
unsuccessfully against the judgment. Following amendments to Article 8, Kayseri SSC re-examined his case. On 28
November 1998 it confirmed his conviction but reduced the sentence to one year’s imprisonment and a fine of TL 50
million.
The applicant complained under Article 6 § 1 of the Convention that he has been denied a fair hearing on account of
the presence of a military judge on the bench of Kayseri SSC, which tried and convicted him. He further complained
of violations of Articles 9 (freedom of thought), 10 (freedom of expression) and 14 (prohibition of discrimination).
The case has been struck out following a friendly settlement in which EUR 7,000 is to be paid to the applicant for the
damage sustained and for costs and expenses. Turkey, once again, made the following declaration:
"...The Court’s rulings against Turkey in cases involving prosecutions under Article 312 of the Criminal Code and 
under Article 8 § 1 of the Prevention of Terrorism Act show that Turkish law and practice urgently need to be 
brought into line with the Convention’s requirements under Article 10 of the Convention. This is also reflected in the
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interference underlying the facts of the present case. The Government undertake to this end to implement all
necessary reform of domestic law and practice in this area, as already outlined in the National Programme of 24
March 2001.  The Government refer also to the individual measures set out in Interim Resolution adopted by the
Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe on 23 July 2001 (ResDH (2001) 106), which they will apply to the
circumstances of cases such as the instant one. ..."
Kamil Tekin Sürek

Kamil Tekin Sürek is a lawyer and the senior partner of the weekly “Haberde Yorumda Gerçek” (True News, True
Comment). He complained that a series of convictions for articles in that paper violated his right to freedom of
expression.
Issue No. 16 of 17 July 1993, article "The heat of July and Sivas", İstanbul fined the defendant TL 100 million for
disseminating separatist propaganda
Issue No. 12, two articles entitled "The illusion of spring is over" and "The events in Bingöl are unfortunate", on 5
July 1994 İstanbul SSC fined Mr. Sürek to TL 50 million for publishing statements made by the leader of the PKK.
Issue No. 27, two entitled "First Congress of the Young Communists Movement", and "Political and diplomatic
intrigue in the puppet state of Kurdistan", one said to be a press release from the TKP/ML (Turkish Communist Party
and the Marxist-Leninist Movement) and the other a Marxist-inspired commentary on the policy of the "imperialist
states" on the Kurdish problem, fine of TL 125 million.
The case has been struck out following a friendly settlement in which 18,700 euros (EUR) is to be paid for any
damage and for costs and expenses.
Mehmet Bayrak

On 3 September the complaint by Mehmet Bayrak was struck out following a friendly settlement, by which Turkey
accepted to pay EUR 11,000 in compensation. Mr. Bayrak had been convicted for publishing three books entitled
"Kurdish Popular Songs", "Contemporary Kurdish Poetry" and "The Kurds and their democratic and national
struggle". He had received sentences of more than 2 years’ imprisonment.
Ayşe Öztürk

Ayşe Öztürk was the owner and editor-in-chief of the fortnightly review Kızıl Bayrak (“The Red Flag") that was
published in İstanbul. She complained that three editions of the review were seized in June and July 1994. The
incriminated articles concerned the Kurdish question, a prisoners' boycott against the state security courts and the
working class. Ayşe Öztürk had been convicted under Article 8 of the Law to Fight Terrorism (separatist
propaganda) and Article 312 TPC (incitement to hatred and enmity). Since she was the editor-in-chief her prison
terms were commuted to fines.
The Court found that the measures in issue constituted an interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of
expression, prescribed by Article 28 of the Constitution and Article 86 of the Criminal Code.
Consequently, the Court held by five votes to two that there had been a violation of Article 10 and awarded the
applicant 2,000 euros (EUR) for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 1,500 for costs and expenses.
Bahri Zülküf Karakoç, Mahmut Alpaslan, Hamdullah Akyol

At the material time Mr. Karakoç was a representative of the trade union Türk Harb-Is, Mr. Alpaslan a trade union
leader of DISK-Genel-İş and Mr. Akyol a representative of the newspaper Medya Güneşi. They were all living in
Diyarbakır.
On 27 May 1993 the applicants and some 20 or so representatives of trade unions, associations and newspapers,
issued a statement in the press criticizing the policy of the Turkish authorities in south-east Turkey and condemning
their inaction in "massacres and extrajudicial executions".
A bench of the State Security Court that included a military judge, made an order for the applicants’ detention 
pending trial. It held that there was reliable evidence that they had committed the offence of separatist propaganda
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under Article 8 of the Law to Fight Terrorism (LFT). On 13 April 1994 it convicted the applicants of separatist
propaganda and sentenced them to twenty-months’ imprisonment and a fine of TL 208 million. After Law No. 4126
amending the LFT came into force, the applicants’ prison sentence was reduced to ten months and their fine to TL 83
million, both sentences being suspended.
On 15 October the Court found that the applicants’ conviction amounted to an interference with their right to
freedom of expression, that that interference was prescribed by law and that its purpose was to protect national
security and territorial integrity and to prevent disorder. Their statement to the press had been made with a view to
informing public opinion through the media.
Consequently, the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 10, as the applicants’ sentence
was disproportionate to the aims pursued and not necessary in a democratic society.
As regards the complaint that the State Security Court that had convicted the applicants was not impartial, the Court
noted, firstly, that the members of Diyarbakır SSC who tried the case at first instance had previously examined it
before trial, having made an order for pre-trial detention. It noted that the reasons given by the judges for making
that order were similar to those they gave given for convicting the applicants. Accordingly, the applicants’ fears
regarding the impartiality of the State Security Court were objectively justified.
Further, the Court reiterated that the fact that a civilian accused of terrorist offences was tried before a tribunal that
included a military judge constituted a legitimate ground for his or her fearing bias on the part of the tribunal.
Consequently, it held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention and awarded the
applicants 7,500 euros (EUR) each for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 6,000 jointly for costs and expenses.
Özkan Kılıç

Özkan Kılıç is now living in Switzerland. At the material time he was the editor of the weekly Yeni Ülke (“New
Country”) and the magazine Alternatif, of which he was also the owner.
On 28 October 1993 İstanbul SSC sentenced him to 12 months’ imprisonment and a fine of TL 100 million for
disseminating separatist propaganda in four articles in the weekly Yeni Ülke. Furthermore, on 14 April 1994 the
Court sentenced the applicant to 12 months’ imprisonment and a fine of TL 208 million for an article in the magazine
Alternatif criticizing the authorities’ policy on the Kurdish problem. Following the entry into force of Law No. 4126
on 27 October 1995, the first sentence was reduced to 6 months’ imprisonment and a fine of TL 50 million and the
second sentence changed to 13 thirteen months and ten days’ imprisonment and a fine of TL 111 million.
The case has been struck out following a friendly settlement under which the applicant is to receive EUR 6,097.96
for damage and EUR 1,524.49 for costs and expenses.
Yalçın Küçük

On 5 December the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 10 (freedom of expression) of
the European Human Rights Convention (EHRC) in the case of Prof. Dr. Yalçın Küçük.
In April 1993 he published a book entitled “Interview in the Kurdish Garden”, which reproduced in question and
answer form an interview he had had with the PKK leader Abdullah Öcalan. Certain passages of the book referred,
among other things, to the “programme for Kurdish cultural autonomy” or to the foundations of Turkish nationalism.
The applicant was prosecuted for separatist propaganda and sentenced by İstanbul SSC to two years’ imprisonment
and a fine of TL 250 million. After Law No. 4126 of 27 October 1995 came into force, the Court re-examined the
case and reduced the applicant’s sentence to one year’s imprisonment and a fine of TL 100 million. That sentence
was upheld by the Court of Cassation.
The ECHR noted that the confiscation of the book and the applicant’s criminal conviction amounted to an
interference with his right to freedom of expression and that those measures had been taken under section 8(1) of
Law No. 3713 and Article 36 § 1 of the Criminal Code. Having regard to the sensitivity of the security situation in
southeast Turkey and to the need for the authorities to be alert to acts capable of fuelling additional violence, the
Court found that the aim of the measure was to protect territorial integrity and national unity and security.
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Although certain passages of the book contained fierce criticism, especially of the Turkish authorities, the Court
considered that that was a reflection of the intransigent stance that had been taken by one of the parties to the conflict
rather than an incitement to violence. In that connection, it reiterated that while it was conscious of the authorities’
concerns that words or deeds might exacerbate the security situation in southeast Turkey, it considered that the book
taken as a whole did not constitute an incitement to violence, armed resistance or an uprising. Prof. Dr. Yalçın
Küçük was awarded compensation of EUR 4,500.
Reports in the Turkish press indicated that the Turkish government had offered to pay compensation of EUR 7,000
in January 2002, but after a harsh letter by the applicant, who rejected the offer as being too low, the ECHR had
reduced the amount of compensation.

Banned Books and Court Cases
In 2002 at least 42 court cases were launched against books. In particular books on the Kurdish question and the
publishing houses concentrating on this issue faced persecution. Fatih Taş, owner of Arama Publishing House, for
instance, was fined TL 46.6 billion in the cases that concluded in 2002. Six of these cases had been launched under
Article 169 TPC. Gülcan Kaya, owner of Mem Publishing House, received fines totaling TL 62.8 billion in 8 cases
launched against books she had published. Further cases against her are continuing.
“After such Knowledge What Forgiveness? My Impressions on Kurdistan”-Jonathan C. Randal

On 31 July İstanbul SSC fined Abdullah Keskin, owner of Avesta Publishing House TL 830 million for having
published the book by Jonathan C. Randal entitled “Impressions of Kurdistan”. The verdict was based on Article
8/1-3 of the Law to Fight Terrorism and Abdullah Keskin was sentenced to 6 months' imprisonment and a fine of TL
100 million for having disseminated separatist propaganda. The sentence was commuted to a fine.
“Kürt Ayaklanması” (Kurdish Uprising), “Kürdistan Tarihi” (A History of Kurdistan)- Abdullah Keskin, Songül
Keskin

On 24 December İstanbul SSC passed its verdict on Abdullah Keskin, owner of the publishing house “Avesta” and
Songül Keskin in connection with the books “Kurdish Uprising” and “History of Kurdistan”. Defense lawyer Hasip
Kaplan reminded of the fact that the books had been written at a time, when the Law to Fight Terrorism, defining the
offence of “separatist propaganda” had not existed. The Court fined Abdullah Keskin TL 3.9 billion and acquitted
Songül Keskin.
“Culture of Ponthos” - Ömer Asan

The book “Culture of Ponthos” written by Ömer Asan and published by Belge Publishing House in 1986 was
confiscated in January on orders of İstanbul SSC. The book had first been published in May 1996. The second
edition dates April 2000. The case was launched after a program on ATV on 12 and 19 January 2002 during which
Ömer Asan's book was criticized. Afterwards İstanbul SSC ordered the confiscation of the book. The prosecution
turned down an objection arguing that the period of one year, during which cases against books have to be filed, had
not expired, because he could not find any notice that the printing house had forwarded a copy to the prosecution
office in question and he had received a copy only on 16 January 2002. The court case on charges of separatist
propaganda, because the book allegedly deals with the renewal of a Greek State in the Eastern Black Sea region,
started on 10 July, but did not conclude in 2002.
“Lovers of Sunday” – Metin Üstündağ

In January İstanbul Penal Court No. 4 ordered the confiscation of the book of Metin Üstündağ called “Lovers of
Sunday”. Allegedly the book contained pornographic material.
On 22 May İstanbul Penal Court No. 2 started to hear the case of the cartoonist Metin Üstündağ and the publisher
İrfan Sancı. The charges against them relate to cartoons in the book “Sunday Lovers”, which were found to be against
the common moral. Metin Üstündag said that the words in the balloons were invented and could not be found in any
dictionary. He had invented them for communication with the readers, but they were not indecent.
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On 4 July İstanbul Penal Court No. 2 acquitted Metin Üstündağ and publisher İrfan Sancı. The court also lifted the
order of confiscation.
“Apple”-Enis Batur, Irfan Sancı

On 16 July İstanbul Penal Court No. 2 acquitted writer Enis Batur and the publisher İrfan Sancı (from Sel Publishing
House) from charges of obscenity in the book “Apple”. The defendants presented a document that the picture on the
cover and page 87 of the book was on page 27 of the catalogue of the Orsay Museum in Paris. Subsequently the
prosecutor argued that a painting of history cannot be called obscene and the court acquitted the defendants.
“The Guide to Marriage”-Süleyman Canan, Mustafa Gazal

On 18 September Kütahya Penal Court acquitted Mustafa Gazal, priest in the central mosque and author of the
“Guide for Marriage”, to which Mayor Süleyman Canan had written a preface, of charges brought under Article 312
TPC. The book was confiscated in February on the grounds that it was contrary to the Civil Law.
“Lazona - The Reality of the Laz People” - Selma Koçiva.

The prosecution's office at İstanbul SSC ordered the confiscation of the book “Lazona - The Reality of the Laz
People” written by Selma Koçiva in January. The author and the publishing manager of Tüm Zamanlar Publishing
House, Muammer Akyüz, were indicted under Article 8 LFT.
“Terror in the Bed Room” - Serge Bramly

In February İstanbul Penal Court No. 2 ordered the confiscation of the book “Terror in the Bed Room” written by the
French author Serge Bramly and published by Everest Publishing House. The translator Nermin Acar and the
publisher were sentenced to a fine. The book had been published in 1994 and later became subject for a film.
İstanbul Penal Court No. 2 found its content against the “general moral”.
“I entered a train at the Hauptbahnhof”-Erje Ayden, Bedri Baykam

The public prosecutor in İstanbul indicted Bedri Baykam, owner of Piramit Publishing House, for the book by Erje
Ayden entitled “I entered a train at the Hauptbahnhof” on charges of “insulting the moral feelings of the people”. The
indictment stated that the Council for Protecting Juveniles from Obscene Publication had found the book “harmful”
and Bedri Baykam had been fined according to Article 426 TPC, but since he did not pay the fine he had been
indicted.
“The Captive General at Ararat-Blood Flowers”-Mustafa Balbal

The public prosecutor in İstanbul opened an investigation against Mustafa Balbal, the writer of the book “The
Captive General at Ararat-Blood Flowers”, and Ahmet Zeki Okçuoğlu, owner of Doz Publishing House on the
allegation that the book disseminated separatist propaganda. On 28 August the book was confiscated on the orders of
İstanbul SSC. The court case started later.
“Last Exile” - Dragan Babic

The book “Last Exile” written by Dragan Babic and published by Ayrıntı Publishing House was confiscated on 22
January on orders of İstanbul Penal Court No. 3. The decision was based on Article 426 TPC on the allegation that
the book “injured the feelings of the public”. In November İstanbul Penal Court No. 2 fined the publisher Ömer
Faruk and the translator Mustafa Balel TL 5.6 billion.
“No Justice Here” – İbrahim Açan, Kazım Bayraktar

On 7 January Ankara SSC ordered the confiscation of a book written by the lawyers İbrahim Açan and Kazım
Bayraktar on the allegation of “supporting armed gangs”. The book was entitled “No Justice Here”. No information
was available on the court case.
“From Sister to Lady - Experiences of the Islamic Woman in the Public Sector” – Cihan Aktaş

The book of Cihan Aktaş entitled “From Sister to Lady - Experiences of the Islamic Woman in the Public Sector”
published by Pınar Publishing House was confiscated on 22 January on charges under Article 312 TPC.
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“The Way towards Imralı with Abdullah Öcalan, Short View at the Axes of the PKK and the National Question” -
İbrahim Cihan

In May İstanbul SSC confiscated this book published by Umut Publishing House on the grounds that it contained
separatist propaganda.
"The First Legal Kurdish Students Association, Kürt Talabe-Hêvî Cemiyeti (1912-1922)" - Malmîsanij

İstanbul SSC No. 2 ordered the confiscation of the book by the author-researcher Malmîsanij, living in Sweden, on a
legal Kurdish students’ association, founded in 1912. The confiscation order for the book, published by Avesta
Publishing House, was taken in May and based on the allegation that pages 11 to 187 contained separatist
propaganda.
“Faces of the Day” and “The Others” – Güngör Gençay

Güngör Gençay, board member of the Trade Union of Turkish Writers, was indicted for two books entitled “Faces of
the Day” and “The Others”. The books are a compilation of articles in the dailies “Emek” and “Evrensel”. The public
prosecutor in Beyoğlu (İstanbul) alleged that some of the articles contained insults of the parliament and the
Republic and asked for punishment according to Article 159 TPC.
“Operations to Rescue the Gangs of Ankara” and “Identities of the Gangs” – Salman Yüksel

Salman Yüksel, writer of the book “Operations to Rescue the Gangs of Ankara” and “Identities of the Gangs”, was
detained in Sivas on 26 February and released the next day. After his release he said that he had not been tortured,
but he and his family had been put under pressure for the book, he published with his own means. He added that an
earlier order of confiscation for his first book had been lifted and his detention had been in connection with an order
of confiscation for the second book.
“Letters to Savas”- Muzaffer Erdoğdu

On 21 November İstanbul SSC No. 1 passed its verdict concerning the book “Letters to Savas”, written by Necdet
Buldan for his brother Savas Buldan, a Kurdish businessman, who was killed by unknown assailants. The court
sentenced the publisher Muzaffer Erdoğdu from Pencere Publishing House to 13 months’, 10 days’ imprisonment
and a fine of TL 1 billion, since the book contained separatist propaganda.
“I am also a follower of Tayyip”- Salim Koçak

On 26 November Salim Koçak, author of the book “I am also a follower of Tayyip”, went to testify to the prosecutor
at Ankara SSC. The investigation against his book is based on Article 312 TPC and the claim that he incited the
people to hatred and enmity.
“Children of Gins –In the Trace of the Kurds and their Countries”- Margaret Kahn

İstanbul SSC ordered the confiscation of the book “Children of Ghosts –The Kurds and their Traces in the
Countries”, written by US-citizen Margaret Kahn. The decision was based on allegations that the preface and
introduction contained separatist propaganda. Publishing House Avesta stated that the book did not mention Turkey.
“Dilimiz Kimliğimizdir” (Our Language is our Identity)- Gülçiçek Günel Tekin

The prosecutor at İstanbul SSC indicted writer Gülçiçek Günel Tekin in connection with her book “Our Language is
our Identity”. Tekin testified to İzmir SSC on 23 December in connection with this case.
“Geçmişten Günümüze Kürt Kadını”(The Kurdish Woman-From the Past to the Present), “Kürt Müziği, Dansları ve
Şarkıları” (Kurdish Music, Dances and Songs)-Mehmet Bayrak

On 27 December Ankara SSC ordered the confiscation of the books “The Kurdish Woman-From the Past to the
Present” and “Kurdish Music, Dances and Songs”, written by Mehmet Bayrak on the grounds that they contained
separatist propaganda. These books had been confiscated in 1993. Mehmet Bayrak had appealed to the European
Court of Human Rights and had been granted EUR 11,000 in compensation.
“Anatolia from Multi-Culture to Single Culture” – Aytekin Yılmaz
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Beyoğlu Penal Court No. 2 heard the case of Mehmet Ali Varış, owner of Tohum Publishing House, in connection
with this book on charges under Article 159 TPC. The trial did not end in 2002.
“Kemalism”- Erdal Yeşil

Two separate cases were initiated against this book. İstanbul SSC heard the case related to Article 8 LFT against the
author and the publisher Mehmet Ali Varış, while Beyoğlu penal Court heard the case related to charges of insulting
Atatürk. Both trials did not conclude in 2002.
“We walk on our Way” – Mazlum Hayri Pir

İstanbul SSC ordered the confiscation of this book, published by Komal Publishing House. On 23 September. The
police raided the offices and took more than 1,400 copies with them. The publisher Tamer Akkoyun, owner of
Komal and Mehmet Ali Varış, owner of Tohum Publishing House, were detained. They were released after
testifying.
“A Drop in the Ocean” – Sakine Yalçın

This case against Sakine Yalçın, owner of Şubat Publishing House, concluded at İstanbul SSC on 20 November. The
book contained letters of prisoners against isolation. İstanbul SSC ruled that the book made propaganda for an illegal
organization.
“The Melody of the Flute” – Berjin Haki

On 19 November İstanbul SSC concluded the case against Gülşen Bozan, owner of Hevi Publishing House. She was
sentenced to 45 months’ imprisonment according to Article 169 TPC. The sentence was commuted to a fine of TL
9.9 billion.
“Social Contract of the Woman”
This book (writer unknown) was also published by Hevi Publishing House. İstanbul SSC passed the verdict on 22
November. Once again Gülşen Bozan was sentenced to 45 months’ imprisonment according to Article 169 TPC. The
sentence was commuted to a fine of TL 6.5 billion.
“The Language of Life in the Mountains” – Halil Uysal

Fatih Taş, the owner of Aram Publishing House, was sentenced to 45 months’ imprisonment for the book by Halil
Uysal entitled “The Language of Life in the Mountains”. On 24 July İstanbul SSC ruled that the book supported an
illegal organization. The sentence was commuted to a fine of TL 6.5 billion.
“Poems of Guerillas”
This trial against Fatih Taş concluded on 30 September. İstanbul SSC sentenced him to 4.5 years’ imprisonment
according to Article 169 TPC. The sentence was commuted to TL 9.9 billion.
“Memoirs of Guerillas I”
In this case Fatih Taş was convicted under the same provision on 30 December. İstanbul SSC passed the same
sentence and commuted it to the same fine as in the case of September.
“Memoirs of Guerillas II”
The case against Fatih Taş was conducted at İstanbul SSC on charges under Article 169 TPC, but did not conclude in
2002. For the same book Beyoğlu Penal Court tried Sema Akay, who prepared the publication. She was indicted
under Article 159 TPC. This trial did also not conclude in 2002.
“İmran – An Oath for Uprising

Songül Özkan, owner of Doğa Publishing House, was indicted for the 3rd edition of the book “İmran – An Oath for
Uprising”. On 25 September İstanbul SSC started to hear the case on charges of a violation of Article 312 TPC.
“From the Sümer Rahip State to the People’s Republic”
For this book Gülcan Kaya, owner of Mem Publishing House, was tried at İstanbul SSC. On 22 April İstanbul SSC 
found her guilty of an offence under Article 169 TPC and sentenced her to 45 months’ imprisonment. The sentenced
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was commuted to a fine of TL 15.5 billion.
“International Plot after 1966 years” – İrfan Doğan

On 20 September İstanbul SSC passed the verdict against Gülcan Kaya, who had published the book written by İrfan
Doğan. The court sentenced her under Article 169 TPC to 45 months’ imprisonment and commuted the sentence to a
fine of TL 7.7 billion.

Cases on Books that had been confiscated earlier

“The American Habit of Interventions” - Noam Chomsky

On 13 February İstanbul SSC No. 3 heard the case of Fatih Taş, owner of ARAM publishing house, who had been
indicted for publishing the book by the US thinker Noam Chomsky entitled “The American Habit of Interventions”.
The defendant stated that he had written the preface, but the rest of the book belonged to Noam Chomsky, who was
among the observers of the trial. His wish to be included in the trial as defendant was rejected. The prosecutor stated
that trials of foreigners had to follow certain procedures and continued by saying that the book, if read in its entity,
did not contain the necessary elements of a crime. Subsequently the court acquitted the defendant. After the acquittal
Fatih Taş said that he owed this decision to Noam Chomsky: “Had he not come this trial would not have resulted in
acquittal. There are another 6 similar cases against me”.
“İBO-İbrahim Kaypakkaya” - Turan Feyizoğlu, Mustafa Demir

On 25 September İstanbul SSC No. 4 started the retrial of Mustafa Demir, in charge of the publishing house “Ozan”
and the author Turhan Feyizoğlu. The prosecutor followed the argument of the Court of Cassation that had quashed
an earlier acquittal and argued that the book “İbo-İbrahim Kaypakkaya” contained separatist propaganda. He
demanded a sentence according to Article 8 of the Law 3713 to Fight Terrorism.
On 18 December İstanbul SSC passed its verdict on the case. The court sentenced Feyizoglu to 1 year 40 days’
imprisonment and a fine of TL 1 billion and 110 million on charges of disseminating separatist propaganda. Mustafa
Demir was sentenced to 6 months’ imprisonment and a fine of TL 1 billion on the same grounds. The Court
commuted the sentence of Demir to a fine of TL 300 million and suspended both sentences. The case had been
started on 14 August 2000 and ended on 24 September in acquittal. On 10 December 2001 the 9th Chamber of the
Court of Cassation had quashed the verdict and the retrial had started.
“Song of Freedom” - Hüseyin Turhallı

On 21 March İstanbul SSC No. 1 heard the case of Ayşenur Zarakolu, owner of Belge Publishing House, who had
died on 27 January. She had been indicted with separatist propaganda for publishing a book by Hüseyin Turhallı,
former chairman of the Democracy Party (DEP) for Diyarbakır province, entitled “Songs of Freedom”. During the
hearing her husband Ragip Zarakolu stated that this would have been the 34th court case against his wife, if she had
been alive.
On 4 June İstanbul SSC dropped the charges against Ayşenur Zarakolu after establishing that Hüseyin Turhallı was
living in France and Ayşenur Zarakolu had died.
“Creating a Language” - Memed Uzun

On 29 January İstanbul SSC No. 1 started to hear the case of the book “Creating a Language”, written by Memed
Uzun. Hasan Öztoprak, editor-in-chief of Gendaş Publishing House was charged with “inciting the people to hatred
and enmity”. Hasan Öztoprak stated that he was ashamed of being tried in this context. It was not up to him to
comment on the book. The author could only do that. He requested compensation for the damage caused by the order
of confiscation. The court adjourned the hearing to 16 April to take the testimony of Memed Uzun and A. Ömer
Türkeş, author of the preface.
On 20 June İstanbul SSC No. 1 acquitted Hasan Öztoprak. The court also lifted the order of confiscation.
Representatives of the international writers’ group PEN and other groups attended the hearing.
“Temple of Fear” – Celal Başlangıç
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On 22 March İstanbul Penal Court No. 2 acquitted the journalist Celal Başlangıç and Osman Nihat Tuna, publishing
manager of İletişim Publishing House for the book “Temple of Fear”. In summing up the case the prosecutor
concluded that the content of the book had remained in the borders of criticism. The court followed his arguments,
acquitted the defendants and lifted the order for confiscation of the book.
“The Hidden Face of Turkey” - Neşe Düzel

On 19 June İstanbul SSC No. 4 acquitted Neşe Düzel, columnist with the daily “Radikal” and the publisher Osman
Nihat Tuna from İletişim Publishing House of charges under Article 312 TPC. The case had been opened for the
book “The Hidden Face of Turkey” and in particular pages 98-108 under the heading of “The Alevites are seen as
terrorists” were criticized. In summing up the case the prosecutor stated that the interviews with Nevzat Altun,
Mayor of Gazi quarter in İstanbul and Hüseyin Gülen, spiritual leader in “Cemevi” had reflected the problems of
people living in that quarter and asked for acquittal. The court followed the argument and acquitted both defendants.
“The Life of two Sisters, Canan and Zehra” - Ahmet Kulaksız

On 3 June İstanbul SSC No. 4 acquitted Ahmet Kulaksız, father of Canan and Zehra Kulaksız, who lost their lives
during the death fast action of prisoners (Canan Kulaksız on 15 April 2001 and Zehra Kulaksız on 29 June 2001), of
charges of making propaganda for an illegal organization in the book entitled “The Life of two Sisters, Canan and
Zehra”. Muharrem Cengiz, owner of Tavır Publishing House, was also acquitted and the order to confiscate the book
was lifted.
“Kurdish Businessman Hüseyin Baybaşin” – Mahmut Baksi

On 17 April İstanbul SSC No. 5 announced its verdict for the book “A Kurdish Businessman”, written by Mahmut
Baksi, who died in Sweden. The book, released in 1999, describes the connections of the Kurdish businessman
Hüseyin Baybaşin to the State and gangs. İstanbul SSC No. 5 ruled that the book was an offence against Article
312/2 TPC and sentenced Mahmut Baksi to 28 months’ imprisonment. Since the writer was no longer alive the
owner of Peri Publishing House, Ahmet Önal, was fined TL 5.57 billion. An earlier conviction of September 2001
had been based on the fact, that the book contained an insult to the security forces (Article 159 TPC). For that the
publisher had been fined TL 1.99 billion.
“The Waters of Avasin are Blue” – Selçuk Şahan

On 2 May İstanbul SSC started to hear the case of Fatih Taş, owner of Aram Publishing House in connection with
the book “The Waters of Avasin are Blue” by Selçuk Sahan. On 17 October İstanbul SSC sentenced Fatih Taş
charged with support for an illegal organization to 4.5 years’ imprisonment. The sentence was commuted to a fine of
TL 6.4 billion.
“I painted my Heart to the Mountains” – Gurbetelli Ersöz

The trial in connection with this book ended at İstanbul SSC on 26 November. Fatih Taş was sentenced to 45
months’ imprisonment according to Article 169 TPC. The sentence was commuted to a fine of TL 6.4 billion.
“Signs of Ammar” – Hüseyin Kaytan

For this book İstanbul SSC sentenced Fatih Taş to 4.5 years’ imprisonment according to Article 169 TPC. The
verdict of 3 July commuted the sentence to a fine of TL 7.7 billion.
“The End of a Mistake” – Mahsun Hayri Pir

For this book Tamer Akkoyun, owner of Komal Publishing House was sentenced to 4.5 years’ imprisonment. The
sentence was commuted to a fine of TL 7.8 billion.
“The Freedom March of the Kurds – Is the State Taking Revenge?” – Melih Pekdemir

In April the Court of Cassation confirmed the sentence that İstanbul SSC had imposed on Melih Pekdemir, 
publisher-writer and member of the parliament of the Freedom and Democracy Party (ÖDP) for his book “Is it the 
State to take revenge?” The book had been confiscated in November 2000 and İstanbul SSC had opened a case on 
charges of support for the PKK. At the end of the trial Melih Pekdemir had been sentenced to 45 months’
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imprisonment under Article 169 TPC.
“The Reality of the Oligarchic State” – Abdullah Öcalan

On 12 June İstanbul SSC sentenced Gülcan Kaya, owner of Mem Publishing House, to 45 months’ imprisonment for
the book written by Abdullah Öcalan. The Court commuted the sentenced under Article 169 TPC to a fine of TL 7.7
billion.
“One Scene of Fire for History – Diyarbakır Jail”
On 24 May İstanbul SSC convicted Gülcan Kaya again under Article 169 TPC. This time the sentence of 45 months’
imprisonment was not commuted to a fine.
“Kurdish Humanism and the New Human” – Abdullah Öcalan

This case concluded already on 27 December 2001. İstanbul SSC commuted the sentence of 45 months’
imprisonment to a fine of TL 8.7 billion. The Court of Cassation later confirmed the sentence.
“Two Red Fires” – Ali Sapan

The sentence of 45 months’ imprisonment, imposed on Gülcan Kaya on 21 December, was commuted to a fine of TL
8.8 billion. The Court of Cassation later confirmed the sentence.
“The Development of Leadership in Kurdistan and the International Plot” – Mahsum Şafak

On 26 August İstanbul SSC sentenced Gülcan Kaya once again to 45 months’ imprisonment. This time the sentence
was commuted to a fine of TL 6.4 billion.
“Serhıldan”
On 2 April İstanbul SSC convicted Gülcan Kaya for this book, again under Article 169 TPC. The sentence of 45
months’ imprisonment was commuted to a fine of TL 7.7 billion.
Other books confiscated in 2002 ([4] )

Publisher Author Title

Anadolu Ali O. Köse Massacre in the Prisons

Anadolu Ali O. Köse Torture I

Ayrıntı Marquis de Sade Philosophy in the Sleeping Room

Bakış Ahmet Özcan Deep State and Tradition of Opposition

Boran Compiled texts Dead End of Nationalism

BYK Mahir Kaynak The Wind Blew the Flood took it Away

Çetin A. Öcalan Apocu Politics

Çetin A. Öcalan Dialogue with Free Life

Çetin Compiled texts Documents of PJA 4th Congress

Çiviyazıları Hüseyin Demirel Traveler

Çiviyazıları Orhan Gökdemir Pike: Short Story of a Police Chief

Çiviyazıları Aysul Yüksel Longing for a Post: The TRT Farm

Çiviyazıları Compiled texts Caucasian Writings

Doğan Kemal Yalçın Borrowed Equipment

Doğan Kemal Yalçın My smiling face with you

Everest Elfriede Jelinek Pianist

Güncel Alina Reyes Lilit

Günizi Hıdır Aslan Alivitism in the Dilemma of Sheria
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Hades Apollinaire 1001 Lashes

Komal Gürdal Aksoy Anatolian Central Alienation of Kurds – Anatolia the Prison of Peoples

Metis Filiz Bingölce Dictionary of Femal Slang

Peri Murat Erol Coşkun Woman, the Language of Pain

Peri Naci Kutlay Kurds at the beginning of the 21st Century

Peri Munzur Cem Alevitism in Dersim

Pınar Cihan Aktaş From Sister to Lady

Piramid Erje Aydın The crazy green of the second street

Si Salih Kevirbiri A hundred years of screams - Karapete Xaco

Su Zübeyr Kudra The truncheons of Fethullah

STKB - Schools of Hodja

Umut Compiled texts Spirit of Red Resistance in Jails

Umut İbrahim Cihan With A. Öcalan to İmralı

Umut Compiled texts Knife in the back under storm

Ütopya Selçuk Eralp Workers’ Fight

Zaman Necati Kola Model of an uprising: Terminology

Obstacles to Cultural/Artistic Activities
The governor for the region under a state of emergency (OHAL) banned the staging of the play “Heart Hell” to be
performed by the group “Theatre Orient” on 14 and 15 January. The play is a one-man show presenting the life and
poems of Ahmet Arif.
A concert to be performed by the group “Yorum” in Elazığ on 1 and 2 March was banned on orders of the governor,
maintaining that public order could not be guaranteed.
The governor of Diyarbakır banned three plays by the group “Teatra Jiyana Nu” (New Life Theater) to be performed
in Kurdish during the 2nd Culture and Arts’ Festival of Diyarbakır Municipality that was held between 25 May and 2
June. The decision was based on the Law on a State of Emergency.
On 2 June the police in Diyarbakır detained Besime Yağı, Kadriye Şenses, Gülbahar Kavcu, Serap Sönmez, Nurcan
Değirmenci, Yeşim Coşkun, Arife Düztaş, Zelal Gökçe, Kader Baştaş, Ruken Gökçe and Selda Sezgin, members of
the music group “Koma Asmin” during the final concert of the 2nd Culture and Arts’ Festival in Diyarbakır, when
they sang the Kurdish song "Herne pes". On 3 June they were taken to Diyarbakır SSC and released after testifying.
A trial was launched, but resulted in acquittal.
The prosecutor at Diyarbakır SSC indicted Yücel Tunca for the slide show, he presented during the 2nd Culture and
Art’s Festival of Diyarbakır under the title “Hakkari... My Love”. He was charged under Article 312 TPC. While
showing the picture Yücel Tunca had read out a poem drawing attention to the young people being killed and
villages being evacuated. The prosecutor maintained that he held the security forces responsible for the atrocities in
the region. Yücel Tunca said that he presented the same shows in many parts of Turkey without any objection. The
picture had been published in the journals Panaroma and Turkuaz in 1994. Tunca testified to İstanbul SSC on 25
July.
On 12 October Diyarbakır SSC acquitted Yücel Tunca.
The chief of police banned the concert of musician Ferhat Tunç to be held in Van on 22 June. He based the decision
on the Law No. 5442 on Administration of Provinces and the Law No. 2559 on Police Duties and Authority.
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At the beginning of September the governor in Batman banned a solidarity festival organized by the association of
prisoners’ relatives (TUHAY-DER).
İstanbul Police HQ banned the festival that was planned by the Research Foundation for Science, Education,
Esthetics, Culture and Art (BEKSAV) in Bakırköy for the beginning of September.
The governor’s office in Siirt banned the concerts that were planned for on 19 September by the Kurdish music
groups Koma Gulên Xerzan and Koma Agirê Jiyan on the reasons that “there was no x-ray system in the concert
hall”
The concert to be given by Koma Agiré Jiyan in Mersin in September was banned by the governor’s office on the
same reasons.
The governors in Siverek and Viranşehir districts of Urfa banned the performance of the theater play “Ahmed Arif, A
City, A Poet” to be staged jointly by the Dutch Rast Theater and the Theater of Diyarbakır Metropolitan municipality
on 20 November. The decisions were based on the fact that the actors were citizens of the Netherlands and they had
no permission from the related Consulates for performing the play”. The play had been shown earlier in Ankara,
İstanbul, İzmir, Antalya and Adana.
Banned Films

“Great Man, Little Love” - Handan İpekçi

The Supervisory Council for Cinema, Video and Music Productions in the Ministry of Culture prohibited the film
“Great Man, Little Love” on 28 February on the grounds that it violated the principle of the indivisible unity of the
State. The film directed by Handan İpekçi had been produced with the support of the Ministry of Culture and might
have become a candidate for an Oscar. In the film the relationship between a small girl, whose parents were killed
during a house raid and who does not know any other language than Kurdish, and a judge, in whose house she
sought refuge, are shown.
On or around 20 June the 10th Chamber of the Supreme Administrative Court (Danıştay) stopped the
implementation of the ban. The Court wanted to deal in principal with the appeal by the producing company later.
In December the public prosecutor in Bakırköy indicted Handan İpekçi on charges of insulting the armed forces. The
first hearing was to be conducted at Bakırköy Penal Court No. 2 on 17 April 2003.
“Border” - Gani Şavata

On 18 January the governor in Muş banned the show of the film “Border”, produced by artist-director Gani Şavata. A
distribution of the film and posters advertising for the film were also banned. Two court cases related to the showing
of this film continued at Diyarbakır SSC and in Sivas.
“Pardon” – Vedat Özdemir

The Supervisory Council for Cinema, Video and Music Products in the Justice Ministry banned the short film
“Pardon” in October. The film had won the special prize at the Golden Orange Festival. The film narrates the
problems of a juvenile, who is detained because of his similarity in names.

Freedom of Communication
On 3 May Reporter Sans Frontiers (RSF) announced its annual report for the year. The 704-page report included
information on the situation of the press in 150 countries. During the year 31 journalists died on duty. 110 journalists
were imprisoned as of 1 January 2002 and 489 reporters had been detained. During the year 716 incidents of threats
and attacks were registered and censorship was detected in 378 cases. On Turkey the report stated that 18 journalists
had spent all or part of 2001 in prison (8 being released during the year). At least 30 reporters had been detained and
20 had been attacked. 30 journalists had been threatened and 50 journalists were on trial. RSF demanded the
immediate release of Fikret Başkaya, Hasan Özgün, Asiye Zeybek Güzel, Mustafa Benli, Kemal Evcimen and
Nureddin Şirin. ([5] )
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On 8 May Barış Yarkadaş, chairman of the İstanbul branch Association of Contemporary Journalists (ÇGD), stated
that despite some legal changes the existing laws constituted a big obstacle in front of the freedom of information
and the press. In the face of tens of imprisoned journalists and many journalists losing their jobs it was impossible to
speak of the freedom of the press
Cevdet Volkan, chief prosecutor at Ankara SSC, asked the press on 23 May not to report on cases at the court. He
expected journalists not to ask about ongoing cases and, even if they got information, not to publish it. He threatened
to bring reporters on trial if they violated the principle of secrecy of investigations. Such an offence would require a
sentence of up to 3 years’ imprisonment. At the same times reports from Van indicated that journalists were not
allowed to follow hearing at Van SSC.

Documented: RSF and the Turkish Armed Forces
In May the organization Reporters Without Borders made an exhibition in underground stations of Paris showing the
pictures of 38 heads of states, in which journalists were facing major problems. For Turkey the picture of the then
Chief of General Staff, General Hüseyin Kıvrıkoğlu, was shown. On the website of RSF the picture was replaced by
the photograph of General Hilmi Özkök and the following text can be read under.
http:/ / www. rsf. org/ article. php3?id_artic [6]le=1083 [6]

Armed forces chief of staff, General Hilmi Özkök, is, in this capacity, a member of the National Security Council, an
advisory body that endows military personnel with the right to constantly impose its views on the country's press and
politics. Journalists who dare criticize the army or touch upon taboo topics-the Kurdish issue, for example-are
systematically censored and are subjected to harsh fines and abusive prosecution. In 2002, some 10 journalists were
convicted of "mocking and insulting the armed forces," an offence punishable by a prison term. In Turkey, which has
applied for membership in the European Union, six journalists have been incarcerated for expressing their opinions
in the course of carrying on their work.
On 15 May RSF made the following press release:
RSF chief banned from Turkey

RSF secretary-general Robert Ménard has been banned from entering Turkey, according to the Turkish embassy in
Paris.
The ban comes after RSF said it wanted to have talks with Turkish civil and military officials and to hold a press
conference in İstanbul on 17 May to explain once more why armed forces chief of staff Gen. Hüseyin Kıvrıkoğlu
had been put on RSF's worldwide list of 38 predators of press freedom.
RSF is disappointed by this response, which shows the inability of the Turkish authorities to have dialogue with an
independent body. It also shows how far there is to go before Turkey is in step with democratic countries. The ban
will not stop RSF criticising the frequent breaches of press freedom in Turkey.
In December RSF reported:
Turkish legal action against Reporters Without Borders

A lawsuit filed against Reporters Without Borders by Turkey's former armed forces chief, Gen. Hüseyin Kıvrıkoğlu,
for using his photograph without permission will be heard on 11 December by the Tribunal de Grande Instance in
Paris.
Reporters Without Borders invites journalists to attend the hearing by the 2nd section of the court's 17th division
(chambre) at 2.30 p.m.
At a time when Turkey is determined to adopt democratic and human rights reforms needed to win membership of
the European Union, Reporters Without Borders is being sued by Gen. Kıvrıkoğlu and may be ordered to pay Ffr
100,000 in damages.
The lawsuit is the result of including his picture in a public exhibition this year of 38 "predators of press freedom"
around the world listed by the organisation.

http://www.rsf.org/article.php3?id_artic
http://www.rsf.org/article.php3?id_article=1083
http://www.rsf.org/article.php3?id_article=1083
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Each year, on World Press Freedom Day (3 May), Reporters Without Borders puts a face to those who violate press
freedom. This year, pictures of the "predators" were pinned to a giant map of the world on the floor of the main hall
of the St. Lazare station in Paris. Demonstrators protested against Kivrikoglu's picture being among them and there
was strong reaction to it in Turkey.
Reporters Without Borders defends press freedom in a systematic and impartial manner, without regard to who the
violator is. It monitors press freedom in Turkey in exactly the same way it does on a daily basis in other countries.
More than 50 journalists were tried by Turkish courts last year for what they had written. Despite promised
democratic reforms, the situation has not significantly improved this year. Four journalists are currently in prison for
putting out material and publications considered by the authorities as threats to public order of national unity.
Journalists, who dare to mention taboo subjects such as the power of the army, the Kurdish problem and the demands
of Islamic fundamentalists, are constantly harassed.
On 29 Jan 2003 RSF informed:
Reporters without Borders wins court case against ex-army chief

Reporters Without Borders welcomed today's decision by a Paris court dismissing a lawsuit against its
secretary-general, Robert Ménard, by former Turkish army chief Gen. Hüseyin Kıvrıkoğlu for using his picture
without permission. Kıvrıkoğlu was ordered to pay 2,000 euros in damages as well as the costs of the action.
The organisation's lawyer, Jean Martin, said the court had in effect found the general guilty of attacking Reporters
Without Borders' right to free expression.
The court ruled that he should have sued for defamation, not simply for unauthorised use of his picture, an offence
that falls outside the French press law and therefore provides less protection for the defendant.
Gen. Kıvrıkoğlu sued Reporters Without Borders after his picture appeared along with 37 other "predators of press
freedom" in an exhibition the organisation staged last May in the main hall of the St. Lazare railway station in Paris.
The pictures were pinned to a giant map of the world. His inclusion sparked incidents during a protest by his
supporters at the exhibition and also strong reaction in Turkey.
Despite democratic reforms begun in Turkey with the aim of winning membership of the European Union, press
freedom there is still limited in many ways. Journalists daring to criticise state institutions or raising taboo subjects
such as the Kurdish problem or the role of the army in political life are censored, prosecuted and given heavy
penalties. Six journalists are currently imprisoned for expressing opinions in the course of their work.
Reporter without Borders (RSF) published an index on press freedom in October. Turkey was presented on place 99
out of 139 countries.
On 23 October Ankara SSC No. 1 banned all kinds of publications on former chief prosecutor at Ankara SSC, Nuh
Mete Yüksel, who had been appointed public prosecutor after a sex scandal. The daily “Hürriyet” was confiscated
after the ban and major papers were subjected to investigations for having violated the ban. On 25 October Ankara
SSC No. 2 rejected the application of the dailies Hürriyet and Vatan to lift the ban.
The prosecutor at Ankara SSC started an investigation against the dailies Hürriyet, Sabah, Milliyet, Vatan and
Radikal for having published footage of a video showing former SSC prosecutor Nuh Mete Yüksel in bed with
another woman. The investigation is based on allegations of attack on title, assault and violation of the Press Law.
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Pressure on Publishers and Journalists
The weekly Yedinci Gündem (Seventh Agenda)
The weekly Yedinci Gündem, which started to appear on 23 June 2001, was closed down on 24 August. Of the 59
editions of the paper at least 47 were confiscated. 56 cases were launched at state security courts against the owner of
the paper Hıdır Ateş and the editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel. In 37 cases that concluded in 2002 Ateş and Demirel
were sentenced to a fine of TL 270 billion. In those cases the courts ordered the paper stay closed for a total of 299
days. (for more details see chapter on other journalists and writers)
Article 169 TPC was applied 33 times and Article 6 LFT was applied 18 times.
Two cases that concluded at İstanbul SSC on 25 September and 8 October resulted in sentences of imprisonment that
were not commuted to fines. Hünkar Demirel was sentenced to 8 years, 3 months ‘ imprisonment according to
Article 169 TPC. The trials had been launched in connection with articles in edition 16 of 6 October 2001 and
edition 32 of 26 January.
The prosecutor in Bingöl released Yüksel Azak, distributor of “Yedinci Gündem”, who was detained on 11 January,
on 14 January. After his release he said that he had been beaten and given electric shocks at Bingöl Police HQ.
On 17 January Sibel Güler and Selahattin Hakan Kemaloğlu, staff members of Yedinci Gündem, were detained on
Taksim Square (İstanbul). They were released on 20 January.
In Antep 14 people were detained on 22 January, including Edip Kaya and Adem Gümüş, distributors of “Yedinci
Gündem”. They were released on 28 January.
On 24 January the police in Batman raided the offices of “Yedinci Gündem” and the journal “Azadiya Welat” and
detained the representative of “Yedinci Gündem”, İrfan Aydın and the representative of “Azadiya Welat”, Hatice Şen.
On 24 January a group of some 60 parents tried to present petitions on education in Kurdish to the Director for
National Education in Gaziosmanpaşa district of İstanbul. Among the journalists covering the incident, Cengiz
Kapmaz, reporter for the daily “Yedinci Gündem” was insulted and beaten by the police, who pushed him outside the
building.
In the evening of 27 January Devrim Göktaş, news director for “Yedinci Gündem” in Diyarbakır, was attacked by an
unidentified person in the corridor of the papers offices.
In Van the distributors of “Yedinci Gündem”, Altan Şen and Mehmet Sirin Harhar, who had been detained on 29
January, were released on 31 January. They said that they had been tortured in detention.
On 29 January the gendarmerie stopped a minibus on its way to Pervari district (Siirt). The papers “Yedinci
Gündem” and “Azadiya Welat” were confiscated and the driver Mahmut Aşan was detained. The next day Hasan
Sayır, secretary of HADEP for Pervari district, Ebubekir Aydar, working for a minibus company and Emin Demir,
distributor of “Azadiya Welat” in Siirt, were detained. During a raid of the offices of HADEP in Pervari Sıddık
Yılmaz and Şahbaz Güneş were detained. They were later released.
In Antep Metin Acet, reporter for “Yedinci Gündem” and the distributor Mehmet Işık were detained on 3 February,
during raids on their houses. After release on 7 February they alleged that they had been beaten in detention. The
torture had included rough beatings, hosing with pressurized water, suspension by the arms and electric shocks.
On 15 February the police intervened in Batman during protests against the arrest of PKK leader Abdullah Öcalan
and detained many people. The next morning another protest was held and again the police detained many people,
including the representative of the weekly “Yedinci Gündem”, İrfan Aydın. He was later arrested.
On 22 May Diyarbakır SSC No. 2 started to hear the case of İrfan Aydin, representative of the weekly “Yedinci 
Gündem” in Batman. He stated that he had been detained during a demonstration in Petrolkent quarter that he had 
observed as a journalist. The police had detained him under beatings and accused him of having harmed their car and 
leading the demonstration. He and his lawyer Ayla Akat asked for release. The court ordered the release on the 
grounds that most of the evidence had been collected. The hearing was adjourned to 2 July to listen to the testimony
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of the police officers.
The case ended on 19 September. Diyarbakır SSC acquitted İrfan Aydın because of lacking evidence.
On 16 February A.Ö. (16) was detained in Aydın when she distributed the weekly “Yedinci Gündem”. She was
released after the police found out that there was no order for confiscation against that edition.
On 14 February the police in İstanbul raided the offices of the People’s Democracy Party (HADEP) in
Küçükçekmece, Bahçelievler, Esenler, Zeytinburnu, Kağıthane, Kadıköy and Bağcılar district on the order of the
prosecutor at İstanbul SSC. Among the detainees was the distributor of the weekly “Yedinci Gündem”, Ömer
Kincüce. The security forces first denied his detention.
Hüseyin Yıldız, distributor of the weekly “Yedinci Gündem” in Muş was detained on 10 March.
In Antakya Ali Kalik, reporter for the weekly “Yedinci Gündem” was detained on 17 March, but released after two
hours. He alleged to have been threatened in detention.
On 22 April Azad Adıyaman, staff member of the weekly “Yedinci Gündem”, was detained during a celebration of
HADEP in Mersin. He was arrested on 23 April on charges of participating in an illegal demonstration, damaging
public property and resisting the security forces. The objection of his lawyer Hamza Yılmaz against the arrest
warrant was turned down.
On 26 June Adana SSC No. 2 started to hear the case of Azad Adıyaman. The defendant stated that he had attended
the meeting as a journalist and not as a demonstrator. He accepted his testimony to the police, but rejected passages
in the minutes of detention and confrontation. His lawyer Zeki Kaya stated that his client had been acquitted in a trial
at Mersin Penal Court relating to charges of causing damage to public property and asked for his release. The
presiding judge stated that Mersin Criminal Court had not yet forwarded documents on this case and that the
videocassettes had not been submitted to the court. The court followed the argument by the prosecutor demanding to
remand the defendant until the requested documents had arrived and adjourned the hearing to 21 August.
On 21 August Adana SSC No. 2 continued to hear the case of Azad Adıyaman on charges of “supporting the PKK”.
The court adjourned the hearing to 16 October and rejected demands for release. On 16 October Adana SSC No. 2
acquitted Azad Adiyaman. The court decided on acquittal after inspecting the videocassettes of the security forces.
İsmet Erdem was detained on 8 April, when he distributed “Yedinci Gündem” in Çaldıran district (Van). He was
released after three hours, but fined TL 58 million for “distributing printed material that ought to have been
confiscated. The same happened on 30 April once again.
During the night of 25 April, Ayten Akgün, Davut Uçar, Birsen Deli (from “Yedinci Gündem”) and the “Azadiya
Welat” staff member Mikail Sit were detained on İstanbul-Bahçelievler. Ayten Akgün and Birsen Deli were released
on 26 April. Mikail Sit was released on 27 and Davut Uçar on 29 April.
On 14 May the police raided the office of the weekly “Yedinci Gündem” in Adana. They said that this was a routine
search, based on the order of confiscation of edition 46, but did not produce a search warrant.
In June Hüseyin Yıldız and Gürkan Aşık, distributing “Yedinci Gündem” in Muş and Fikret Akar and Selahattin
İşlek distributing “Azadiya Welat” and “Özgür Halk” were sentenced to 3 months’ imprisonment for distributing the
calendar from the journal “İslami Bakış”. The sentences were commuted to fines.
Hamza Bozkurt, Sinan Sayan and Cevdet Yener, working as distributors for “Yedinci Gündem” in Başkale district of
Van were detained on 22 July. They were released on the same day.
Ali Kalik, responsible for the distribution of “Yedinci Gündem” in Antakya was detained on 9 August. Kalik was
kept in detention for twelve hours at the Anti-Terror Branch of Antakya Police HQ and was later released by the
prosecution office. Kalik stated that he was offered to become an informer.
Yeniden Özgür Gündem (Once Again Free Agenda)
The governor for the region under a state of emergency (OHAL) banned the daily “'Yeniden Özgür Gündem” that 
started publication on 2 September from entering the provinces of Diyarbakır and Şırnak. The ban was issued under
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the number 02/1056 and entered into force on 9 September. The appeal against the decision was not successful and
the lawyers appealed to the ECHR.
Until the end of 2002 a total of 54 cases had been launched against the owner Ali Çelik Kasımoğulları and the
editor-in-chief Mehmet Çolak. In these cases Article 169 TPC was applied 35 times and Article 6 LFT was applied
24 times. (for details see the chapter on other journalists and writers)
In Erzurum the police detained Kemal Üstündağ, distributor of “Yeniden Özgür Gündem”, on 16 September and
confiscated 39 copies of the paper. Kemal Üstündağ was detained in Mahallebaşı and taken to Gölbaşı Police
Station. Üstündağ alleged that he was taken to an empty place and beaten there, before being set free.
On 18 September the police in Ağrı raided the offices of “Yeniden Özgür Gündem” on a prosecutor’s demand by
breaking the door of the entrance. The staff members Murat Alan and İbrahim Öztekin were detained when they
came to the office. The prosecutor later released them. Reportedly the owner of the flat was threatened that the
building might collapse one day, because too many people came to the office.
Mehmet Türkmen, distributor of the “Özgür Gündem” in Antep, was allegedly beaten and threatened by police
officers in civilian clothes.
On 24 September Muş Penal Court fined Cengiz Özcan, distributor of “Yeniden Özgür Gündem” TL 381 million. He
was first sentenced to 3 months’ imprisonment and a fine of TL 54 for having sold edition 4 and 5 of the paper. The
sentence was then commuted to a fine.
On 1 October the police in İzmir detained Seyit Akyüz, distributor of “Yeniden Özgür Gündem”.
Yusuf Abay, distributor of the daily in Van-Doğubeyazıt was detained on 4 October, but released after some hours.
On 9 October Metin Acet, responsible for the distribution of “Yeniden Özgür Gündem” in Gaziantep, announced that
the distributor Mehmet Türkmen was beaten by officers from the department to fight terrorism, when he did not
show the list of subscribers saying that he did not have it on him.
The Urfa office of “Yeniden Özgür Gündem” was raided at the end of December. The police detained Mehmet
Burtakuçin, Urfa representative for the daily and Mehmet Samur, reporter for DIHA. Some of the archives of the
daily were confiscated during the raid.
On 4 December, 3 people attacked Mehmet Türkmen with knives in front of Antep State Hospital.
Hanifi Kama, distributor of “Yeniden Özgür Gündem” in Diyarbakır alleged that a police car hit him and drove
away. Kama stated that he was injured and would file an official complaint.
On 8 December Burhan Baday, distributor in Adana was detained. Reportedly the police stopped him by hitting his
bike with a car. He was threatened not to continue with the distribution of the paper.
Murat Şen, distributor of “Yeniden Özgür Gündem” in Antep, alleged that he had been detained and tortured on 21
December. “They blindfolded me and took me to an unknown place. The police officers said that I had put up
posters. For two days they did not remove my blindfold and tortured me. I was released on 23 December.”
On 31 December Rahmer Sümer, distributor of “Yeniden Özgür Gündem” in Ankara was detained in Mamak.
Azadiya Welat

According to information by the central office of the Kurdish journal Azadiya Welat the offices in İzmir, Diyarbakır,
Batman, Van and Ağrı were raided in 2002 and almost all the staff was detained.
The ban on Azadiya Welat ([7] ) and the journal Pine ([8] ) concerning admission to the State of Emergency Region
continued in 2001. In January the calendar “Pine 2002” prepared by “Azadiya Welat” was also banned from entry
into the OHAL region.
Suat Özalp, representative of Azadiya Welat in Diyarbakır, was detained on 2 January.
On 24 January the police in Batman raided the offices of the daily “Yedinci Gündem” and the journal “Azadiya 
Welat” and detained the representative of “Yedinci Gündem”, İrfan Aydın and the representative of “Azadiya Welat”,
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Hatice Şen.
On 24 January a group of some 60 parents tried to present petitions on education in Kurdish to the Director for
National Education in Gaziosmanpaşa district of İstanbul. Among the journalists covering the incident, Salih
Demirkaya, reporter of the journal “Azadiya Welat” was detained for a short time, because the police doubted that
such a journal existed.
On 13 February the offices of “Azadiya Welat” in Diyarbakır were robbed.
In February Suat Özalp, representative of “Azadiya Welat” in Diyarbakır was indicted at Diyarbakır SSC after the
paper had been distributed in Bismil. He was charged with supporting the PKK on the assumption that the paper is
the organ of the PKK.
On 17 August Nihat Yakın, Avdel Koç and Nazime Sayık were detained in Hakkari, when they distributed the
Kurdish journal “Azadiya Welat”. There were released after 6 hours and given back the confiscated issues of the
journal.
On or around 16 September the police in Şemdinli district (Hakkari) detained Emrah Tarhan and Muzaffer Gündüz,
who had come to distribute “Azadiya Welat”. After the police were assured that the paper was legal since the state of
emergency had been lifted in Hakkari province, they released the distributors and handed the copies of the
paperback, but arguing that there was no office of “Azadiya Welat” in town they did not allow the sale of the paper.
Siracettin Karataş, working for “Azadiya Welat” in Mersin, alleged that he was ill-treated after his detention on 16
November. “They stopped me in Demirtaş quarter when I distributed the journal and maintained that an arrest
warrant existed against me. They beat and kicked me and took me to Yumuktepe Police Station. Although it turned
out that I was not wanted, I was beaten again. I was thrown into a cell with handcuffs on. Later members of the
department to fight terrorism came for an interrogation. They told me to immediately go back to Bitlis, where I had
come from and threatened to kill me, if they would see me again.” The next at 3pm Karataş was taken to the
prosecutor’s office and released without even seeing the prosecutor. The journalist said that he would file an official
complaint against the police officers.
Ekmek ve Adalet (Bread and Justice)
On 8 June the police raided the offices of “Ekmek ve Adalet” in Mersin and detained İbrahim Balli and Akil Nergüz
on allegations of possessing illegal publications.
In Silifke district (Mersin) 13 people were detained, most of them being staff of the journals “Ekmek ve Adalet” and
“Türkmen” when on 3 August they visited the grave of Ali Tarık Koçoğlu, who was killed in 1993. They were
released after 28 hours.
On 20 August the police in İstanbul raided the offices of the journals “Ekmek ve Adalet” (Bread and Justice) and
“Gençlik Gelecektir” (Youth is Future) and also the offices of the association of prisoners’ relatives TAYAD in
Aksaray. They met with resistance and had to open the doors of the journals’ offices by force. Documents and books
were confiscated there and 19 people were detained. The names of the detainees were: (In the office of “Ekmek ve
Adalet”) Hüseyin Fevzi Tekin, Şadi Naci Özpolat, Sadık Eroğlu, Metin Yavuz, Ali Ercan Gökoğlu, Gülizar Kesici,
İnan Gök, Mehmet Doğan, Yılmaz Kaya and Hıdır Gül (in the offices of Gençlik Gelecektir) Ayhan Mimtaş, Tuğba
İyigün, Yeliz Türkmen, Songül Ergül, Sema Koç, Sevilay Balıkçı, Ercan Kutlu, Celal Ağar and Figen Kurtuluş.
On 21 August, four of the 19 detainees were released. Lawyer Behiç Aşçı said that İnan Gök and Hüseyin Fevzi
Tekin were released because of poor health due to the death fast action. Hıdır Gül and Sevilay Balıkçı had been
released, since they were minors.
On 23 August the public prosecutor in Fatih (İstanbul) ordered the release of 15 people. Reportedly they would not
be charged with any offence. Ali Ercan Gökoğlu, owner of “Ekmek ve Adalet” said on 24 August that the detainees
had been exposed to force of the police. They had not been interrogated properly, but been asked questions such as
“why do you call our director ‘wobbly head’” or “do your know the reason for your detention?”
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Following the raid of the journals’ offices a hunger strike action was initiated in the İstanbul office of “Yeniden
Atılım” on 22 August. The police intervened in the action and detained 10 persons. The names of the detainees were:
Müge Molvalı (owner of “Yeniden Atılım”), Nadiye Gürbüz (correspondent), Burcu Gümüş (correspondent), Sevil
Gültekin (correspondent) Nurcan Vahiç (correspondent), Düzgün Akyol (from “Dayanışma”), Sevilay Balıkçı,
Hasibe Çoban (from “Ekmek ve Adalet”), Fehmi Kılıç, Volkan Er (from the journal “Devrimci Hareket”). They were
released in the evening.
On 21 December the Adana office of Ekmek ve Adalet was set on fire by unidentified assailants.
On 9 December the police tried to confiscate the film of a reporter from the journal Ekmek ve Adalet observing the
case of hunger strikers at Üsküdar Criminal Court No. 1. Defense lawyers prevented the police from doing so.
Yaşamda Atılım

On 27 January the police intervened when some people wanted to make a press statement on the issue of “3 doors
and 3 locks” in Gazi quarter of İstanbul. The protesters threw stones at the police and 13 people including Fatih
Atabey from the weekly “Yedinci Gündem”, Nuran Dogan, from “Yaşamda Atilim” were detained.
Günaydın Akar, distributor of the bi-weekly “Yaşamda Atılım” held a press conference at the premises of the
İstanbul Branch of the Human Rights Association. He said that the police had shot at him on 5 February, when he
and another 14 friends had been distributing the paper. The same police officer, driving a car with the plate number
34 NCU 46, had later detained them and offered them to become police informers.
Tamer Topçuglu alleged that he had been detained in February, when he was distributing the bi-weekly “Yaşamda
Atılım” in Esenyurt (İstanbul). He said he had been tortured and put under pressure to become a police informer.
In İstanbul Altan Koman, reporter for “Yaşamda Atılım” and the owner Mikail Vayiç were detained on 10 March.
During a raid on their flat the guests Yılmaz Koruk, Meral Koca and Kaya Zeybek were also detained. All but Mikail
Vayiç were released the same day.
Deniz Sevimli, reporter for “Yaşamda Atılım” was detained on 16 March, when she observed celebrations of Newroz
in İstanbul Gazi quarter.
On 22 August the office of “Yaşamda Atılım” in İstanbul was raided.
Yeniden Atılım

The office of “Yeniden Atılım” in Antep was raided on 1 July. Yüksel Bulut, provincial representative of the journal
who was detained during the raid was released the following day.
On 2 July, Veli Güngor was detained during a raid to the office of the journal in Bursa. He was released on the
following day.
The İstanbul office of the journal was raided on 3 July. Halil Dinç was detained during the raid. He was arrested on 5
July and put in Tekirdağ F-type prison.
On 16 October İstanbul SSC No. 4 heard the case of Halil Dinç on charges of membership of an illegal organization.
Halil Dinç asked for acquittal stating that he was imprisoned in Tekirdağ for being a journalist with dissident
opinions. The prosecutor repeated his views of the hearing on 25 September, when he had asked for release. The
court followed his argument and released Halil Dinç. The case did not conclude in 2002.
On 10 July officers of the police department to fight terrorism raided the premises of Etkin Agency, where the
journal “Yeniden Atılım” is printed. They detained Müge Molvalı, Ali İhsan Topçu, Necati Abay, Gökçen Arabul,
Gökhan Özdemir, Nuran Doğan, Sevil Gültekin, Altan Koman, Nadiye Gürbüz, Sonnur Sağlamer, Remziye Tursun,
Songül Akbay, Murat Güneş and Burcu Gümüş and confiscated the computers. The detainees were released on
14-15 July.
On 18 July staff of the journal “Yeniden Atılım” held a press conference at the İstanbul branch of the Human Rights 
Association (HRA). They alleged to have been tortured that after their detention on 10 July. Editor-in-chief Müge 
Molvalı stated that they were held for 4 days without sleep. They had been forced to sit on chairs, out under
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psychological pressure, forced to become police informers, threatened with imprisonment and detention of their
relatives. They filed an official complaint on 22 July
In July Ankara SSC sentenced Münevver İltimur and Selver Orman, staff members of “Yeniden Atılım” to 45
months’ imprisonment according to Article 169 TPC. The case had been launched after the offices had been raided
on 6 November 2001 and some publication had been found there.
The İskenderun office of the journal “Yeniden Atılım” was raided on 28 August. During the raid, representative Esra
Yangın was detained with another person whose name could not be identified. Yangın was later remanded on
charges of “resisting the police officers and keeping confiscated material at the office” Executives of the journal
stated that she was about to faint when taken to court. The same statement reported that 7 more persons, who were
distributing the journal in Antakya, were detained between July and August.
Servet Demirpençe, staff of the bi-weekly “Yeniden Atılım” in İstanbul, alleged that he was being followed by police
officers in civilian clothes.
Günlük Evrensel (Daily Universal)
On 20 January the police detained Ali Doğan, Zilan Doğan, Mustafa Çakmak and Gökhan Bulut, when they were
selling Evrensel in Bağcılar district (İstanbul). They were later released.
İstanbul SSC ordered the confiscation of the 12 February edition of “Günlük Evrensel” on the grounds that an article
by Cihan Aydıner under the title of “Same old Story of Change in Following Imperialism” contained “propaganda for
an illegal organization”.
İstanbul SSC also confiscated the 13 February edition because the second part of Cihan Aydıner’s article allegedly
also contained “propaganda for an illegal organization”.
On 19 April Savaş Velioğlu, journalist for the daily “Evrensel” was detained in Esenler district (İstanbul), where he
had gone to follow a press conference by ex-prisoner Özkan Güzel, suffering from the Wernicke-Korsakoff
syndrome. He was released in the evening hours.
Four people attacked Mustafa Öztürk, when on 2 June he was selling the daily “Evrensel” in İstanbul. The attackers
injured him to his shoulders with a knife and escaped.
On 10 October Gökhan İmrek, reporter for the daily “Evrensel”, was detained under beatings, when he followed the
opening ceremony of an election office of the DEHAP in Bozoklar quarter of Antep. He was held at Ocaklar Police
Station for 24 hours and during this time beaten and threatened not to work for “Evrensel” any more. After release
İmrek said, “At Antep State Hospital I was given a report on good health, but four police officers were given reports
of inability to work. I obtained the report at the Forensic Institute. I complained to the public prosecutor and the
HRA. Being accompanied by my lawyer I testified on charges of resisting the police at the police station. I said that
allegation of attacking the officers and refusing to show my ID were not true.”
Özgür Halk (Free People)
In 2002 a total of 23 trials were conducted against the owner of the journal “Özgür Halk”, Gülcan Kaya and the
editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru. In 14 cases they were charged under Article 169 TPC. The cases that concluded in
2002 resulted in fines totaling TL 47.9 billion.
In one case in connection with articles in edition 117 İstanbul SSC sentenced Ayhan Doğru on 2 October 45 months’
imprisonment according to Article 169 TPC. The courts also ordered the paper to close for a total of 40 days. (for a
detailed list of the case see the chapter on other journalists and writers).
The cases heard at İstanbul SSC against Ayhan Doğru and Gülcan Kaya concerned the editions 116, 119, 120, 121,
122, 123, 124, 125 and 126. İstanbul Trade Court No. 5 continued to hear the case against the Publishing House
Mem with the demand of closure. The case had been brought in 2001.
In Bingöl Erkan Yıldırım, representative of the journal “Özgür Halk” in Elazığ and his friends Orhan Armutçu, Siraç 
Budancir, Türkan Buğruhan and Yaşar Buğruhan were detained on 8 January. Orhan Armutçu and Ahmet Akbaş
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were arrested on 12 January, while Erkan Yıldırım was released. Yaşar Buğruhan and Türkan Buğruhan were
released without being taken to the prosecutor. Siraç Budancir, who had been detained with these five people, was
also released. He went to the Human Rights Association and filed a complaint about torture at Bingöl Police HQ. He
stated that he had been blindfolded, beaten, forced to wait naked on the snow and given electric shocks. From the
voices he had understood that one of the torturers was the chief of police, while one of the others was named Tuncay.
On 14 January the police raided the offices of the People's Democracy Party (HADEP) in Urfa and detained 8 people
including Celalettin Erkmen, deputy chairman for the province and Özgür Güllü, staff member of the journal “Özgür
Halk”. They were released the next morning.
During a raid of the offices of the journal “Özgür Halk” in İzmir on 24 January İlhami Çınar, Ekrem Altun, Sultan
Arasan, Fatma Duman, Günay Aktaş, Ahmet Duman and Zeliha Akbay from the journal “Özgür Kadının Sesi” were
detained. İzmir SSC arrested İlhami Çınar and Zeliha Akbay on 25 January. They were released after the hearing of
9 April.
On 1 March Hasan Kaya, Zuhal Sertkaya, Erkan Yıldırım and Mehmet Sarı, distributing the journal “Özgür Halk” in
Karakoçan district (Elazığ) were detained, but released on the same day.
Prior to the celebrations of Newroz Day the police searched house in Hacıbekir and Yenimahalle quarter in Van on
10 March and several people including Mehmet Göktaş, working for the journal “Özgür Halk”. Mehmet Göktaş was
released on 15 March.
On 13 March the offices of “Özgür Halk” in Adana were raided, but nobody was detained.
On 28 March Mehmet Gündüz, representative of the journal “Özgür Halk” in Diyarbakır, was detained.
On 11 April İstanbul SSC continued to hear the case of Devran Yüksel and Genco Taş, staff members of “Özgür
Halk”, who had been arrested on 26 December 2001 on charges of having sold a book of the PKK leader Abdullah
Öcalan in Bursa. After the hearing the defendants, who were charged with supporting the PKK, were released.
On 29 April the police in İstanbul raided the offices of the journal “Özgür Halk” and detained the editor-in-chief
Ayhan Doğru. He was released on 2 May. In İzmir the police raided the offices of the weekly “Yedinci Gündem”, the
journals “Özgür Halk”, “Atılım”, “Alınteri” and the Mesopotamian Culture Center on orders of Ö. Faruk Kara, judge
at İzmir SSC.
In Elazığ Hasan Kaya, working for “Özgür Halk”, who had been detained on 2 May, was arrested. Reportedly an
earlier arrest warrant exists against him.
On 4 July İbrahim Öztürk, working for the journal “Özgür Halk” in Ağrı, was detained.
The office of the journal “Özgür Halk” in Batman was raided on 5 July. Nobody was detained in the raid, but many
books and journals were confiscated by the police.
The staff member of “Özgür Halk”, Emine Erbey, who had been detained in Mersin on 23 September on charges of
membership of the PKK/KADEK, was arrested on 27 September.
In Adana-Küçükdikili Mehmet Yazıcı, staff member of “Özgür Halk”, Seyit Kaşdaş and Murat Vural, members of
the youth wing of HADEP, were detained on 9 October. The detainees were released on 9 October. After his release,
Mehmet Yazıcı said that the commander at Küçükdikili Gendarmerie station, Bahtiyar Doğan had insulted them and
threatened him not to distribute the journal anymore. He alleged that their photographs had been taken and put in a
file with the title “members of an illegal organization”.
Pressure on Local Press

After a football match between Petrolspor and Kayserispor on 10 March the chairman of Batman Journalists and
Publishers Association, M. Kemal Çelik, was beaten by policemen. Çelik was reportedly beaten due to an article
published in Batman Post concerning the reaction of a policeman against women on 8 March Women’s Day.
A man named Murat Ayaz attacked the offices of the local newspaper “Doğuş” in Batman on 2 May, causing
material damage such as broken windows. Murat Ayaz was detained, but released after testifying to the prosecutor.
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In June an investigation was launched against Hasan Özdemir, who published the newspaper “Öncü Haber”, which
appears twice a week in Reyhanlı district (Hatay). The investigation was launched, because he allegedly printed the
paper “İlk Adım” written by students at the Mustafa Kemal University. The police officers wanted to interrogate him
at his office. When Hasan Özdemir asked for an official invitation the officers prepared a report stating that they had
not found him in the borders of the district.
The High Court of Administration (Danıştay) decided that Bartin Governor Fatih Eryılmaz has to stand trial for
“threatening Esen Alis, the owner of Bartin Newspaper and reporter for the daily ‘Cumhuriyet’ during a meeting”.
The case will be heard at Karabük Criminal Court (Zonguldak). In April 2001 the governor had organized a meeting
to explain that the industrial plant near Inkumu Seaside was no threat for the environment. During this meeting he
threatened the journalist with death. Two secretaries from the Ministry of the Interior did not see a reason for a court
case, but on appeal the High Court of Administration decided otherwise.
On 26 June Karabük Criminal Court No. 1 fined Bartin Governor Fatih Eryılmaz TL 157 million for having
threatened Esen Alis with the words “I’ll kill you”. The governor paid the fine immediately to avoid imprisonment.
On 8 July the police tried to detain the journalist Hasan Uzunkaya, after he had a discussion with Erzincan Governor
Halil İbrahim Altınok. The detention was prevented by local representatives of an association for people from
Erzincan living in İstanbul.
On 30 July Kars Judicial Court No. 2 ordered the closure of the local paper “Contemporary Kars News”. Since the
beginning of publication in February this year the paper had met with difficulties. Kars Governor Nevzat Turhan had
argued that the paper did not fulfill the requirements. The paper appeared with a blank front page in protest at the
measure. Following an article claiming that even the henhouse in the garden of the governor had central heating and
his residence and the staff's residence had been restored Kars Judicial Court No. 2 started an investigation and found
that several articles in June and July this year exceeded the border of criticism and counted them as an attack on the
private right. The decision was implemented on 31 July and all 195 papers that had not been distributed were
confiscated. Orhan Erinç, chairman of the Association of Journalist in Turkey (TGC), criticized the decision stating
that Article 24 of the Civil Code allowed for closure of a publication, but not indefinitely.
The owner of the paper, Burhan Demirtaş and the editor-in-chief Gümüşpala Kortağ appealed against the decision
and the paper was published again on 2 August.
İsmail Kahraman, owner of the local newspaper “Yeni Gebze”, published in Gebze district (Kocaeli) was beaten by
Harun Demirkaya, candidate for the Democratic Left Party (DSP), teaching at Kocaeli University as retired major.
Harun Demirkaya had come to the office on 15 August to protest against an article suggesting that he might be a
candidate for the Justice and Development Party (AKP). He beat İsmail Kahraman with his fists. After the incident
İsmail Kahraman received a report certifying inability to work for 3 days.
Ahmet Ün, Diyarbakır correspondent of the local paper “Fırat’ta Yaşam”, published in Antep, was kidnapped on 4
September by armed people, who identified themselves as members of the gendarmerie intelligence (JITEM).
He said, “I received a telephone call on 4 September by people, who said they were calling from the bank. Saying
that money had been sent for me they asked me to come to the bank. I went there, but the people in the bank denied
that there was money for me. About 200 meters outside the bank two civilian dressed people forced me into a car. I
had to lean forward so that I could not see anything. We drove for about one hour and at the foot of a mountain they
started to interrogate me. They asked why I worked for such a paper and wanted to know, whether I had links to any
organization. I told them that I wanted to inform the public and that I had no connection to any organization. They
offered me to work with them and, when I refused, they threatened me with death and forced to sign a paper saying
that I was wiling to cooperate. They threatened me a second time by saying that they had other methods, if I did not
cooperate.”
In October Göle Penal Court ordered the closure of the local newspaper “Yeşil Göle” appearing in Göle district 
(Ardahan). The decision was based on the fact that the editor-in-chief, Ulviye Kılıç was under 21 years of age, but
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the true reason was seen in an article criticizing Göle Governor Alper Faruk Güngör, who had not allowed villagers
to enter his office because of bad smell. Kılıç said that the governor had called him after that article and had hit him
in the face. Therefore, he had filed an official complaint against the governor. The complaint had not shown any
results yet, but the governor was putting his family under pressure. The newspaper restarted publication on 18
November after Fakir Yılmaz assumed the post of editor-in-chief.
On 1 November the correspondents Tunca Çam, working with the local newspaper “Olay”, Ahmet Akhan and Umut
Tütüncü, working with the daily “Bursa Hakimiyet”, Erdoğan Paçin, of the Doğan News Agency and Hüseyin
Yeşilkavak, of the Anatolian News Agency, were severely beaten by the police when they were watching the
election meeting of the AKP. Nuri Kolaylı, chairman of the Journalists’ Association in Bursa, said that they would
file an official complaint against the police officers.
On 25 November Tarsus Penal Court heard the case against Mehmet Geçim, chairman of the Journalists’ Association
in Tarsus and the board members Hilmi Dolaşmaz, Raci Bizik, Özkan Gür and Asena Şadiye Üstün. They had
protested against the pressure in the local weeklies “Çağdaş” and “Merhaba” and were put on trial on charges of
threatening police officers. The prosecution had demanded prison terms of three years. The case did not conclude in
2002.
On the evening of 10 December Mehmet Şah Ayaz, editor-in-chief of the local newspaper “Batman Express” was
beaten by three unidentified assailants, when he parked his car in front of his house in Batman. The journalist had to
be treated in Batman State Hospital for wounds to his head and arms and sprained ribs. Ayaz suspected the
businessmen Necat Nasıroğlu and Muzaffer Nasıroğlu to be behind the attack, since he and his paper were opposing
the building of a thermoelectric power plant.
On 21 December Mansur Obut, owner of the local newspaper “GAP”, was attacked at his workplace in Batman.
Mansur Obut was beaten by two unidentified assailants with iron sticks and had to be taken to hospital. Obut
suspected that the attack might be connected to an article on thermoelectric power plant.
Fakir Yılmaz, owner and editor-in-chief of the local newspaper “Kuzey Doğu Anadolu”(North East Anatolia) in
Ardahan, reported that Governor had put pressures on him since the publication of the reports on cases of fraud in
the city. First the governor had confiscated the income from advertisements stating that he had to pay tax and then he
had put the shop of his father under surveillance.
Other Incidents

The daily “Yeni Şafak” was prevented from publishing a series on the so-called “Spider’s Net”, intended to start on 2
January. Ankara SSC took the decision on the grounds that the investigation into this case of fraud was still
continuing. On 5 January the police searched the premises of the paper and made an ID check of all the staff.
The governor in İstanbul ordered the closure of the journal “Yaşadığımız Vatan” on 30 December 2001. The decision
was taken because the journal had not applied to the governorate and the technical service’s aim had not been
explained.
At the beginning of January the central office of the journal “Alınteri” was raided. Ekrem Erdem and Bağdat Mızrak
were detained and later charged under Article 169 TPC. The trial at İstanbul SSC ended in acquittal in July. A
similar case against Sakine Yalçın, editor-in-chief of the paper, was continuing at the end of 2002.
Reports from Hakkari stated that the distribution of the daily “Radikal”, reporting on an investigation against the
board of HADEP in Hakkari for their calendar, was prevented.
On 29 January Eyüp Penal Court No. 2 ordered that the daily “Cumhuriyet” was not entitled to publish a report on
fraud that should appear on 1 February. The decision was taken upon the application of the lawyer of Ahmet Hamdi
Pınarcık, who is wanted in connection with fraud at the municipality of İstanbul. In the same verdict the TV station
Kanal D was not prevented from broadcasting the same issue in its program Arena.
In January bailiffs beat journalists, who wanted to cover an action at the municipality of Konacık in Bodrum district.
The MHP Mayor Hüseyin Kuru stated afterwards that he had not ordered the removal of the journalists and accused
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the civil servants of having acted stupidly.
On 29 January Diyarbakır Penal Court No. 3 convicted Mehmet Eren, representative of the papers “Dema Nu” and
“Deng” in Diyarbakır under Article 25/b-1 of the Law No. 2935 on Emergency Legislation for the possession of
“illegal publications” and sentenced him to 8 months’ imprisonment. The court also handed back the copies of
“Deng”, for which there was no order of confiscation. The case had been opened on the allegation that Mehmet Eren
had transported publications into the region under a state of emergency for which there was a ban on distribution.
Mehmet Eren was detained on 12 June. On 17 June Diyarbakır SSC arrested him on charges of possessing banned
publications. He was released on 24 June on objection of his lawyers. After release he stated that during his
imprisonment the police raided the offices of the journal “Dema Nu”, which he represented in Diyarbakır, and caused
damage. They also took publications and documents with them.
He and another three defendants were indicted under Article 7/2 of the Law No. 3713 to Fight Terrorism for support
of a (non-violent) terrorist organization provided in the premises of an association, foundation or political party.
Under this condition the usual sentence of between 1 and 5 years’ imprisonment has to be doubled.
On 24 December Diyarbakır SSC acquitted Bayram Bozyel, deputy chairman of HAK-PAR in Diyarbakır province,
board member Mehmet Eren, who is also the representative of the journal “Dema Nu” in Diyarbakır and the
HAK-PAR members M. Selim Akgök and Mahkum Yiğitel for supporting the Socialist Party of Kurdistan (PSK). At
the same time the court filed an official complaint against Mehmet Eren for possessing journals such as “Deng”,
“Roja Teze”, “Dema Nu” and a book written by Kemal Burkay.
In Belek town (Antalya province) the journalists Rıza Özel, from the Anatolian News Agency, Teslime Tosun, from
the DHA Agency and the cameraman İsmet Kumasçıoğlu were injured, when they tried to cover the detention and
medical examination of the Mayor Yusuf Mecek in February.
On 10 February Ali Rıza Tığ, reporter for ATV in Zonguldak and editor of the monthly “Pusula”, was attacked by an
unidentified assailant, who shot him in his leg. Tığ had to be treated in Zonguldak State Hospital.
On 11 February the cartoonist Doğan Güzel was detained at İstanbul Airport. He testified to the prosecutor at
İstanbul SSC on 12 February and was released.
On 12 February the police raided the offices of the journals “Alınteri” and “Atılım” in İskenderun and detained Emel
Gültekin in the office of “Alınteri”. She was put in prison, but released after one week.
In March Mete Gönültaş, chairman of the trade union of radio and TV journalists Medya-Sen, was detained, when he
went to Ankara Police HQ to apply for a passport. The detention was said to be related to a speech he held during a
solidarity meeting of HADEP in Şırnak in 1992. He was released the following day, after a court had taken his
testimony.
On 1 April unidentified assailants shout at the building with the offices of the newspaper Star, Star TV and Teslim in
the Media Park in İstanbul. No casualties were reported.
According to information by the Press Council Ümmühan Atak, reporter with the daily Yeni Şafak was beaten by the
police, when on 1 April she tried to take photographs of a demonstration in front of Eyüp Theological Lyceum.
On 2 April Caner Güngör, chief of the Bolu office of İhlas News Agency, was allegedly beaten, when he tried to
take pictures of a discussion between visitors of a concert and a female police officer.
On 18 April journalist Faruk Aktaş was detained, when he went to İstanbul Police HQ to get a passport for a relative.
Allegedly his detention was based on an article he wrote in the meanwhile closed down daily “Yeni Gündem”. He
was released the following day, after it turned out that he was not the author of the article.
On 26 April Nihat Akgül, representative of the journal “Devrimci Demokrasi” in İstanbul-Kartal was detained, but
released in the evening.
İstanbul SSC arrested Düzgün Akyol, working for the journal “Dayanışma” on 19 April. He was released after one
week, but charged under Article 169 TPC. The trial ended in acquittal on 19 December.
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In Ankara the staff members of the journal “İşçi-Köylü”, Betül Kılıçarslan and Erdinç Özbay, plus Hakan Hakverdi,
Sevtap Kulaksız, Haşem Atay, Ulaş Atalay, Leyla Çakırca and Eren Emre Korkmaz were detained on 23 April.
On 7 May the police beat the reporter of the news agency Cihan, Kazım Canlan and the cameraman Fatih Artun,
when they wanted to take shots from a collapsed building in İstanbul-Beyoğlu, where 1 child had died and two
children and one woman had been wounded.
On 23 May Eraydın Aytekin, reporter for the news agency DHA, was beaten by the bodyguards of Hüsnü Yusuf
Gökalp, Minister for Agriculture and Villages, when he visited Sıvas. Allegedly he took a photograph of the
minister, when he took some medicine.
In İstanbul Selma Kaan, Derya Gökmen (staff of the journal “Devrim Yolunda İşçi Köylü”) and İlyas Ekinci,
working for the Culture Center “Tohum”, were detained on 26 and 27 May, when they put up posters in
commemoration of İbrahim Kaypakkaya, who founded the TKP/ML TIKKO.
In June İstanbul SSC ordered the closure of the journal “Demokrat Gençlik” (Democrat Youth) for one week,
because of an article in the 55th edition.
On 9 June Mithat Ünal, cameraman for the news agency DHA was beaten by the bodyguards of Health Minister
Osman Durmus, whom he approached during the opening ceremony of a state hospital in Aydıncık district (Mersin).
They locked him into the room of the chief doctor and tried to remove the film from the camera. He was set free
after the minister left the hospital.
In the early hours of 15 June the editorial manager of the daily “Cumhuriyet”, İbrahim Yıldız, was detained in
Ankara. He was detained around 2am and released after testifying to the public prosecutor in Ankara. Reportedly his
detention was related to an article that appeared in the newspaper in 1996 concerning the “Halk Bank”. At the time
Yıldız and another two persons had been put on trial. The other two defendants had been acquitted and the case
against Yıldız had been suspended according to Law 4304 on Suspension of Cases against Responsible Directors.
The Court of Cassation later quashed this decision and Ankara Penal Court No. 2 had issued an arrest warrant
against İbrahim Yıldız, but neither he nor his lawyers had been informed. Yıldız had gone abroad several times after
the warrant had been issued.
Tuncay İşcen, Ahmet Bastuğ, Yeşim Sönmez and Goncagül Telek were detained in İstanbul-Kartal on 19 June, when
they put up poster prepared by the journal “Devrimci Demokrasi” against the isolation.
On 22 June the Platform for Democratic Struggle announced that during the last three days Kemal Işık, Ergün
Ölmez, Dilek Aksu, Çağdaş Can and Şafak Kurt also had been detained, when they put up posters under the title “We
Shall Overcome the Cell and Isolation Terror in and outside prison”, prepared by the journal “Devrimci Demokrasi”.
Atilla Güray, who was detained in Mersin in connection with the opening of an office for the journal “İşçi Köylü” on
22 June, alleged that he was tortured after detention during a picnic close to Mersin. Bekir Geyik, board member of
the Tarsus branch of the HRA, said that Atilla Güray had been chained to the heating system at the central police
station of Mersin and until his release on 24 June he had been beaten and cursed at.
On 22 June Sevinç Tanyıldız and Yüksel Çamyar were detained in İstanbul, when they put up posters for the journal
“Proleter Devrimci Duruş”.
On 27 June unidentified assailants shot at the journalists Mustafa Deryahan (from the journal “Alem”) and Okan Işık
(from “Star” newspaper) in front of a club in İstanbul-Ortaköy. Mustafa Deryahan was injured to his knee. Later
Murat Ekdi, son of the leader of the Ekdi tribe in Siirt, Bedrettin Ekdi, and Ali Meral were detained. In a separate
case Denizhan Erkoç, journalist with “Star” complained that he was beaten by the police chief Mehmet Betni from
the motorized unit called “dolphins”. In his official complaint of 28 June he stated that he had been detained during a
traffic control between Ortaköy and Bebek (İstanbul) on allegations of having whistled at a female police officer.
Although he rejected the charges the police chief Mehmet Betni had threatened him in the police station and
slammed him in his face.
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The owner and editor-in chief of the journal “Odak” (Focus) Kemal Aydeniz, who was detained on 22 August when
the office of “Yaşamda Atılım” was raided, was arrested on 25 August. His lawyers objected and he was released
after two days.
On 7 July chairman of the Association of Journalists in the Southeast Naci Sapan was attacked by an armed man.
Two bullets hit his legs. The attacker Mehmet Veysi Can was later detained. Sapan stated that Veysi Can was incited
by his brother Mücahit Can. Later, the prosecution issued an arrest warrant in absentia for Mücahit Can.
On 15 July, the cameraman Salih Levent Daysal, working with the television channel “M1” in İstanbul was attacked
by a group of armed men. Daysal was injured to his leg. The attackers could not be found.
On 26 August the police in İstanbul raided the offices of the journals “Devrimci Demokrasi”, “Mücadele Birliği”,
“Kızılbayrak”, “Alınterimiz”, “Direniş” and “İşçi Köylü”, as well as the offices of the Cultural Centers “Tohum” and
“One Hundred Flowers May Blossom” and the Arts’ House “Yapı”. The police showed a decision by İstanbul SSC of
23 August asking for the searches before 1 September World Peace Day. During the searches the police confiscated
some publications, but reportedly did not detain anybody.
The offices of the paper Communist Workers was set fire on 22 September. Since there was nobody in the office
only material damage was caused.
On 23 September the police raided Komal Publishing House and the journal Sterka Rızgari in İstanbul and
confiscated 680 copies of the book “The End of Error” and 475 copies of the journal Sterka Rızgari.
The trial of the Hürriyet correspondent Uğurlu Özdemir, CHA cameraman Nuri Soylu and correspondent Ercan
Yıldız for insulting civil servants on duty started at Kartal Penal Court on 18 September. The journalists had tried to
take photos of Dinç Bilgin and Cavit Çağlar when they had been transferred from prison to Kartal Education and
Research Hospital, but the civil servants hadn’t allowed them. After the discussion between the journalists and civil
servants, the civil servants had made an official complaint. Ercan Yıldız testified in court that the civil servants Ömer
Şahan, Hikmet Kılıç and the person with the first name Burhan had beaten him. Yıldız added that he had had an
official report certifying that he was unable to work for one day. Ömer Özaydın, working as security guard at the
hospital, testified that the journalist had shouted “f…ing bustards” when they had prevented them from taking
pictures. He added that they had pushed each other and nobody had beaten them.
Security personnel removed Gülay Bozkurt, reporter from the Dogan News Agency (DHA), from the public place in
Aydın, where the Genç Party was about to hold an election meeting on 3 October. The other journalists left the place
in protest.
On 3 October İstanbul SSC fined the journal “Kaldıraç” TL 225 million for having published statements by illegal
organizations in the June edition, when they reported on the death fast actions in the prisons. The journal was banned
from publication for 7 days.
Veli Mükyen, former owner of the closed down newspaper “Demokrasi” was detained on 14 October, when he
arrived at İstanbul Airport coming from Brussels. Reportedly he was detained in connection with court cases against
the paper.
On 26 October Deniz Gülünay, reporter of the journal “İşçi Köylü” was detained in İstanbul-İstiklal Boulevard
during a protest demonstration against a US attack on Iraq.
Derya Gökmen and Derya Binay were detained in Samsun on 27 October when they wanted to distribute the journal
“İşçi Köylü”.
On 16 November, two journalists (Cemal Köyük from the daily “Star” and Hakan Aslan from “Flash TV”) were
injured when the police intervened in the anti-war demonstration held in İstanbul-Beyoğlu.
On 18 November İstanbul SSC convicted Mahit Yengin, editor-in-chief of the journal “Devrimci Demokrasi”, under
Article 169 TPC. According to the court the issue of 1 to 16 June contained support for TIKKO. The sentence of 4.5
years’ imprisonment was commuted to a fine of TL 9.9 billion (app. $ 6,000).
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On 27 November security personnel of the İnsel Company beat the Star TV reporters Hikmet Tekemen and Ceren
Korkmaz, who had come to a presentation in Feshane (İstanbul).
Following the detention of Selma Korkut, an alleged member of TIKKO, who participated in the assassination
attempt on Çankırı Governor Ayhan Çevik in 1999, the office of the journal “İşçi Köylü” Turhal district (Tokat) was
raided and staff members Sefagül Keskin and Derya Gökmen were detained on 13 December.
In a report that appeared in the daily Habertürk on 26 December it was stated that Bakırköy Judicial Court No. 8
ordered the daily not to publish a report on İhlas Holding. The decision was reportedly taken upon the application of
the president of the İhlas Holding, Enver Ören on the grounds of violation of personal rights.

Arrested Journalists
According to the information compiled by the HRFT, at least 7 journalists were arrested in 2002. Their names and
the publications were:
Erkan Yıldırım, journal Özgür Halk-Elazığ, date of arrest: 12 January 2002
Orhan Armutçu, journal Özgür Halk-Elazığ, 12 January 2002
İlhami Çınar, journal Özgür Halk-İzmir, 25 January 2002
Zeliha Akbay, journal Özgür Kadının Sesi-İzmir, 25 January 2002
İrfan Aydın, newspaper Yedinci Gündem-Batman, 15 February 2002
Azad Adıyaman, newspaper Yedinci Gündem, 23 April 2002
Emel Gültekin, newspaper Alınteri-İskenderun, February 2002
Düzgün Akyol, newspaper Dayanışma, 19 April 2002
Hasan Kaya, journal Özgür Halk-Elazığ, 2 May 2002
Ahmet Aksoy, newspaper Oluşum, Gaziantep-Nizip, 29 May 2002
Mehmet Eren, newspaper Dema Nu and journal Deng-Diyarbakır, 17 June 2002
Halit Dinç, newspaper Yeniden Atılım, 3 July 2002
Kemal Aydeniz, journal Odak, 25 August 2002
Esra Yangın, newspaper Yeniden Atılım-İskenderun, 28 August 2002
Emine Erbey, journal Özgür Halk-Mersin, 27 September 2002
Sinan Kara, newspaper Datça Haber, 26 December 2002
Kadriye Kanat, journal Özgür Kadının Sesi, 27 December 2002
For the end of the year the organization RSF listed 5 journalists, imprisoned in Turkey:
-Kemal Evcimen, “Özgür Karadeniz”, since 16.01.1995
-Mustafa Benli, “Liseli Arkadaş”/ “Alevi Halk Gerçeği”, since 01.02.1998
-Hasan Özgün, “Özgür Gündem”, since 10.12.1993
-Nureddin Şirin, “Selam”, since 06.02.1997
-Memik Horuz, “İşçi Köylü”, since 18.06.2001
The press Council in Turkey also listed five imprisoned journalists. The report stated:
The Press Council declared that the Council Report submitted to the public on 27 March 2003, concerning
“Journalists in Jail” carried some errors due to the wrong interpretation caused by the computer. The report drew the
attention of readers to these errors and gave the new data corrected by the Council Report.
According to the new declaration of the Report, as of 1st January 2003 there are five journalists in jail due to their
activities with in the sphere of journalism.
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As it is presented to the public by the Chairman Oktay Eksi on the 27th March, the said data was obtained by
studying through the court files, concerning these journalists and also collected from personal statements of prisoned
journalists or their family members.
During this work, 38 files were studied by Oktay Eksi. Out of these 38 people those who finalized their positions in
the court are given below:
Çağdaş Büyükbaş, Erdal Tan, Memik Horuz, Nurettin Sirin, Sinan Kara (He was in jail during the new year, but he
was released in a short time, so that he was not included in this list. But Yaşar Çamyar had been jailed due to “his
journalism activities”.
Ahmet Aksu, Enver Elbat, Ilhan Caloğlu, Leyla Kizir, Mehmet Bakir: These people could not be specified as full
“journalists”.
Hence the Reporter Eksi could not form exact opinion as to the nature of their activities:
Burhan Gardaş, Erkan Koncuk, Mustafa Benli, Sadık Celik were sentenced by the courts to different penalties. But
reporter Eksi could not come to a definite conclusion as to whether they were given a chance of “fair trial”. So that
the Reporter thought it might be safer to go through second trial for a clearer result.
And finally:
Adnan Akdeniz Taş, Bülent Genç, Erhan Işık, Erdal Doğan, Faruk Demirel, Hasan Hüseyin Ebem, Hasan Özgün,
Hüseyin Solak, İbrahim Özen, Kamber İnan, Kazım Albayrak, Mehmet Ali Tekin, Mehmet Tari, Özgür Güdenoğlu,
Özlem Türk, Sakine Topoğlu (Erdoğan), Salih Dinç, Serdal Gelir, Sinan Rakip, Süleyman Altun, Tayfun Koç, Veli
Cenik, Veysel Eroğlu were considered to be outside the sphere of influence of the Press Council. Hence they are not
included in the final list.
In previous years the Press Council and in particular the Committee to Protect Journalists (CPJ) had differed
decisively in their results on imprisoned journalists. Therefore, the Press Council had issued a special report in 2001.
This year we present you the “Report of Imprisoned Journalists” on 17 March 2001. Every year we used to release
this report at the end of March so that it would be in accordance with 27 March, on which New York-based
Committee to Protect Journalists published its own report. However considering that their criteria did not meet ours,
we took the liberty of making our own independent study.
Also our criteria of assesment is different. When a person with the title of “journalist” is imprisoned, -according our
understanding- they generally consider this as “resulting from journalistic actions”, whereas in our point of view the
action may “not to be regarded as related to journalism”. For example, if somebody with the title of journalist
actually takes part in actions of an illegal organization, they prefer to look at his or her place of employment (what
kind of newspaper or magazine etc.) or ethnical background as the first indicator for their judgment. Then many
times they claim such a person as “journalist in prison”. However we believe that a person taking part in such an
action is no longer a journalist, but a militant. As a result of this difference, our conclusions also differ.
The Committee to Protect Journalists declared Turkey as the “country that imprisons the greatest number of
journalists in the world” from 1994 until 2000. According to their declaration 74 journalists were in prison in 1993,
86 in 1994, 78 in 1995, 37 in 1996, 29 in 1997, 27 in 1998 and 18 in 1999. They did not declare their 2000 numbers
to this date.
However the information gathered as a result of our efforts since 1997 is as follows: -still not good at all, but- 24
journalists were imprisoned in 1997, 12 in 1998, 1 in 1999. After completing our year 2000 study, we reached the
conclusion that by 31 December 2000, among imprisoned people there was 1 person who had been sentenced to
imprisonment with the claim of “being member of an illegal organization” yet whom we believe that the real reason
was his journalistic actions.
The difference in figures was still valid in 2002. The CPJ said in its annual report: “While the number of journalists 
imprisoned in Turkey has steadily dropped in recent years—13 were in jail at year’s end, mostly for being affiliated 
with outlawed groups’ publications—legal harassment of the media continued. Those who criticized the army and
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judiciary, or who wrote critically about sensitive political issues, such as the struggle of the country’s Kurdish
minority for greater cultural rights or the role of Islam in politics and society, remained the most vulnerable.
Journalists in the pro-Kurdish, leftist, and Islamist media were the primary targets, but members of the mainstream
media also faced legal action.”
The report of the CPJ did not provide the names of the imprisoned journalists.

Confiscated Publications
In 2002 orders of confiscation were mainly issued for oppositional publications such as Yedinci Gündem, Yeniden
Özgür Gündem, Evrensel, Alınteri, Odak, Devrim Yolunda İşçi Köylü, Serbesti, Devrimci Demokrasi and İktidar
İçin Mücadele Birliği. The reasons were in most cases separatist propaganda or propaganda for illegal organizations,
announcement of declaration of illegal organizations (Article 6, 7 and 8 LFT) or insult of state authorities (Article
159 TPC). ([9] )
The daily Yeniden Özgür Gündem that started publication on 2 September received 60 orders of confiscation for 164
editions published until 12 February 2003.
13 editions of the paper “Alınteri” were confiscated in 2002, mainly on accusations of insulting the state authorities.
İstanbul SSC ordered the confiscation of 16 editions of the bi-weekly İktidar İçin Mücadele in 2002.
All editions of the monthly Genç Yoldaş were banned.
On 27 August İstanbul SSC ordered the confiscation of the summer edition of the journal “Serbesti” on the grounds
that three articles contained separatist propaganda. The owner and editor-in-chief Ahmet Zeki Okçuoğlu said that the
incriminated articles were the editorial with the title of “Perspectives for Kurdistan” and two articles on the situation
in South Kurdistan and the Iraq. So far all 8 editions of the journal had been confiscated so that they had temporarily
stopped publishing.
January-March
In February İstanbul SSC ordered the confiscation of edition 4 of the journal “Odak” on allegations of “propaganda
for an illegal organization and incitement to hatred and enmity”.
İstanbul SSC ordered the confiscation of the journal “Aydınlık”, since the paper did not follow the ban on publishing
the e-mails of the EU representative Karen Fogg. On 21 February İstanbul SSC No. 5 had issued the ban on
publishing the electronic mails of Karen Fogg, but “Aydınlık” of 24 February had continued with the publication.
The February edition of the journal “Devrimci Demokrasi” was confiscated by İstanbul SSC on the ground of
“making propaganda for TIKKO”.
İstanbul SSC ordered the closure of the journal “Partizan” for one month and imposed a fine of TL 3.96 billion on the
grounds that some articles in the 140th edition of the journal were against national security.
The edition of 15 March to 28 March of the journal “İşçi Köylü” was confiscated on orders of İstanbul SSC on the
grounds that some articles contained separatist propaganda.
The February issue of the journal “Idea Politika” was confiscated on orders of Şişli Penal Court No. 1 on the grounds
that “the articles contained an insult to the government and the armed forces”. Subsequently the journal stopped
publications since most editions since 1998 had been confiscated.
April to June
İstanbul SSC ordered the confiscation of editions 25 and 26 of the bi-weekly “İşçi-Köylü”, issued in April.
İstanbul SSC ordered the confiscation of the May editions of the journal “Özgür Gençlik”.
İstanbul SSC confiscated editions 28 and 29 of the journal “Devrim Yolunda İşçi Köylü”, issued in May on the
grounds that some articles contained propaganda for an illegal organization.
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The 8 May edition of the journal “Odak” was confiscated on orders of İstanbul SSC on the ground that an article on
the election in France contained propaganda for an illegal organization.
İstanbul SSC ordered the confiscation of the first edition of the Journal “Sanat ve Hayat” (Art and Life), published by
the Research Foundation for Science, Education, Esthetics, Culture and Art (BEKSAV). The decision was reportedly
taken on the grounds that articles by Haluk Gerger and Muhsin Kızılkaya contained separatist propaganda by using
expressions such as “the Kurdish resistance” or “Kurdish movements against the PKK”.
İstanbul SSC ordered the confiscation of the June edition of the journal “Odak”, since the articles “Resistance
Continues”, “End of Death Fast action” and “Revolution in Öcalan’s Thinking” contained propaganda for an illegal
organization.
In June İstanbul SSC ordered the confiscation of the 43rd edition of the journal “Proleter Devrimci Duruş”.
Again in June İstanbul SSC ordered the confiscation of the 3rd issue of the journal “Özgür Düşün” on the grounds
that some articles contained separatist propaganda.
Van Penal Court ordered the closure of the journal “Yeni Tamara Biyani”, issued by students of the 100 Year
University. The decision was reportedly based on Article 312 TPC.
Further confiscation orders
İstanbul SSC confiscated the 8 October edition of the journal “Odak” on the grounds that an article under the title of
“Resistance Against the F-type Isolation is in Its Second Year” contained “propaganda for an illegal organization”.
Edition 34 of the journal “İşçi-Köylü” was confiscated in August on the grounds that some articles incited the people
to hatred and enmity.
The 1 September edition of the journal “Tavır” (Position in Cultural and Arts’ Life) was confiscated on the grounds
that it disseminated propaganda for an illegal organization.
The issue of 16 November of “Devrimci Demokrat” was confiscated.
The 13th edition of the journal “Odak” was confiscated on the orders of İstanbul SSC on the allegation that the article
entitled “We Have Not Forgotten the Massacre of 19 December, and We Shall Not” aimed at aiding an illegal
organization via press.

The High Council for Radio and TV (RTÜK)
In 2002 a total of 46 radio and 46 TV stations were punished with a ban on broadcasting or a warning. The radio
stations were ordered not to broadcast for a total of 2,008 days and the TV stations were ordered to stop broadcasting
for 906 days, totaling 3,914 days. In connection with the election the High Election Council (YSK) issued bans for
radio and TV stations totaling 53 days.

The Law No. 3984 on the Establishment of Radio and Television Enterprises and Their Broadcasts Law of 20 April
1994 was amended by Law No. 4756 of 21 May 2002. Even after the Constitutional Court stopped various provisions

from being implemented the Law includes clauses that restrict freedom of expression, communication and getting
information. For instance, Paragraph (a) of Article 4 of the RTÜK Law sanctions broadcasting in violation of the

principle of “the territorial and national integrity of the State, the reforms and principles of Atatürk”. Further principles
set up in Article 4 include:
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b) Broadcasts shall not instigate the community to violence, terror, ethnical discrimination or shall not incite hate and
hostility by making discrimination in the community in terms of the diversities of the social class, race, language,
religion, sect and territory or shall not give rise to feelings of hatred in the community…
d) Broadcasts shall not, in any manner, humiliate or insult people for their language, race, color, sex, political opinion,
philosophical belief, religion, sect, and any such considerations. 
e) Broadcasts shall not violate the national and moral values of the community and Turkish family structure…
h) Broadcasts shall use the Turkish language in its spoken form without destroying its characteristics and rules; shall
ensure its development in the form of a modern cultural, educational and scientific language as a basic element of
national unity and integrity. 
i) Broadcasts shall not offend the personality of individuals beyond the limits of criticism, shall respect the right of
reply and rectification; the news, which the investigation of their accuracy is possible within the framework of code of
conduct of media, shall not be broadcast without proper investigation or without being sure of their truthfulness; the
given information, provided that it be kept confident, shall not be broadcast unless there is a serious necessity for
public interest. 
t) Broadcasts shall not be obscene. 
u) Broadcasts shall not encourage violence and discrimination against women, weak and minors. 
v) The broadcasts shall not encourage the use of violence or incite feelings of racial hatred…

In 3,308 cases RTÜK used the provisions in paragraphs a), b (formerly g) and h (formerly t) when issuing a ban.
Provision i (formerly j) was used for 75 warnings.
Here are some examples of bans issued by RTÜK:
Gün TV, Gün FM
On 11 April Diyarbakır SSC started to hear the case of Nevzat Bingöl, owner of the radio and TV station “Gün”. He
was charged with disseminating separatist propaganda by playing a song by Şivan Perwer named “De Xalo” on 4
October 2001. The hearing was adjourned to clarify the differences in translations of the song. The file was sent to
Ankara SSC.
On the same day Nevzat Bingöl was tried at Diyarbakır Penal Court No. 1 in connection with a song by Ahmet Kaya
“Everyone Cares about his own Affairs”. The hearing was adjourned to 24 June to establish whether the governor
banned the cassette or not.
On 12 February the High Council for Radio and TV (RTÜK) had imposed a ban on broadcasting for 365 days on the
TV station without waiting for the outcome of the trial. On 21 March Ankara Administrative Court No. 8 ordered to
stop the implementation of this penalty that would have started on 23 March.
On 18 April Diyarbakır Penal Court No. 1 acquitted the owners of the radio station “Gün”, Nevzat Bingöl, Zafer Gür,
Baki Demirhan, Osman Özsat and Şemsettin Yıldırım in a separate case from charges brought under Article 34/1 of
the Law No. 3984 on radio and TV stations. In September 2001 the premises of the radio station had been searched
on suspicion of illegal broadcasting and interfering in wireless talks of the police. Subsequently the equipment of the
radio station was confiscated. The court ruled that the police had not observed legal rules and acquitted the
defendants.
On 14 October Diyarbakır Penal Court No. 1 fined Nevzat Bingöl TL 2.9 billion TL for having played songs of
Ahmet Kaya. The verdict was based on Article 119/5 TPC and Article 11(d) of the Law No. 3257. The songs of
Ahmet Kaya had been banned in the region under a state of emergency (OHAL). During the hearing on 24 June
police officers had stated that the ban had been announced by putting it up at the municipality and informing the
local radio and TV station. Nevzat Bingöl had denied to have been informed. Earlier he had been fined TL 4 billion
for playing these songs on 25 July 2001 and when he did not pay the fine the charges under Article 119/5 TPC had
been raised.
On 8 November Diyarbakır Penal Court No. 1 continued to hear the case of Nevzat Bingöl, owner of the radio
station “Gün” and the speaker Melike Irmak. They are charged for having announced the ban of the radio station
“Gün” via the same station. The hearing was adjourned to 6 February 2003.
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A large number of bans was issued in the first three months of 2002. For a violation of the then section (g) of Article
4 of the RTÜK-Law No. 3984 providing for punishment, if “programs lead to terror, violence and ethnic
discrimination or disgust in society” the following penalties (bans on broadcasting) were delivered: Radyo Arkadaş
(Adana) and Gün TV for 365 days each; Özel Fm (İstanbul) 330 days, Imaj Radyo (Ankara) 90 days, Karesi TV
(Balikesir) 90 days, Moral Fm (İstanbul) 30 days, Imparator Fm (Adana) 22 days, Özgür Radyo (Ankara) 15 days,
Radyo Dünya (Adana) 15 days, Akra Fm (İstanbul) 15 days, Dolunay Fm (İstanbul) 10 days, Hedef Radyo 7 days,
Hakkari Fm 3 days, Er TV (Malatya) 1 day.
For a violation of the then section (t) of Article 4 of the RTÜK-Law No. 3984 providing that “programs have to be
broadcasted in the Turkish language” the following penalties (bans on broadcasting) were delivered: Ses Radyo (Şok
Radyo/Içel) 15 days, Özgür Radyo (Ankara) 2 days, Gün Fm (Diyarbakır) 1 day, NRT Fm (Antep) 1 day.
For a violation of the then section (c) of Article 4 of the RTÜK-Law No. 3984 on “the principles, democratic rules
and individual rights in basic provisions of the Constitution” ART Radyo was banned from broadcasting for 360
days.
For a violation of section (i) of Article 4 of the RTÜK-Law No. 3984 providing for punishment, if “programs are of
a belittling or insulting nature beyond the borders of criticizing a person or an institution” the following penalties
were delivered: Interstar, NTV, Show TV, TGRT, ATV, Star TV, CNN Türk, Sipas TV (Sıvas), Tempo TV
(Giresun), Kanal G (Giresun) for one day each, Mesaj TV 2 days, Best Fm 3 days, Radyo D 5 days, Hedef Radyo 7
days, Sev Radyo (Balıkesir) 3 days, Günes TV 7 days, Hedef Radyo (Ankara) 3 days.
For a violation of the then sections (d) and (m) of Article 4 of the RTÜK-Law No. 3984 providing for punishment on
“programs against the general morel, peace of society and the structure of the Turkish family” or “may influence the
physical, mental and moral development of children in a negative way” the following penalties were given: Cine-5
15 days, Kanal 6 7 days, CNBC-e, Show TV and ATV 3 days each, Flash TV 2 days, Kanal D, Radyo D, Buca Fm
(İzmir), Interstar, BRT, TGRT, ETV and Özel Fm (İstanbul) 1 day each.
For other violations High Council for Radio and Television (RTÜK) passed the following punishments: Kanal 6 10
days, Kanal D and Star TV 2 days each, Cine 5, Show TV, Star 2 (Kral, Teleon), BRT, ATV, Lay TV, Radyo
Shema, Sky TV (İzmir), Kanal 1 TV (İzmir), Ege TV (İzmir), Yeni TV (İzmir), As TV (Denizli) and Radyo Barış 1
day each.
On 4 April RTÜK banned 6 TV and 7 radio stations for a total of 345 days from broadcasting. Show TV, Kanal D
and Atv were banned for one day each, because they had shown a 7-year-old girl as belly dancer. Show TV received
an additional ban for 3 days for the appearance of a homosexual in the program “confession”. Kanal 7 received a
warning for the broadcasting of a film in Kurdish with Turkish subtitles. Another warning was issued for Mesaj TV
for having broadcasting a 65-minute-speech of the leader of the Kadiri sect, Haydar Bas. Several radio stations were
also banned from broadcasting: “Anadolu'nun Sesi” (İstanbul) for 180 days, “Özel FM” for 120 days, “Dolunay FM”
for 3 days, “Moral FM”, “Best FM”, “Foreks” radio and Kapadokya TV for one day each and “Özgür Radio” (Ankara)
for 30 days.
In July the local TV station Bayrak TV, broadcasting in Yozgat, was closed for three days after a speech by its owner
and candidate for the True Path Party (DYP), Mustafa Odabaşı. He had accused the Justice and Development Party
(AKP) of support from a great company. The election council in Yozgat took the decision for closure.
The radio station Moral FM had to stop broadcasting for one months starting from on 10 September. The punishment
goes back to 8 July 1999, when the radio station had quoted the headline of the daily “Akit” on the attempted suicide
of the then Minister for Economy, Hikmet Uluğbay under the headline of “the victims are groaning”. On 29
September 1999 RTÜK had issued the ban on 1 month’s broadcasting, but Ankara Administrative Court No. 5 had
overruled the decision. On appeal against this decision the Supreme Administrative Court No. 10 had found the
decision of RTÜK to be correct.
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For a violation of section (z) of Article 4 of the RTÜK-Law No. 3984 providing for punishment on “programs may
influence the physical, mental and moral development of children in a negative way” Kanal D, Star 2, Kanal 6, ORT
TV, Habertürk, Flash TV, Star, ATV, Moral FM, İzmir TV, TGRT, CNBC-e, MMC TV World, Best FM and DEHA
TV were warned by RTÜK on 12 September.
The High Council for Radio and TV (RTÜK) decided to close down the radio station Nur (İstanbul) and the TV and
radio station Mihr (Denizli) indefinitely. The Council approached the public prosecutor to confiscate the means for
broadcasting. In 1999 the radio station Nur had been punished for so-called “reactionary” (religious) programs by
bans on broadcasting, twice for 180 days, 1 day and 90 days, and in 2000 and 2001 had received further bans for 180
days each. Mihr TV, also said to be a reactionary station, had used the channels of Kanal 7 at a time, when
broadcasting was prohibited and later broadcast via the Loral Skynet Union in Brazil. RTÜK took the decision of a
complete shut down on the grounds that the station had not implemented earlier bans.

Court Cases against RTÜK Decisions:

Marmara FM: The Highest Administrative Court (Danıştay) confirmed the ban of 30 days’ broadcasting against
Marmara FM that had been imposed in May 2001 by the High Council for Radio and TV (RTÜK). The ban had been
imposed for the program “Speeches to Repair Humans”, but was quashed by the regional administrative court. Earlier
the station was closed for one day and the remaining 29 days started on 26 January.
Açık Radyo: On 13 January the 10th Chamber of the Danıştay quashed the decision of Ankara Administrative Court
No. 9 to stop the implementation of a 15 days’ ban on broadcasting for Açık Radyo. The ban had been imposed for
reading out a story of Bukowski on the “most beautiful girl in town”. The story had been evaluated as being “against
the general moral and the structure of the Turkish family. The ban started on 15 January. On 30 January Açık Radyo
started to broadcast again.
Radyo Dünya: On 22 March Ankara Administrative Court No. 4 stopped the implementation of a 15 days’ ban on
broadcasting for Radyo Dünya (Adana). The ban had been imposed for a music program of 22 July 2001.
Can TV: In July the 10th Chamber of the Supreme Administrative Court quashed a decision by the RTÜK that had
issued a warning against "Can TV" for broadcasting in Kurdish. In a program of Can TV, broadcasting in
Diyarbakır, interview with prisoners’ relatives had been presented and the Kurdish parts had been translated into
Turkish. Can TV appealed to the administrative court, but Administrative Court No. 10 did not correct the decision.
Therefore, Can TV appealed to the Supreme Administrative Court. The 10th Chamber ruled that short speeches in a
language other than Turkish and its translation into Turkish did not constitute a violation of paragraph (t) of Article 4
in the Law 3984 on the RTÜK.
Legislation on Radio and TV Broadcasting 

The broadcasting of radio and TV stations in Turkey is governed by the "Law on the Establishment and Broadcasting
of Radio Stations and Television Channels" No. 3984, which entered into force on 20 April 1994. Article 8 of Law
No. 3984 defines the functions of the Supreme Council of Radio and Television (RTÜK), which has legal
autonomy. RTÜK has the authority to give permission and licenses to entrepreneurs. Furthermore, it has the
authority to supervise the broadcasting of radio stations and television channels.
RTÜK warns private radio stations and television channels, which do not fulfill their obligations or make broadcasts
in violation of the broadcasting principles and fundamentals. If the violation is repeated, then RTÜK has the
authority to close the broadcasting temporarily or cancel the permission.
In 2002 important changes were made to the legislation on radio and TV broadcasting. On 13 April the “Regulation 
on Changes to the Regulation on Minimal Administrative and Financial Conditions to be observed by Private Radio 
and TV Stations, the Area, Time and Length of Broadcast” entered into force by publication in the Official Gazette. 
The regulation defined the conditions for all responsible staff in obtaining the so-called security document, which is 
issued in the Prime Ministry. According to the regulation anybody, who has received a sentence of heavy 
imprisonment or light imprisonment of 5 years or above, even if the offence has been pardoned, has committed a



2002 Freedom of Expression 308

“crime to be ashamed of” (the list ranges from lying to smuggling), has participated in ideological or anarchistic
actions or incited to them, has been convicted for crimes against the personality of the State as defined in the Turkish
Penal Code or Articles 168, 311, 312 and 313 TPC, or has been convicted for crimes as defined in Articles 7 and 8 of
the Law to Fight Terrorism etc. will not be able to obtain the security document. The investigation into the criminal
activities will be conducted by the secret Service MIT.
Amendments to Law 3984

On 7 June 2001 the Grand National Assembly of Turkey (GNAT) had passed the Law on the Establishment and
Broadcasting of Radio Stations and Television Channels. State President Ahmet Necdet Sezer did not ratify this law
and sent it back to the GNAT stating that it was not for the public benefit and included provision that did not comply
with democratic tradition, basic rights and freedoms and principles of law and the Constitution.
Law No. 4756 providing for changes in the Law on the Establishment and Broadcasting by Radio and TV Stations,
the Press Law and the Tax Law passed the GNAT on 15 May, without any changes to the law passed in June 2001.
202 deputies voted for the unchanged draft, while 87 deputies voted against it.
The law was mainly criticized for creating opportunities for monopolization in the media by allowing huge
companies to bet on commissions by the State. Another criticism was an article providing that 5 members of the
High Council for Radio and Television (RTÜK) are elected by the GNAT according to the strength of political
parties in parliament. While bans on broadcasting would no longer be possible the fines for radio and TV stations
were to be increased to the minimum level of TL 10 billion reaching up to the maximum of TL 150 billion.
On 20 May State President Ahmet Necdet Sezer ratified the Law. One day later he appealed to the Constitutional
Court asking for the annulment and stop for the implementation of 8 Articles. Among other things he argued that a
prohibition of broadcasting “creating fear” or “leading to pessimism” would introduce crimes that are not defined by
law. The State President also found the election of five members of RTÜK to be in contravention of Article 87 of the
Constitution. Sezer also criticized the possibility of monopolization stating that this was a breach of Article 167 of
the Constitution. Finally he argued against the high amounts of fines that many radio and TV stations would not be
able to pay.
On 24 May a total of 119 deputies from the GNAT appealed to the Constitutional Court asking for the annulment of
the Law. The deputies were from the Party for Justice and Development (AKP-53), the Bliss Party (SP-46), 6
deputies were from the coalition partners MHP and DSP, 3 from the TDP and 11 were independent deputies. Their
appeal had some different details to the appeal by the State President.
On 28 May the Constitutional Court decided in principle to deal with both applications.
On 12 June the Constitutional Court stopped several provisions of Law No. 4756 providing for changes in the Law
on the Establishment and Broadcasting of Radio and TV Stations, the Press Law and the Tax Law from
implementation. State President Ahmet Necdet Sezer had asked the Court to stop 8 Articles from being implemented
and in the first round the Court agreed on 5 Articles not to be implemented. One of the Articles refers to the election
of 5 members of RTÜK by the GNAT according to the strength of political parties in parliament. Certain provisions
of Article 13 of the law allowing for monopolization in the media were also stopped from being implemented. The
minimum fine of TL 10 billion for crimes committed by means of publication was also stopped from being
implemented.
A total of 111 deputies from the Nationalist Action Party (MHP), the Justice and Development Party (AKP), the
Bliss Party (SP), The Social Democracy Party (TDP) and the Great Union Party (BBP) filed a third case against Law
No. 4756 asking the Constitutional Court to stop 2 Articles from being implemented. They wanted Article 2 of the
Law providing for penalties if “broadcasting creates feelings of disgust” and paragraph 5 of Article 16 of the Law
providing for penalties including the withdrawal of a license to be annulled.
This application was returned on 25 June, because of formal faults. On 27 June the Constitutional Court dealt with
the application of 119 deputies, who had asked for changes of 13 articles in the Law No. 4756 providing for changes
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in the Law on the Establishment and Broadcasting by Radio and TV Stations, the Press Law and the Tax Law from
implementation. The Court decided that it was not necessary to find a separate decision, because on 12 June the
Court had dealt with the application of State President Ahmet Necdet Sezer.
Among the critics of the new legislation were the Press Council, the Trade Union of Journalists (TGS), the ÇGD, the
Association for Atatürk’s Thought and a large number of columnists. Reactions also came from abroad including the
International Federation of Journalists (FIJ) and RSF.

May 11th 2002
Open Letter to Distinguished Deputies of the Turkish Parliament
From: International Federation of Journalists and European Federation of Journalists
Dear Friends, 
On behalf of the International Federation of Journalists and its regional organisation the European Federation of
Journalists, I am asking you to reconsider the adoption of Law 4676. This law alters significantly the media landscape
in Turkey and will compromise Turkey’s commitment to democracy and freedom of expression.
President Ahmet Necdet Sezer has already vetoed this law, which introduces new regulations concerning RTǛK and
changes press regulations. We urge you to respect his judgement and to abandon the law. 
We share the misgivings of the Journalists’ Union of Turkey who warn that the changes, which will introduce new
punishments for broadcasters, open up state enterprises for commercial exploitation by private media companies
among others, and the prohibition on non-Turkish language media will undermine Turkey’s commitment to press and
broadcasting freedom.
We are concerned, too, that the composition of a new high committee for broadcasting will be driven by political
forces given that it will compromise only parliamentary and governmental representatives with no places for people
from civil society or from the media professions. 
We believe that you should be guided by the President’s concerns and take consideration of the fears of journalists,
which are shared by their colleagues in Europe and around the world.
The IFJ and the EFJ believe strongly that Turkish media, already suffering from some of the worst concentration to be
found anywhere in the world, is in desperate need of confidence-building measures to strengthen professionalism and
to build public support. 
An important start in the process of reform and renewal will be to abandon the plans for Law 4676. This will send a
strong signal that Turkey remains committed to the European and international standards of press freedom and
democracy. We urge you to act accordingly. 
Yours sincerely, 
Gustl Glattfelder 
Senior Vice President, International Federation of Journalists 
Chairman, European Federation of Journalists 
17 May 2002

Revised media law - Reporters Without Borders deplores repressive turn by Turkish regime

The Turkish authorities pushed measures through parliament on 15 May making the media law even more repressive
than before.
Reporters Without Borders deplores the amendments that tighten official control over the national radio and TV
monitoring council RTÜK, allow army representatives to be part of it, increase fines for media offences, encroach
freedom of expression on the Internet and risk a further narrowing of media ownership.
"These measures fly in the face of the commitments to freedom of expression Turkey has made to the European
Union," said RSF secretary-general Robert Ménard. "We deplore this seriously repressive turn by the Turkish regime
in this domain."
The amendments are the first reform of RTÜK since it was set up in April 1994:
RTÜK will now include representatives of the National Security Council (MGK, which is chaired by the head of
state and made up of the country's military chiefs), the state-controlled High Council of Education (YÖK), the prime
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minister and government members. The presence of the two main media organisations does not counterbalance the
clear tightening of state control of RTÜK.
The new measures expand further the scope of RTÜK as a full-scale media police by adding to the weapons it can
use against radio and TV stations, such as warnings, fines, censorship of programmes and suspension of
broadcasting. The fines are on average 1,000 times higher than before. Operators of media that continue to broadcast
in defiance of RTÜK will face between six months and two years in prison, as well as very heavy fines. The
assignment of broadcasting frequencies is now the job of the Telecommunications Council.
The area of freedom that the Internet represents for journalists is under threat from RTÜK, which is now authorised
to monitor it, especially news portals. Defamation on the Internet and the dissemination of "false news" there will be
subject to heavy fines of up to 100 million Turkish pounds (about Ffr 70,000). RSF notes that last December,
İstanbul's no.2 magistrates' court prosecuted the website ideapolitika.com (site of the magazine Idea Politika) and
ordered it to close for having "insulted the armed forces." In February this year, Coskun Ak, the moderator of an
Internet forum, was fined € 5,000 for "mocking and insulting state institutions" because he did not remove a
message posted on the forum about human rights violations in southeastern Turkey.
Many observers say clauses of the amended law concerning media ownership may narrow control down further.
RSF calls on the European Union to inform the Turkish authorities that this repressive turn away from freedom of
expression seriously jeopardises Turkey's efforts to get closer to the EU.

Footnotes
[1] The old version of Article 312 TPC was (changed on 7/1/1981 by Law 2370 Article 13): “The person who openly praises or approves of an

act regarded as a crime by law or who incites people to disobey the law gets sentenced to a prison term from 6 months to 2 years and a heavy
fine from TL 2.000 to TL 10.000.”

“The person who openly incites people to hatred and enmity on the basis of class, ethnic, religion, sect or regional
differences gets sentenced to a prison term from 1 year to 3 years and a heavy fine from TL 3.000 to 12.000. If the
incitement is done in a manner to produce danger for the public, the sentence is raised by one third to one half.
[2] For details see the “Simplified Legal Background”
[3] Abdülbari Yusufoğlu died during the death fast action on 20 September 2001
[4] The list is based on information by the Union of Publishers in Turkey (Report for 2002).
[5] Dr. Fikret Başkaya was imprisoned since 29 June 2001, “Özgür Gündem” reporter Hasan Özgün since 9 December 1993, reporter of

“İşçinin Yolu” and “Atılım” Asiye Zeybek Güzel since 22 February 1997 (she was released on 5 June this year), reporter of “Hedef” Mustafa
Benli was imprisoned since 24 February 1998, staff of “Özgür Karadeniz” Kemal Evcimen since 16 February 1995, and columnist for
“Selam” Nureddin Şirin was in prison since 6 February 1997.

[6] http:/ / www. rsf. org/ article. php3?id_article=1083
[7] Azadiya Welat was banned from entry into the State of Emergency Region (OHAL) on 27 April 2000.
[8] The humor magazine Pine was banned entry to the OHAL on 12 March 2000. The journals Zirpine, Kermeş and Sator Baz, which were

released following the ban on Pine, were also banned from entry to the OHAL.
[9] We have omitted the news on confiscation of papers and journals that have been mentioned separately in this chapter.

http://www.rsf.org/article.php3?id_article=1083
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2002 Freedom of Assembly
• Abbreviations
• Legal Background
In 2002, so-called “adjustment (or harmonization) laws”, which were adopted by the Turkish Grand National
Assembly (GNAT) as a legislation reform package on the way of Turkey’s entry to the European Union, brought
certain improvements that may have a positive impact on the freedom of assembly and demonstration. For example,
associations, trade unions and professional organizations are no longer restricted with their own fields of activity
while organizing meetings and demonstrations. Besides, the age at which one can take part in organizing meetings
and demonstrations is reduced from 21 to 18. In addition, foreigners will be able to organize meetings and
demonstrations in Turkey if they receive permission by the Ministry of Interior, and they will be able to deliver
speeches in meetings and demonstrations on the condition that local governor's offices are informed beforehand. The
period of time that is required for notifying the authorities of the meetings and demonstrations beforehand is reduced
from 72 hours to 48 hours. And finally, the authorities are allowed to postpone meetings or demonstrations instead of
banning them.
On the other hand, the negative attitude of the government and the security forces against meetings and
demonstrations did not change in 2002 despite these amendments. Thousands of people were detained during mass
meetings and demonstrations that were organized on specific occasions such as 8 March Women's Day, 21 March
Newroz celebrations, 1 May Labor Day and 1 September World Peace Day. Many of the detainees were charged
with “staging an illegal demonstration” or “aiding an illegal organization”.

8 March Women’s Day
Ankara governor refused permission for a festivity by 30 different women’s organization and Çankaya Municipality
to be held in Yüksel Street on 8 March Women’s Day. Çankaya Municipality reportedly withdrawn the application
and canceled the festivity prior to the decision by the governor’s office.
İçel Governor did not permit a demonstration organized by Mersin Women’s Platform for 8 March Women’s Day.
The decision was reportedly taken on the ground that the governor’s office had intended to organize activities for that
day. On 8 March the police prevented the march of the women. Upon this development, the women read out their
press statement outside the teachers’ trade union Eğitim-Sen office.
On 7 March the police raided the HADEP provincial organization office and central district office in Diyarbakır and
the HADEP offices in Silvan, Dicle and Ergani districts and Kayapınar town of Diyarbakır on the grounds that the
HADEP members had distributed a leaflet on Women’s Day without permission. In Bismil, women named Sadiye
Süer (chair of the women’s wing in the district organization of HADEP) and Emine Özer, Hanım Tanrıverdi, Nesibe
Uygun, Ayten Kılıç and Dilek Özdaş while carrying out activities in connection with the Women’s Day.
In Hacıbekir quarter of Van Abdullah Abi (16) and two unnamed children were injured when fire was opened on a
group of about 200 people while they were passing through Uğurlu 1 Street at about 8.30pm on their way to
participate to the demonstration that was held on the occasion of Women’s Day. The four houses where the fire was
opened reportedly belonged to village guards who are in charge of Gürpınar and Çatak districts of Van. Abdullah
Abi who was injured on the back was discharged from the hospital on 9 March. His father Mehmet Abi reported that
his son had told the police that fire had been opened from the houses of village guards Kenan, Zübeyir, İsmail, Rıfat
and Hikmet. He added, “I lodged a complaint with the police station, and I will do so with the prosecutor’s office.
These villager guards work in Gürpınar. Last year they had shot at children dancing around a fire on Newroz Day.”
Village guard Zübeyir was detained on 9 March. Abdullah Abi reportedly identified him at Van Police HQ.
In Gaziantep Soner Çiçek and Burhan Ayhan were detained on 3 March, Hüseyin Berk and a person with the name 
Cihan were detained on 4 March while distributing the leaflets of Worker Women Union prepared for 8 March
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Women’s Day. The detainees were reportedly tortured. Çiçek was arrested on charges of “membership of MLKP” on
7 March. Others were released.
In Gebze 30 women from HADEP were detained, when they returned from a press statement of the Worker
Women’s Platform. Also in Dilovası district (Gebze) members of HADEP women’s wing were detained on 7 March.
Some 70 women from HADEP were released on 10 March.
In İstanbul Berna Aktaş and Ayşe Akar were detained during the meeting on 8 March, because they were wearing
scarves in the colors yellow-red-green.
In May, Malatya SSC prosecutor indicted 26 people including Salih Gündoğan, chairman of the Party of Labor
(EMEP) in Tunceli, in connection with the press statement they read out on 8 March. They were charged with
“supporting the PKK” on the grounds that they had shouted slogans supporting the campaign for education in the
mother tongue.

Newroz Celebrations
In 2002 the government continued to make efforts to celebrate Newroz as a Turkish festivity under the name
“Nevruz”. Pressures due to the preparations for Newroz celebrations were started as usual days before the Newroz on
21 March; celebrations were banned in many provinces. According to the announcements by HADEP hundreds of
HADEP executives and members were detained in house raids especially in Şırnak, Van, İstanbul, Mersin and
Tarsus prior to 21 March. Governors of Balıkesir, Bitlis, Edirne, Çanakkale, İçel, İstanbul, Kars, Kahramanmaraş,
Şırnak, Yalova, Iğdır, Erzurum, Kırşehir, Sakarya, Kayseri, Muğla and Gebze (Kocaeli) did not allow Newroz
celebrations. The application for celebrating Newroz in Mersin was banned on the grounds that “the activity was
organized solely by HADEP and official celebrations would take place at the same time.” In Silopi district of Şırnak
the district governor justified his decision of ban saying, “There is no tradition of celebrating a day called Nevruz in
the town and citizens do not have such a demand.” Nevertheless various celebrations were organized in Adana,
Adıyaman, Ağrı, Ankara, Antalya, Antep, Aydın, Batman, Bingöl, Bursa, Denizli, Diyarbakır, Elazığ, Eskişehir,
Hakkari, Hatay, İzmir, Kocaeli, Konya, Malatya, Manisa, Mardin, Muş, Osmaniye, Siirt, Tunceli, Urfa and Van with
official permissions.
Prior to the celebrations of Newroz Day, the police raided some houses in Van in the night of 10 March, detaining
Hüseyin Ayaz and Azim Yacan (executive members of HADEP Van Branch), M. Salih Akdoğan (an executive of
HADEP HQ Youth Wing), HADEP members Metin Abi, Ferhat Sir, Lokman Gezgin, Naime Koçak and İsmail
Aşkan, and Mehmet Göktaş, working for the journal “Özgür Halk”. All of the detainees except for Mehmet Göktaş
were released on 15 March. Göktaş was arrested at Van SSC.
On 17 March the police dispersed a crowd of children under beatings while they were celebrating the Newroz Feast
in Batman.
In İstanbul Bahçelievler-Kocasinan the police detained 35 people, who were dancing around a fire. Ten of them were
released shortly afterwards. In Gaziosmanpaşa (İstanbul) Karayolları quarter an English photographer was detained
when he was taking pictures of the celebrations.
In Seyhan district (Adana) the police used tear gas for dispersing a crowd celebrating the Newroz Feast on 18 March
and detained one person. In İzmir-Kadifekale 5 children were detained following a demonstration.
In Mersin a clash with stones and clubs broke out between the police and some people celebrating the Newroz Feast
at night on 19 March. Many people were injured.
The police searched 9 offices of HADEP district organizations in İstanbul on the orders of İstanbul SSC on 20
March. The police confiscated posters and leaflets prepared by the HADEP on the occasion of the Newroz and
detained 19 HADEP members in Sultanbeyli, 3 in Kağıthane, 6 in Eminönü, 9 in Avcılar and one HADEP member
in Pendik.
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In Silopi district of Şırnak the police detained members of the Newroz Celebrations Organization Committee İsmet
Tokay, Lezgin Şakir, Süleyman Ezen and Celil Kıral in the raids against their houses on 20 March. In Cizre district
of Şırnak HADEP board member Muhsin Gasır and persons Zübeyir Zeybek and Ramazan Demir were detained. It
was reported that some 30 board members and members of the HADEP, including HADEP Party Assembly member
Cemil Aydoğan and Cizre district chairman Mehmet Dilsiz, were detained in Şırnak and its districts before 21
March.
Incidents broke out during the Newroz celebrations in İstanbul and Mersin (İçel), where the governors had banned
the activities. Despite a ban on celebrations a large number of people gathered in various quarters of Mersin on the
evening of 19 March. The police intervened at some places, using tear gas and opening fire into the air. In
Yenimahalle clashes broke out between demonstrators and the police. Many people were injured under beatings. In
Güneşli quarter the demonstrator Mehmet Şen (34) was killed when he was crushed between a police tank and the
wall of a mosque. During the same incident Ömer Aydın (39) died. It was first reported that Aydın had died of a
hearth attack. However, it was later claimed that a plastic bullet used by the police during the incident had broken
one of his ribs and entered his heart. It was also claimed that the police officers did not hospitalize him immediately
and kept waiting him at his home for some time following the incident. He was laid to rest on 22 March. On the
other hand, the police organized the funeral of Mehmet Şen. It was alleged that the police had threatened the family
for avoiding a public funeral with mass participation.
Minister of the Interior Rüştü Kazım Yücelen reportedly sent three inspectors to Mersin to investigate the events. In
addition, the public prosecutor started an investigation relating to the deaths of Mehmet Şen and Ömer Aydın.
Mersin Forensics concluded that Ömer Aydın died because of blows to his chest.
On 21 March another clash took place in Şevket Sümer quarter of Mersin. More than 100 demonstrators were injured
in the clash. İçel Governor Akif Tığ announced that 62 police officers were injured during the events and 59 of them
had received outpatient treatment.
On the other hand, the police officers Hasan Yılmaz (28) and Çetin Ayaz (32) died when their panzer fell from a
bridge while patrolling in the town in the morning of 21 March. Police officer Hilmi Yılmaz was injured in the
accident.
In Mersin 172 people, who had been detained during the incidents on 21 March, were taken to a court on 25 March.
159 of them were arrested and 13 people were released. Reports from Mersin stated that 9 of the 159 people, arrested
after the incidents, were juveniles aged 15 to 18. The released 15 persons were children below the age of 15.
Meanwhile, human rights defenders held Governor Tığ responsible for the incidents. In a press conference the HRA
Mersin branch board member Kadir Arıkan stated that officially 230 people had been detained, but the HRA had
counted 350 detentions. He complained that the HRA had been unable to establish the number of wounded people,
since they had not been allowed access to the hospitals.
The members of organizing committee of Newroz celebrations in Mersin, who were detained on 28 March, were
arrested the next day. Genel-İş Union Chair for Mersin Mithat Fahlioğulları, TUHA-DER board member Erdal Ulaş,
HADEP board members Ramazan Başaran and Cafer Şimşek and HADEP members Suphi Aydın and İbrahim Şahin
were charged with “aiding an illegal organization.”
Incidents also broke out in İstanbul where the governor did not granted permission to the celebrations. Early in the
morning on 21 March groups of people too the road from Fatih Yusufpaşa, Çapa, Şehremini, Sulukule, Aksaray,
Edirnekapı, Merter and Bayrampaşa quarters of İstanbul to go to Topkapı for celebrating the Newroz. However, the
police stopped them. Clashes between the police and demonstrators broke out in Sulukule and Edirnekapı quarters,
where demonstrators had put tires on fire. The police used pressurized water, tear gas and plastic bullets, which
injured one person to his foot. Many demonstrators were detained under beatings and dragged over the ground.
Some smaller groups in other quarters also tried to march towards Topkapı, but the police dispersed them. At least
21 people were injured during the incidents. According to the statement by İstanbul Police HQ, 546 people were
detained. The prosecutor released 81 of them on 22 March.
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In Atakent quarter of İdil, Şırnak, village guards opened fire on the crowd celebrating the Newroz. Thereupon a clash
with stones and clubs broke out between the demonstrators and the security forces. Many people were detained
following the incident.
About 10 thousand people attended to the celebrations in Antalya. The police confiscated the invitations on the
grounds that “w” was used instead of “v” while writing Newroz.
In a press conference on 22 March, Deputy Chief of Security Feyzullah Arslan announced that 26 illegal Newroz
demonstrations had been held and a total of 1,021 people had been detained. Arslan announced that 66 Newroz
celebrations (40 legal and 26 illegal) were staged in 44 provinces. A total of 200,364 had participated in the
celebrations. Accordingly, 546 people were detained in İstanbul, 286 in Bitlis, 230 in İçel, 60 in Şırnak, 30 in Muğla,
22 in Yalova, 17 in Diyarbakır, 7 in Iğdır and 3 in Siirt.
In Bitlis 12 out of 52 people, detained during the Newroz celebrations were arrested on 23 March. Their names are:
Şiyar Akbulak, Turgay Soyugüzel, Bülent Bezirganoğlu, Serten Başboğa, Serhat Özcan, Remzi Soranlı, Kerem
Eldeş, Orhan Ekinci, Abbas Gürbüz, Umut Bezirganoğlu, Caner Ülkü and Hüseyin Ülkü. Thirteen people were
released pending trial. On 24 March Abdülsamet Aşut, Recep Araz and Emrullah İşler were arrested.
In Karaçoban district (Erzurum) and its villages the police disturbed the celebrations on 22 March and detained some
60 people. Of the 60 people, 55 were released later and 5 were arrested.
In Tarsus Kutbettin Korhan, Adem Kılıç, Mehmet Güler, Muhittin Doğan, Serdar Beyazıt, Mehmet Salih Çelik,
Tahsin Temel, Hasan Takır, İsmail Karuç, Latif Uluyazı, Cumali Bayram and Nurettin Topçu were arrested on the
25 March.
In Diyarbakır Ramazan Işık, Şahabettin Ay, Erhan Karahan and İbrahim Bozhan, who had been detained during the
Newroz celebrations, were arrested on 27 March on charges of “disseminating propaganda for the PKK”. In Batman
11 detainees were released.
Board members of HADEP Söke (İzmir) district branch were put on trial for not signing and putting a date on the
leaflets they prepared on the occasion of Newroz. Members of the organizing committee including Kasım Çalışkan,
Ertin Akalın, Şefik İlten, Cesim Samancı and Necmettin Uçar were indicted on charges of “staging an illegal
demonstration”.
HADEP Osmaniye branch board members Emrullah Şakar, Ahmet Birgül, Metin Şakir, Maşallah Çetin, Fatma
Ayhan, Abdullah Çelik and M Salih Alkış testified to the public prosecutor within the framework of the investigation
that was started against them for using “w” while writing Newroz on the leaflets.
The Ministry of National Education started a disciplinary investigation against 74 high school students for having
participated in the Newroz celebrations in Mazıdağı district of Mardin.
HADEP Mamak (Ankara) district organization board members, who were detained in Tuzluçayır while celebrating
the Newroz, testified to the prosecutor.
In Nusaybin district of Mardin an investigation was started against the members of the organizing committee in
connection with the slogans shouted during the Newroz celebrations.
In Bulanık district of Muş an investigation was started in connection with the celebrations that the HADEP branch
had organized.
In Mersin the police raided some houses in Yenipazar, Güneş, Şevketsümer, Yenimahalle, Afetevler, Batıkent and
Eğriçam quarters at night on 2 April and detained Şadiye Güngör, Mehmet Güngör, Necmettin Güngör, Serpil
Dorak, Nizamettin Hanezay, Mazlum Vesek, Güzel Serin, Bahattin Serin, Hüsnü Özlü, Hayrettin Özlü,
Abdurrahman Özlü and Sabri İlge in connection with the Newroz celebrations.
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Trials and investigations

The trial that was opened against the board members of the HADEP Kozluk (Batman) district organization in
connection with the Newroz celebrations in 2001 was concluded at Kozluk Penal Court on 12 April. District
chairman Abdulselam Basutçu and board members M. Salih Dalmış, M. Sabri Bahşi, Mehmet Altan, Seyithan Baran,
Şevket Baz and Burhan Atan were each sentenced to 6 months’ imprisonment for a violation of Article 81/c Law on
Political Parties. The sentences were commuted to a fine of TL 854 million, each. The trial had been initiated
because of posters reading in Kurdish “Long Live Newroz” and “Happy Newroz”.
On 30 September İstanbul SSC acquitted Mirza Korkmaz and Meryem Songur of charges of “aiding an illegal
organization” that were brought against them following the Newroz celebrations on 21 March 2001.
Muhbet Kaval, who testified to Van SSC Prosecutor on 19 April within the framework of the investigation into the
Newroz celebrations, was arrested at the SSC. It was reported that police officers waiting at the corridor seriously
beat her while she was leaving the courtroom. Meanwhile, the SSC Prosecutor started a trial against HADEP Van
Branch Chairman Mehmet Tekin and Women’s Wing Chairwoman Nezahat Ergüneş on charges of “aiding an illegal
organization.”
Out of the people who were arrested in Mersin during the Newroz celebrations Süleyman Oyar, Mahmut Kaya, İdris
Kalık, Aydın Özdemir, Yusuf Turan, Şerif Aşkan, Ahmet Temel, Mehmet Can Alkaş, Raşit Azdin, Abdullah Şahin,
İsmet Baran, Şerif Danış, Hüseyin Kaya, Halil Kara and Mesut Oy were released on 24 July. The decisions of arrest
in absentia that were ordered for Sıtkı Seçkin, Alhas Güzel, Emine Aydın, Cemal Demirtaş, Abdülhakim Bahadır,
Hafit Cihangir, Ubeydullah Aşkan, Muhittin Demir, Veynet Akdemir, Cuma Siyahlar, Abdullah Nacar, Macit
Albayrak and Ubeyit Alim were lifted.
The trial that was opened against 184 of the 207 people who were arrested following the Newroz celebrations in
Mersin started at Adana SSC on 9 September. In this trial, the prosecutor indicted the defendants with charges of
“aiding an illegal organization.” Only 25 defendants were brought to the courthouse for the hearing on 9 September
because of the high number of defendants. In the session the court released Abdulselam Akın, Ramazan Yüce, Necla
Yalişi, Ergün Çelik, Remzi Kaya and Nizamettin Bakırhan as they were minors at the time. Four other defendants
were released in the session of the court on 16 September, İbrahim İşlek, Seyit Battal Turan, Ömer Benek, Perihan
Dal, Osman Kaya and Güllü Ertaş were released on 20 September, Gurbet Özer, Sultan Akgün, Ayşe Kayan and
Mesut Kılsız were released on 26 September and Adnan Narin, Ahmet Aykut, Bedirhan Demir, Adnan Alim, Ayşe
Aydın, Semra Değirmenci, Tuğba Bindirici, Gülistan Oğuz, Filiz Keskin, Murat Karaman, Mehmet Nezir Aslan,
Cafer Şimşek, Hakim Yıldız and Musa Fidan were released in the session on 27 September. The court continued to
release the defendants in the sessions that took place throughout November. Accordingly, Mehmet Nuri Özen, Zeki
Kaya, Suat Kutlu and Agit Özdemir were released on 3 November, Nimet Tekin, Ahmet Özdemir, Hüsnü Vural and
İslam Öztunç on 13 November, Mahmut Yılmaz, Ümit Aydın, Ramazan Yalışık, Mahmut Reşit Dekak, Yılmaz
Badir, Hasan Akınay, Kahraman Savurlu, Salahattin Aksu, Teyfik Kaya, Ali Aykut, Burhan Akoğlu, Ercan Bağlı,
Şirin Oğuz, Hacı Demir, İhsan Aydın, Ali Güven, Veysi Özer, Agit Orhan and Lokman Bağdu on 20 November. On
28 November, 23 of the 24 defendants attending the hearing were released.
On the other hand, the trial that was opened against 207 people (169 of whom were under arrest when the case
commenced) on charges of “staging an illegal demonstration” started at Mersin Penal Court No. 3 on 11 September.
In the session on 13 September the court decided to release all of defendants on remand. However, 111 of the
defendants continued to serve in prison in connection with the charges that were brought against them at Adana SSC.
After release Selahattin Polat, Salih Zirek, Ahmet Temel, Mahmut Kaya, Metin Alkan and Güzel Serin declared that
they had been tortured in detention.
Meanwhile, Mithat Fahrioğulları, chairman of the trade union Genel-İş and a member of the organizing committee 
for the Newroz celebration, opened a case at Mersin Criminal Court requesting a compensation for his arbitrary and 
unlawful detention. After 116 days in prison the prosecutor had decided not to indict him. In addition, Fahrioğulları 
opened a case at the Court of Peace against İçel Governor Akif Tığ on the grounds that the later had insulted him in a
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speech on the Sun TV on 20 March. Besides, he lodged an official complaint against Governor Tığ on the grounds
that “he abused his authorities”. In November Governor Tığ testified to the prosecutor in the connection with the
deaths of 2 persons during the incidents on 21 March.
The trial that was opened against 50 people in connection with the Newroz celebrations in Tarsus district of İçel on
charges of “aiding an illegal organization” commenced at Adana SSC on 28 August. In the session of the court the 8
defendants on remand, Mehmet Güler, Cumali Bayram, Nurettin Topçu, Mehmet Salih Çelik, Tahsin Temel, Hasan
Takır, İsmail Karuç and Latif Uluyazı were released.
Sait Şaşmaz, Songül Çelik, Meliha Bayram and Çiçek Yargı, who were beaten by the police during the Newroz
celebrations in Topkapı, İstanbul, lodged an official complaint with Zeytinburnu Public Prosecutor’s Office against
the police officers for having used extreme violence during the incidents. However, İstanbul Governor Erol Çakır did
not permit an investigation against the police officers. The refusal to open an investigation was based on Articles 6
and 7 of Law No. 4483 on the Prosecution of Civil Servants and other Public Officials with the argument that the
police officers, who used plastic bullets and the staff on duty, could not be established. Following the incidents Çiçek
Yargı and Songül Çelik had received reports certifying 10 days’ inability to work and Meliha Bayram 5 days’
inability to work. In addition, Çiçek and Yargı claimed that they had been injured with plastic bullets; Meliha
Bayram stated that water under high pressure and pepper gas had been used and Sait Şaşmaz alleged to have been
kicked at.

First of May Labor Day
While the demonstrations on the First of May Labor Day passed without incidents in most towns, incidents were
reported from Tunceli and Diyarbakır, where the governors did not grant permission to the meetings. The decisions
of banning the meetings were taken under the State of Emergency legislation in Tunceli, Diyarbakır, Elazığ and
Bingöl.
During an intervention of the police in Tunceli 3 people including Ali Tanman, former chairman of EMEP in
Tunceli, were injured and 20 people including Ali Can Ünlü, chairman of HADEP and Salih Gündoğan, chairman of
EMEP, were detained.
In Diyarbakır police blockaded the offices of trade unions in Diyarbakır starting from morning hours, and they did
not allow the members of the Labor Platform to read out the press statement at Dağkapı quarter. The demonstrators
were also hindered when they attempted to read out the press statement at the regional office of Türk-İş.
Negotiations between the representatives of the trade unions and the police ended in vein, thus members of the Labor
Platform declared to go on a one-day hunger strike in protest against the ban of the Labor Day celebrations. The
police detained 20 people in Diyarbakır. One of the detainees, Ahmet Turhan filed an official complaint against
police officers in Diyarbakır. He alleged that he had been beaten and his clothes had been torn into pieces, when the
Labor Platform tried to read out a press statement on 1 May. He had been detained and the ill-treatment had
continued in detention. He asked for an examination by the Forensics to certify the traces on his body.
No incidents took place in Mersin, Kars, Muş, Bitlis, Bingöl, Siirt, Osmaniye, Batman and Milas (Muğla), where the
authorities banned the meetings. Yet in Kars university students named Hüseyin Özdoğdu and Savaş Koçyiğit were
arrested following the celebrations. Erzurum SSC released the two students in the trial that was held on 1 October.
In Iğdır the police raided the houses of 9 people, including HADEP district board member Bilal Yerlikaya and a
municipality council member from the HADEP, Hüseyin Adıgüzel, on 7 May. Yerlikaya, Adıgüzel and 7 students
were detained during the raids on the grounds that they had distributed leaflets without permission on 1 May.
University students İdris Kaplan, Mahir Kozan, Akın Demircan and Yahya Kaya were remanded to prison on 8 May
whereas Bilal Yerlikaya, Hüseyin Adıgüzel, Reşat Taştan, İdris Ağacanoğlu and one more student were released.
Officials of EMEP in Tunceli lodged an official complaint with Tunceli Prosecutor’s Office concerning the
ill-treatment of security forces during the press conference on 1 May. The official complaint read that the police had
use excessive force during the incidents.
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1 September World Peace Day
1 September World Peace day was celebrated while the US government was getting prepared to attack Iraq. Thus,
demonstrations became scenes for protests against the US government in many places. In İstanbul the political
parties, trade unions and various organizations including HRA, People’s Houses and HADEP planned to held a
meeting at Şişli Abide-i Hürriyet square. However, the governor did not permit the meeting to be held on 1
September. The decision was justified with the claims that “a meeting at an open space might disturb the public
peace while becoming a scene for the provocative actions of illegal organizations in a period when the general
elections was on the agenda”.
Upon the decision of ban, members of the organizing committee from various organizations lodged an official
complaint against the governor. On 1 September they wanted to protest against the decision by the governor outside
the courtyard in Sultanahmet. The police intervened and detained Engin Doğru, Musa Seçin, Meryem Mecit, Cemil
Göktaş and Caner Köse. Members of the organizing committee, Eren Keskin, Zeynep Çelik, Ahmet Sami Belek,
Tuncay Sağıroğlu, İbrahim Derin and Cafer Selçuk, were also detained at İstanbul Police HQ where they went for
testifying.
In İzmir a meeting organized by HADEP, ÖDP, EMEP and SHP was banned. The public prosecutor in Siirt started
an investigation against the HRA Siirt branch officials for not registering the press release on “1 September World
Peace Day”.
In connection with the press statement that was read out on 1 September, board members of the trade unions of civil
servants, Mustafa Boz, Celal Akaç, Behzat Şanlı and Neşat Reis, HRA Trabzon Branch Chairman Sinan Kutay,
Mazlum-Der Trabzon Branch board member Kadir Sağlam and Gültekin Yücesay were put on trial at Trabzon Penal
Court of First Instance No.1 for “staging an illegal demonstration”.
On 1 September a demonstration was staged in İzmir in protest against the possible invasion of Iraq by the US
government. Following this demonstration Kani Beko and Musa Sever, the spokespersons for the Labor Platform,
were detained by the police. Subsequently they were put on trial at İzmir Penal Court of First Instance No.4. The trial
ended in acquittal in the session on 24 October.
Meanwhile, the trial that was opened against the board members of the HADEP Tunceli branch in connection with
the press statement they made for protesting the incident that had taken place in Tunceli on 1 September World
Peace Day in 2001 was concluded at Tunceli Penal Court of First Instance on 25 June. 23 HADEP members,
including Tunceli Branch Chairman Alican Önlü, were each sentenced to 1 month in prison for “staging an illegal
demonstration”.
The 29 people, who were detained in Diyarbakır when they wanted to go to Ankara for the celebration of World
Peace Day on 1 September 2001, were put on trial with the request of a compensation of a total of TL 8.6 billion to
the paid to the police officers they allegedly injured while having been detained. In the trial that was opened by the
Ministry of Interior it was claimed that the Ministry had paid a compensation of TL 287 million 850 thousand each
to the police officers Kubilay Yücesoy and Atilla Özyürek, TL 863 million 550 each to Yusuf Arslan, Adem Beyazıt
and Semih Yılmaz, TL 1 billion 439 million 250 thousand to Yusuf Güner, and TL 2 billion 14 million 950 thousand
each to Ergün Kasap and Halil Subaşı when they were injured during the incident, and this money was demanded
from the detainees.
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KESK Actions
(Cases against trade unions of civil servants)
In January Minister of Interior Rüştü Kazım Yücelen announced that a total of 20,086 civil servants had been
subjected to judicial and administrative investigations in connection with the act of leaving workplaces that was
staged on 1 December 2000. In his reply to the parliamentary query by AKP Aksaray MP Ramazan Toprak, Minister
Yücelen said that in İstanbul 9,752 civil servants had been subjected to administrative investigations, in Ankara 11
civil servants had been subjected to judicial investigations and 7 to administrative investigations, in İzmir 10,033
civil servants had been subjected to administrative investigations and subsequently 9,594 of them had been referred
to the prosecutors for judicial proceeding, and in Aksaray 283 civil servants had been subjected to administrative
investigations.
A decision issued by Ankara Penal Court of First Instance No.24 on 10 December Human Rights Day was
illustrative of the grave human rights situation in practice despite the fact that the government was taking steps for
the democratization of the country by adopting some legislative reforms. The court convicted 35 trade unionists,
including Alaaddin Dinçer, chairman of the teachers’ union Egitim-Sen for “having staged an illegal demonstration at
Kızılay Square (Ankara)” on 7 June 2001 protesting a draft law on trade unions excluding the right to strike and
public bargaining. In his defense Dinçer said that they had staged a democratic and peaceful demonstration, but the
police had dispersed the crowd without a warning. However, the court rejected the defense lawyers’ demand of
acquittal, and sentenced the defendants to 15 months’ imprisonment under Article 32/1 of the Law on Meetings and
Demonstrations numbered 2911. The sentences were commuted to 1 year 3 months in prison due to the good conduct
of the defendants. On 29 December the court announced its detailed verdict, which read that the sentences would not
be suspended nor the defendants would be released as the court had the impression and been convinced that the
defendants were likely to commit other crimes in future.
The names of the convicted trade unionists are as follows: Alaaddin Dinçer (Eğitim-Sen Chairman), Sezai Kaya
(Tarım Orkam Sen Chairman), Cengiz Faydalı (Yapı-Yol Sen Chairman), Nazım Alkaya (Eğitim-Sen Press and
Publications Secretary), Bedri Tekin (Yapı-Yol Sen Secretary General), Sevil Erol (KESK former Secretary
General), Hasan Hayır (KESK former board member), Sefa Koçoğlu (ESM board member), Cem Bilici (BES board
member), Nedime Korkmaz (BES board member), Murat Algün (SES Ankara Branch Chairman), Vehmet
Karaaslan, Ali Kitapçı, Irgaz Emek Kitapçı, Ergül Cengiz, Abdullah Aydınlı, Gülnaz Ulusoy, Gülseren Sarıpınar,
Mahmut Konuk, Mümtaz Başar, Erkan Sümer, Esin Yelekçi, Timur Aytek, Veysel Yıldız, Yusuf Kenan Kaya, Yusuf
Uyan, Kazım Arslan, Cevat Han, Hüseyin Gül, Abidin Kandeğer (TÜMTİS Ankara Branch Secretary), Nurettin
Kılıçdoğan (TÜMTİS Ankara Branch Chairman), Haydar Kaya (EMEP Deputy Chairman), Yıldırım Kaya (ÖDP
former Deputy Chairman), Ahmet Turan Demir (HADEP Deputy Chairman) and Turgut Koçak (TSİP former
Chairman).
In January, İstanbul Administrative Court cancelled the punishment of one day’s wage cut imposed on the teacher
Ergün Gürbüz for participating in the one-day no-work action on 1 December 2000. The decision is a case law for
similar cases involving 194 teachers, who received the same punishment. The court ruled that participating in an
action for seeking rights should be regarded as a utilization of one’s rights and could not be subjected to disciplinary
punishment.
The verdict read as follows: “In this case the plaintiff had acted applicant in line with the decisions taken and
instructions given by his trade union. It is not to say that he did not go to work without any excuse. He had preferred
to become a member of a trade union, and it is a prerequisite of this choice that he should act in line with the very
reason of existence of the trade union, i.e. protecting the rights and improving them. (…) Turkey has become a state
member of the ILO by ratifying the ILO Constitution. When this is the case, it would be a violation of the provisions
of conventions numbered 87, 98 and 151 if public servants are subjected to disciplinary punishments for utilizing
their rights to a membership of a trade union. Besides, such a punishment will also mean to be a step backwards in
the course of Turkey’s inclination towards a full membership of the European Union in legal terms.”
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Another decision that would be an example for the case law was issued by Diyarbakır Administrative Court in an
appeal by the teacher Neşat Zerin against the cut of his wage for having participated in the one-day no-work action
on 1 December 2000. The court annulled the punishment with the following justification: “When the economical and
social problems of the civil servants are considered, it is necessary to tolerate activities that are performed under the
guidance of trade unions that aim at informing the public about their problems. The plaintiff’s act of not going to
work cannot be regarded as an intentional act, and it would not be lawful to issue disciplinary punishment for this
act. It has been concluded unanimously that the plaintiff should be awarded a compensation for the pecuniary
damages resulting from the punitive action.” The wage will have to be paid back with interest. 70 teachers in Ergani
had appealed to Diyarbakır Administrative Court within 2001 against the punitive decision of cutting 1/30 of their
wages for having participated in the action staged by the civil servants. In their application they had stated that the
punishment was an arbitrary one.
The trial against 17 members of the trade union Tüm Bel-Sen Tunceli Branch for having participated in the act of 1
December 2000 commenced in January.
On 4 March Bağcılar (İstanbul) Penal Court No.2 started to hear the case of 194 teachers, on trial for their
participation in the one-day-stop-working action on 1 December 2000. The defendants were indicted on charges of
“staging an illegal demonstration”.
On 2 April Bornova (İzmir) Penal Court No.1 acquitted 64 civil servants working for the National Directorate for
Water Supplies in İzmir, who had participated in the one-day –no-work action on 1 December 2000.
On 11 April Ceylanpinar (Urfa) Penal Court passed its verdict on 16 civil servants, who had participated in the
KESK action on 1 December 2001. Seven of the defendants were sentenced to 4 months’ imprisonment and given
fines of TL 91 million each and deprived of the civil servant status for three months. The sentences were commuted
to a fine of TL 380 million and suspended. The other 9 defendants were acquitted.
On 17 May Marmaris (Muğla) Penal Court acquitted 120 teachers, who had participated in the action on 1 December
2000.
On 28 June Bornova (İzmir) Penal Court No. 2 acquitted 270 civil servants, who had participated in the one-day
no-work action of the Labor Platform in İzmir on 1 December 2000.
On 22 July Silvan (Diyarbakır) Penal Court No. 2 acquitted 85 members of the teachers trade union Eğitim-Sen in
the trial that was opened for their participation in the action on 1 December 2000.
On 4 October Zonguldak Penal Court No.1 acquitted 130 civil servants of the charges that were brought against them
for their participation in the one-day –no-work action on 1 December 2000.

Other actions and trials
In Mengen district (Bolu) the gendarmerie prevented a demonstration by workers of Dev-Maden-Sen affiliated to
DİSK. The meeting that was staged on 22 January was a protest against dismissals of workers from the Northern
Anatolian Mining Company. The gendarmerie detained the trade unionists Tayfun Görgün, Yunus Akbağ, Süleyman
Çıplak, Yılmaz Kızılırmak and 15 workers. All of them were released later.
On 18 March Diyarbakır Penal Court started to hear the case of 32 members of the trade union of staff in the health
and social services (SES). They are charged under Article 236 TPC because they participated in a strike action on 7
June 2001.
On 13 April KESK organized demonstrations for “equal wages for equal jobs” in various provinces. Except for the
demonstration in İstanbul no incidents were reported. When members of the teachers’ union Eğitim-Sen tried to
march from Saraçhane Park to Aksaray the police intervened and detained some 40 people under beatings. The
police also prevented a demonstration in Unkapanı and one on the Ziya Gökalp Boulevard in Ankara.
On 6 May Diyarbakır Penal Court started to hear the case against 1,032 teachers, members of the trade union
Eğitim-Sen in Diyarbakır, who had participated in the one-day no-work action on 7 June 2001 in protest against the
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draft law on trade unions that was on the agenda of the GNAT. The indictment sought sentences of deprival of the
civil servant status between 1 year to 3 years for 15 board members of Eğitim-Sen Branch and between 4 months to
1 year for the rest of the defendants under Article 236 TPC.
On 28 June members of KESK in Mersin organized a protest meeting against the insufficient increase in the wages.
The police intervened and detained some 20 civil servants.
In July Kilis (Gaziantep) Penal Court acquitted Kıyasettin Aslan, former board member of the union of office staff
(BES) in Kilis of charges brought under the Law No. 2911. He had been put on trial for distributing leaflets in April
2001 in the name of the Labor Platform.
In Mersin members of KESK wanted to stage a demonstration on 9 July in protest against the insufficient increase in
wages, exiles aiming at members of Eğitim-Sen and cancelled member registries. The police intervened and attacked
the demonstrators. For people were injured and 6 people including Ünsal Yıldız, chairman for Egitim-Sen in Mersin,
Abbas Koluaçık, chairman of SES in Mersin, Hüseyin Doğan, a board member of SES, Ali Rıza Özer, a former
board member of KESK, and Abdurrahman Yıldız, chairman of ÖDP in Mersin.
On 26 August the police in Diyarbakır prevented members of the branches platform of KESK to read out a press
statement on the collective bargaining with the government. The reason was given as the law on the state of
emergency (OHAL) and the Law on Elections. Thereupon, the press statement was read out in the office of the trade
union Haber-Sen.
On 16 September members of trade unions of civil servants conducted demonstrations on the bargaining between the
government and their unions in many provinces of Turkey. Except for Muş and Mersin the demonstrations passed
without incidents. In Mersin the police beat members of KESK. Eğitim-Sen Mersin Branch Chairman Ünsal Yıldız
and members Hüseyin Doğan, SES Branch Chairman Abbas Koluaçık and members Yılmaz Bozkurt, Yetiş
Kanbeyaz and İlbay Duyar were detained under beatings. During a press conference in protest against this incident
the demonstrators prevented the police from detaining the BES Branch Chairwoman Gülser Sığınır. In Muş the
police prevented a press conference and raided the office of Eğitim-Sen. Board member Kazım Sığınaç was released
after a short detention.
The teachers from the union Eğitim-Sen started a march against “oppression and exile”. The march that started in
Mersin on 3 October ended in Ankara on 5 October. The police kept the teachers waiting in Gölbaşı district for some
time. Meanwhile some teachers gathered outside the main office of the trade union in Ziya Gökalp Street, but they
were prevented from walking to meet their colleagues from Mersin. Teachers, who tried to pass through the police
barricade, were beaten with truncheons. The teachers staged a sit-in and blockaded the street. After some
negotiations they were able to meet the protesters from Mersin.
In Van, 9 people representing the trade unions affiliated with KESK were subjected to an investigation in connection
with the sit-in they had staged outside the governor’s office on the occasion of the Teachers Day on 5 October. The
investigation against the 9 trade unionists including board member of Eğitim-Sen branch Hasan Umar, Tüm-Bel-Sen
Branch Chairman Selim Bozyiğit and board member Nizamettin Bağlan, SES Branch Chairman Yılmaz Berki and
board member Kemal Tunçdemir was started for a violation of the Law on Meetings and Demonstrations numbered
2911.
The governor in Hozat district (Tunceli) started an investigation against 33 civil servants, members of the trade
unions affiliated with KESK, for having staged an action by “requesting to be transferred to hospital” on 17 October.
Although the state of emergency was restricted to the two province Diyarbakır and Şırnak in July the “Super
Governor” for the region under a state of emergency (OHAL), Gökhan Aydıner, sent a secret circular to the
governors of 11 provinces asking for preventive measures against the actions of KESK planned for 17 October. The
secret order was sent on 11 October stating that unionist activities such as a strike would violation of Article 236
TPC. The governors of the other provinces were addressed since these provinces have the status of “neighboring
provinces”.
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On 17 October KESK staged a country-wide action demanding further payments according to inflation and an
improvement of their status and social rights. The police hindered the demonstrators in Kadıköy (İstanbul) and
detained 14 trade unionists. Later on civil servants gathered at Kadıköy Wharf in small groups. Mustafa Avcı,
Secretary General of KESK was detained when he delivered a speech there. In the action in Aksaray, KESK
Chairman Sami Evren and 12 board members were detained but they were released shortly afterwards. In Van the
police did not allow the civil servants to read out a press statement.
The case launched against the trade union Eğitim-Sen Tunceli branch former chairman Kemal Tumar, the trade
union Enerji Yapı-Yol Sen former board member Metin Turan, Enerji Yapı Yol-Sen Secretary General responsible
for accounting Cemal Söylemez, the trade union Tüm Bel-Sen Tunceli representative Mazlum Doğan and the trade
union SES Tunceli branch chairman Hasan Toprak for having been participating a meeting in Tunceli in February
2001 concluded at Tunceli Penal Court on 26 December. The court deprived the defendants of the rights for public
servants for 3 months and fined them.

Anti-War Protests
In March Ankara Governor’s Office postponed an anti-war meeting of TKP for two months. TKP was not allowed to
put up posters and make announcements as to this meeting.
On 10 October a group of people demonstrated against the US and Israeli governments following the Friday prayer
in Beyazıt (İstanbul). The police dispersed the group and detained 6 people of having organized the demonstration.
The police dispersed the group of people who were assembled in İstiklal Steer in İstanbul on 26 October in protest
against the possible invasion of Iraq by the US government. The police detained 20 people, including a reporter for
the journal İşçi Köylü, Deniz Gülünay.
On 16 November the police intervened when a crowd of some 200 students and members of the People’s Houses
wanted to stage an anti-war demonstration in İstanbul Beyoğlu. When the police officers started to beat one student
with the stick for his banner on his head the tension increased and the crowd reacted by throwing stones and sticks.
During the incident 22 police officers, 20 demonstrators and 2 journalists (Cemal Köyük from the daily “Star” and
Hakan Aslan from “Flash TV”) were injured. The police detained some 40 people by dragging them over the ground.
The police reportedly threatened a person by pointing a gun on him during the incidents.
The demonstration, which was organized by the “Platform against War” in protest against the US government’s
possible invasion of Iraq and would be held in Adana on 22 December, was postponed by the Governor for two
months. Since there is an American base in Adana the Governor based the decision on that there might be
provocation.
On 11 September Bakırköy (İstanbul) Penal Court No.3 heard the case of 44 human rights activists, including Eren
Keskin, chairwoman of the HRA İstanbul branch and Ahmet Mercan, chairman of the Mazlum-Der İstanbul branch,
in connection with the demonstration that was held on 29 September 2001 in protest against the US attack on
Afghanistan. During the hearing the deputy chiefs of İstanbul police, Turan Tuna, Mehmet Selvi and Hüseyin Eroğlu
were heard as witnesses. They stated to have detained the defendants for a violation of the Law on Meetings and
Demonstrations. Defendant Melek Sagan alleged that she was tortured in detention and torture was certified with a
medical report.
Demonstration Against the Israeli Intervention in Palestine

In the beginning April protests were staged in many provinces against the Israeli intervention in Palestine. On 5
April the police dispersed the demonstrators outside the Beyazıt Mosque in İstanbul by squirting pressurized water
on them and using gas bombs. Many people were detained.
In Diyarbakir students from the Dicle University staged a protest on 5 April. The police detained about 20 of them.
On 6 April 23 people, including TKP Bursa branch chairwoman Menekşe Selvitopu and Diyarbakır branch chairman
Kenan Aktan, were detained in Bursa during a demonstration organized by TKP.
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In İstanbul the police used mustard gas on 6 April to disperse a group of about 200 people when they gathered in
Taksim Square to walk down İstiklal Avenue. During the demonstration organized by the TKP and EMEP many
people were detained.
On 8 April the police prevented a press conference to be held in Kadıköy (İstanbul) against the Israeli government.
The police blockaded the offices of political parties and trade unions in the region and detained 21 people including
Limter-İş Chairman Kazım Bakış and some other trade unionists. In Beyoğlu the police also prevented a
demonstration organized by the İstanbul branch of the HRA. Four people were detained during this demonstration.
Protest against the Israeli intervention in Palestine continued on 12 and 13 April. On 12 April the police used gas
bombs to disperse a crowd that gathered outside the Beyazit Mosque (İstanbul) after the Friday prayer. In Konya a
crowd of about 1,000 people was prevented from marching and 42 demonstrators were detained. Of the detainees
Muammer Yağız, Muhammed Bozkurt, Mehmet Tuna and Bekir Demirayak were arrested on 13 April on charges of
organizing an illegal demonstration. In Van 15 protesters were detained on 13 April.

Student demonstrations
In the beginning of January members of İstanbul Democratic High School Union attempted to read out a press
statement in order to voice out their demands for a primary education free of charge, were dispersed by the police.
The police prevented the students from submitting their petitions to İstanbul National Education Directorate, and
detained 9 of the students by dragging them over the ground.
In Van the students Gülşen Barışlı, Suzan Kısıkyol, Melek Durgun, Yusuf Tayhan, Meral Doğan, Gülay Trak,
Gülfidan Güç and one by the name of Murat were dismissed for 6 months from university, because they had
protested against YÖK, when its President Kemal Gürüz had visited the 100 Year University in October 2001.
Following the protest of students at the Anatolia and Osmangazi Universities in Eskişehir against YÖK on 6
November 2001 some 60 students were subjected to a disciplinary investigation. All of them were given a warning
punishment, and 24 of them were dismissed from the university for one or two semesters. The students from
Anatolia University, Emre Atmaca, Ayşe Rojda Şendur and Yeşim Çıtak were dismissed from school for one year in
January.
The students held a demonstration on 25 January in protest against the dismissals. However, they were also subjected
to punitive actions and students Gözde Mollaibrahimoğlu, Mustafa Karadağ, Nuray Büyücek, Özgür Cihan
Tıknazoğlu and Pınar Çelik were dismissed from the university according to Article 9 of the disciplinary regulation
of YÖK. Ender Çulhaoğlu, the lawyer of the student Pınar Çelik, appealed to the Supreme Administrative Court for a
revision of the decision and annulment of the aforementioned article of the YÖK disciplinary regulation. On 17
October the 8th Chamber of the Supreme Administrative Court ruled out that the punitive action of dismissal should
not be implemented. The court will deal with the demand of annulment of the 9th article of disciplinary regulation on
a later date.
On 13 March Diyarbakır Penal Court No.3 started to hear the case of the students Kurtuluş Aydın, Burhan Ekinci,
Özay Ekici, Erdal Karakuş, Deniz Özer, Mahmut Atakay, Yılmaz Özalp, Berna Sipahioğlu and Sultan Tugay in
connection with a protest staged against YÖK at Dicle University on 6 November 2001. The students were indicted
with the demand of sentences in prison for “stating an illegal demonstration” and “damaging public property”.
In the Ege University (İzmir) 28 students were dismissed from the university for joining the protest activities against
YÖK.
On 20 March the police intervened, when students from Ankara Tuzluçayır High School wanted to stage a
demonstration against the Draft-Law on Higher Education. The students were beaten and one of them was detained.
In Ankara students organized a meeting to protest in the Draft-Law on Higher Education on 18 May. After the
meeting in Kızılay Square students wanted to march to the ministries, but the police dispersed them and detained 31
students. During the incident many students were injured.
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Five of the detainees were arrested on 20 May on charges of “resisting to the security forces”. Eleven of the detainees
were released on 20 May and the remaining 15 on 24 May. On 21 May EMEP Ankara branch chairman İbrahim
Akkaya was detained at the Police HQ after testifying to the police in connection with his alleged connection with
the demonstrations. The court released him on the same day pending trial.
On 28 June Ankara Penal Court No.7 started to hear the case of 23 students (5 of them remanded) and İbrahim
Akkaya. The students, who were accused of “organizing an illegal demonstration and damaging the public property”,
rejected the accusations and stated that police officers had beaten them. The court ordered the release of the
remanded students Emrah Ayda, Erdem Güdenoğlu, Ömer Faruk Gök, Mustafa Yaşar and Ongun Yücel.
Three students from the Cumhuriyet University (Sıvas) were dismissed for one week who had participated
demonstrations to protest in the Draft-Law on Higher Education. Another student was dismissed for two weeks for
distributing leaflets criticizing the same law.
In Adana, two students from Şehit Temel Cingöz and Nuri Çomu High Schools were dismissed from school for
participating in a demonstration against the Draft-Law on Higher Education.
On 9 June students from high schools in İstanbul wanted to protest against the Draft-Law on Higher Education and
the student selection system in Cağaloğlu quarter. The police intervened and detained 7 students under beatings.
On 3 October the student Başak Şahin shouted slogans when the İstanbul University Rector Kemal Alemdaroğlu was
delivering his speech in the opening ceremony of the university. The police detained her. Right after some other
students shouted slogans and opened placards protesting the IMF and demanding an improvement for the rights of
the students. The police also detained them under beatings. The students were released after testifying to the
prosecutor.
Subsequently 19 students were put on trial on charges of disturbing the public. The trial against Onur Karakaş,
İsmail Karasu, Ayfer Çiçek, Rüya Kurtuluş, Başak Şahin, Özge Özen, Serpil Ocak, Meral Erdem, İnci Açık, Özge
Pehlivan, Murat Kaya, Haşim Ersoy, Ahmet Özgüç, Erdinç Gök, Mert Özdoğan, Nuri Günay, Avni Can Okur,
Emrecan Bülbül and İsmail Kayatepe started at İstanbul Penal Court No.13 on 9 December. The trial was not
concluded in 2002. Meanwhile, the students Rüya Kurtuluş and Haşim Özgür Ersoy were dismissed for the school
for one year each and 8 students for one moth each in connection with the protest they staged.
Students protested against YÖK and its policies with demonstrations held in many provinces on 6 November, on the
21st anniversary of its establishment. Demonstrations passed without incidents in many provinces excluding the ones
in Ankara and İstanbul.
In Ankara the police prevented the students to enter Kızılay Square, and detained 10 of them. Subsequently the
students started to march towards Kızılay. The police dispersed them and detained many students under beatings.
The student Veli Kaya was taken to a cellar and roughly beaten by police officers. People in the vicinity forced the
door to the cellar, but the police stopped them. Kaya was released when the chiefs of the police intervened.
Subsequently the students went to Cebeci campus of the Ankara University, but the campus became a scene for
another clash between the students and the police. When the police opened fire into the air some students responded
by throwing stones. Sixteen students were detained in Ankara.
When the detention of Veli Kaya appeared on TV broadcast, Ankara Police Chief Ercüment Yılmaz claimed, “the
incident was a wrong deed of individual police officers”. He said, “We started an investigation. We collected the
videotapes for identifying the police officers who beat the student, and indeed reached to the names of some but I
cannot give their names at this stage of the investigation. We have not considered suspending the police officers
involved in this incident, as there is no risk of destroying the evidence. Yet we will suspend them from duty within
the course of the investigation.”
Veli Kaya related what he had gone through as follows: “The police intervened when the students were about to 
disperse. Two police officers from the anti-riot forces forced me to lie down on the ground. They kicked and insulted 
at me. They smashed my eyeglasses under their feet. They pulled off my hair and forced me to stand up. Their chief
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pointed at the cellar of bank and instructed them to take me there. I was taken thereby the police officers. They hit
my head on the door of the cellar. They started kicking me as soon as we went in. They threatened me, saying that
they would smash my head with a stone if saw me in demonstrations in the future.
They hit me on the back with a paving stone. The two plainclothes officers came inside the cellar. They were waiting
at the door in order to prevented people from entering the cellar, and they were beating and kicking me from time to
time. When the voices at the door increased I saw one of the police officers in uniforms approaching me with a
hammer he found there. One of the police chiefs intervened upon the protests of the people around and some
lawyers, and I was released upon his reaction.”
Kaya was taken to the emergency service of SSK Ankara Hospital and kept there under medical surveillance for
some time against the risk of brain trauma. There were visible bruises on various parts of Kaya, who was given a
medical report, which read that he faced the risk of death.
On 7 November Kaya and his lawyer Gökçen Zorcu lodged an official complaint against the police officers. The
public prosecutor referred him to the Forensics where he was given a medical report certifying his inability to work
for two days.
On 27 November inspectors of the General Directorate for the Security completed their investigation into the
beatings of students in Ankara. The police inspectors came to the conclusion that there was no need to start an
investigation against the police chief Zekai Baloğlu, who had ordered the detention of Kaya, and the police officers
who had beaten Kaya in the cellar. On the other hand, the inspectors concluded that Mehmet Yüksel, the chief of
anti-riot forces, who had ordered the release of Kaya, should be subjected to an investigation for “having released a
detainee without starting the proceedings”. The report of the inspectors alleged that the police officers had not beaten
Kaya.
On the other hand, the Administrative Board in Ankara decided against the report of the police inspectors. The Board
requested an investigation against the police officers who had beaten Kaya, but concluded that there was no need for
an investigation against the Deputy Police Chief Zekai Baloğlu, who had ordered his detention. The Council
concluded that Mehmet Yüksel, the chief of the anti-riot forces, had no negligence in the proceedings. The file was
referred to the chief prosecutor in Ankara.
Lawyer Gökçen Zorcu appealed against the decision of the Administrative Board, asserting that those who had
ordered the torture should also be liable for the act, in addition to those who had performed it.
Protests were also staged in İstanbul on 6 November. A group of students, naming themselves “Muslim Student
Initiative”, staged a demonstration in Beyazıt Square. When this group dispersed, some left-wing students attempted
to enter the İstanbul University campus. The police used pepper gas for dispersing them and detained 5 students
under beatings.
Students, who had been detained in İstanbul, reported that they had been tortured in detention. Ayşe Rojda Şendur
spoke on a press conference at the HRA İstanbul Branch on 9 November stating that the police had put the
physicians at Haseki Hospital under pressure and tried to have the detainees examined in their presence without
removing their handcuffs. When the detainees objected they were taken back without an examination. The students
had also been asked to pay for the x-rays. Speaking in the name of fellow students Şendur added that they had filed
an official complaint against the police officers and the physicians.
In Diyarbakır the police detained 3 students during the demonstration at the Dicle University.
In Sıvas some students staged a demonstration at the Cumhuriyet University campus on 17 December in order to
protest in the possible US intervention in Iraq and the investigations started against them. The police dispersed them
and detained 6 students. The next day some students attempted to make a press statement at the office of EMEP
branch in connection with the detention of their friends, but the police also detained them. The students were referred
to a penal court of peace on 19 December, and the court released them pending trial. When the public prosecutor
objected to the decision by the court, an arrest warrant was issued against 12 of the students for being members of an
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illegal organization.
Arrested students Kenan Ataç, Ömer Erdemir, Hasari Çiçek, Zekeriya Gündüz and Fehmiye Baskın were released on
26 December upon an objection by their lawyers, but the objection against the arrest of Ömer Faruk Akyüz, Sevilay
Demirbaş, Ahmet Sevinç, Ferhat Erdem, Şeref Balta and Burhan Güneş was rejected. An arrest warrant in absentia
was issued for the student Meral Ay.

Students wearing Headscarves
Habibe Ustacık and Sibel Kodakoğlu were not allowed into the classes at the Bosphorus University (İstanbul) in the
beginning of the spring semester, because they did not take of their headscarves. On 7 March a disciplinary
investigation was started against them for hindering the education with acts of occupation and boycotts, and they
testified on 22 March. Subsequently they were dismissed from the university for two semesters.
55 students from İstanbul Eyüp Anatolia Theological High School were put on trial for having organized an illegal
demonstration on 5 March in protest against the ban on wearing headscarves in schools. The trial started at Eyüp
Penal Court No.2 on 2 October. Students said that they were not allowed to classes because of their headscarves.
They said, “We kept waiting at the police barricade outside the school as we were not allowed in, but the police
detained us”. Their lawyers stated that the students did not commit the offence that the police ascribed to them.
The director for national education in Malatya, İlhan Faydaver, announced that 70 students from Malatya
Theological High School had been dismissed, because they insisted on wearing headscarves during the lessons. He
added that they could come back to school, if they agreed to take off their headscarves. In April, 293 students had
been suspended from lessons for 3 days, because they were wearing headscarves.
In İstanbul, the parents Gürsoy Erol, Memiş Ekşi, Oğuzhan Turgut and Zekeriya Çelik were detained on 30 April
when students from Kadıköy Theological High School wanted to stage a demonstration outside the ATV TV station.
Şişli Public Prosecutor’s Office released them the next day.
The police detained 4 persons during a demonstration that was staged outside the Eyüp Mosque in İstanbul on 3
May.
The police intervened, when students protested against the ban on wearing headscarves outside İstanbul Kadıköy
Theological High School on 8 May. Esra Can and Şeyda Kahvecioğlu were allegedly beaten, because they carried a
banner saying, “Hear our Voice”.
On 23 May police officers beat Sevinç Çelenk, mother of a student at Kadıköy Anatolia Theological High School,
during a gathering outside the school in protest against the ban on headscarves. She got a report from hospital and
stated that she was beaten with a sharp tool and fists, when the police tried to detain her daughter.
On 3 October several students chained themselves on the iron fences of Kadıköy Theological High School in
Acıbadem-İstanbul in protest against the practice of banning entrance to the schools with headscarves. The police cut
the chains and detained 10 students. The police also detained 10 parents, when they tried to stop the police car
leaving the spot with the female detainees.
On 4 October the police detained 3 students and 6 parents, who gathered outside Kadıköy Anatolia Theological High
School. One of the parents, Makbule İbrahimoğlu, filed an official complaint, because the police had beaten her
during detention. She and the other parents Necmi Aköz, Mehmet Kahye, Yakup Er, Mustafa Karataş and Mehmet
Fehmi Salihpaşaoğlu were remanded to prison on 6 October on charges of “holding an illegal demonstration”. On 24
October Kadıköy Penal Court started to hear the case against them. The Court decided to release the parents
adjourning the hearing to a later date.
On 16 October İbrahim Solmaz, chairman of the Association for Graduates and Students at Theological High
Schools (ÖNDER), and the board members Güven Yılmaz and Sabri Otağ were detained outside Kadıköy Anatolia
Theological High School, where they went to listen to the problems of the students. The prosecutor released them.
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On 1 November HRW representative Jonathan Sugden was taken to Kadıköy Police HQ when he visited students,
who were not allowed into Kadıköy Theological High School for wearing headscarves. Jonathan Sugden said that it
was not a detention but he was invited to the police HQ, where the police was polite and allowed him to see the
detention places.

Protests against the Disappearance of Tanış and Deniz
On 25 January various protests and demonstrations were staged in commemoration of one year after the
disappearance of Serdar Tanış, the HADEP Silopi (Şırnak) branch chairman, and the board member Ebubekir Deniz,
who went mission in Silopi in 2001. The police intervened by beating the demonstrators and detained many of them,
mostly members of the HADEP.
In Siirt 8 HADEP members and 4 police officers were injured during the incidents, and the police detained 70
people. Out of the detainees the HADEP HQ board member Mehmet Işıktaş, HADEP Siirt branch chairman Ahmet
Konuk and board members Ali Kaya and Abdullah Gürgen were remanded to prison on 27 January. They were
released on bail the next day.
During a press meeting organized in Diyarbakır 5 HADEP members were beaten and injured by the police, 14
people were detained. The detainees were released the next day. But HADEP board member for central district of
Diyarbakır Osman Ocaklık was detained again.
In Tarsus 50 people, including the HADEP board members for Mersin province, Hasan Yurtsever and Ekrem Polat
and Tarsus district branch chairman Abdullah Ölmez were detained on 25 January. Nineteen of the detainees were
released the same day. Abdullah Ölmez, İdris Erkul (board member of the HADEP Branch in Tarsus), Hacı Ateş
(former district chairman), Beşir Aydın, Ömer Demir, Erdal Dayan and Adil Çatak were remanded to prison on 28
January.
In Bingöl 68 people were detained, including the İHD branch chairman Rıdvan Kızgın and the HADEP branch
chairman Mahmut Becerikli. Rıdvan Kızgın, HADEP branch deputy chairman M. Hadi Korkutata and board
members Yaşar Yurtsever, Paşa Kılıç and Saadet Gündoğdu, DEHAP board member Niyazi Azak and Kasım Elçi,
representing the trade union confederation DİSK, were arrested for a violation of the Law on Demonstrations and
Meetings. The trail that was opened at the Penal Court started on 20 February. The court rejected the demand made
for the release of M. Hadi Korkutata, Yaşar Yurtsever, Paşa Kılıç, Saadet Gündoğdu, Niyazi Azak, Rıdvan Kızgın,
Fevzi Akbulut and Kasım Elçi. In the session on 18 March Korkutata, Yurtsever, Kılıç, Gündoğdu, Azak, Kızgın,
Akbulut and Elçi were released on bail of TL 500 million each.
In Batman a large number of people were detained including the HADEP Deputy Chairwoman Nurhayat Altun,
following a press statement on 25 January.
In Gaziantep the HADEP Deputy Chairman Tuncer Bakır, Gaziantep Branch Chairman Abdullah İnce, Şehitkamil
District Branch Chairman Mehmet Aslanoğlu and Şahinbey District Branch Chairman Mehmet Özer were detained
following a press statement they made on 25 January. The detainees were released some three hours later.
In Muş the HADEP executives and members Ferhat Yiğen, Naif Erol, Veysel Sakık, Remzi Karaçelik, Mehmet Ali
Karagüz and Mehmet Cantoplu were arrested on 26 January on charges of a violation of Article 312 TPC and Law
No. 2911.
Incidents also broke out in Nusaybin district of Mardin. Board members of the HADEP in Nusaybin were put on trial
for “organizing an illegal demonstration”.
Meanwhile, it was reported that the trial opened against 40 members of HADEP in connection with a press statement
they made at the office of HADEP Siirt branch in February 2001 in connection with the disappearance of Tanış and
Deniz, ended on 11 November. HADEP Siirt Branch former chairman Ahmet Konuk disclosed they had been
informed about this development with a notification on 27 December. In the trial at Siirt Penal Court the defendants
were sentenced to 1 year 3 months in prison and given a fine of TL 118 million, each. The court suspended the
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sentences, excluding the sentences passed on the HADEP board members Ahmet Konuk, Abdurrahman Taşçı,
Abdullah Gök, Aysel Adar, Bedrettin Polat, Emin Batur, Mehmet Emin Köneş, Muhyettin Timurlenk and Süleyman
Yaş.

Environmental Protests
On 14 January 26 activists of Greenpeace staged a protest in the shipyard in Aliağa district (İzmir) against the toxic
waste that was set free during the destruction of old ships on 14 January. The activists put on a 60-meter banner,
which read, “Toxic ships Cannot Come Here”, on a Swiss ship that was being dismantled in the shipyard. The police
attempted to prevent the action and remove the activists from the scene by dragging them over the ground, but they
became more polite when journalists appeared on the spot. Seventeen of the activists chained them on the ship. They
were detained after the chains were cut. The detainees were referred to the court, which released them pending trial.
The police detained 36 villagers from Bergama district of İzmir when they wanted to stage a protest in İstanbul
against the company Normandy, which is operating a gold mine in Bergama-Ovacık using cyanide, on 26 March.
The demonstrators were detained on the Asian side of the Bosphorus Bridge and taken to Ortaköy Police Station,
where the chief superintendent Bahattin Küçük reportedly squeezed the throat of Oktay Konyar, the chairman the
Environmental Movement Committee in Bergama, and threatened him with death. The prosecutor released the
detainees at evening hours the same day. (See the chapter on Freedom of Organization for other trials against
members of the Environmental Movement Committee in Bergama.)
On 12 April Oktay Konyar was arrested on charges of “insulting the police” after he went to the Police HQ in Soma
district of Manisa for informing the authorities about a press conference that would take place in the office of the
trade union Eğitim-Sen. The trial that was opened against him on this charge started at Soma Penal Court on 26
April. Konyar was released in the session. In trial Konyar was sentenced to 5 months in prison and the sentence was
commuted into a fine of TL 1 billion 272 million considering the period he served in prison and due to good conduct
at the court.
In July the 8th Chamber of the Court of Cassation quashed a sentence given to Oktay Konyar and İrfan Keskin, a
board member of the Environmental Movement in Bergama, in connection with the protests against the mining
company Normandy. In March 2001 Bergama Penal Court had sentenced them to 21 months’ imprisonment for a
violation of the Law 2911 on Demonstrations and Meetings. The verdict followed an action by inhabitants of
Bergama protesting against the intention by Eurogold to look for gold using cyanide. The Court of Cassation ruled
that the protest was a spontaneous action and, since the demonstrators had walked in a single line they had not
violated Law No. 2911 and should be acquitted.
On 4 July activists of Greenpeace staged an action on a petroleum tanker passing through the Bosphorus. 26 of the
activists who were detained during the protest were released at the prosecutor’s office the next day, pending trial.
Activists of Greenpeace demonstrated outside the Italian Embassy in Ankara on 16 December, with the demand that
toxic waste kept in Soğuksu district of Sinop and Alaçam district of Samsun should be taken back by Italy.
Greenpeace activists Tuna Türkmen, Pınar Şaşmaz, Banu Dökmecibaşı and the representative of the villagers, Hale
Özen, were detained.
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Other Protests and Demonstrations
In İstanbul EMEP members organized a protest demonstration and press meeting against the rise in mass
transportation prices on 17 February. Police detained 17 EMEP members under beatings and released some time
later.
In Mersin right-wing persons beat the university student Ömer Kılıç on 11 March. Students of Mersin University
made a press statement on 4 March in protest against this incident, but the police dispersed them and detained many
of the students. Subsequently 50 of the students were put on trial at Mersin Penal Court for organizing an illegal
demonstration. The trial ended in acquittal of the students on 5 June. On the other hand, 28 of the students were put
on trial at Adana SSC because of the slogans they shouted during the press statement. The trial which was opened on
charges of “aiding an illegal organization” under Article 168 TPC did not conclude in 2002.
In Ankara US Vice-President Dick Cheney was met with protests on 19 March. A meeting on Kızılay Square was
not permitted so that the press statement was read out in Ziya Gökalp Street. The police detained some 100 people
for “looking suspicious” early in the morning. The detainees were released later.
On 1 April the police dispersed a demonstration by staff from 20 municipalities in Kocaeli (İzmit) province, who
wanted to march from Gölcük to İzmit, as they could not receive any payments for months. About one thousand
people were stopped after 5 kilometers. Discussion between the police and the demonstrators did not bare any results
and, after the demonstrators had crossed the barricades of the police, anti-riot forces used truncheons and tear gas to
disperse the crowd. Reportedly two workers were injured.
In Eminönü (İstanbul) the police prevented street vendors from staging a demonstration against the removal of their
desks on 14 April. The police beat the demonstrators, dragged them over the ground and detained İkbal Işık, Yavuz
Kahraman, Cengiz Kahraman, Melik Kahraman, Şenol Kahraman and Mehmet Nuri Parlak. One of the
demonstrators, Emin Karataş, was hospitalized.

Prevented Activities
The district governor in Dicle (Diyarbakır) banned the activity planned for 9 February on the anniversary of the
establishment of Dicle Women’s Culture Center in Dicle (Diyarbakır), on the justification that the center had a bad
track record in the past.
Youth wing of the HADEP branch in Siirt planned a festivity at Kızlar Tepesi Amphitheater on 24 April for
celebrating the second year of establishment, but the district governor banned the festivity. Then the celebration was
held at the office HADEP and passed without any incident.
“Children March for Love” organized by the municipality of Sur (Diyarbakır) as a part of Children Festival on 11
May was banned by the authorities on the basis of the Law on State of Emergency.
Manisa Police HQ banned the panel organized by the Student Association of Celal Bayar University under the title
“Law on Higher Education as a Human Rights Abuse: Rights and Problems of Students”. The decision was made on
the grounds that “the activity would be open to the public”.
Doğubeyazıt (Ağrı) Penal Court of Peace reportedly issued an arrest warrants in absentia against 51 people, who had
participated in the Culture and Art Festival of Doğubeyazıt between 22 and 24 June, in connection with the charges
of “aiding an illegal organization”. Upon this decision Abdulmenaf Zengin, the board member of HADEP branch in
Ağrı, and Eylem Çağlan were detained on 9 July. Çağlan was released on bail of TL 400 million at evening hours.
Figen Erkuş and Meltem Erkuş, who were also detained, were remanded to prison on 26 July. Ayşe Kalmaç was
detained on 28 July but she was released later.
In İstanbul the district governor of Esenyurt banned a concert organized by the Social Aid and Culture Association
of Migrants (Göç-Der) during the “Migration Week” on 16 June.
A meeting to be organized by the Van branch of Göç-Der on 21 June was banned by the governor in Van.
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The governor of İstanbul banned a meeting organized by Göç-Der for 23 June. The ban was based on the Law 2911
on Meetings and Demonstration.
A meeting planned by Göç-Der to be held in İzmir on 7 July was banned by the governor in İzmir under Article 15
of the Law 2911.
On 13 July the police in Konya prevented the members of the Initiative to Develop a Stand of Women (KATAGI) to
realize a meeting under the title of “Women Walking Towards Each Other”. The women, who had come from
İstanbul, Ankara, Mersin, Bursa, İzmir, Antakya and Batman asked the police officers, who wanted to film the
meeting, to leave. Pınar Selek announced that the meeting could not be held under such conditions and ceased the
meeting. After two hours, the meeting began only to be postponed to another date.
In Adana the governor banned a meeting organized by the women’s wing of HADEP for Adana branch. The meeting
under the heading of “Woman and Democracy” was to be held on 21 July. Since the decision of ban that was ordered
under the Law on Demonstrations and Meetings was not notified to HADEP, some demonstrators went to Uğur
Mumcu Square for attending the meeting, but the police stopped them. Fatih Şanlı, the chairman of HADEP for
Adana province and Leyla Güven, chairwoman of the women’s wing were only able to read out a press statement.
On 1 October the police prevented an opening celebration of the Youth Initiative at Ankara University. They made
an ID check at the entrance to the campus in Cebeci quarter and pulled down posters.
The governor’s office in Hakkari banned the festivity planned by the HRA Hakkari branch for the Human Rights
Week between 10 and 17 December.
Urfa Police HQ did not permit the concert of the music group “Kızılırmak”, planned in Urfa for 27 December, on the
grounds that “security of the hall could not be guaranteed.”

2002 Freedom of Association
• Abbreviations
• Legal Background
Despite various changes under the title “democratization and harmonization with the European Union” the legal
obstacles in front of the freedom of association were not lifted. The amendments by Law 4748 of 9 April and Law
4771 of 9 August contained an opening for the freedom of association. The new provisions entitled all persons from
the age of 18 onwards to found associations. However, the provision that people convicted for certain crimes are not
entitled to found associations, even if an amnesty had been announced for the offence, remained in power.
Accordingly, people convicted under Article 312 TPC do not have the right for a period of five years. The legal
amendments made it more difficult to close political parties. Yet, in practice the pressure on political parties,
organization of civil society (NGOs), trade unions and their members did not go down in 2002.

Legal amendments
EU Regular Report on Progress 

With regard to freedom of association and peaceful assembly, following the amendment of Article 33 of the 
Constitution in October 2001 (which modified the general rules and restrictions on the right to form an association), 
the second “reform package” introduced changes to the Law on the Establishment of Associations. Articles 7, 11 and 
12, which regulate relations with international organisations, were removed from the amended Law thus lifting 
restrictions on contacts with foreign counterparts. The amended law elaborated on the freedom to establish 
associations and to join associations. The grounds for banning an association were restricted, and the previous 
justification of there being a ‘probability’ of it committing a crime was removed. All references to “languages banned 
by the law” were deleted. The minimum age for an organiser of an association or gathering was lowered from 21 to
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18 years.
While Articles 7, 11 and 12 of the Law on Associations were removed from the amended law, restrictions of similar
nature had been introduced into the Civil Code of January 2002, thus maintaining the possibility for the authorities of
exerting control over relations with international organisations. 
The exercise of freedom of association is still subject to restrictions. Under the amended law, associations formed by
university students may deal with educational matters only. Those sentenced under Article 312 of the Penal Code are
barred from founding an association for five years (this prohibition was permanent in the previous legislation).
Under the new legislation, the restrictions imposed in Article 5 of the Law on Associations (“it is forbidden to found
an association for the purpose of engaging in any activity on the grounds of or in the name of any region, race, social
class, religion or sect”) remain in place. Furthermore, associations cannot use languages other than Turkish in their
official contacts, and the minimum number of federations required to create a confederation was increased from
three to five, thus making it more difficult to form a confederation.
The third “reform package” further revised the Law on Associations. A number of restrictions on the scope of
associations' activities have been removed. These relate mainly to limitations imposed on civil servants on their right
to establish associations and to the ban on associations’ activities for civil defence purposes.
The amendment to the Law on Associations further provided for the establishment of a new body in charge of
associations within the Ministry of the Interior, as opposed to the current Directorate General for Security. The
changes also introduced new control procedures on the associations’ activities and accounts, which are to be
regulated by the Ministries of the Interior and of Finance no later than by August 2003. Significant discretionary
powers for inspecting and auditing the facilities, books, accounts and transactions of the associations continue to be
given to the authorities.
The general restrictive character of the Law on Associations has been maintained, including a cumbersome prior
authorisation system. Activities of foreign associations in general are limited to a restricted number of areas and
safeguards against breaches of the right to privacy in relation to documents held by associations are not provided for.
The various legal grounds for banning associations, namely in connection with the wording of their names and the
definition of their objectives, have remained unchanged. 
(From the EU 2002 REGULAR REPORT ON TURKEY’S PROGRESS TOWARDS ACCESSION COM(2002) 700
final, dated 9 October 2002)
On 31 July the GNAT decided to have early election on 3 November. The elections were held with the 10% barrier
for parties (or independent candidates) to join parliament. A number of interventions were reported prior to the
elections and certain parties faced persecution of their members and candidates.
After the High Election Council had decided that the elections in Siirt province had to be held again the GNAT with
the majority of the Justice and Development Party (AKP) speedily assured that certain provisions were changed in
the Constitution allowing its chairman Recep Tayyip Erdoğan to run in the election, despite a conviction. The
constitutional amendments passed the GNAT on 13 December. Article 76 was changed to the effect that persons
convicted for “terrorist offences” were not eligible (this replaced the wording “ideological and anarchistic offences”).
The passage on “even if the offence had been amnestied” was cancelled. Further changes by Law 4774 to provisions
of the Constitution regulated that elections in provinces that were no longer represented in parliament had to be held
within 3 months. However, this provision would not apply for the current situation.
State President Ahmet Necdet Sezer vetoed the Law, but it passed the GNAT unchanged on 27 December. The State
President had to ratify it and it entered into force on 31 December.
===Judgments of the ECHR) In 2002 the European Court of Human Rights (ECHR) passed judgments in two cases
concerning the freedom of association.
On 9 April the ECHR announced its decision in the case of Yazar, Karataş, Aksoy and the People’s Labor Party 
(HEP) v. Turkey. The Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 11 of the European
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Convention on Human Rights (freedom of assembly and association) and there was no need to determine whether
there had been violations of Articles 9 (freedom of thought), 10 (freedom of expression) and 14 (prohibition of
discrimination) of the Convention. The three leading members of HEP were awarded each 10,000 euros (EUR) for
non-pecuniary damage.
HEP (Halkın Emek Partisi – the People’s Labor Party) was founded in 1990. At the material time, Feridun Yazar
was its chairman, Ahmet Karataş its vice-chairman and İbrahim Aksoy its secretary general. On 3 July 1992 the
chief prosecutor at the Court of Cassation asked the Turkish Constitutional Court to dissolve the HEP on the ground
that it had undermined the integrity of the State on account of statements made by its leaders and officers which were
contrary to the Constitution and in breach of the legislation on political parties, but also on account of the fact that it
had lent its protection and assistance to some of its members who had committed illegal acts. On 14 July 1993 the
Constitutional Court decided to dissolve the party on the ground that its activities were likely to undermine the
territorial integrity of the State and the unity of the nation. The verdict was published in the Official Gazette on 18
August 1993. Fehmi Işıklar lost his mandate in the GNAT.
The applicants alleged that the dissolution of the HEP had infringed their right to freedom of association, guaranteed
by Article 11. They further complained of violations of Articles 9 and 10, and of Article 14 on account of the
political opinions the HEP stood for. Lastly, they alleged the violation of Article 6, as the Constitutional Court had
not heard their case at a public hearing.
The Court accepted that the principles the HEP stood for, such as the right of self-determination and recognition of
language rights, were not, as such, contrary to the fundamental principles of democracy. The Court further
considered that even where proposals informed by such principles were likely to clash with the main strands of
government policy or the convictions of a majority of the public, the proper functioning of democracy required
political groupings to be able to introduce them into public debate in order to help to find solutions to problems of
general interest concerning politicians of all persuasions.
Moreover, the severe, hostile criticisms made by the HEP’s leaders about certain actions of the armed forces in their
anti-terrorist campaign could not in themselves constitute evidence that the HEP was to be equated with the armed
groups carrying out acts of violence. The Court was not persuaded that by criticizing the actions of the armed forces
the HEP’s MPs and officers were pursuing any other goal than that of discharging their duty to draw attention to their
electors’ concerns.
As the HEP had not advocated any policy, which could have undermined the democratic regime in Turkey and had
not urged or sought to justify recourse to force for political ends, its dissolution could not reasonably be considered
to correspond to a "pressing social need". Reiterating that the dissolution of a political party is a "drastic" measure,
the Court considered that in a democratic society such interference with the applicants’ freedom of association was
not necessary in the instant case. Consequently the dissolution of the HEP had breached Article 11.
Another important decision was taken on 11 June concerning 13 former members of the Grand National Assembly of
Turkey, at the time all members of the DEP (the Democracy Party – Demokrasi Partisi). The applicants were Selim
Sadak, born in 1954 in Şırnak, Sedat Yurttaş, born in 1961 in Diyarbakır, Mehmet Hatip Dicle, born in 1955 in
Diyarbakır, Sırrı Sakık, born in 1957 in Muş, Orhan Doğan, born in 1955 in Mardin, Leyla Zana, born in 1961 in
Diyarbakır, Ahmet Türk, born in 1942 in Mardin, Nizamettin Toğuç, born in 1951 in Siirt, Naif Güneş, born in 1956
in Kurtalan-Siirt, Mahmut Kılınç, born in 1946, Zübeyir Aydar, born in 1961 in Siirt, Ali Yiğit, born in 1959 in
Nusaybin, and Remzi Kartal, born in 1954 in Şırnak. They had entered parliament in 1991 and joined DEP after its
formation in 1993.
On 2 and 4 March 1994, five of the applicants who no longer enjoyed parliamentary immunity – Mr. Dicle, Mr.
Doğan, followed by Mr. Sakık, Mr. Türk and Ms Zana – were arrested and taken into police custody as they left
Parliament. On 16 June 1994 the Constitutional Court made an order dissolving the DEP and terminating the
applicants’ parliamentary mandates. Fearing prosecution, some of the applicants fled overseas; Mr. Sadak and Mr.
Yurttaş voluntarily surrendered to custody at the offices of state counsel.
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Ankara SSC convicted some of the applicants on 8 December 1994. Mr. Sakık was sentenced to three years’
imprisonment for separatist propaganda, Mr. Türk, Mr. Dicle, Mr. Doğan, Mr. Sadak and Ms. Zana to 15 years’
imprisonment for being members of an armed gang and Mr. Yurttaş to seven and a half years’ imprisonment for
aiding and abetting an armed gang. On 26 October 1995 the Court of Cassation quashed the convictions of Mr. Türk
and Mr. Yurttaş and ordered their provisional release. However, it upheld the other applicants’ convictions.
The applicants complained that they had been deprived of their parliamentary mandates following the dissolution of
the DEP. They alleged a violation of Article 7 (no punishment without law), Article 9 (freedom of thought), Article
10 (freedom of expression) and Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) of the European Convention on Human
Rights. They also complained of an infringement of their right to freedom of association, as guaranteed by Article
11, and maintained that the loss of their parliamentary emoluments constituted a breach of their right to the peaceful
enjoyment of their possessions, contrary to Article 1 of Protocol No 1. Lastly, they alleged that they had been denied
a fair trial, contrary to Article 6 § 1. On 30 May 2000 the European Court of Human Rights ruled that the
applications should also be examined under Article 3 of Protocol No. 1.
The Court reiterated that Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 enshrined a characteristic of an effective political democracy
and played a major role in the Convention system. It noted that in the case before it the applicants had been
automatically deprived of their parliamentary mandates following the dissolution of the DEP by the Constitutional
Court for comments made abroad by the former chairman of the party and a written statement issued by its central
committee. That penalty had not been imposed as a result of the applicants’ political activities as individuals, but had
been an automatic consequence of the dissolution of the party of which they were members. The Court held that the
penalty imposed on the applicants could not be regarded as proportionate to the legitimate aim relied on by Turkey,
that the measure was incompatible with the very essence of the right to stand for election and to hold parliamentary
office and that it had infringed the unfettered discretion of the electorate which had elected the applicants. It
therefore held that there had been a violation of Article 3 of Protocol No. 1.
In the light of its finding in respect of Article 3 of Protocol No. 1, the Court held that it was unnecessary to examine
the other complaints. The Court awarded each of the applicants EUR 50,000 for damage. As regards costs and
expenses, it awarded a total of EUR 10,500 to Mr. Sadak, Ms. Zana, Mr. Dicle, Mr. Dogan, Mr. Türk, Mr. Sakık and
Mr. Yurttaş and the remaining six applicants a total of EUR 9,000.

Political Parties
The People’s Democracy Party (HADEP)
The Case on Closing the Party
The case, which the Chief Prosecutor at the Court of Cassation had launched with the Constitutional Court on 29
January 1999 demanding the closure of HADEP continued in 2002, but did not come to an end.
Mustafa Bumin, chairing the Constitutional Court, stated that the case had unnecessarily been extended, because
several indictments of cases at state security courts had been shown as evidence. On 17 January Sabih Kanadoğlu,
Chief Prosecutor at the Court of Cassation, made a statement on the case and argued that HADEP had to be closed
down because it had become the focus of separatist action. He pointed to the fact that 68 executive members of
HADEP in provinces and districts had a criminal record and should not have been elected, because their convictions
according to Article 312/2 TPC should prevent them from getting a political mandate. Likewise convictions under
Articles 168, 169 and 125 TPC and Article 8 of the LFT would prevent them from taking office.
On 30 January Murat Bozlak, President of HADEP, made an oral defense and stated that he believed that the case
would be rejected, because changes to the Constitution had made it more difficult to ban a political party. He added
that his party had filed a case with the Constitutional Court arguing that Articles 78, 79, 81 and 82 of the Law on
Political Parties had to be changed in line with the constitutional amendments. In July the Constitutional Court
rejected the case on the grounds that there was no rule to apply in such a case.
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The indictment accused HADEP inter alias of having close ties to the PKK, being the continuation of political parties
such as HEP and DEP that had been closed down earlier, acting on directives of the PKK and recruiting militants for
the PKK.

The Flag Case

On 29 January Ankara SSC No. 1 continued to hear the case in connection with the 2nd Ordinary Congress of the
People’s Democracy Party (HADEP) in Ankara on 23 June 1996, during which a Turkish flag had been taken down.
The prosecutor Hakan Kızılarslan presented his final assessment and stated that the defendants had not only
“supported the PKK”, but acted as members of the organization. He demanded that the 41 defendants be sentenced
according to Article 168/2 TPC.
After the first trial in this case that ended on 4 June 1997 the 9th Chamber of the Court of Cassation had confirmed
the sentence of 22.5 years’ imprisonment against Faysal Akcan, accused of having torn down the Turkish flag during
the congress and the acquittal of Sırrı Sakık. In the decision of 18 June 1998 the convictions and acquittals of the
remaining 41 defendants had been quashed on the grounds of insufficient investigation.
On 4 July Ankara SSC passed the verdict and decided that the case had to be suspended according to Law 4616 on
Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences, because the charges related to Article 169 TPC, which was
included in the scope of Law 4616.

The Calendar Case

On 4 March Ankara SSC No. 2 continued to hear the case of 56 defendants, charged as members the political wing
of the PKK in connection with a calendar distributed by the People’s Democracy Party (HADEP) in 1998.
During the hearing the prosecutor summed up the case. He asked for acquittal for 29 defendants including former
chairman of HADEP Ahmet Turan Demir, Diyarbakır Mayor Feridun Çelik, former DEP MPs Sırrı Sakık and Sedat
Yurttaş. One case should be separated and the sentences for 26 defendants should be suspended.
On 25 September Ankara SSC decided to suspend the case for five years. The charges against Ayşenur Zarakolu,
Mehmet Emin Altun and İsa Karakurt were dropped, since they had died during the trial.

Other Cases and Pressures

On 8 January the police raided the office of the People's Democracy Party (HADEP) in Karakoçan district (Elazığ)
and detained 15 people, including board members of the party.
In Urfa a civil court ordered the confiscation of the calendars prepared by HADEP for the year 2002.
On 13 January the police raided the offices of HADEP in Muş province at 3pm and detained 3 people, Selahattin
İşlek, secretary of HADEP, Gürkan Aşık, distributor of “Yedinci Gündem” and Fikret Akar, distributor of the journal
“Özgür Halk”. No detentions were made during raids of HADEP offices in Bulanık and Varto.
On 14 January at 5pm Lütfü Dağ, chairman of HADEP for Esenler district (İstanbul) was detained and taken to
Esenler Police Station.
In Kahramanmaraş HADEP had to conduct its 3rd ordinary congress in a coffee-shop, because no official rooms
were available. Visitors to the congress were checked for their IDs and the music group Koma Sozdar (from Antep)
was not allowed to play Kurdish songs.
Adana SSC arrested Hasan Yaş, Mehmet Demir and Suri Atilla, board members of HADEP for Yüreğir district on
16 January.
During the Women’s Cultural Festival organized by the women’s wing of HADEP in Ankara the police did not allow
the music band to sing in Kurdish and Greek. The commissioner of the government did not allow the group “Yaşam”
to make a performance saying that the meeting would be banned, if songs were sung in languages other than Turkish.
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In Muş the calendar for the year 2002 was confiscated on orders of Muş Penal Court. On 18 February the police in
Tunceli raided the offices of HADEP and confiscated some 61 calendars stating that the measure was based on the
decision by the court in Muş.
Salih Çetin, chairman of HADEP in Yaylak town, Bozova district (Urfa), was arrested. A pistol had been found
during searches at the offices of HADEP on 19 January, left there by unknown people. Çetin was accused of
collecting money without receipts and keeping banned publications in the party building.
Bursa Penal Court No. 1 decided to confiscate a calendar that was distributed during the congress of HADEP in
Bursa on 20 January. The calendar was allegedly written in Kurdish and 15 February, the day when PKK leader
Abdullah Öcalan was apprehended, was highlighted. On 23 January the police in Bursa raided the offices of HADEP
and detained a number of members including the chairman for the province Nizam Kapan. During raids of offices in
Osman Gazi and Yıldırım district further members were detained including Recep Işık, chairman for Osman Gazi
district and Kemal Yıldırak, chairman for Yıldırım district. Other detainees were named as Ayhan Koca, Kevşer
Tekdemir, Alaattin Sönmez and Mehmet Şakir Demir. Reportedly the police also raided some 15 houses of HADEP
members in Bursa. Hıdır Alp, former chairman for the province, was detained, when he went to Bursa Police HQ.
On 24 January Nizam Kaplan, Recep Işık, Kemal Yıldırak, Şakir Demir and Alaattin Sönmez were released by the
prosecutor. Kevşer Tekdemir and Ayhan Koca, who had asked for a lawyer, were held a day longer.
On 25 January Hüseyin Yılmaz, Major of Ağrı, Ayhan Demir, chairman of HADEP for Ağrı province and Talha
Kaya, board member of HADEP, who had been detained during the hearing on the death of the HADEP member
Burhan Koçkar in Doğubeyazıt (Ağrı), were released.
On 16 January Şırnak Penal Court passed its verdict on Resul Sadak, chairman of HADEP for Şırnak province, on
charges of having beaten two soldiers. The court imposed a fine of TL 2.37 billion according to Articles 266, 271
and 456 TPC. The sentence was suspended. Allegedly Resul Sadak beat the soldier Uğur Eker and the lieutenant
Ümit Kürkaya, when they stopped him on 15 April 2000. On 16 April Resul Sadak was arrested and released on 16
May 2000. The case against him relating to “insulting the armed forces” (Article 159 TPC) concluded on 28 February
at Şırnak Criminal Court. Resul Sadak was sentenced to 10 months’ imprisonment, but the sentence was suspended.
On 30 January Hülya Karaçelik, chairwoman of HADEP in Bulanık district (Muş) and Gülay Bingöl, member of the
local parliament, were detained at the entrance of Muş, where they wanted to attend a gathering of the party. The
books by Amin Malouf “Hundredth Name” and “What to do?” reportedly were the reason for the detention. The
women were released after three hours.
Rahmi Aşkan, Ecevit Bozacı, Fuat Durgun, Hamit Işık, Halit Çakır, Abdullah Tatlı and Servet Adil, members of
HADEP, who were detained in Yüksekova district (Hakkari) on 27 January, were arrested on 1 and 2 February.
Hasan Mert, Ercan Bora, Fahri Işık, Sefer Duman and Veysi Bora were released.
On 1 February Nizamettin Almaz, chairman of the youth wing of HADEP in Mersin was detained by plain-clothes
detectives, who dragged him into their car. He was arrested on 3 February.
During a raid of the offices of HADEP in Pervari Sıddık Yılmaz and Şahbaz Güneş were detained. They were later
released.
In İzmir the HADEP members Nihat Diner, Semra Kaya, Müzeyyen Bozdoğan, Şemsettin Başçı and Erol Berk were
detained on 1 February. Müzeyyen Bozdoğan was released shortly afterwards. Semra Kaya and Erol Berk were
released on 2 February. Nihat Diner and Yılmaz Sürme were arrested on 4 February.
In Antep Metin Acet, reporter for “Yedinci Gündem”, the distributor Mehmet Işık, Sıtkı Bağrıyanık, board members
of TAYDER and the HADEP members İbrahim Bulut, Ali İhsan Gündoğdu, Nezir Bozan, İbrahim Şahin, Mahmut
Şahin, Mehmet Ali Bozan, Fevzi Şahin and Hüseyin Dektaş were detained during raids on their houses.
In Kuşadası (İzmir) plain-clothes detectives kidnapped Murat Taş and Fedai Taş, members of the youth wing of
HADEP on 4 February. They were taken to an open field and threatened to leave the party. The juveniles were later
released.
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In Erzurum the HADEP members Suat Polat, Velat Aktay, Enes Alkan, Sertaç Dallı and Abbas Üçer, who had been
detained earlier, were taken to court on 6 February. All but Enes Alkan were released. He was put in Erzurum
Prison.
On 7 February Adana SSC heard the case of the HADEP members Yılmaz Topalca and Yılmaz Atilla in Mersin,
who had been detained in connection with activities around 1 September World Peace Day and later were charged
with “supporting the PKK”. The court ordered the release on bail for both defendants and adjourned the hearing to a
later date.
Charges were brought against Celal Aba, board member of HADEP in Adana Küçükdikili and Mehmet Yaşık,
Mayor for Küçükdikili after they had solved a quarrel between two families. The prosecutor argued that such an act
was following the directives of the PKK to “bring peace”. On 9 January the offices of HADEP in Adana had been
searched and a document was found reporting on the reconciliation of two families on 10 October 2001. On 4
February Celal Aba and Mehmet Yaşık testified to Adana SSC. The judge did not order arrest, but both politicians
are facing a trial according to Article 169 TPC for “supporting the PKK”. Reportedly Ayşe Karadağ, Mayor of Derik
(Mardin), who took an active part in the act, was not indicted.
In April Mehmet Yaşık filed an official complaint against a police officer by the name of Ali. The officer allegedly
beat him at the airport of Adana, when Mehmet Yaşık wanted to go to a meeting in Cyprus. The officer had reacted,
when Mr. Yaşık said that he was mayor of Küçükdikili. He had torn his ID into pieces and kept him in detention for
3-4 hours. ([1] )
During house raids in Van on 9 February the HADEP members and officials Zennur Kızılkaya, Tekin Çakırgöz,
Celil Aslan and Kevşer Aslan were detained.
On 9 February Adana SSC arrested İbrahim Yakut, board member of HADEP.
Among the suspects, who had been detained in Elazığ on 9 February, Mehmet Meki Kurt was arrested on 10
February.
In Hakkari the executives of the People’s Democracy Party (HADEP), Metin Tekçe, Süleyman Ertuş, Selim Engin,
Recep Aktaş, Bedirhan Koç and Hatice Demir went to the prosecutor’s office on 13 February to testify in connection
with a search of HADEP’s offices in January, during which leaflets of the PKK and a contest in Kurdish had
allegedly been found. The suspects were arrested after testifying.
In Urfa the officials and members of HADEP, Cezair Çelik, Cemal Yavuzuş, Vahyettin Akyüz and Sıracettin Irmak,
who had been detained on 13 February, were arrested on 17 February.
The public prosecutor in Bağcılar (İstanbul) indicted the HADEP executives for Bağcılar district for a leaflet on the
1st of May entitled in Kurdish “Biji 1 Gulan (Long Live the May Day)”. The board members Ümit Çelik, Cebrail
Aksoy, Nimet Solmaz, Mehmet Ali Gülün, Abdullah Aydil, Mehmet Haluk Dağ, Mehmet Sait Şaşmaz and Abdullah
Şaşmaz were charged with violating Article 81 of the Law on Political Parties providing that parties may not use any
other language than Turkish and according to Article 117 of the same law they have to expect sentences of at least 6
months’ imprisonment. The hearing was to start on 5 June.
In İzmir the HADEP officials Mahmut Sığak, Serif Yıldız, Muharrem Şener, Abdülrezzak Kartal, Halise Kaya,
Şükrüye Tunç, Fevzi Aslan and İsmail Sener were called to the SSC to present their testimony concerning slogans
shouted during an event of 26 January 2002. They went to the prosecutor on 5 March, but instead of taking their
testimony the prosecutor transferred them to the police, who should take their testimony.
In Erciş district (Van) the police detained Fatma Geçer and Hasim Ülke in March. When they said that they had
bought 9 copies of the weekly “Yedinci Gündem”, which had been confiscated by an order of Istanbul SSC of 9
March, at the offices of HADEP the premises were searched. Here a number of other publications (books, journals
and a calendar for 2002) were confiscated. The police detained the HADEP officials Mühtüllah Daş, Rukiye Çetin
and Mehmet Emin Uzun. An arrest warrant was issued against the chairman for the district, Kemal Doğruer. The
prosecutor at Van SSC indicted 18 members according to Article 169 TPC.
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In Siirt, Meryem Cellek and Adalet Taşçı from the women’s wing of the party, who had been detained on 14 March
on the grounds of keeping illegal publications, were arrested on 15 March. Selim Can, member of the parliament in
Siirt, was released.
A “festival for democracy and peace”, planned to be held by the provincial organization of HADEP in Erzincan in
March was prohibited by the governors on the grounds that Article 8 of the Law to Fight Terrorism (separatist
propaganda) might be violated.
On 20 Mart Adana SSC started to hear the case of Abdullah Ölmez, chairman of HADEP for Tarsus district and İdris
Erkul, Hacı Ateş, Beşir Aydın, Ömer Demir, Erdal Dayan and Adil Çatak, who had been detained on 28 January on
charges of supporting the PKK. The court ordered the release of the defendants and adjourned the hearing to a later
date.
On 23 March the police raided the offices of HADEP in Ergani district (Diyarbakır) and detained the chairman for
the district, Sündü Şener and the board members Muzaffer Okan, Ahmet Yılmaz and Ahmet Tektaş. The detainees
were released later.
On 26 March Zeki Manaz, chairman for HADEP in Islahiye district (Antep) was detained in the morning hours, after
a search of his home. He was released after testifying.
In İstanbul the HADEP members and executives Fatih Alkış, Yusuf Talay, Şehmuz Usanmaz, Vedat Demirkol,
Engin Çetin and Celal Bozkurt were arrested on charges of membership of the PKK at the beginning of April.
In Ceyhan district (Adana) the police detained Hürriyet Aydemir, chairwoman of the HADEP for the district and the
members of the organizing committee for the Newroz celebrations, Mehmet Yelbaşı, Mehmet Adıyaman,
Abdurrahman Dündar, İhsan Naz, Berican Sağat and İbrahim Dilmaç on 5 April on allegations of having made
propaganda for an illegal organization. In addition, Şükran Aykut, who read out a poem during the celebrations and
the participants Abdurrahman Naz, Fadil Özdemir, Hamit Arıkan and Halime Akyol were also detained on 5 April.
During a hearing at İzmir SSC on 16 April, Murat Yağcıbulut, SG of the youth wing of the HADEP and board
member Özcan Erdem were released. They had been detained on 19 October 2001, when the police raided the offices
of HADEP in Çiğli district (İzmir). Yağcıbulut and Erdem were charged under Article 169 TPC.
On 21 April Hikmet Fidan, member of the parliament of the HADEP, Muzaffer Akad, chairman of HADEP for
Mersin province and Azad Adıyaman, staff member of the weekly “Yedinci Gündem”, were detained during a
celebration of HADEP in Mersin. Hikmet Fidan and Muzaffer Akad were later released, but Azad Adıyaman was
arrested on 22 April on charges of participating in an illegal demonstration, damaging public property and resisting
the security forces.
On 25 April Adana SSC No. 2 acquitted Abdullah İnce, chairman of HADEP for Adana province of charges of
supporting the PKK. A repentant of the organization, Bülent Vural, had accused him of contacts to the organization
in and outside Turkey, but the court found that there was not sufficient evidence for a conviction.
In Yalım town (Mardin) Fahri Demirtaş, chairman of the HADEP for the central district, Mehmet Bekay and his son
Aziz Bekay were detained on 27 April.
In May Nazmi Okumuş, public prosecutor at İstanbul SSC, terminated the investigation started after a raid of the
offices of HADEP in İstanbul province on 29 November 2001 and charged the chairman Doğan Erbaş, the
executives Halil Salık, Yusuf Çirik, Ali Uçan, Nizamettin Öztürk, Nurettin Kaplan, Sabahattin Halli, Erengül Akçora
and Necmettin Çeçen and Gülcan Kaya, owner of Mem Publishing House with supporting the PKK. He argued that
HADEP was following the policy of the PKK that had adopted a non-violent strategy on civilian disobedience. For
the defendant Gülcan Kaya he alleged that the books published by her contained intense propaganda for the PKK. As
a consequence he wanted the 10 defendants be convicted under Article 169 TPC.
The trial was held at İstanbul SSC, but did not conclude in 2002. A separate case at Malatya SSC against Doğan
Erbaş in connection with a speech he held in Malatya did not come to an end, either.
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The chairman of HADEP for Antep province, Abdullah İnce, was detained on 1 May, reportedly on allegations of
having taken instructions of the PKK to prisoners in Antep Prison. His detention followed the detention of Hacı
Özkal (40) and Birsel Deniz (20). Their testimony presumably led to the detention of Abdullah İnce.
On 30 April the police raided the offices of HADEP in Başkale district (Van) and detained the executives Fazıl
Turan, Ömer Abi and the members Derman Özçimen and Seyfettin Saybak.
On 4 May officers from the department to fight terrorism at Siirt Police HQ detained Gülhan Akın, member of the
youth wing of HADEP. On 3 May the police in Batman raided various houses and detained the HADEP members M.
Şah Öner, Muzaffer Tekin, İzzettin Taş and Gemgin Durak.
In the morning of 8 May Şerafettin Yetim and Şerif Yıldız, executives of HADEP in Konak district (İzmir), were
detained during raids on their houses.
In Viranşehir (Urfa) the gendarmerie intervened, when members of HADEP made a picnic on Mother’s Day. They
detained 25 people. Yusuf Söğüt, chairman of HADEP in Doğubeyazıt (Ağrı), was detained in Diyadin district on 11
May. He was released on 12 May.
During house raids in Ovacık district (Tunceli) 20 HADEP members were detained. Some were named as: Bülent
Yılmaz, Özcan Yılmaz, Mustafa A1ık, Erol Çakmak, Mesut Aslan, Haydar Güneş and Mahmut Güloğlu.
On 6 June the police in Bismil district (Diyarbakır) searched the offices of HADEP. Nedim Biçer, chairman for the
district and the treasurer Mizbah Bozucu were detained, but released in the morning of 7 June.
In the evening of 24 June a group of some 15-20 people from the families with the surname Tosun and Denizhan
came to the offices of HADEP in Yıldırım district (Bursa) trying to establish the whereabouts of the boys Halit (16)
and Ferdi (20). On 23 June Halit Tosun and Ferdi Denizhan had left their homes.
Halit Tosun had said that he was going to join the organization (PKK) and would not come back. Since the answers
of Hamdullah Yılmaz, chairman of HADEP for Bursa province, Kemal Yıldırak, chairman of HADEP for the
district, and Vedat Oruç, HADEP secretary for the district did not satisfy them they damaged the equipment of the
office. HADEP official Nizam Kapan was injured during the attack.
Reportedly the police observed the incident and only later detained the HADEP executives and members Hamdullah
Yılmaz, Kemal Yıldırak, Hüseyin Armağan, Vedat Oruç, Fehmi Yavuz and her daughter Semra Yavuz.
Reportedly on intervention of Reşat Altay, Bursa Chief of Police, the detainees were able to locate Halit Tosun and
Ferdi Denizhan (20) in İstanbul and made them return to Bursa. Allegedly 18 juveniles, aged 14 to 18, six of them
girls, disappeared in Bursa suspected to have joined the PKK in Iran and Iraq.
HADEP members and the allegedly kidnapped Halit Tosun and Ferdi Denizhan were taken to court on 27 June. In
their testimony Halit Tosun and Ferdi Denizhan denied to have been kidnapped. All 9 people were released after
testifying on the grounds that there was not sufficient evidence for membership and/or support of an illegal
organization. When journalists wanted to talk with members of the Tosun family, who had damaged the equipment
in the HADEP, they attacked the reporters.
The Court issued an arrest warrant against Asurhan İbrahim Recai Özçelik, who allegedly organized the
“kidnapping”. Halit Tosun and Ferdi Denizhan filed complaints for having been tortured (see the chapter on torture).
On 22 June Yaşar Akkuş, chairman of the youth wing of HADEP in Iğdır, was detained during a raid of his house in
Yüzbaşılar village.
On 30 June unidentified assailants damaged the office of HADEP in Buca district (İzmir).
In Van, Diyarbakır and Ankara the activity of HADEP to collect signatures “for the democratization of Turkey” was
banned. Van Penal Court argued that the petition for the signature and posters contained “separatist propaganda”. In
all three towns the police raided the offices of HADEP and confiscated the texts for the signatures.
Adana Penal Court No. 2 banned the campaign by HADEP to collect signature under the slogan of “The Process to 
Join the EU needs Commitment”. Following the decision the police went to the HADEP offices in Adana and
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confiscated the petitions.
In Çermik district (Diyarbakır) Ahmet Karakoç, İsmail Dinçer, Hayati Kaya, Tahsin Çetin and Bekir Özdemir,
members and executives of HADEP were detained on 17 June to testify in connection with a campaign entitled
“Signature for a Democratic Turkey”. They were released after testifying.
Bülent Acar, board member of HADEP in Elbistan district (Diyarbakır) stated that 50 members had been detained in
July. Six of them including Oruç Ay, Besime Ay, Mehmet Çağal, Ertuğrul Yıldız and Ali Kara had been arrested on
charges of “possessing illegal publications” and “working for the Freedom and Democracy Congress of Kurdistan
(KADEK)”. On 17 July Malatya SSC started to hear their case together with Bayram Bozkurt, chairman of HADEP
for the district, Hüseyin Yıldız, secretary for the district, Bülent Acar, treasurer for the district and İsmail Şahindal,
board member of the district.
On 11 July Yusuf Söğüt held a press conference. He alleged that many members of the party had been detained on
allegations of shouting slogans during the Culture and Art Festival of Doğubeyazıt that had been held between 22
and 24 June. Ruken Aksoy and Diyar Alagöz were released on bail of TL 1.4 billion on 11 July.
In Adana the police raided houses and offices of members of HADEP on 14 July and detained Mehmet Kısa, Salih
Ergül, Zübeyir Beyav, Hüseyin Kırgız and Ali Toprak.
The governor in Adana banned a meeting organized by the women’s wing of HADEP for Adana province. The
meeting under the heading of “Woman and Democracy” was to be held on 21 July. Since the information about the
ban based on the Law on Demonstrations and Meetings reached the organization very late, some demonstrators tried
to gather in Uğur Mumcu Square, but were hindered by the police. Fatih Şanlı, chairman of HADEP for Adana
province and Leyla Güven, chairwoman of the women’s wing were only able to read out a press statement.
On 5 August Mahsun Akgül, member of the local parliament in Batman for HADEP was detained. In Silifke district
(Mersin) 13 people were detained, when on 3 August they visited the grave of Ali Tarik Koçoğlu, who was killed in
1993. They were released after 28 hours.
On 11 August Mehmet Işık, chair of the youth wing of HADEP in Çarıklı (Diyarbakır province) and the board
members Kadafi Çınar, Fesih Demir, Şehmus Çınar, Abdülkadir Özkağan and Mehmet Elaldı were detained during a
congress of their organization. Diyarbakır SSC released them the following day.
In Batman 10 members of HADEP, who wanted to distribute roses in order to celebrate the abolition of the death
penalty, were detained on 12 August. Kerem Çelik, Güler Kondu, Nezahat Topak, Necla Güzel, Hasibe Acar, Hasan
Aydın, Muhteber Yılmaz, Leyla Okalın, Selma Okalın and Gülistan Seçkin (staff member of the journal Özgür
Halk), were released after testifying at Batman Police HQ.
In Nusaybin the HADEP members Abdullah Aktürk and Aydın Kök were detained on 13 August, when they
distributed flowers to celebrate the recognition of courses in the Kurdish language. They were released the same day.
During operations on houses in Çırajor village in Karlıova district (Bingöl) the HADEP members Ali Teymuroğlu,
Ekrem Genç and Ferit Karabağ were detained on 14 August. They were arrested on 17 August.
On 22 August soldiers from Görentaş Gendarmerie Station in Çatak district (Van) detained Necati Cangöz, HADEP
board member in Çatak district.
In Hakkari province HADEP members went to Geçitli town on 21 August and distributed forms on how the
inhabitants could put their names on lists for the election. In the following night at 10.30pm soldiers from the
gendarmerie station searched various houses and detained Ali Demir, Necmettin Demir, Ahmet Demir, Serdar
Canatak, Ahmet Abi and Bahattin Abi. They were threatened not to support the HADEP and released at 3am the next
day.
On 4 September İstanbul SSC No. 6 convicted Necla Yıldırım, chairwoman of the HADEP in Küçükçekmece district 
and the board member Abdülvahap Öner for supporting an illegal organization and sentenced them to 45 months’ 
imprisonment. On 1 September 2001 the premises of the party had been searched and 32 banned publications and 
photographs of the PKK leader Abdullah Öcalan and armed militants were found. Co-defendant Mehmet Kıymaz,
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substitute board member of HADEP, was acquitted.
Sabahattin Varhan complained that Mehmet Karadere, the commander of the local gendarmerie station, threatened
him when he tried to organize HADEP in Yaygın town (Muş). Reportedly the commander said that he did not care
about what others said, because he was the authority in that town.
In Diyarbakir the police detained Şahin Akşahin, Murat Farisoğulları, İsmail Kardaş, Veysi Akbaş, Mahmut Orman
and Mehmet Ötenkus, members of the youth wing of HADEP, when they left the offices of HADEP at different
hours on 10 September. They were released on 13 September.
HADEP Chairperson for Nizip (Gaziantep) district Burhan Akpınar, who had been detained on 17 September, was
arrested on 19 September. HADEP official for the district Ekrem Ateş was released the same day.
In mid-September the Supreme Administrative Court dismissed Şahabettin Özarslaner, Mayor in Van, from office.
Erzurum SSC had convicted him for a speech he held in Ağrı in 1998.
In Elazığ Veli Kahraman, board member of HADEP, was arrested on 21 September.
On 23 September the police raided the offices of HADEP in Erciş district (Van) looking for banned posters. They
confiscated a number of books and detained Kemal Doğruel, HADEP chairman for the district, and the board
members Mehmet Sıddık Geçer, Murat Keser, Bülent Albayrak and Selma Varlı. They were released at 11.30pm.
On 25 November DEHAP board member for Ceyhan district, İsmail Oğaç, and his son Hikmet Oğaç were arrested
on allegations of supporting KADEK.
Chair for the Youth Wing of HADEP in Diyarbakır Kamuran Yüksek and the HADEP members Rukiye Erdemir,
Mahmut Duman and Hacı Karakuzu were shortly detained in Diyarbakir on or around 2 December.
During house raids in Konak-İzmir Evin Tunç, board member of the prisoner’s relatives’ organization TAYD-DER,
members of HADEP Youth Wing Serkan Okumuş, Hasan Manduz, Hüseyin Manduz, Mehmet Tanar, Yasin Tanaz
and Servet Demirkan were detained on 11 December.
In Diyarbakır Veysi Akbaş, Ömer Akbey and Murat Önen, board members of the youth wing of HADEP were
detained on 16 December. On 17 December the board members Mazlum Tekdağ and Ferdani Gökderi were detained,
again when they left the HADEP offices in Ofis quarter.
Hamza Özkan, board members of HADEP in Bostaniçi (Van) Hakim İta, Abdullah Kaçan, Nuriye Gencer, Halime
Kamiş, Nazmi Peyan, Selim Öcek and Fikret Ertos, who had been detained during house raids on 19 December,
were arrested on 21 and 23 December. Filiz Saybak (16) was released.
The Virtue Party (FP)

On 5 January the reasoned verdict of the Constitutional Court on the closure of the Virtue Party (verdict of 22 June
2001) was published in the Official Gazette. İstanbul MP Nazlı Ilıcak and Tokat MP Bekir Sobacı lost their mandate.
For them and Merve Kavakçı, Ramazan Yenidede and Mehmet Sılay the ban on political activities for five years
started.
Justice and Development Party (AKP) 

The Constitutional Court accepted the application of the main prosecutor at the Court of Cassation to warn the Party
for Justice and Development (AKP) not to have its President Recep Tayyip Erdoğan as a founding member.
The Constitutional Court did not include the six female founders with headscarves (Ayşe Böhürler, Ayşenur
Kurtoğlu, Fatma Ünal Bostan, Habibe Güner, Sema Ramazanoğlu and Serap Yahşi Yaşar) in this ruling. The
decision on Erdoğan was taken on 9 January with 6 against 5 votes. The AKP will have to make the necessary
changes with the following six months.
On 25 April Recep Tayyip Erdoğan, chairman of AKP, testified to the prosecutor at Ankara SSC in connection with
a speech he had held in Rize in 1992.
The investigation was based on Article 146 TPC (violent overthrow of the constitutional order). In his testimony
Erdoğan stated that he had not targeted the army in his speech. The prosecutor sent him to a judge with the demand
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of arrest, but the judge released him after taking his testimony. Later the prosecutor at Erzurum SSC decided against
prosecution and sent the file to the public prosecutor in Rize. The prosecutor here inspected the file for possible
charges of insulting the authorities, but decided not to bring any charges.
Nuh Mete Yüksel, prosecutor at Ankara SSC, was subjected to a disciplinary investigation, because he had
forwarded details of the case against Erdoğan to the public.
In August Erdoğan’s lawyer Hayati Yazıcı appealed to Diyarbakır SSC No. 3 asking to clean the criminal record for
his client on the grounds that Article 312/2 TPC had been changed, but this court rejected the demand arguing that
the offence was still valid.
Again in August Prosecutor of Ankara SSC Nuh Mete Yüksel sent a file to the Court of Cassation with demand of
closure of Justice and Development Party (AKP).
On 23 October the chief prosecutor at the Court of Cassation launched a case with the demand of closure for AKP,
because Recep Tayyip Erdoğan had only resigned from being a founding member but nor from being the chairman
of AKP.
The Constitutional Court started to deal with the case on 1 November and decided to continue after the presentation
of the defense by the party. On 18 November AKP presented its defense to the Constitutional Court. The party
argued that all the necessary modifications had been done. Since it had no legal basis and the demand was contrary
to the constitution, the party also wanted the court not to deal with the demand to prevent Erdoğan of using his
power as being chairman of the party. The party further stated that after the amendment of Article 312 TPC there
was no longer the crime, which had been the basis for the warning.
The Rights and Freedoms Party (HAK-PAR)

On 19 June Chief Prosecutor of the Court of Cassation, Sabih Kanadoğlu, applied to the Constitutional Court. He
wanted the party to be closed down since the statute contained elements against the indivisible unity of the State.
Since 12 founders of the party were not allowed to be founders of political party according to the Law on Political
Parties he also wanted Hak-Par to be warned to dismiss the founders from their duty.
The members were Abdülmelik Fırat, Abdullah Durmuş, Ali Beyköylü, Fehmi Demir, Hasan Dağtekin, Nevzat
Peker, Nurettin Buset, Salih Özçelik, Şerif Saydam, Hamiyet Özol, Muzaffer Kızıl and Samet Ekinci.
In September HAK-PAR Chairman Abdülmelik Fırat presented a 44-page defense to the Constitutional Court. He
stated that the party had been founded on 11 February and the statute only stated that the Kurdish question was the
main issue in Turkey.
Abdülmelik Fırat and Deputy Chairman İbrahim Güçlü testified at the hearing of the Constitutional Court on 12
December. After the hearing Güçlü stated that they testified to the effect that they didn’t have any problem with the
unity of Turkey, but with regulations, laws and practices. He also said that the system prevented people from
different ethnic and religious origins to represent themselves.
On 4 April Ankara SSC No. 1 started to hear the case of İbrahim Güçlü, Cevdet Kemal Kara and Reşit Deli charged
with membership of illegal “Democratic Party of Northern Kurdistan”.
The defendants argued that the charges dated back to a time before 1990 and contested the view by the Ministry of
the Interior that the organization was an “illegal armed organization”. Reşit Deli said that he had been tried on similar
charges before, but the cases had been dropped. Cevdet Kemal Kara alleged that his statement to the police had been
extracted under torture and rejected the charges of membership.
On 14 June Ankara SSC suspended the case according to the Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of
Sentences.
Bayram Bozyel, Ümit Tektaş, Kemal Aras, Haydar Fırat, Mehmet Eren, members and executives of HAK-PAR, who 
were among 23 people detained in Diyarbakır on 12 June were reportedly subjected to ill-treatment. İbrahim Güçlü 
said that lawyer Sedat Çınar had talked the deputy chairman Bayram Bozyel, Ümit Tektaş, Kemal Aras, Haydar Fırat
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and Mehmet Eren and filed an official complaint with the prosecutor at Diyarbakır SSC stating “the prisoners are
being held in isolation in dirty, airless cells without natural light. They are being interrogated blindfolded, do not get
sufficient food and are not regularly allowed to go to the toilet. They are not given their right according to Article 15
of the Criminal Procedure Code (TCPC) and told that the right to remain silent is a militant attitude and not
confronted with any serious evidence for charges against them.
Among the detainees journalist Mehmet Eren was arrested on 17 June on charges of possessing banned publications.
The prosecutor released the other 22 people. Some of them applied to the Diyarbakır Representation of the HRFT for
a treatment of torture.
In September the prosecutor at Diyarbakır SSC indicted Bayram Bozyel, Mehmet Eren, and the HAK-PAR members
M. Selim Akgök and Mahkum Yiğitel for supporting the Socialist Party of Kurdistan (PSK). Diyarbakır SSC No. 2
acquitted the defendants on 24 December.
On 14 October Abdülmelik Fırat, chairman of HAK-PAR and independent candidate for the 3 November elections,
went to testify to the prosecutor at Diyarbakır SSC on charges of separatist propaganda. During a meeting of the
advisors’ council of his party on 9 October he allegedly said: “Amed is the capital of Kurdistan”. In his testimony
Fırat admitted to have called Diyarbakır the heart of the Kurds and added that he was careful not to use such
expressions too often.
On 21 October Abdülmelik Fırat was detained in Lice district, when he started a speech by greeting the crowd in
Kurdish. He was released after 8 hours.
On 23 October Abdülmelik Fırat was detained in Diyarbakır for he spoke Kurdish during his election campaigns.
The prosecutor at Diyarbakir SSC released him later.
On 25 October İbrahim Güçlü was detained in Hazro district (Diyarbakır).
Socialist Workers' Party of Turkey (TSİP)

On 1 March Turgut Koçak, former chairman of the Socialist Workers' Party of Turkey (TSİP) and the former deputy
chairman Necmi Özyurda were detained in Ankara. They were later arrested because of a conviction by Ankara SSC.
On 6 June the chief prosecutor at the Court of Cassation called on the Constitutional Court to dissolve TSİP. He
argued that advocating and aiming at the dictatorship of a class was in contravention of Article 68 of the Constitution
and maintained that during a search of the central offices on 13 December 2000 pictures, banners and posters of
armed organizations had been found. He also reminded of the conviction of Turgut Koçak, Hasan Yavaş and Necmi
Özyurda under Article 169 TPC.
The Labor’s Party (EMEP)

Bülent Kılıç, Turan Kara, Deniz Çetin and Günay Ayaz were detained in Bornova (İzmir), on 21 April when they
distributed leaflets of the Party of Labor (EMEP).
In İstanbul Mehmet Turp, Dilek Aslan, Memiş Adabaş, İbrahim Demirci and a person by the name of Murat were
detained on 25 April, when they put up posters of the EMEP concerning 1 May Labor Day. EMEP announced that
during the month 24 members were detained when they put up posters concerning 1 May Labor Day.
On 7 April EMEP building in Sultanbeyli (İstanbul) district was attacked by unknown people.
On or around 20 May Mersin Judicial Court No. 4 ordered a ban for posters prepared by EMEP with the title “Lift
the State of Emergency for Equality, Freedom and Brotherhood”. The police in Mersin went to the party’s office and
confiscated the posters. In Manisa and Adana the posters prepared were confiscated based on the decision by Mersin
Judicial Court No. 4.
In May unknown people attacked the office of EMEP in Balıkesir.
The stand of EMEP, which was opened in Antep under the title “Lift the State of Emergency for Equality, Freedom
and Brotherhood”, was lifted by the police in May.
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On 31 May Diyarbakır Criminal Court No. 1 continued to hear the case of Yavuz Karakuş, chairman of EMEP in
Diyarbakır in connection with a speech he held on 1 May, Labor Day. The court issued a verdict of discontinuing the
proceedings for offences brought under Article 159 TPC. The trial of Karakuş continued at Diyarbakır Penal Court.
On 12 June Gaziantep Penal Court No. 2 acquitted the board members of EMEP in Gaziantep of charges of “putting
up posters without permission”. They had been detained on 30 April 2000, when they put up posters for International
Labor Day.
The trial launched against EMEP members in connection with putting up posters on 13 November 1999, which read,
“Boss of the IMF and NATO: Clinton Go Home.” ended in acquittal of EMEP members for Gaziosmanpaşa district
in July. Gaziosmanpaşa Penal Court No. 2 acquitted Mustafa Gürsoy, Kenan Topal, Gökhan Kıl, Leyla Işık and Şerif
Yeşilbingöl, because the office of the governor had not banned the posters.
In Beykoz district (İstanbul) 870 workers occupied the premises of the historic Paşabahçe (Glass) Factory on 22
July. The action was a response to the announcement of closure and subsequent compulsory 2 weeks' holiday.
Representatives from the Human Rights Association (HRA) and journalists were not allowed to get close to the
factory. Following the detention of 20 members of the Turkish Communist Party (TKP), who distributed leaflets
against the closure of the factory, some 32 members of the Labor Party (EMEP) were detained in front of the factory,
when they came for a supportive visit on 29 July.
The Turkish Communist Party (TKP)

In April Zonguldak Penal Court ordered the confiscation of posters from the TKP under the slogan "No to War". The
decision was reportedly taken, because political parties are not allowed to have the word "communist" in their
names.
On 13 April 50 members of the TKP were detained in İstanbul, when they tried to put up posters under the slogan
“The People will Place its Referendum on 1 May”.
In Istanbul some 40 members of the TKP were detained on 19 April, when they put up posters concerning “1 May”
and on 26 April 16 members were detained for the same reason.
On 27 July the police detained about 20 people, who distributed leaflets of TKP in Üsküdar and Kadıköy against the
closure of the glass factory Paşabahçe.
In September some 30 TKP members were detained in Ankara and İstanbul, when they put up posters entitled “If
money has a ruler, the people have the TKP”.
3 members of TKP were detained on 6 October when they were putting up posters of the party in Batikent (Ankara).
They were released afterwards.
On 12 November the Constitutional Court drafted a first report concerning the case with the demand of closure of
Turkish Communist Party. The file was sent to the Prosecutor at the Court of Cassation, who had launched the case
on the grounds that the name of the party included the word “communist”.
On 11 November 2001 the Socialist Power Party (SİP) had dissolved itself to unite with the Communist Party (KP).
The new party was called Turkish Communist Party (TKP). The TKP informed the prosecution at the Court of
Cassation of this change. In return Chief Prosecutor at the Court of Cassation, Sabih Kanadoğlu, approached the
Constitutional Court for issuing a warning against the party. He argued that Article 96 of Law No. 2820 on Political
Parties prohibited the use of attributes such as communist or fascist. He also pointed at Article 104 of that law.
Public Prosecutor in Ankara launched a court case against 6 members of TKP charged with putting up posters in
October at places, where political parties were not allowed to. The case was to be heard at Ankara Penal Court.
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The Elections of 3 November
Legal Obstacles and Discussions
The restrictions of the High Election Council (Yüksek Seçim Kurulu = YSK) excluding certain persons from running
for the post of deputy and the discussions around such measures dominated the agenda during the elections
campaign. While most comments focused on Recep Tayyip Erdoğan and Necmettin Erbakan, leading figures of
religious parties) many more people were banned from being a candidate.
Recep Tayyip Erdoğan approached Diyarbakır SSC right after the decision for an early election had been taken and
asked that his conviction under Article 312/2 TPC should be lifted from the criminal record. Diyarbakır SSC No. 3
rejected the demand stating that the offence had not been lifted. Diyarbakır SSC No. 4 dealt with the objection to this
decision and ruled that the conviction should be excluded from the criminal record.
This time Sabih Kanadoğlu, chief prosecutor at the Court of Cassation, intervened and approached the 8th Chamber
of the Court of Cassation on 10 September asking for a revision of the decision in Diyarbakır. The 8th Chamber of
the Court of Cassation ruled on 16 September that the criminal record was still valid. It confirmed the decision by
Diyarbakır SSC No. 3 and considered the later decision by Diyarbakır SSC No. 4 as non-existent.
Sabih Kanadoğlu also objected to the candidacy Necmettin Erbakan, ex-chairman of the closed down RP on 13
September and appealed to the election council in Konya arguing that convictions under Article 312 TPC did not
allow running for a seat in the GNAT.
On 17 September the Election Council in Konya rejected the candidacy of Necmettin Erbakan. He had applied to run
as an independent candidate. Nuri Kaya Işıklar, chairman of Konya Election Council, stated that the decision had
been taken unanimously and, despite the fact that the prison term had been suspended according to Law No. 4616 the
trial period of three years was not yet over.
Erbakan appealed against the ban imposed on him by YSK. In the application he pointed at earlier decisions
allowing for instance Behice Boran to run in the elections of 6 November 1965 or Ahmet Karavar to enter parliament
in the 20th period, despite a sentence of 16 months’ imprisonment.
Tufan Algan, chairman of YSK, stated that the situation of Recep Tayyip Erdoğan was the same as that of Necmettin
Erbakan. He said that the ban was based on a conviction under Article 312/2 TPC and Erdoğan had been convicted
under the same provisions.
Kanadoğlu also objected to the candidacy of Murat Bozlak and Akın Birdal. He argued that Murat Bozlak could not
be a candidate, because in 1998 he had been sentenced to one year’s imprisonment under the Law to Fight Terrorism.
On 9 September Ankara Criminal Court No. 10 had decided to hand back the suspended rights, but an objection
against this decision was still pending at the 9th Chamber of the Court of Cassation. Akın Birdal had been convicted
3 times under Article 312 TPC in 1998 and 1999. On 11 September Ankara Criminal Court No. 10 had decided to
hand back the suspended rights, but the file was also with the Court of Cassation.
The YSK did not allow Abdülmelik Fırat to run as an independent candidate for a seat in the GNAT. He had been
convicted under Article 312 TPC. The sentence had been suspended for five years and Abdülmelik Fırat had been
given back his rights. Fırat appealed against the decision and YSK accepted it and allowed him to run an
independent candidate.
Reportedly 17 people, who had been convicted under Article 312 TPC, including Bahattin Günel and Ali Rıza
Yurtsever, candidates for DEHAP, were not allowed to run for parliament. On the other hand the YSK allowed Oral
Çelik, whose name was mentioned in connection with the killing of journalist Abdi İpekci, to run for parliament,
since he did not have a criminal record.
In the end the YSK rejected the candidacy of some 50 persons on the grounds “that they had criminal records 
infringing their right to be elected”. Among the rejected candidates were: Bahattin Günel, Ali Rıza Yurtsever, 
Abdullah Varlı, Filiz Uğuz, Celalettin Yöyler, Kasım Çalışkan, Ayla Yıldırım, Bayram Bozkurt, Veysel Turhan, 
Mehmet Demir, İsmail Hakkı Kaderin, Menaf Savaş, Sündüz Şener and Hasan Doğan, all former executives of the
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HADEP who were shown as candidates on DEHAP lists.
Reportedly the YSK accepted the application of several people convicted under Article 312 TPC, after they had
obtained court decisions that they would be given back their civilian rights.
39 candidates of DEHAP were rejected for missing document. 18 candidates appealed against the decision, but only
Abdullah Varlı (from İzmir) and Mustafa Yalçıner (from Malatya) were allowed to run in the election.
Recep Tayyip Erdoğan appealed to the European Court of Human Rights. But the court rejected his demand to issue
an interim order stating that such a measure would only be taken in case of a life threat.
YSK rejected the appeals of Necmettin Erbakan, Recep Tayyip Erdoğan, Akın Birdal and Murat Bozlak. The
decisions on Erbakan and Erdoğan were taken by a majority of 4 against 3 votes, while the decisions on Bırdal and
Bozlak were taken unanimously. The decisions were based on Article 76 of the Constitution and Article 11/f of the
Law on Elections providing that people convicted under Article 312 TPC cannot run for parliament, even if they
have been pardoned.
The YSK allowed businessman Fadıl Akgündüz and Doğu Perinçek, chairman of the Workers’ Party (İP), against
whom the chief prosecutor at the Court of Cassation had complained, to run for parliament.
The YSK decided that the DEHAP, under which candidates from the Labor Party (EMEP), the HADEP and the
Social Democratic Part (SDP) ran for the 3 November election, was not to be excluded from the election. It had been
alleged that DEHAP only had organized in 22 and not the necessary minimum of 41 provinces. Ahmet Hamdi Ünlü,
deputy chairman of the YSK, announced that the decision was final.
Sabih Kanadoğlu made an official complaint to Ankara Public Prosecution Office on the allegation that “executives
of the DEHAP had misguided the YSK by giving forged documents relating to the state of their organization”.
Kanadoğlu based his claim on a reply by the General Directorate of Security which allegedly stated that DEHAP had
completed its organization only in 22 provinces as of 27 September. DEHAP had informed the YSK that it had
organizations in 63 out of 81 provinces. Kanadoğlu further claimed that according to the information obtained from
election directorates in 81 provinces, DEHAP did not have any organization in 52 provinces.

Pressure during Election and Incidents

After the election the General Directorate for Security announced that 22 people had been detained on allegations of
forged ballot papers, 25 because of repeated voting, 125 because they had not followed the orders of the election
council, 39 people had been detained on charges of violence, threats and illegal demonstration and 4 people had been
detained for possession of unregistered arms. The HRA and political parties, on the other hand, declared that
particular in East and Southeast Anatolia the people had been forced to vote openly and had been threatened not to
vote for DEHAP.
In Hakkari province HADEP members went to Geçitli town on 21 August and distributed forms on how the
inhabitants could put their names on lists for the election. In the following night at 10.30pm soldiers from the
gendarmerie station searched various houses and detained Ali Demir, Necmettin Demir, Ahmet Demir, Serdar
Canatak, Ahmet Abi and Bahattin Abi. They were threatened not to support the HADEP and released at 3am the next
day.
The Governor of Mersin dismissed 31 muhtars (village or neighborhood headmen) for allegedly registering fake
electors. According to the governor those muhtars registered 1222 fake electors. HADEP Secretary for Mersin made
a press release stating that the dismissals of the muhtars were another type of pressure on HADEP. The mayors also
rejected the accusations and said that the electors were really living under the addresses given to the governorate.
According to the statement by HADEP Şırnak province the headmen of Besta, Üçağaç, Yolağzı, Yeniköy
(Xırabreşık), Dedeler (Babga), Yazı (Şemga), Uyanık (Xınıs), Başak (Zedga) and Esenler (Germge) village were
called on 20 August to the district governor and threatened not to work for HADEP.
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In Sulak (Bafê) village of İdil district (Şırnak) the soldiers put pressure on villagers not to vote for DEHAP.
According to a press release Resul Sadak, HADEP chairman for Şırnak, made in September the villagers were not
allowed to take theirs cattle to the pastures and the vehicles of them were used by the soldiers without payment.
In the same month the gendarmerie commander in Hani district (Diyarbakır) had a meeting with 18 village headmen.
The commander recommended not to vote for parties that “were no good” for them.
In Çatak district (Van) the gendarmerie threatened people not to act for HADEP.
The imam in Besta village of Pervari district (Siirt) was detained for asking people to vote for DEHAP. He was also
threatened in custody.
On 21 September the police in Fethiye district (Muğla) detained some 30 people including the candidates for
DEHAP, Hıdır Çam, Yusuf Uludağ and Necdet Asıroğlu and the chairman for Muğla province, Ahmet Beler. The
detainees were released on 22 September.
The opening of DEHAP offices in Aydınlar district of Siirt was prevented by security forces and the governor.
Necati Can, who owned and rented the offices, was threatened in order to cancel the contract.
Salih Yıldız, candidate in Hakkari for DEHAP was detained on 20 October. Reportedly he was detained on
information by repentant Gökhan Özer and was released a while later.
In Enginalan village of Iğdır the flags of DEHAP that hang in front of the election bureau was removed by the
security forces. İbrahim Cantepe, owner of the coffee shop that was used as the election bureau was detained, but
later released.
On 26 October Mehmet Ali Kaya was injured, when followers of the MHP attacked an election bus of the DEHAP in
Gültepe quarter (İstanbul). They stopped the bus saying that this was an area under their control. Although the
DEHAP members wanted to continue after a discussion Mehmet Ali Kaya was hit by a fist so that his glasses broke.
Later an unidentified person fired two shots in the bus and injured him to his leg.
On 27 October a group of MHP followers attacked a convoy of the DEHAP in Cennetçeşme quarter (İzmir).
Reportedly one person was injured.
On the same day the police stopped a DEHAP convoy in Mavişehir (İzmir). DEHAP followers protested with a sit-in
and the police dispersed them under beatings. Allegedly the police confiscated the ID and camera of a reporter of the
daily “Evrensel”.
DEHAP Nevşehir MP candidate Ekrem Gerçeker and DEHAP executive Mesut Mahsun were detained on 29
October, because they did not wait one minute in silence at the monument of Atatürk on the Day of the Republic.
The prosecutor later ordered their release.
Mehmet Keskin, chairman of the HADEP in Saray district (Van), former executive Abdülkadir Ateş and the
treasurer of the DEHAP, Yusuf Bilici were detained on 29 October, when they wanted to meet the DEHAP convoy
coming to their town.
In Derik district (Mardin) 52 workers were detained on their return from cotton fields. Allegedly they had shouted
slogans in favor of DEHAP.
On 30 October MHP followers attacked a group of people, who were putting up posters of the independent candidate
Müslüm Tufan, supported by the journal Kızılbayrak, in Esenyurt district (İstanbul). Murat Elverişli was injured and
one person was detained.
On 31 October a group of MHP adherents attacked a vehicle of DEHAP in Fatih district (İstanbul). There were no
casualties.
During a clash between a group of followers of the Justice and Development Party (AKP) and some citizens the
AKP sympathizer Emin Carlı died. The incident happened on 1 November, when a group wanted to put up posters
for the AKP in Sultanbeyli-Yavuzselim quarter of İstanbul. After the incident Bilal Yıldız, Bilgin Altan, Selami
Günay, Yusuf Tan and Bülent Karadağ were detained. The police stated that they had been drunk and the case had



2002 Freedom of Association 346

no political background.
On the night of 31 October a group of people, reportedly supporters of MHP, fired at a DEHAP vehicle from another
car. DEHAP member Hüseyin Meçhul was wounded at his foot.
On 1 November Mustafa Sak from Bölüktepe village in Kurtalan district (Siirt) filed a complaint against the soldiers
from Kayabağlar Gendarmerie Station alleging that put the villagers under pressure not to vote for DEHAP.
Incidents on Election Day:
In Doğubeyazıt district (Ağrı) 17 election observers from DEHAP were detained.
In Yakıtlı village, Gerçüş district gendarmerie soldiers confiscated the election box and detained the observer
Hüseyin Kırlan (DEHAP).
The Italian committee who was in Bingöl to observe the election was not allowed to leave the hotel. The police
allegedly hindered their observations and seized their passports.
In Dikmen town, Kızıltepe district (Mardin) members of the HRA and some international observers, who protested
against open votes, were beaten. Serdar Kılıçarslan, secretary of the Mardin branch of the HRA, had to be taken to
hospital.
In Sürgücü (Evina) town, Savur district (Mardin) the DEHAP election observers İsa Can, Hasan Uyuk, Hikmet
Poyraz and M. Salih Budak were detained, when they protested against the leader of a poll station allowing open
votes.
In Sure village, Yeşilli town (Mardin) Erkan Özdemir and Servet Özdemir were detained after voting.
In Dağdüşü village, Eruh district (Siirt) Mehmet Timur, Hüseyin Oktay and Kasım Yılmaz, who were observing the
election for DEHAP, filed an official complaint against village guards, who had beaten them. Mehmet Timur was
certified 5 days’ inability to work and Kasım Yılmaz 7 days.
In Gültensüver town, Baykan district (Siirt) the HRA executives Faik Ay and Mehmet Demir were detained, because
they had alleged that DEHAP members were being threatened.
In Bursa the DEHAP election observer Filiz Getiren was detained, when she discussed with the leader of a poll
station on whether or not observers might enter the station.
In Manavgat district (Antalya) unidentified assailants set the election office of DEHAP in Yukarıhısar quarter on
fire.
In Muradiye district (Van) the DEHAP election observer Osman Basak was attacked by relatives of the ANAP
candidate for Van Şeref Bedirhanoğlu.
In Eymir hamlet, Bağözü village, Gerçüş district (Batman) followers of the CHP and the AKP clashed and 7 people
were injured.
In Siirt a similar fight broke out resulting in the injury of 11 people. The police detained 11 persons.
In Diyarbakir the HRA, Bar Association and the leadership of the political parties formed a so-called “crisis desk” to
supervise the election. They reported 57 detentions, 32 cases of threats, 98 cases of hindrances, 14 cases of “open
votes” and 19 cases of violence during the election.
In Erdoğdu quarter of Trabzon three unidentified people threw molotov cocktails into the election office of the AKP.
The fire brigade extinguished the fire.
In Lice district (Diyarbakır) the preacher (imam) Yunus Aytek and the civil servants Etem Özen and Mehmet Emin
Akgündüz were removed from office on 5 November, because they participated in activities of the DEHAP.
In Erzurum 7 students from the Atatürk University were detained on the campus on 18 November for having
participated in the election campaign of DEHAP. The students Yasemin Köroğlu, Onur Olgun Özdemir, Fevzi
Demir, Ercan Erdemir, Faruk Adıyaman, İsmail Aksu and Faruk Taştan apparently were denied to meet their
lawyers.
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In Muş the Directorate for National Education started an administrative investigation against the teachers and trade
unionists Rahmi Çimcik, Nimet Sezgin, Kasım Sığınç, Mücahit Sönmez, Şeref Işık, Fahrettin Teker, Kasım
Korkmaz, Uğur Turan, Sait Çağlayan, Mulazım Korkmaz and İlhan Bayrak on allegations of having worked for
DEHAP.

Trade Unions
Although workers in the public sectors gained the right to form trade unions in 2001 the pressure and obstacles for
their work remained unchanged in 2002. Many of their activities were banned. Discrimination between different
confederations of trade unions was also observed. On 6 June Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit issued a circular asking
for the implementation of freedom to association in all sectors of society.
On 28 May the Confederation of Trade Unions in the Public Sector, KESK complained about the Law 4688 on
Trade Unions in the Public Sector that had entered into force on 13 August 2001. The application was sent to the
International Labor Organization and stated that Articles 3/a, 15, 28 and 30 of Law 4688 were in contravention to
Articles 87, 98 and comment 151 of Article 6 of the ILO Convention to which Turkey is a member state. Article 15
of Law 4688 restricted the membership of trade unions; Article 28 restricted the possibility of public bargaining and
Article 30 provided that only the union with most members might enter public bargaining.
On 14 June the government sent a reply to ILO stating that the new legislation had been prepared under close look at
the principles of ILO. The restriction in Article 15 of Law 4688 was due to the fact that Turkey had not much
experience with trade unions of staff in the public sector. The reply also pointed at a circular that called on making
no discriminating between different trade unions.
Trade Unions of Workers The confederation Türk-İş organized a meeting calling for legislation on security of
work. The workers met in Güvenpark (Ankara) on 15 May. They beat students, who had come to support them. The
police intervened, when blankets were distributed to the workers, who wanted to stay overnight. During the fight
police officer Serdar Ufuk Seyhan was slightly injured. The executives of TÜMTİS, Nurettin Kılıçdoğan and Abidin
Kandeğer were detained and later charged with causing bodily harm.
Hasan Sonkaya, chairman of the trade union Deri-İş in Tuzla district (Istanbul) spoke at a press conference organized
at the end of November by the İstanbul branch of the HRA concerning the detention of 8 workers, who had been
sacked by the companies Kampana, Güven Karaca and Tabak-San in Tuzla. He said that some of the workers had
still marks of the torture and received medical reports certifying the ill-treatment. He also made an official complaint
to the public prosecutor.
According to the press release by the chair of the trade union for workers in the industry for motorized vehicles
(TÜMTIS) Sabri Topçu 2 officials, including the branch chair Nurettin Kılıç, and 3 members of Ankara branch of
the union were detained on 5 January. On 8 January another 6 members and 2 officials were detained. They were
released after testifying to the prosecutor.
On 17 January the executives of the Ankara branch of TÜMTIS, Hacı Çadırlı and Hüseyin Babayiğit and 8 workers
of the transport enterprise Akdeniz Kargo were detained. A strike had been continuing for more than a months. The
detainees were later released.
On 13 February Birol Bozkurt, Yılmaz Togan and Alim Ayyıldız, who had been dismissed by the transport company
“Aktif” for being members of the trade union TÜMTIS, were beaten by the company owner and his men and later
detained by the police.
Members of TÜMTIS were attacked on 27 August, when holding a sit-in action in front of Arıcı Transportation
Company in Antalya. The workers were fired for being members of the trade union and initiated the action on 10
July. The attackers knifed the workers Erdoğan Yüksel and Sait Turan. The workers alleged that Hakan Arıcı and
Ahmet Arıcı, the owners of the company, were among the group. After the incident only two attackers were
detained.
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In Mengen district (Bolu) the gendarmerie prevented a demonstration by workers of Dev-Maden-Sen affiliated to
DİSK in February. The meeting was a protest against dismissals of worker from the Northern Anatolian Mineral
Company. The gendarmerie detained the trade unionists Tayfun Görgün, Yunus Akbağ, Süleyman Çıplak, Yılmaz
Kızılırmak and 15 workers. All of them were released later.
During protests on 27 February against dismissals of workers at the shipyard Yonca in Tuzla (İstanbul) 7 workers
were detained, including the trade unionists from Limter-İş, Kazım Bakış and Hakkı Demiral. After the protest some
25 workers were also dismissed.
On 12 March police removed the tent of the protestors and 5 workers were detained, including the trade unionists
from Limter-İş, Mehmet Barındık and Cem Dinç. The detainees were released after some time.
On 16 May the police detained Kazım Bakış. Reportedly an arrest warrant existed against him for organizing an
attack. On 17 May the Limter-İş officials Hacı Yapıcı, Hakkı Demiral and the workers Şahmettin Yasa and Haşim
Tan from the shipyard in Tuzla were detained.
On 19 May the detainees were taken to the public prosecutor in Tuzla. He ordered their release. At the same time
search warrants for the workers Cengiz Cimis, Mahmut Aygün and Akif Taşkın were lifted.
Confederation of Trade Unions in the Public Sector (KESK) 

The prosecutor at Erzurum SSC indicted Nuri Koç, chairman of Eğitim-Sen in Erzincan, in connection with a speech
he held on a congress of his union on 2 February. Allegedly he read out a statement in Kurdish and demanded
education in Kurdish. The prosecution interpreted this as support for an illegal organization and indicted him under
Article 169 TPC.
On 9 February Mehmet Yılmaz, chairman of Eğitim-Sen in Halfeti district (Urfa) and the board members Ferhat
Sayın and Aynur Sayın were detained, when they wanted to put up an information board of the trade union, which
the governor had ordered to be removed.
An investigation was launched against 28 out of 100 teachers, who on 20 March sent telegrams to Hatay Governor
Zeki Şanal in protest at the disciplinary transfer of executives of Eğitim-Sen in İskenderun district (Hatay), Coşkun
Selçuk (ordered to Kırıkhan) and Yılmaz Vurucu (ordered to Hassa).
In Diyarbakır 1,032 members of Eğitim-Sen were indicted for their participation in a one-day no-work action
organized by the Diyarbakır branch on 7 June 2001. The prosecution asked for prison terms of between 1 and 3 years
for 15 executives and the other defendants have to expect sentences between 4 months’ and 1 year’s imprisonment.
The trial started at Diyarbakır Penal Court No. 4 on 6 May.
On 2 May Malatya SSC started to hear the case of Mehmet Nafiz Koç, chairman of Eğitim-Sen in Elazığ, in
connection with a speech he held on Medya TV. During the hearing he stated that his speech had been held in
connection with the right to education in the mother tongue. Mr. Koç had been detained on 28 February, but was
released on 1 March on objection of his lawyer.
On 23 May Ankara SSC started the retrial of Tekin Yıldız, chairman of the trade union of staff in the judiciary (Tüm
Yargı Sen) and 16 board members of the trade union on charges of “aiding and bedding members of an illegal
organization”. On 6 September 2001 Ankara SSC had convicted Tekin Yıldız, Necdet Bekçi, Edip Binbir, Dursun
Öztürk, Yıldız Çakmak, Hürriyet Pınar, Kutluay Öztürk, Ahmet Tanboğa, Bekir Akkaya, Figen Öner, Fatma Akkuş,
İncehan Çaglayan, Erol Çavuş, Kamur Emir, Nano Kaya and Ali Yücel Şahin under Article 169 TPC and sentenced
them to 45 months’ imprisonment in connection with a statement on the F-type prisons, but the 9th Chamber of the
Court of Cassation had quashed the verdict on 13 March stating that the defendants should be acquitted.
On 6 June Ankara SSC No. 1 acquitted the defendants. It followed the opinion of the Court of Cassation that had
ruled that the defendants could not be punished for a statement on a form of prisons that the members of their trade
unions would be obliged to work in.
Members of the trade union of staff in the postal services (Haber-Sen) organized a press conference in front of the 
main post office in Gaziantep on 29 March. They wanted to protest the “exiles” of the trade unionists Zekeriya Aslan,
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Halil Yalçınkaya and Veysel Özdemir, but the police intervened and detained Haber-Sen representative for
Gaziantep, Tüm-Bel-Sen chair for Gaziantep and some officials of the unions.
Emrullah Taşçı chairing Haber-Sen in Rize was exiled to Şırnak in May. In the same month Haber-Sen officials
Ragıp Ruhi Sayır and Hasan Solmaz were appointed to different places with İzmir province.
Teacher Medeni Alpkaya was detained on 3 February, after he gave a talk at a meeting of the Haber-Sen trade union
in Diyarbakır. Medeni Alpkaya is a board member of the teachers' trade union Eğitim-Sen. Banners and posters in
the meeting hall were removed and the speech by Ali Öncü, spokesperson of the Democracy Platform in Diyarbakir
was cut. The court case against Medeni Alpkaya resulted in acquittal. On 2 October Diyarbakır SSC passed the
verdict.
In Bingöl 8 officials and members of Eğitim-Sen were detained on 5 February. Reportedly the detention of Şiraz
Elçi, Cevdet Çaka, Tarkan Demirkuş, Ramazan Sönmez, Mustafa Akgül, Yavuz Karaaslan and Abdullah Akgünşah
and another trade unionist Cihan Güreş was connected to posters and banners displayed during the 4th Congress of
the union.
In June the Director for National Education in Bingöl ordered disciplinary appointments (“exiles”) for several
teachers and trade unionists, who had participated in the congress of Eğitim-Sen on 2 February. During the congress
banners had been shown stating “Mother tongue does not separate, it unites” and “Mother tongue is a right that
cannot be prevented”. Şiraz Elçi was exiled to Kastamonu, Yavuz Karaaslan to Artvin, Saliha Aydın to Rize, Tarkan
Demirkuş to İstanbul, Mustafa Akgül to Yozgat and Cevdet Çaka to Kocaeli. The criminal investigation resulted in a
decision not to prosecute anyone.
In Mersin 17 members of Eğitim-Sen were "exiled" in July. Their names and the places they had to go to were:
Ahmet Basri Aydın (Yozgat), Ahmet Falcıoğlu (Erzurum), Besey Küşne (Kastamonu), Nizamettin Çağlayan
(Aksaray), İlknur Çelik (Sakarya), Bekir Doğru (Bilecik), Hüseyin Aktaş (Yozgat), Mustafa Eskici (Rize), Bekir
Sarıaltın (unknown), Ergin Çelik (unknown), Kezban Polat (unknown), Celalettin Polat (unknown), Ali Rıza Özer
(Yozgat), Mehmet Ali Önal (Uşak), Cumali Altundere (İsparta), M. Murat Okutan (İstanbul), Gülcan Yılmaz
(Gümüşhane).
Abdullah Ergunsah, member of the teachers’ union Egitim-Sen in Bingöl, was for the second time disciplinary
transferred to Zonguldak. The first order of exile, based on a press statement concerning the imprisonment of the
mayors of Diyarbakir, Bingöl and Siirt had been stopped by the Administrative Court, but followed by the second
one based on a speech in favor of education in Kurdish.
In Diyarbakır the teachers and members of the union Eğitim-Sen were exiled in July. Recep Şimşek and Osman Satır
were transferred to Yozgat for disciplinary reasons, Münir Yalçın to Bolu, Hasan Yıldırım to Trabzon and Meki
Aksoy to Ordu. Recep Şimşek was reportedly transferred, because he had an invitation to a wedding printed in
Kurdish. Abdullah Demirbaş was suspended from duty because he participated in a program on Medya TV on the
subject of education in Kurdish.
Eğitim-Sen and KESK announced on 18 July that Abdullah Demirbaş, chairman of Eğitim-Sen in Diyarbakır had
been threatened by e-mails.
The Director for National Education in Elazığ started an investigation against Eğitim-Sen members who attended the
provincial congress of HADEP on 5 July. The investigation against the chairperson for Elazığ Zeki Ay, officials
Mehmet Kılıçtepe and Haydar Kalman was based on the Law on Public Servants, which bans the membership of
public servants to political parties.
On 16 October Diyarbakır SSC No. 3 acquitted Hayrettin Altun, former chairman of the Diyarbakir branch of Eğitim
Sen, the board members Medeni Alpkaya, Niyazi Erçek, Süleyman Yılmaz, Hasan Hayrı Kılıç, Zemzem Fedai and
Mehmet Atlıhan, secretary of the trade union TIS from charges of supporting the PKK by printing invitations to the
Teachers’ Day on 5 October 2001 in Kurdish.
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The regional administrative court in Van stopped the orders of “exile” for 7 executives of the trade union in the
health sector (SES). They had been indicted after the 2nd Congress of SES in Van on 2 February charged with
supporting the PKK by allowing posters to be displayed asking for education in the mother tongue. Afterwards the
chairman Rıdvan Çiftçi was appointed to Sinop and the executives Aynur Engin (Bolu), Fikret Doğan (Kastamonu),
Faruk Yavrutürk and Ziya Balamir (Afyon), Yılmaz Berki (Eskişehir) and Songül Morsümbül was “exiled” to
Bilecik. After Van SSC had acquitted the trade unionists they applied to the administrative court, which on 8
November ruled that the applicants had to be employed in their former places.
Dr. Çetin Erdolu, chairman of the trade union SES in Bursa declared in July that 120 midwives and nurses had been
“exiled”, either because they were members of SES or because they had been refused to become members of the
trade union Türkiye Kamu-Sen.
SES chairman for Elazığ Muharrem Aydınalp and his wife Müvlüde Aydınalp were transferred to Erzurum on 10
December. In May Muharrem Aydınalp had made an official complaint against a public servant and an investigation
had been started against him in connection with this complaint. Although there was no negative result Mr. and Mrs.
Aydınalp were “exiled”.
On 5 September the police conducted raids of trade unionists in Istanbul from KESK and detained six of them. They
were: Güven Gerçek, Secretary for Education and Organization, Hasan Toprak, chairman of Eğitim-Sen for the
branch 2, Hüseyin Sümrük, secretary of Eğitim-Sen 4, Ali Ekber Işık, Tüm Bel-Sen (staff in municipalities), Ali
Koç, board member of Tüm Bel-Sen and Şeyhmus Erol from Tüm Bel-Sen. They were released in the same night
after testifying. The police also went to the houses of the trade unionists Nihat Değer, Songül Beydilli, Gürsel Ümit
Sever and Hasan Bektaş, but apparently did not find them.

Associations, Foundations and Civil Initiatives
Konrad Adenauer, Heinrich Böll, Friedrich Naumann, Körber Foundations and Orient Institute

On 26 December Ankara SSC started to hear the case against some German NGO’s for financially supporting the
protest actions against the company Normandy, which is operating a gold mine in Bergama district (İzmir) using
cyanide.
Konrad Adenauer Foundation Turkey Representative Wulf Schönbohm, his assistant Dirk Tröndle, Heinrich Böll
Foundation Turkey Representative Fügen Fatma Uğur, Friedrich Ebert Foundation Chairperson Hans Schumacher,
Friedrich Naumann Foundation Turkey Representative Wolfgang Sachsenröder, Orient Institute Chairperson Claus
Schönig, his assistants Astrid Menz, Börte Sagaster, former Chairperson of İstanbul Bar Association Yücel Sayman,
FIAN (Food First Information and Action Network) Chairperson Petra Sauerland, FIAN representative Birsel
Lemke, chairman of the Environmental Movement in Bergama Oktay Konyar, former mayor of Bergama Sefa
Taşkın, lawyers registered with İzmir Bar Association Semih Özay and Özcan Durmaz were indicted under Article
171 TPC which defines the crime of “forming an illegal treaty against security forces”.
In the indictment the book entitled “German Foundations-Bergama Case” by Necip Hablemitoğlu, who was killed on
18 December, was presented as main evidence. More than 100 lawyers acted for the defense argued that the case
should be dropped before taking testimony, because of lack of evidence. Defendant Yücel Sayman argued that it
needed permission of the Ministry of Justice to try him as a lawyer. The Court rejected the demands. After a lunch
break the defendants pleaded not guilty. The hearing was adjourned to 30 January.

German 'spies'/ Ilnur Çevik TDN 27.12.2002 
Let us hope the trial against the foundations ends quickly and positively so that we are spared from more
embarrassment 
The State Security Court in Ankara started hearing the case against the German foundations in Turkey on charges of
spying and advancing the interests of Germany here by meddling in Turkish domestic politics. 
The foundations allegedly set up a spy network to do all this... 
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For years we have been meeting representatives of these German foundations, attending meetings sponsored by them
and also receiving some of the German guests they bring to Turkey thus we know well what they aim to do and what
they don't. 
Some people may ask why is it that German foundations are so involved in Turkey and not others? 
The answer is simple. Germany has the largest Turkish minority in the European Union and thus it feels it has to
attach special importance to Turkey and the Turks. There are more Turks in Germany than any other foreign groups,
which forces the Germans to make an extra effort to understand this minority and Turkey. 
The German foundations which operate in Turkey cooperate closely with the government, local administrations and
also many Turkish pressure groups and nongovernmental organizations. So if the German foundations and their
administrators are to be put on trial we also feel everyone and every Turkish organization that cooperated with them
should also be charged... That means leading business groups, journalists associations, municipalities and even the
chambers have to be put on trial along with hundreds of journalists, politicians, bureaucrats and businessmen. 
The Germans have tried to analyze Turkey and build inroads into Turkish society. They wanted to help Turkey's
development and enhanced its democratic structures thus making Turkey more appealing for Turks and curb the
general desire of our people to migrate to Germany. 
As a matter of fact the German foundations and their officials here have come to appreciate the Turkish position
more than their own people back in Germany and have made an extra effort to blunt the anti-Turkish sentiment
among some German politicians to block Turkish membership in the EU. 
People with ulterior motives in Turkey have tried to smear these foundations as spy networks and have created a
negative campaign, which we feel has been highly unjust. It has angered people back in Germany and thus has given
ample ammunition for the adversaries of Turkey in that country. It has blunted the will of the German foundations
and their officials here to help Turkey and promote Turkish-German friendship. 
It has also shown that some Turks simply do not understand the concept of the NGOs and appreciate their value or
their irreplaceable contributions to a democratic society. What a great pity! 
Let us hope this meaningless trial against the German foundations concludes quickly and we are all spared more
embarrassment.
Göç-Der

The offices of the Social Support and Culture Association for Migrants (Göç-Der) in İstanbul were raided on 22 June
and İlyas Erdem, Cahit Akdeniz and Kenan Şen were detained.
In many provinces the activities of Göç-Der held in the second and third week of June since 1998, were not allowed.
- a concert in Istanbul was banned by Esenyurt Governor for 16 June
- a meeting in Van was banned by Van Governor for 21 June
- the meeting in Istanbul, to be held on 21 June was banned because of the Law No. 2911 on Demonstrations and
Meetings
On 25 November Istanbul SSC No. 4 started to hear the case against the Chairwoman of Göç-Der, Sefika Gürbüz
and Mehmet Barut, Ass. Prof. of Sociology at Mersin University. They were charged in connection with the “Report
on Forced Displacement” published on 17 April. Sefika Gürbüz rejected the charges of inciting the people to hatred
and enmity and stated that this was a scientific report. The court adjourned the hearing to 2003.
On 2 September the governor in Van sent a letter to the Van office of Göç-Der demanding that the chairman
Şemsettin Takva should step down from his post, because of a conviction at a military court in 1982. Takva stated
that this record had been lifted in the year 2000, but since he had been a candidate for DEHAP the “old story” had
been taken up again.
The Mesopotamian Culture Center (MKM)
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About 10 artists from the Mesopotamian Culture Center (MKM) were detained in İstanbul prior to a show at Taksim
Square on New Year's Eve. Ali Köroğlu, Alişan Önlü, Ferhat Sönmez, Özge Sarısoylu, Mehmet Dalmaz, Resul
Karabulut, İlker Abay, Kemal Orgun and Serap Sönmez were released on 1 January.
On 27 March Beyoğlu Penal Court No. 10 started to hear the case of the theater players Ali Köroğlu, Alişan Önlü,
Gülçin Özge Sarısoylu, Mehmet Dalmaz, Resul Karabulut, İlker Abay and Serap Sönmez on charges of staging an
illegal demonstration.
During the hearing of 7 May the police officers Coşkun Algan, Kemal Teksen, Murat Konca and Atık İhtiyar had
come as witnesses and stated equally that the group of 25 people had shouted slogans such as “we don’t want wars”,
“we want freedom and education in the mother tongue”. Lawyer Erol Memiş presented a videocassette to court
stating that the police officers were lying, because nobody had shouted any slogans.
Further reports on hearings in June and August did not indicate that the court reached a verdict in 2002.
On 6 February the İzmir branch of MKM was closed down by the governor on the ground that the branch was
opened without legal permission.
On 10 December the trial against representatives of the MKM in Mersin concluded at Adana SSC No. 2. The case
had been brought after a raid of the premises of Mersin MKM on 12 July 2000. The director Servet Özkan and the
staff members Rıfat Duman and Cezmi Kenan Alışık had been arrested on charges of supporting the PKK. They had
spent 10 months in pre-trial detention. In his final defense Servet Özkan stated that the MKM was an independent
company with no connection to the dissolved PKK. He asked for acquittal. The court acquitted Rıfat Duman and
Cezmi Kenan Alışık, but sentenced Servet Özkan to 45 months’ imprisonment.
Cultural Association of the Union of Alevi and Bektashi Formations (ABKB)
On 13 February Ankara Judicial Court No. 2 heard the case of the Ministry of the Interior against the “Cultural
Association of the Union of Alevi and Bektashi Formations”. The prosecutor argued that according to Articles 14
and 24 of the Constitution and Article 5 of the Law on Associations it was not possible to found an association by
the name of Alevi or Bektashi.
The court followed these arguments and judge Yılmaz Iğrek decided to dissolve the Association. The decision was
taken to the Court of Cassation. On 11 June the 2nd Judicial Chamber of the Court of Cassation dealt with the case.
Defense lawyer Kazım Genç stated that the case was based on discrimination according to religious faith and sects,
but Alevitism was not a sect, but a philosophy.
On 5 November the 2nd Judicial Chamber of the Court of Cassation quashed the verdict on the closure of the Union
of Alevite Bektashi Organizations (ABKB). The Chamber ruled that the Union had no intention to create a minority
or a privileged class by establishing the dominance of the members of a certain religion or sect over the others and so
the elements of crime had not materialized.
Other Organizations of Civil Society (NGOs)
In İstanbul the chairman of the Union of Democratic Lyceums, Barış Ünal was detained on 16 January. On 19
January İstanbul SSC ordered his arrest on charges of membership to the MLKP.
On 16 May Beyoğlu Judicial Court No. 1 started to hear the case of the Union of 68ers Foundation. The General
Directorate for Foundations initiated the case with the demand of dissolving the Foundation and ordering that the 47
board members may not take official positions again, because they undermined the existing system.
The Kocaeli branch of the Ensar Foundation was closed indefinitely on 9 March. Chairman Mesut Barış stated that
they were not informed about the reasons.
The Association of Peddlers and Street Vendors (Sey-Der) was closed indefinitely in April on the orders of the
Governor of Mersin. The chair of the association Orhan Aras and two officials had been detained on 23 March.
Shortly after the reopening of the Students’ Association at Dicle University (DÜÖ-DER) in Diyarbakır on 17 
November the police came and shut the association. DÜÖ-DER had been founded in 1999. On 17 May 2000 the
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association was closed by Diyarbakır Police HQ relying on Article 11/0 of the Law on a State of Emergency. Since
then DÜÖ-DER was opened and closed for periods of three months. When OHAL was lifted, the association opened
again in December.
On 24 April Kemal Yıldız, Nihat Boğan, Hüseyin Zeytin, Yüksel Öztürk and Fatma Tosun, board members of the
Culture and Solidarity Association of People from Tunceli, were detained and taken to Ankara Police HQ. Their
detention was reportedly related to speeches they held on a festival. Later 7 juveniles were indicted.
On 3 September Ankara SSC heard the case of 7 juveniles, aged 15 to 17, charged with supporting an illegal
organization. During a festival of the Culture and Solidarity Association of People from Tunceli in Ankara on 24
April they allegedly shouted slogans and tried to sell publications of illegal organizations. No further information on
progress of the trial was available.
At the beginning of June the Panel of Chambers in the Court of Cassation quashed a verdict by Mersin Penal Court
No. 1 against Cebrail Uçar, chairman of the Association of Contemporary Jurist (ÇHD). He had been fined TL 228
for publishing a press statement without having shown it to the local governor 24 hours in advance. After the 9th
Chamber of the Court of Cassation had quashed the verdict Mersin Penal Court No. 1 insisted on the original
conviction so that the Panel of Chambers in the Court of Cassation had to deal with it.
On 6 September Songül Çaptı and Sultan Yel, staff members of Dicle Women’s Culture Center, who had been
detained in İstanbul on 4 September on suspicions of membership of the PKK/KADEK, were arrested. Nurten
Öztürk, Müyeser Çelik and Kandile Yeşilfidan were released.
On 11 September Van SSC No. 2 heard the case of 6 members of the Association of Help for Prisoners’ Relatives
(THYY-DER) in Van. Behice Bor, Yasin Orhan, Remzi Özer, Aziz Özer, Hakkı Ersönmez and Gülistan Şen had
been arrested on 17 July on charges of supporting the PKK. Behice Bor (37 and mother of 5 children) testified with
the help of the doorkeeper as interpreter. She complained to have been tortured at Van Police HQ. The police had
forced her to sign a paper, even though she did not know Turkish. The other defendants also complained about
torture. The court ordered the release of Behice Bor and Yasin Orhan and adjourned the hearing to a later date.
On 19 November Ankara Penal Court No. 25 concluded the case with the demand of closure of the branches of the
National Youth Foundation (MGV). The court rejected the demand. In its verdict the court established that there was
no evidence for the alleged irregularities of the 60 branches.
A case was launched against the founding members of the Migration and Humanitarian Aid Foundation (GIYAV)
that was founded in Mersin in 1999 with the objective of “providing humanitarian assistance to displaced persons”.
The indictment wanted İsmail Kartal, Mustafa Erdoğdu, Naciye Arıkan, Kadir Arıkan, Macide Eren, Hikmet Özcan,
Mehmet Barut, Ferbaha Fırat, Ali Falcioğlu, Cemal Bakaç, Ayşe Bakaç, Vedat Karadeniz, Remzi Erkut, Aleddin
Erdoğan, Ömer Doğan, Nazmi Gür, Mehmet Işıktaş, Osman Baydemir, Sevil Erol, Emir Ali Şimşek and Mahmut
Özgür to be tried convicted according to Article 169 TPC.
The trial started at Adana SSC on 18 December. On the other hand, the General Directorate of Foundations applied
to a penal court demanding to dissolve the Foundation on the allegation that it “established relationships with abroad
without taking permission from the Interior Ministry and Ministry of Foreign Affairs”. This trial started on 23
December at Mersin Penal Court No. 4. Both cases did not conclude in 2002.

Footnotes
[1] Küçükdikili has a predominant Kurdish population. The Minister of the Interior also started an investigation against the Mayor, because he

did not show up during official celebrations of the Day of the Republic.
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2002 Pressure on Human Rights Defenders
• Abbreviations
• Legal Background

Summary
The year 2002 saw a large number of legal measures for Turkey’s entry to the EU aiming at a more democratic
society, but the pressure on human rights defenders did not decrease decisively. Activists, who wanted to voice their
democratic demands, were prevented from taking the protest to the streets. Executives and members of the Human
Rights Association (HRA) were detained, arrested and humiliated. A large number of activities was not allowed. In
other cases the Police intervened. The police also raided several offices of the HRA. The persecution of human rights
activists was mainly observed in court cases against them,
During the 11th Ordinary Congress of the HRA on 16 and 17 November, chairman Hüsnü Öndül drew attention to
the fact that the pressure on the HRA had changed during the last two years. He said: “While the number of court
cases against the HRA was 300 in 14 years, the figure for the last two years alone is 437. ([1] ) There is hardly any
other human rights organization in the world that 14 of its officials and members killed, whose chairman was the
target of an assassination attempt in the central office and that is permanently targeted by the media, paramilitary
organization and official institutions. The change in the last two years can be called the pressure of trials.”
The intolerance against human rights defenders could also be seen at funerals. After the funeral of the founding
member Ayşenur Zarakolu on 27 January her son Deniz Zarakolu was detained on 28 January, but released on 29
January. He was charged under Article 312 TPC. The court case did not conclude in 2002.
Even children and their teachers were prosecuted for human rights activities.

Radikal/18.02.2002/Look at the separatists! 

The Minister of National Education has initiated an investigation against 20 children and 40 teachers of arts, who
participated in a drawing competition in Diyarbakır during human rights week. 
Instead of being praised for having participated in the competition between 10 and 17 December 2001 the children
were interrogated as criminals. The children aged 7 to 12 produced some 150 drawings and 140 compositions during
the competition. On 15 December the best 10 results in both categories were honored in the Theater of the
Municipality. 
On 1 February 2002 the Minister of National Education sent two secretaries to Diyarbakır to investigate the case. They
took the testimony of the best 10 children in each category and interrogated 40 teachers. Four of the interrogated
children were just 10 years old. They did not have to testify. The pupils were asked, “who made you participate and
how did you learn about the competition?” The children had to fill in a form with questions such as “Did you
participate in the ceremony? What was the prize? Was Kurdish spoken during the ceremony?”
The teachers were asked whether they encouraged the children to participate and whether they forwarded the drawings
themselves. They also had to answer the question, why they did not ask the pupils to participate in a competition by
the governor. 
The teachers and the lawyer Muharrem Erbey jointly stated that the information on the competition organized by the
office of the governor had reached them very late. 
Commenting on the case Hayrettin Altun, chairman of Diyarbakır Eğitim-Sen, said that 15 schools participated in the
competition. He added that the administration of schools that send flowers to the congress of the trade union had been
subjected to an investigation.
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The Human Rights Association (HRA)
The Central Office (HQ)
On 29 March the headquarters of the HRA wanted to hold a press conference on their latest report on human rights.
The conference in their own premises was observed by police officers, who did not want to leave. Subsequently
Hüsnü Öndül, chairman of the HRA declared that he would not make any statement and distributed the report to the
journalists.
The public prosecutor at Ankara SSC started an investigation against 24 board members of the Human Rights
Association (HRA), including the chairman Hüsnü Öndül. They were called to testify on posters demanding
“education in Kurdish”. These posters put up in various branches of the HRA allegedly constitute “support for a
terrorist organization”. The HRA announced that this case had not been transmitted to them, but they had heard of
the investigation through a news item by the semi-official Anatolian News Agency on 30 April.
On 13 August Hüsnü Öndül, chairman of the HRA, testified in connection with a question the HRA had tabled on 11
January with the Ministry of the Interior on torture allegations from Bingöl. The letter was signed by the secretary
general Selahattin Esmer, who also may be indicted.
In August the public prosecutor in Ankara indicted 46 people, including Hüsnü Öndül, chairman of HRA in
connection with a raid on the headquarters in Ankara on 25 January 2001 during which 33 documents were found,
said to be banned publication by orders of confiscation. The charges related to Article 526/1 TPC for not following
official orders. The case was to be heard at Ankara Penal Court No. 9. Earlier a case at Ankara Judicial Court No. 24
with the demand to close the HRA, also based on the raid, had resulted in acquittal on 22 October 2001.
The defendants were: Hüsnü Öndül, Osman Baydemir, İsmail Boyraz, Nejat Taştan, Lütfi Demirkapı, Kiraz Biçiçi,
Keleş Öztürk, Şaban Dayanan, Fevzi Argun, Cafer Demir, Necla Şengül, İsmail Kartal, Abdurrahman Saran, Reyhan
Yalçındağ, Figen Ulusoy, İlhami Yaban, Cihan Aydın, İbrahim Gümüştaş, Metin Şahintürk, Celal Meral, Şengül
Yıldırım, Bayram Çelik, Ali Göçmen, Abdullah Soner, Şeref Turgut, Meliha Özcan, Aydın Bolkan, Kenan Çetin,
Hanefi Işık, Metin Kılavuz, Ensar İlyasoğlu, Hatice Can, Ayşe Batumlu, Engin Segin, Ali Murat Bilgiç, Eren
Keskin, Kadir Arıkan, Dursun Dalga, Şirin Doğan, Cengiz Kaygısız, Bayram Akarsu, Ömer Sarıyerlioğlu, Ayla Akat
and Yusuf Alataş. Nebahat Altıok, who died on 14 February and Ayşenur Zarakolu, who died on 27 January, were
also listed among the defendants.
The trial against the HRA in connection with a congress by the branch in Siirt ended at Ankara Judicial Court No. 11
on 26 December. Because of alleged irregularities during the congress and a speech by Ahmet Turan Demir, deputy
chairman of the HADEP, interpreted as an insult of the armed forces, the prosecutor had demanded the closure of the
HRA, but in court he argued to drop the case. The court decided accordingly.

The branches

The case against the Ankara branch of the HRA on charges of supporting illegal organizations continued throughout
the year at Ankara SSC. The charges are based on the allegation that during the death fast action against F-type
prisons members of illegal organizations contacted the HRA and subsequently actions in support of the death fast
action were conducted. The prosecutor wants the defendants to be sentenced according to Article 169 TPC and the
branch to be closed. The defendants are: Lütfi Demirkapı, İlhami Yaban, İsmail Boyraz, Erol Direkçi, Mesut Çetiner,
Zeki Irmak, Rıza Reşat Çetinbaş, Ali Rıza Bektaş, Selim Necati Ort, Saniye Şimşek, Ekrem Erdin, Gökçe Otlu and
Emrah Serhan Soysal.
The public prosecutor indicted Zeki Genç, who attacked offices of HADEP in Şişli on 14 November and the offices
of the İstanbul branch of the HRA on 15 November 2001. In the indictment Bülent Sat was accused to have provided
a gun for the assailant from a person called Turgay Araz. For this offence the indictment demands a sentence of
between 6 months’ and 1 year’s imprisonment. Zeki Genç was charged with “armed threats and depriving people of
their liberty”.
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Two separate cases were opened, one for the attack on HADEP and another one for the attack on the HRA. The
second trial was first conducted at a penal court and later at a criminal court. The main developments in 2002 are:
On 28 February İstanbul Criminal Court No. 7 started to hear the case of Zeki Genç for his attack on the office of
HADEP in Şişli. The court rejected a written defense stating that the defendant did not have his senses together and
ordered that a report by a military hospital in Ankara of 1995 should be inspected. The next hearing on 28 March
was adjourned in order to establish his sound of mind.
On 31 January Beyoğlu Penal Court No. 12 started to hear the case of Zeki Genç for his attack on the HRA office.
Şaban Dayanan testified that he jumped on the attacker, who shot at him, but the pistol did work. Eren Keskin,
chairwoman of the branch, stated that Zeki Genç might be somebody with special training as a counter-guerilla. He
had been forced to quit the military service in Hakkari because of abnormal behavior. He had come to the office with
the intention to kill her. Lawyer Kadriye Doğru asked the court to submit the case to a criminal court, because the
incident had been intentional killing.
During the hearing of 27 February Gülseren Yoleri, Ümit Efe and Doğan Genç testified and said that the attackers
had threatened them with a pistol. The hearing of 27 March was adjourned in order to establish the mental health of
the attacker.
On 17 May the presiding judge presented the report by the Forensic Institute on the mental health of Zeki Genç. The
report concluded that he was not mentally disturbed. At the end of the hearing the court decided not be responsible
for the case, since the charges should be attempted murder. The file was sent to Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 1.
On 1 November İstanbul Criminal Court No. 7 continued to hear the case of Zeki Genç. In this trial he is charged
with the attack on the offices of HADEP and the attack on the HRA is heard at Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 1. This
court had wrongfully ordered the release of the defendant on 18 July. Since then the defendants is on the run.
On 12 April Malatya SSC concluded the trial against Cafer Demir, chairman of the Elazığ branch of the HRA,
Kenan Çetin, secretary in Elazığ and Osman Baydemir, deputy chairman of the HRA, in connection with speeches
during a “Solidarity Night” organized by the Elazığ branch on 21 April 2001. The defendants were acquitted from
charges brought under Article 312 TPC. On 23 May Elazığ Penal Court No. 1 acquitted the board of the Elazığ
branch in connection with the Solidarity Night.
The board of the Elazığ branch of the HRA was indicted for a press conference on the so-called adjustment laws on
29 January. The trial started at Elazığ Penal Court No. 2 on 26 June.
Tamer Ersoy, Governor of Bingöl, informed Rıdvan Kızgın, chairman of the Bingöl branch of the HRA, on 5
January of a revision of an earlier decision, by which he had been dismissed him from duty. Allegedly Rıdvan
Kızgın had violated Article 45/1 of the Law on Association.
The police in Bingöl did not allow the local branch of the Human Rights Association to hold a festival for children
and the environment on 5 June. They put down the speaker's platform, where chairman Hüsnü Öndül should have
talked and asked the organizers to hold their festival in a small place among trees. In return the festival was annulled.
The board of the Human Rights Association in Batman that was dismissed on 3 December 2001 started office again.
The order of the governor’s office in Batman carried the date of 1 February and stated that the necessities according
to Article 45 of the Law on Association had been fulfilled and, therefore, the dismissal had to be reversed.
On 13 March the police in Adana raided the offices of the HRA and detained the chairman Şehmuz Kaya, the
secretary Şengül Yıldırım and the board members Müslüm Kurucu and Haydar Çiğdemal. Reportedly the raid was
carried out because of a press statement on education in the Kurdish language. The detainees were released on 14
March.
The Gaziantep branch of the HRA that had been closed on 7 December 2000 was reopened on 5 April after a trial
against the board members in connection with a solidarity hunger strike that had been conducted in the premises of
the association had ended in acquittal.
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In April the public prosecutor in Diyarbakır indicted Osman Baydemir, chairman of the branch of the HRA and the
board members Fikret Saraçoğlu, Selahattin Demirtaş, Abdülkadir Aydın, Reyhan Yalçındağ, Meral Danış Beştaş
and Piruzhan Doğrul for a violation of Article 6 of the Law on Associations providing that the distribution of
brochures, leaflets and written statements has to be in Turkish. The board of Diyarbakır HRA had written “Newroz”
instead of “Nevruz”, when on 14 March they decided to organize a reception on 20 March.
On 1 May Diyarbakır Penal Court No. 3 started to hear the case on charges of violating Article 64/1 TPC in
connection with Articles 6 and 77/1 of Law No. 2908 on Associations providing that the distribution of brochures,
leaflets and written statements has to be in Turkish. The Court adjourned the hearing to 6 June to establish whether
the defendants had been board members on the date in question. The last hearing in 2002 was held on 15 October.
This hearing was adjourned to 18 February 2003.
In a separate trial Diyarbakır Penal Court No. 1 acquitted the same defendants on 14 October from similar charges.
This trial was based on the note in the booklet of board decisions, where against the letter “w” was used when writing
“Newroz” instead of the Turkish “Nevruz”. The prosecutor stated that the letters “w” and “o” had been used without
the intention to commit a crime. Subsequently the court acquitted the defendants.
On 1 April Hüseyin Ayaz, Burhan Altunlu, Ali Gezer and M.Sıddık Kaya, members of the HRA in Van, testified at
Van Police HQ in connection with the banner “The Mother Tongue is a Basic Human Right” shown at a congress on
29 March. The chairman Abdülvahap Ertan testified on 2 April. The board members were tried at Van SSC under
Article 169 TPC. On 5 August Van SSC acquitted them.
In İzmir Ecevit Piroğlu, board member of the İzmir branch of HRA, was detained on 5 September. Günseli Kaya,
chairwoman of İzmir HRA stated that lawyers had not been allowed to see him in custody.
On 21 November Diyarbakır Penal Court No. 2 acquitted the board of the Diyarbakır branch from charges of not
having forwarded the change of address of their offices. The case was dropped, when it was established that a local
newspaper had published the new address.

The Diyarbakır Representation of the HRFT

The public prosecutor in Diyarbakır launched a case against lawyer Sezgin Tanrıkulu, representing the Human
Rights Foundation of Turkey (HRFT) in Diyarbakır, on charges of “opening a health center without permission.” The
case started at Diyarbakır Penal Court No. 2 on 19 March.
On 7 January Sezgin Tanrıkulu had handed in an application pointing out that the search of 7 September 2001 had
been carried out without official permission and that the files of patients had been confiscated. The investigation on
charges of “supporting members of illegal organizations” had been turned down and similar cases opened against the
HRFT's representations in Adana and İstanbul had resulted in acquittals.
On 19 March Diyarbakır Penal Court No. 2 decided to make an on-site inspection on 22 March and adjourned the
hearing to 19 April.
The indictment alleged that “banned publications were found during the raid of the offices on 7 September 2001” and
that “the fine was not paid on time”. The prosecutor wanted Sezgin Tanrıkulu to be sentenced according to Article
119 of the Law on Private Hospitals and Article 526 TPC for “not listening to official orders”.
Recai Aldemir, physician working at the representation office of the Human Rights Foundation of Turkey (HRFT) in
Diyarbakır, objected to the permission, given by the governor in Diyarbakır, to start an investigation against him. In
his application to Diyarbakır Administrative Court he argued that “he had not treated torture victims, but was
organizing their treatment”, “earlier explanations of the work the HRFT undertakes had not been taken into account”
and “the work for the HRFT could not be seen as misconduct of duty”.
On 6 December 2001 the Administrative Council of Diyarbakır Province had given permission for prosecution
against the physicians Recai Aldemir and Mehmet Emin Yüksel, but had refused to give the same permission for the
physicians Selim Ölçer and Necdet İpekyüz, because they had not been in the office during the search of 7
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September 2001.
The trial concluded at on 19 April. The court ruled that the offence described in Law 2219 on Private Hospitals had
not materialized and acquitted the defendants. The court rejected responsibility on charges of “importing banned
publication to the region under a state of emergency (OHAL)” and sent the file to Diyarbakır Penal Court.
On 16 July Diyarbakır Penal Court No. 1 started to hear the case on charges of “keeping illegal publications in the
offices of the HRFT”. Sezgin Tanrıkulu stated that the search on 7 September 2001 was carried out in an unlawful
manner. The publications had been sent to the representation office of the HRFT for reading and were disposed
afterwards. The case did not conclude in 2002.

Mazlum Der
The Association for Human Rights and Solidarity with the Oppressed
The panel on “Education and Human Rights” organized by the Konya branch of Mazlum Der on 8 March was
banned by the governor. The decision was based on Law No. 2911 on Meetings and Demonstrations. Chairman of
Konya branch Mustafa Akmeşe applied to the Administrative Court of Konya with the demand to stop the
implementation of Governor’s decision. The Court stopped the implementation of the ban, but the governor issued a
new ban and prevented the panel.
Columnist Emin Çölasan was sentenced to compensation of 5 billion TL for insulting Mazlum Der in his column. He
had alleged that activists of human rights organizations, such as Mazlum-Der, HRFT, HRA, were informers selling
the country. After the publication of the article Mazlum-Der made an official complaint and a court case was
launched at Fatih Penal Court.

Footnotes
[1] You will only find a small proportion of trial against human rights defenders in this chapter. We did not repeat cases that were included in the

section of “freedom of expression
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2002 Appendices
• Abbreviations
• Legal Background
In 2002 and at the beginning of 2003 a total of 5 packages called adjustment or harmonization laws on the way of
Turkey’s entry to the European Union were enacted. All these laws have numbers and are usually called “Law on
Amendments to some Laws”. In Turkey laws usually enter into force on the day they are published in the Official
Gazette. Unfortunately, we were unable to locate official translations of these laws and, therefore, have preferred to
present official comments on the changes. In one case, the most important package 3 of August 2002, we have found
an unofficial translation and included it in the appendices. You can also find a detailed comment of the HRFT on the
legal changes (including the changes to the Constitution, enacted in 2001).
• Package 1: Law 4744 of 19 February 2002
• Package 2: Law 4748 of 9 April 2002
• Package 3: Law 4771 of 9 August 2002
• Package 4: Law 4778 of 11 January 2003
• Package 5: Law 4793 of 4 February 2003

HARMONIZATION LAW (1)
President Ahmet Necdet Sezer approved the amendments to Articles 312 and 159 of the Turkish Penal Code (TCK),
along with a series of other changes on February 18. The new forms of Articles 312 and 159 are part of the reform
package aiming to bring Turkey closer to membership talks with the EU.
On Feb 6, 2002 Parliament passed the Harmonization Law which is widely known as the “mini-democracy” or
“reform package”.
The revised Article 312 reads as follows: A person who openly lauds a crime or who incites people to violate the law
will receive a prison term ranging from six months to two years. Prison terms of 1-3 years will be given to
individuals who incite hostile feelings or hatred in people by emphasizing differences based on social class, race,
religion or region in such a way as to endanger law and order. In addition, a person who insults a certain sector of
society or harms human dignity will receive the same punishment. If these crimes are committed using the media, the
punishment will be two-fold. The bill also lifts fines for such crimes stipulated in the existing Article 312.
Article 1 of the Harmonization Law which proposes amendments to TCK Article 159 was approved again with a
unanimous vote in Parliament. The text of Article 159 was passed intact but punishment stipulated therein was
amended.
Under the article, those who openly vilify the laws of the Republic of Turkey or Parliamentary resolutions will be
given prison terms ranging from 15 days to six months. If such a crime is committed in a foreign country by a
Turkish citizen, then punishment is increased by one-third to one-half. In addition, under the new arrangement, the
heaviest punishment was reduced from six years to three, and all fines were lifted.
Article 3 of the Harmonization Law brought amendments to Article 7 of the Anti-Terrorism Act. The law states,
Those who aid members of a terrorist organization or spread terrorist propaganda will be sentenced to prison terms
ranging from 1-5 years or else fined 500 million-1 billion TL.

Article 4 of the Harmonization Law resulted in amendments to Article 8 of the Anti-Terrorism Act, which covers
propaganda against the indivisible integrity of the state. The law reduces the minimum prison term imposed on
those who spread propaganda with the aim of harming the indivisible integrity of the state and nation of the Republic
of Turkey from 2 years to 1 year, and the maximum level from 5 to 3 years.  The minimum fine to be imposed for
these crimes has been increased twenty-fold to 1 billion TL, and the maximum level has been increased thirty-fold to
3 billion TL.
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The law also alters the following passage, with the aim of harming the indivisible integrity of the state and nation of
the Republic of Turkey irrespective of the method, purpose or thought to, with the aim of harming the indivisible
integrity of the state and nation of the Republic of Turkey. In addition, if propaganda aimed at harming the
indivisible integrity of the state is published in a periodical, as stipulated in the Press Law, the fine imposed on the
periodical will be reduced. The current regulation imposes a fine amounting to 90 percent of the approximate sales
revenues of the periodical in the previous month, but the law will reduce this.
The law has an additional paragraph to Article 8 concerning crimes of propaganda where punishment is stipulated
for such propaganda if it is spread through published articles or through other mass media. With this paragraph, the
law imposes prison terms from 6 months to 2 years or fines of 1 billion-3 billion TL for people who disseminate
propaganda through mass media. In addition, the law states that the court can ban radio and television broadcasts for
periods of 1-7 days.
The law also includes a provision which increases punishment by one-third for crimes of propaganda aimed at
harming the integrity of the state and nation through the publication of this propaganda in periodicals or other mass
media.
Articles 5, 6 and 7 of the Harmonization Law amended the State Security Court (DGM) Law and Code of Criminal
Procedure (CMUK). Under the law, the custody period for crimes committed by more than three persons, which
currently can be extended to seven days upon the request of the prosecutor and a court decision has been reduced to
four days. This four-day custody period can be extended to up to seven days in regions under state of emergency rule
by the request of the prosecutor and a court decision.
In addition, under the amendment, the judge is obliged to hear the testimony of individuals held in custody. The
suspects also have the right to meet with their lawyers any time they wish.
The law which amended CMUK Article 107 stipulates that the relatives of detainees will be informed without delay
about the detention and any extension of detention periods. Suspects also have the right to inform their relatives or
other persons they choose regarding their detention.
Text found at: http:/ / www. byegm. gov. tr/ on-sayfa/ uyum/ uyum-ing. htm [1]

HARMONIZATION LAW (2)
President Ahmet Necdet Sezer signed into law on April 8, 2002, a nine-article harmonization package effecting a
series of amendments as part of Turkey’s ongoing harmonization with European Union norms. The bill Sezer signed
had been passed by the Turkish Grand National Assembly (TGNA) on March 26, and it should bring Turkey closer
to full EU membership negotiations.
One article of the bill states that only chief administrators can act to represent head officials.
Another article makes changes to the country’s Press Law as per the government’s proposals to this effect. The article
covers conditions under which books and publications, which threaten certain national values, can be confiscated.
Added to the list of offenses that justify corrective action – a list which already includes threatening the indivisible
unity of the state and nation, national security, public order or public morality – are crimes against the founder and
the first president of the Republic, Mustafa Kemal Atatürk, and his reforms.
Printing presses and related equipment may be confiscated if the publications issued there from constitute a threat to
the unity of the Turkish nation and state or to the Republic’s principles or national security.
Another of the bill’s articles states that compensation fees mandated by rulings of the European Court of Human
Rights (ECHR) for torture or mistreatment will be due from the individuals who commit such crimes rather than
from the Turkish state.
The bill also makes changes to the Political Parties Law in line with an amendment to the Constitution, which would
make closing a political party more difficult.

http://www.byegm.gov.tr/on-sayfa/uyum/uyum-ing.htm
http://www.byegm.gov.tr/on-sayfa/uyum/uyum-ing.htm
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Under the article in question, possible sanctions against parties would include wholly or partially cutting off any
state assistance they receive, in addition to outright banning, depending on the gravity of their crimes. Such cuts in
assistance would not be less than half of their total sum given. Political parties which have already taken all of the
state aid before the sentence is handed down can be asked to return the funds, subject to punishment by to the
Treasury if they fail to do so.
The Constitution’s article regarding parties, which are “a focus” for certain offenses, is reflected in the bill’s
amendments to the Political Parties Law.
Under the new arrangement, a political party is considered such a focal point in cases wherein actions considered
crimes are committed intensively or decisively by the party organs or its members, and in cases in which these
actions are adopted clearly by the party’s general congress, leader, decision-making organs, or executive boards or
during the party’s group meeting in TGNA.
Under the arrangement, the Supreme Court Prosecutor's Office will also monitor and control the activities of the
political parties.
Another article makes amendments to the Associations Law thereby stipulating that any individual who is over 18
years of age and who fulfills the necessary requirements will be able to establish associations. But those who commit
crimes against the state or who are convicted of such crimes as embezzlement, bribery, fraud, or robbery will not be
able to establish associations, notwithstanding if they benefit from an amnesty.
Those who are convicted under Article 312 of the Turkish Penal Code (TCK), which covers the crime of “provoking
people to hatred and enmity by discriminating among them with respect to social, racial, linguistic, religious,
regional or class differences,” cannot found associations for five years following their conviction for such crimes.
Associations cannot use the emblem, sign or symbol of a banned political party or association, or the flag, emblem or
signs of former Turkish states.
In line with amendments to the Civil Law, associations are also empowered to form federations and confederations.
Associations will also be able to invite members of associations from foreign countries on the condition that they
inform their local governor's offices beforehand. Associations can also take part in meetings of associations abroad.
Under the article, associations will carry out their official procedures in Turkish.
The bill also makes amendments to the Law on Meetings, Demonstrations and Marches. Under these changes, the
age at which one can take part in organizing meetings is reduced from 21 to 18. A board comprised of at least seven
people can organize protest marches or meetings. People who have diplomatic immunity can neither be the leader
nor a member of the regulatory board of meetings or demonstrations.
Authorized state bodies are charged with the responsibility of making decisions about the organization of meetings
and protest marches of legal groups such as trade unions, associations and political parties.
Regional governors, governors and head officials can ban or postpone certain meetings for a period not to exceed
two months in order to protect national security, public order, general health, general morality and the rights and
freedoms of others, or to prevent crimes.
Regional governors are authorized to postpone any kind of meetings in cities and towns under his/her purview for
three months for the above-mentioned reasons.
The bill abolishes an article of the Press Law, which said that punishments handed down to responsible directors, or
those who permit publication of news in a banned language cannot be commuted to fines. The bill also renders void
a passage saying that such people can be kept in detention in police departments.
The harmonization law also lifts an article of the law on establishment and trial procedures of State Security Courts
(DGMs), which limited the meetings between the suspect and his/her lawyer. Furthermore, it also abolishes
provisions of the Law on Meetings, Demonstrations and Protest Marches that banned the organization of meetings or
protest marches outside the scope of vocational organizations’ purpose.
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This translation of Law No. 4771 of August 2002 was found on the pages of Secretariat General for European Union
Affairs

HARMONIZATION LAW (3)
(LAW AMENDING VARIOUS LAWS)
ARTICLE 1.
A) Excluding death penalties envisaged for crimes committed in the time of war or during the imminent threat of
war, the death penalties foreseen in the Turkish Penal Code No. 765 dated 1.3.1926, Law No. 1918 on the
Interdiction and Pursuit of Smuggling dated 7.1.1932 and Forests Law No. 6831 dated 31.8.1956 shall be converted
into heavy life imprisonment.In so far as,
a) The provisions of Articles 47, 50, 51, 55, 58, 59, 61, 62, 64, 65, 66, 102, 112, 451, 452, 462 and 463 of the
Turkish Penal Code and Article 12 of Law No. 2253 on the Establishment, Duties and Trial Procedures of Juvenile
Courts dated 7.11.1979 relating to the death penalty and,
b) Provisions on individuals who have received death sentences on the basis of Article 17 of the Turkish Penal Code
and Article 19 and Additional Article 2 of the Law on the Execution of Penalties dated 13.7.1965, and whose death
sentences have been commuted by the Turkish Grand National Assembly, are legally guaranteed.
B) According to the provisions of this Law, the time periods envisaged in Articles 70, 73 and 82 of the Turkish Penal
Code for those individuals whose death sentences have been converted into heavy life imprisonment shall be
doubled for ordinary and tripled for terror-related criminals.
According to the provisions of this Law, the provisions of the Law on the Execution of Penalties and the Anti-Terror
Law No.3713 dated 12.4.1991 relating to conditional release shall not be applied to individuals whose death
sentences have been converted to heavy life imprisonment. The heavy life imprisonment of such individuals shall
continue until their death.ARTICLE 2.
A) The following paragraph has been added to article 159 of the Turkish Penal Code.“Written, oral or visual
expressions of thought made only for criticism, without the intention to insult or deride the bodies or institutions
listed in the first paragraph, do not require a penalty.” B) The Articles 201/a and 201/b have been added to the
Turkish Penal Code to follow Article 201.“Article 201/a The smuggling of migrants is defined as helping individuals
who are citizens of a foreign state or who are stateless or who have not been allowed to reside permanently in
Turkey, to enter or stay in Turkey illegally or helping such individuals or Turkish citizens to leave the country
illegally, with the intention of directly or indirectly obtaining material gain.
The perpetrators of the crime of migrant smuggling and those individuals, while not having participated in such a
crime, who have assisted illegal migrants that have been previously brought into or have entered the country to leave
the country illegally or to make possible their stay in the country, even though this is not in compliance with the
legal conditions, and have prepared or provided false identification or travel documents for this purpose or have
attempted any of these acts, even when these acts constitute a different crime, shall be sentenced to an additional
heavy imprisonment from two to five years and a heavy fine of not less than one billion liras. Vehicles used in the
crime and material gains made as a result shall be confiscated.
The penalties envisaged for the crimes listed in the paragraphs above shall be increased by half if the lives or bodily
integrities of illegal migrants have been endangered or if they have been subjected to inhuman or degrading
treatment and shall be increased by twofold if the action has resulted in death.
If the crimes listed in the paragraphs above are committed as an organization, the penalties foreseen for the
perpetrators shall be doubled.
Article 201/b Those who provide, kidnap, take or transfer from one place to another and house individuals with the
intention of making them work or serve by force, subject them to slavery or similar treatment, threaten, pressure, use
force or coercion to persuade them to give up their bodily organs, use undue influence, secure their consent by
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deception or by exploiting the desperation of such individuals shall be sentenced to five to ten years of heavy
imprisonment and a heavy fine of not less than one billion liras.
If the actions that constitute a crime are attempted with the intentions described in the first paragraph, the victim is
assumed not to have given his/her consent.
If children below the age of eighteen are procured, kidnapped, taken or transferred from one place to another or
housed with the intentions specified in paragraph one, even when no intermediary actions relating to the crime are
committed, the penalties foreseen in paragraph one shall still be applied to the perpetrator.
If the crimes listed in the paragraphs above are committed as an organization, the penalties foreseen for the
perpetrators shall be doubled.
ARTICLE 3.
A) The Article 11 of Law No. 2908 on Associations dated 6.10.1983, which is no longer in force, has been amended
along with its title to read as follows:
“The activities undertaken abroad by associations established in Turkey
Article 11 In cases where international cooperation is deemed to be useful, the establishment of associations that will
be active internationally, the establishment of branches abroad by these associations, their membership to or
cooperation with associations or organizations established abroad for similar purposes or holding international
activities is contingent upon the permission of the Council of Ministers upon the proposal of the Ministry of Interior,
in consultation with the Ministry of Foreign Affairs.
The association or supra-organization that wishes to become a member of or cooperate with an association or
organization abroad shall be obliged to provide the Ministry of Interior with two copies of a document detailing the
status of that association or organization, translated into Turkish and approved by a notary.
If the foreign associations or organizations in which associations in Turkey are members or cooperate with in
activities that are against our laws or our national interests, the relations of the association established in Turkey with
these associations or organizations shall be terminated by a decision of the Council of Ministers upon a proposal
submitted by the Ministry of Interior in consultation with Ministry of Foreign Affairs.
B) The repealed Article 12 of the Law on Associations, together with its title is amended as follows: “The activities
in Turkey of associations established abroad
Article 12 In cases where international cooperation is deemed to be useful and reciprocal, in order to benefit from
their knowledge and technologies in the fields of culture, economics, technical matters, sports and science,
associations established abroad can be permitted by a decision of the Council of Ministers, upon the proposal of the
Ministry of Interior in consultation with the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, to establish branches in Turkey, to become
members of or cooperate with associations established in Turkey and to undertake activities in Turkey,
In cases where the abovementioned associations are involved in activities that are against our laws or national
interests, the permission can be revoked by a decision of the Council of Ministers acting on the proposal of the
Ministry of Interior in consultation with the Ministry of Foreign Affairs.
C) The first and second paragraphs of Article 15 of the Law on Associations have been amended to read as follows:
“An Associations Register shall be created at the Department of Associations in the Ministry of Interior and at the
governorates of the provinces for the registration of associations.
All confederations, federations and associations, in addition to their branches and headquarters, and the branches in
Turkey of associations whose headquarters are abroad, shall be registered in the Associations Register at the
Department of Associations.”
D) The title and paragraph one of Article 40 of the Law on Associations are changed in the following manner.
“Prohibition on activities preparing individuals for National Defense and police services



2002 Appendices 364

Associations cannot undertake educational or training activities for preparation for military, national defense and
police services. They cannot create camps or training grounds for these purposes.”
E) Article 45 of the Law on Associations together with its title is changed in the following manner.“The obligation to
submit a declaration and inspection
Article 45 At the end of each year, associations are required to submit a declaration to the highest-ranking
gubernatorial administrator in their area regarding their activities, revenues and expenses prepared according to the
regulation to be issued by the Ministry of Interior.
When deemed necessary, the administrative centres, facilities and all annexed buildings, books, accounts and
transactions of associations may always be inspected/audited by the Ministry of Interior or the highest gubernatorial
authority of their location. The Ministry of Interior shall carry out the audit through the staff of its Department of
Associations or through the Prime Ministry Inspection Board or the highest-ranking gubernatorial administrators
themselves or through officials they designate.
The Ministries relevant to their aims and activities can also inspect associations. The results of these audits are
forwarded to the Ministry of Interior for information.
All information, documents and records that may be requested by the officials in charge during the audit must be
shown or provided by the association staff and all requests by the officials of entering administrative centers,
facilities and annexes must be met.
If acts that constitute a crime are encountered during the inspection, the relevant gubernatorial authority immediately
notifies the Public Prosecutor.”
F) Article 46 of the Law on Associations and its title have been changed as follows:
“The Department of Associations
Article 46 A Department of Associations shall be established within the Ministry of Interior to carry out services
related to associations, to inspect if their operations are in line with the objectives specified in their statutes and if
activities are undertaken to achieve those objectives, and whether they keep their books and accounts according to
the regulations and their statutes. The establishment, operation and auditing principles and procedures of this unit
shall be determined by a regulation to be prepared by the Ministry of Interior.”
G) Article 62 of the Law on Associations is changed as follows:
“Article 62 The principles and procedures relating to books to be kept by associations shall be determined by a
regulation to be prepared jointly by the Ministries of Interior and Finance. These books must be approved by a
notary.”
H) Article 73 of the Law on Associations is changed in the following manner.
“Article 73 A unit shall be established by the Ministry of Interior within the governorates in the provinces and within
the prefectures in the districts to carry out the procedures and services relating to associations.
The organization, duties and responsibilities of this unit in the provinces and the form, organization and registration
procedures of the Associations Register to be established under article 15 shall be elaborated in a regulation to be
prepared by the Ministry of Interior.”
ARTICLE 4.
A) The following paragraphs have been added to the end of Article 1 of Law No. 2762 on Foundations dated
5.6.1935.
“In order to meet their religious, charitable, social, educational, health and cultural needs, community foundations,
regardless of whether or not they have charter of foundation, can acquire and dispose of real property with the
permission of the Council of Ministers.
The reap property used by these foundations to meet their religious, charitable, social, educational, health and 
cultural needs and whose temporary or permanent ownership by these foundations can be substantiated by tax
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records, rental agreements and other documentation shall be registered in the name of the foundation if an
application is filed within six months of this Law entering into force. Real property donated or bequeathed to
community foundations are also subject to the provisions of this article.”
B) The following Additional Article is added to Decree number 227 dated 8.6.1984 on the Organization and Duties
of the Directorate General of Foundations.
“Additional Article 3 In cases where international cooperation is deemed to be useful, foundations established in
Turkey can become members of foundations or organizations established abroad with the permission of the Council
of Ministers on the recommendation of the Ministry to which the Directorate General of Foundations is attached to,
in consultation with the Ministries of Interior and Foreign Affairs.
The holding of international activities by foundations established in Turkey to realize the objectives specified in their
foundation charters, the opening of branches abroad and the cooperation with similar foundations or organizations
abroad are contingent on a permission to be granted by the Council of Ministers to be based on the recommendation
of the Ministry in charge of the Directorate General of Foundations in consultation with the Ministries of Interior and
Foreign Affairs.
In cases where international cooperation is deemed to be useful and reciprocal, foundations established abroad can
be permitted to undertake activities, establish branches, establish supra-establishments, join existing
supra-establishments or cooperate with foundations extant in Turkey through a decision of the Council of Ministers
upon the proposal of the Ministry in charge of the Directorate General of Foundations in consultation with the
Ministries of Interior and Foreign Affairs.
These foundations are subject to the same regulations applicable to foundations established on the basis of the
provisions of the Turkish Civil Code.”
ARTICLE 5.
A) The second paragraph of Article 3 of Law No. 2911 dated 6.10.1983 on Meetings and Demonstrations is changed
as follows:
“The organization of meetings and demonstrations by foreigners in accordance with the provisions of this Law
requires the permission of the Ministry of Interior. Foreigners can address a crowd and carry posters, placards,
pictures, flags, inscriptions and equipment as long as the highest gubernatorial authority of the meeting’s location at
least 48 hours before the meeting.”
B) The first paragraph of Article 10 of the Law on Meetings and Demonstrations is changed in the following
manner.
“In order for a meeting to be held, a notice to be signed by all members of the organizational committee must be
submitted to the governorate or the prefect with jurisdiction over the locale of the meeting at least 48 hours before
the meeting and within working hours.”
ARTICLE 6.
A) The following article 445/A is added to come after Article 445 of Law number 1086 on Legal Procedures, dated
18.6.1927.
“Article 445/A If a final or finalized decision is found by the European Court of Human Rights to be in violation of
the Convention on the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms or its annexed protocols and if the
results of this violation cannot be compensated for as provided for in Article 41 of the Convention due to the
character or significance of the particular violation; the Minister of Justice, the Chief Public Prosecutor at the Court
of Appeals, the individual who has applied to the European Court of Human Rights or his/her legal representative
can apply for a retrial to First Presidency of the Court of Appeals within a year of the finalization of the decision of
the European Court of Human Rights.
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This request is to be reviewed in the General Legal Council of the Court of Appeals. If the results of the violation
confirmed by the European Court of Human Rights are compensated or if the request has not been filed within the
specified period, it is rejected. Otherwise, the file will be forwarded without a hearing to the court that has made the
decision.”
B) The following provision is added as the last paragraph to Article 448 of the Law on Legal Procedures.“The
provisions of Article 445/A are exceptions.”
ARTICLE 7.
A) The following Article 327/a has been inserted after Article 327 of the Code of Criminal Procedure No. 1412
dated 4.4.1929.
“Article 327/a If a finalized judgement is found by the European Court of Human Rights to be in violation of the
Convention on the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms or its annexed protocols and if the results
of this violation cannot be compensated for as provided for in Article 41 of the Convention due to the character or
significance of the particular violation; the Minister of Justice, the Chief Public Prosecutor of the Court of Appeals,
the applicant to the European Court of Human Rights or his/her legal representative can apply for a retrial to First
Presidency of the Court of Appeals within a year of the finalization of the decision of the European Court of Human
Rights.
This request is to be reviewed in the General Legal Council of the Court of Appeals. If the results of the violation
confirmed by the European Court of Human Rights have been compensated for or if the request has not been filed
within the specified period, the application is rejected. Otherwise, the file will be sent without a hearing to the court
that has made the decision for reexamination.”
B) The following provision is added as a last paragraph to Article 335 of the Code of Criminal Procedures.“The
provisions of Article 327/a are exceptions.”
ARTICLE 8.
A) The following provisions have been added to the first paragraph of Article 4 of the Law No. 3984 on the
Establishment and Broadcasting of Radio Stations and Television Channels, dated 13.4.1994.
“Furthermore, there may be broadcasts in the different languages and dialects used traditionally by Turkish citizens
in their daily lives. Such broadcasts shall not contradict the fundamental principles of the Turkish Republic enshrined
in the Constitution and the indivisible integrity of the state with its territory and nation. The principles and
procedures for these broadcasts and the supervision of these broadcasts shall be determined through a regulation to
be issued by the Supreme Board.”
B) The sub-paragraphs (f) and (v) of the second paragraph of Article 4 of the Law on the Establishment and
Broadcasting of Radio Stations and Television Channels has been amended as to read as follows:
f) The privacy of private life shall be respected.
v) The broadcasts shall not encourage the use of violence or incite feelings of racial hatred.”
C) The first paragraph of Article 26 of the Law on the Establishment and Broadcasting of Radio Stations and
Television Channels has been amended to read as follows:
“The re-transmission of the broadcasts shall be allowed provided that it does not contradict with this Law. The
principles and procedures relating to re-transmission shall be by a regulation to be issued by the Supreme Board.”
ARTICLE 9.
A) The phrase which reads as “the crimes listed under additional the second paragraph of Article 1 of this Law” in
Article 5, paragraph 3, sub-paragraph (6) of the Press Act No. 5680, dated 15.7.1950 has been amended to read as
“the crimes listed under the first paragraph of additional article 1 of this Law”.
B) Article 21 of the Press Act has been amended to read as follows:
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“Article 21. - Those who breech the provisions of Article 9, paragraph 1 and Article 11 shall be sentenced to pay a
heavy fine from ten billion TL to thirty billion TL.
Regarding the periodicals whose publication has been suspended under the last paragraph of Article 9, those who
continue with their publications without making a declaration shall be sentenced to pay a heavy fine from twenty
billion TL to sixty billion TL.”
C) Article 22 of the Press Act has been amended to read as follows:
“Article 22. - Those who make a false declaration shall be sentenced to pay a heavy fine from twenty billion TL to a
hundred billion TL, even if this act constitutes another crime.”
D) Article 24 of the Press Act has been amended to read as follows:
“Article 24. - Those who fail to abide by paragraph one of Article 12 shall be sentenced to pay a heavy fine from
thirty billion TL to a hundred billion TL.”
E) Article 24 of the Press Act has been amended to read as follows:
“Article 25.- Those who employ persons not meeting the conditions and qualifications prescribed in Article 13 shall
be sentenced to pay a heavy fine not less than fifteen billion TL.
F) Article 30 paragraph 3 of the Press Act has been amended to read as follows:
“Those who violate the provisions of the above paragraphs shall be sentenced to pay a heavy fine from twenty billion
TL to a hundred billion TL.”
G) Article 33 paragraph 2 of the Press Act has been amended to read as follows:
“Those who infringe this law shall be sentenced to pay a heavy fine from ten billion TL to a thirty billion TL.”
H) Article 34 paragraph 2 of the Press Act has been amended to read as follows:
“If this book is not kept or they are incomplete or wrong information has been recorded, or the records and some of
the information it should comprise is concealed when demanded by the office of the public prosecutor, then the
owner or representative of that periodical shall be sentenced to pay a heavy fine from one billion TL to ten billion
TL.”
ARTICLE 10.
A) Article 8 paragraph (D) of the Law No. 2559 on the Duties and Competences of the Police dated 4.7.1934 has
been amended to read as follows:
“D) Places where gaming is carried out or performances are staged, or films or video tapes are shown and places
which allow broadcasts over the internet that are detrimental to the Constitutional order, general security, general
morals and the indivisible integrity of the state with its territory and nation,”
B) Article 9 of the Law No. 2559 on the Duties and Competences of the Police has been amended to read as follows:
“Article 9 In order to protect the national security, public order, public health and morality, or the rights and
freedoms of others, to prevent crime and to identify any type of arms, explosive substances or object whose
possession, or carrying of, is prohibited, the police may undertake searches on individuals, their vehicles, personal
documents and belongings with a decision taken through appropriate procedures by the judge or the written
instruction of the highest-ranking gubernatorial administrator in the locale in cases where a delay may be
detrimental, in the following places:
A) The places of meetings and demonstrations which come under the scope of the Law No. 2911 on Meetings and
Demonstrations or areas adjacent to these places.
B) Areas adjacent to places where the board meetings of private legal entities, and professional associations and
trade unions with the status of a public institutions are held,
C) In places where the public may assemble or are present in groups,
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D) In order to ensure freedom of education, educational institutions at all levels, the universities, independent
faculties or affiliated institutions to be attended in line with Article 20 paragraph 2 sub-paragraph (A), areas adjacent
to, and the entrances and exits of, such places,
E) Public places, places open to the public, student dormitories and annexed buildings,
F) The entrances and exits of settlements,
G) In all kinds of public transportation or moving vehicles.
Following the search, the police shall confiscate any criminal object and shall refer it to the office of the public
prosecutor, along together with the documents.
For any search to be conducted by the police in order to identify the clues, indications, circumstantial evidence or
proof of a crime or to apprehend its perpetrators in accordance with the Law on Criminal Procedure and other laws,
the appropriate decision of the judge or where a delay may cause harmful effects, the written order of the competent
body authorized by other laws, shall be necessary.
The search and seizure of published works in the scope of Press Act No. 5680 shall be subject to the general
provisions.”
C) Article 11 paragraph (C) of the Law on the Duties and Competences of the Police has been amended to read as
follows:
“C) Those who produce and sell any kind of audio-visual work against general morality and decency, regardless of
the type of material used for recording,”
D) Article 12 of the Law on the Duties and Competences of the Police has been amended to read as follows:
“Article 12 Persons under 18 can not be employed in establishments serving alcohol, providing entertainment and
gaming and similar establishments that are open to the public and whose establishment requires prior permission,
with the exceptions provided for by law being reserved.
The police shall prohibit the entry of those under 18 to places serving alcohol, such as bars, nightclubs, casinos,
taverns and traditional coffee houses and gaming establishments even if they are accompanied by their parents or
legal guardians.
For individuals and workplaces who breach the provisions of this article, necessary action shall be carried out in
accordance with the provisions of article 17 for individuals and article 8 for workplaces.”
E) Article 13 of the Law on the Duties and Competences of the Police has been amended to read as follows:
“Article 13The police shall apprehend and carry out the necessary procedures on the below:
A) Those caught in flagrante delicto or where a delay may cause harmful effect, the suspects for whom there are
significant signs, indications, circumstantial evidence or proof that a crime has been committed or there has been an
attempt to commit a crime,
B) Those for whom there is an apprehension or arrest warrant issued by the competent authorities,
C) Those who are so drunk as to disturb the public or cause a scandal or who assault others when drunk, those who
continue to engage in such behavior despite warnings and who attempt to assault or fight others,
D) Those who enter the country irregularly or those for whom a deportation or extradition decision has been taken,
E) Those who object, resist or prevent the measures taken by the police in accordance with law,
F) Drug addicts, alcoholics, vagrants, persons who may spread diseases and mentally disturbed persons who may
pose a threat to the society for the purpose of treatment, training and rehabilitation at an institution, in accordance
with the provisions of the relevant laws and the implementing regulation of this Law
F) Minors for whom a decision has been taken for their rehabilitation under custody or to be presented before the
competent authority.
The provisions of laws, which set out a specific procedure for the apprehension certain persons, shall be preserved.
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Any measure that does not harm the detainees’ health can be taken in order to prevent them from escaping or
attacking,
The detainees shall be notified of the apprehension reasons in writing; if this is not possible then they shall
immediately be informed of the reasons verbally; in cases of collective crimes they shall be informed at the latest
prior to being taken to the presence of the judge.
The apprehension of the person shall immediately be reported to those legally defined relations to be specified by the
detainee.
Upon apprehension, the health situation of the below shall be determined with a physician’s report.
A) Those who are drunk or have used drugs,
B) Those who have been apprehended through the use of force,
C) Suspects and accused against whom a criminal investigation is to be conducted.
The detainees who are suspected of committing a crime shall be referred to the judicial authorities. Those for whom
rehabilitation or treatment is necessary shall be referred to authorities of the relevant institutions. Those for whom
the apprehension reason ceases to exist shall immediately be released.”
F) Additional article 1 of the Law on the Duties and Competences of the Police has been amended to read as follows:
“Additional article 1 Natural persons or communities may stage plays or performances or organize various types of
shows in public places, places that are open to public or on public transport, provided that they notify in writing the
highest-ranking gubernatorial administrator in the locale at least forty eight hours in advance.
The highest-ranking gubernatorial administrator of the locale shall immediately lodge a complaint to the public
prosecutor about those who are found to be against the indivisible integrity of the state with its territory and nation,
the Constitutional order or public morality.
The notification made pursuant to paragraph one shall indicate the identity, residential address and nationality of the
managers and other persons who have participated in the play or performance.”
ARTICLE 11.
A) The name of the “Foreign Language Education and Teaching Law” No.2923, dated 14.10.1983 has been changed
to the “Law on Foreign Language Education and Teaching, and the Learning of Different Languages and Dialects by
Turkish Citizens”.
B) Article 1 of the Law on Foreign Language Education and Teaching has been amended to read as follows:
“Article 1 The purpose of this law is to regulate the procedures pertaining to the teaching of foreign languages in
educational institutes, schools instructing in a foreign language and the learning of different languages and dialects
traditionally used by Turkish citizens in their daily lives.”
C) The following provisions have been added to Article 2 paragraph (a) of the Law on Foreign Language Education
and Teaching.
“Private courses subject to the provisions of the Law on Private Educational Institutions No. 625 dated 8.6.1965 can
be opened to enable the learning of the different languages and dialects used traditionally by Turkish citizens in their
daily lives. Such courses cannot be against the fundamental principles of the Turkish Republic enshrined in the
Constitution and the indivisible integrity of the state with its territory and nation. The procedures and principles
related to the opening and regulation of these courses shall be undertaken through a regulation to be issued by the
Ministry of National Education.”
ARTICLE 12 The following provisions have been repealed.
A) Articles 39, 47 and 56 of the Law on Associations,
B) Additional Article 1 and Article 31 of the Press Act,
C) The final paragraph of Article 11 of the Law the Duties and Competences of the Police,
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D) Provisional Article 1 of the Law No. 3218 on Free Zones, dated 6.6.1985.
PROVISIONAL ARTICLE 1.- The following cases of persons who have been sentenced to capital punishment due
to having committed a crime within the scope of Article 1 paragraph (A) before this code comes into force, shall be
considered to be priority cases and shall be decided on by the bodies referred to below with consideration to Article
2 of the Turkish Penal Code;
a) The files that have not yet been sent to the Court of Appeals or that are presently in the Office of the Chief Public
Prosecutor of the Court of Appeals and the ones which have already been sent to the Turkish Grand National
Assembly by the court which decided the case,
b) The cases, which are already in the Court of Appeals, by the relevant criminal chamber.;
The cases at the Office of the Chief Public Prosecutor of the Court of Appeals or the Turkish Grand National
Assembly shall be sent back to the court that has decided on the case within one month after the entry into force of
this law,in accordance with the procedures by which it was sent.
The provisions of this article shall be applied by means of comparison to the cases at Military Courts, Office of the
Chief Public Prosecutor of the Military Court of Appeals and the Military Court of Appeals
PROVISIONAL ARTICLE 2.- Articles 6 and 7 of this law shall be applicable to decisions taken pursuant to
applications lodged at the European Court of Human Rights after the entry into force of these articles.
PROVISIONAL ARTICLE 3.- The regulations foreseen in this law shall enter into force a year after the date of the
publication
Entry into Force
ARTICLE 13. - Articles 6 and 7 of this law shall enter into force a year after the date of its publication, whereas the
remaining articles shall enter into force on the date of its promulgation.
Enforcement
ARTICLE 14. - The provisions of this law shall be enforced by the Council of Ministers.
Secretariat General for European Union Affairs(Adopted by the Turkish Grand National Assembly on August 3,
2002 and approved by President Ahmet Necdet Sezer on August 8, 2002)

Harmonization Package (4)
On December 3, the Justice and Development Party (AKP)-led government approved a legislative package
comprising a series of reforms aimed at bringing Turkish laws in line with European standards. The package was
then conveyed to the relevant parliamentary commissions. The 37-article package, in which certain laws have been
drawn up in line with the Constitutional amendments, passed the Interior Affairs Commission. Supported also by the
opposition Republican People’s Party (CHP) deputies, the package was discussed at the Justice Commission on
December 9.
Parliament’s Constitutional Commission discussed amendments to Articles 67, 76, and 78 of the Constitution. The
first round of voting was held on a three-article legislative package including the amendments to Articles 67, 76, and
78 of the Constitution. The amendments were approved by a majority of the deputies on December 10. The second
round of balloting was held on December 13, which was in accordance with the Constitution. All the articles in the
package, apart from the execution and enforcement articles, were adopted.
Parliament has passed a Constitutional amendment package, which changes Article 76 and allows Recep Tayyip
Erdoğan to become a candidate. Article 76 stipulates who is eligible to become a deputy. It states that those who
have been sentenced to prison for one year or more because of "engaging in ideological or anarchic actions" shall not
be elected deputies, even if they have been pardoned. The government's proposed amendment excludes this
provision.
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The Parliament thus paved the way for AKP leader Recep Tayyip Erdoğan to be elected a deputy and assume the
premiership. Deputies voted overwhelmingly in favor of the proposal to amend three articles of the Constitution. The
Constitutional amendments, which require a two-thirds legislative majority, were also approved by scores of
deputies from the opposition Republican People's Party (CHP).
On December 19, President Ahmet Necdet Sezer vetoed the laws, which would allow the banned leader of the ruling
party, Tayyip Erdoğan, to become prime minister. "It is clear that the Constitutional amendment is subjective,
concrete and aimed at one individual," the president ruled.
A statement issued by the Presidential Press Center said: President Sezer sent back the law on amending articles of
the Constitution to the Parliamentary Speaker's Office for debate once again by parliament in accordance with
Articles 89, 104 and 175 of the Constitution.

The first round of voting on the package was held on December 24 and the second round on December 27. On
December 24, the parliament approved the amendments to the Constitution for a second time in a bid to overriding a
presidential veto and paved the way for the ruling party's leader to become prime minister. On December 27,
parliament voted to amend the Constitution to pave the way for ruling party leader Tayyip Erdoğan to run in a
by-election as a first step in becoming prime minister. The legislative package was passed by 437 to 44 votes in the
550-seat assembly, easily mustering the two-thirds majority required by law.
On December 31, President Ahmet Necdet Sezer ratified the law to amend certain articles in the Constitution. A
Presidential Press Center statement said that Sezer had returned the law, which was passed on December 13, 2002 to
the Parliament on December 19, 2002 to be debated once more. The statement noted that Sezer sent the law, which
was passed, in its current form by the Parliament on December 27, 2002 to the Prime Ministry to be published in the
Official Gazette.
Harmonization with the Constitution and Copenhagen Criteria
The legislative package, prepared within the framework of harmonization with the Constitution and Copenhagen
Political Criteria was adopted at the Plenary Session of the Parliament on January 2, 2003.
The law, which stipulates punishment, handed down for convictions of torture and abuse cannot be converted into
fines, and neither can they be postponed. In addition, the interrogation period for suspects, in places where
Emergency Rule is implemented, has been reduced to four days.
Parliament has also adopted measures that would make it more difficult for those convicted of inflicting torture to
avoid prison terms – a part of the reforms aimed at improving Turkey's chances of joining the European Union. The
laws passed by the parliament would also make it more difficult for courts to ban political parties, and to ensure that
journalists are not required to disclose their sources to authorities.
The Parliament voted 254-2 in favor of the measures preventing courts from suspending the sentences of those
convicted of inflicting torture and the conversion of these sentences which monetary fines.
The law re-arranged Article 11 of the Political Parties Act and changed the second paragraph of Article 312 of the
Turkish Penal Code (TCK) which stated, not being sentenced on charges of openly inciting people by discriminating
with regard to class, race, religion, sect and regional difference and changed it to not being sentenced on charges of
terrorist activities.

Individuals sentenced to prison terms of five years or more on charges of bribery, corruption, swindling,
falsification, embezzlement, theft, false bankruptcy, misuse of belief, and smuggling, and those sentenced to prison
terms on charges of terrorist activities, cannot be members of political parties.
In another article, which harmonizes the Political Parties Act with the Constitution, the provision, which states that a
closure case can be opened against a party if the party acts in contradiction to the laws, and fails to remedy the
situation despite warnings has been eased.
A three-fifths majority will be necessary to make a decision for the closure of parties. In opposition to the request of
the Supreme Court of Appeals Chief Prosecutor for party closure, the related party may lodge a protest with the
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Constitutional Court.
According to the new arrangement, the Chief Public Prosecutor may open a case against the Constitutional Court to
deny a political party from partial or whole state aid if the party fails to remedy the contradiction within six months
following a written warning by the Constitutional Court.
Article 15 of the Press Law has been amended, and it was decided that the editors-in-chief and those who write the
news reports cannot be forced to disclose their sources of information.
Under the law, which amends the “Record of Convictions Law”, the concept of a crime, which could not be
registered from the record of convictions, was removed. The Record of Convictions of those who had not attained
the age of 18 at the time when the crime was committed can from now on be deleted.
Under the provisions of the package, judges are obliged to hear the statements of defendants and detainees before
they reach a verdict. In addition, defendants and detainees will be given a medical examination, and a report will be
written on the health of each inmate upon entering and leaving prison.
Under the law, foreigners are granted the right to petition Parliament. Foreigners living in Turkey may benefit from
this right on condition that the petitions are written in Turkish, and by taking into consideration the principle of
reciprocity.
According to the law, religious and minority foundations will be able to buy and sell real estate in order to meet their
religious, social, educational, health and cultural needs.
Community foundations must obtain permission from the Directorate General of Foundations to obtain property.
Community foundations will be able to own property in order to meet their religious, social, educational, health and
cultural needs.
In addition, associations have to carry out all their correspondence with state institutions in Turkish.
Announcements, statements and publications of associations will be seized if they threaten the internal or external
security of the state, go against the principles of the republic, incite people to commit crimes or carry out uprisings,
publish confidential documents of the state or violate the private lives of others.
No one is allowed to establish associations which act against the principles of the republic or against general health
and ethics, with the intent of committing crimes which jeopardize the national security and public order, or of
restricting the freedom of others.
Associations will be able to carry out activities abroad in order to reach the goals stipulated in their regulations. They
will also be able to open offices abroad and become members of international associations or organizations.
With the permission of the Interior Ministry and acquiescence of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, foreign
associations will also be allowed to carry out activities, open offices and join associations in Turkey.
Associations will be able to issue statements without getting prior permission.
By amending the Associations Law, the package introduces fines, rather than prison sentences, as punishment for
associations, which do not declare their assets.
Foreign associations may carry out activities, and open branches in Turkey according to the principle of reciprocity
with the permission of the Interior Ministry and the assent of the Foreign Ministry.
Including the amendments to the Code of Criminal Trials Procedures (CMUK), the Turkish Penal Code (TCK), the
Code of Legal Trials Procedures (HMUK), the State Security Court (DGM) Law, the Political Parties Law and
Associations Laws, the package provides for e.g. the retrial of convicts on the basis of verdicts of the European
Court of Human Rights by amending the concerned article of the CMUK. Justice Minister Cemil Çicek has said that
the court verdict for the retrial of convicts will be in effect one year after the law comes into force. The package also
includes an amnesty for university students who have violated disciplinary codes.
The law No: 4778 which made certain amendments to various laws within the framework of harmonization with
Copenhagen political criteria and the Constitution went into force on January 10, 2003.
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Harmonization Package (5)
On January 23, parliament adopted the second EU harmonization package, which permits the re-trial of persons in
line with the decisions of the European Court of Human Rights (ECHR).
Under the law, if an individual who applied to the ECHR, is found to be in the right, he/she can re-apply for a retrial
to the court in his/her country which found him/her guilty.
In addition to a re-trial, sentences handed down to persons who establish relations with foreign associations and
institutions without getting permission; issue statements on behalf of an institution without obtaining the decision of
the executive board, do not receive permission to issue statements, are converted into fines changing between one to
three billion TL.
President Ahmet Necdet Sezer has approved six laws, including one amending several laws, aimed at bringing these
laws in line with the European Union standards, which Turkey aspires to join. This particular law allows Turkish
foundations to establish formal relations with foreign foundations and organizations and it also eases restrictions on
foundations.
In addition to the second democracy package, the President has also approved three laws ratifying a UN convention
against transnational crimes; a UN protocol to prevent illegal immigration and an appendix to a UN Convention
aimed at struggling against trafficking in human beings. Another law stipulates parliamentary ratification to a free
trade agreement signed between Turkey and Croatia. The law adds an article to the Code of Civil Procedure
(HMUK), enabling application to the Supreme Court of Appeals with a request for a re-trial process within one year
following the decision of the European Court of Human Rights (ECHR). In addition, the law foresees amendments to
the Law of Criminal Procedure (CMUK) parallel to this.
The law envisaging amendments to certain laws, which is recognized as the second European Union (EU)
harmonization package, came into effect on February 4, after being published in the Official Gazette.
The Ankara State Security Court (DGM) has approved the application made by four former deputies of the defunct
pro-Kurdish Democracy Party (DEP), who demanded a retrial in line with an amendment to a law adopted by
Parliament as a part of a reform package aimed at harmonization with EU laws. Accordingly, the court will retry the
former deputies but it has rejected the request of the acquittal of these deputies. The former DEP deputies, namely
Hatip Dicle, Leyla Zana, Orhan Doğan and Selim Sadak were convicted of aiding and abetting members of the PKK
terrorist organization and were sentenced to 15 years imprisonment in 1994. The convicts have applied to the
European Court and the decision was a re-trial. As Parliament passed a law amendment allowing retrial following
the European Court verdict, the deputies applied to the Ankara DGM. The European Court decided that the former
deputies had not been given a fair trial in the Turkish court.

Provisions Related to the Use of the Kurdish Language
Inofficial translations of
1. Statute (Bylaw) on the learning of languages and dialects used traditionally by Turkish citizens in their

daily lives and
2. Regulation on the Language of Radio and Television Broadcasts found at
Mercator-Bulletin No. 53; http:/ / www. ciemen. org/ mercator/ butlletins/ 53-06. htm and 53-04.htm
1. Press release on the case launched by Diyarbakır Bar Association with the demand to cancel Regulation on the

Language of Radio and Television Broadcasts

[Ministry of National Education, September 20th, 2002]
Bylaw on the learning of languages and dialects used traditionally by Turkish citizens in their daily lives

SECTION I

General Provisions

http://www.ciemen.org/mercator/butlletins/53-06.htm
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Purpose

Article 1- The purpose of this bylaw is to establish rules to govern the opening, functioning and the bylaw of private
courses, held in accordance with Act No. 625 on Private Educational Institutions, dated 8/6/1965, for the learning of
languages and dialects used traditionally by Turkish citizens in their daily lives.
Scope

Article 2- This bylaw covers work and transactions to be undertaken in relation to private courses to be held, in
accordance with Act No. 625 on Private Educational Institutions, dated 8/6/1965, for the learning of languages and
dialects used traditionally by Turkish citizens in their daily lives.
Justification

Article 3- This bylaw has been prepared on the basis of the Fundamental Law of National Education, No. 1739,
dated 14/6/1973, Act No. 625 on Private Educational Institutions, dated 8/6/1965, Act No. 2923 on the Education
and Teaching of Foreign Languages and the Learning of Different Languages and Dialects by Turkish Citizens,
dated 14/10/1983.
Definitions

Article 4- The terms in this bylaw are as follows:
a) The Ministry: The Ministry of National Education,
b) Course: the private course held for the learning of languages and dialects used traditionally by Turkish citizens in
their daily lives,
c) Trainee: Trainee registered in the course,
d) Program: Instruction program of which the name, level and duration of which has been indicated and which have
been approved by the Ministry,
e) Term: Total duration of instruction indicated in the instruction program.
The Purpose of the Course

Article 5- The purpose of the course is to undertake, in accordance with the general purposes and basic principles of
Turkish National Education, activities for the learning of languages and dialects used traditionally by Turkish
citizens in their daily lives.
SECTION II

Establishing Institutions and Beginning Teaching

Article 6- When the conditions referred to in the Bylaw on Private Educational Institutions Affiliated with the
Ministry of Education for permits for the “establishment of institutions” and “Beginning of Teaching” have been
fulfilled, the Ministry shall issue permits for the “establishment of institutions” and the “beginning of teaching”.
Appointments

Article 7- The Director, Assistant Director, teacher and master trainer and other personnel shall be appointed to the
course for which a permit has been issued.
The personnel to be allowed to work must fulfill the qualifications and conditions indicated in Act No. 625 on
Private Educational Institutions and the Bylaw on Private Educational Institutions Affiliated with the Ministry of
Education, must be a citizen of the Republic of Turkey and must fulfill the qualifications and conditions identified by
the Council for Education and Training.
The personnel to be appointed are to be allowed to work in accordance with the provisions of Article 23 of the Act
No. 625 on Private Education Institutions and the relevant articles of the Bylaw on Private Educational Institutions
Affiliated with the Ministry of Education,Personnel, other than the administrators, teacher and master trainers,
should:
a) Be citizens of the Republic of Turkey,
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b) Be graduates of primary education at the least (primary school for those graduating before the implementation of
Act No. 4306, dated 16/8/1997),
c) Have no convictions other than for crimes of negligence, no convictions for infamy and for crimes committed
against the States and should not have been deprived of public rights,
d) Have medical reports confirming that there are no physical or mental illnesses that will prevent the continuous
performance of duties.
Rules for registration

Article 8- Turkish citizens with at least primary education may register in the courses. The written consent of parents
or legal guardian is required for the registration of persons under 18 years of age.
6th, 7th and 8th year students may register in weekend and summer courses with the written consent of his/her
parents or legal guardian.
Trainees may not transfer from one course to another.
Documents required for registration

Article 9- Documents required for registration of trainees:
a) Copy of birth certificate,
b) Certificate of education or its duplicate (these documents may be approved by the director of course if the original
is presented),
c) Four wallet-size photographs.
Teaching programs, terms, daily work hours

Article 10- The teaching program of the course is to be approved by the Ministry.
The course is to consist only of the teaching program for the learning of languages and dialects used traditionally by
Turkish citizens in their daily lives.
The list of trainees is to be submitted, at the beginning of each term, to the director of national education with which
the course is affiliated.
Activities may be undertaken between 8.00 and 22.00 hours in the course. The duration of each lesson is 45 minutes.
The teaching of persons under 18 years of age is to be undertaken within working hours.
Lessons shall not be held during national holidays.
SECTION III

Various Provisions

Monitoring 

Article 11- The monitoring of courses is to be undertaken by the Ministry of Education. Experts may also be
appointed by the governorates along with inspectors if necessary.
Dress code

Article 12- The provisions of the “Bylaw on the Dress Code for Personnel and Students at Schools affiliated with the
Ministry of National Education and Other Ministries”, which entered into force with Council of Ministers Decision
No. 8/3349, dated 22/7/1981, are to be applicable for the founder, representative of the founder, the administrator,
teacher and other personnel; the provisions applied at other official public education institutions are to be applicable
for trainees registering in the course.
Co-education

Article 13- Co-education is undertaken in accordance with Article 15 of Act No. 1739 on the Fundamental Law of
National Education, dated 14/6/1973, and Article 5 of the Bylaw on Private Educational Institutions affiliated with
the Ministry of Education.
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Other Matters

Article 14- The provisions on legislation on private educational institutions are to be applied to matters that have not
been referred to in this Bylaw.
SECTION IV

Entry into force and Implementation

Entry into force

Article 15- This Bylaw shall enter into force at the date of its publication.
ImplementationArticle 16- The provisions of this Bylaw are to be implemented by the Minister of National
Education.
[Radio and Television Supreme Board December 18th, 2002]
Regulation on the Language of Radio and Television Broadcasts

SECTION ONE

Objective, Justification and Definitions

ObjectiveArticle 1 - The objective of this regulation is to regulate the procedures and principles relating to
broadcasts made in the different languages and dialects traditionally used by Turkish citizens in their daily lives in
addition to radio, television and data broadcasts in Turkish.JustificationArticle 2 - This Regulation has been
prepared based on Article 4 of Law no. 3984 on the Establishment and Broadcasts of Radios and Televisions
amended by Law no. 4771.
DefinitionsArticle 3 - Of the terms used in this Regulation;
a) The Supreme Board denotes the Radio and Television Supreme Board,
b) TRT denotes the Turkish Radio and Television Corporation,
c) Law denotes Law no. 3984 on the Establishment and Broadcasts of Radios and Televisions,d) Data broadcasts
denotes broadcasts made, either together with or in relation to radio and television broadcasts or independently of
radio and television programmes, via electromagnetic waves, data networks and other means with the intention to
inform the public directly.
SECTION TWO

Language of Broadcasts

Article 4 - The main language of broadcasts is Turkish. In the broadcasts, it must be ensured that Turkish is used as
a language of communication without distorting its characteristics and rules and that Turkish is promoted as a
modern language of culture, education and science.
Broadcasts in Languages and Dialects used traditionally by Turkish Citizens

Article 5 - Broadcasts can also be made in the different languages and dialects traditionally used by Turkish citizens
in their daily lives.
Broadcasts in the different languages and dialects traditionally used by Turkish citizens in their daily lives shall be
made by the Turkish Radio and Television Corporation.
In these languages and dialects, broadcasts can be made for adults on news, music and culture. No broadcasts can be
made towards the teaching of these languages and dialects.Within the framework of the financial contributions of the
Radio and Television Supreme Board and the means available to the TRT, broadcasts will be made, also taking on
board the views and requests of the administrative authorities, in these languages and dialects through a protocol to
be concluded between the Supreme Board and the TRT and surveys will be undertaken to establish the
listener-viewer profile of these broadcasts.
The provisions of this Regulation and the aforementioned protocol apply to broadcasts to be made by the TRT in
these languages and dialects.
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The duration of radio broadcasts in these languages and dialects shall not exceed 45 minutes per day and a total 4
hours per week. TV broadcasts shall not exceed 30 minutes per day and a total of 2 hours per week. TV broadcasts
shall be accompanied by Turkish subtitles that will fully correspond to the broadcast in terms of timing and the
content. As regards radio broadcasts, a Turkish translation will be broadcast after the program.
ApplicationArticle 6 - The Turkish Radio and Television Corporation shall apply to the Supreme Board with the
executive board decision indicating the broadcasting area with respect to viewer-listener profiles of television and
radio programmes, the languages and dialects to be used and the types of broadcasts of news, music and culture in
these languages and dialects, on which day(s) these broadcasts will be made, their positioning in the daily broadcasts
and monthly and annual broadcasting plans along with documents certifying that the members of the supervisory
board to be established specifically for these broadcasts, the director in charge, the staff of the news department and
news presenters satisfy the criteria specified in Law no. 3984 and related regulations.
SECTION THREE

Assessment, Permission and Requirements

Assessment and Permission

Article 7 - The Supreme Board decides in which language(s) and/or dialect(s) broadcasts shall be made and the
broadcasting area based on the viewer-listener profile.The Supreme Board decides the conditions of permission by
obtaining, ex officio, information and documents from the competent authorities, not restricting itself to the
information and documents in the application of the TRT, which will be in charge of the broadcasts in the different
languages and dialects traditionally used by Turkish citizens in their daily lives.
Requirements

Article 8 - Radio and Television broadcasts in the different languages and dialects traditionally used by Turkish
citizens in their daily lives cannot violate the supremacy of the law, the basic principles of the Constitution, basic
rights and liberties, national security, general morality, the fundamental characteristics of the Republic as set out in
the constitution, the indivisible integrity of the state with its country and people, Law no. 3984 and the principles and
procedures set out in the regulations published based on this law, the requirements foreseen by the Supreme Board
and its conditions of permission and guarantees and should be made within the framework of a public service
approach.
During these broadcasts, the studio arrangements used for other broadcasts cannot be changed. The presenters and
announcers are required to be in modern clothing.
Penalties

Article 9 - Broadcasts violating the provisions of this Regulation shall be subject to the provisions of Article 33 of
Law no. 3984.
Recourse to judicial means is possible concerning the decisions of the Supreme Board.
SECTION FOUR

Entry into Force and Implementation

Entry into Force

Article 10 - This Regulation enters into force on the date of its publication.
Implementation Article 11 - The provisions of this Regulation is implemented by the Radio and Television
Supreme Board.

CHAIR OF DİYARBAKIR BAR ASSOCIATION 
NUMBER :2003/41 
DATE: 03.02.2003 
PRESS RELEASE
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It is well known that Article 8 of the Law 4771 changed Article 4 of Law 3984 on Foundation and Broadcast of
Radio and TV stations to the effect, “… there may be broadcasts in the different languages and dialects used

traditionally by Turkish citizens in their daily lives… The principles and procedures for these broadcasts and the
supervision of these broadcasts shall be determined through a regulation to be issued by the Supreme Board.”

The Regulation on the Language of Radio and Television Broadcasts that the Supreme Board prepared and that was
enacted by publication in the Official Gazette of 18 December 2002 was compiled in contravention of law and in a

manner that does not suit its aims.
By stating in Article 4 “The language of broadcasts is Turkish [and] it must be ensured that Turkish is used as a

language of communication” the aim is no longer “broadcast in the mother tongue”. The regulation thus introduces a
limitation that is against the intention and spirit of the Law.

Article 5/2 of the Regulation provides that these broadcasts can only be conducted by TRT. This prevents private
radio and TV stations from making such broadcasts and creates a monopoly in favor of the Turkish Radio and TV

Organization TRT that contravenes Article 133 of the Constitution. 
Article 5/3 of the Regulation provides that these broadcasts can only be directed at “adults”. This provision violates
Article 10 of the Constitution for persons, who may use the right and contravenes Article 13 of the Constitution by

creating a limitation that does not exist in Law.
Article 5/6 provides “...broadcasts in these languages and dialects shall not exceed 45 minutes per day and a total 4
hours per week. TV broadcasts shall not exceed 30 minutes per day and a total of 2 hours per week”. This provision

of the Regulation makes the Law almost useless and constitutes a violation of Article 13 of the Constitution.
On 25 December 2002 the board of Diyarbakır Bar Association took the decision 2002/411 instructing the chair to

open a case at the Supreme Administrative Court via Diyarbakır Administrative Court for a cancellation of Article 4
and §§ 2, 3 and 6 of Article 5 of the Regulation on the Language of Radio and Television Broadcasts enacted by

publication in the Official Gazette of 18 December 2002 based on its duty and competence provided in Article 95/21
of Law 1136 on Lawyers, changed by Law 4667.

Subsequently, Diyarbakır Bar Association filed a case with the Supreme Administrative Board on the grounds that
the provisions of the Regulation had been prepared against the provision of Article 4 of Law 3984, changed by Law
4771, which principally grants the freedom to broadcast in the mother tongue ad violated Articles 2, 7, 10, 13, 124

and 133 of the Constitution by restricting the use of this freedom. 
This information is for the public. 

Chairman of Diyarbakır Bar Association 
Lawyer M. Sezgin TANRIKULU 

Evaluation of changes
The Accession Partnership Document, which is considered to be the “road map” of the process of Turkey’s full
membership in the European Union, shows the strategy of this process, as determined by the EU. To achieve
progress in the process of full membership depends on alignment of the law system with the EU acquis in the light of
the “criteria” contained in the said document.
The section on “political criteria” of the document requires that comprehensive changes and corrections be made in 
the constitutional system, particularly in the area of fundamental rights and freedoms. Turkey explained in her 
National Program how and in what manner she will fulfil her “duties” determined under the Accession Partnership 
Document. The Program states that the Turkish Government will accelerate its studies concerning political, 
administrative and judicial reforms in the year 2001 and that it will submit its proposals to the GNAT (Grand 
National Assembly of Turkey) as soon possible with a view to “developing even further the provisions of the 
Constitution and the laws, which are liberal, participatory, guaranteed, which balance the duties and powers among 
state organs, which render supreme the principle of the state of law, on the basis of Turkey’s international
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commitments and the EU standards”; promises that the “Constitution will be reviewed with priority in the process of
reform in the fields of democracy and human rights”, and emphasizes that the Constitutional changes will determine
the framework of the legal arrangements as well.
It was witnessed, following the announcement of the National Program, that the legislative process underwent an
unprecedented acceleration and that various changes were made in a significant part of the Constitution and in
various laws. The first of such arrangements said to be made for alignment with the “political criteria” amid intense
debate are the “Constitutional amendments” dated 3 October 2001. Following this significant step, three additional
separate packages known as the “laws of adjustment” were passed by the GNAT. They were not expected to put an
end to the debates. As a matter of fact, they did not, and what’s more, the debates gained new dimensions and new
actors joined in. While the state organs asserted that these arrangements met the requirements of the “political
criteria” of the Accession Participation Document, and that, consequently, the constitutional system has been aligned
with the EU standards from the standpoint of democracy and freedoms, various circles including human rights
organizations maintained that it was not true and drew attention to the deficiencies and insincerities in the
“adjustment packages”. The “new actors” of the debate, from various levels of the EU expressing their views, on the
other hand, underlined particularly the factor of “implementation”. In this Article, a general assessment will be made
of the “laws of adjustment” which constitute the ground and objects of the debate under consideration.

CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES

An amendment was made to Article 34 of the Constitution, with the Law No. 4709 passed by the GNAT on 3
October 2001. A significant part of this most comprehensive constitutional change in the history of the Republic is
directly related with fundamental rights and freedoms. When considered independently of the adjustment laws and
the administrative and judicial practice and extent of putting the changes into practice, the package seems to contain
some arrangements that cannot be deemed insignificant in some areas, whose necessity from the standpoint of
democratization has long been voiced. When one examines the changes closely, however, one can find that some
changes presented as “radical reform” are not of such a nature at all. Let us elaborate on this assessment by
considering briefly and in sequence those that are related directly with the National Program:
1- Preamble of the Constitution

Article 1 of the Law No. 4709 amends paragraph 5 of the preamble of the Constitution, re-arranging the wording:
“no thoughts and opinions” as: “no activity”. This amendment widens the limits of the freedom of thought and
expression, and a restriction is applied only in case of realization of an “activity” which violates the prohibitions
stated in the provision.
The said paragraph of the preamble of the Constitution, which has the nature of an abstract Constitutional restriction
foreseen directly for fundamental rights and freedoms was a convenient reference that the lawmaker could have
recourse to when it wanted to restrict particularly the freedom of thought. Replacement of the wording: “thought and
opinion” with the word “activity” can be assessed as removal of the said possibility from the standpoint of
constitutional law, or more correctly, as depriving the lawmaker of the tool of restricting the freedom of thought on
the basis of the preamble of the Constitution. However, it would be too optimistic an approach to say, on the basis of
only the said amendment, that the field of the freedom of thought has been broadened. Because, existence of
“concrete” grounds enabling the lawmaker to restrict more makes it redundant to have recourse to essentially abstract
constitutional grounds of restriction and to such a reference as the Preamble whose value and function is
controversial in constitutional theory.
2- Restriction of Fundamental Rights and Freedoms

Article 2 of the Law amends Article 13 titled “restriction of fundamental rights and freedoms” of the 
Constitution. With this amendment, the grounds of restricting fundamental rights of and freedoms, expressed as 
“indivisible integrity of the state with its territory and nation, national sovereignty, the Republic, national 
security, public order, public peace, public interest, public morals and public health” have been deleted from
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the text of the Article. The new arrangement states that fundamental rights and freedoms “may be restricted only
for the reasons stated in relevant Articles of the Constitution and only by law, by leaving their essence intact.”
Prior to the amendment, Article 13 was of the nature of a “general restriction provision” granting the legislature the
power to restrict all rights and freedoms without any exceptions, and foresaw grounds of restrictions applying to all
freedoms. With the amendment, Article 13 ceased to be a “provision for general restriction” and was turned into an
arrangement stating the principle and limits of the restriction. Removal of general grounds of restriction means that
the rights and freedoms may be restricted only for the reasons stated in the Articles devoted to them. In this situation,
it can be really meaningful if there are rights and freedoms for which a reason for restriction is not foreseen in the
respective Article. In other words, in order for the removal of the general restriction provision to have an effect that
broadens the field of freedoms, the Constitution must contain freedom categories that do not include a special ground
for restriction. When one views the Constitution from this angle, one sees that there is no provision of such a nature
for rights and freedoms, what’s more, when the other parts of this package of amendments are examined, it can be
found that necessary measures have been taken against the liberal relaxation that can be created by removal of the
general restriction provision. Article 26 titled “freedom of expression and dissemination of thought” exhibits such an
attitude in all its clarity. The provision of this package amending Article 26 of the Constitution is as follows: “After
the wording ‘exercise of these freedoms’ in paragraph 2 of Article 26 of the Constitution of the Republic of Turkey
shall be added the following wording: may be restricted for the purposes of national security, public order, public
security, fundamental tenets of the Republic and indivisible integrity of the state with its territory and nation”. The
former text of Article 26 contained reasons for restriction as well, but they were more definite, concrete and in line
with international standards, namely: “preventing crime, punishing offenders, withholding information duly
classified as a State Secret, protecting the reputation and rights and private and family life of others, or protecting
professional secrets as prescribed by law, or ensuring the proper functioning of the judiciary”. This amendment
shrewdly removes the reasons for general restriction from Article 13 on the one hand, and inserts the same reasons
into Articles that do not include them on the other hand, and intends, in this way, to check a possible broadening in
the field of freedoms.
The package of amendments includes other examples of this attitude which can be called insincerity in Article 31
related with “freedom of press”, in Article 33 which regulates “freedom of association” and in Article 34 arranging
the “right of meeting and demonstration march”.
3- Abuse of Fundamental Rights and Freedoms

Article 3 of the package of amendments re-arranges Article 14 titled “prohibition of abuse of fundamental rights
and freedoms”. The new text of simplified paragraph 1 of Article 14 reads as follows: “None of the rights and
freedoms embodied in the Constitution shall be exercised in the form of acts aiming to violate the indivisible
integrity of the State with its territory and nation, and to do away with the democratic and secular Republic
based on human rights”. This 2nd paragraph which includes the State among the obligors of the prohibition of abuse
reads as follows after the amendment: “No provision of this Constitution shall be interpreted in a manner that
will make it possible to engage in an activity aiming at destroying the fundamental rights and freedoms
granted to the State or persons under this Constitution or to delimit such rights and freedoms more broadly
than what is prescribed in the Constitution”.
This amendment eases the restrictive function of Article 14 in the system of restriction of fundamental rights and
freedoms and thus aligns it with Article 17 arranging the same matter of the European Convention of Human Rights.
Accordingly, the word “acts” added to paragraph 1 has put an end to thoughts and even scientific-artistic works being
under the threat of the grounds of restriction enumerated in the Article, while paragraph 3 renders the constitutional
position of the freedoms more secure by extending the prohibition of abuse to the State as well.
4- Personal Liberty and Security

Article 4 of the package amends Article 19 titled “personal liberty and security” of the Constitution. Within this 
framework, custody period is reduced from “fifteen days” to “four days” in case of offences committed
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collectively and it is stated that the fact that a person has been arrested or detained shall be notified promptly and
unconditionally to their next of kin.
This matter will be assessed in the section titled Adjustment Laws (section II-1-c and d) together with Articles 5, 6,
and 7 of the 1st Adjustment package published in the Official Gazette dated 19 February 2002 and some
arrangements stated in Articles 3 and 7 of the 2nd Adjustment package published in the Official Gazette dated 9
April 2002 on the basis of the said constitutional amendment.
5- Privacy of Individual’s Life

Article 5 of the amendment package, which re-arranges Article 20 titled “privacy of individual’s life” of the
Constitution sets an example for the idiom: “give with a spoon, take back with a ladle”. The Article removes from the
text the wording: “necessities of judicial investigation and prosecution” which was put forward as an exception to
the inviolability of private life in the former text, and thus makes this domain more secure on the one hand, puts
forward the concepts of “national security, public order, prevention of commitment of an offense, protection of
public health and public morals and protection of the rights and freedoms of others” as grounds for restricting
the privacy of individual’s life, and thus creates a much less secure situation on the other hand. It should be noted
that the concepts enumerated here are identical to the “general restriction grounds” stated in the former Article 13.
6- Inviolability of Domicile

The amendment made with Article 6 of the package to Article 21 arranging “inviolability of domicile” of the
Constitution is of such a nature as to lead to weakening and not strengthening of the guarantees. With this
amendment, the concepts of “national security, public order, prevention of commitment of an offence,
protection of public health and public morals, protection of rights and freedoms of others” are being added to
the Article as grounds for special restriction and thus the lawmaker regains the power of restriction which was taken
away with the amendment made to Article 13.
7- Freedom of Communication

The foregoing considerations also apply to the amendment made to Article 22 of the Constitution. By adding the
grounds of restriction expressed as “national security, public order, protection of commitment of an offense,
protection of public health and public morals and protection of rights and freedoms of others”, it is intended to
eliminate the effect of the amendment made to Article 13.
8- Freedom of Movement

With the amendment made to Article 23 of the constitution, the boundaries of the “freedom of movement” have
been broadened by removing the “national economic situation” as a ground for restricting a citizen’s freedom to
leave the country.
9- Freedom of Thought

The amendment made to Article 26 of the Constitution has one positive and one negative dimension from the
standpoint of liberal relaxation. Removal of the paragraph containing the statement: “no language prohibited by
law shall be used in the expression and dissemination of thought” is of course a positive development though it
means abrogation of a primitive constitutional ground clearing the way for a rude assault on the foundation of
people’s right to be themselves. The same is true for the amendment made to Article 28 of the Constitution. Here, the
statement reading: “publication shall not be made in any language prohibited by law” has been removed from the
text of the Article.
The second and negative dimension of the amendment made to Article 26 of the Constitution is blocking of the
liberal relaxation likely to be brought about by the amendment to Article 13, by inserting special restrictive grounds,
which did not exist before.
10- Freedom of Association
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The amendment made to Article 33 titled “freedom of association” of the constitution removes paragraph 2 which
paved the way for an application that can be characterized as an “indirect permission system”, which weakens the
basis of legitimacy of the practical barriers that may be put before this freedom.
11- Right to Hold Meetings and Demonstration Marches

The amendment made to Article 34 of the Constitution removes some of the provisions constituting the basis of the
legal arrangements that prevent “the right to hold meetings and demonstration marches” from being exercised
effectively. These provisions are the following: “The competent administration may determine a site and route
for the demonstration march in order to prevent disruption of order in urban life” which was the second
paragraph of Article 34, and “Associations, foundations, labor unions, and public professional organizations
shall not hold meetings or demonstration marches that fall outside of their own fields of activity and
purposes.”
We have stated above the connection between the amendment made to this Article and the amendment made to
Article 13, that is, the meaning of inserting such special restrictive grounds as “prevention of commitment of an
offense, public health, public morals, protection of rights and freedoms of others” which did not exist in the
former text of the Article.
12- Capital Punishment

Article 15 of the package contains the provision incorporating the amendments relating to an extremely sensitive
problem carrying vital importance from the standpoint of both the process of membership in the EU and fundamental
political balances and social peace, namely, the capital punishment. The amendment made to Article 38 titled
“principles relating to offenses and penalties” of the constitution after sharp debates, dangerous maneuvers and
private negotiations provides that “capital punishment may be imposed only in case of war, threat of imminent
war and for offenses of terrorism”. Since offences of terrorism are included among the cases for which capital
punishment may be imposed, this amendment is neither in line with the EU’s basic approach concerning capital
punishment, nor with the standards of the supplementary protocol No. 6 of the European Convention of Human
Rights, nor does it help release the tension accumulated in the country.
Under the amendment, the following statement has also been inserted to Article 38: “findings obtained illegally
cannot be accepted as evidence”. Thus, a constitutional basis is provided to the universal principle that particularly
the evidences obtained under torture may not be used.
13- Dissolution of Political Parties

Re-arranged form of Article 69 titled “principles to be observed by political parties” adopts the criterion of
“becoming a hotbed of prohibited acts” for making dissolution of political parties difficult; and the criterion
intends to make the prohibited acts concrete with such expressions as “(such acts) being committed intensively by
the members of that party” and “(such acts) being realized directly by the organs of the party in a determined
manner”.
The new arrangement also provides that “it may be decided to deprive the political party in question of state support
partially or completely, depending on the gravity of the acts covered by the suit”, and thus makes dissolution no
longer the only sanction that can be applied.
Another amendment aiming to make difficult dissolution of political parties is contained in Article 33. This
amendment made to Article 149 of the Constitution specifies the quorum required for the Constitutional Court’s
decisions on dissolution of political parties as “three fifths”. It is very likely that these amendments will achieve an
expansion and development in the fields of freedoms of thought, organization and the freedom of engaging in
political activity, though it will depend to a great extent on the attitude of the Constitutional Court from now on.
14. National Security Council

Article 32 of the package re-arranges the Article titled “National Security Council” of the Constitution, emphasizes 
that the decisions of the Council are of the nature of “recommendation”, and reinforces this point by substituting the
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wording: “shall evaluate” for the wording: “shall give priority” which existed in the former text.
Such arrangements aiming to place the National Security Council within the framework of the democratic state of
law bring in their wake positive developments from the standpoint of the regime of freedoms as well. It would be too
optimistic, however, to expect that the actual role played by the National Security Council in the political system will
change essentially with such arrangements.
15- Provisional Article 15

One of the positive steps taken with the package of Constitutional amendments is removal of last paragraph of
provisional Article 15 which provided legal protection to the 12th September regime. It has thus become possible to
assert that the laws, decree-laws and other acts issued during the period between 12 September 1980 – 6 December
1983 are in breach of the Constitution. Considering that a big part of the arrangements made in the said period
embodied provisions that restricted the democratic process and the regime of freedoms, it can be stated that this
amendment is also a significant step forward from the standpoint of democratization and human rights.

ADJUSTMENT LAWS

The amendments to the Constitution may have a very limited effect on the social and political life unless new
arrangements and necessary changes to the related laws are made. In fact, constitutional amendments would not be
sufficient alone in meeting the political criteria set forth in the APD; a variety of amendments to the existing laws
and enactment of new ones is also necessary. In that context, three different packages of bills named "the adjustment
bills” have been pushed through the GNAT swiftly and after short intervals. Now, let us make a brief analysis of
those packages in terms of democratization and human rights.
1. The First Adjustment Package

“The First Adjustment Package” consists of the Law No. 4744 Amending Some Laws, which cleared the GNAT on
February 6, 2002. This law amended Articles 159 and 312 of the Turkish Penal Code, Articles 7 and 8 of the Law to
Fight Terrorism, Article 16 of the Law on Establishment and Trial Procedures of the State Security Courts as well as
Articles 107 and 128 of the Code of Criminal Procedure.
1. Changes to the Turkish Penal Code (TPC)

The latest amendments to two provisions of the TPC, which were considered related to offenses committed by
expressing opinions and widely implemented in that direction, were aimed at meeting the APD's criteria on
freedom of thought and fulfillment of the commitments set forth in the National Program. In that context,
punishments provided by Article 159 were redefined and the lower limit, which was one year, was maintained
while the six-year upper limit was reduced to three years. In addition, "heavy imprisonment" was
transformed into "imprisonment" while the "heavy fine" was excluded. 

With the change to Article 312 of the TPC, the term "aggravating reason" at the end of the second paragraph was
deleted and it was redefined as an element of the offense covered by paragraph two with the addition of the phrase
"in a manner that could be detrimental to public order." Thus, any person "who has openly fomented enmity or
hatred among the public based on differences between social classes, races, sects or regions in a manner that could
be detrimental to public order" will be punished under this Article, which is actually aimed at limiting the scope of
Article 312. The act of "fomenting enmity and hatred" will not be sufficient alone to punish a person accused of
committing the offense defined in this Article, and the judge will consider whether the statement made is capable of
fomenting enmity and hatred "in a manner that could be detrimental to public order." One can say that this is a
heartening development in the name of freedom of thought. However, it should also be born in mind that the
anticipated positive effects of the amendment hinges on the courts' approach and interpretation, that is to say
"implementation". We should also add that the amendment to Article 312 constituted a positive in that it also
abolished fines.
1. Amendments to the Law to Fight Terrorism (LFT)
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With the change to the second paragraph of Article 7 of the LFT the words "in a manner encouraging people to resort
to terrorist methods" were incorporated after the words "those who have spread terror-related propaganda," to
emphasize that not every propaganda, but only those who encourage people to use terrorist methods will be deemed
to constitute a crime, thereby limiting the scope of the offense as compared with the provision of the former law.
The amendment to Article 8 of the same law seems somewhat complicated. The former text contained only one type
of the offense, that is to say "simple offense", whereas the term "aggravating reason" was incorporated into the
Article. During debates and parliamentary deliberations that preceded enactment of the adjustment package, it was
suggested that propaganda, as defined in the Article, should be deemed to constitute a crime only if "it was spread in
a manner encouraging people to resort to terrorist methods". However, this proposal was not accepted and "spreading
of propaganda in a manner encouraging people to resort to terrorist methods" was defined as a matter of aggravation.
A direct comparison between the previous text and the new text of the Article will help us to see the difference more
clearly. The former text of the Article read as follows: "Spreading of written or verbal propaganda and organizing
meetings, demonstrations and marches aimed at destroying the indivisible unity between the State of the Republic of
Turkey and its territory and nation is hereby prohibited. Any person, who has spread such propaganda or organized
such meetings, shall be sentenced to imprisonment ranging from one year to three years and a heavy fine of. The
punishment shall be increased by a third should the crime be perpetrated in a manner encouraging people into
resorting terrorist methods." The new text after the amendment is as follows: "Any person, who has spread written,
verbal or visual propaganda or organized a meeting, demonstration or march in an effort to destroy the indivisible
unity between the State of the Republic of Turkey and its territory and nation, shall be sentenced to imprisonment
ranging from one year to three years and a heavy fine ranging between one billion Turkish liras and three billion
Turkish liras unless they act warrant a heavier punishment. The punishment shall be increased by a third should the
crime be perpetrated in a manner encouraging people into resorting terrorist methods."

It is clearly seen that the change to Article 8 of the Anti-terror Law limits the freedom of thought rather than
broadening its scope.
c) The Amendment to the Law on State Security Courts

and
d) The Amendment to the Code of Criminal Procedure

These two issues should be analyzed together with the amendments in the Second Adjustment Package.
According to those changes;
• The four-day detention period for any person, who has been captured or detained in a region where state of

emergency is in force, may be extended to seven days (ten days before the amendment) subject to the Public
Prosecutor's request and a court decision (which was not required under the previous text).

• In cases heard by the State Security Courts (SSG), the detainee may consult with his lawyer after the Public
Prosecutor has issued a written order to extend his or her detention period (this was not stipulated by the previous
Article in connection with the SSG.

• A relative of the detainee or any other person who may be designated by the detainee shall be promptly informed
of the detention and the order extending the detention period including cases coming under jurisdiction of the
State Security Courts (this was not stipulated by the previous Article in connection with the SSG.

• Civil servants, who are deemed to be liable for damages paid by the State as a result judgments handed down by
the European Court on Human Rights in connection with torture-related crimes, may be required to reimburse
such damages (the previous Article did not include a clear provision in respect of this matter).

Some amendments were made on September 18, 2002 in order to approximate the "Regulation on Apprehension,
Detention and Interrogation" as an inevitable consequence of those changes. The Regulation was also amended the
former provision about the conditions related to the physician and the person being subject to medical examination,
which was described as unacceptable by the medical establishment (the new provision strictly stipulates that no
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person other than the physician and the patient may be present during the examination without any exception).
Noting some positive aspects of those changes, the following assessments may be made in terms of prevention of
torture.
Firstly, the amendments may be classified under four sub-headings:
1. It is an absolute requirement that any person, whose liberties have been limited in a manner as set forth in Article

5 of the European Convention on Human Rights Convention must be promptly arraigned (Article 5 of the ECHR:
"Any person, who has been arrested or detained, shall be promptly referred to a judge or any other official who
has been authorized by law to carry out judicial functions.") Therefore, the debates about detention period should
be noted regarding the sincere political will, which is essential for prevention of torture.

2. It is seen that the issue of consulting with the lawyer during detention remains as a vague point in the context of
the right of defense and contains certain restrictions.

3. The provision about informing a relative or friend of a person apprehended contains certain vague points as it
says "promptly subject to the public prosecutor's order."

4. The possibility of having recourse to responsible public officials in order to recover damages paid in connection
with cases of torture may overshadow the state's liability including damages in the case of torture. Therefore, the
possibility of having recourse to public officials in connection with cases of torture could hardly be regarded as a
positive step by itself.

The Second Adjustment Package

The "Second Adjustment Package" consists of the "Law No. 4748 Amending Various Laws", which was passed by
the GNAT on March 26, 2002. This law amended the Provincial Administration Law, the Press Law, the Civil
Servants Law, the Political Parties Law, the Associations Law, the Law on Meetings, Demonstrations and Marches
as well as the law on Establishment and Responsibilities of the Gendarmerie Command. Now, let us have a close
look on some aspects of those changes that we consider significant:
a) The Press Law

b) The Civil Servants Law

One of the interesting provisions included in the package amends the Civil Servants Law. This change provides that
"any civil servant, who is held liable for any damages paid by the State in accordance with a judgment handed down
by the European Court on Human Rights in connection with cases involving torture or cruel, inhuman or humiliating
treatment of people, may be required to reimburse such damages." In fact, this could be described as a restatement of
an already existing legal avenue, rather than a new opportunity.
The clear statement that the political authority may have recourse to any public official, who has employed torture,
may be expected to have a deterrent effect in practice. From the standpoint of the domestic legislation and the
mechanisms provided for by the European Convention on Human Rights, however, one could say that
implementation of this provision is almost impossible. Therefore, lauding this provision as a major legal step in the
fight against torture would be an overstatement.
c) The Political Parties Law 

The changes to Articles 101, 102 and 103 of the Political Parties Law are designed to ensure alignment with the
latest constitutional amendments.
d) The Associations Law

This matter will be analyzed together with the amendments in the third adjustment package.
e) The Law on Meetings and Demonstration Marches

Various Articles of the Law on Meetings and Demonstration Marches have been amended in order to align them
with the latest changes to the Constitution. Considered as a whole, however, it is clear that those changes fall short of
allowing an efficient exercise of this right although they contain some facilitating provisions. For instance, the age
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limit for exercising this right was lowered from 21 to 18 as a result of a change to Article 9 of the Law while the
requirements that "the Chairman and members of the Regulatory Council shall document that they have a permanent
abode in the place where the meeting is to be held" and that "he shall not be a person, who could be investigated or
prosecuted subject to an authorization or enjoy legislative immunity" were lifted. It is clear that those provisions
broadened the scope of the freedom and thus facilitated its use. Nevertheless, there is no doubt that this effect will be
relative and limited unless other limitations, which constitute an intervention in the gist of this right.
With the changes to Article 17 of the Law, the reasons for banning or postponing a meeting were generally reduced.
In that context, the possibility of banning or prohibiting a meeting "if there is a strong probability that acts designed
to destroy the Republic's basic characteristics or with the objective of safeguarding the State's indivisible unity with
its territory and nation" was eliminated. Meanwhile, Article 19 was amended to replace the word "prohibition" with
"postponement" of meetings to be organized in provinces or districts. According to the new text, "The Regional
Governor may put off all the meetings in one or more provinces within the region or in one or more districts of a
province for a maximum period of three months in order to safeguard national security and public order or prevent
perpetration of crimes or protecting public health or moral or rights and freedoms of other persons".
The right to organize meetings, demonstrations or marches creates the intended effect or is functional only when it is
exercised by people at a time when they consider appropriate for influencing the public opinion or the political
authority. From this standpoint, there is effectively no difference between a ban and a postponement for two or three
months. Therefore, there could be no meaningful improvement regarding this right unless the provisions, which
allows the government to use its discretion regarding postponement in the widest manner.

The Third Adjustment Package

“The Third Adjustment Package” consists of the "Law No. 4771 Amending Various Laws" which was endorsed by
the GNAT on August 3, 2002. More comprehensive than the first two packages and covering more "sensitive" issues
this package amended the laws providing for the death penalty (the Turkish Penal Code, the Law on Prohibition and
Prosecution of Smuggling, the Forestry Law, the Juvenile Courts Law, the Law on Execution of Punishments, the
TMK), the Turkish Penal Code, the Associations Law, the Law on Meetings, Demonstrations and Marches, the
Foundations Law, the Code of Civil Procedure, the Code of Criminal Procedure, the Law on Establishment and
Broadcasts of Radio and Television Stations, the Press Law, the Law on Responsibilities and Powers of the Police,
the Law on Learning and Teaching Foreign Languages and the Free Zones Law.
a) The Death Penalty

Article 1 of the Law abolished the death penalty in terms of all crimes with the exception of "crimes perpetrated
during a war or under circumstances indicating that there is an imminent war". Therefore, this amendment, which
constitutes a step beyond the change to the Constitution, is also compatible with Protocol 6 to the European
Convention on Human Rights.

b) Turkish Penal Code 

The modification to Article 159 of the TPC is aimed at preventing "criticism" from being considered as an offense
under the Article. According to the new text, "written, verbal or visual expression of opinions only aimed at making
criticisms shall not constitute a reason for punishment". In fact, it is a well-known and recognized rule that
"criticism" is protected and safeguarded by freedom of thought and therefore, it should not considered an offense
even if there is no such provision. This being the case, this new provision incorporated into the Article can be
regarded as a confirmation of a fact. Nevertheless, it is also a fact that this distinction is not taken into consideration
in practice and the courts interpret the provision broadly and even punish some statements, which clearly constitute
criticisms. In the face of this reality, one could say that the change to Article 159 will serve as a sort of warning
issued to public officials responsible for enforcement of laws.
c) The Law on Meetings and Demonstration Marches
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In spite of the revision to Article 3 of the Law on Meetings and Demonstration Marches, the existing authorization
procedure, which requires that foreign nationals intending to attend meetings, demonstration marches or take part in
other types of activities in Turkey obtain a prior permission, is preserved, but a "notification" procedure allowing
foreign nationals to address any meeting or demonstration march organized in accordance with this Law or carry
posters, placards, pictures, plates or other objects has been initiated. As a result of an amendment to Article 10 of the
Law, a Turkish citizen is required to give notice for organizing a meeting forty-eight hours in advance, rather than
seventy-two hours, which is regarded as a facilitating provision. Our conclusions outlined above also apply to those
changes. In other words, the changes are superficial rather than being directed to the essence of the matter and
therefore are not conducive to a serious achievement.
d) Assessment of the modifications to the Associations Law

and
e) the Foundations Law:
The following is an analysis of the changes to Article 34 of the Constitution in January 2001, to some Articles of the
Civil Law in November, and to some Articles within the framework of three separate "Democracy Reform
Packages" in February, March and August 2002 from the standpoint of associations and foundations.
FROM THE STANDPOINT OF CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

Article 12 of the Law No. 4709 Amending Some Articles of the Constitution of the Republic of Turkey modified
Article 33 of the Constitution governing associations and foundations. The first sentence of this Article, which
previously read "Every person has the right to found an association without obtaining prior permission. Submission
of the documents and information defined in the Law to the competent authority shall be adequate to establish an
association" was replaced with the following sentence: "Every person shall have the right to establish, join or
terminate his or her membership in an association without obtaining prior permission." It is seen that this amendment
defines establishment of an association as a freedom rather than a right. In addition, the provision that submission of
documents and information to the competent authority for establishing a foundation will be considered sufficient has
also been deleted. Instead of this sufficiency criterion, the following paragraph was incorporated into Article 13 of
the Constitution entitled "Limitation of Fundamental Rights and Freedoms: "The freedom to establish an association
may only be limited by law due to certain reasons including national security, public order, prevention of
perpetration of crimes, public health and public morality and protection of other people's rights." This paragraph
contains some of the reasons for limitation abolished by this new law. Thus, abolishment of the general reasons for
limitation defined in Article 13 and the positive amendment to the Constitution have been neutralized by
incorporating similar restrictions into the Article governing associations and foundations. In conclusion, we can say
that the former text of Article 33 was more democratic.
II. FROM THE STANDPOINT OF ADJUSTMENT LAWS

The Law No. 4748 Amending Various Laws, which was passed by parliament on March 3, 2002 under the title
"Second Adjustment Laws", revised Articles 4, 5, 6, 34, 38 and 43 of the Associations Law No. 2908 of October 6,
1983 and abolished Articles 7, 11 and 12 of the said Law. The changes and annulments are as follows:
As a result of the amendment to Article 4, persons, who have committed an offense by posting placards, which is
defined as a crime in Articles 536 and 537 of the TPC, and members of a political party who have caused closure of
a political party because of their acts or been permanently expelled from their party pursuant to paragraph 101/d of
the Political Parties Law No. 2820, who were counted among persons not allowed to set up a foundation, will now be
able to establish such organizations.
The phrase in paragraph 6 of Article 5 entitled "Prohibited Associations", which read "...creating a minority by
claiming that there are minorities based on racial, religious, cultural or linguistic differences on the territory of the
Republic of Turkey or by protecting, developing or spreading languages and cultures other than the Turkish language
or culture." was replaced by ".... creating racial, religious, sectarian, cultural or linguistic differences or a minority
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based on such differences on the territory of the Republic of Turkey." Thus, existence of different cultures were
recognized, but the right to establish a foundation continued to remain subject to a restriction based on the offense of
creating a minority.
With the change to Article 6 entitled "Prohibition on Use of Certain Names, Signs and Languages" paragraphs 3 and
4, which prohibits use of the languages banned by law and to use placards, plates, records, sound and image tapes
and leaflets in such languages have been abolished. As a result of this amendment the ban on languages other than
Turkish and their use has been lifted.
Article 7 entitled "Ban on International Activities" was fully rescinded thereby lifting the prohibition on
establishment of associations intending to carry out international activities, becoming members of associations
founded abroad and opening in Turkey branches of associations based abroad.
Article 11 entitled "International Activities of Associations Established in Turkey" was abolished, putting an end to
the requirement that associations intending to carry out international activities obtain the Council of Ministers'
permission.
Article 12 entitled "Activities of Foreign Associations in Turkey" was abolished; putting an end to the requirement
that associations based abroad and intending to carry out activities in Turkey obtain the Council of Ministers'
permission.
As a result of the amendment to Article 34 in Part Four entitled "Federations and Confederations" the condition that
associations intending to found a federation must have the status of associations serving public benefit thereby
facilitating establishment of federations.
The sentence, which read, "Student associations may not undertake any activities other than their objectives" in
Article 38 entitled "Objectives and Activities of Students' Associations" was deleted, but the restriction on the
activities of students' associations was preserved without any change.
Article 43 entitled "Relations With Foreign Associations and Organizations" was amended to lift the requirement
that associations first obtain permission from the Ministry of Interior before inviting members of foreign associations
and organizations or to send their members to other countries. According to the new text of the Article, which
facilitated international relations of associations and foundations, giving notice to governors' offices will be adequate
in order to send representatives abroad.
III. FROM THE STANDPOINT OF ADJUSTMENT LAWS

Article 3 of the Law No. 4771 Amending Various Laws, which was ratified on August 8, 2002, reworded Articles 11
and 12 of the Associations Law, which were abolished, and amended Articles 15, 40, 45, 46, 62 and 73.
Section A of Article 3 of the Law reintroduced Article 11, which stipulates that international activities of
associations founded in Turkey and activities undertaken by foreign associations and organizations in Turkey may be
prohibited by a decision of the Council of Ministers. Article 11 was revised to reintroduce the condition to obtain the
Council of Minister's permission to place the right to maintain foreign relations, which was granted to local
associations and foundations as part of the "reform" process as well as activities carried out by foreign associations
in Turkey, were placed under the government's supervision again.
Section B of Article 3 of the Law reintroduced Article 12, which was abolished under the second adjustment laws
and stipulates that foreign associations must obtain permission of the Council of Ministers in order to open a branch
in Turkey, thereby withdrawing the liberty granted earlier.
Section A of Article 4 incorporated two paragraphs into the last part of Article 1 of the Foundations Law No. 2762 of
June 5, 1935. The new paragraphs acknowledge that religious community foundations may acquire immovable
property and take action in connection therewith subject to the Council of Ministers' authorization and that
immovable property, which is controlled by, donated to or inherited by such foundations may be registered in their
names.
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Section B of Article 4 incorporated an additional Article to the Decree With Force of Law No. 227 of June 8, 1984
on Establishment and Responsibilities of the Foundations Directorate General. The new Article states that subject to
the Council of Ministers' decision foundations established in Turkey may join foundations or organizations founded
abroad or open branches abroad or cooperate with organizations pursuing similar objectives and that foundations
established abroad may, subject to authorization by the Council of Ministers, carry out activities, open branches,
establish organizations or join or cooperate with organizations formed by such foundations. The same section
provides that such foundations will be subject to the laws and regulations governing the foundations established in
accordance with the Turkish Civil Code.
f) Retrial (HUMK and CMUK)

The new provisions incorporated into the HUMK (The Code of Civil Procedure) and the CMUK (the Code of
Criminal Procedure) provide the possibility of a retrial due to the ECHR's rulings. According to those provisions,
retrial will be allowed only if "it has been determined by the European Court on Human Rights that a final judgment
has breached the Convention on Protection of Human Rights and Primary Rights or its protocols and it has been
further established that such breach has, in terms of its nature and gravity, led to consequences which cannot be
remedied by a compensation established in accordance with Article 41 of the Convention." In spite of the fact that
the procedure is quiet complicated and not applicable retroactively, provision of this remedy is a major step taken in
order to include ECHR standards in local legislation and thus its alignment with the ECHR.
g) Radio and TV Broadcasts in Different Languages and Learning Such Languages

With an additional provision incorporated into Article 4 of the Law on Establishment and Broadcasts of Radio and
Television Stations, a liberty commonly known as "broadcasting in mother tongue" was made a part of our legal
system. According to that provision, "Radio and television programs in different languages and dialects traditionally
used by Turkish citizens in their daily lives may also be broadcast." It goes without saying that inclusion of this
liberty in our legal system will not automatically bring about an efficient use of this right. The regulation to be issued
and the stand to be taken by the government will play a determinant role in this matter. Given Turkey's experience in
the past 20 years, however, "legal recognition" should certainly be regarded as a crucial step. A taboo has been
broken directly through a legal arrangement, which will make serious contribution to "normalization" process
independent of its implementation.
Another provision incorporated into Article 2 of the Law on Learning and Teaching of Foreign Languages
introduced a right, which we can describe as "learning one's mother tongue." According to this provision, "subject to
provisions of the Law No. 625 of June 8, 1965 on Special Education Institutions special courses may be opened for
learning different languages and dialects traditionally used by Turkish languages in their daily lives." The judgment
outlined above can also be repeated for this provision.
In conclusion, it can be said that those amendments should not be belittled as initial steps although they have brought
about changes, which could be described as "insignificant" by international standards.

The Susurluk Scandal
Once the legal process in the so-called Susurluk case had ended at the beginning of 2002 and the defendants started
to serve their prison terms interesting developments were observed. Already before the Court of Cassation
announced its verdict the daily “Star” started a series with interviews of one of the defendants, Korkut Eken, under
the title of “Hero”. In March several general went public stating that Eken had not acted outside the chain of
command and called him a heroic soldiers. Further defendants gave interviews to newspapers or appeared on TV.
On 15 January the 8th Chamber of the Court of Cassation confirmed the verdict of İstanbul SSC. ([2] ) Presiding
Judge Naci Ünver commented on the decision:
“Having inspected the verdict on İbrahim Şahin and 13 co-defendants in regards to sufficiency of the evidence, 
application of the correct provision and the right sentences we also considered the oral and written defense of the
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lawyers and their clients and decided unanimously that the verdict of İstanbul SSC No. 6 had to be confirmed.”
The reasoned verdict stated that the gang had violated the Constitution. Calling it the fight against terrorism the
defendants had formed a system dominated by illegal acts. The verdict also hinted at the connection to Abdullah
Çatlı, who had been wanted for drug offences and murder, the police chief Hüseyin Kocadağ and MP Sedat Bucak,
which required research of many aspects including inner circles of the State.
The defendants had acted together with “kings of gambling”, drug bosses, killers and had formed a criminal gang
according to Article 313 TPC. They also had violated Article 6 of the Constitution that provided that nobody could
usurp rights left to the authority of the State. The reasoned verdict also argued that some officials and helpers that
could not be tried (for instance Mehmet Ağar and Sedat Bucak, because of their parliamentary immunity) had to be
tried. ([3] )
The defendants İbrahim Şahin, Abdülgani Kızılkaya, Ayhan Çarkın, Sami Hoştan, Oğuz Yorulmaz, Haluk Kırcı and
Ercan Ersoy appealed to the chief prosecutor at the Court of Cassation asking for a correction of the verdict. The
prosecutor rejected this demand stating that such a demand had already been raised in the appeal. The other 7
defendants did not ask for a correction of the verdict.
In March the chief prosecutor at the Court of Cassation rejected the demand of Korkut Eken to correct the sentence
imposed on Korkut Eken stating that the fact that he had been convicted for being the founder and leader of a
criminal gang and his success in the fight against terrorism were two separate things.
Once the verdict had been confirmed the police officers among the defendants were discharged. The Ministry of the
Interior took the decision for the defendants İbrahim Şahin, Ayhan Akça, Ziya Bandırmalıoğlu, Ayhan Çarkın, Ercan
Ersoy, Enver Ulu, Mustafa Altunok and Oğuz Yorulmaz based on Articles 48 and 98 of Law 657 on Civil Servants.
Later it was established that İbrahim Şahin had already been retired and that he would receive his pension. His
imprisonment started on 21 February.
Korkut Eken and Ayhan Çarkın, who had been sentenced to 4 years’ imprisonment, went to prison on 1 March. A
group of 500 people staged a demonstration in front of Korkut Eken’s house and before he surrendered to Ankara
Police HQ he visited former Interior and Justice Minister Mehmet Ağar. Ayhan Çarkın surrendered in Lüleburgaz
district (Kırklareli). The defendant Sami Hoştan was apprehended in his house in Beykoz (İstanbul), but he was
released for a while days, because of poor health.
Ayhan Akça and Ziya Bandırmalıoğlu surrendered in Artova district (Tokat) on 4 March. On the same day Ercan
Ersoy, Oğuz Yorulmaz and the driver of Şanlıurfa MP Sedat Edip Bucak, Abdülgani Kızılkaya, surrendered in
Selçuk district (İzmir).
Under reduction of the time spent in pre-trial detention İbrahim Şahin had to serve 694 days, Korkut Eken 879 days,
Sami Hoştan 555, Ali Fevzi Bir 467, Enver Ulu 445, Ayhan Akça and Ziya Bandırmalıoğlu 402, Abdülgani
Kızılkaya 393, Mustafa Altunok 382, Ayhan Çarkın, Ercan Ersoy and Oğuz Yorulmaz 296 days. The other two
defendants were under arrest in connection with other cases. Yaşar Öz had a remaining time in prison for 481 and
Haluk Kırcı for 431 days.
On 7 August İbrahim Şahin was released because of high tension and complaints with the brains. He would have to
go back to prison, once the treatment is over. His lawyer Ömer Yeşilyurt stated that his client was temporarily
released according to Article 399 TCPC.
Sami Hoştan started his imprisonment on 26 April, after medical treatment.
In February Ali Fevzi Bir fled abroad, when allegations came up that he was involved in bribing referees of football
matches making money on bets, the so-called “cheat in football gang”. ([4] ) On 6 March Ali Fevzi Bir was
apprehended in Germany. He was extradited on 24 May and on 25 May he started his imprisonment in Kartal Prison.
The trial in connection with cheating in football matches is continuing.
Ayhan Çarkın was released from Lüleburgaz Prison on 1 November, after his lawyers had handed in a petition
asking that the time he spent in connection with other trial should be counted for the execution of the sentence. Oğuz
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Yorulmaz and Ercan Ersoy were released from Dalaman Prison on 19 November. They had been acquitted in the
case on the killing of Ömer Lütfü Topal, but spent some time in pre-trial detention.
Discussion on Korkut Eken

After the Susurluk accident on 3 November 1996 not many voice of the “deep State” could be heard, apart from
Mehmet Ağar, who said, “we carried out a thousand of operations” and the then Prime Minister Tansu Çiller, who
had stated, “anyone, who fires a bullet for the State is a hero”. The “deep State” started to speak, when the Court of
Cassation was about to announce its verdict. In particular, the defendant Korkut Eken was presented as the brave
man, working for the State.
The words of the generals, “he remained within the chain of command” did not trigger a long discussion, because
everybody knew that during the time Korkut Eken was in office (1992-1996) the number of unclarified political
killings reached their peak in East and Southeast Anatolia. Short reference should be made to the findings of the
Inquiry Council of the Prime Ministry.
Conclusions that the Council reached in 1997 regarding the Susurluk scandal were expressed as follows: “Believing
that it was not possible to combat supporters of illegal separatist terrorist organizations by legal means, some
officers started to consider other methods. Some high-ranking officers at the Security General Directorate and its
Special Operations Department, as well as some police officers at that Department, formed an organization
including some civilians who were known to them from the past and who were wanted for crimes. In this way, they
perpetrated actions and activities against some persons whom they considered supporters of terrorist organization.”
“What is Susurluk? The unclarified killings stopped in 1996 all at a sudden. This is Susurluk. Maybe the beginning
are the words of ex-Prime Minister Tansu Çiller, when she said that the names of the businessmen, who support the
PKK, were in her hands. After that the executions started. The executions in the triangle of İzmir-Adapazarı and
Bolu depended on the intense activities of members of the Police, gendarmerie and repentant confessors.”

First Article in the Contract for Heroes /Ertuğrul Özkök (Hürriyet-12.02.2002) 
We should have a closer look at the sentence of Ayhan Çarkın, who was convicted in the Susurluk trial: “The State

should not have taken us down from the mountains”.
If this State has a national policy document it should also have a program of what to do with those, coming down

from the mountains. A State that calls itself unitarian should have a very serious program for this people its sends to
fight in the mountains or against organizational cells. 

NATIONAL EVALUATION 
Today I shall try to make a national analysis, something, which nobody dared to deal with until today. I must admit
that this will be a cowardice article, because we all know that some kind of intellectual terror blows in this country

maintaining to be strictly democratic…
Let us go a little back to the days, when this country led one of the biggest wars for its existence. The PKK had

erected its flag on top of the mountains. In those days the 9th State President told them: “Don’t be afraid, we won’t
create a second Muglali-event”.

This is what he said and he was right. Yugoslavia had been split in almost five parts. The great Russian Empire was
more or less dissolved. And only Turkey was able to win this unhappy war. Now let us ask: how did Turkey

succeed? 
With the people that supported the army, the armed and security forces with great patience. With the people, who

fought for their lives in the mountains and, of course, with the word given to them. 
COMING FROM THE MOUNTAINS 

These people did their job in the mountains, successfully. Later they were taken down. Some did not know what to
do and retreated. Others got involved in dirty business. There is not much concrete evidence, but some of them will

go to prison these days. 
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This is justice, as they say. Unfortunately wars are not only won with ordinary armies. Every country needs such
“secret” people.

THE 29TH UPRISING
This is even true for the most democratic of all countries. Remember New Zealand that bombed a ship of

“Greenpeace” resulted in the death of one person. French “special forces” did it and today they walk around as
honorable people.

I do not say that we should be tolerant to the Mafia or to old heroes, who joined the Mafia. What I say is something
else. Living in an unfortunate geography we might need such people again in the future. This country saw 29

uprisings on ethnic grounds. No one can guarantee that there won’t be uprising number 30.
Don’t forget. The center of the DHKP-C is 500 meters away from the center of the European Union in Brussels.

Don’t forget that blood handed leftist organization and fanatic religious organization that bury their victims in the
cellars are still active.

We need people, who fight against them, today and tomorrow. This country promised not to create another Muglali
event for the fighters in the mountains. One monument for heroic commanders in the garden of the General Staff

belongs to Muglali. 
One day every hero has to come down from the mountain. Important is that these heroes make a historic sacrifice.

They have to stay anonymous, even after they came down from the mountains. This has to be the most secret article
in the national policy document. 

ARTICLE ONE 
Once the unknown hero in the mountain steps down, he will act according to the glory of his duty. He will not get

involved in dirty business. But the State will stick to its promise. 
This has to be Article 1 of the contract for heroes. 

One day after this article of Ertuğrul Özkök in Hürriyet the dailies “Hürriyet” and “Sabah” presented comments of
former generals praising Korkut Eken as a hero on 13 and 14 February. The generals, who made such remarks
included: Doğan Güreş (Chief of General Staff between 4 December 1990 and 30 March 1994), Necati Özgen
(former commander of the gendarmerie for general order), Hasan Kundakçı (former commander of the gendarmerie
for general order), Cumhur Evcil (chairing the department for special operations between 1984 and 1986), Teoman
Koman (former state secretary for the secret service MİT and General Commander of the Gendarmerie), Atilla
Kurtaran (retired general), Adnan Doğu (former General Commander of the Gendarmerie).
Interestingly, these remarks came one day after Korkut Eken had appealed to the chief prosecutor at the Court of
Cassation asking for a correction of the verdict.

How did you know Korkut Eken?/Tuncay Özkan (Milliyet-14.03.2002) 
(...) 

Let me ask some questions to the generals fighting with the judiciary: 
“Korkut Eken is share holder of the First Merchant Bank in Cyprus. Other shareholders are the Russian Mafia and

Hakkı Yaman Namlı, who was convicted of fraud against the Central Bank. Did you approve of Korkut Eken,
becoming a share holder?”

Did you know of the partnership between Korkut Eken and Tarık Ümit, a spy for MİT and drugs dealer? Did the
transfer of cars happen on this basis and why did you feel a need for it? Tarık Ümit is a drugs dealer, married to a
German woman, who informed the German secret service. The information can be found in the Susurluk report.
Later Tarık Ümit disappeared. He was last seen with Susurluk defendants. Did you encourage them to make this

contact? 
Did you tell Korkut Eken to make friends with drug dealers, kings in gambling, their bodyguards and those, washing

black money? Why did you ask him to do this? 
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What did the arms cost that they were given? Who benefited from the transfer? Where are the arms now? Where are
the arms that Korkut Eken were given? If the State does not have them, do you have them? 

What kind of heroism do you see in kidnapping Haluk Kırcı, suspected of having killed seven young men, from the
hands of the police? Have you read his testimonies? Did all this happen with your consent? 

Did Korkut Eken meet Abdullah Çatlı with your knowledge? Did you order him to be together with suspected
killers? 

If Korkut Eken is a symbol for the fight against terrorism, what about the thousands war-disabled persons? 
Where were you during the trial? Do you think the Panel of Chambers in the Court of Cassation is wrong? Did you

ever read the verdict? Did the court miss anything?”
There are tens of further question I might ask the generals. I believe that they have not done their homework

properly. Korkut Eken was not tried for what he did as a soldier. Nobody asked him about unclarified killings and
acts of terror. 

İstanbul SSC was sensitive enough not to react when the defendants shouted that they could tell them a lot on other
actions. None of the defendants was asked to become a repentant confessor. They were only tried for illegal actions. 

There would be no problem, if the three generals would speak about Korkut Eken as a soldier and praise him. He
retired in 1989. The generals are trying to analyze things that happened afterwards by looking at the things that

happened before. In doing so, they do not only praise Eken, but the crimes that are the background for the verdict on
the Susurluk scandal. If the prosecutor indicts them for these unfortunate remarks, we shall see, how much they

knew of the relations that I have outlined above. No screaming then. 
The public prosecutor in İstanbul-Bağcılar started an investigation against 6 generals on the assumption that Article

312/1 TPC (praising a crime) might have been violated. Cumhur Evcil and Atilla Kurtaran testified on 20 June.
Reportedly they stated that they had no knowledge of the crimes in the Susurluk trial. In September the public

prosecutor in İstanbul-Bağcılar decided not to bring charges against anybody. 
Retired judge Sedat Karagül, who had heard the Susurluk case at İstanbul SSC until the verdict, reminded of the fact
that members of the army and gendarmerie had not testified to the Susurluk Commission and stated on the comments

by the generals: 
“The committed acts remained in the dark. The defendants in the Susurluk trial stated that they carried out orders, but
did not say what kind of orders. It is not clear, what the soldiers are now trying to say. According to the papers they
claim that the defendants could not make themselves understood. Could it be that their conscience disturbed them

and they want to tell other things?”

The Broken Link of Susurluk Speaks /Enis Berberoğlu (Radikal-18.03.2002) 
(...) 

Don’t forget that Öcalan had not been captured, when the Susurluk accident happened. Blood streamed in the
mountains. Therefore, nobody asked the armed forces ‘what’s going on?’ The commanders did not inform the

government and did not incline to testify to the inquiry commission. The political responsibility did not become part of
the criminal proceedings. While the actors went to prison their partners stayed in parliament.

The generals are now prepared to speak in order to rescue their old brothers of arms. Sure, there is quite a lot to say…
On 4 November 1993 Prime Minister Tansu Çiller said in the Holiday Inn Hotel in İstanbul: “We are confronted with

a terror movement that has got the character of a widespread militia. We are in possession of the names of
businessmen and artists, who are blackmailed by the PKK. We will ask to account for that.”

Dear generals, do you know what happened afterwards? If you, would you tell us? 
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The only official document on Susurluk is the report of the commission. It stated: “… but what was done to normal
citizens, who had no connection to the PKK and were only known to be Kurdish activists, harmed all the activities

very much.” (Page 105)
Dear generals, do you know what happened to common citizens in the Southeast and why it was harmful for the fight

against terrorism? If you, would you tell us? 
What do you know about the coup in Azerbaijan? 

Where are the weapons, where the name of Korkut Eken is mentioned? Who used them? 
If you know anything, please explain in the name of patriotism. Explain so that the politics of blood feud and trade

with corpses can be closed. Let us issue the bill for the fight of brothers that resulted in the death of 30,000 lives, the
imprisoned ones should not stay alone and afterwards let us forget these times…

Interestingly, the generals did not remember, who they had spoken to, when their statements were published in
Hürriyet and Sabah. AKP MP Mehmet Elkatmış, who had been chairing the parliamentarian commission on
Susurluk, repeated that the members of the armed forces had not testified. The Commission had invited Teoman
Koman, General Commander of the Gendarmerie, twice. He had argued that he was only entitled to inform the State
President, the Prime Minister and the NSC. His second rejection had even been stronger. Elkatmış said: “If he had to
say something on Korkut Eken, why did he not testify to the Commission? We asked the Army and were told that it
was not their business. Why are they giving support now? At the time we said that Susurluk had reached the State
organs and today we are shown that we were right.”
Sadık Erdoğan, chairman of Ankara Bar Association, Yücel Sayman, chairman of İstanbul Bar Association and
Noyan Özkan, chairman of İzmir Bar Association held a press conference on 16 March alleging that the statements
of Doğan Güreş, Necati Özgen, Hasan Kundakçı and Cumhur Evcil in connection with Korkut Eken were
confessions to have committed a crime. They complained that neither the connection of the gang to parliament had
been researched, nor had connection to the security forces been investigated and likewise the armed forces had
remained untouched.
On 17 March Ufuk Uras, chairman of ÖDP filed an official complaint against the generals on charges of forming a
gang to commit crimes and praising criminal
In April the public prosecutor in İstanbul decided not to be competent in the case against the retired generals Doğan
Güreş, Necati Özgen, Teoman Koman, Adnan Doğu, Hasan Kundakçı and Cumhur Evcil. He sent the file on
praising criminal acts (Article 312/1 TPC) to the public prosecutor in Bağcılar (İstanbul) and the file on forming a
criminal gang to the public prosecutor in Ankara, because that had been the place of their employment.

The Retired Generals and the Susurluk Gang /Prof. Dr. Zafer Üskül (BİA-18.03.2002) 
(...) 

The statements by the generals have to be evaluated from three aspects. First, are they in contravention to Article 138
of the Constitution that prohibits attempts to influence the judiciary? 

The timing and the wording of the statements support such a suspicion. The chief prosecutor at the Court of Cassation
rejected the demand of correcting the verdict. That shows that he was not influenced by the remarks. This does not

prevent an investigation against the generals on a violation of Article 138. 
Are their statements a confession that Article 137 of the Constitution was violated? 

This Article provides that any public staff has the duty not to fulfill orders that are against the laws, statutes,
regulations or the Constitution. He can only be accused, if the order is repeated in written form. 
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This means that the one giving the order will be held responsible as well as the one, who carried out the order. Korkut
Eken committed a crime and was sentenced for it. If he only carried out orders his commanders have to be tried as

well. If someone alleges that the criminal acts, for which Korkut Eken was convicted, were acts of carrying out orders,
s/he shares the responsibility. One might think of the provision “aiding and sheltering members of criminal gangs”.
The third element to look at it is the provision of praising a crime (Article 312/1 TPC) that requires a sentence of

between six months and two years’ imprisonment. The generals chose their words carefully in their comments. They
said: ‘I could not understand, why he was sentenced’ or ‘I cannot imagine that he misused his authority’, but taken

together the words mean: ‘he should be praised for what he did’. Therefore, an investigation according to Article 312/1
TPC is necessary…

In mid-May the public prosecutor in Ankara decided that there was no need to prosecute anyone. Prosecutor Bekir
Selçuk stated in the decision that the suspects were members of one of the greatest armies that evolved from the
liberation war in Turkey, had fought against the terror organization PKK. They had only commented on the fight of
Korkut Eken as a soldier against terror. It was impossible to draw a link between this duty and the acts that were the
subject for the trial at İstanbul SSC No. 6. The decision made no mention of details from the Susurluk trial and did
not name Doğan Güreş, Necati Özgen, Teoman Koman, Hasan Kundakçı, Adnan Doğu, Atilla Kurtaran and Cumhur
Evcil.
The public prosecutor in Bağcılar (İstanbul) asked Prof. Dr. Kayıhan İçel, Ass. Prof. Dr. Adem Sözüer and Fatih
Mahmutoğlu from the Law Faculty at İstanbul University for an expertise on the case. The jurists concluded that the
generals needed to explain, which order they had given, when they said that everything had been done with their
knowledge. The prosecutor decided to call Doğan Güreş, Atilla Kurtaran, Teoman Koman, Hasan Kundakçı, Adnan
Doğru and Necati Özgen to testify.
At the beginning of June Korkut Eken approached İstanbul Criminal Court No. 7 asking for a retrial based on the
statement of the general. His lawyer Armağan Güner stated that if the generals were heard as witnesses new evidence
might show up. The statements of the generals had to be called new evidence according to Article 327/5 TCPC.
On 11 June İstanbul Criminal Court sent the file to İstanbul SSC arguing that this was the court to deal with the case.
In return, İstanbul SSC stated that after changes in the law criminal courts had to deal with the offence. The public
prosecutor in İstanbul objected and İstanbul Criminal Court No. 1 had to make a decision. On 2 September İstanbul
Criminal Court No. 1 ruled that İstanbul Criminal Court No. 7 had to deal with the demand of a retrial.
İstanbul Criminal Court No. 7 instructed the judge Nilgün Uçar to take the testimony of some people including the
generals Attila Kurtaran and Cumhur Evcil. She heard their testimony on 27 September. On 4 October Mehmet Ağar
and Ünal Erkan testified. On 8 November Doğan Güreş came to testify.
Based on the opinion of Nilgün Uçar İstanbul Criminal Court No. 7 rejected the demand for retrial so that the
sentence of 6 years’ imprisonment became legally binding.
Hüseyin Ayan, the lawyer of Haluk Kırcı appealed to Ödemiş (İzmir) Criminal Court asking for an early release. He
argued that the 7 death penalties in connection with the Bahçelievler massacre had been commuted to life
imprisonment, which meant 36 years. According to the Law on Execution of Sentences his client would have to have
to spend 14 years and 4 months in prison. This included the sentence of 4 years’ imprisonment in the Susurluk trial.
According to the Law on Conditional Release 10 years had to be reduced so that his client would have to serve 4
years and 4 months in prison. According to this reasoning Haluk Kırcı would be released in 2004.
On the testimony of Abdullah Argun Çetin, one of the defendants in the case related to the killing of Uğur Mumcu,
the public prosecutor in Ankara started an investigation against Mahmut Yıldırım, known under the code name
“Green”. The name of Mahmut Yıldırım had also been mentioned in the Susurluk case, but since he was not
apprehended no legal steps could be taken against him.
Sedat Bucak and Mehmet Ağar

During the 3 November election the DYP fell below the 10% barrier and MP Sedat Bucak did not enter parliament
and lost his immunity. Reportedly he went to the USA one day before the elections. He was to be tried at a criminal
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court in İstanbul. Mehmet Ağar, on the other hand, was elected as an independent candidate in Elazığ. His immunity
was not lifted.
On 14 December Mehmet Agar ([5] ) was elected the new chairman of the True Path Party (DYP). In a leaflet
distributed at the congress Mehmet Agar maintained that 3 November was an important date, because after the
accident in Susurluk on 3 November 1996 the legitimate right to defend the country had come under scrutiny. In 30
or 40 years history would show, who the ones were, fighting for unity of the country.
The trial against Eyüp Aşık, charged with Sedat Edip Bucak for having assisted the Mafia leader Alaattin Çakıcı at a
time when he was wanted, had to be taken up again. In February 1999 İstanbul SSC had acquitted Eyüp Aşık, but the
Court of Cassation had not proceeded on the appeal, since Eyüp Aşık had again been elected as deputy. Both
defendants had to be tried in 2003.

The Yüksekova Gang
On 21 May the Panel of Chambers at the Court of Cassation rejected the demand by the chief prosecutor to overrule
the decision by the 6th Chamber on the so-called “Yüksekova Gang”. The 6th Chamber had quashed the verdict by
Diyarbakir SSC No. 4 on the grounds of insufficient investigation.
On 22 March Diyarbakır SSC 4 had passed its verdict in this case. The 13 defendants included a PKK confessor,
high-ranking members of the military and even one mayor. Being charged with drugs and arms smuggling, robbery
and other offences the court acquitted Major Hamdi Poyraz, Ali İhsan Zeydan, former mayor of Yüksekova
(Hakkari), lieutenant Ali Kurtoğlu, village guard İsmet Ölmez, Hasan Öztunç, Mustafa Koca, Oğuz Baygüneş and
Captain Nihat Yiğiter. PKK confessor Kahraman Bilgiç was sentenced to 30 years imprisonment, Major Mehmet
Emin Yurdakul to 25 years and 2 months imprisonment, Kemal Ölmez, leader of village guards received a sentence
of 13 years and 4 months imprisonment, Lieutenant Bülent Yetüt 7 years' and four months' and special team member
Enver Çırak 3 years and 8 months' imprisonment. The retrial will be conducted at Hakkari Criminal Court.
The Panel of Chambers only objected to parts of the verdict of the 6th Chamber, which concerned the defendants
Kemal Ölmez and Enver Çırak. It confirmed the sentences for the defendants Mehmet Emin Yurdakul, Bülent Yetüt,
Kahraman Bilgiç and Kemal Ölmez.

Footnotes
[1] http:/ / www. byegm. gov. tr/ on-sayfa/ uyum/ uyum-ing. htm
[2] Earlier the 8th Chamber had quashed the verdict. But the chief prosecutor had appealed to the panel of chambers and the 8th Chamber had

been ordered to confirm the verdict.
[3] In March DSP Bursa MP Ali Arabacı and İstanbul MP İsmail Aydınlı asked the President of GNAT to urgently deal with the requests to lift

the immunity of Elazığ independent MP Mehmet Ağar and DYP Urfa MP Sedat Edip Bucak. They reminded of the fact that the verdict in the
so-called Susurluk scandal had been confirmed. Deputy chair of the GNAT, Ali Ilıksoy, rejected the demand stating that the MPs had no right
to make such a request.

[4] The drive of Abdullah Çatlı, Habip Aslantürk, was also interrogated in connection with cheat in football.
[5] The career of Mehmet Ağar started as the head of the political police at İstanbul Police HQ in 1980. Under Turgut Özal be became Chief of

Ankara Police in 1988 and later Erzurum Governor. In this position he was a witness in the wedding of Haluk Kırcı. Prime Minister Tansu
Çiller made him the Chief of the Security Forces in Turkey in 1993. In 1995 he was elected for the DYP in Elazığ. In the coalition government
led by Mesut Yılmaz he became Justice Minister in 1996. During his term in office problems in the prisons increased. 12 prisoners died as a
result of a hunger strike. During the next coalition government under Necmettin Erbakan he became Minister of the Interior in July 1996.
After the Susurluk accident he was forced to resign from the party and his post as minister, but he was twice elected as an independent
candidate for Elazığ province.

http://www.byegm.gov.tr/on-sayfa/uyum/uyum-ing.htm
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